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Characteristics of this new grammar

My purpose in writing this new grammar has been to offer a complete and explained grammar, one that, while still being 
a handy grammar, user-friendly and simple, covers as much as possible. I have tried to write it in a teaching- and 
learning-oriented way, as practical as possible, positioning myself in the place of the usual university and college student 
(or a sixth-former) and thinking which kind of grammar I would like to have: one that helps me to learn the language, 
with explanations, with examples, etc., avoiding very advanced stages but at the same time without falling too short.

In the course of time I have observed that a lot of instructors like teaching the language directly from the grammar. 
Although my personal preference is using a textbook and using the grammar only as reference tool rather than using it 
as only teaching material, I have taken this practice into account and I have written this grammar also with it in mind, so 
that instructors that follow this practice may find it and its corresponding book of exercises a useful tool.

I would like to make some more comprehensive comments about its characteristics:

a) All the needed grammar: As mentioned above, without falling too short and without making the student have to go 
to a larger grammar to find what they need after the initial stages, but at the same time avoiding a phone book, as 
students want something reduced but that offers all they need to read the classical authors.

b) Teaching skills: Offering students very clear explanations of what is being presented, not just the presentation of 
tables and a couple of examples. I also include the same comments I make when teaching in situ in front of the students, 
for instance calling the students' attention to avoid some common mistakes, to make them realise this or that similarity, 
this or that difference, etc. We could say that at some points it may sound as if somebody had recorded the teachers' 
voice when explaining each item on the whiteboard and then had typed the explanations.

c) Clear structure: A clear division of accidence, syntax, etc. (the Index of Contents is very illustrative about this point). 
This helps students to learn things in an ordered way and to find each item easily. I distinguish different blocks for the 
nominal system, the verbal system, syntax of clauses, etc., and inside each of these blocks the classification into different 
sub-sections makes finding each grammatical item easy.

d) A good amount of exercises (in an additional book): Ideal for students who not only need to study Greek grammar 
but who want to be able to practise each one of the presented aspects. These exercises will be published as an additional 
shorter book; this has the advantage of leaving the grammar on its own in a much more reduced size (and cheaper), 
ideal for those who want only the grammar for consultation and do not want to buy an immense amount of exercises 
that they will not use.

e) Basic vocabulary: This grammar offers a reduced list of the most useful terms that follow a given scheme (a 
declension, a verbal system, etc.) after that scheme has been presented. For instance, after liquid verbs have been 
presented, I offer a list of the most frequent verbs of this kind. This helps students to realize that the scheme they have 
learnt has not been studied just for itself, but for a given purpose: there they have the most usual terms that follow it.
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Use of original authors

An important point is the use of classical authors to illustrate what has been explained. A lot of the very initial examples 
are made up, which has allowed me to adapt any sentence to the level of a student who is beginning to learn this or that 
construction, but it would be nonsense not to offer at the same time original sentences taken from classical authors, so I 
have considered convenient to include, side by side with the made-up ones, real original sentences.

I have tried to be careful in this procedure of including sentences from original authors: there is nothing easier than 
typing a preposition in the searcher for TLG and finding sentences in which this or that preposition is used, but I would 
not see much sense in offering as an example a long sentence with a participle with άν or any other difficult structure 
just to show an example of this or that preposition, so that my tendency has been to choose easy sentences that 
illustrate what I want the student to see, avoiding unnecessary complications.

Note about the translation of Greek examples

In few cases, the translation of Greek sentences may not sound as fluent as an English speaker would expect and they 
may sound somehow "forced", but we have preferred to remain as faithful to the Greek as possible, to the detriment of 
English fluency, in order to help show the specific grammatical point being discussed.

Feedback

It would be a pleasure to receive comments from colleagues about any mistake they may spot or any suggestion. The 
way in which this book has been published (Print On Demand) allows me to modify the original pdf in 48 hours, so that 
any copy purchased after I have modified it and e-mailed the new version to the printer will already be printed with the 
modification in it. My e-mail address is: jc210@ st-andrews.ac.uk
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A lphabe t  and w r i t i n g

a) The alphabet

C apita l Small English name Greek name Pronuncia tion

A a alpha άλφα a as in father

B β beta βήτα b
Γ 7 gamma γάμμα g as in guest

Δ δ delta δέλτα d

E ε epsilon έ ψιλόν short e as in met

Z ς zeta ζήτα sd

H η eta ήτα long e as a/in hair

Θ θ theta θήτα th as in think

I ι iota ιώτα i as in police

K κ kappa κάππα k

A λ lambda λάμβδα 1

M μ mu μΰ m

N V nu νΰ n

Ξ ξ xi ςϊ X

O ο omicron ό μικρόν short o as in lock

Π π Pi πι P
P Ρ rho ρώ r

Σ σ, ς sigma σίγμα 5

T τ tau ταΰ t

T υ upsilon ύ ψιλόν French u as in tu

Φ Φ phi φι f

X X chi χτ see Notes below

Ψ Ψ psi ψί

Ω ω omega ώ μέγα long oas in more
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Notes

I f  There is no general consensus regarding the pronunciation of Classical Greek, but variation exists between 
countries; some letters are pronounced otherwise, for instance ζ could be pronounced as t5or ds rather than sd.

2/ With respect to χ, in some countries it is pronounced as a very strong h, stronger than the h in house. The tradition 
in English-speaking countries is to pronounce it as the ch in chorus.

3/ σ is used at the beginning and middle of a word (σώμα, μάλιστα), ς is used only at the end of a word (as in 
στρατιώτης). There is also a third (unusual) option, the sigma iunata: c for all positions (as in οτρατιώτηο).

b) P ronuncia tion  o f d iph thongs and specia l com bina tions ' [2]

1/  These combinations are pronounced as one long syllable, quite dissimilar to how they would be pronounced as two 
independent vowels:

• αυ as -ow- in how, allow
• ευ as -eo- in Beowulf
• ου as -oo- in too ^  Observe that this is the only Greek diphthong pronounced as one unique sound.

2/  The following combinations are pronounced in a similar way as their two vowels independently, only they form one 
syllable:

• ε ι as -ei- in eight • υι as -wee- in sweet
• αι as the pronoun / • ηυ same as ευ, but with the e longer
• οι as -oi- in void

3 / λλ is just a double λ, as in ballot.

4 / 7 in front of γ, κ or χ is pronounced n, as in bank. So, άγγελος is pronounced angelos, NOT aggelos. Some linguists call 
a gamma in this circumstance an agma.

c) lo ta  su b sc rip t [3]

1/  Sometimes, the vowels α, η, ω may have a sign under them in the form of a small i, usually in the syllable at the end 
of the word; this is known as an iota subscript, and need not be pronounced (this point of pronunciation varies between 
countries). For instance (for the moment, disregard other signs):

αγορά μαχή διδασκάλω σώζω

2 / However, it is never used under a capital letter; in such cases it is written adjacent to the capital, and is called an iota 
adscript, and still need not be pronounced. The former four words in capital letters would be:

ΑΓΟΡΑΙ MAXHI ΔΙΔΑΣΚΑΛΩΙ ΣΩΙΖΩ
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3/  Even if the first letter of a word has an iota subscript, when it is capitalised this becomes an iota adscript: φδης, which 
means hell, if used as the proper name of the god Hades, becomes "Αιδης. Again, the iota need not be pronounced, and it 
should be treated as if it were subscript.

d) Accents [4]
[The elementary accentuation rules, the ways to use these correctly, are explained towards the end of this book.]

1/  There are three forms of accent: · acute (ά) · grave (a) · circumflex (a)

However, this may have been different in life in Ancient Greece, and the way in which accents affected pronunciation 
remains unascertained; the usual way to read them aloud is to raise the pitch of the syllable on which you find any 
accents.

2/  If a diphthong has an accent, it is placed on its second vowel: πάίδας, αυτούς, τούτοις, πείθω, έκεΐνος, τοιαύτη, etc., 
and if the diphthong is pronounced as two sounds (always -  except in the case of ου) the accent must be pronounced on 
the first one, as for instance when saying λείπω we must stress the ε, not the i.

e) Breathings [5]

1/  When a word begins with a vowel, this initial vowel must have on it a breathing, which resembles a small comma. 
There are two types of breathing:

• smooth: ά · rough: ά ^  They are not interchangeable.

If a smooth breathing (ά) is used, the pronunciation is not affected. For example, άρτιος is pronounced artios.

But if a rough breathing (ά) is used, this is pronounced as if there were an initial h. For example, ό is pronounced ho, 
άμαξα is pronounced hamaxa.

2/  In diphthongs, the same rule for breathings applies: put it on the second letter, but pronounce it as if it were on the 
first one. Observe the pronunciations of the following pairs of words that contain diphthongs; the first of each pair has a 
rough breathing, the second has a smooth one:

• a i hai αιτία aitia · ε ις  heis εΐληφα eilefa
• o i hoi οικία oikia · ούτως hootos ούδείς oodeis

3/  A vowel can have both a breathing and an accent. In this case the breathing is written before the acute or grave, or 
below if it is a circumflex: ά ά ά ά ά ά

4/  If the initial vowel is a capital, any breathing or accent that would be found on it is written to the left of the top of 
the letter. For example: Άθήναι ’Ισθμός
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5 / Breathings should be memorized when learning a word that begins with a vowel, as they often help to differentiate 
between words that look similar:

• εις one Ψ εις towards · όρος boundary φ όρος mountain

6/  When p is the initial consonant of a word, it always has a rough breathing: ρόδον, ρήτωρ, ρυθμός. This indicates that 
the pronunciation of the p is very hard. It is the only consonant that has a breathing.

7 / When a whole word is written in upper case, no accents or breathings are used. For example:

ό διδάσκαλος αναγιγνώσκει πολλάς βίβλους > Ο ΔΙΔΑΣΚΑΛΟΣ ΑΝΑΓΙΓΝΩΣΚΕΙ ΠΟΛΛΑΣ ΒΙΒΛΟΥΣ

f) E lision, c ras is  and d iae res is  [6]

1/ Elision: Sometimes a short final vowel of a word is elided if the following word begins with a vowel. In this case an 
apostrophe (resembles a smooth breathing) is written in the place of the elided vowel. This is called elision (compare 
with English don't, it's'). Note this example: άλλάόάνήρ > άλλ’ όάνήρ.

Moreover, if the second word starts with a rough breathing, this may affect the (now^ last consonant of the first word, 
making it aspirate. For instance: μετά ημών > μετ’ ημών > μεθ’ ημών. This happens also in compound verbs: εφοπλίζω 
comes from επί + οπλίζω: the iota of έπί has disappeared and the π has become aspirate (φ) because of the ό-.

2 / Crasis: Sometimes a breathing is found on a vowel within a word (ταύτά). This indicates that two words have been 
combined (this is known as crasis'). For example, τά αυτά can be written as ταύτά. The breathing (called coronis in this 
case) facilitates recognition of this fusion. Other examples can be ώνδρες by ώ άνδρες, τάληθή by τά άληθή, etc. See the 
section on Contractions in the chapter Hellenisms: peculiarities and idioms.

3 / Diaeresis: Two points that are placed on the second vowel if two vowels must be pronounced separately instead of 
together; in other words: to indicate that the two vowels do not form a diphthong. For example, άϋτή (observe also that, 
as αυ is not a diphthong, the breathing falls on the first vowel).

g) Punctuation  m arks [7]

In Greek, the full stop and comma are used as in English, but the semicolon ( ; )  represents a question mark. For example:

• τίςει; W hoareyou? · που έστιν ό Σωκράτης; Where is Socrates? t

The high dot (a·) found in Greek translates either as a colon or a semi-colon. For example:

• ό Σωκράτης είπε τάδε· Socrates said this: (whatever follows).
• ό παΐς γράφει· ό άνήρ καθεύδει The boy is writing; the man is sleeping.
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a) D e f in i t i o n  o f  basic g ramm at i ca l  concepts:  
case, declension and gender

1. Concepts o f syntactical function, endings and case

a) Concepts of syntactical function and endings [8]

1/  In comparison to Modern English, Greek language works in a very peculiar way: like Latin, Russian and other 
languages, Greek is a highly inflected language, which means that the words of a sentence change their ending according 
to the grammatical function they implement, verbal forms change according to their person, etc. While Old English was 
a highly inflected language, Modern English is classified as a weakly inflected language, as only some characteristics of 
inflection are still present in English nowadays, such as plurals, the use of pronouns, some inflected verbal forms and the 
possessive indicator ('s, which derives from the Old English genitive case).

2/  Back to Modern English and Greek, observe these two sentences:

• The god is pursuing the general. · The general is pursuing the god.

In English, word order is crucial to indicate the role (or grammatical function) of a word in a sentence. In the first
example given above, the god is the subject (i.e. the one who performs the action), while in the second one it is the
direct object (i.e. the one who is acted upon). The opposite happens with the general: it is the direct object in the first 
sentence, but is the subject in the second one.

3/  Observe now both sentences translated into Greek: (ό θεός the god; ό στρατηγός the general; δ ιώ κει pursues)

• ό θεός διώκει τον στρατηγόν The god is pursuing the general.
• ό στρατηγός διώκει τον θεόν The general is pursuing the god.

As we can see, noun endings are different according to the function they perform in the sentence: ό θεός, which is the 
subject in the first sentence, becomes τον θεόν in the second sentence, because here it is the direct object. The opposite 
happens with τον στρατηγόν: from being the direct object in the first sentence, it becomes ό στρατηγός in the second 
one because here it is the subject of the action. Moreover, word order is very variable in Greek, as it can change on the 
basis of which element of the sentence you want to emphasize; for instance, the second sentence could have been 
presented as τον θεόν διώκει ό στρατηγός or even διώκει τον θεόν ό στρατηγός.

Both of them mean The general is pursuing the god: the endings -ος and -ov respectively are what indicates who the 
subject is and who the direct object is, not their position in the sentence (note as well that the articles change in 
agreement with the nouns they refer to). The sentence τον θεόν διώκει ό στρατηγός could NEVER mean The god is 
pursuing the general just because the word god appears first in the sentence and the word general appears later: the 
endings of the words determine who is pursuing whom, not their position in the sentence.
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b) C oncept o f case [9]

1/ The grammatical function of a noun in a Greek sentence (subject, direct object, etc.) is indicated by its form, not by its 
position in the sentence. In Greek a noun can take five different forms, according to the role it performs, and each of 
these forms is called a case. For instance, considering the two words employed in the former examples, we observed that 
the ending -ος was used when the noun represented the role of subject: this is an example of nominative case (i.e. the 
case of the subject of a sentence). We also noted the employment of the ending -ov associated with the role of direct 
object: this is an example of accusative case (i.e. the case of the direct object of a sentence). So, according to the 
function they must play, nouns change their form following different patterns, known as declensions (it must be noted 
that singular and plural endings of the same cases are different).

2 / There are five cases in Greek. Their names (and usual abbreviations) are as follows:

□ Nominative Nom. or N. ^  The order in which the cases are listed above is
□  Vocative Voc. or V. common in many English-speaking countries, but
□  Accusative Acc. or A. Greek grammars in other countries can present them
□ Genitive Gen. or G. in a different order.
□ Dative Dat. or D.

2. Main syntactical functions and correspondence to  cases

a) Main syntactical functions [io]

1/ The next necessary step is to acquire a sound understanding of the main syntactical functions. We will offer two 
examples for each of these functions in English:

□  The subject is the noun or pronoun that performs the action described in the sentence:
• The horse has good teeth The horse is the subject of this sentence.
• The children came late The children is the subject of this sentence.

□  The predicative object indicates how or what something or somebody is:
• Your birthday present is nice nice is the predicative object of this sentence.
• Peter is our leader our leader is the predicative object of this sentence.

□  The addressed object is the person (or abstract entity) that is addressed directly by somebody:
• " Father, come here", said the boy father is the addressed object.
• W hat are you doing, children? children is the addressed object.

□  The direct object is the person (or entity, thing, etc.) who is acted upon by the subject:
• I have a book a book is the direct object.
• I see the city the city is the direct object.
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□  The possessive object is the person (or entity, thing, etc.) to whom something belongs or is related:
• I see the gate of the house of the house is the possessive object of this sentence.
• I see Peter's fa ther Peter's is the possessive object of this sentence.

^  In the sense that it means of Peter.

□  The indirect object is the person (or thing) for whom or to whom something is done:
• I give this to Peter to Peter is the indirect object of this sentence.
• I give Petertfus Peter is the indirect object of this sentence.

^  In the sense that it means to Peter.
• I have brought this for Peter for Peter is the indirect object of this sentence.

Important Students tend to confuse between direct object and indirect object when nouns or personal pronouns are 
presented with the function of indirect object without the preposition to. Observe these examples:

• I see him : him is the direct object
• I t e l l  him this: him is the indirect object ^  Because it means to him . The direct object is this.

2 / Prepositions are used in Greek as well, but not so frequently as in English, because in some situations the meaning is 
implicitly expressed by the choice of specific cases. For instance, in the former example I see the gate of the house, the 
phrase of the house will be translated by putting the house in the correct case (therefore adding the necessary ending to 
the noun); for this reason the preposition of is not literally translated, as the meaning of the preposition is expressed by 
the corresponding case. Something similar would happen in translating the sentence I give this to Peter: the sense of the 
preposition to would be expressed by the grammatical case of the word Peter, reflected by its ending; in this kind of
sentence, the English preposition to would not be translated.

3 / Other questions may come to mind now; for instance, in the sentences above there was no example featuring the 
prepositions in or with. Then, how will we translate in the field, with my friends, or during the summer? As will be 
explained in detail in the corresponding sections, these complements can be expressed by combinations of prepositions 
and specific cases, or by the choice of a particular case.

b) C orrespondences o f fu n c tio n s  and cases [ii]

So, depending on the function of a word in a sentence, we will put it in a specific case, which implies a definite ending to 
be added to the word. The correspondences are as follows:

□  Nominative: Used for subjects and predicative objects. So, in the sentence The teacher sees the house, the
subject the teacher would be expressed by the nominative case. In the sentence The teacher is tall, the predicative 
object tall would also be nominative.

□  Vocative: Used to address or call someone (addressed object). So, in the sentence Peter, come here!,
Peter would be expressed by the vocative case.

□  Accusative: Used for direct objects. So, in the sentence The students see the table, the direct object the
table would be expressed by the accusative case.
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□  Genitive: Used for possessive objects. So, in the sentence I like the people of this city, the possessive
object of this city would be expressed by the genitive case.

□  Dative: Used for indirect objects. So, in the sentence I have brought this for you, the indirect object for
you would be expressed by the dative case.

Remember that questions on how to translate different complements (e.g. at midday, without help, etc.) will be dealt 
with in the corresponding sections; they will be expressed sometimes employing combinations of prepositions and cases, 
sometimes just choosing the correct case.

3. Concept of declension [12]

To decline a noun means to go through all its possible endings (five in singular and five in plural). Leaving adjectives to 
later analysis, Greek nouns can be classified in three groups, called declensions, and the words belonging to the same 
declension are declined following the same pattern, i.e. they adopt the same ending for each case. For instance, both the 
nouns we met in the previous examples (θεός god and στρατηγός general) belong to the same declension, therefore 
they change their endings in the same way according to the function they must perform.

There are three declensions in Greek. The first declension has five sub-variants but is relatively easy to learn, as its 
structure is quite simple and regular. The second one has two main sub-variants (and two additional minor sub-variants) 
and is very regular. The third declension is the most complex one, as both of its main sub-variants present several 
different forms, or sub-categories.

4. Concept o f gender [i3]

There are three genders in Greek: masculine, feminine and neuter. Although in some cases the correspondence between 
name and gender seems to be logical (for instance, the Greek words for mother and sister are feminine, as expected, and 
those for fa ther and brother are masculine, as expected), in other cases this logic doesn't seem to be apparent (for 
instance, the word for land is feminine, and the word for place is masculine, while in English both would be considered 
neuter and we would use the pronoun i t  when referring to them).

The following list of nine English nouns and the gender of the corresponding Greek word shows that the gender of nouns 
is unpredictable and, for this reason, it must be learnt together with the noun (in the same way as a student of German 
must learn that in German Messer knife is neuter, Loffel spoon is masculine, and Gabel fork is feminine):

• death θάνατος masculine · midday μεσημβρία feminine · arrow βέλος neuter
• wisdom σοφία feminine · circle κύκλος masculine · wall τείχος neuter
• family γένος neuter · danger κίνδυνος masculine · ship ναύς feminine

How to know whether a noun is masculine, feminine or neuter will be explained in the chapter devoted to declensions.
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b) The d e f in i t e  ar t ic le

1. Accidence [i4]

a / Although in English the definite article has only one form, the (the table, the tables, the man, the woman), in Greek 
the article presents several forms according to the case, the gender and the number of the noun it refers to:

masc.
singular

fem. neuter masc.
plural
fem. neuter

Norn. 6 ή τό oi αχ τά
Acc. τόν την τό τούς τάς τά
Gen. τού τής τού των των των
Dat. τω τή τω τοίς ταις τοίς

b / Note that there is no vocative form of the definite article and that most forms begin with τ: only four forms do not 
feature an initial τ and, instead, they begin with a rough breathing.

c / For some reason, while learning the declension's endings vertically, in column, facilitates their memorisation, the 
article forms are memorised more easily if learned horizontally, in rows.

2. Syntax

a) Differences with English use of articles [15]

1/  To begin with, Greek uses the definite article in many cases in which English does not:

□  W ith proper names: · ό Σωκράτης πάρεστιν Socrates is here.
■Φ· In English, we would not say The Socrates is here.

□  W ith abstract nouns: · ή σοφία καλή έστιν W isdom is beautiful.
In English, we would not say The wisdom is beautiful.

□  W ith generic nouns: · o i λέοντες επικίνδυνοί είσιν Lions are dangerous.
In English, we would not say The lions are dangerous.

2/  On the contrary, in Greek the definite article is usually omitted in the predicative object but it is necessary in English:

• ό βασιλεύς σωτηρία έστί τή πόλει The king is the salvation ofthe city.
No article for σωτηρία salvation in the Greek sentence.
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3 / But it is not always omitted in the predicative object:

• The sentence οί Λακεδαιμόνιοι άσεβεις είσιν means The Spartans are impious.
• But οί Λακεδαιμόνιοι o i ασεβείς είσιν means The Spartans are the impious ones.

-Φ- As if answering a question about which people are the impious ones: the Spartans or the Athenians.
• But

b) Article + adjective [16]

1/  Sometimes the definite article can be followed directly by an adjective, without any noun to which the adjective 
refers. This noun may be supplied by the reader. Observe the following example:

• oi θεοί φιλοΰσι τούς άγαθούς The gods love the good ...

There is no noun after the adjective άγαθούς, therefore the sentence could be translated in several ways: The gods love

GOOD MEN /T H E  GOOD ONES /  GOOD PEOPLE etc.

A typical example of this phenomenon is represented by o i πλούσιοι the rich people: this form originally is an adjective, 
not a noun, but in this specific use it becomes a substantival adjective, and therefore is treated as a noun. The same goes 
for πολέμιος enemy, which is in fact an adjective, not a noun, but the plural o i πολέμιοι is to be translated as a noun: 
the enemies, the enemy. Let's see an example:

• έάν δε εύπράττωσιν oi πλούσιοι και oi χρηστοί,... If the rich ones and the honest ones are doing well, ... 
(Xenophon, Atheniensium Respubiica').

2/  Related with the former point is the use of article + participle, given that a participle is an adjective. This use is very 
frequent and will be explained in detail in the corresponding section, but for now an example will suffice:

• ή γράφουσα The one who is w riting  -Φ Girl, woman, student, etc.: the context will clarify more in detail who 
this person is but just from this expression all we know is that the number is singular and the gender is feminine.

c) Neuter article + neuter adjective [17]

1/  An evolution of the former construction is represented by the Greek form that features a neuter article foil owed by a 
neuter adjective. This is a very useful and common construction, employed in order to describe an abstract concept 
(truth, beauty, holiness, etc.). For instance, we know that the abstract term for beauty is κάλλος, -ους, but we can use 
as well the neuter form of the adjective καλός, -ή, -όν with the neuter article to express the same concept:

• τί δε τό καλόν; W hat is beauty? (Plato, Cratylus').

2/  For this same purpose, we can also use the neuter plural forms of the adjectives: for example, τά δ ίκαια (article and 
adjective in neuter plural) is roughly equivalent to the previous construction τό δίκαιον (article and adjective in neuter 
singular), and they are both used to express the concept of ή δικαιοσύνη justice:

• οιμαί γε τούς τά δίκα ια  πράττοντας άναγκαιον είναι καλά πράττειν I believe that it is necessary that those who 
practice justice perform good actions (Plato, Alcibiades’).

Another example would be τά ναυτικά the naval matters.
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3 / In the case in which the (either singular or plural) neuter adjective appears without an article, the expression will be 
indicating something more concrete:

• κακά λέγω I say bad things.
• κακόν λέγω I say something bad.
• καλά λέγεις περί τού ποιητοϋ You say nice things aboutthe poet (Plato, Ion).

•Φ· Or You speak nicely about ... or similar expressions.

d) Article alone (i.e. without a noun) [18]

1/  The article can be used alone in association with the particles μέν - δέ, in which case it must be translated as The one 
... the other. Some ... others, etc. For example:

• o i μεν καθεύδουσιν, οί δέ πονοΰσιν
• ή μέν έν ταις Άθήναις έστίν, ή δέ έν τη οικία
• όπλα έποιοΰντο, οι μέν ξύλινα, oi δέ οίσύινα 

(Xenophon, Hel/enica).

When used in this way, the forms of the article that normally have no accent can acquire one, making them look like 
relative pronouns, but the context will make clear whether it is an article or a relative pronoun. So, the first sentence of 
the previous examples could have been written as follows:

• o i μέν καθεύδουσιν, oi δέ πονοΰσιν (same meaning)

Also when found alone, the article can be used in all the grammatical cases. For instance:

• τη μέν βίβλον δίδωμι, τη δέ σίτον I give a book to one and food to the other one.

2 / The article can be also used without a noun just with δέ and no previous μέν to indicate a change of subject, provided 
that this subject was mentioned as the object of the former sentence. For instance:

• οί γεωργοί τον διδάσκαλον όρώσιν, ό δέ καθεύδει The farmers see the teacher, and he (the teacher) is sleeping.
• έπεί δέ πάλιν ήλθε, λέγει την μαντείαν τω Σωκράτει. ό δ’ άκούσας ... W hen he came back he told the oracle 

to Socrates. And he (Socrates), after hearing it, ... (Xenophon, Anabasis).
• τα ις παρθένοις βίβλους διδόασι οί διδάσκαλοι, a i δέ εις την οικίαν τάς βίβλους φέρουσιν The teachers give books 

TO THE MAIDENS, AND THESE TAKE THE BOOKS INTO THE HOUSE.
• ό ιατρός φάρμακον δίδωσι τω υΐω, ό δέ πάλιν πονείν έθέλει The physician gives a medicine to his son, and he 

(the son) is willing to work again.
• Λύσανδρον έξέπεμψαν ναύαρχον, ό δέ άφικόμενος ... εις Κώ καί Μίλητον έπλευσεν They sent Lysander as naval 

COMMANDER, AND HE, AT HIS ARRIVAL ..., SAILED TO COS AND MlLETOS (Xenophon, Hellenica).

It is worth noting that this use of the article as pronoun derives from some typical traits of the Greek language in its 
archaic developments. For instance, it is a recurrent feature in Homer (see the corresponding section).

Some are sleeping, others are working.
One is in Athens, the other one is in the house.
They made weapons, some (made them) of wood, others of willow



c) declensions

General observations

1/ To learn the declensions properly, it is convenient to have clear from the very beginning their scheme, which could be 
called the "map of declensions", the way in which they are grammatically structured. Therefore, we offer here a 
schematic table of the declensions and their sub-types:

[We include in this schematic table the title of the a) Introduction section in the 3rd declension just to make the b), c) 
and d) letters of the following sections coincide with what will be found in the chapter further ahead.]

1 .1st declension 3. 3rd declension

a) 1st sub-variant
b) 2nd sub-variant
c) 3rd sub-variant
d) 4th sub-variant
e) 5th sub-variant

2. 2nd declension

a) 1st sub-variant
b) 2nd sub-variant
c) The A ttic  declension
d) The contract declension

a) Introduction
b) Consonant stems

1/ Stems ending in labial (β, π) and guttural (γ, κ, χ) consonants 
2 / Stems ending in dental (δ, τ, Θ) and nasal (v) consonants 
3 / Stems ending in the group -ντ 
4 / Stems ending in liquid (p, λ) consonants 
5 / Stems ending in sigma

c) Vowel stems
1/ Stems ending in -1, -υ 
2 / Stems ending in -ευ, -αυ, -ου 
3 / Stems ending in -ot, -co

d) Irregular nouns

2 / For each declension, we will highlight the case endings by writing them in bold type and by separating them from the 
stem of the word with a hyphen, to make it easier for the student to memorise them (our advice is not to memorise as a 
paradigm the whole declined word, but to memorise only the endings: -a, -a, -αν, -ας, -q, etc.). Whether these endings 
are accented or not (and, if they are accented, what kind of accent they present), depends on each specific word. So, in 
the examples provided, the presence or absence of accents on the endings should not be interpreted as an example 
showing a general rule.

3 / Greek nouns are usually presented by their singular nominative and genitive forms. Even though adjectives also use 
inflectional models based on declensions, they will be presented in another way, introduced in the corresponding 
chapter.
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1. 1st declension [20]

The first declension can be divided into five sub-variants: three for feminine nouns and adjectives and the two last ones 
for masculine nouns (no adjectives follow the two last sub-variants).

a) First sub-variant

singular plural

Norn. ή άγορ-ά άι άγορ-αί
Voc. ώ άγορ-ά ώ άγορ-αί
Acc. την άγορ-άν τάς άγορ-άς
Gen. τής άγορ-άς των άγορ-ών
Dat. τή άγορ-α ταις άγορ-άϊς

Example: αγορά, -άς market, market square

See also the feminine article accompanying 
the noun.

Note

It is worth noting that the particle ώ, found preceding vocative cases of any declension, is not an article but an 
exclamation ("o'7) that Greeks used to emphasise the vocative itself:

• ώ Σώκρατες, δεύρο έλθέ Ο Socrates, come here!

The following list presents some of the most frequent nouns belonging to this sub-variant. Keeping with the 
conventional practice mentioned above, here are listed the singular nominative and genitive forms of each noun:

αγορά, -άς MARKET, SQUARE

α δ ικ ία , -ας INJUSTICE

α ιτ ία ,  -ας CAUSE
α λή θε ια , -ας TRUTH

άμαρτία , -ας ERROR, MISTAKE
ανδρεία , -ας MANLINESS, COURAGE
ά π ειρ ία , -ας INEXPERIENCE

απορία, -ας PERPLEXITY

ά σ έβ ε ια , -ας IMPIETY

βοήθεια , -ας ASSISTANCE, HELP

δ ε ιλ ία , -ας COWARDICE
δυστυχία, -ας MISFORTUNE

εκκλη σ ία , -ας ASSEMBLY

ελ ευ θ ερ ία , -ας FREEDOM

επ ιθυμ ία , -ας DESIRE

εσπέρα, -ας EVENING
ευ δ α ιμ ο ν ία , -ας GOOD FORTUNE
ευ σ έβ ε ια , -ας PIETY

ευ τυ χ ία , -ας GOOD FORTUNE

ήμέρα, -ας DAY

ήσυχία , -ας REST
θεά, -άς GODDESS
θύρα, -ας DOOR
θυσία, -ας SACRIFICE
μα ν ία , -ας MADNESS
ναυμαχία , -ας NAVAL BATTLE
ο ικ ία ,  -ας HOUSE

π α ιδ ε ία , -ας EDUCATION

π ενία , -ας POVERTY

π ολιορκία , -ας SIEGE
π ο λ ιτε ία , -ας POLITICAL

CONSTITUTION
προθυμία, -ας DESIRE, ZEAL
σοφία, -ας WISDOM
σ τρ α τε ία , -ας EXPEDITION
στρατιά , -άς ARMY
συμμαχία , -ας ALLIANCE

συμφορά, -άς MISFORTUNE

σωτηρία, -ας SALVATION
τιμω ρ ία , -ας VENGEANCE
φ ιλ ία , -ας FRIENDSHIP

χώρα, -ας LAND, COUNTRY

Note that the stem of the words belonging to this sub-variant ends in one of these three letters: p, ε, i.
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b) Second sub-variant [21]

singular plural Example: μάχη, -ης battle

Norn. ή μάχ-η αί μάχ-αι
Voc. ω μάχ-η 7ω μάχ-αι 4- With regard to the i st sub-variant, the singular endings,
Acc. την μάχ-ην τάς μάχ-ας previously featuring an a, here present η in all forms,
Gen. τής μάχ-ης των μαχ-ών while the plural endings are identical to the previous ones.
Dat. τη μάχ-η τάις μάχ-αις

Some of the most frequent nouns of this sub-variant are:

άδελφή, -ής SISTER εορτή, -ής

Άθήνη, -ης Athena  (goddess) επ ισ τολή , -ής

άνάγκη, -ης NEED, NECESSITY κεφαλή, -ής

άρετή, -ής VIRTUE, EXCELLENCE κόρη, -ης

άρχή, -ής BEGINNING, EMPIRE μάχη, -ης

βοή, -ής SHOUT μεταβολή , -ής

βουλή, -ής COUNCIL μηχανή, -ής

γη, -ης EARTH νίκη , -ης

γνώμη, -ης OPINION οργή, -ής
δ ικα ιοσ ύνη , -ης JUSTICE παρασκευή, -ής

δ ίκη ,-η ς JUSTICE προσβολή, -ής

ε ιρήνη , -ης PEACE πύλη, -ης

c) Third sub-variant

singular plural

Norn. ή θάλαττ-α α ί θάλαττ-αι
Voc. ώ θάλαττ-α ώ θάλαττ-αι
Acc. την θάλαττ-αν τάς θαλάττ-ας
Gen. τής θαλάττ-ης των θαλαττ-ών
Dat. τη θαλάττ-η ταις θαλάττ-αις

FESTIVAL σ ιγή, -ής SILENCE
LETTER, EPISTLE σκήνη, -ης TENT

HEAD σπονδή, -ής LIBATION

GIRL σχολή, -ής LEISURE

BATTLE σωφροσύνη, -ης PRUDENCE
CHANGE τελευ τή , -ής END

DEVICE τέχνη , -ης SKILL, CRAFT
VICTORY τιμή , -ής HONOUR
ANGER τύχη, -ης FORTUNE
PREPARATION ύλη, -ης FOREST

ATTACK φυγή, -ής FLIGHT

GATE ψυχή, -ής SOUL

[22]

Example: θάλαττα, -ης sea

^  In this sub-variant, the singular endings present 
a combination of the endings introduced in the 
previous sub-variants, while the plural endings are 
still identical to the previous ones.

The nouns belonging to this sub-variant are not very numerous. These are some of the most frequent ones:

άμαξα, -ης 
ά μ ιλλα , -ης 

γλώ ττα, -ης 

δέσποινα, -ης

WAGON

CONTEST

TONGUE, LANGUAGE 

MISTRESS

δ ία ιτα , -ης 

δόξα, -ης 

ήττα, -ης 

θάλαττα , -ης

WAY OF LIVING
OPINION

DEFEAT

μοϋσα, -ης MUSE

τόλμα, -ης DARING

τράπεζα, -ης TABLE
SEA
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Important Remarks

1/ The plural endings do not change in any of the sub-variants of the i st declension, they will be the same for the two last 
sub-variants as well (they feature masculine nouns). So, the sub-variants differ only in the singular endings.
2/  The differences that we have seen in accentuation do not depend on the sub-variant, they are determined by the 
words taken as examples.
3 / The feminine definite article follows the pattern of the second sub-variant; the forms of this article will stay 
unchanged for all feminine words (also for those belonging to other declensions).
4/  Given that the conventional presentation (or "dictionary entry form7') of Greek nouns features the singular 
nominative and genitive forms, it is easy to see what the declension and sub-variant of a word is. For example:

• έσπέρα, -ας -α, -ας = i st declension, i st sub-variant
• τιμή, -ής -η, -ης = i st declension, 2nd sub-variant
• θάλαττα, -ης -α, -ης = i st declension, 3rd sub-variant

d) Fourth sub-variant [23]

Both 4th and 5th sub-variants borrow the genitive singular ending -ου from the second declension and have an additional 
-ς in the nominative singular ending. The plural endings are identical to the previous ones.

As nouns belonging to the 4th and 5th sub-variants are all masculine, the definite article accompanying the nouns is 
masculine as well; for this reason, it is important to note that the endings of the article and those of the nouns they 
accompany are not always identical.

singular plural Example: νεανίας,-ου youth

Norn. ό νεανί-ας οι νεανί-αι ^  There are only two recurrent nouns belonging to this
Voc. ω νεανί-α τω νεανί-αι sub-variant: νεανίας, -ου youth, young person, and
Acc. τον νεανί-αν τούς νεανί-ας ταμίας, -ου steward. Some proper names also follow
Gen. του νεανί-ου των νεανι-ών this declension, like Άρχίας, -ου A rchias, Πυθαγόρας,
Dat. τω νεανί-ςι τοις νεανί-αις -ου Pythagoras.

e) Fifth sub-variant [24]

singular plural

Norn. 6 ναύτ-ης οί ναϋτ-αι
Voc. ω ναΰτ-α ώ ναύτ-αι
Acc. τον ναύτ-ην τούς ναύτ-ας
Gen. τού ναύτ-ου των ναυτ-ών
Dat. τω ναύτ-η τοίς ναύτ-αις

Example: ναύτης, -ου sailor

^  With regard to the 4st sub-variant, the singular 
endings, previously featuring an a, here present η in 
all forms except in the vocative.



The most usual nouns belonging to this sub-variant are the following ones:

δεσπότης, -ου MASTER ληστής, -οΰ

δ ικαστής, -οΰ JUROR, JUDGE μαθητής, -οΰ

ευερ γέτη ς , -ου BENEFACTOR ναύτης, -ου

ιδ ιώ της, -ου INDIVIDUAL νομοθέτης, -ου

ικ έ τη ς , -ου SUPPLIANT οπλίτης, -ου

κλέπτης, -ου THIEF Πέρσης, -ου

κρ ιτής, -οΰ JUDGE ποιητής, -οΰ

κυβερνήτης, -ου STEERSMAN πολίτης, -ου

PIRATE προδότης, -ου TRAITOR
STUDENT, DISCIPLE σοφιστής, -οΰ SOPHIST
SAILOR στρατιώ της, -ου SOLDIER
LAWGIVER τεχ ν ίτη ς , -ου ARTIST
HOPLITE τοξότης, -ου ARCHER
Persian υπηρέτης, -ου SERVANT
poet υποκριτής, -οΰ ACTOR
CITIZEN

Note

Some proper names may have a vocative ending in -η instead o f in -a, like ώ Θουκυδίδη 0  Thucydides.

2. 2nd declension

The second declension is the easiest one of the three. It has four sub-variants, the i st and the 2nd of which are the most 
common; the 3rd and 4th sub-variants are usually called Attic declension and Contract declension respectively.

a) First sub-variant

singular plural Example: άδελφός,-οΰ BROTHER

Nom. ό άδελφ-ός οί άδελφ-οί
Voc. ώ άδελφ-έ ώ άδελφ-οί -Φ- Most of the words belonging to this sub-
Acc. τον άδελφ-όν τούς άδελφ-ούς variant are masculine, but there are some
Gen. τοΰ άδελφ-οΰ των άδελφ-ών feminine ones as well.
Dat. τω άδελφ-ω τοΐς άδελφ-οίς

Note
Observe th a t nouns belonging to  th is varian t and the masculine artic le fo llo w  the same ending pattern, except fo r 
the nom inative singular (and the vocative form s as well but, as noted above, ώ is not an article).

Some of the most frequent words of this declension are (all of these examples are masculine):

άγγελος, -ου MESSENGER βωμός, -οΰ ALTAR θάνατος, -ου DEATH

αγρός, -οΰ FIELD γεωργός, -οΰ FARMER θεός, -οΰ GOD

αδελφός, -οΰ BROTHER δήμος, -ου PEOPLE, DEME θόρυβος, -ου UPROAR

άνεμος, -ου WIND διδάσκαλος, -ου TEACHER ιατρός, -οΰ PHYSICIAN

άνθρωπος, -ου MAN δοΰλος, -ου SLAVE ίππος, -ου HORSE
άργυρος, -ου SILVER έν ια υ τό ς , -οΰ YEAR καιρός, -οΰ OPPORTUNITY

αριθμός, -οΰ NUMBER έπ α ινος, -ου PRAISE κίνδυνος, -ου DANGER
βίος, -ου LIFE ήλ ιος , -ου SUN λίθος, -ου STONE
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λόγος, -ου WORD, STORY όρος, -ου BOUNDARY σύμμαχος, -ου ALLY

μύθος, -ου MYTH, TALE ουρανός, -οϋ HEAVEN τόπος, -ου PLACE

νεκρός, -οϋ CORPSE οφθαλμός, -οϋ EYE τρόπος, -ου WAY, MANNER

νόμος, -ου LAW όχλος, -ου CROWD τύραννος, -ου TYRANT

ξένος, -ου FOREIGNER, GUEST πόλεμος, -ου WAR υιός, -οϋ SON

ο ίκο ς , -ου HOUSE ποταμός, -οϋ RIVER ύπνος, -ου SLEEP

ο ίνος, -ου WINE σ ίτος, -ου BREAD, FOOD φίλος, -ου FRIEND

όμ ιλος, -ου CROWD στέφανος, -ου CROWN φόβος, -ου FEAR

όνε ιρος, -ου DREAM στρατηγός, -οϋ GENERAL χρόνος, -ου TIME

όρκος, -ου OATH στρατός, -οϋ ARMY χρυσός, -οϋ GOLD

*❖· With respect to θεός, -οϋ god : · Vocative sing. θεός. The form θ εέ  belongs to New Testament Greek.
• ή θεός = ή θεά  GODDESS

Feminine nouns of the second declension [26]

A small number of feminine words follow the first sub-variant of the second declension; they are declined in the same 
way, i.e. use the same endings, but their article and adjectives, if any, will be feminine. The most usual ones are:

ή άμπελος, -ου VINE ή νήσος, -ου ISLAND ή παρθένος, -ου maiden

ή βίβλος, -ου BOOK ή νόσος, -ου ILLNESS, PLAGUE ή τάφρος, -ου DITCH
ή ήπειρος, -ου m ain lan d  ή οδός, -οϋ WAY, ROAD ή ψήφος, -ου VOTE, PEBBLE

In some cases, only the article will give you information regarding the gender of the noun. Observe these two cases:

• ή άνθρωπος, -ου woman: same word fo r man, ό άνθρωπος, but different article; moreover, in the 3rd declension 
there is another word that means woman).

• ή θεός, -οϋ goddess: same word fo r god, ό θεός, but different article; cf. the i st declension synonym θεά, -άς, 
goddess).

b) Second sub-variant [27]

All the words belonging to this sub-variant are neuter, therefore the article accompanying these nouns is neuter as well. 
The differences with respect to the first sub-variant affect only the three first cases (nominative, vocative and 
accusative).

s in g u la r p lu ra l

Norn. TO έργ-ον τά έργ-α
Voc. T

CD έργ-ον Ύ
ω έργ-α

Acc. TO έργ-ον τά έργ-α
Gen. τοϋ έργ-ου των έργ-ων
Dat. τω έργ-ω το ΐς έργ-οις

Example: έργον, -ου work, task

-Φ- It is important to know that for all neuter nouns the 
nominative, vocative and accusative endings are identical and 
the plural ending in these cases is always -a (this rule applies 
also to other languages, as for instance Latin and Russian).



28 Declensions

The most common words of this sub-variant are:

άθλον, -ου PRIZE έργον, -ου WORK, TASK πεδίον, -ου PLAIN

άργύριον, -ου MONEY ζωον, -ου ANIMAL πλόίον, -ου BOAT

δάκρυον, -ου TEAR Ιμ ά τ ιο ν , -ου GARMENT σ ημεΐον , -ου SIGN

δειπνον, -ου DINNER μ α ντε ιο ν , -ου ORACLE στρατόπεδον, -ου CAMP
δένδρον, -ου tree (irregu lar) ναυτικόν , -οΰ NAVY τεκμήρ ιον , -ου PROOF
δεσμω τηριον, -ου PRISON ξύλον, -ου WOOD τόξον, -ου BOW

δ ικασ τήρ ιον, -ου LAW COURT όπλον, -ου WEAPON, ARM χωρίον, -ου PLACE
δώρον, -ου GIFT, BRIBE παιδ ίον, -ου LITTLE CHILD

c) The Attic declension

singular plural

Norn. ό νε-ώς oi νε-ώ
Voc. ώ νε-ώς ώ νε-ώ
Acc. τον νε-ών τούς νε-ώς
Gen. του νε-ώ των νε-ών
Dat. τω νε-ώ τοις νε-ώς

Example: νεώς, -ώ temple

-φ- The most frequent words that follow the Attic 
declension are ό νεώς temple and ό λεώς people. The o 
is lengthened into ω and the iota is always subscript.

[28]

Notes

1/  Observe that the dat. singular and the nom./voc. plural forms are identical (νεώ).
2/  With regard to adjectives that follow the Attic declension, they will use the variant -ων in the singular ending of 

the first three cases and -a in the plural ones if the adjective is needed in neuter gender (no neuter nouns follow 
the Attic declension); all the other endings will be identical to the ones given in the example νεώς.

3/  Some proper nouns follow this sub-type, like Μενέλεως, -ω Menelaus and Μίνως, -ω M inos.
4/  The "regular" forms ναός, -οΰ and λαός, -οΰ can also be found.

d) The contract declension [29]

This declension is followed by words whose stems end in -o or in -ε. These vowels interact with the ones featured in the 
declension's endings (e.g. νό-ος > νους; όστέ-ον > όστοΰν), producing this peculiar result. The most common words 
following this declension are ό νους mind, ό πλους navigation, ό ρους stream and the neuter το όστοϋν bone:

sing. plur. sing. plur.

Norn. ν-οΰς ν-οι Norn. όστ-οΰν όστ-ά
Voc. ν-ού ν-οΐ Voc. όστ-οΰν όστ-ά
Acc. ν-ούν ν-οΰς Acc. όστ-οΰν όστ-ά
Gen ν-οΰ ν-ών Gen. όστ-οΰ όστ-ών
Dat. ν-ω ν-οις Dat. όστ-ω όστ-οίς

-Φ- Observe that only the first three cases 
feature different endings from the standard 
2nd declension. Remember as well that it is not 
uncommon to find the words uncontracted: 
όστέον and νόος.
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3. 3rd declension

a) Introduction

The third declension comprises a large amount 
of sub-variants. The standard endings of the 
3rd declension are these:

masc./fem. 
sing. plur.

neuter 
sing. plur.

Norn. -ς or -0 -ες -0 -α
Voc. -ς or -0 -ες -0 -α
Acc. -α -ας -0 -α
Gen. -ος -ων -ος -ων
Dat. -ι -σι(ν) -ι -σι(ν)

1/  Main stem: One of the most important concepts related to the 3rd declension is how to find out the main stem of a
word: in order to do this, the ending -ος must be removed from the genitive singular form of the word and the 
remaining part will reveal the main stem of that word. For example, to find the stem of the word ό γίγας giant it is 
necessary to look at the genitive singular form, γίγαντος, and remove the genitive ending -ος: this will reveal the stem 
γίγαντ-, which will be the basis for the whole declension.

2 / Learning both stems: As we can see from the example, the main stem of a word may look different, and
sometimes very different, from the nominative and vocative singular form (and accusative as well, if the word is neuter). 
Sometimes they are so different that it is possible to think that they have two stems: one for the two first cases in the 
singular (or three, if the word is neuter) and another one (the main one) for the rest of the declension.

The key point for declining correctly a word of the third declension is to learn both stems, when they are different 
(almost always), and to understand clearly when the two different forms have to be used: the nominative stem, or the 
form appearing as the first in the dictionary entries, has to be employed exclusively in the nominative and vocative (and 
accusative, if the word is neuter) singular form, while in all other cases the main stem must be used.

3 / Two main groups: The third declension patterns can be divided into two large groups: those applying to words with
consonant stems and those applying to words with vowel stems. Both these categories can be divided into different sub­
classes.

b) Consonant stems

1/  Stems ending in labial (β, π, φ) or guttura l (γ, κ, χ) consonants [31]

This sub-variant comprises both masculine and feminine nouns.

The consonant at the end of the stem and the sigma that is present in the nominative singular and the dative plural 
endings will combine with each other, in the interests of euphony. An example of each class follows: for labial, ή φλέψ, 
φλεβός vein, and for guttural, ό φύλαξ, φύλακος guard.
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sing. plur.

Norn. φλέψ φλέβες
Voc. φλέψ φλέβες
Acc. φλέβα φλέβας
Gen. φλεβός φλεβών
Dat. φλεβί φλεψί(ν)

sing. plur.

Norn. φύλαξ φύλακες
Voc. φύλαξ φύλακες
Acc. φύλακα φύλακας
Gen. φύλακος φυλάκων
Dat. φύλακι φύλαξι(ν)

Note
When you decline a third-declension word, be careful not to add the endings to the nominative form as, for 
instance, φλέψ, going on with the wrong forms φλέψα, φλεψός, φλεψί, φλέψες etc. This is a very frequent mistake, 
but also one than can be easily avoided.

Other frequent words belonging to this category are the following:

γύψ, γυπός ό 
θώραξ, -ακος ό 
κήρυξ, -υκος ό 
κόλαξ, -ακος ό

VULTURE

BREASTPLATE
HERALD

FLATTERER

σάλπιγξ, -ιγγος ή TRUMPET
Σφίγξ, -ιγγος ή Sphinx

φάλαγξ, -αγγος ή phalanx

sing. plur.

A very frequent word belonging to this sub-variant is Norn. γυνή γυναίκες
the word ή γυνή, γυναικός woman and, as it is quite Voc. γύναι γυναίκες
irregular in its declension, it is important to study its Acc. γυναίκα γυναίκας
peculiarities closely. Gen. γυναικός γυναικών

Dat. γυναικί γυναιξί(ν)

2/  Stems ending in dental (δ, τ, Θ) or nasal (v) consonants

This sub-variant comprises masculine, feminine and neuter nouns.

[32]

[33]

a / Although the declension of words featuring dental stems should have been presented in the same section as the labial 
and guttural ones, as they form the so-called group of the occlusive consonants, they are presented together with the 
nasal ones because they share the same morphological characteristics. Let's begin with a dental stem:

sing. plur.

Norn. λαμπάς λαμπάδες
Voc. λαμπάς λαμπάδες
Acc. λαμπάδα λαμπάδας
Gen. λαμπάδος λαμπάδων
Dat. λαμπάδι λαμπάσι(ν)

Example: ή λαμπάς, -άδος lamp

-Φ- The dental or the nasal consonant 
disappears when a sigma is added to the 
main stem.
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Peculiar morphological phenomena for dental stems:

1/  Nouns with dental stems ending in -ις and -υς form the accusative singular by replacing the -ς of the 
nominative with a -v if the nominative does not have an accent on the ending; if the ending is accented, 
instead, it follows the usual system, adding an -a to the main stem:

• χάρις, χάριτος grace: acc. sing, χάριν (because the -ις has no accent on it)
• πατρίς, πατρίδος fatherland: acc. sing, πατρίδα (because the -ις has an accent on it)
^  Exception: ’Ά ρτεμ ις, -ιδος A rtemis can be either’Ά ρ τεμ ιν  or Άρτέμ ιδα in acc. sing.

2/  Nouns in -ις have a vocative singular without sigma: πάις child, vocative singular παι.

3/  κλείς, -ιδός ή key has both κλε ΐν  and κλείδα  for acc. sing., although κλείδα  is late Greek, and both κλεις  
and κλείδας for acc. plural, although κλείδας is also late Greek.

Other common words with dental stem are:

άσπίς, -ίδος ή SHIELD κόρυς, -υθος ή HELMET ΰδωρ, ϋδατος τό WATER

Ε λλάς, -άδος ή Greece όρνις, -ιθος ό /  ή BIRD φυγάς, -άδος ό FUGITIVE, EXILE

έλπ ίς, -ίδος ή HOPE πάίς, παιδός ό /  ή BOY, GIRL

έρ ις , -ιδος ή STRIFE πούς, ποδός ό FOOT

Notes
1/  As an exception to the rule above, όρνις has both acc. όρνιθα and όρνιν, and three possible acc. pi.: 

όρνιθας, όρνις and όρνεις.
2/  Also as an exception to the same rule, κόρυς has both acc. κόρυθα and κόρυν.
3/  νύξ, νυκτός ή night and άναξ, -ακτος ό king, master could also be considered guttural, as the disappearance 

of the -τ- in front of the sigma leaves a guttural (-K -) as the last consonant, which then combines with the 
sigma (άνακτ-σι > άνακ-σι > άναξι). Apart from this, άναξ has a very unusual vocative singular: άνα.

b/ A very frequent type of dental stem is the -μα, -ματος type:

sing. plur.

Norn. σώμα σώματα
Voc. σώμα σώματα
Acc. σώμα σώματα
Gen. σώματος σωμάτων
Dat. σώματι σώμασι(ν)

Example: τό σώμα, -ατος body

All of the words that follow the 
pattern -μα, -ματος are neuter.
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Some very common words of this type are:

άγαλμα, -ατος τό STATUE όνομα, -ατος τό NAME σώμα, -ατος τό BODY

άδίκημα, -ατος τό ACT OF INJUSTICE πράγμα, -ατος τό MATTER, AFFAIR τε ίχ ισ μ α , -ατος τό FORTIFICATION

α ίμα , -ατος τό BLOOD σήμα, -ατος τό SIGN τραύμα, -ατος τό WOUND

άμάρτημα, -ατος τό ERROR στόμα, -ατος τό MOUTH χρήμα, -ατος τό THING, MATTER

κτήμα, -ατος τό POSSESSION στράτευμα, -ατος τό ARMY χρήματα, -ων τά MONEY

Observe the difference in meaning fo r χρήμα, -ατος in singular and plural.

c / Let's see now a nasal stem: [34]

sing. plur.

Norn. λιμήν λ ιμένες
Voc. λιμήν λ ιμένες
Acc. λιμένα λιμένας
Gen. λιμένος λιμένων
Dat. λ ιμ έν ι λ ιμέσ ι(ν)

Example: ό λιμήν, -ένος harbour

Observe that also the -v- disappears 
in front of a sigma.

Some other common words in nasal are:

άγων, -ώνος ό CONTEST, STRUGGLE κύων, κυνός ό /  ή DOG, BITCH χειμώ ν, -ώνος ό WINTER, STORM

γε ίτω ν , -ονος ό NEIGHBOUR λειμώ ν, -ώνος ό MEADOW χιών, -όνος ή SNOW

Έ λλη ν , -ηνος ό Greek (person) μην, μηνός ό MONTH

ήγεμών, -όνος ό LEADER ποιμήν, -ένος ό SHEPHERD

3/  Stems ending in the group -ντ- [35]

This group represents a sub-variant of the one comprising stems ending in dental consonants, as it ends in -τ, but its 
characteristic morphological trait is that the whole group -ντ- disappears when a sigma is added after it, while the 
preceding vowel is sometimes lengthened in compensation. This lengthening takes different forms, depending on 
whether the stem finishes in -a, -o or -s. This sub-type is a very important one to remember, as a lot o f participles use it. 
Let's see some examples:

sing. plur.

Norn. γέρων γέροντες
Voc. γέρον γέροντες
Acc. γέροντα γέροντας
Gen. γέροντος γερόντων
Dat. γέροντι γέρουσι(ν)

Example: ό γέρων, -οντος oldman

Note the similarity o fγέρουσι and equivalent forms 
with the normal present indicative 3rd person plural 
verbal form; confusing them is a common mistake.
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sing. plur. Example: ό γίγας,-αντος giant

Norn. γίγας γίγαντες
Voc. γίγαν γίγαντες -Φ- Note that the -α- of the dative plural remains
Acc. γίγαντα γίγαντας graphically as it is (although in fact it becomes a long
Gen. γίγαντος γιγάντων alpha) after the elision of the group -ντ-.
Dat. γίγαντι γίγασι(ν)

sing. plur. Example: (ό) γραφείς, -εντός written

Norn. γραφείς γραφέντες
Voc. γραφείς γραφέντες ^  This example is a passive past participle: no usual
Acc. γραφέντα γραφέντας nouns follow this type, so it is reported here to show
Gen. γραφέντος γραφέντων how the declension in -εντ- works.
Dat. γράφε ντι γραφεισι(ν)

Note

Observe the different forms in the vocative singular cases: sometimes the stem vowel is shortened, as in γέρον,
other times it will remain as it is. There is no specific rule to predict it and, therefore, its form must be learnt for each 
word.

With respect to the dative plural, the final summary is

• Type -εις, -εντός dat. pi. -ε ισ ι
• Type -ους, -οντος dat. pi. -ουσι

Some frequent words of this kind are:

αρχών, -οντος ό ruler, governor λέων, -οντος ό lion Ξενοφών, -ώντος ό Xenophon

θεράπων, -οντος ό SERVANT οδούς, -όντος ό TOOTH

• Type -ων, -οντος dat. pi. -ουσι
• Type -ας, -αντος dat. pi. -ασι

4/  Stems ending in liquid (p, λ) consonants

a / This declension is quite simple as both lambda and rho remain unvaried when a sigma is added. Let's see the two 
examples ό ρήτωρ, -ορος orator and ό θήρ, θηρός beast:

sing. plur. sing. plur.

Norn. ρήτωρ ρήτορες Norn. θήρ Θήρες
Voc. ρήτορ ρήτορες Voc. θήρ Θήρες
Acc. ρήτορα ρήτορας Acc. Θήρα Θήρας
Gen. ρήτορος ρητόρων Gen. θηρός Θηρών
Dat. ρήτορι ρήτορσι(ν) Dat. θηρί θηρσί(ν)
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As in the previous category, the vocative singular form is unpredictable here as well: in some cases the vowel shortens, 
and in other cases it remains as it is.

Other words of this sub-type are:

άήρ, άέρος ό AIR κρατήρ, -ήρος ό BOWL

α ιθ ήρ ,-έρ ος  ό UPPER AIR μάρτυς, -υρος ό WITNESS

άλς, άλός ό s a lt  4* This is the on ly noun in -λ- πυρ, πυρός τό FIRE ■Φ dat pi. πυροίς, as if  o f the 2nd decl.

έαρ , ήρος τό spring (season) χε ίρ , χ ε ιρ ό ς  ή HAND 4- dat. pi. χερσ ί

b / Three nouns in -ρ (πατήρ father, μήτηρ mother, θυγάτηρ daughter) present some irregularities, and it is important [37] 
to learn them accurately as they recur very frequently. The noun πατήρ, πατρός father declines as follows:

sing. plur.

Nom. πατήρ πατέρες
Voc. πάτερ πατέρες -Φ Observe especially the unusual alpha in
Acc. πατέρα πατέρας the dative plural and the loss of the -ε- in
Gen. πατρός πατέρων some cases.
Dat. πατρί πατράσι(ν)

-Φ μήτηρ, μητρός ή mother and θυγάτηρ, θυγατρός ή daughter decline in the same way as πατήρ. 
-Φ άστήρ, -έρος ό star is regular, but has a dative plural in the same style as πατήρ: άστράσι(ν).

c / The word άνήρ, άνδρός man presents even more irregularities:

sing. plur.

Nom. άνήρ άνδρες
Voc. άνερ άνδρες Φ Observe especially the unexpected delta
Acc. άνδρα άνδρας in most cases.
Gen. άνδρός άνδρών
Dat. άνδρί άνδράσι(ν)

άνήρ means man as opposed to woman, while άνθρωπος means man in the sense of human being, person, and, therefore, 
can be either masculine or feminine (this last differentiation depends exclusively on the gender of any accompanying 
adjective or article).

5 / Stems ending in sigma [38]

This group is rather difficult because intervocalic sigmas (i.e. sigmas placed between two vowels - in the present case 
between the final vowel of the stem and the initial vowel of the ending) disappear and the vowels contract.

This category can be divided into three groups:
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a) Group o f variable -ες

All o f them  are neuter, and there  is an a lte rn a tio n  -ες  /  -ος in the  stem. W ith  th is  a lte rn a tio n  and th e  con tractions th a t 
take place a fte r the  disappearance o f th e  sigma between vowels, the  fina l result looks like th is:

sing. plur.

N o m . γ έν ο ς γ έν η

V o c . γ έν ο ς γ έν η

A cc. γ έν ο ς γ έν η

G en. γ έν ο υ ς γενώ ν

D a t. γ έ ν ε ι γ έ ν ε σ ι(ν )

Example: γ έν ο ς , -ους f a m il y , class

Do not confuse the  -ος o f th is  sub-variant 
w ith  th e  -ος o f the  2nd declension, and th e  -η 
plural w ith  the  -η o f the  i st declension.

It could be said th a t th e  usual alpha o f neuter plural is "h idden" inside the  fina l con trac tion : 
γ έ ν ε σ α  > γ ε ν ε ά  > γ ένη .

Some frequen t w ords o f th is  kind:

β έ λ ο ς , -ο υ ς  τό MISSILE κ λ έ ο ς ,  -ο υ ς  τό GLORY π ά θο ς , -ο υ ς  τό SUFFERING

γ έ ν ο ς ,  -ο υ ς  τό FAMILY, CLASS κ ρ ά τ ο ς , -ο υ ς  τό POWER, STRENGTH π λ ή θ ο ς , -ο υ ς  τ ό CROWD

δ έ ο ς , -ο υ ς  τ ό FEAR μ έ γ ε θ ο ς ,  -ο υ ς  τ ό MAGNITUDE σ κ ε ύ ο ς ,  -ο υ ς  τό EQUIPMENT

έ π ο ς , -ο υ ς  τό WORD μ έ ρ ο ς , -ο υ ς  τό PART τ ε ίχ ο ς ,  -ο υ ς  τ ό WALL

έ τ ο ς ,  -ο υ ς  τ ό YEAR ξ ίφ ο ς ,  -ο υ ς  τ ό SWORD τ έ λ ο ς ,  -ο υ ς  τό END, COMPLETION

θ έ ρ ο ς , -ο υ ς  τ ό SUMMER ό ν ε ιδ ο ς ,  -ο υ ς  τ ό REPROACH ψ ε ύ δ ο ς , -ο υ ς  τό LIE

κ ά λ λ ο ς ,  -ο υ ς  τό BEAUTY ό ρ ο ς , -ο υ ς  τό MOUNTAIN

κ έ ρ δ ο ς , -ο υ ς  τ ό GAIN ό φ ε λ ο ς , -ο υ ς  τ ό BENEFIT

b) Group o f invariable -ες

This group comprises on ly  adjectives and proper names (like  Socrates, Diogenes, e tc.), w ith  the  exception o f ή τρ ιή ρ η ς  [39] 

t r ir e m e , which is the  on ly  noun belonging to  th is  group. B ut there  is a reason fo r  its inclusion: in fa c t τρ ιή ρ η ς  is sim ply 
an ad jective but, because o f its frequen t use, it has com e to  be considered as a noun.

So, except fo r  proper names and ή  τ ρ ιή ρ η ς ,  th is  group is used fo r  adjectives only. Hence, the  examples th a t w ill fo llo w  

w ill show the  fu ll declension o f ή  τ ρ ιή ρ η ς  and o f the  neu te r ad jective  ά λ η θ έ ς  t r u e , w hich w ill provide an exam ple fo r  the  
neuter fo rm  o f th is  declension ( fo r  the  com ple te  exp lana tion  o f th is type  o f adjectives, see the  appropria te  section).

The ending - ε ς  was o rig in a lly  kept all a long the  declension, and th is is w h y  it is usually called invariable; nonetheless 
some con tractions to o k  place and, a fte r th e  con tractions, th e  fina l result is as fo llow s:



3 6 D e c l e n s i o n s

sing. plur.

N o m . τρ ιήρης τρ ιή ρ ε ις

V o c . τρ ιή ρ ες τρ ιή ρ ε ις

A cc . τρ ιήρη τρ ιή ρ ε ις

G en. τρ ιή ρ ο υ ς τρ ιήρω ν

D a t. τ ρ ιή ρ ε ι τρ ιή ρ εσ ι(ν )

sing. plur.

N o m . ά λη θ ές άληθή
V o c . ά λη θ ές άληθή
A cc. ά λη θ ές άληθή
G en. άληθοϋς άληθώ ν

D a t. ά λ η θ έ ϊ ά λ η θ έσ ι(ν )

-Φ- Observe th a t th e  accusative plural τ ρ ιή ρ ε ις  is identical to  the  nom ina tive  plural.

Some o f the  proper names fo llo w in g  th is  declension are:

Δ ιο γ έν η ς , -ους D io g e n e s  

Σω κράτης, -ους So crates

4* But proper names can also have an acc. in -ην, as if  they  belonged to  the  -ης, -ου sub-type o f th e  i st declension: 
Σω κράτην, Δ ιο γένη ν .

^  Π ερ ικ λ ή ς  Pericles and o th e r proper names ending in -κλής ( fo r  instance, Η ρ α κ λ ή ς  H eracles)  present th is 
peculiar declension: -κλής, - κ λ ε ις ,  -κ λ έα , -κ λ έο υ ς , - κ λ ε ΐ.

c) Group o f-ας

A ll the  nouns comprised in th is  ca tegory are neuter. A fte r  th e  contractions, the  fina l result is as fo llow s:

sing. plur.

N o m . γέρ α ς γ έρ α

V o c . γέρ α ς γ έρ α

A cc. γ έρ α ς γ έρ α

G en. γέρω ς γερώ ν

D a t. γ έρ ρ γ έρ α σ ι(ν )

Example: γ έ ρ α ς , - ω ς  r e w a r d

*❖· Nouns belonging to  th is  group 
are no t ve ry  frequen t.

[40]

A part fro m  γ έ ρ α ς ,  th e  on ly  frequen t w ord  is κ έ ρ α ς ,  -ω ς  h o r n , w in g  (o f a rm y). This last w ord  can also fo llo w  a d iffe re n t 

declension, like σ ώ μ α , -α τ ο ς ,  resu lting in κ έ ρ α ς ,  -α τ ο ς .

c) Vowel stems

1/  Stem ending in - i  or -υ: [41]

This ca tegory can be d iv ided in to  tw o  groups: w ords fea tu ring  an invariable stem and w ords fea tu rin g  a variable stem. In 
both cases, the  main characteris tic  is in th e  accusative s ingular th e y  use the  ending -v and instead o f -a .
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singular plural

N o m . ιχ θ ύ ς ιχ θ ύ ε ς

V o c . Ιχθ ύ Ιχ θ ύ ες

A cc . ϊχ θ ύ ν Ιχθύς

G en. Ιχθ ύο ς ιχθύω ν

D a t. ίχ θ ύ ϊ Ιχ θ ύ σ ι(ν )

a) Invariable stem

Example: ό  ιχ θ ύ ς ,  -ύ ο ς  fish

-Φ- Observe th e  s im ila rity  between the  nom. sing, and 
the acc. pi. fo rm s, w h ich  d iffe r  on ly  in the  accents.

^  Ιχθύς  may have an acc. p lural ίχθ ύ α ς .

A ctua lly , on ly  a fe w  w ords belong to  th is  group; th e  tw o  m ost frequen t ones are: 

ή Ισ χύς, -ύος s t r e n g t h

ή ο ις , ο ίό ς  sh e ep  -Φ- It declines as Ιχθύς: acc. sing, o lv , nom. pi. ο ΐε ς ,  etc.

b) Variable stem

The m ost fre q u e n t type  o f th is  kind o f substantive  is th e  fe m in ine  one in - ις , -εω ς. The o th e r one, m asculine in -υς, -εω ς, [42] 

is no t so frequen t, and th e  neuter typ e  in -υ, -εω ς  even rarer. Here we have an example o f each: the  fem in ine  ή π όλ ις ,

-εω ς c ity , th e  m a s c u lin e  ό πρέσβυς, -εω ς  a m b a s s a d o r , a n d  th e  n e u te r  τό  άστυ, -εω ς t o w n .

sing. plur. sing. plur. sing. plur.

N o m . π όλις π ό λ ε ις N o m . πρέσβυς π ρ έσ β ε ις N o m . άστυ άστη

V o c . π όλι π ό λ ε ις V o c . πρέσβυ π ρ έσ β ε ις V o c . άστυ άστη

A cc. π όλ ιν π ό λ ε ις A cc . πρέσβυν π ρ έσ β ε ις A cc . άστυ άστη

G en. πόλεω ς π όλεω ν G en. πρέσβεω ς πρέσβεω ν G en. ά σ τε  ως ά σ τεω ν

D a t. π ό λ ε ι π ό λεσ ι(ν ) D a t. π ρ έσ β ε ι π ρέσ βεσ ι(ν ) D a t. ά σ τ ε ι ά σ τεσ ι(ν )

-Φ- Observe th a t th e  accusative plural fo rm  is identical to  the  nom ina tive  plural, accent included.

h Some adjectives are declined fo llo w in g  th e  -υς and -υ types fo r  masculine and neuter fo rm s, respective ly; a lthough  it 
w ill be po in ted ou t again in the  corresponding chapter, it  is w o rth  no ting  here th a t in the  gen itive  s ingular th e  adjectives 
have the  ending -εο ς  instead o f -εω ς, used by nouns.

The m ost fre q u e n t nouns o f th is  type  are:

α ΐσ θ η σ ις ,  -ε ω ς  ή PERCEPTION π ό λ ις ,  - ε ω ς  ή CITY φ ρ ό ν η σ ις , - ε ω ς  ή PRUDENCE

ά κ ρ ό π ο λ ις ,  - ε ω ς  ή ACROPOLIS π ρ ά ξ ις ,  - ε ω ς  ή ACTION φ ύ σ ις , -ε ω ς  ή NATURE

δ ύ ν α μ ις ,  - ε ω ς  ή POWER π ρ ό φ α σ ις , - ε ω ς  ή EXCUSE μ ά ν τ ις ,  - ε ω ς  ό  /  ή SOOTHSAYER

κ ρ ίσ ις ,  - ε ω ς  ή DECISION, JUDGEMENT σ τ ά σ ις ,  - ε ω ς  ή FACTION π έ λ ε κ υ ς ,  - ε ω ς  ό ΑΧΕ

ό ψ ις ,  - ε ω ς  ή SIGHT τ ά ξ ις ,  - ε ω ς  ή POST, ARRANGEMENT π ρ έσ β υ ς , - ε ω ς  ό AMBASSADOR, OLD MAN

π ίσ τ ις ,  - ε ω ς  ή PLEDGE, TRUST ΰ β ρ ις ,  - ε ω ς  ή INSOLENCE ά σ τυ , - ε ω ς  τό TOWN
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2/ Stem ending in diphthong - ε υ ,  -α υ  and -ο υ

a/ The m ost frequen t one is the  type  in - ε υ .  All the  nouns belonging to  th is  ca tegory are masculine.

Example: ό  β α σ ιλ ε ύ ς ,  - έ ω ς  k in g

[43]

sing. plur.

N o rn . β α σ ιλ εύ ς β α σ ιλ ε ίς

V o c . β α σ ιλ εύ β α σ ιλ ε ίς

A cc . β α σ ιλ έ α β α σ ιλ έα ς

G en. β α σ ιλ εω ς β α σ ιλ έω ν

D a t. β α σ ιλ ε ι β α σ ιλ εύ σ ι(ν )

^  N ote th a t in th is  sub-type the  accusative 

plural is d iffe re n t fro m  the  nom ina tive  (in  the  
sub-type πρέσβυς, -εω ς th e y  w ere identica l).

O ther frequen t nou ns belonging to  th is  ca tegory are the  fo llo w in g :

ά λ ιε ύ ς ,  - έ ω ς  ό FISHERMAN έ ρ μ η ν ε ύ ς ,  - έ ω ς  ό INTERPRETER σ υ γ γ ρ α φ ε ύ ς , - έ ω ς  ό WRITER

Ά χ ιλ λ ε ύ ς ,  - έ ω ς  ό A chilles ί ε ρ ε ύ ς ,  - έ ω ς  ό PRIEST φ ο ν ε ύ ς , - έ ω ς  ό ASSASSIN

γ ο ν ε ύ ς ,  - έ ω ς  ό PARENT ίπ π ε ύ ς , - έ ω ς  ό HORSEMAN χ α λ κ ε ύ ς ,  -έ ω ς  ό SMITH

δ ρ ο μ ε ύ ς , - έ ω ς  ό RUNNER Ό δ υ σ σ ε ύ ς ,  - έ ω ς  ό O dysseus

b/ Nouns con ta in ing  the  d iphthongs - α υ  and - ο υ  are very unusual. The tw o  most fre q u e n t ones are ή  γ ρ α ύ ς  o l d  w o m a n

and ό  βοΰς ox:

sing. plur.

N o rn . γραύς γρ ά ες
V o c . γραύ γρ ά ες

A cc . γραύν γραύς
G en. γραός γραών

D a t. γ ρ α ί γρ α υσ ί(ν )

sing. plur.

N o rn . βοΰς β ό ες

V o c . βού β ό ες
A cc . βούν βούς
G en. βοός βοών
D a t. β ο ΐ βουσ ί(ν )

^  Observe th a t in these words 
the  accusative plural is identical 

to  the  nominative singular.

c /  A very im p o rta n t w ord  con ta in ing  the  d iph thong  - α υ  is the  w ord ή ν α ΰ ς  s h ip . It is im p o rta n t to  study its declension [44] 
in deta il, as it features num erous irregu la rities :

sing. plur.

N o m . ναύς νή ες
V o c . ναύ νή ες
A cc . ναύν ναύς

G en. νεώ ς νεώ ν
D a t. ν η ί να υ σ ί(ν )

-Φ* Observe the  a lte rn a tio n  no t on ly  between a  and ε  
but also between ε  and η.

^  A part from  these standard form s, m ore are found  in 
classical w rite rs .
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3/ Stem ending in -oi and -ω [45]

In th is  group we find  three types o f m orpho log ica lly  unusual words. The phenom ena o f elision, con trac tion , etc., produce 
peculiar endings, in some cases w ith  many a lte rna tive  options.

a) F irst type: α ιδ ώ ς ,  ίδ ρ ώ ς ,  χ ρ ω ς , φ ω ς

sing. Example: ή  α ιδ ώ ς  respect

N orn . α ιδ ώ ς

V o c . α ιδ ώ ς

A cc. α ιδ ώ ^  As a general rule, these words lack plural

G en. α ίδ ο ϋ ς

D a t. α ίδ ο ι

The words appearing in the  t i t le  fo llo w  th is  declension, but they  can also use a stem ending in -x (gender and m eaning, o f 
course, are the  same), g iv ing  the  fo llo w in g  fo rm s:

ή  α ιδ ώ ς ,  -ώ τ ο ς  respect ό  χ ρ ώ ς , χ ρ ω τ ό ς  skin

6  ίδ ρ ώ ς ,  -ώ τ ο ς  s w e a t  τ ό  φ ω ς, φ ω τ ό ς  l i g h t

In th is  case, they  decline as norm al nouns w ith  denta l stems.

b) Second type: π ε ιθ ώ

Example: ή  π ε ιθ ώ  p e r su a sio n

-Φ- O the r nouns th a t fo llo w  th is  type  are:

ή  η χ ώ  ECHO

ή  Σ α π φ ώ  Sa p p h o  ( A cc. - ο ΰ ν )  

ή  Λ η τ ώ  L eto

c) Third type: ή ρ ω ς

The w ord  ή ρ ω ς  h e r o  presents several op tiona l fo rm s even w ith in  the  A tt ic  dialect:

sing. plur.

N o rn . ή ρ ω ς ή ρ ω ε ς  - ή ρ ω ς -Φ* O the r nouns th a t fo llo w  th is  declension are:
V o c . ή ρ ω ς ή ρ ω ε ς  - ή ρ ω ς

ό Τ ρ ώ ς  T r o jan
A cc. ή ρ ω α - ή ρ ω ή ρ ω α ς  - η ρ ω ς

ό  δ μ ώ ς  slave
G en. η ρ ώ ω νή ρ ω ο ς - ή ρ ω

D a t. ή ρ ω ι - ή ρ ω ή ρ ω σ ι( ν )

sing.

N o rn .
V o c .
A cc .
G en.
D a t.

π ε ιθ ώ

π ε ιθ ο ι

π ε ιθ ώ

π ε ιθ ο ΰ ς

π ε ιθ ό ί

[46]
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d) Irregular nouns [4η

The w ord  υ ιό ς ,  -ο ΰ  s o n , w hich can be declined fo llo w in g  the  2nd declension, is som etim es declined fo llo w in g  the  3rd 
declension in some o f its fo rm s:

sing. plur.

N o rn . υ ι ε ί ς
V o c . υ ί ε ί ς

A cc . υ ι ε ι ς

G en. υ ΐέ ο ς  υ ΐέω ν
D a t. υ ΐ ε ΐ  υ ιέ σ ι( ν )

The missing fo rm s are no t used in the  op tiona l 
version created by fo llo w in g  th e  3rd declension.

M ost o f o th e r 3rd declension nouns th a t are usually considered to  be irregu la r have already been included in the  section 
corresponding to  the  sub-varian t they  belong to , if  they  occur very fre q u e n tly : fo r  instance, γ υ ν ή ,  γ υ ν α ικ ό ς  w o m a n  has 

been included in th e  sub-varian t o f the  gu ttu ra ls , and ά ν ή ρ , ά ν δ ρ ό ς  m a n  in the  sub-varian t o f stems in -p.

O ther irregu la r nouns th a t do no t occur so fre q u e n tly  w ere not listed in the  sections corresponding to  the  sub-varian t 
they  belong to  ( fo r  instance, τ ό  ο ΰ ς , ώ τ ό ς  ear  w ou ld  c learly  belong to  the  denta l sub-variant, as its stem fin ishes in - τ ) .  

The nom ina tive  and gen itive  fo rm s o f these nouns are so d iffe re n t th a t they  seem to  be irregu lar, w h ile  instead they
decline regularly.

The m ain ones are:

τό  ους, ώ τός EAR

ή θρ ίξ , τρνχός HAIR

ό Ζ ευ ς , Δ ιό ς Z eus

As can be observed, th e y  all have consonant stems, except fo r  Ζ ευς .
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d) Ad jec t ives

General observations [48]

a/ An adjective has gender: In Greek, as in many o th e r languages, if  an ad jective accompanies a m asculine noun, it 
m ust be masculine; the  ad jective m ust be fem in ine  if  it  accompanies a fem in ine  noun, and neuter if  the  noun is neuter.
On the  basis o f the  d iffe re n t classes adjectives belong to , gender w ill be expressed by means o f d iffe re n t declensions.

b/ Classes of adjectives: There are th ree classes o f adjectives in Greek, and each adjective belongs to  one o f these 

classes: please note th a t we are ta lk in g  about classes, no t declensions. For instance, the  Greek ad jective ά γ α θ ό ς  g o o d  

belongs to  the  firs t class, the  ad jective α σ φ α λ ή ς  safe belongs to  the  second one, and the  ad jective τ α χ ύ ς  q u ic k  belongs 
to  the  th ird  one.

1. 1st class o f adjectives [49]

a) The standard -ος, -α/-η, -ον scheme

The firs t class uses the  i st and 2nd declensions. They are th e  so-called 2-1-2 adjectives, as th e y  in flec t as fo llow s:

• If the  ad jective is masculine, it fo llow s  the  2nd declension ( i st sub-varian t).
• If the  ad jective is fem in ine , it  fo llow s  the  i st declension (one o f the  sub-variants fo r  fem in ine  nouns).
• If the  ad jective is neuter, it fo llow s th e  2nd declension (2nd sub-varian t).

The d ic tiona ry  fo rm  shows the  th ree  nom ina tive  fo rm s (m asc./fem ./neu te r). For instance:

• ά γ α θ ό ς ,  -ή , -ό ν  g o o d  ·  δ ί κ α ιο ς ,  -α ,  -ο ν  l a w f u l , fa ir

The d ic tio n a ry  fo rm  w ill show w h ich  o f th e  i st declension sub-variants is to  be used to  in fle c t the  fe m in in e  ad jective. If 

the  d ic tiona ry  fo rm  o f th e  ad jective is -ο ς , -η, -ο ν , th e  -η indicates th a t the  fem in ine  version w ill fo llo w  th e  2nd sub­

va rian t o f the  i st declension (η all th ro u g h ). If the  d ic tiona ry  fo rm  is -ο ς , -a ,  -o v , the  fem in ine  w ill use the  i st sub-varian t 

( a  all th ro u g h ). H ard ly any adjectives fo llo w  the  3rd sub-varian t fo r  the  fem in ine.

The m ost fre q u e n t adjectives fo llo w in g  the  2-1-2 scheme are:

□  T y p e  -ο ς ,  -η, -ο ν

ά γ α θ ό ς , -ή , -ό ν GOOD θ α υ μ α σ τ ό ς , -ή , -ό ν AM AZING κ ε ν ό ς ,  -ή , -ό ν EMPTY

ά σ μ ε ν ο ς ,  -η , -ο ν GLAD θ ν η τό ς , -ή , -ό ν MORTAL κ ο ιν ό ς ,  -ή , -ό ν CO M MO N

δ ε ιλ ό ς ,  -ή , -ό ν COWARDLY Ι κ α ν ό ς ,  -ή , -ό ν SUFFICIENT λ ο ιπ ό ς , -ή , -ό ν REMAINING

δ ε ιν ό ς ,  -ή , -ό ν TERRIBLE ίσ ο ς ,  -η , -ο ν EQUAL μ έ σ ο ς ,  -η , -ο ν M ID DLE

δ ή λ ο ς , -η , -ο ν CLEAR, EVIDENT κ α ιν ό ς ,  -ή , -ό ν NEW μ ε σ τ ό ς ,  -ή , -ό ν FULL

δ υ ν α τό ς , -ή , -ό ν POSSIBLE, CAPABLE κ α κ ό ς ,  -ή , -ό ν BAD μ ό ν ο ς , -η , -ο ν ALONE

έ σ χ α τ ο ς ,  -η , -ο ν FURTHEST κ α λ ό ς ,  -ή , -ό ν NICE, BEAUTIFUL ο λ ίγ ο ς ,  -η , -ο ν LITTLE
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π ισ τό ς , -ή , -ό ν TRUSTWORTHY φ ίλ ο ς ,  -η , -ο ν FRIENDLY χ ρ η σ τό ς , -ή , -ό ν GOOD

π ρ ώ τος , -η , -ο ν FIRST χ α λ ε π ό ς , -ή , -ό ν DIFFICULT

σ ο φ ό ς , -ή , -ό ν WISE χ ρ ή σ ιμ ο ς , -η , -ο ν USEFUL

□  T y p e  -ος, -α, -ον

’Α θ η ν α ίο ς ,  -α , -ο ν A t h e n ia n ε λ ε ύ θ ε ρ ο ς ,  -α , -ο ν FREE ό μ ο ιο ς ,  -α , -ο ν SIMILAR

α ισ χ ρ ό ς ,  -ά , -ό ν SHAMEFUL ε π ιτ ή δ ε ιο ς ,  -α , -ο ν USEFUL π λ ο ύ σ ιο ς , -α , -ο ν RICH

α ί τ ιο ς ,  -α , -ο ν RESPONSIBLE ε χ θ ρ ό ς , -ά , -ό ν HOSTILE π ο λ έ μ ιο ς ,  -α , -ο ν HOSTILE

α ν α γ κ α ίο ς ,  -α , -ο ν NECESSARY θ ε ιο ς ,  -α , -ο ν DIVINE π ο ν η ρ ό ς , -ά , -ό ν WICKED

α ν δ ρ ε ίο ς ,  -α , -ο ν VALIANT, BRAVE ίδ ιο ς ,  -α , -ο ν PRIVATE π ρ ό τε ρ ο ς , -α , -ο ν FORMER

ά ξ ιο ς ,  -α , -ο ν WORTHY ιε ρ ό ς ,  -ά , -ό ν SACRED ρ ό δ ιο ς , -α , -ο ν EASY

ά ρ χ α ίο ς ,  -α , -ο ν ANCIENT ισ χ υ ρ ό ς ,  -ά , -ό ν STRONG σ π ο υ δ α ίο ς , -α , -ο ν DILIGENT, EARNEST

β λ α β ε ρ ό ς , -ά , -ό ν HARMFUL κ α θ α ρ ό ς , -ά , -ό ν PURE τ ε λ ε υ τ α ίο ς ,  -α , -ο ν FINAL

δ ε ύ τ ε ρ ο ς ,  -α , -ο ν SECOND μ α κ ρ ό ς , -ά , -ό ν BIG, LONG φ α ν ε ρ ό ς , -ά , -ό ν CONSPICUOUS

δ η μ ό σ ιο ς ,  -α , -ο ν PUBLIC μ ικ ρ ό ς ,  -ά , -ό ν SMALL, LITTLE φ ο β ε ρ ό ς , -ά ,  -ό ν FRIGHTENING, FEARFUL

δ ίκ α ιο ς ,  -α , -ο ν JUST, RIGHT ν έ ο ς ,  -α ,  -ο ν YOUNG

Common mistake: ό ρ ώ  κα λ ό ν  ν ή σ ο ν instead o f όρώ κα λή ν  νήσον 1SEE A NICE ISLAND.

A djective  and noun m ust agree in case, number and gender Qn th is  example, accusative fem in ine  s ingu lar), but do not 
necessarily fo llo w  the  same declension, ν ή σ ο ς  is l a n d  is fem in ine  in Greek, so the  ad jective m ust be fem in ine  as w e ll, 

the re fo re  it w ill fo llo w  the  firs t declension. The fa c t th a t th e  noun ν ή σ ο ς  is l a n d  itse lf belongs to  the  second declension 
m ust no t a ffe c t the  choice o f the  declension used to  in flec t the  ad jective: th is decision m ust be based on the  gender o f 
the  noun, NOT on the  declension fo llow ed  by th e  noun.

b) The -ο ς , -ο ς , -ο ν  scheme

This class o f adjectives has a va rian t, w h ich  comprehends com pound adjectives, i.e. adjectives fo rm ed by adding a pre fix [50] 
to  the  basic fo rm  o f an ad jective ( fo r  example, a p riva tive  alpha). These adjectives in flec t the  fem in ine  fo rm s using the  
2 nd declension ( i t  could be said th a t the  fo llo w  a 2-2-2 scheme'), a lthough  some o f them  can also fo llo w  the  i st declension 
fo r  the  fem in ine  (2 -7 -2  scheme), like α θ ά να το ς : we m ay fin d  it  bo th  as an -ο ς ,  -η , -ο ν  adjective  and as an -ο ς ,  -ο ς ,  -ο ν  one.

The m ost fre q u e n t adjectives o f th is  typ e  are:

ά δ η λ ο ς , -ο ς , -ο ν UNCLEAR ά π ρ ο σ δ ό κ η το ς , -ο ς , -ο ν UNEXPECTED έ ρ η μ ο ς , -ο ς , -ο ν DESERT

ά δ ικ ο ς ,  -ο ς , -ο ν UNFAIR ά τ ιμ ο ς ,  -ο ς , -ο ν DISHONOURED έ τ ο ιμ ο ς ,  -ο ς , -ο ν READY

α δ ύ ν α τ ο ς , -ο ς , -ο ν IMPOSSIBLE, INCAPABLE β ά ρ β α ρ ο ς , -ο ς , -ο ν n o n  G r eek -s p e a k in g ή σ υ χ ο ς , -ο ς , -ο ν QUIET

α θ ά ν α τ ο ς , -ο ς , -ο ν IMMORTAL β έ β α ιο ς ,  -ο ς , -ο ν SECURE, FIRM π ρ ό θ υ μ ο ς , -ο ς , -ο ν EAGER

ά ξ ιό λ ο γ ο ς ,  -ο ς , -ο ν WORTH MENTIONING δ ύ σ μ ο ρ ο ς , -ο ν d is g r a c e f u l φ ρ ό ν ιμ ο ς , -ο ς , -ο ν PRUDENT

ά π ε ιρ ο ς ,  -ο ς , -ο ν INEXPERIENCED έ μ π ε ιρ ο ς ,  -ο ς , -ο ν EXPERIENCED σ ύ μ μ α χ ο ς , -ο ς , -ο ν ALLIED

ά π ισ τ ο ς , -ο ς , -ο ν UNTRUSTWORTHY έ ν δ ο ξ ο ς ,  -ο ς , -ο ν FAMOUS ω φ έ λ ιμ ο ς ,  -ο ς , -ο ν BENEFICIAL

• έγώ  δ ’ όρώ σα δ ύ σ μ ο ρ ο ς  κ α τά  σ τέ γ α ς  κ λ α ίω  A n d  I, il l - f a t e d , s e e in g  it , cry t h r o u g h o u t  t h e  h o u s e  

(Sophocles, E/ectra). Observe th a t δ ύ σ μ ο ρ ο ς  refers to  a fem in ine  subject.
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c) Adjectives follow ing the contract or A ttic declensions [51]

Some 2-1-2 (o r even 2-2-2) adjectives fo llo w  the  con trac t o r A tt ic  declensions fo r  masculine and neuter fo rm s, w h ile  the  
fem in ine  fo rm  ( i st declension) does no t d iffe r.

1/  The m ost fre q u e n t adjectives fo llo w in g  th e  con trac t declension are:

δ ιπ λ ο ύ ς , -ή , -ο ύ ν  DOUBLE χ ρ υ σ ο ύ ς , -ή , -ο ύ ν  GOLDEN

ά π λ ο ύ ς , - ή , - ο ύ ν  s im p le  ε ύ ν ο υ ς , - ο υ ς , - ο υ ν  b e n e v o le n t  -4- Observe th a t th is  is a 2-2-2 scheme.

α ρ γ υ ρ ο ύ ς , -ή , -ο ύ ν  s i lv e r  κ α κ ό ν ο υ ς ,  -ο υ ς , -ο υ ν  m a lic io u s  ^  Also a 2 -2 -2  scheme.

W e can fin d  them  also w ith o u t con trac tion : χρύσ εος, etc.

2 /  The m ost im p o rta n t adjectives fo llo w in g  the  A tt ic  declension are:

ίλ ε ω ς ,  -ω ς , -ω ν  fa v o u r a b le  4- Observe th a t  i t  is a 2 -2 -2  scheme. π λ έω ς , -a , - o v  f u l l

ά γ ή ρ ω ς , -ω ς , -ω ν  u n d e c a y in g , im p e r is h a b le  Also a 2 -2 -2  scheme.

It m ust be noted th a t th e  neu te r p lura l o f A tt ic  fo rm s o f adjectives does not con trac t: ϊλ ε α ,  NOT ιλ α . Also some o f the  

con trac t adjectives do no t con trac t in neuter plural, w h ile  o thers do: εΰ ν ο α  (uncon trac ted ) but άργυρά (con trac ted ).

2. 2nd class o f adjectives [52]

This class o f adjectives uses on ly  the  th ird  declension to  in flec t all genders. Adjectives belonging to  th is type  have tw o  
form s: the  so-called -ης adjectives and the  so-called -ων adjectives. In both categories, the  masculine and fem in ine  fo rm s 
are identical, and th e  neu te r fo rm  is ju s t a l it t le  d iffe re n t, bu t all o f them  fo llo w  th e  th ird  declension. As usual, th e ir  
en try  fo rm  in a d ic tiona ry  features the  masc./fem. and neu te r nom inatives. As the  adjectives καλός, -ή, -όν w ere called 
adjectives2-1-2 on the  basis o f the  declensions th e y  em ployed, these are called adjectives3-3.

a) Adjectives o f the -η ς , - ε ς  type [53]

The endings were affected by phenom ena o f con tractions between the  fina l ε o f the  stem and the  vowels fea tu red  in the  

endings, as happened in the  3rd declension nouns in -σ-. This type  o f adjectives fo llow s, fo r  the  masculine and fem in ine  

form s, the  same declension o f τ ρ ιή ρ η ς ,  -ο υ ς  t r ir e m e  (w h ich , as we noted in the  corresponding section o f the  Declensions, 

is in fac t a substantiva l ad jective), w h ile  the  neuter endings are s im ila r to  those o f γ έ ν ο ς ,  -ο υ ς ,  apart fro m  the  

Nom ./Voc./Acc. singu lar endings in - έ ς .  Let's see the  declension o f th e  ad jective th a t means fa ls e , l y in g :

singular 

masc./fem neuter

plural

masc./fem neuter

N o rn . ψ ευδής ψ ευ δ ές ψ ευ δ ε ίς ψ ευδή

V o c . ψ ευ δ ές ψ ευ δ ές ψ ε υ δ ε ίς ψ ευδή

A cc. ψ ευδή ψ ευ δ ές ψ ε υ δ ε ίς ψ ευδή

G en. ψ ευδούς ψ ευδούς ψευδώ ν ψ ευδώ ν

D a t. ψ ε υ δ ε ι ψ ε υ δ ε ι ψ ευ δ έσ ι(ν ) ψ ευ δ έσ ι(ν )

Example: ψ ε υ δ ή ς , - έ ς  false

^  Observe th a t the  nom ina tive , vocative  
and accusative plural fo rm s are identical 
also in masc. and fern.
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Note
Some adjectives have - a  instead o f  -η  in th e  acc. sing. masc. and fem .: υ γ ιή ς  h e a l t h y , acc. sing, ύ γ ιά ,  n o t υ γ ιή .

The m ost fre q u e n t adjectives be longing to  th is  category are:

ά κ ρ ιβ ή ς ,  - έ ς  

ά λ η θ ή ς , - έ ς  

α μ α θ ή ς , - έ ς  

ά μ ε λ ή ς ,  - έ ς  

ά σ ε β ή ς , - έ ς  

ά σ θ ε ν ή ς , - έ ς

EXACT, PRECISE 

TRUE

IGNORANT 

NEGLIGENT 

IMPIOUS 

WEAK, ILL

ά σ φ α λ ή ς , - έ ς  

δ υ σ μ ε ν ή ς , - έ ς  

δ υ σ τυ χ ή ς , - έ ς  

έ μ φ α ν ή ς , - έ ς  

ε ύ γ ε ν ή ς ,  - έ ς  

ε υ σ ε β ή ς ,  - έ ς

SAFE, SECURE

HOSTILE

UNFORTUNATE

EVIDENT

NOBLE

PIOUS

ε υ τ υ χ ή ς ,  - έ ς  

π λή ρ η ς , - ε ς  

σ α φ ή ς , - έ ς  

σ υ γ γ ε ν ή ς , - έ ς  

υ γ ιή ς , - έ ς  

ψ ε υ δ ή ς , - έ ς

FORTUNATE

FULL

CLEAR

AKIN

HEALTHY

FALSE, LYING

b) Adjectives of th e - ω ν , -o v  type [54]

There are no con tractions in th is  type, so it  is easier than  th e  previous one. It fo llow s the  type  o f λ ιμ ή ν ,  - έ ν ο ς  h a r b o u r .

Let's see the  declension o f the  ad jective  th a t means p r u d e n t :

masc./fem.

sing.

neuter
plural

masc./fem. neuter

N o rn . σ ώ φ ρ ω ν σ ώ φ ρ ο ν σ ώ φ ρ ο ν ε ς σ ώ φ ρ ο ν α

V o c . σ ώ φ ρ ο ν σ ώ φ ρ ο ν σ ώ φ ρ ο ν ε ς σ ώ φ ρ ο ν α

A cc. σ ώ φ ρ ο ν α σ ώ φ ρ ο ν σ ώ φ ρ ο ν α ς σ ώ φ ρ ο ν α

G en. σ ώ φ ρ ο ν ο ς σ ώ φ ρ ο ν ο ς σ ω φ ρ ό ν ω ν σ ω φ ρ ό ν ω ν

D a t. σ ώ φ ρ ο ν ι σ ώ φ ρ ο ν ι σ ώ φ ρ ο σ ι(ν ) σ ώ φ ρ ο σ ι(ν )

Example: σ ώ φ ρ ω ν ,-o v  p r u d e n t

-Φ* Observe th a t in th is  case the  
masc./fem. accusative plural is not 
identical to  the  nom ina tive  
(because there  have been no 
con tractions).

The m ost fre q u e n t adjectives be longing to  th is  category are:

έ π ισ τ ή μ ω ν , -o v  SKILLED κ α κ ο δ α ίμ ω ν ,  -o v  MISERABLE τλ ή μ ω ν , -o v  WRETCHED

ε υ δ α ίμ ω ν ,  -o v  BLESSED σώ φ ρω ν, -o v  PRUDENT, SENSIBLE

c) Adjectives o f the -ις, -t type [55]

There are th ree  adjectives ending in - ις ,  - i  th a t deserve some a tte n tio n :

□  φ ιλ ό π ο λ ις ,  - i  p a tr io t ic  It declines like π ό λ ις  except th e  special cases f o r  the  neuter:
■Φ* φ ιλ ό π ο λ ι  in th e  s ingu lar and φ ιλ ο π ό λ η  in th e  plural.

□  ε ΰ ε λ π ις ,  - i  h o p e f u l  It declines like ε λ π ίς  except the  special cases fo r  the  neuter: 
-Φ- ε ύ ε λ π ι  in th e  s ingu lar and ε ύ έ λ π ιδ α  in th e  plural.

□  ά χ α ρ ι ς , - i  t h a n k l e s s  It declines like χ ά ρ ις  except the  special cases fo r  the  neuter: 
ά χ α ρ ι  in th e  s ingu lar and ά χ ά ρ ιτ α  in the  plural.

There are o th e r tw o -end ing  adjectives o f th is  style, bu t very unusual, like ά π ά τω ρ , -o p  f a th e r le s s .
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3. 3rd class o f adjectives [56]

The th ird  class uses a com b ina tion  o f the  i st and the  3rd declensions:

Masculine: 3 rd declension Feminine: i st declension N euter: 3 rd declension 

Because o f th is  d is tr ib u tio n , th e y  are also called 3-1-3 adjectives.

a) Adjectives o f the type -υ ς , - ε ια ,  -υ  [57]

The masculine fo llo w s  the  type  π ρ έ σ β υ ς , - ε ω ς  but w ith  a s ligh t m od ifica tion  w h ich  w ill be h igh ligh ted  in the  notes, 

w h ile  th e  neuter fo llo w s  th e  type  ά σ τ υ ,  - ε ω ς , but w ith  ano the r m od ifica tion  in th e  plural. Let's see the  declension o f the  
ad jective th a t means f a s t :

masculine
sing.

feminine neuter masculine
plural

feminine neuter

N orn . τ α χ ύ ς τ α χ ε ί α τ α χ ύ τ α χ ε ί ς τ α χ ε ί  a t τ α χ έ α

V o c . τ α χ ύ τ α χ ε ί α τ α χ ύ τ α χ ε ί ς τ α χ ε ί  a t τ α χ έ α

A cc. τ α χ ύ ν τ α χ ε ια ν τ α χ ύ τ α χ ε ί ς τ α χ ε ία ς τ α χ έ α

G en. τ α χ έ ο ς τ α χ ε ία ς τ α χ έ ο ς τ α χ έ ω ν τ α χ ε ιώ ν τ α χ έ ω ν

D a t. τ α χ ε ί τ α χ ε ί α τ α χ ε ί τ α χ έ σ ι ( ν ) τ α χ ε ί  a t  ς τ α χ έ σ ι ( ν )

Notes
1 / The g e n itive  s ingu la r masc. and n e u te r end ing  is n o t -έω ς, bu t -έο ς . REMEMBER: -έω ς in nouns, -έ ο ς  in 

ad jectives.
2 /  The n e u te r end ing  - ε α  does n o t co n tra c t in to  -η, as happened w ith  ad jectives in -ης, -ες .

3 /  The m asculine accusative p lu ra l is iden tica l to  th e  nom in a tive .

The m ost fre q u e n t adjectives th a t fo llo w  th is  type  are:

β α θ ύ ς , - e ta ,  -ύ DEEP ε ύ ρ ύ ς , - ε ία ,  -ύ WIDE, BROAD ό ξ ύ ς , - ε ία ,  -ύ SHARP

β α ρ ύ ς , - ε ί α ,  -ύ HEAVY ή δ ύ ς , - ε ία ,  -ύ SWEET τ α χ ύ ς , - ε ί α ,  -ύ FAST, QUICK

β ρ α δ ύ ς , - ε ια ,  -ύ SLOW ή μ ισ υ ς ,  - ε ια ,  -υ HALF τ ρ α χ ύ ς , - ε ία ,  -ύ ROUGH

γ λ υ κ ύ ς , - ε ία ,  -ύ SWEET θ ρ α σ ύ ς , - ε ία ,  -ύ BOLD

b) Adjectives o f the type -ν τ -  in masculine and neuter [58]

The masculine and neuter fo llo w  the  - ν τ -  sub-varian t o f the  3rd declension, w ith  some varia tions in the  nom ina tive , and 

the  fem in ine  fo llo w s  th e  3rd sub-varian t o f the  i st declension. This type  o f adjectives w ith  - ν τ -  in masculine and neuter is 
ex trem ely im p o rta n t because it is used to  in flec t partic ip les, w hich w ill be in troduced in the  re levant sections o f the  
chapters on verbs.
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1/  A very  im p o rta n t ad jective belonging to  th is  category is th e  ad jective πας, πάσα, πάν a l l :

masculine
singular

feminine neuter masculine
plural

feminine neuter

N o rn . πας πάσα πάν π άντες π άσα ι π άντα

V o c .
A cc . π άντα πάσαν πάν πάντας πάσας π άντα
G en. παντός πάσης παντός πάντων πασών πάντων
D a t. π αντί πάση π αντί π άσ ι(ν) π άσ α ις π άσ ι(ν)

Usually th is  ad jective πας is used w ith  the  a rtic le  if we w a n t to  make emphasis on th e  q u a n tity :

• π άντες  ο ί  άνθρω ποι έφ υ γο ν  A ll  t h e  m e n  f l e d .

But if  th e  q u a lity  is m eant, it w ill be found  w ith o u t the  a rtic le  (and usually in singu lar):

• πας άνθρωπος τη ν  π ό λ ιν  φ ιλ ε ι  A n y  m a n  lo ves  his  c it y .

*❖* It means th e  same as π άντες  o i  άνθρω ποι, bu t in th is  case the  emphasis fa lls on the  qua lity .

2 /  A n o th e r one is th e  ad jective έκώ ν , -οΰσα , -όν w il l in g :

masculine
sing.

feminine neuter masculine
plural

feminine neuter

N orn . έκώ ν έκ ο ΰ σ α έκ ό ν έ κ ό ν τε ς έκ ο ΰ σ α ι έ κ ό ν τα
V o c .
A cc . έ κ ό ν τα έκ ο ΰ σ α ν έκ ό ν έκ ό ν τα ς έκο ύ σ α ς έ κ ό ν τα
G en. έκ ό ν το ς έκο ύ σ η ς έκ ό ν το ς έκό ντω ν έκουσ ώ ν έκό ντω ν
D a t. έ κ ό ν τ ι έκο ύ σ η έ κ ό ν τ ι έκ ο ΰ σ ι(ν ) έ κ ο ύ σ α ις έκ ο ΰ σ ι(ν )

3 /  A n o th e r one, the  ad jective  χ α ρ ί ε ι ς ,  - ε σ σ α ,  - ε ν  g r a c e f u l :

masculine
sing.

feminine neuter masculine
plural

feminine neuter

N o rn . χ α ρ ίε ις χ α ρ ίεσ σ α χ α ρ ίε ν χ α ρ ίε ν τ ε ς χ α ρ ίεσ σ α ι χ α ρ ίε ν τα

V o c . χ α ρ ίε ις χ α ρ ίεσ σ α χ α ρ ίε ν χ α ρ ίε ν τ ε ς χ α ρ ίεσ σ α ι χ α ρ ίε ν τα

A cc . χ α ρ ίε ν τα χ α ρ ίεσ σ α ν χ α ρ ίε ν χ α ρ ίε ν τα ς χ α ρ ιέσ σ α ς χ α ρ ίε ν τα

G en. χ α ρ ίεν το ς χ α ρ ιέσ σ η ς χ α ρ ίεν το ς χ α ρ ιέν τω ν χα ρ ιεσ σ ώ ν χ α ρ ιέν τω ν
D a t. χ α ρ ίε ν τ ι χ α ρ ιέσ σ η χ α ρ ίε ν τ ι χ α ρ ίεσ ι(ν ) χ α ρ ιέσ σ α ις χ α ρ ίε σ ι (ν)

■Φ· N ote  the  irregu la r da tive  plural fo rm s χ α ρ ίε σ ι,  w h ich  substitu tes the  expected lengthened fo rm  χ α ρ ίε ισ ι.
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4. Irregu la r adjectives [59]

A small num ber o f adjectives th a t appear ve ry  fre q u e n tly  are irregu la r not ju s t insofar as the  m orpho logy o f each 
declension is concerned, but also w ith  regard to  the  com b ina tion  o f declension-types.

a /  The tw o  m ost fre q u e n t ones are:

• μ έγα ς , μ εγ ά λ η , μ έγ α  b ig , large

• πολύς, πολλή, πολύ m u c h  -Φ- In p lural, m a n y

A lthough  in nom ina tive  and accusative th e y  look like adjectives o f the  3-1-3 type, in fac t th e y  belong to  the  2-1-2 type, 
but instead o f the  expected -ος, -η, -ον ad jective fo rm s we fin d  some irregu la rities  in the  masculine and neu te r singular 
in flec tion , w h ile  th e  plural fo rm s are com ple te ly  regular.

The irregu la rities  are h igh ligh ted  in italics in the  fo llo w in g  charts:

masculine
sing.

feminine neuter masculine
plural

feminine neuter

N o rn . με γας μ εγά λη μέγα μ ε γ ά λ ο ι μ εγ ά λ α ι μ εγ ά λ α

V o c . μ ε γ ά λ ε μ εγά λη μ έγα μ ε γ ά λ ο ι μ εγ ά λ α ι μ εγ ά λ α

A cc. μέγα ν μ εγά λη ν μ έγα μ εγ ά λ ο υ ς μ εγ ά λ α ς μ εγ ά λ α

G en. μ εγ ά λ ο υ μ εγ ά λ η ς μ εγ ά λ ο υ μεγά λω ν μ εγά λω ν μ εγά λω ν

D a t. μ εγά λω μ εγ ά λ η μ εγά λω μ εγ ά λ ο ις μ ε γ ά λ α ι ς μ εγ ά λ ο ις

masculine
sing.

feminine neuter masculine
plural

feminine neuter

N orn . πολ ϋ ς πολλή πολύ π ολλο ί π ολλα ί π ολλά

V o c .
A cc . πολύ ν π ολλήν πολύ π ολλούς πολλάς π ολλά

G en. πολλού πολλής πολλού πολλών πολλών πολλών

D a t. πολλω πολλή πολλω π ολλο ις π ο λλα ις π ολλο ις

b/ There are tw o  o th e r adjectives th a t are no t irregu la r in th e ir  in flec tion , bu t present some unusual com b ina tion  o f 

declension-type: th e y  are o f the  3-1-3 type, bu t they  do not look like -υ ς , - ε ι α ,  -υ .

These adjectives are:

• μ έ λ α ς ,  μ έ λ ο α ν α ,  μ έ λ α ν  bla c k

• τ ά λ α ς ,  τ ά λ α ιν α ,  τ ά λ α ν  u n h a p p y
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masculine
sing.

feminine neuter masculine
plural

feminine neuter

N o rn . μ έ λ α ς μ έ λ α ι ν α μ έ λ α ν μ έ λ α ν ε ς μ έ λ α ι ν α ι μ έ λ α ν α

V o c . μ έ λ α ς μ έ λ α ι ν α μ έ λ α ν μ έ λ α ν ε ς μ έ λ α ι ν α ι μ έ λ α ν α

A cc. μ έ λ α ν μ έ λ α ιν α ν μ έ λ α ν μ έ λ α ν α ς μ ε λ α ίν α ς μ έ λ α ν α

G en. μ έ λ α ν ο ς μ ε λ α ίν η ς μ έ λ α ν ο ς μ ε λ ά ν ω ν μ ε λ α ιν ώ ν μ ε λ ά ν ω ν

D a t. μ έ λ α ν ι μ ε λ α ίν η μ έ λ α ν ι μ έ λ α σ ι μ ε λ α ί ν α ι ς μ έ λ α σ ι

^  τ ά λ α ς  τ ά λ α ιν α ,  τ ά λ α ν  declines in the  same way.

c /  In the  ca tegory o f irregu la r adjectives we can include some o th e r ones th a t are not declined irregu la rly  but e ith e r [60] 
have on ly  one set o f endings fo r  the  th ree  genders, o r can be on ly  masculine o r on ly  fem in ine . The m ost com m on ones 
are:

• ά π α ις ,  - α ιδ ο ς

• π έ ν η ς , -η τ ο ς

• ά ρ π α ξ , -ά γ ο ς

• μ ά κ α ρ , -α ρ ο ς

• Έ λ λ η ν ίς ,  - ίδ ο ς

CHILDLESS

POOR

RAPACIOUS

HAPPY

Greek O n ly  in fem .

«Φ· For practical reasons, they  could be considered a lm ost like nouns ra ther than  adjectives.

5. Position  o f the adjective [6i]

1/  The adjective in Greek is usually placed between the  a rtic le  and the  noun it agrees w ith , like in English:

• ό  ά γ α θ ό ς  π ο λ ίτ η ς  t h e  g o o d  c it iz e n

*❖* If we had w r it te n  ό  π ο λ ίτ η ς  ά γ α θ ό ς  (o r ά γ α θ ό ς  ό  π ο λ ίτ η ς ) ,  it  w ou ld  mean T h e  c it iz e n  is g o o d , w ith  the  elided 
verbal fo rm  έ σ τ ί  to  be supplied.

H owever, a small num ber o f adjectives th a t convey special meanings may give a d iffe re n t sense to  the  sentence 
according to  th e ir  position, as shown in th e  fo llo w in g  examples:

• τ ο  μ έ σ ο ν  ό ρ ο ς  t h e  m id d l e  m o u n t a in , t h e  m o u n t a in  in  t h e  m id d l e

-Φ· The m oun ta in  th a t is in th e  m iddle o f a row  o f several m ounta ins, fo r  instance, 
τ ό  ό ρ ο ς  μ έ σ ο ν  t h e  m id d l e  o f  t h e  m o u n t a in .

The area between th e  base and th e  sum m it.

• τ ό  ά κ ρ ό ν  ο ίκ η μ α  t h e  h ig h  b u il d in g

τ ό  ο ίκ η μ α  ά κ ρ ό ν  t h e  h ig h  part o f  t h e  b u il d in g
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2 /  A no the r use o f leaving the  ad jective  outside the  g roup article + noun is th e  descrip tion o f th e  noun by itse lf ra ther 

than d iffe re n tia tin g  it fro m  others. Observe th is  example:

• ό π α ις  τ ο ύ ς  π ο δ ά ς  μ ικ ρ ο ύ ς  έ χ ε ι  The c h il d  has  s m a l l  f e e t .

^  L ite ra lly , it says T h e  c h il d  has  t h e  feet  s m a l l , as if  answ ering to  the  question How does he have them?
But if  we w rite  ό παις τ ο ύ ς  μ ικ ρ ο ύ ς  π ο δ ά ς  έχ ε ι we w ou ld  be saying som eth ing as strange as
T h e  c h il d  has  t h e  s m a l l  f e e t , as i f  o f  s e v e ra l p a irs  o f  fe e t  he had ta k e n  th e  s m a ll o n e s  a n d  s o m e b o d y  e lse  had
taken th e  big ones.

Two more examples:

• ό Ά χ ιλ λ εύ ς  τ η  ε χ θ ρ ρ  μ ε γ ά λ η  μάχετα ι A c h ille s  f ig h ts  w it h  s tr o n g  h a t r e d .

Φ L ite ra lly , it says A c h ille s  atta c k s  w it h  t h e  h a t r e d  s t r o n g , as if  answering the  question With which kind o f 
hatred does he attack?
M aybe a bette r-sound ing  free trans la tion  could be A c h ille s  fig h ts  w it h  a  h a t r e d  t h a t  is r e a lly  s t r o n g .

*❖· But if  we w rite  ό Ά χ ιλ λ εύ ς  τ η  μ ε γ ά λ η  ε χ θ ρ ρ ι μάχετα ι w ith  the  ad jective inside the  article + noun g roup, we 
w ou ld  be saying som eth ing as strange as A c h ille s  f ig h ts  w it h  t h e  str o n g  h a t r e d , as i f  the re  w ere ano the r 
hatred, a w eak one, w h ich  he is no t using. •

• ή κό ρ η  τ η ν  ά γ α θ ή ν  β ίβ λ ο ν  έ γ ρ α ψ ε ν  T h e  g ir l  w r o t e  t h e  g o o d  b o o k .

4- As if  specifying fro m  a g roup o f books: good ones, bad ones, etc.
But i f  we leave th e  ad jective  outside the  article + noun group, ή κόρη ά γ α θ ή ν  τ η ν  β ίβ λ ο ν  έγραψεν w ill mean 
T h e  b o o k t h a t t h e  g ir l  w r o t e  w a s  (o r is) g o o d .
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To present all o f th e  num eral adjectives w ou ld  exceed th e  purpose o f th is  gram m ar, so we present here those th a t the  
studen t is m ore liable to  find .

1. Cardinals [62]

a /  The cardinals fro m  i  to  20 are:

1 ε ις ,  μ ία , ε ν 8 οκτώ 15 π ε ν τε κ α ίδ ε κ α

2 δύο 9 ε ν ν έ α 16 έ κ κ α ίδ ε κ α

3 τ ρ ε ις ,  τ ρ ία 10 δ έ κ α 17 έ π τα κ α ίδ ε κ α

4 τέ τ τα ρ ε ς , τ έ τ τα ρ α 11 έ ν δ ε κ α 18 ό κ τω κ α ίδ εκ α

5 π έν τε 12 δώ δεκα 19 έ ν ν ε α κ α ίδ ε κ α

6 ε ξ 13 τ ρ ε ις  (τρ ία ) κ α ί δ έκ α 20 ε ίκ ο σ ι  (ν)

7 επ τά 14 τ έ τ τα ρ ε ς  (τέ ττα ρ α ) κ α ί δ έκ α

b/ O nly th e  cardinals 1, 2, 3 and 4  can be declined, th e  rest are indeclinable. The declension o f these fo u r  numbers is as [63] 
fo llow s:

masc.
ΟΝΕ

fern. neuter
TWO 

all genders
THREE

masc./fem. neuter masc./fem.
FOUR

neuter

N o rn . ε ι ς μ ί α έ ν δ ύ ο τ ρ ε ι ς τ ρ ία τ έ τ τ α ρ ε ς τ έ τ τ α ρ α

A cc. έ ν α μ ία ν έ ν δ ύ ο τ ρ ε ι ς τ ρ ία τ έ τ τ α ρ α ς τ έ τ τ α ρ α

G en. ε ν ό ς μ ια ς έ ν ό ς δ υ ο ιν τ ρ ιώ ν τ ρ ιώ ν τ ε τ τ ά ρ ω ν τ ε τ τ ά ρ ω ν

D a t. έ ν ί μ ιφ έ ν ί δ υ ο ιν τ ρ ισ ί ( ν ) τ ρ ισ ί ( ν ) τ έ τ τ α ρ σ ι ( ν ) τ έ τ τ α ρ σ ι ( ν )

Observe th a t o n e  fo llow s  a 3-1-3 scheme, t w o  fo llow s an independent scheme, and t h r e e  and f o u r  

fo llo w  the  3rd declension.

The adjective ο ύ δ ε ίς ,  ο ύ δ ε μ ία ,  ο ύ δ έ ν  (and th e  corresponding μ η δ ε ίς  etc .) n o  o n e , n o b o d y , n o t h in g  is declined like ε ι ς ,  

μ ία ,  ε ν :

ο ύ δ ε ί ς  ά ν θ ρ ω π ο ς  ή λ θ ε  χ θ ε ς  N o  m a n  c a m e  y e s t e r d a y . 

ο ύ δ ε ί ς  ή λ θ ε  χ θ ε ς  N o b o d y  c a m e  y e s t e r d a y .

ο ύ δ έ ν α  ε ιδ ο ν  I s a w  n o b o d y .
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c /  From here on, 20, 30, etc. are as fo llow s:

30 τρ ιά κ ο ν τα  60 ε ξ ή κ ο ν τα  80 ό γδ ο ή κο ντα

40 τ ε τ τα ρ ά κ ο ν τα  70 έβ δ ο μ ή κ ο ν τα  90 έν ε ν ή κ ο ν τα

50 π εν τή κο ντα

W hen we have to  fo rm  a com pound num ber, fo r  instance e ig h t y - f iv e , we have these, options: [64]

• ό γδ ο ή κο ντα  κ α ι π έν τε
• π έν τε  κ α ί ό γδ ο ή κο ντα  ^  But never π έν τε  όγδο ή κο ντα
• ό γδ ο ή κο ντα  π έν τε

If the  com pound num ber has the  cardinals 1, 2, 3 o r 4, any o f these fo u r  is declined:

• όρώ  ε ίκ ο σ ι  κ α ί τ έ τ τα ρ α ς  ο ικ ία ς  I see t w e n t y - f o u r  h o u s e s .

• ω κ η σ εν  έ ν  ε ίκ ο σ ι  κ α ί τ ρ ισ ί χ ώ ρ α ις  H e l iv e d  in  t w e n t y -t h r e e  c o u n t r ie s .

d /  From 100 on, th e y  are as fo llow s:

100 ε κ α τό ν  400 τ ε τρ α κ ό σ ιο ι,  -α ι,  -α  700 έπ τα κ ό σ ιο ι,  -α ι,  -α

200 δ ια κ ό σ ιο ι,  -α ι,  -α  500 π εν τα κ ό σ ιο ι,  -α ι,  -α  800 ο κ τα κ ό σ ιο ι,  -α ι,  -α

300 τ ρ ια κ ό σ ιο ι,  -α ι,  -α  600 έ ξ α κ ό σ ιο ι,  -α ι,  -α  900 έ ν α κ ό σ ιο ι,  -α ι,  -α

^  Observe th a t fro m  200 on th e y  are declined fo llo w in g  the  2-1-2 scheme, but 100 is indeclinable.

e/ In to  th e  thousands:

1.000 χ ίλ ιο ι ,  -α ι,  -α  3,000 τ ρ ισ χ ίλ ιο ι,  -α ι,  -α  5,000 π ε ν τ α κ ισ χ ίλ ιο ι,  -α ι,  -α

2.000 δ ισ χ ίλ ιο ι ,  -α ι,  -α  4,000 τ ε τ ρ α κ ισ χ ίλ ιο ι ,  -α ι,  -α  and so on

Observe th a t th e y  are fo rm ed w ith  the  m u ltip lica tives  th a t can be found fu r th e r  dow n in Point 3. 

f /  Reaching th e  ten  thousand:

10.000 μ ύ ρ ιο ι,  -α ι,  -α

Notes

1/  μ υ ρ ίο ι ,  - α ι ,  -α  (observe th e  d iffe ren ce  in accen t) means c o u n tle s s .

2 /  There is also the  substan tive  μ υ ρ ιά ς ,  -ά δ ο ς  ή  m yria d  (1 0 ,0 0 0 ): δ ύ ο  μ υ ρ ιά δ ε ς  = ιο ,ο ο ο .

g /  Some examples:

• ά φ ίκ ε τ ο  Τ ισ σ α φ έρ ν η ς  προς α υ τό ν  ά γω ν έ ν α  τω ν ιε ρ έ ω ν  T iss aph e r n es  c a m e  t o  h im  b r in g in g  o n e  o f  t h e  priests 

(P lu tarch, Artaxerxes).
• κ α ί  Κ ύρ ψ  π αρήσ αν α ί  έ κ  Π ελ ο π ό ν ν η σ ο υ  ν ή ε ς  τρ ιά κ ο ν τα  κ α ί π έν τε  A n d  t h e  t h ir t y - fiv e  ships f r o m  t h e  

Pe lo p o n n e s o s  a r r iv e d  for  Cyrus (X enophon, Anabasis').
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• έντεΰθεν έξελα ύ νε ι σταθμούς δ ύ ο  παρασάγγας δ έ κ α  F r o m  t h e r e  h e  a d v a n c e s  t e n  pa rasang s  in  t w o  stages 

(Xenophon, Anabasis).
• έψηφίσαντο όπλίτας τε  αυτόν καταλέξασθαι χ ιλ ίο υ ς ,  ιππέας δε έ κ α τ ό ν ,  τρ ιήρεις  δε π ε ν τ ή κ ο ν τ α  T h e y  v o te d  t h a t  

HE COULD TAKE ONE THOUSAND HOPLITES, ONE HUNDRED CAVALRY MEN AND FIFTY TRIREMES (Xenophon, Hellenica).
· . . .  τον Ψάρον ποταμόν, ού ην τό εύρος τ ρ ία  πλέθρα . . .  t h e  r iver  Psaros , w h o s e  w id t h  w a s  t h r e e  p le th r a  

(Xenophon, Anabasis').
· . . .  έχων ναϋς έτέρας Κύρου π έ ν τ ε  κ α ί  ε ί κ ο σ ι ν  ... w it h  t w e n t y - fiv e  m o r e  ships o f  Cyrus (X enophon, Anabasis).
• παρήν δε κα ί Χ ε ιρ ίσ οφ ος ... έ π τ α κ ο σ ίο υ ς  έχων όπλίτας A lso  Ch e ir is o p h u s  w a s  t h e r e  . .. w it h  s e v e n  h u n d r e d  

h o p lit e s  (X enophon, Anabasis).
• άποστάντες ηλθον παρά Κόρον, τ ε τ ρ α κ ό σ ιο ι  όπλίτα ι Re b e l l in g , f o u r  h u n d r e d  h o p lit e s  w e n t  o v e r  t o  Cyru s  

(X enophon, Anabasis).
• έντεΰθεν έξελα ύ νε ι σταθμούς ... τ ρ ισ κ α ίδ ε κ α  παρασάγγας έ ν ε ν ή κ ο ν τ α  F r o m  t h e r e  h e  a d v a n c e s  n in e t y  

pa r as an g s  in  t h ir t e e n  stages (Xenophon, Anabasis).

2. O rd ina ls [65]
The ordinals are adjectives th a t fo llo w  th e  2-1-2 scheme :

π ρ ώ το ς , -η , -ο ν FIRST π έ μ π το ς , -η , -ο ν FIFTH ό γ δ ο ο ς , -η , -ο ν EIGHTH

δ ε ύ τ ε ρ ο ς ,  -α ,  -ο ν SECOND έ κ τ ο ς ,  -η , -ο ν SIXTH έ ν α τ ο ς ,  -η , -ο ν ΝΙΝΕΤΗ

τ ρ ίτ ο ς ,  -η , -ο ν THIRD έ β δ ο μ ο ς ,  -η , -ο ν SEVENTH δ έ κ α τ ο ς ,  -η , -ο ν TENTH

τ έ τ α ρ τ ο ς ,  -η , -ο ν FOURTH

-Φ- N ote  th a t δ ε ύ τ ε ρ ο ς  is the  on ly  o rd ina l th a t fo llo w s  th e  alpha declension in th e  fem in ine .

To define  a year, the  ord ina l, no t the  cardinal, is used:

• τό  δ ισ χ ιλ ιο σ τ ό ν  έ τ ο ς  t h e  y e a r  t w o  t h o u s a n d  ( " t h e  t w o  t h o u s a n d t h  y e a r " )

Some examples:

• κ α ι  ά φ ικ ν ο ό ν τ α ι έ π ί τό  όρος τη  π έ μ π τη  η μ έ ρ α  A n d  t h e y  a r r iv e d  a t  t h e  m o u n t a in  o n  t h e  f if t h  d ay

(X enophon, Anabasis).
• τη  δ έ  τ έ τ α ρ τ η  η κ ο ν  ο ί  τω ν  π ο λ ε μ ίω ν  ιπ π ε ίς  O n t h e  f o u r t h  d ay  t h e  c a v a l r y m e n  o f  t h e  e n e m y  a r r iv e d

(X enophon, Hellenica).
• η μ έρ α  π έ μ π τη  ή έ κ τ η  κ α ί  δ ε κ ά τ η  ... δ ιεπ ο ρ εύ θ η  ... έ ξ ή κ ο ν τ α  κ α ί  έ κ α τ ό ν  σ τά δ ια  O n t h e  f if t e e n t h  o r  s ix t e e n t h  

d a y  .. .  h e t r a v e l l e d  . .. o n e - h u n d r e d  a n d  s ix ty s ta d e s  (Xenophon, Hellenica).

3. M u ltip lica tives [66]

a /  These are no t very frequen t, bu t it w ou ld  be w o rth  know ing the  fo llo w in g :

δ ιπ λ ο ύ ς ,  -ή , -ο ύ ν  d o u b l e

τ ρ ιπ λ ο ύ ς ,  -ή , -ο ύ ν  t r ip le  ^  N ote  th a t they  belong to  th e  ca tegory o f con trac t
τ ε τ ρ α π λ ο ύ ς ,  -ή , -ο ύ ν  q u a d r u p l e  adjectives (also o f the  2-1-2 scheme).

etc.
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b/ A lthough  they  are no t adjectives, it is no t superfluous to  include these m u ltip lica tive  adverbs here:

ά π α ξ

δ ίς

τ ρ ις THRICE

TWICE

ONCE π ε ν τ ά κ ις  fiv e  t im e s

έ ξ ά κ ι ς  six t im e s

π ο λ λ ά κ ις  m a n y  t im e s

τ ε τ ρ ά κ ις  f o u r  t im e s

N ote  the  expression ά π α ξ  λ ε γ ά μ ε ν α :  w ords th a t appears on ly  once -  a useful expression w hen studying Hom er. 

Observe th a t, fro m  δ ίς  onwards, we have used them  in Point i  to  fo rm  the  thousands.

Here are some examples:

• κ α ί  δ ίς  μ έ ν  ή τ ρ ις  ά π εκ ρ ο ύ σ α ν το  A n d  t w ic e  o r t h r ic e t h e y  rejected  ( t h e m )  (T h u c y d id e s , Historiae).
• ο ΰ χ  ά π α ξ  ... μ έ μ ν η τ α ι α υ τή ς , ά λ λ α  π ο λ λ ά κ ις  N o t  o n c e  . .. h e  r e m e m b e r s  h e r , b u t  m a n y  t im e s

(Lucian, Muscae Encomium').
• δ α ρ ε ικ ό ν  έ κ α σ το ς  ο’ίσ ε ι  το υ  μ η νό ς  υμώ ν, λ ο χ α γ ό ς  δ ε  τ ό  δ ιπ λ ο ύ ν ,  σ τρ α τη γό ς  δ ε  τ ό  τ ε τ ρ α π λ ο ύ ν  Ea c h  o n e  o f  y o u  

WILL OBTAIN A DARICOS PER MONTH, A CAPTAIN DOUBLE, AND A GENERAL QUADRUPLE (Xenophon, Anabasis).
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1. General observations [67]

Usually, w hen th e  concept o f comparative degree o f adjectives is m entioned, the  f irs t type  th a t springs to  m ind is the  
com parative  o f su p e rio rity  ( taller than...y, however, both in English and in Greek, there  is ano the r type  o f com parative, 
w h ich  w ill be in troduced in th is  chapter: the  com parative  o f in fe r io r ity  ( less tall than...').

To construct th e ir  com para tive  and superla tive  form s, adjectives m ust fo llo w  one o f the  tw o  paradigms presented below.
It is im p o rta n t to  understand th a t it  is no t a m a tte r o f choice, but it is part o f each specific adjective's m orpho logy to  
fo llo w  one o f the  tw o  systems; m oreover, please rem em ber th a t the re  is no co rre la tion  between the  com para tive  system 
fo llow ed  by an ad jective and the  adjective's ow n class: in o th e r words, you w ill find  adjectives belonging to  the  same 
class th a t w ill use tw o  d iffe re n t systems to  fo rm  th e ir  com parative  degrees, as w e ll as adjectives belonging to  d iffe re n t 
classes th a t fo llo w  th e  same paradigm  w ith  regard to  com para tive  form s.

2. Accidence

a) F irst paradigm: -ότερος / -ότατος [68]

1/ Standard formation:

a / Comparative. M ost adjectives fo rm  the  com para tive  o f supe rio rity  by adding th e  fo llo w in g  suffixes to  the  stem :

- ό τ ε ρ ο ς ,  - ο τ έ ρ α ,  - ό τ ε ρ ο ν

Examples:

• υ ψ η λ ό ς ,  - ή ,  - ό ν  h ig h  υ ψ η λ ό τ ε ρ ο ς ,  - α ,  - ο ν  h ig h e r

• χ α λ ε π ό ς , - ή , - ό ν  d if f ic u l t  χ α λ ε π ώ τ ε ρ ο ς ,  - α ,  - ο ν  m o r e  d if f ic u l t

In the  previous examples, you w ill have noted th a t the  firs t case fea tured a short om icron ( - ό τ ε ρ ο ς )  w h ile  in the  second 

case the  vow el was lengthened in to  an omega ( - ώ τ ε ρ ο ς ) .  There is a specific rule, w ith  fe w  exceptions, com m anding th is 
phenom enon:

n If the  vow el o f th e  previous syllable is short, then  the  om icron  is lengthened in to  an omega. 
n If the  vow el o f the  syllable preceding the  su ffix  is long ( fo r  instance, th e  vow el η  or a d iph thong  o r any vow el 

fo llow ed  by tw o  consonants, w h ich  makes it long) then  th e  om icron remains om icron.

b/ Superlative. Adjectives th a t in fle c t th e ir  com paratives in - ό τ ε ρ ο ς ,  - ο τ έ ρ α ,  - ό τ ε ρ ο ν  fo rm  the  superla tive  degree by 
adding the  fo llo w in g  suffixes:

- ό τ α τ ο ς ,  - ο τ ά τ η ,  - ό τ α τ ο ν

These suffixes are subject to  the  same rule explained above w ith  regard to  the  choice between om icron/om ega.
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E xa m p le s :

• σ ο φ ό ς  w is e : σ ο φ ώ τ α τ ο ς  w is e s t , ve r y  w is e

• δ ί κ α ιο ς  f a ir : δ ι κ α ιό τ α τ ο ς  f a ir e s t , ve r y  fair

2/ Other ways of formation:

Both regarding com paratives and superlatives, the re  are several cases in w h ich  the  regular fo rm  explained above is 
m odified (a lth o u g h  some Classical au thors re ta in  the  regular fo rm s). The m ost com m on altered com parative  fo rm s are 
reported in th e  fo llo w in g  list:

□  -τερ ο ς , -τα το ς

Some adjectives drop th e  -o-:

• π α λ α ιό ς  a n c ie n t :

• γ ε ρ α ιο ς  a g e d :

• β ρ α χ ύ ς  s h o r t :

• μ έ λ α ς  b l a c k :

π α λα ί τερ ο ς  
γ ε ρ α ίτ ε ρ ο ς  
βρα χύτερος
μ ελ ά ν τερ ο ς  (g e n itive  μ έλ α ν -ο ς )

-Φ* But π α λ α ιό τερ ο ς  exists as w ell. 
NOT γεραιότερος 
NOT βραχύτερος 
NOT μελανότερος

The superlatives are fo rm ed accord ing ly: βρα χύτα τος, etc.

□  -α ίτε ρ ο ς , -α ίτα το ς

Some adjectives fo rm  th e ir  com para tive  and superla tive by adding the  altered su ffix  -α ίτε ρ ο ς , -α ίτα το ς :

• ήσυχος q u ie t : ή σ υ χ α ίτερ ο ς , N O T ήσυχώτερος
-Φ- Note: There is also th e  ad jective ή σ υ χ α ιο ς , and it could be argued th a t ή σ υ χ α ίτερ ο ς  comes fro m  it a fte r 

losing th e  om icron.
• φ ίλος  f r ie n d l y : φ ιλ α ίτ ε ρ ο ς  (som etim es also φ ίλ τερ ο ς ), NOT φιλώτερος

-Φ- Example: ώ φ ίλ τα τ  Α ίας Ο A ia x , m y  d e a r e s t ! (Sophocles, Aiax).
• μ έσ ο ς  m id d l e : μ εσ α ίτ ερ ο ς , N O T μεσώτερος

Note
The co incidence in the  end ing  - α ί τ ε ρ ο ς  w ith  some o f the  fo rm e r section like γ ε ρ α ίτ ε ρ ο ς  is due to  the  fa c t th a t those 

like γ ε ρ α ιο ς  happen to  have a stem  ending in - a t -  ( γ ε ρ α ι- ο ς ) ,  i t  is n o t th e  - a t -  o f the  su ff ix  - α ίτ ε ρ ο ς .

□  -έσ τερ ο ς , -έσ τα το ς

The adjectives belonging to  the  second class (ad jectives 3-3) fo rm  th e ir  com parative  and superla tive fo rm  by using the  
su ffix  -έσ τερ ο ς  -έσ τα το ς :

• άληθής, - έ ς  t r u t h f u l  (a n d  a ll th e  a d je c t iv e s  o f  th is  t y p e  -ης, -ες ) : ά λη θ έσ τερ ο ς
• εύ δ α ίμ ω ν , -ο ν  blessed  (a n d  a ll th e  a d je c t iv e s  o f  th is  ty p e  -ων, -ον): εύ δ α ιμ ο ν έσ τερ ο ς
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N ote th a t, as fa r as adjectives like ε υ δ α ίμ ω ν  are concerned, the  - ε σ -  is added as part o f the  su ffix  bu t on the  con tra ry , 

w ith  regard to  adjectives like ά λ η θ ή ς , the  group - ε σ -  is a lready part o f the  stem o f the  ad jective and consequently on ly  

the  endings - τ ε ρ ο ς ,  - τ α τ ο ς  are added to  the  stem. The fina l aesthetical result, anyw ay, looks like th e  com parative  fo rm  o f 

ε υ δ α ίμ ω ν .

m Tw o  points should be m entioned:

1/  χ α ρ ί ε ι ς  graceful, an adjective of the 3rd class (3-7-3 scheme), also uses this suffix and becomes χ α ρ ιέ σ τ ε ρ ο ς .

^  The stem o f th e  ad jective is χ α ρ ίε ν τ - ,  but it is no t used to  fo rm  th e  com parative.

2 /  C ontract adjectives use th e  ending - έ σ τ ε ρ ο ς  as w ell but, a fte r the  con trac tion , the  fina l fo rm  o f th e  ending w ill 
be - ο ύ σ τ ε ρ ο ς ,  - ο ύ σ τ α τ ο ς ,  as in th e  fo llo w in g  example: ά π λ ο ΰ ς  s im p l e : ά π λ ο ύ σ τ ε ρ ο ς  ( < ά π λ ο έ σ τ ε ρ ο ς ) .

b) Second parad igm :- ί ω ν / - ι σ τ ό ς  [69]

1/  A  small g roup o f very com m on adjectives fo rm  th e ir  com parative  and superla tive  degrees by using a d iffe re n t set o f 

suffixes and are declined fo llo w in g  the  3rd declension (like  σ ώ φ ρ ω ν). In some cases, these adjectives fea tu re  tw o  

a lte rna tive  fo rm s, resu lting  fro m  the  loss o f in tervoca lic  -v- fo llow ed  by the  con trac tion  o f the  rem ain ing vowels. In fac t, 
the  co n trac t fo rm s are much more fre q u e n t than  th e  non-con tract ones.

The com parative  fo rm  s w e e t e r , from  th e  ad jective ή δ ύ ς , - ε ΐ α ,  - ύ  s w e e t , in flects as fo llow s:

singular plural

masc./fem neuter masc./fem neuter

N o rn . ή δ ίω ν ή δ ιο ν ή δ ίο ν ε ς  -  ή δ ίο υ ς ή δ ίο ν α  -  ή δ ίω

V o c . ή δ ίω ν ή δ ιο ν ή δ ίο ν ε ς  -  ή δ ίο υ ς ή δ ίο ν α  -  ή δ ίω

A cc. ή δ ίο ν α  -  ή δ ίω ή δ ιο ν ή δ ίο ν α ς  -  ή δ ίο υ ς ή δ ίο ν α  -  ή δ ίω

G en. ή δ ίο ν ο ς ή δ ίο ν ο ς ή δ ιό ν ω ν ή δ ιό ν ω ν

D a t. ή δ ίο ν ι ή δ ίο ν ι ή δ ίο σ ι ( ν ) ή δ ίο σ ι ( ν )

Note
The a lte rn a tiv e  co n tra c t fo rm s  CAN N O T be applied to  norm al ad jectives like  σώφρων, b u t o n ly  to  com para tives th a t 
fo llo w  th is  parad igm .

The superla tive fo rm  is ή δ ισ τ ο ς ,  - η ,  - ο ν ,  w hich  declines no rm a lly  as any 2-1-2 adjective.

2/  This kind o f adjectives, however, features very o fte n  some rem arkable m od ifica tions in th e ir  stems ( fo r  instance, 

losing the  -v- o f the  su ffix  - ίω ν  in th e  com paratives). Sometimes a com ple te ly  d iffe re n t stem is supplied in o rder to  fo rm  
the  com parative  and superla tive fo rm s. The m ost fre q u e n t adjectives o f th is  kind are the  fo llo w in g  ones:
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positive comparative superlative

α ισ χ ρ ό ς SHAMEFUL α ίσ χ ίω ν α ϊσ χ ισ τ ο ς

έ χ θ ρ ό ς ENEMY έ χ θ ίω ν έ χ θ ισ τ ο ς

κ α λ ό ς NICE κ α λ λ ιώ ν κ ά λ λ ισ τ ο ς

μ έ γ α ς BIG μ ε ίζ ω ν μ έ γ ισ τ ο ς

μ ικ ρ ό ς LITTLE μ ε ίω ν μ ε ΐσ τ ο ς  -Φ- b u t  a lso  th e  re g u la r  v e rs io n  μ ικ ρ ό τ ε ρ ο ς  -  μ ικ ρ ό τ α τ ο ς

ο λ ίγ ο ς FEW έ λ ά τ τ ω ν έ λ ά χ ισ τ ο ς

π ο λ ύ ς MUCH π λ ε ίω ν  /  π λ έ ω ν π λ ε ισ τ ο ς  -Φ- ο ί  π λ ε ισ τ ο ι  m o s t  people

ρ ό δ ιο ς EASY ρ φ ω ν ρ έ σ τ ο ς

τ α χ ύ ς QUICK θ ά τ τ ω ν τ ά χ ισ τ ο ς

3 /  There are tw o  adjectives, ά γ α θ ό ς  g o o d  and κ α κ ό ς  b a d , th a t have d iffe re n t com parative  and superla tive  fo rm s 
according to  th e  meaning th a t the  w r ite r  intends to  convey:

• ά γ α θ ό ς

m e a n in g  g o o d  o r  v a l ia n t : 

m e a n in g  h o n e s t  o r  v ir t u o u s  

m e a n in g  s t r o n g :

• κ α κ ό ς

m e a n in g  b a d : 

m e a n in g  w e a k

3. Syntax

a) The basic construction [70]

1/  In th e  firs t place, rem em ber th a t com para tive  and superla tive  fo rm s are, g ram m atica lly  speaking, adjectives and 
the re fo re  m ust be em ployed fo llo w in g  the  rules we have previously given in the  re levant section on Adjectives (e.g. in 
agreem ent w ith  the  noun it refers to , e tc.):

• έχω σ ο φ ο ύ ς  φίλους I h a v e  w is e  f r ie n d s .

• σύ έχ ε ις  σ ο φ ω τ έ ρ ο υ ς  φίλους You h a v e  w is e r  f r ie n d s .

2 /  There are tw o  ways o f expressing the  second te rm  o f com parison o f an adjective. For example, in o rde r to  trans la te  
the  sentence I h a v e  a t e a c h e r  w is e r t h a n  t h e  g e n e r a l , the  main part can be transla ted as fo llow s: •

• έχω διδάσκαλον σ ο φ ώ τ ε ρ ο ν  ... I h a v e  a t e a c h e r  w is e r  ...

κ α κ ίω ν ,  κ ά κ ισ τ ο ς  o r χ ε ίρ ω ν ,  χ ε ίρ ισ τ ο ς  

ή τ τ ω ν  -Φ- There is no superla tive fo rm .

ά μ ε ίν ω ν ,  ά ρ ισ τ ο ς  

β ε λ τ ίω ν ,  β έ λ τ ισ τ ο ς  

κ ρ ε ί τ τ ω ν ,  κ ρ ά τ ισ τ ο ς
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The second te rm  o f th e  com parison (... t h a n  t h e  g e n e r a l )  can be expressed in tw o  a lte rna tive  ways:

-  In genitive : έχ ω  δ ιδ ά σ κ α λ ο ν  σο φ ώ τερον  το ύ  στρατηγού.
-  In the same case as the first term o f comparison ( in  th is  example, in accusative), preceded by the  con junc tion  ή: 

έχ ω  δ ιδ ά σ κ α λ ο ν  σ ο φ ώ τερον  ή το ν  σ τρατηγόν.

Examples:

• έ π ε χ ε ίρ ο υ ν  ... έρ ω τα ν  ό π ό τερ ο ς  δ ικ α ιό τ ε ρ ο ς  κ α ι  σοφώ τερος αυτώ ν ε ϊη  T h e y  t r ie d  t o  as k  w h ic h  o n e  o f  t h e  t w o  

w a s  m o r e  ju st  a n d  w is e r  (P lato, Lysis').
• ό επ ίτρ ο π ο ς  ό έμ ό ς  β ε λ τ ίω ν  έ σ τ ι  κ α ι  σοφώ τερος ή Π ερ ικ λ ή ς  ό σός M y a d m in is t r a t o r  is b e tte r  a n d  w is e r  

t h a n  Pericles , w h o  is y o u r s  (P la to, A/cibiades).

It is ve ry  com m on to  express a s tronger degree o f su pe rio rity  by means o f th e  ad jective π ο λ λ ώ  by m u c h :

• ο ύ το ι ο ι  ν α ϋ τ α ι πολλώ β ε λ τ ίο ν ε ς  ε ίσ ιν  ή ο ί  Π έρ σ α ι T hese  sailo rs  are  m u c h  b e tte r  ( " be tte r  by m u c h " )  

t h a n  t h e  Pe r s ia n s .

3/ The superla tive  can be used by itse lf (kn o w n  as absolute superlative) meaning ve r y  + adjective:

• γ ιγ ν ώ σ κ ω  π α λ α ιτά τη ν  π ό λ ιν  I k n o w  a  v e r y  a n c ie n t  c it y .

If we use a superla tive  ad jective to g e th e r w ith  a second te rm  o f com parison, it w ill mean the most + adjective. In th is  
case, the  second te rm  w ill be expressed in gen itive , as happened w ith  com paratives (even though  some Classical au thors 
put the  p reposition  ε κ  before th e  gen itive  as w e ll). This cons truc tion  is called relative superlative, because the  
superla tive is conceived in re la tionsh ip  w ith  o th e r elem ents having th e  same qua lity . Let's see a couple o f examples:

• ό έμ ό ς  άδ ελφ ό ς  υ ψ η λό τα το ς  (εκ ) πάντων τώ ν μαθητώ ν έ σ τ ιν  Μ υ b r o t h e r  is t h e  t a l l e s t  o f  a l l  t h e  s t u d e n t s .

• ο ύ το ς  υμών, ώ άνθρω π ο ι, σοφώ τατός έ σ τ ιν  T his  o n e , o m e n , is t h e  w is e s t  of  a l l  o f  y o u  (P la to ,  Apologia).

4/  In order to  com pare tw o  adjectives, bo th  adjectives m ust be expressed in the  com parative  fo rm :

• ό Σωκράτης ά ν δ ρ ε ιό τ ε ρ ο ς  ή  ε ν δ ο ξ ό τ ε ρ ο ς  έσ τιν  Socrates  is m o r e  c o u r a g e o u s  t h a n  f a m o u s .

^  L ite ra lly , m o r e  c o u r a g e o u s  t h a n  m o r e  f a m o u s .

• σοφώ τερος ή  ά μ α θ έσ τερ ο ς  δ ο κ ε ΐ ε ί ν α ι  H e seem s  t o  be m o r e  w is e  t h a n  ig n o r a n t  (P la to ,  Respublica).

b) Further observations [71]

1/  A dd itiona l meanings o f th e  com para tive  adjectives:

In add ition  to  m eaning m o r e  ..., th e  com para tive  fo rm  o f an ad jective can mean also r a t h e r  + adj. or t o o  + adj. For 
instance: •

• ο ύ το ς  ό άνθρω π ος γ ε ρ α ίτ ε ρ ό ς  έ σ τ ιν  T his  m a n  is t o o  o l d .

• ό σ τρ α τη γό ς  σ ο φ ώ τ ε ρ ο ς  έ σ τ ιν  T h e  g e n e r a l  is r a t h e r  w is e .
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U nderly ing  th is  use o f the  com para tive  fo rm , there  is the  idea th a t the  q u a lity  expressed by the  ad jective appears more 
than what one would expect Therefore th e  con te x t w ill ind icate w h ich  is the  best way to  trans la te  th is  fee ling, by 
em ploying r a t h e r  or t o o .

2/ C om parative w ith  a num ber:

W hen th e  second te rm  o f com parison is represented by a num ber, the  ή is no t always expressed:

• έχομεν ού π λ έ ο ν  π ε ν τ ή κ ο ν τ α  τρ ιήρε ις  W e h a v e  n o  m o r e  t h a n  f ifty  t r ir e m e s .

3/  ώς + superla tive:

If the  partic le  ώς appears ju s t before a superla tive, then  the  sense o f the  superla tive  is enhanced, conveying th e  meaning 
as . .. as p o s s ib le . Compare and con trast th e  fo llo w in g  examples:

• ό διδάσκαλος σ ο φ ώ τ α τ ό ς  έσ τιν  T h e  t e a c h e r  is ve r y  w is e  / t h e  w is e s t .

ό δ ιδ ά σ κ α λ ο ς  ώ ς  σ ο φ ώ τ α τ ό ς  έ σ τ ιν  T h e  t e a c h e r  is t h e  w is e s t  possible /  as w is e  as o n e  c an  po ssibly  b e .

• δ ε ι ... ά π α ντα  ά νδ ρ α  ού τω ς π α ρ α σ κ ε υ ά ζ ε σ θ α ι,  όπως ώ ς  σ ο φ ώ τ α τ ο ς  έ σ τ α ι Ea c h  m a n  m u s t  prepare h im s e l f  so as 
t o  be as w is e  as possible  (P lato, Euthydemus).

This cons truc tion  is also used w ith  superla tive adverbs (cf. fu r th e r  exp lanation  in the  re levant chap te r):

• ό στρατιώτης ά ν δ ρ ε ιό τ α τ α  έμαχέσατο T h e  s o ld ie r  f o u g h t  v e r y  b r a v e ly .

ό στρατιώτης ώ ς ά ν δ ρ ε ιό τ α τ α  έμαχέσατο T he  s o ld ie r  f o u g h t  as b r a v e ly  as p o s sible .

• έπειθον αυτούς ήγεΐσθα ι ώ ς τ ά χ ισ τ α  ε ις  την Λακω νικήν T h e y  p e r s u a d e d  t h e m  t o  le a d  t h e m  t o  La c o n ia  as q u ic k l y  
as possible  (Xenophon, He/fenica').

n Sometimes th e  partic le  ώς can be substitu ted  by ό τ ι  and, rarely, by fj.

4 /  Idioms m eaning more than the average, more than there is need to :

One w ay o f trans la ting  th e  sentence So crates  is w is e r t h a n  a v e r a g e  is th e  fo llo w in g :

• ό Σωκράτης σοφώ τερός έσ τι τού  μ έ τρ ιο υ .

But we can also trans la te  it  in th is  o th e r way:

• ό Σωκράτης σ ο φ ώ τ ε ρ ό ς  έσ τι τ ο ύ  δ έ ο ν τ ο ς  ( lite ra lly , ...w is e r t h a n  is nec essary).

Let's see an exam ple by Isocrates:

• π λ ε ίο υ ς  το ύ ς  π ο λ έμ ο υ ς  έ π ο ιο ύ μ ε θ α  το ύ  δ έο ν το ς  W e h a v e  w a g e d  m o r e  w a r s  t h a n  necessary  
(Isocrates, Archidamus).
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c) Other com parative/superlative constructions [72]

A small num ber o f adjectives do no t fo rm  th e ir  com para tive  and superla tive  degrees by em p loying  th e  regular suffixes 
(except in ve ry  late w rite rs ); the re fo re , in o rde r to  express these gram m atica l functions, the  adverbs μ ά λ λ ο ν  m o r e  and 

μ ά λ ισ τ α  m o s t  are used in association w ith  th e  positive adjective.

δ ή λ ο ς ,  -η , -ο ν  e v id e n t

μ ά λ λ ο ν  δ ή λ ο ς  m o r e  e v id e n t  δ η λ ό τ ε ρ ο ς  is no t frequen t,
μ ά λ ισ τ α  δ ή λ ο ς  m o s t  e v id e n t , v e r y  e v id e n t  ^  δ η λ ό τ α τ ο ς  is no t frequen t.

d) Comparative and superlative o f in feriority

The com para tive  and superla tive  o f in fe r io r ity  are expressed using adverbs: ή τ τ ο ν  less, and ή κ ισ τ α  least  in con junction  
w ith  the  positive ad jective  [c f. th e  previous Point c )]:

• ό π ατήρ ή τ τ ο ν  σ ο φ ό ς  έ σ τ ιν ή  ό δ ιδ ά σ κ α λ ο ς  T h e  f a t h e r  is less w is e  t h a n  t h e  t e a c h e r .

• ό π ατήρ ή κ ισ τ α  σ ο φ ό ς  έ σ τ ιν  τω ν έ ν  τή  νήσω  ανθρώ πω ν T h e  f a t h e r  is t h e  l e a s t w is e  o f  t h e  m e n  o n  t h e  is l a n d .

In th e  fo llo w in g  example, Aeschines is abou t to  make a q u o ta tio n  fro m  Euripides and he characterises the  la tte r in th is 
way:

• ό το ίνυν ούδενός ή τ τ ο ν  σ ο φ ό ς  των ποιητών Ευριπίδης ... λ έγε ι που* Eu r ip id e s , in  c o m p a r is o n  w it h  w h o m  n o  o t h e r  
po et  is w is e r , . .. says s o m e w h e r e : (Aeschines, In Timarchum').
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g) Pronouns

In tro d u c to ry  note: many o f the  pronouns presented in th is  chap te r are adjectives in o rig in , bu t as a general rule th e y  are 
referred to  as pronouns, g ram m atica lly  speaking. So if  th e y  accompany a noun, th e y  are to  be trea ted  as adjectives ( fo r  
instance, όρώ τ ο ύ τ ο ν  τ ο ν  ά ν δ ρ α  I see t h is  m a n )  but, if  they  appear alone, they  are to  be considered as pronouns ( fo r  

instance, όρώ τ ο ύ τ ο ν  I see t h is  o n e ) .  For th is  reason in some o f the  fo llo w in g  explanations both the  term s adjective and 
pronoun are used ind is tinc tly . In some cases, nevertheless, they  can on ly  be pronouns, as fo r  instance in the  case o f 
personal pronouns we, you, etc.

1. Dem onstrative pronouns [73]

a) Accidence

There are th ree  dem onstra tive  pronouns (also called deictic pronouns') in Greek:

□  ο υ τ ο ς ,  α ύ τ η ,  τ ο ύ τ ο  t h is

□  ό δ ε ,  ή δ ε ,  τ ό δ ε  t h is

□  ε κ ε ίν ο ς ,  ε κ ε ί ν η ,  ε κ ε ί ν ο  t h a t

In keeping w ith  the  g ram m ar o f adjectives, these are declined in s ingular o r p lural, masculine, fem in ine  o r neuter form s. 
These adjectives decline app rox im a te ly  fo llo w in g  the  paradigm  provided by α γ α θ ό ς ,  -ή , -ό ν . As usual, if  th e  ad jective 
accompanies a noun, th e y  w ill agree in gender, case and num ber.

□  ο υ τ ο ς ,  α ΰ τ η ,  τ ο ΰ τ ο

masc.
singular

fem. neuter masc.
plural

fem. neuter

N o rn . ο υ τ ο ς α ύ τ η τ ο ύ τ ο ο υ τ ο ι α υ τ α ι τ α ύ τ α

A cc. τ ο ύ τ ο ν τ α ύ τ η ν τ ο ύ τ ο τ ο ύ τ ο υ ς τ α ύ τ α ς τ α ύ τ α

G en. τ ο ύ τ ο υ τ α ύ τ η ς τ ο ύ τ ο υ τ ο ύ τ ω ν τ ο ύ τ ω ν τ ο ύ τ ω ν

D a t. τ ο ύ τ ω τ α ύ τ η τ ο ύ τ ω τ ο ύ τ ο ι  ς τ α ύ τ α ις τ ο ύ τ ο ι  ς

Learn care fu lly  the  use o f -ο υ -  and -α υ -  in the  fe m in ine  and neuter plural form s. A typ ica l m istake is to  w r ite  fo r  instance 

τ α ύ τ ω ν  instead o f the  correct fo rm  τ ο ύ τ ω ν  in th e  fem in ine  gen itive  plural case, because it is s im ila r to  the  fem in ine  

singular τ α ύ τ η ς .  N ote as w e ll th a t the  neu te r plural fo rm  is no t τ ο ύ τ α  but τ α ύ τ α .  Be also carefu l about the  s im ila rities  

between the  tw o  fem in ine  fo rm s beginning w ith  α ύ τ -  and some fo rm s o f α υ τ ό ς ,  -ή , -ό  as w ell, especially because o f the  

m orpholog ica l features resu lting fro m  con tractions between opening vow el and a rtic le  (e.g. α υ τ ή  < ή  α υ τ ή ) ,  as both 
fo rm s present in itia l rough breath ing marks.
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In th is  p ronoun it is ve ry  fre q u e n t to  find  an add itiona l - i ,  called deictic iota, added as a su ffix  (e.g. ο ύ το σ ί, α ύ τη ί, etc.) 
to  emphasise th e  meaning o f th e  pronoun, meaning t h is  o n e  h er e  (a lm ost as if  po in ting  a t the  person or ob ject w ith  
one's fin g e r):

• ό άνήρ  ο ύ το σ ί t h is  v e r y  m a n  h er e

• λ έ γ ε μ ο ιτ α υ τ ί  T e ll  m e  t h e s e  v e r y t h in g s  (Dem osthenes, De Corona).

□  ό δ ε , ή δ ε , τό δ ε

masc.
singular

fern. neuter masc.
plural

fem. neuter

N o rn . ό δ ε ή δ ε τό δ ε ο ϊδ ε α ϊδ ε τά δ ε
A cc . τό ν δ ε τη νδ ε τό δ ε το ύ σ δ ε τά σ δ ε τά δ ε
G en. το ύ δ ε τήσ δε το ύ δ ε τώ νδε τώ νδε τώ νδε

D a t. τω δε τη δ ε τω δε τό ίσ δ ε τά ίσ δ ε τό ισ δ ε

As can be easily noticed, th is  pronoun is fo rm ed by the  d e fin ite  artic le  and the  partic le  -δ ε 

(w h ich  in th is  case has no th ing  to  do w ith  the  partic le  δ ε  a n d ).

□  ε κ ε ίν ο ς ,  ε κ ε ίν η ,  ε κ ε ίν ο

masc.
singular

fem. neuter masc.
plural

fem. neuter

N o rn . ε κ ε ίν ο ς ε κ ε ίν η ε κ ε ίν ο ε κ ε ίν ο ι έ κ ε ιν α ι ε κ ε ίν α

A cc . ε κ ε ίν ο ν ε κ ε ίν η ν ε κ ε ίν ο ε κ ε ίν ο υ ς έ κ ε ίν α ς ε κ ε ίν α

G en. ε κ ε ίν ο υ ε κ ε ίν η ς ε κ ε ίν ο υ ε κ ε ίν ω ν ε κ ε ίν ω ν ε κ ε ίν ω ν

D a t. έ κ ε ίν ω ε κ ε ίν η έ κ ε ίν ω έ κ ε ίν ο ις έ κ ε ίν α ις έ κ ε ίν ο ις

b) Syntax [74]

1/ Position in the sentence:

W hen dem onstra tive  pronouns agree w ith  nouns, it  is necessary to  use a d e fin ite  a rtic le  to  accom pany th e  noun and the  
dem onstra tive  pronoun m ust be placed outs ide  the  group article + noun. For example, t h e s e  w o m e n  can be transla ted 
in to  Greek as α ύ τα ι α ί  γ υ ν α ίκ ε ς  o r α ί  γ υ ν α ίκ ε ς  α ύ τα ι BUT NOT as α ί  α ύ τα ι γ υ ν α ίκ ε ς  o r α ΰ τα ι γ υ ν α ίκ ε ς . Let's now  
look a t an example fro m  Xenophon:

• δώ ρον δ έ  κ α ί  α ύ τα ι α ί  π ό λ ε ις  η σ α ν π α ρ ά  β α σ ιλ έ ω ς  T hese  cities  as w e l l  w e r e  a  pr esent  f r o m  t h e  k in g  

(Xenophon, Helfenica').
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2 /  Difference ο ύ το ς /ό δ ε :

Both ο ύ τος  and ό δ ε mean t h is ; nevertheless, ού το ς  is used in reference to  som eth ing w h ich  was already m entioned or is 
supposed to  be already know n by the  reader:

• ό Σω κράτης το ύ ς  ν ε α ν ία ς  δ ιδ ά σ κ ε ι·  το ύ το ν  δ ε  ο ι π ο λ ΐτ α ι φ ιλ ο ϋ σ ιν  Socrates  te a c h e s  t h e  y o u n g  b o y s : t h e  c it ize n s  
lo v e  HIM.

On th e  o th e r hand, ό δ ε  is ra the r used in reference to  som eth ing w h ich  is abou t to  be m entioned:

• ο ίδ ε  ε ίσ ιν  ο ί σ τρ α τη γ ο ί·  ό Π ερ ικ λ ή ς  κ α ι ό Σω κράτης κ α ι ό Α λ κ ιβ ιά δ η ς  T hese  are  t h e  g e n e r a l s : Pericles ,

So crates  a n d  A l c ib ia d e s .

To pu t it concisely: ού το ς  "looks backwards" and ό δ ε  "looks fo rw ards".

• τα ύ τα  δ ’ ε ίπ ώ ν  ... η σ υ χ ία ν  ε ί χ ε  H a v in g  s a id  t h is , h e  kept  q u ie t  (Xenophon, Hellenica).
• εκκλησ ίαν άθροίσας των Μ ιλησ ίω ν τά δ ε  ε ίπ εν  Έ μ ο ι μ εν , ω Μ ιλ ή σ ιο ι , ... H a v in g  g a t h e r e d  t h e  a s s e m b l y , h e  s a id  

t h e s e  w o r d s : T o m e , o  M il e s ia n s , ... (X enophon, Hellenica).

3/ Use of demonstrative adjectives as pronouns: [75]

a/ As all adjectives, dem onstra tives can be used on th e ir  ow n (i.e. w ith o u t accom panying a name). In th is  case, the  
gender o f the  adjectives w ill ind icate its re ferent. For exam ple:

• όρώ το ύ το υ ς  I see t h e s e  o n es  (m asculine objects, such as boys, men, e tc.).
• όρώ τα ύ τα ς  I see t h e s e  o n e s  (fem in ine  objects, such as girls, w om en, etc.).
• κα ί Φαρνάβαζος μεν το ύ το υ ς  ηγεν A n d  Ph a r n a b a z o s  led  t h e s e  o n e s  (Xenophon, Hellenica).

b /  It is very com m on to  find  dem onstra tive  pronouns in neu te r form s, w here th e y  stand fo r  abstract concepts o r im p ly  a 
neuter ob ject, as in th e  fo llo w in g  examples:

• ό Σωκράτης είπ ε τά δ ε · So crates  s a id  th e s e  t h in g s  (i.e. t h e s e  w o r d s  or ju s t t h is ) .

• φ ιλ ο ύ μ εν  το ύ το  W e lo v e  t h is .

•Φ- This last ob ject can be a concept, an a c tiv ity , etc., since it is neuter.
• τα ύ τα  μεν έσ τιν  ούτως, ώ Σώκρατες (T h e s e )  t h in g s  ar e  in  t h is  w a y , So crates  (P lato, Craty/us).

c/ Sometimes, instead o f using th e  masculine fo rm  το ύ το , the  dem onstra tive  pronoun can an tic ipa te  the  gender o f the  
fo llo w in g  a ttr ib u te . Therefore, in o rde r to  trans la te  T his  is t h e  s a l v a t io n  f o r t h e  c ity , ra ther than  w rit in g

το ύ το  έ σ τ ιν  ή τής  π όλεω ς σ ω τηρ ία ,

it is equally possible to  use the  fem in ine  fo rm , as fo llow s:

αϋτη  έ σ τ ιν  ή τή ς  π όλεω ς σω τηρ ία .

Let's look at an example o f th is  phenom enon in Plato:

• ο ύ χ  α ϋ τ η  έ σ τ ιν  ή  τω ν λο γο π ο ιώ ν  τ έ χ ν η  T his  is n o t  t h e  cr a ft  o f  sp e e c h w r ite r s  (P lato, Euthydemus).
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4 / Demonstrative pronouns do not have vocative forms:

W hile  ό δ ε  and ε κ ε ίν ο ς  cannot be used to  address someone, the  missing vocative  fo rm  o f ου το ς  is substitu ted  by the  
nom ina tive , as shown in the  fo llo w in g  example:

• ουτος , τ ί  π ο ιε ίς ;  You, w h a t  a r e  y o u  d o in g  ?

2. Personal pronouns [76]

a) Accidence

singular plural

I you we you

N orn . εγώ συ η μ ε ίς υ μ ε ίς
V o c . — - σύ — - υ μ ε ίς ·$■ It w ill be noticed th a t there  is no

A cc. ε μ έ  /  μ ε σ έ  /  σ ε ημάς υμάς personal p ronoun fo r  th e  3rd person,

G en. έμ ο ύ  /  μου σου /  σου ημών υμών e ithe r in singu lar o r in p lural.

D a t. έ μ ο ί /  μ ο ι σ ο ί /  σ ο ι ή μ ιν ύ μ ίν

Unaccented form s, also know n as enclitic fo rm s, are never used a fte r  a p reposition  o r as th e  opening w ord  o f a sentence:

• προς σ ε  β α ίν ω  I a m  w a l k in g  t o w a r d s  y o u .

^  πρός σ ε  βαίνω w ou ld  be w rong .

M oreover, accented fo rm s are used w hen we w a n t to  emphasize the  pronoun:

• β ο ύ λ ο ν τα ι ά π ο κ τ ε ίν ε ιν  μ ε  T h e y  w a n t  t o  k il l  m e .

• β ο ύ λ ο ν τα ι ά π ο κ τ ε ίν ε ιν  ο ύ  σ ε  α λ λ ά  ε μ έ  T h e y  w a n t  t o  k il l  n o t  y o u  b u t  m e .

b) Syntax [77]

1/ The nom ina tive  fo rm  o f personal pronouns is used on ly  to  emphasise th e  subject o f an action , fo r  exam ple in order to  
h ig h lig h t a con trast w ith  someone else's action , as in th e  fo llo w in g  example:

• εγώ  μ ε ν  πονώ, συ δ ε  κ α θ ε ύ δ ε ις  I a m  w o r k in g , w h il e  y o u  a r e  s le e p in g  in s t e a d .

• ού γάρ πω ούδ’ α υ τό ς  έ γ ω γ ε  μανθάνω· ώ Έρμόγενες, συ δε μανθάνεις; I do  n o t  y e t  u n d e r s t a n d  it  m y s e l f .

Do y o u , H e r m o g e n e s ? (P lato, Cratylus).

2 /  As there  is no th ird  personal p ronoun in Greek, the  ob lique cases o f αυτός , -ή, -ό (see th is  p ronoun fu r th e r  dow n in 
Point 5) are used to  replace it w hen needed as an ob ject (n o te  th a t, in th is  pronoun, the  neuter fo rm  α υ τό  loses th e  fina l 
-v ). Let's see some examples:

• όρώ αυτήν  I see h e r .

• δ ίδ ω μ ι τά ς  β ίβ λ ο υ ς  α ύ τα ΐς  I g iv e  t h e  bo o ks  t o  t h e m / I g ive  t h e m  t h e  b o o k s .

• έπεμψαν α υ τού ς  ε ις  Λακεδαίμονα T h e y  s e n t  t h e m  t o  La c e d a e m o n  (Xenophon, Hellenica').
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3 /  In order to  trans la te  a simple subject, such as he or she, it  is necessary to  use the  pronouns ο υ τ ο ς  th is  o n e  and 
ε κ ε ίν ο ς  t h a t  o n e . It is no t correct to  use α υ τ ό ς  in the  nom ina tive  case to  ind icate genera lly the  subject o f an action as it 
has a d iffe re n t m eaning, w h ich  w ill be explained fu r th e r  ahead (P o in t 6, Identity pronouns').

3. Possessive adjectives [78]

a) Accidence

In Greek, there  are possessive adjectives fo r  the  f irs t and second persons, but no t fo r  the  th ird  person, in the  same w ay as 
there  are no personal pronouns fo r  th e  th ird  person.

The existing fo rm s o f possessive adjectives, declined fo llo w in g  th e  2-1-2 scheme, are:

□  έ μ ό ς ,  έ μ ή ,  έ μ ό ν

□  σ ό ς , σ ή , σ ό ν

□  ή μ έ τ ε ρ ο ς ,  ή μ ε τ έ ρ α ,  ή μ έ τ ε ρ ο ν

□  ύ μ έ τ ε ρ ο ς ,  ύ μ ε τ έ ρ α ,  ύ μ έ τ ε ρ ο ν

Μ Υ

y o u r  ( s in g .)

OUR

y o u r  ( p lu r a l )

Examples:

• β ίβ λ ο υ ς  δ ίδ ω μ ι τ ο ις  σ ό ΐς  φ ίλ ο ις

• ό έ μ ό ς  υ ιό ς  το ύ ς  σ τρ α τ ιώ τα ς  όρα

• έ ν  τη  ή μ ε τ έ ρ ς ι  ο ικ ία  μ έ ν ο υ σ ιν

• κ α ί  υ μ ε ίς  έ π ί τη ν  ή μ ε τ έ ρ α ν  χώ ρ α ν έ ρ χ ε σ θ ε

I GIVE BOOKS TO  YO U R  FRIENDS.

M y so n  sees t h e  s o ld ie r s .

T h e y  r e m a in  in  o u r  h o u s e .

A n d  y o u  a r e  m a r c h in g  a g a in s t  o u r  l a n d  (X enophon, Anabasis).

b) Syntax [79]

1/  If the  subject o f the  sentence is also the  person w ho  owns the  objects referred to , then the  possessive ad jective is not 
used exp lic itly . For example, if  we w an t to  trans la te  in to  Greek the  sentence I g ive  bo o ks  t o  m y  f r ie n d s , we w ou ld  w rite  

s im ply δ ίδ ω μ ι β ίβ λ ο υ ς  τ ο ί ς  φ ίλ ο ις ,  and it w ou ld  be clear th a t the  friends were mine. In keeping w ith  th is  princip le, the  

sentence όρ ας τ ο ν  π α τ έ ρ α  means You see y o u r  f a t h e r . See the  fo llo w in g  example:

• έ ξ ε σ τ ί  σ ο ι,  ώ υ ιέ ,  σ ώ σ α ι τ ο ν  π α τ έ ρ α  N ow , m y  s o n , y o u  c a n  save  y o u r  f a t h e r  (Xenophon, Hellenica).

2 /  In Greek, possessive adjectives m ust be preceded by a d e fin ite  a rtic le  (like  in Ita lian, la mia citta, equ iva len t to  the  
English m y  city) ,  unless the  possessive represents the  pred ica tive  ob ject o f a sentence. Some examples: •

• ό  έ μ ό ς  π α τή ρ  ε κ ε ί  έ σ τ ιν  Μ γ  f a t h e r  is t h e r e .

• τ η ν  έ μ ή ν  μ η τ έ ρ α  όρώ  I see m y  m o t h e r .

• έλάμβανε Θεόφραστος ό  έ μ ό ς  π α τή ρ  τ η ν  έ μ ή ν  μ η τ έ ρ α  T h e o p h r a s t u s , m y  f a t h e r , m a r r ie d  m y  m o t h e r  

(Isaeus, De Astyphilo).
• o i  α ν δ ρ ε ίο ι σ τ ρ α τ ιώ τ α ι έ μ ο ί  ε ίσ ιν  T h e  br a ve  so ld ier s  are  m in e .

No a rtic le  here as έ μ ο ί  is th e  pred icative ob ject o f the  sentence.
• τ ί  ούν; ου  σ ό ς  έ σ τ ιν  ό κύ ω ν ; So w h a t ? Is n 't  t h e  dog  y o u r s ? (P lato, Euthydemus).
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3 /  Possessive pronouns can be replaced by th e  gen itive  fo rm  o f the  corresponding personal pronoun (w h ich  w ill rem ain [80] 
outside th e  article + noun g roup), by th e  enc litic  fo rm  if  the re  is one:

• την μ η τέρ α  σου όρώ  I see y o u r  m o t h e r .

• χρ ό νο ν  δ ια τ ρ ίβ ο υ σ ι το ν  π α τέρ α  μου  δ ια β ά λ λ ο ν τε ς  T h e y  s p e n d  t im e  s l a n d e r in g  m y  f a t h e r  (Isocrates, De Bigis).

The on ly  d iffe rence  is th a t in th is  case th e  emphasis on the  possession is not so strong; if  we use th e  possessive pronoun, 
we make emphasis on w ho  the  possessor is:

• την σην μ η τέρ α  όρώ  I see y o u r  m o t h e r  (m aking it clear th a t I see y o u r m other, no t anybody else's m o the r).

Given th a t the re  is no th ird  person pronoun in Greek, in order to  use the  cons truc tion  we have ju s t looked a t w ith  
reference to  a th ird  person, it is necessary to  use th e  gen itive  o f αυτός, -ή, -όν, (so th a t, ra the r than  saying h is , h e r  etc., 
the  lite ra l expression w ou ld  be o f  h im , o f  h e r , etc.). Let's see some examples:

• χ ρ ή μ α τα  π α ρ έχω  τώ  π α τρ ι αυ το ύ  I o ff e r  μ ο ν ε υ  t o  his f a t h e r  ( " t o  t h e  f a t h e r  of  h im " ).

• τη ν  μ η τέρ α  αυτής ε ιδ ο ν  I s a w  h e r  m o t h e r  ( " t h e  m o t h e r  o f  h e r ").

• δ ιά  τ ί  έ λ α β ε ς  τά  όπ λα  αυτώ ν; W h y  d id  y o u  t a k e  t h e ir  w e a p o n s  ( t h e  w e a p o n s  o f  t h e m )?

• ... κ α ι  ό τ ι  σ ε  όρώ  το ν  π α τέρ α  α υ το ύ  π α ρ α λ α μ β ά ν ο ν τα  ε ι ς  τά ς  ... σ υ ν ο υ σ ία ς  . . . a n d  t h a t  I see t h a t  y o u  t a k e  his  f a t h e r  

a l o n g  t o  t h e  m e e t in g s  (Xenophon, Symposium').

Notes

1/  Rem em ber th a t in th is  co n s tru c tio n  the  g e n itive  a lw ays lies ou ts ide  the  g roup  article+noun, as th is  is a re cu rre n t 
m istake ( fo r  instance, fo r  th e  second exam ple, th e  o rde r τη ν  α ύ τ η ς  μ η τ έ ρ α  ε ιδ ο ν  w o u ld  be w ro n g ).

2/ N ote  as w e ll th a t th is  use o f  th e  g e n itive  fo rm  o f α υ τ ό ς , -ή , -ό ν , in sentences w hose sub ject is a th ird  person, 
can no t have a re flex ive  m eaning . For exam ple, α ν α γ ιγ ν ώ σ κ ε ι τη ν  β ίβ λο ν  α ύ τ ο υ  means H e read s  his  (som ebody 
else's) b o o k ; in o rde r to  tra ns la te  the  sentence H e read s  his  ( o w n )  b o o k  i t  is necessary to  use a d iffe re n t 
co n s tru c tio n  (w ith  th e  g e n itive  o f  th e  re flex ive  p ronoun , w h ich  w ill be in troduced  la te r on ).

4. Reciprocal p ronoun  [8i]

a) Accidence

In o rder to  ind icate a m utua l in te rac tion  between tw o  o r more people, in Greek it is necessary to  use th e  reciprocal 
pronoun, w h ich  log ica lly  has on ly  p lural fo rm s and no nom ina tive  form s, as th is  pronoun can no t express the  subject o f a 
sentence. Its declension fo llo w s  the  2-1-2 scheme:

masc. fern. neuter

A cc. ά λλή λο υ ς ά λλή λα ς ά λ λ η λ α

G en. άλλήλω ν άλλήλω ν άλλήλω ν

D a t. ά λλή λο τς ά λ λ ή λ α ις ά λ λ ή λ ο ις
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b) Syntax

This pronoun is quite stra ightforw ard to  use, as it conveys in one word what is expressed in English by the pronouns each  

o t h e r . Some examples w ill show this clearly:

• άποκτείνουσιν ά λ λ ή λ ο υ ς  T h e y  k il l  each  o t h e r  A  Masc.: men to  men.
• διδόασι βίβλους ά λ λ ή λ α ις  T h e y  g iv e  bo oks  t o  each  o t h e r  Fern.: women to  women.
• έπολημήσαμεν π ρ ο ς  ά λ λ ή λ ο υ ς  W e w a g e d  w a r  a g a in s t  each  o t h e r  (Xenophon, He/lenica).
• κραυγήν πολλήν έποίουν καλοϋντες ά λ λ ή λ ο υ ς  T h e y  m a d e  a  lo t  o f  n o is e  c a l l in g  each  o t h e r  (Xenophon, Anabasis).

5. Anaphoric  p ronoun [82]

a) Accidence

In order to  supply the lacking personal pronoun in the th ird  person when used as an object (no t as subject), it is 
necessary to  use the so-called anaphoric pronoun. The word anaphoric means tha t it refers to  something /  somebody 
already mentioned previously. As it cannot be used as a subject, it lacks nominative forms. Its declension is as fo llows:

singular plural

masc. fem. neut. masc. fern. neut.

Acc. α ύ τ ό ν α ύ τ ή ν α ύ τ ό α ύ τ ο ύ ς α ύ τ ά ς α ύ τ ά -φ- Note tha t the neuter singular

Gen. α ύ τ ο ύ α ύ τ η ς α ύ τ ο ύ α ύ τ ώ ν α ύ τ ώ ν α ύ τ ώ ν fo rm  α ύ τ ό  looses the final -v.

D at. α ύ τ ω α ύ τ ή α ύ τ ω α ύ τ ο ις α ύ τ α ις α ύ τ ο ις

b) Syntax

The anaphoric pronoun substitutes the 3rd person pronoun, and it must be used on its own and w ith o u t article:

• δίδωμι α ύ τ ω  τον 'ίππον I g ive  h im  t h e  h o r s e .

• δίδωμι α υ τ ή  τον ’ίππον I g ive  h e r  t h e  h o r s e .

• όρώ  α υ τ ο ύ ς  I see th e m  It must be somebody masc.
• ό ρ ώ α ύ τ ά ς  I see th e m  ^  It must be somebody fern.

In Greek there is no need to  mention the anaphoric pronoun if it can be easily understood from  the context o f the 
sentence (in the fo llow ing examples, the Greek forms in brackets would be skipped): •

• φέρω τούς καρπούς, σύ δε έσθίεις ( α υ τ ο ύ ς )  I b r in g  t h e  fr u its  a n d  y o u  eat  ( t h e m ) .

• έχω δοϋλον και πέμπω (α ύ τ ό ν )  προς την στρατιάν I h a v e  a  sla ve  a n d  I s e n d  ( h im )  t o  t h e  a r m y .

• όρώ τον αδελφόν καί δίδωμι (α ύ τω )  βίβλον I see m y  b r o t h e r  a n d  I g ive  ( h im )  a  b o o k .

• έγώ σε άξω καί έπί τούτους,.. . , σύ δε θεώμενος ( α υ τ ο ύ ς )  δήπου καταμαθήση I w il l  t a k e  y o u  t o  th e s e  m e n  t o o ; 

a n d  y o u , o b s e r v in g  ( t h e m ) ,  w il l  realise  it  (Xenophon, Oeconomicus).
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6. Iden tity  pronouns [83]

a) Accidence

The pronoun α υ τ ό ς ,  α υ τ ή ,  α υ τ ό  tha t we have seen above is also used as an identity  pronoun. Its declension is the same 
one we have seen above, but in this case there are nom inative forms as well:

masc.
singular

fern. neut. masc.
plural

fem. neut.

Norn. α υ τ ό ς α υ τ ή α ύ τ ό α ύ τ ο ί α ύ τ α ί α ύ τ ά

Acc. α υ τ ό ν α υ τ ή ν α ύ τ ό α ύ τ ο ύ  ς α ύ τ ά ς α ύ τ ά

Gen. α υ τ ο ύ α υ τ ή ς α ύ τ ο ύ α ύ τ ώ ν α ύ τ ώ ν α ύ τ ώ ν

D at. α ύ τ ω α υ τ ή α ύ τ ω α ύ τ ο ίς α ύ τ α ις α ύ τ ο ί  ς

b) Syntax

We have already seen how the oblique cases o f α υ τ ό ς  can be used to  replace the lacking personal pronouns in the 3rd 
person (e.g. φ ιλ ο ϋ μ ε ν  α υ τ ό ν  W e lo v e  h im ) .  But α υ τ ό ς  can be used to  express tw o  additional meanings as identity  
pronoun, w ith  reference to  all persons.

1/ Meaning same:

a/ Placed immediately a fte r the article (w ith  or w ithou t noun), this pronoun means s a m e , as in the fo llow ing examples:

• σύ και έγώ έν τ η  α υ τ ή  ο ι κ ί α  οικοϋμεν You a n d  I l iv e  in  t h e  s a m e  h o u s e .

• σύ και έγώ τ ό  α υ τ ό  λέγομεν You a n d  I say t h e  s a m e  t h in g .

• φανήσεται ό  α υ τ ό ς  ά ν ή ρ  έν τη αύτη πόλει T h e  s a m e  m a n  w il l  t u r n  up  in  t h e  s a m e  city 

(Aeschines, In Ctesiphonterri).

b/ Very frequently the article and the corresponding form  o f α υ τ ό ς  contract w ith  each other, creating a new word tha t 
w ill have a peculiar breathing mark in the middle: this specific feature w ill prevent confusions w ith  other forms o f ο ύ τ ο ς ,  

α ύ τ η ,  τ ο ύ τ ο .  Examples: •

• σύ καί έγώ έν τ α ύ τ ή  ο ι κ ί α  οικοϋμεν
• κα ί τή ύστεραία δέ τ α ύ τ ά  τ α ϋ τ α  έποίησεν 

(Xenophon, Hellenica).
• Κλέαρχος δέ τ α ύ τ ά  άπεκρίνατο

Note
When α υ τ ό ς  is used in its neuter singular form as a pronoun (i.e. not accompanying any nouns) and it contracts with 
the article, an ending -v can be added as if the neuter form were α υ τ ό ν  instead of α ύ τό . Therefore, we can write the 
sentence σύ κ α ί  έγώ  τ α ύ τ ό ν  λ έ γ ο μ ε ν  You a n d  I say t h e  s a m e , but only if there is a contraction, and it would be 
WRONG to write σύ κ α ί έγώ  τ ό  α υ τ ό ν  λ έγ ο μ εν , as the genders of the article τ ό  and the object α υ τ ό ν  do not agree, 
being respectively neuter and masculine.

You AND I LIVE IN THE SAME HOUSE.

A n d  als o  a t t h e  f o l l o w in g  d a y  h e  m a d e  th e s e  s a m e  t h in g s  

Cle a r c h u s  a n s w e r e d  t h e  s a m e  t h in g s  (Xenophon, Anabasis).
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2/ Meaning s e lf:

This in terpretation is possible in tw o  circumstances:

a/ If αυτός is the only word form ing the subject. Remember, however, tha t if αύτός were used as a pronoun in other 
cases, it would mean h im , h e r , etc. Moreover, observe in the examples tha t it can be used in reference to  i st and 2nd 
person, as w ill be indicated by the verb.

• αυτός τούτο έποίησεν
• αύτός τούτο έποίησα
• α ύ τα ί τούτο έποίησαν
• α ύ τα ι τούτο έποιήσατε
• αύτός μεν πεζή ήλθεν εις  Σηστόν
• αύτός, έφη, τούτο λέγεις, ώ Σώκρατες 

(Xenophon, Memorabilia).

b /  If αύτός accompanies a noun in any case, but does not fo llow  immediately the article (i.e., it is outside the group 
article + noun):

• ε ιδ ο μ ε ν  αύτόν τον β α σ ιλ έα  = ε ΐδ ο μ ε ν  τον β α σ ιλ έα  αύτόν W e s a w  t h e  k in g  h im s e l f .

• αύτη ή θεά  ή λ θ ε ν  = ή θεά  αύτη ή λ θ εν  T h e  go ddess  h er self  c a m e .

• και αύτο'ι o i θ εο ί ύποδεικνύουσιν A n d  t h e  gods  t h e m s e l v e s  in d ic a t e  it  (Xenophon, Memorabilia).
• ’Α ν δ ο κ ίδ η ς  δ ε  κ α ι αύτούς τούς θεούς ά δ ικ ή σ α ς  ... A n d  A n d o c id e s , h a v in g  w r o n g e d  e v e n  t h e  gods  t h e m s e l v e s , ... 

(Lysias, In Andocidem).

Observe the difference in meaning depending on word order:

• ε ιδ ο μ ε ν  τον αύτόν β α σ ιλ έα  W e s a w  t h e  s a m e  k in g  (and not a d ifferent one).

H e h im s e l f  d id t h is .

I M YSELF D ID T H IS .

T h e y  t h e m s e l v e s  ( fe rn . )  d id t h is .

You y o u r s e l v e s  ( f e r n . )  D ID T H IS .

H e h im s e l f  w e n t t o  Sestos o n  f o o t  (Xenophon, Hel/enica). 
A n d  h e  s a id : "Y o u  y o u r s e lf  are  s a y in g  t h is , So c r a te s "

7. Reflexive pronouns

a) Accidence [84]

In English the reflexive pronoun self is used in order to  say tha t the object o f a sentence is the same as the subject, e.g.: 
he killed himself, she bought herself a book, etc. Greek reflexive pronouns fo llow  a peculiar inflectional pattern, which 
features a combination o f the basic personal pronouns and αύτός as follows:

1st person:

singular 

masc. fern.
plural 

masc. fern.

Acc. έμαυτόν έμαυτήν ημάς αύτούς ημάς αύτάς
Gen. έμαυτοϋ έμαυτης ημών αύτών ημών αύτών
D at. έμαυτώ έμαυτη ήμ ιν  αύτο ις  ήμ ιν  α ύτα ις

It lacks neuter forms and all nominatives, 
as they indicate an object.

■Φ· In plural compound forms, both words 
must be declined simultaneously.
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Some examples:

• έ μ α υ τ ό ν  όρώ  έ ν  τω  ύ δ α τ ι

• ή μ ίν  α ύ τ ο ις  όπ λα ή ν έ γ κ α μ ε ν

• β λά π το μ εν  η μ ά ς  α υ τ ο ύ ς

I s e e  m y s e l f  ( r e f l e c t e d )  i n  t h e  w a t e r .

W e h a v e  b r o u g h t  w e a p o n s  f o r  o u r s e l v e s  

W e h a r m  o u r s e l v e s .

2nd person:

Sometimes contracted forms are used: 
σ α υ τ ό ν  (<  σ ε α υ τ ό ν ) ,  σ α υ τ ή ν  (<  σ ε  α υ τ ή ν ) ,  
etc.

Some examples:

• γ ν ώ θ ι σ ε α υ τ ό ν  K n o w  t h y s e l f  (Plato, in several dialogues).
• υ μ ώ ν  α ύ τ ώ ν  ά ρ χ ε τ ε  B e h a v e  y o u r s e lv e s .

singular 
masc. fern.

plural 
masc. fem.

Acc. σ ε α υ τ ό ν σ ε α υ τ ή ν ύ μ ά ς  α ύ τ ο ύ ς  ύ μ ά ς  α ύ τ ά ς

Gen. σ ε α υ τ ο ύ σ ε α υ τ η ς ύ μ ώ ν  α ύ τ ώ ν  ύ μ ώ ν  α ύ τ ώ ν

D at. σ ε α υ τ ώ σ ε α υ τ η ύμΧ ν α ύ τό Χ ς  ύμΧ ν α ύ τ ά ίς

3rd person:

singular 

masc. fem. neuter

plural . . _
-Φ- Sometimes contracted forms are

masc. fem. neuter used, e.g. α ύ τ ό ν  (<  ε α υ τ ό ν ) ,  etc. Be

Acc.
Gen.
D at.

ε α υ τ ό ν  έ α υ τ ή ν  ε α υ τ ό  

ε α υ τ ο ύ  έ α υ τ η ς  ε α υ τ ο ύ  

έ α υ τ ώ  έ α υ τ η  έ α υ τ ώ

ε α υ τ ο ύ ς  έ α υ τ ά ς  έ α υ τ ά  careful not to  confuse α ύ τ ό ν  w ith
ε α υ τ ώ ν  ε α υ τ ώ ν  ε α υ τ ώ ν  α ύ τ ό ν  e tc -  as the breathing marks are
, ~ ~ ~ different, 
ε α υ τ ο ί  ς  ε α υ τ α ι ς  ε α υ τ ο ί  ς

Notes

1/ The 3rd person reflexive pronoun inflects in all three genders, and its plural forms use the same stem as the 
singular, differently from the plural forms of i st and 2nd persons 

2 /  There is also a compound form of the plural, even though not very common: σφάς αυτούς, -άς, -ά, σφών αύτών, 
σφίσιν αύτοις, -αΧς, -οις.

Some examples:

• ο ί  φ ιλό σ ο φ ο ι θ α υ μ ά ζ ο υ σ ιν  ε α υ τ ο ύ ς  Ph ilo s o p h e r s  a d m ir e  t h e m s e l v e s .

• ή το ύ  σ τρ α τ ιώ το υ  γυ νή  α ύ τ η ν  ά π έ κ τ ε ιν ε ν  T h e  s o l d ie r 's w if e  k il l e d  h e r s e lf .

• έ π ε ι δ ε  π άντη  ο ι  π ο λ έ μ ιο ι κ α τ ε ΐχ ο ν , ... π α ρ έδ ο σ α ν  σ φ ά ς  α ύ τ ο ύ ς  W h e n  t h e  e n e m y  w e r e  k e e p in g  c o n t r o l  o f  

E VER YW H ER E, . . .  T H E Y  H A N D E D  TH EM SELVES IN (Xenophon, HelleniCd).

b) Syntax [85]

These pronouns can be used plainly to  represent the object o f the sentence, but if the ir genitive depends on a noun 
preceded by an article they must be placed inside the group article + noun. See the fo llow ing examples:
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• π ρ ο ς  έ μ α υ τ ό ν  σκοπώ I lo o k  in t o  m y s e lf  (Plato, Euthyphro).
• ώγαθέ, μη άγνόει σ ε α υ τ ό ν  Ο d e a r  f r ie n d , do  n o t  ig n o r e  y o u r s e lf  (Xenophon, Memorabilia).
• ό  Περικλής αναγιγνώσκει τ η ν  ε α υ τ ο ύ  β ίβ λ ο ν  P e r ic l e s  r e a d s  h is  o w n  b o o k .

• ’Αλκιβιάδης... άπέπλευσεν εις  Χερρόνησον εις  τ ά  ε α υ τ ο ύ  τ ε ί χ η  A lc ib ia d e s  . .. s a ile d  a w a y t o  t h e  Ch e r s o n e s o s , 

w it h in  his  o w n  w a l l s  (Xenophon, Hellenica).

n Remember that, in order to  express somebody else's possession o f an object, the genitive o f α υ τό ς  must be left 
outside the group article + nourr.

• 6 Περικλής αναγιγνώσκει τ η ν  β ίβ λ ο ν  α υ τ ο ύ  P e r ic l e s  r e a d s  h is  ( s o m e b o d y  e ls e 's )  b o o k .

c) A special case: 3rd person reflexive pronouns in subordinate clauses (ind irect reflexive) [86]

1/ Sometimes in a subordinate sentence it is necessary to  indicate a direct or indirect object which refers to  the subject o f 
the main sentence, as fo r instance in the fo llow ing sentence:

He says t h a t  a n  a l l y  w o u n d e d  h im  h im  = He, w ith  the original sentence being A n a l l y  has  w o u n d e d  m e .

In this case, we could use a normal reflexive pronoun, but unless the context makes it clear it could refer to  the subject of 
the subordinate sentence and not to  the subject o f the main sentence, as in this sentence:

• λέγει ότι σύμμαχός τις ε α υ τ ό ν  έτρωσεν H e says t h a t  a n  a l l y  w o u n d e d  h im s e l f  or
H e SAYS T H A T  A N  ALLY W O U N D E D  H IM .

To solve this type o f problems in Greek, authors generally use the pronoun αυτός as in the fo llow ing sentence:

• λέγει ότι σύμμαχός τις α υ τό ν  έτρωσεν He says t h a t  a n  a l l y  w o u n d e d  h im  ( h im  being the same as He).

k  Of course this α υ τό ν  could also indicate a th ird  person, neither the main subject nor the ally, but usually the context 
clarifies this point.

2/  Nevertheless, to  avoid any possible confusion, there is an additional reflexive pronoun, the indirect reflexive, which 
even being part o f a secondary clause refers to  the subject o f the main sentence. It declines as follows:

sing. pi ur.

m./f./n. mas./fern. neuter

Acc. έ σφάς σφέα
Gen. ου σφών σφών
D at. ο ί σφ ίσ ι(ν) σφίσ ι(ν)

-Φ- The singular has also enclitic forms, i.e. w ithou t accents.

4* Do not confuse ου w ith  the genitive o f the relative or 
w ith  the adverb o f place w h e r e , and o i w ith  the other 
adverb o f place w h e r e t o .

So, the sentence we were looking at above can be translated as follows using the indirect reflexive pronoun: 

• λέγει ότι σύμμαχός τις έ  έτρωσεν He says t h a t  a n  a l l y  w o u n d e d  h im  ( h im  being the same as He).
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More examples:

• ο ί  ά ρ χ ο ν τ ες  ... προς σφάς έ κ έ λ ε υ ο ν  λ έ γ ε ιν  ό το υ  δ έ ο ιτ ο  T he  lea d er s  . .. o r d e r e d  ( h im )  t o  t e l l  t h e m  w h a t  h e

n e e d e d  (Xenophon, Hellenica). 4* The σφάς are the άρχοντες themselves.
• ο ί  τ ρ ιά κ ο ν τα , ο ύ κ έ τ ι  ν ο μ ίζ ο ν τ ε ς  ασ φ αλή  σφίσ ι τα  π ρ ά γ μ α τ α ,... T h e  T h ir t y , τ η  in  k in g  t h a t  t h e  state  o f  a f fa ir s  w a s  

n o  l o n g e r  safe  for  t h e m , ... (Xenophon, Hellenica'). The σφ ίσ ι is the τρ ιά κοντα  themselves.

3/  There is a form  o f possessive adjective derived from  the indirect reflexive pronoun: σφέτερος, -a, -ov. Let's see some 
examples:

• ό δ ιδ ά σ κ α λ ο ς  λ έ γ ε ι  δ τ ι  ό μ α θ η τή ς  τη ν  σ φ ε τ έ ρ α ν  β ίβ λ ο ν  ά ν έγ ν ω  T he  t e a c h e r  says t h a t  t h e  s t u d e n t  

has  rea d  his  o w n  b o o k  The teacher's book, not the student's book.
• ε ιπ ο ν  δ ε  ο τ ι ... β ο ύ λ ο ιν το  ε ις  ά σ τυ  προς το ύ ς  σ φ ε τ έ ρ ο υ ς  σ τρ α τ ιώ τα ς  π α ρ ε λ θ ε ιν  T h e y  sa id  t h a t  τ η  ευ w a n t e d  t o  go  

t o  t h e  city  w it h  ( t o w a r d s )  t h e ir  o w n  so ld ier s  (Xenophon, Hellenica).

8. In te rrogative  pronoun [87]

a) Accidence

The basic meaning o f the interrogative pronoun is W h o / W h a t / W h ic h ? fo r masculine and fem inine ones and 
W h a t / W h ic h ? fo r the neuter form . This pronoun inflects fo llow ing the th ird  declension, w ith  masculine and fem inine 
sharing the same forms. For some cases, there are alternative forms looking like the article, but they are rarely used.

singular plural

masc./fem. neuter masc./fem. neuter

N om . τ ίς τ ί τ ίν ε ς τ ίν α
Acc. τ ίν α τ ί τ ίνα ς τ ίν α
Gen. τ ίνο ς  - του τίνος τίνω ν τίνω ν
D at. τ ίν ι  - τω τ ίν ι τ ίσ ι(ν ) τ ίσ ι(ν )

b) Syntax

1/  The interrogative pronouns can also accompany a noun, becoming interrogative adjectives;

• τ ί ς  π ά ρ ε σ τ ιν ; W h o  is h e r e ?

• τ ί ς  π α ις  π ά ρ ε σ τ ιν ; W h ic h  c h il d  is h e r e ?

The case, gender and number o f the interrogative pronouns/adjectives have to  agree w ith  the (explic it or im p lic it) 
referent they refer to:

τ ί ν α  ε ίδ ε ς  χ θ ες ;

τ ί σ ι  σ τ ρ α τ ιώ τ α ις  τά  χ ρ ή μ α τα  δ ίδω ς; 

τ ί ν ο ς  έ σ τ ί  ή β ίβ λο ς ;

W h o m  d i d  y o u  s e e  y e s t e r d a y ?

To WHICH SOLDIERS DO YOU GIVE THE MONEY?

W h o s e  b o o k  is it ? ( l i t e r a l l y ,  O f  w h o m  is t h e  b o o k ? ) .



T h e  n o m i n a l  s y s t e m 7 3

• τ ίν α ς  γ υ ν α ίκ α ς  ό ρ ά ν  β ο ύ λ ε ι;  W h ic h  w o m e n  do  y o u  w a n t  t o  s e e ?

• δ ιά  τ ίν ο ς  π όλεω ς τ ρ έ χ ε ις ;  T h r o u g h  w h ic h  city  do  y o u  r u n ?

• τ ίν α  δή συμβουλεύεις αύτοίς τίθεσθαι νόμον; W h a t  l a w  do  y o u  a d v is e  t h e m  t o  s e t ? (Plato, Leges).
• τ ίν ε ς  υμείς άρα έστέ, ώ ξένο ι; W ho are you, strangers? (Lucian, Verae Historiae).
• έρ ω τώ μ ενο ς  ε ν  τ ί ν ι  χρόνω  μ έ λ λ ο ι τα ϋ τα  π ρ ά ττεσ θ α ι, ε ίπ ε ν  ό τ ι ... B e in g  a s k e d  a t w h a t t im e  h e  w a s  a b o u t t o  do  

t h e s e  t h in g s , he  s a id  t h a t . .. (Xenophon, Hel/enica).

2 /  Observe tha t in English there are not specific plural forms fo r W ho , W hich etc.; so, the sentences τ ίς  π ά ρ εσ τ ιν ; 

and τ ίν ε ς  π ά ρ ε ισ ιν ; w ill be both translated as W ho is here?, even though in the second case clearly the question 
regards the identity  o f several people.

9. O ther in te rroga tive  pronouns [88]

In addition to  the in terrogative τ ίς ,  τ ί ,  in Greek there are other interrogative pronouns w ith  more specific meanings, 
which w ill be described in the fo llow ing paragraphs.

a) The quantitative in terrogative pronoun πόσος, -η, ον How big? (How many? in plural)

• πόσην ο ικ ία ν  έχεις; How big  is y o u r  h o u s e ? Literally, How big  a  h o u s e  d o  y o u  h a v e ?

• πόσους φ ίλου ς  έ χ ε ις ;  H o w  m a n y  fr ie n d s  h a v e  y o u  g o t ?

• π όσοι δέ , έφ ην  έγώ , π ά ν τ ε ς ο ύ τ ο ί ε ΐσ ιν ;  A n d  I s a id : " H o w  m a n y  are  a l l  t h e s e ?" (Lucian, Verae Historiae).
• έ σ κ ε ψ α ι πόσον χρόνον Ικ α ν ό ς  έ σ τ ιν  ό ... σ ίτο ς  δ ια τ ρ έ φ ε ιν  τη ν  π ό λ ιν  Y o u  h a v e  l o o k e d  in t o  h o w  lo n g  w e  w il l  

be a b l e  t o  fe e d  t h e  city w it h  c o rn  (X e n o p h o n ,  Memorabilia).

b) The qualitative in terrogative pronoun ποιος, -a, -ov Of which kind?

• π ο ια ς  β ίβ λο υ ς  έ χ ε ις ;  W h ic h  k in d  o f  bo oks  do  y o u  h a v e ?

• π ο ιους δ έ π έν η τα ς  κ α ί  π οιους π λ ο υ σ ίο υ ς  κ α λ ε ίς ;  W h a t  k in d  o f  people d o  y o u  c a ll  poor  a n d  w h a t  rich  ?
(Xenophon, Memorabilia).

c) The selective in terrogative pronoun πότερος, -a, -ov Which of both?
It is used to  imply tha t the referents are exactly tw o  in number:

• π ότερον σ τρ α τ ιώ τη ν  ά π έ κ τ ε ιν α ς ;  W h ic h  s o ld ie r  d id  y o u  k il l ?

^  As we use this adjective, we imply tha t there were only tw o  soldiers, so we could have translated it as 
W h ic h  o n e  o f  t h e  t w o  so ld ier s  d id y o u  k il l ?

• π ότερος ά δ ικ ώ τε ρ ό ς  έ σ τ ιν ;  W h ic h  o f  t h e  t w o  is m o r e  u n j u s t ? (Xenophon, Memorabilia).
• π ο τ έ ρ ο υ ς  δ έ  ε ύ δ α ιμ ο ν ε σ τ έ ρ ο υ ς  χ ρ ή  λ έ γ ε ιν ;  W h ic h  o f  t h e  t w o  ( groups  o f  pe o ple)  s h o u l d  w e  c a ll  h a p p ie r ?

(Plato, Leges).
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10. Relative p ronoun

a) Accidence

The relative pronoun inflects as follows:

masc.
singular 

fern, neuter masc.
plural

fern. neuter

Norn. ος ή ό ο ί άί ά
Acc. ov ή ν ό ο ύ ς ας ά

r r r τ τ τGen. ο υ ης ο υ ω ν ω ν ω ν

D at. ώ rη τω ο ίς α ί ς ο ίς

^  It is possible to  add to  these basic forms 
the suffix -π ε ρ  to  add extra emphasis: 
ό σ π ε ρ , etc. In this case, it w ill mean 
PRECISELYTHE ONE WHO etc.

b) Syntax

As fu rthe r detailed explanations regarding relative clauses w ill be given in the chapter devoted to  secondary clauses, in 
this chapter is reported jus t an outline o f its basic use .

Let's see an example o f relative period, i.e. the group made o f one main sentence and a relative subordinate clause:

• όρώ  το ύ ς  π α ιδ α ς  ο ϊ ς  δ ώ ρ α  έ δ ω κ α ς  I s e e t h e  boys t o  w h o m  y o u  g av e  prizes .

Explanation:

ο ίς  ( t o  w h o m )  is the relative pronoun which introduces the secondary clause, while τ ο ύ ς  π α ιδ α ς  ( t h e  boys)  is the so- 
called antecedent, or the word to  which the relative pronoun refers to. The relative pronoun and its antecedent must 
agree in gender and number, but not in case, as the case w ill depend on the function performed by the tw o  terms in the ir 
respective sentence: τ ο ύ ς  π α ιδ α ς  ( t h e  bo ys)  is in accusative because it is direct object o f the main sentence, while ο ί ς  ( t o  

w h o m )  is in dative because it is the indirect object o f the relative sentence.

More examples:

• ό π α ις ό ς  ε κ ε ί  έ σ τ ι  σοφός έ σ τ ιν  T he  bo y  w h o  is t h e r e  is c le v e r .

• ό άνθρω πος ο ν  σ ύ  χ θ ε ς  ε ί δ ε ς  τη ν  μ ά χ η ν  έ ν ίκ η σ ε ν  T he  m a n  t h a t  y o u  s a w  y e s te r d a y  w o n  t h e  b a t t l e .

• α ί  γ υ ν α ίκ ε ς  α ί ς τ ά ς  β ίβ λ ο υ ς  π α ρ έ σ χ ε ς  σ ο φ α ί ε ίσ ιν  T he  w o m e n  t o  w h o m  y o u  o ff e r e d  t h e  bo o ks  are  c le v e r .

• a i  γ υ ν α ίκ ε ς  α ίσ π ε ρ  τ ά ς  β ίβ λ ο υ ς  π α ρ έ σ χ ε ς  σ ο φ α ί ε ίσ ιν  T he  w o m e n  p r e c is e ly th e  o n e s  t o  w h o m  y o u  o ff e r e d  t h e

BOOKS ARE CLEVER.

As said, we can add -π ε ρ  to  add emphasis, to  make it clear tha t we mean these women, not any o ther ones.
• π ά ν τες  γάρ  ο ύ τ ο ι ν ό μ ο ι ε ισ ίν ,  ο ύ ς  τ ο  π λ ή θ ο ς  ... έ γ ρ α ψ ε  A ll  th e s e  are  la w s  w h ic h  t h e  people  w r o t e  

(Xenophon, t h e  Memorabilia').
• μ ε τ ά  δ ε  τ α ϋ τα  έ κ κ λ η σ ία  έ γ έ ν ε τ ο ,  ε ν  ή  τ ω ν  σ τ ρ α τ η γ ώ ν  κ α τ η γ ο ρ ο ύ ν  ά λ λ ο ι  A fter  t h is  t h e r e  w a s  a n  a s s e m b l y , 

in  w h ic h  o t h e r  m e n  a c c u s e d  t h e  g e n e r a ls  (Xenophon, He/lenica).
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11. Inde fin ite  re la tive  p ronoun

a) Accidence [90]

The indefinite  relative pronoun is made o f the combination o f tw o  elements: the relative pronoun and the indefin ite 
pronoun τ ις ,  τ ι .  Both halves are declined, each half according to  its own declension. Genitive and dative singular 
masc./neuter and nominative and accusative plural neuter can have alternative forms; moreover the neuter singular 
form  ό τ ι  is usually w ritten  as tw o  words, in order to  avoid confusion w ith  the conjunction ό τ ι.

masc.
singular

fern. neuter masc.
plural

fem. neuter

Norn. ό σ τ ις ή τ ις 6  τ ι ο ίτ ιν ε ς ά ίτ ιν ε ς ά τ ιν α  -  ά τ τα

Acc. ό ν τ ιν α ή ν τ ιν α ό τ ι ο ύ σ τ ιν α ς ά σ τ ιν α ς ά τ ι να  -  ά τ τα

Gen. ο υ τ ιν ο ς  -  ό του ή σ τ ιν ο ς ο υ τ ιν ο ς  -  ό του ώ ντινω ν ώ ντινω ν ώ ντινω ν

D at. ω τ ιν ι -  ότω ή τ ιν ι ω τ ιν ι -  ότω ο ίσ τ ισ ι(ν ) α ισ τ ισ ι(ν ) ο ίσ τ ισ ι(ν )

b) Syntax [91]

1/  The most common meaning o f the indefinite relative pronoun is the one indicated b y  its own name, i.e. w h o e v e r , 

w h a t e v e r , and is used in order to  introduce a relative clause w ith  a general meaning (sometimes w ith  no antecedent):

• όσ τις  τούτο  π ο ιε ί, σοφός έ σ τ ιν  W h o e v e r  m a k e s  t h is  is c le v e r .

• ω τ ιν ι τά  χρήματα δίδως, το ύ το ν  ά π ο κ τεν ώ  W h o e v e r  y o u  g ive  t h e  m o n e y  t o , I w il l  k ill  h im .

• ω τ ιν ι έν τυ γχά νο ιεν  Έ λ λ η ν ι ... π ά ντα ς  έ κ τ ε ιν ο ν  W h a t e v e r  G reek person  t h e y  m e t , t h e y  k il l e d  t h e m  a l l  

(Xenophon, Anabasis).
• παρ' έ μ ο ί δ έ  ο ΰ δ ε ίς  μ ισ θ ο φ ο ρ ε ι,  όσ τις  μή ικα νό ς  έσ τ ιν  ... π ονειν N o b o d y  serves in  m y  a r m y , w h o ( e v e r )  is n o t  

g o o d  e n o u g h  (Xenophon, Hei/enica).
• έ κ έ λ ε υ ο ν  δ έ  κ α ι  το ν  Θ η ρ α μ έ ν η ν  λ α β ε ίν  ό ν τ ιν α  βούλο ιτο  T h e y  a ls o  o r d e r e d  T h e r a m e n e s t o  ta k e

w h o m e v e r  h e  w a n t e d  t o  (Xenophon, Hellenica).

In the corresponding chapters devoted to  relative sentences and indefinite sentences fu rthe r possibilities w ill be 
explained (e.g., subjunctive + άν to  emphasise the indefinite character o f the sentence, etc.).

Another indefinite sense o f this pronoun is w h o e v e r  ( is)  c a p a b le  o f , as clarified in the fo llow ing examples:

• λ έ γ ε μ ο ι  δ ιδ ά σ κ α λ ο ν  όσ τις  τον έμόν  υ ιό ν  π α ιδ εύ ε ι T ell  m e  a  t e a c h e r  w h o  m a y  e d u c a t e  m y  s o n .

• δός μ ο ι ξ ίφ ο ς  ω τιν ι μάχομα ι G ive  m e  a  s w o r d  w it h  w h ic h  I m a y  f ig h t .

2 /  Another possible meaning o f this pronoun is the same as tha t o f the interrogative τ ίς , τ ί,  but used in indirect [92]
questions, where the interrogative word τ ίς , τ ί  (in all cases) can be replaced by the corresponding form  o f the indefinite 
relative όστις, ή τις , ό τ ι  (note th a t this replacement is optional, not compulsory).
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Examples:

• τ ίν α  όρςίς; W h o m  d o  y o u  s e e ? έρ ω τα  τ ίν α  όρφς o r  έρ ω τα  ό ν τ ινα  όρςίς H e asks w h o m  y o u  se e .

• έ π ε χ ε ίρ η σ α ς  σ α υ τό ν  έ π ισ κ ο π ε ιν  όσ τις  ε ίη ς ; D id  y o u  tr y  t o  c o n s id e r  w h o  y o u  w e r e ? (Xenophon, Memorabilia'). 
^  In this case, it is an indirect question inside another question.

• ώ Κύρε, ού μή σε κρύψω προς ό ν τ ινα  βούλομα ι ά φ ικέσ θα ι Cy r u s , I w il l  n o t  c o n c e a l  f r o m  y o u  w h o m  I a m  

t r y in g  t o  reach  (Xenophon, Cyropaedia).

12. O ther inde fin ite  pronouns

□  τις, τ ι [93]

a) Accidence

The basic meaning o f this pronoun is s o m e b o d y , s o m e , a n y , a  and it is declined the same way as the interrogative, w ith  
the only difference tha t generally it does not have any accents. However, if special cases o f accentuation rules make this 
word bear an accent, this could go only on the second syllable, never on the firs t one.

singular plural

masc./fem. neuter masc./fem. neuter

Norn. τ ις τ ι τ ιν έ ς τ ιν ά  - άττα
Acc. τ ιν ά τ ι τ ινά ς τ ιν ά  - άττα
Gen. τ ινό ς  - του τινός τινώ ν τινώ ν
D at. τ ιν ί  - τω τ ιν ί τ ισ ί(ν ) τ ισ ί(ν )

^  Take care not to  confuse ά ττα  (from  
τ ις )  w ith  ά ττα  (from  όστις), as they 
d iffe r only in the breathing mark.

b) Syntax

Like the interrogative pronoun, τ ις  /  τ ι  can be used as well as an adjective, accompanying a noun:

• ά ν θ ρ ω π ό ς  τ ι ς  ή λ θ ε  χ θ έ ς  A m a n  c a m e  y e s t e r d a y .

Contrast w ith  τ ι ς  ά ν θ ρ ω π ο ς  ή λ θ ε  χ θ ές ; W h ic h  m a n  c a m e  y e s t e r d a y ?

• ε ϊδ ο μ έ ν  τ ι ν α ς  έ ν  τω  άγρω  W e s a w  s o m e  people  in  t h e  f ie l d .

This pronoun/adjective can never open a sentence, as it is an enc/Zt/cform, and usually it fo llows the noun it agrees w ith. 

Let's see some examples:

• γυνή τ ις  άνδρί τ ιν ί  τ ι  ε ιπ ε ν  A w o m a n  s a id  s o m e t h in g  t o  a  m a n .

• κόρα ις τ ισ ι τά ς  β ίβ λ ο υ ς  έδ ω κ α  I g a v e  t h e  bo o ks  t o  s o m e  g ir ls .

• έ ν  τη  μ ά χ η  έ ξ α ίφ ν η ς  τ ι  έ γ έ ν ε τ ο  Su d d e n l y , s o m e t h in g  h a p p e n e d  in  t h e  b a t t l e .

• o i  ιπ π ε ίς  ή λ α υ ν ο ν  επ ί λόφον τ ιν ά  T h e  h o r s e m e n  ro de  o n t o  a  h il l  (Xenophon, Hellenica).
• άνήρ τ ις  ά λ ιε ύ ς  π αρά τη ν  θ ά λ α σ σ α ν  ά γ ρ α ν  ιχ θ ύ ω ν  έ π ο ίε ι  A f is h e r m a n  w a s  f is h in g  o n  t h e  se ash o r e  

(Aesopus, Fabu/ae).
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□  άλλος, -η, -ο  [94]

a) Accidence

It means a n o t h e r  o n e , and it inflects fo llow ing in the usual 2-1-2 scheme apart from  the neuter singular form , which 
lacks the ending -v in nominative and accusative.

b) Syntax

ά λ λ ο ς ,  - η ,  - o  c o n v e y s  th e  m e a n in g  t h e  rest o f  w h e n  a c c o m p a n ie d  by  a d e f in i te  a r t ic le :

• έπειτα δέ o i  ά λ λ ο ι  σ τ ρ α τ ιώ τ α ι  άφίκοντο La t e r , t h e  rest o f  t h e  so ld ier s  a r r iv e d .

4- t h e  o t h e r  s o ld ie r s  w o u ld  s o u n d  s tra n g e .

• τάς μέν Αθήνας ειδον, τ η ν  δ έ  ά λ λ η ν  χ ώ ρ α ν  ούκέτι ειδον I h a v e  seen  A t h e n s , b u t  n o t t h e  rest o f  t h e  c o u n t r y  y e t .

■φ" t h e  o t h e r  c o u n t r y  w o u ld  s o u n d  s tra n g e .

• o i  δ ’ ά λ λ ο ι  σ τ ρ α τ η γ ο ί  ε ις  τον Ελλήσποντον ωχοντο T h e  rest o f  t h e  g en e r als  w e n t t o  t h e  H e lle s p o n t

(Xenophon, Hellenica').

If not accompanied by the defin ite  article, it jus t means o t h e r :

• έπειτα δέ ά λ λ ο ι  σ τ ρ α τ ιώ τ α ι  άφίκοντο
• ά λ λ α ς  β ίβ λ ο υ ς  αναγιγνώσκω
• ά λ λ ο ι  π ο λ λ ο ί  των ’Αρκάδων και ’Αχαιών έκόντες ήσαν 

w e n t  w il l in g l y  (Xenophon, Hellenica).

c) Double άλλος [95]

1/  We have seen th a t this indefinite, if not fo llowed by the article, means o t h e r , but there are some cases in which 
d ifferent acceptations o f this pronoun are used in the same sentence:

• ά λ λ ο ι  π α ιδ ε ς  ά λ λ α ς  β ίβ λ ο υ ς  ά ν α γ ιγ ν ώ σ κ ο υ σ ιν  d if f e r e n t  c h il d r e n  read  d if f e r e n t  b o o k s .

^  Literally, o t h e r  c h il d r e n  rea d  o t h e r  b o o k s .

• ά λ λ ο ι  ά ν θ ρ ω π ο ι ά λ λ ο ις  θ ε ο ίς  αναθήματα διδόασιν d if f e r e n t  m e n  g ive  o ff e r in g s  t o  d if f e r e n t  g o d s .

Literally, o t h e r  m e n  g iv e  o ff e r in g s  t o  o t h e r  g o d s .

• ά λ λ ο ι  ά λ λ α  δ ί κ α ι α  ηγούνται D if f e r e n t  people  reg ard  d if f e r e n t t h in g s  as fair  (Plato, Euthyphro).

2 /  When we use tw o  forms not in the same sentence but in tw o  consecutive sentences (usually combined by μ έ ν - δ έ ) ,  

this pronoun indicates the conceptual opposition o f tw o  groups o f objects, persons or concepts, so tha t they should be 
translated as s o m e . . . . o t h e r s . In fact, this use is almost identical to  the use o f the article w ith  μ έ ν - δ έ :  •

• ά λ λ ο υ ς  μ έ ν  μ ισ ώ ,  ά λ λ ο υ ς  δ έ  φ ιλώ  I h a t e  s o m e , I lo v e  o t h e r s .

• τό γοΰν αύτό ... ά λ λ ο ις  μ έ ν  αγαθόν, ά λ λ ο ις  δ έ  κακόν T h e  s a m e  t h in g . . .  fo r  s o m e  is g o o d , for  o th e r s  is b a d  

(Diogenes Laertius, Vitae Philosophorum).
• τ ο ύ ς  μ έ ν  μ ισ ώ , τ ο ύ ς  δ έ  φ ιλώ  I h a t e  s o m e  ( o f  t h e m ) , w h il e  I lo v e  t h e  o t h e r s .

La t e r , o t h e r  so ldier s  a r r iv e d .

I r e a d  o t h e r  b o o k s .

M a n y  o th e r s  o f  t h e  A r c a d ia n s  a n d  o f  t h e  A c h a e a n s
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□  έτερος, -α, -ον [96]

a) Accidence

This pronoun means t h e  o t h e r  o n e , and it inflects fo llow ing the standard 2-1-2 scheme, even though the fo llow ing 
contractions are also allowed:

ά τ ε ρ ο ς  = ό  έ τ ε ρ ο ς

θ ά τ ε ρ ο ν  = τ ό  έ τ ε ρ ο ν

θ α τ έ ρ ο υ  = τ ο υ  ε τ έ ρ ο υ

b) Syntax

This pronouns is used only when we speak about couples o f objects, people, etc., as in the fo llow ing examples:

• ό  έ τ ε ρ ο ς  φ ίλ ο ς  ά φ ίκ ε τ ο  χ θ έ ς  T h e  o t h e r  f r ie n d  a r r iv e d  ye s te r d a y  ^  Referring to  tw o friends.
• ά ν έβ η σ α ν  έ π ι το ν  π ρώ τον γήλο φ ον  κ α ι  κ α τ έ β α ιν ο ν , ώς έ π ι το ν  έ τ ε ρ ο ν  ά ν α β α ίν ε ιν  T h e y  w e n t  up  o n t o  t h e  first  h il l  

a n d  c a m e  d o w n , as if t h e y  w e r e  g o in g  t o  c l im b  t h e  o t h e r  o n e  (Xenophon, Anabasis').

Like ά λ λ ο ς ,  it can be used in double sentences, repeating the same pronoun (even in d ifferent cases), or tw ice in the 
same sentence:

• τ ο ν  μ ε ν  έ τ ε ρ ο ν  μ ισ ώ , τ ω  δ ε  έ τ έ ρ ω  χ ρ ή μ α τα  δ ίδ ω μ ι I h a t e  t h is  o n e , w h il e  I g ive  m o n e y  t o  t h e  o t h e r  o n e .

• τ έ λ ο ς  δ έ  ό  έ τ ε ρ ο ς  τ ο ν  έ τ ε ρ ο ν  π α ίε ι  A n d  f in a l l y  o n e  h its  t h e  o t h e r  (Xenophon, Anabasis).
• έ δ ό κ ε ι  ά ρ α , ώς έ ο ικ ε ν ,  Ό μ ή ρ ω  έ τ ε ρ ο ς  μ ε ν  ε ίν α ι  άνήρ  ά λη θ ή ς , έ τ ε ρ ο ς  δ έ  ψ ευ δή ς A p p a r e n t l y , o n e  s e e m e d  t o  

H o m e r t o b e a n  h o n e s t  m a n , a n d  t h e  o t h e r  a  lia r  (Plato, Hippias Minor).

□  μόνος, -η, -ον [9η

a) Accidence
This pronoun means o n l y  (which o f course is an adverb) and a l o n e , and it inflects fo llow ing the 2-1-2 scheme.

b) Syntax

1/  The context w ill make clear whether it means a l o n e  or it should be translated using the adverb o n l y :

• μόνος έ ν  τή  νή σ φ  ε ί μ ί  I a m  a l o n e  o n  t h e  is l a n d .

• μόνος ό Π ερ ικ λ ή ς  το ύ το  ο ιδ ε ν  O n l y  Pericles k n o w s  t h is .

• μόνος δ ’ έπ ο ρ εύ ο υ , έφη, ή κ α ι  ά κ ό λ ο υ θ ό ς  σ ο ι ή κ ο λ ο ύ θ ε ι;  D id  y o u  go  a l o n e , h e  s a id , o r  d id  a n  a t t e n d a n t  

a c c o m p a n y  y o u ? (Xenophon, Memorabilia).

2 /  Even when translated in the adverbial sense o n l y , in Greek μ ό ν ο ς ,  - η ,  - ο ν  is an adjective and, therefore, must agree in 
case, number a nd gender w ith  its referent:

• μ ό ν α ι a t  κ ό ρ α ι το ΰ το  ϊσ α σ ιν  O n l y  t h e  girls k n o w  t h is .
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3 /  Sometimes it can convey the meaning t h e  o n ly  o n e  t h a t  (see form er example on Pericles), as in these examples:

• ό  Σωκράτης μόνος τη ν  α λ ή θ ε ια ν  έ λ ε γ ε ν  O n l y  Socrates  spoke t h e  t r u t h  /  Socrates  w a s  t h e  o n l y  o n e  w h o

SPOKE THE TRUTH.

• α ϋ τ η  δ έ  μ ό ν η  διαμένει συνεχής β α σ ιλ ε ί α  O n l y t h is  m o n a r c h y  r e m a in s / T his  is t h e  o n l y  m o n a r c h y  t h a t

r e m a in s  (Xenophon, Agesiiaus).
• ή  η δ ο ν ή  μ ό ν η  α ΰ τ η  πλείστα αγαθά παρασκευάζει O n l y t h is  pleasur e  br in g s  v e r y  m a n y  b e n e f it s / T his  is t h e  

o n l y  pleasur e  t h a t  br in g s  v e r y  m a n y  b e n e f its  (Xenophon, Cynegeticus).

Observe tha t the word order in this context plays an im portant role w ith  regard to  the overall meaning o f the sentence:

• ό  μ ό ν ο ς  Ι ε ρ ε ύ ς  τούτο έποίησεν T h e  o n l y  priest d id  t h is . -Φ The only priest tha t was there.
• ό Ι ε ρ ε ύ ς  μ ό ν ο ς  τούτο έποίησεν T h e  priest d id  t h is  a l o n e . ^  W ith o u t help.

□  έκαστος, -η, -ον [98]

This pronoun inflects fo llow ing the standard 2-1-2 scheme. Its meaning is ev er y , e a c h , and it can use article or not:

• έ κ ά σ τ ω  σ τ ρ α τ ιώ τ η  ξίφος έδωκα = έ κ ά σ τ ω  τ ω  σ τ ρ α τ ιώ τ η  ξίφος έδωκα I g a v e  a  s w o r d  t o  each  s o l d ie r .

• ήγεμών μεν ήν ό δεσπότης έ κ ά σ τ η ς  τ η ς  ο ι κ ί α ς  T h e  m a s t e r  o f  each  h o u s e  w a s  a  le a d e r  (Xenophon, Anabasis').
• ίμάτιον τ ’ έδωκεν έ κ ά σ τ ω  H e g a v e  a  c lo a k  t o  each  o n e  (Xenophon, Helfenica).

□  έκάτερος, -a, -ov [99]

This pronoun inflects fo llow ing the standard 2-1-2 scheme, meaning ev er y , each  w ith  reference to  couples o f concepts, 
objects or persons, usually accompanied by the defin ite article (which in έ κ α σ τ ο ς  is optional):

• έ κ α τ έ ρ ω  τ ώ  σ τ ρ α τ ιώ τ η  ξίφος έδωκα I g a v e  a  s w o r d  t o  each  o f  t h e  t w o  s o ld ie r s .

Φ- We do not need the words b o t h  so ld ier s  in genitive, as this is implied in the sense o f the pronoun.
• έ κ ά τ ε ρ ο ι  έπεκαλούντο τον Κύρον Ea c h  o n e  o f  t h e  t w o  ( g r o u p s )  s u m m o n e d  Cyrus (Xenophon, Cyropaedia).
• είπέ μοι, έφη, ώ ’Αρίστιππε,... πώς άν έ κ ά τ ε ρ ο ν  παιδεύοις; T ell  m e , A ristippus , h e  s a id , h o w  w o u l d  y o u  e d u c a t e  

each  o f  t h e  t w o ? (Xenophon, Memorabilia).

□  άμφότεροι, -at, -a [100]

This pronoun inflects fo llow ing the standard 2-1-2 scheme. It means b o t h  and it is followed by the plural accompanied by 
defin ite article: ά μ φ ό τ ε ρ ο ι  o i  ά ν δ ρ ε ς  b o t h  m e n . •

• ίδόντες δέ άλλήλους . . . , τό μέν πρώτον έστησαν ά μ φ ό τ ε ρ ο ι  Se e in g  each  o t h e r . . . ,  a t  first b o t h  s t o o d  s t ill  

(Xenophon, Hellenica).
• εγώ δ’ ούν φιλώ μέν ά μ φ ο τ έ ρ ο υ ς  υ μ ά ς  ομοίως, ω παΐδες T h e r e fo r e  I lo v e  b o t h  o f  y o u  o n  a n  e q u a l  basis , o  sons  

(Xenophon, Cyropaedia).

n Note tha t the unusual form  άμφω must be followed by the dual (see the corresponding section): άμφω τώ φύλακε.

• ενταύθα καί αποθνήσκει Χαίρων τε κα ί Θίβραχος, ά μ φ ω  π ο λ ε μ ά ρ χ ω  T h e n  b o t h  Ch a ir o n  a n d T h ib r a c h u s  d ie , 

b o t h  o f  t h e m  p o le m a r c h s  (Xenophon, He/ienica).
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13. Negative pronouns

Sometimes they are considered to  be a sub-category o f indefinite pronouns, as they actually derive from  them, but as 
they share the characteristic negative meaning we have grouped them separately.

□  ούδείς, ούδεμία, ούδέν [101]

a) Accidence:

It is formed by the combination o f the negative ο υ δ έ  and the numeral adjective o n e  (observe tha t in the masculine and 
neuter forms, the final - ε  of ο υ δ έ  has been elided as the second part o f the word also begins w ith  the same letter). It 
inflects exactly like ε ι ς ,  μ ία ,  ε ν :  ο ύ δ έ ν α ,  ο ύ δ ε μ ία ν ,  ο ύ δ ε ν ό ς ,  etc.

b) Syntax:

1/  Its meaning is n o , n o n e , n o  o n e , n o b o d y , n o t h in g , to  be translated according to  its use as pronoun or as adjective, or 
alone in neuter, etc. Let's see some examples:

• ο ύ δ ε ις  άνήρ έπανήλθεν No m a n  c a m e  b a c k .

• ο ύ δ ε ις  έπ α ν ή λ θ ε ν  N o b o d y /  N o o n e  c a m e  b a c k .

• ο ύ δ ε μ ία  γυνή έπ α ν ή λ θ ε ν  No w o m a n  c a m e  b a c k .

• ο ύ δ ε μ ία  έπ α ν ή λ θ ε ν  N o b o d y /  N o o n e  c a m e  b a c k .

•Φ· Specifically fem inine agents: n o  w o m a n , n o  g ir l , n o  f e m a l e  s t u d e n t , etc.
• ο ύ δ έν  έποίησα I d id  n o t h in g . Although in English we would say I d id  n o t  do  a n y t h in g .

• ο ύ δ έν α  ε ιδ ο ν  I s a w  n o b o d y /  n o  o n e  /  n o n e . ^  Although in English we would say I d id  n o t  see a n y b o d y .

• ο ύ δ εμ ία ν  ε ιδ ο ν  I s a w  n o b o d y  /  n o  w o m a n  /  n o  o n e / n o n e .

Specifically fem inine agents: n o  w o m a n , n o  g ir l , n o  f e m a l e  s t u d e n t , etc.
• ο ι  δ έ  έ ξ  ά σ τεω ς  ιπ π ε ίς  ... τω ν μ έ ν  π ο λ ε μ ίω ν  ο ύ δ έ ν α  έ τ ι  ε ιδ ο ν  T h e  h o rs e m e n  f r o m  th e  c i ty  ... d id  n o t  see a n y  

o f  t h e  enem ies (Xenophon, H e l/e n ic a ) .

• ΰπό πολλών δέ έρωτώμενος . . . , ο ύ δ ε ν ι άπεκρίνατο B e in g  a s k e d  by m a n y , . . .  h e  d id  n o t  a n s w e r  a n y o n e

(Xenophon, H e lle n ic a ) .

2 /  A special construction: T h er e  is n o  o n e  w h o . .. + negative sentence [102]

The negative pronoun ο ύ δ ε ις  combined w ith  the indefinite relative ό σ τ ις  should be translated by means o f the 
periphrasis T her e  is n o  o n e  w h o . . . :  please, note tha t in the main sentence the verb έ σ τ ί  is to  be provided by the reader.
Let's see an example :

• ο ύ δ ε ι ς  ό σ τ ι ς  ο ύ κ  ο ίδ ε  το ύ το  T h er e  is n o b o d y  w h o  does n o t  k n o w  t h is .

To translate a sentence such as T h er e  is n o  o n e  w h o m  So crates  does  n o t  l o v e , generally we would decline only the w h o m , 

because the n o b o d y  apparently should be expressed in nominative, as it is the subject o f the English sentence, w ith  the 
fo llow ing result: •

• ο ύ δ ε ι ς  ό ν τ ι ν α  ο ύ  φ ιλ ε ΐ  ό Σ ω κρ ά τη ς .



T h e  n o m i n a l  s y s t e m 81

But the problem w ith  this translation is tha t, in Greek, ο ύ δ ε ίς  in this construction must be in agreement w ith  the 
relative pronoun, breaking the correspondence w ith  the English sentence (according to  which n o b o d y  should be the 
nominative); the correct Greek translation o f the sentence, therefore, is the fo llow ing:

• ο ύ δ έ ν α  ό ν τ ι ν α  ού φ ιλει ό Σωκράτης.

Both pronouns must be declined, and as far as the indefin ite one is concerned the optional forms seen above fo r the 
indirect cases are to  be used:

Acc. ο ύ δ έ ν α  ό ν τ ιν α  

Gen. ο ύ δ ε ν ό ς  ό τ ο υ  

Dat. ο ύ δ ε ν ι  ό τ ω

Examples:

• ο ύ δ ε ν ι  ό τ ω  χ ρ ή μ α τα  ο ύ  δ ίδ ω μ ι T h er e  is n o  o n e  t o  w h o m  I d o  n o t  g iv e  m o n e y .

• ο ύ δ ε ν ό ς  ό τ ο υ  ού  δ ικ α ιό τ ε ρ ο ς  έ σ τ ιν  ο ύ το ς  ό δ ικ α σ τ ή ς  T h er e  is n o  o n e  w h o  is f a ir e r t h a n  t h e  ju d g e  is .

• Α π ο λλό δ ω ρ ο ς  δ ε  ... ο ύ δ έ ν α  ό ν τ ι ν α  ο ύ  κ α τ έ κ λ α σ ε  τω ν π αρόντω ν T her e  w a s  n o  o n e  w h o m  A p o llo d o r o s  d id  n o t  

b r e a k d o w n  (Plato, Phaedo).

□  μηδείς, μηδεμία, μηδέν [103]

a) Accidence:

It declines in the same way as ο ύ δ ε ίς ,  ο ύ δ ε μ ία ,  ο ύ δ έ ν ,  except tha t the negative component is represented by μ ή  instead 
o f ο ύ δ έ .

b) Syntax:

Its meaning is the same as fo r ο ύ δ ε ίς ,  ο ύ δ ε μ ία ,  ο ύ δ έ ν ,  but μ η δ ε ίς  etc. is used instead o f ο ύ δ ε ίς  etc. in the clauses tha t 
need μ ή  instead o f ο ύ  as simple negative fo r the verb, i.e. conditional sentences, participles w ith  subjective meaning, 
clauses depending on verbs o f wish, result clauses in in fin itive , etc. Let's see some examples: •

• ε ά ν  μ η δ ε ίς  το ύ το  π ο ιή , ά π ο θ α νο ύ μ εθ α  If n o b o d y  does  t h is , w e  w il l  d ie .

• β ο ύ λ ο μ α ι το ν  π ά ϊδ α  μ η δ έ ν  π ο ιε ί  ν I w a n t  t h e  c h il d  t o  do  n o t h in g .

• μ η δ έ ν α  κακηγορείτω μ η δ ε ίς  L et n o b o d y  accuse  a n y o n e  (Plato, Leges').
• o i  μ η δ έ ν  π ο ιο ύ ν τες  χ ρ ή μ α τα  ο ύ  δ έ ξ ο ν τ α ι T h o se  w h o  do  n o t h in g  w il l  n o t  rec eive  m o n e y .

-Φ* The conditional sense is evident, meaning If t h e y  do  n o t h in g , o i  ο ύ δ έ ν  π ο ιο ύ ν τες  would mean T h o se  w h o  a r e

DOING NOTHING.

• ό δ ιδ ά σ κ α λ ο ς  ού τω  τα χ έ ω ς  τ ρ έ χ ε ι  ώ σ τε  μ η δ έ ν α  α ύ τό ν  ν ικ ά ν  T h e  t e a c h e r  ru n s  so q u ic k l y  t h a t  n o b o d y  beats  h im .

• σόν έρ γ ο ν  [ έ σ τ ι ]  μ η δ έ ν α  ά φ ιέ ν α ι τω ν  προς σ ε  ά φ ικ ν ο υ μ έν ω ν  Y o u r  d u t y  is ν ο τ τ ο  s e n d  a w a y  a n y  of  t h o s e  

t h a t  c o m e  t o  y o u  (Xenophon, Cyropaedia).



8 2 P r o n o u n s

□  ουδέτερος, -α, -ον [104]

a) Accidence:

Its declension follows the normal 2-1-2 scheme.

b) Syntax:

ο υ δ έ τ ε ρ ο ς  is the negative o f the indefin ite  pronoun έ τ ε ρ ο ς ,  meaning n o  o n e  o f  b o t h , n e it h e r  ( n o t  ... e it h e r ) . Examples:

• -  α ρ α  το ύ ς  δύο σ τρ α τη γ ο ύ ς  ε ίδ ε ς ;  D id  y o u  see t h e  t w o  g e n e r a l s ?

-  ού μέντοι, ο υ δ έ τ ε ρ ο ν  είδον No, I h a v e  n o t  seen  e it h e r  ( o f  t h e  t w o ).

• ο υ δ έ τ ε ρ ο ν  γιγνώσκω, ώ Σώκρατες I k n o w  n e it h e r , So crates  (Plato, Euthydemus').
• ν υ ν ί δ' ο υ δ έ τ ε ρ ο ς  α ύ τώ ν  ... ε ιπ ε ν  έ ν  τ ο ιο ύ τ φ  κ α ιρ ω  T h e n  n e it h e r  o f  t h e m  spoke in  suc h  a  c ir c u m s t a n c e  

(Demosthenes, Contra Phormionem).

Observe tha t this o f  b o t h  is not the translation o f any word meaning b o t h  in genitive: it is used because the Greek 
sentence makes it clear tha t we are ta lking about tw o  generals; it is the negative equivalent form  o f the interrogative 
π ό τ ε ρ ο ς  and the indefinite  έ κ ά τ ε ρ ο ς .

□  μηδέτερος, -α, -ον [105]

a) Accidence:

Its declension follows the normal 2-1-2 scheme.

b) Syntax:

As μ η δ ε ίς  corresponds to  ο ύ δ ε ίς  in sentences where the simple negative would be μ ή  instead o f ο ύ , μ η δ έ τ ε ρ ο ς  

corresponds to  ο υ δ έ τ ε ρ ο ς  in the same sense o f "no one o f both" in sentences where the simple negative would be μ ή  

instead o f ο ύ . Let's see some examples:

• έ ά ν  μ η δ έ τ ε ρ ο ς  έλ θ η , τά  χ ρ ή μ α τά  σ ο ι δώσω If n e it h e r  c o m e s , I w il l  g iv e  t h e  m o n e y t o  y o u .

• β ο ύ λ ο μ α ι μ η δ έ τ ε ρ ο ν  έ κ  τη ς  π όλεω ς έ ξ ε ι ν α ι  I w a n t  n e it h e r  t o  le a v e  t h e  c ity .

• κ α ίπ ερ  μ η δ ε τ έ ρ ο υ  ά φ ικ ο μ έ ν ο υ , έγ ώ  α ύ ρ ιο ν  ά ρ ξ ο μ α ι Ev e n  if n e it h e r  has  a r r iv e d , I w il l  b e g in  t o m o r r o w .

^  Observe th a t the use o f μ η δ ε τ έ ρ ο υ  gives a conditional sense, meaning the possibility tha t tom orrow  no one 
may have turned up; using ο ύ δ ε τ έ ρ ο υ  would convey the fo llow ing meaning: A l t h o u g h  n o  o n e  o f  b o t h  has  

a r r iv e d /  w il l  h a v e  a r r iv e d . . . ,  i.e. tha t no one o f both has arrived or w ill arrive by then.
• δει δη τάληθές μ η δ έ τ ε ρ ο ν  λέγειν N e it h e r  s h o u l d  speak  t h e  t r u t h  (Plato, Phaedrus').
• προκαλούμεθα δε ύμάς φίλοι μεν ε ίνα ι, πολέμιοι δε μ η δ ε τ έ ρ ο ις  W e o f f e r t o  be y o u r  f r ie n d s , a n d  e n e m ie s  t o  

n e it h e r  sid e  (Thucydides, Historiae').
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h) Adverbs and p repos i t iona l  adverbs

1. General observations [ΐοβ]

When we mention adverbs, we tend to  th ink  o f some frequent English words ending in - ly, such as s t r o n g ly , q u ic k l y , 

s l o w l y , etc., but this is jus t one o f several d iffe ren t possible morphological forms o f adverbs, which can be represented 
by words tha t appear very d iffe ren t from  each other, such as t o d a y , h a r d l y , e n o u g h , q u ic k l y , w h e n ?, e v e r y w h e r e , etc.

Adverbs are indeclinable parts o f speech w ith  variable frequency rates, as some are really common while others are 
hardly attested. For this reason, we w ill present only the most frequent ones. We w ill include as well some recurrent 
adverbial expressions (i.e. formed by an adverb and other words), which are to  be remembered as well.

2. M odal adverbs [107]

These adverbs define the way in which an action is performed (they would respond to  the question How?). W hile a lo t 
o f times the English equivalent form  ends in - ly , other translations are possible as well.

a/ In Greek, most modal adverbs are formed adding the ending -ώς to  the stem o f the adjective they derive from  (or 
replacing the -v  o f the genitive plural by a -ς, if you prefer):

From σοφός σοφώς WISELY

From άληθής άληθώς TRULY

From δ ίκα ιο ς δ ικα ίω ς FAIRLY, WITH JUSTICE

From ήδύς ήδέως s w e e t l y  -Φ* The genitive o f the adjective is ήδέος.
From ούτος ούτως so, t h is  w a y  Note tha t this adverb has no corresponding English form  in - ly .

From όδε ώδε so, t h is  w a y  -Φ- But the sigma has been lost.
From άλλος άλλως IN ANOTHER WAY

^  Im portant expression: ά λ λ ω ς  τ ε  κ α ί  a n d  m a in l y , a n d  e s p e c ia lly .

• ο ύ δ έν  ν ο μ ίζω  ά ν δ ρ ί ά λ λ ω ς  τ ε  κ α ί  ά ρ χ ο ν τ ι κ ά λ λ ιο ν  ε ίν α ι  κ τή μ α  ο ύ δ έ  λα μ π ρ ό τερ ο ν  α ρ ε τή ς  κ α ί  δ ικ α ιο σ ύ ν η ς  

I THINK THAT FOR Α Μ Α Ν , AND ESPECIALLY IF HE IS A RULER, THERE IS NO BETTER OR BRIGHTER POSSESSION THAN VIRTUE
a n d  justice  (Xenophon, Anabasis'). 

b /  O ther Greek adverbs do not fo llow  the rule stated above: [108]

τ ά χ α  q u ic k l y  ^  A lthough τ α χ έ ω ς  also exists
ο ύ δ έ ν  IN NO WAY

ο ύ δ α μ ώ ς  in  n o w a y

β ά δ η ν STEP BY STEP
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^  Im portant expression: β ά δ η ν  τ α χ ύ  a t a q u ic k  pace .

• Χειρίσοφος δέ β ά δ η ν  τ α χ ύ  έφείπετο συν τοΐς όπλίταις A n d  Ch e ir is o p h o s  w a s  g o in g  a f t e r  [ t h e m ]  a t a q u ic k  pace 

w it h  t h e  h o p lit e s  (Xenophon, Anabasis).

Some adverbs can even have a completely d ifferent stem from  tha t o f the ir related adjective: fo r example εύ  w e l l  has 
nothing to  do w ith  ά γ α θ ό ς .

c /  Many adverbs derive from  accusative or dative forms o f nouns or adjectives:

β ίς ι  by  force λ ά θ ρ ς ι secretly  π ρ ο ίκ α  for  free

δ η μ ο σ ί^  in  p u b l ic , p u b lic ly  ε λ λ η ν ισ τ ί  in  G reek  σ φ ό δ ρ α  s tr o n g ly

ί δ ί ρ  in  p r iv a t e , p r iv a t e ly  τ έ λ ο ς  f in a l l y  μ ά τ η ν  IN VAIN

• θαυμαστός ούκ ί δ ί ς ι  μόνον άλλά και δ η μ ο σ ία  παρά πάσιν αν εϊης You w o u l d  be a d m ir e d  n o t  o n l y  w it h in  y o u r  
p r iv a te  circle b u t  a ls o  p u b l ic ly  (Xenophon, Hiero).

d / Finally other modal adverbs have absolutely independent fo rm s , unrelated to  any other adjective or noun:

μ ό λ ις  HARDLY 

ώ ς so, t h is  w a y

• ούτω μ ό λ ις  άπήλθον από του χωρίου, πυρ ... ποιησάμενοι So τ η  ευ h a r d l y  w e n t  o u t  o f  t h e  place , a f t e r  s e tt in g  fire 

(Xenophon, Anabasis).

-Φ* Im portant expression: ά λ λ α  κ α ί  ώς b u t e v e n s o .

3. Com parative and superla tive o f m odal adverbs

a /  As well as adjectives do, adverbs may express d iffe ren t degrees o f intensity:

- H e d id  it  w e l l . Positive adverb
- 1 d id  it  b e t t e r . Comparative adverb
- You d id  it t h e  b e s t . Superlative adverb

The starting point to  form  d ifferent degrees o f an adverb is the adjective from  which the adverb derives; fo r instance, if 
we want to  say So c rates  e x p l a in e d  t h is  w is e l y , we w ill say ό Σωκράτης τούτο δ ιή λ θ ε  σ ο φ ώ ς , using the normal adverb 
w is e l y , but if we want to  say m o r e  w is e l y  (comparative adverb), we must firs t form  the comparative o f the adjective 
w is e , which would be σ ο φ ώ τ ε ρ ο ς ,  - a ,  - o v ,  and its neuter form  σ ο φ ώ τ ε ρ ο ν  w ill be used as comparative adverb:

• ό Σωκράτης τούτο δ ιή λ θ ε  σ ο φ ώ τ ε ρ ο ν  Socrates  e x p l a in e d  t h is  m o r e  w is e l y .

n Note tha t some comparative adverbs ending in -ω ς  can be found exceptionally in Plato and Thucydides, fo r instance 
ά λ η θ ε σ τ έ ρ ω ς  instead of ά λ η θ έ σ τ ε ρ ο ν ,  or even using the irregular ones:

• τό  π ράγμα  μ ε ιζ ό ν ω ς  έλ ά μ β α ν ο ν  T h e y  t o o k  t h e  m a t t e r  r a t h e r  s e r io u s ly  (T h u c y d id e s , Historiae).

[109]
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I f  w e  w a n t  t o  say  ve r y  w is e l y , m o s t  w is e l y , w e  w i l l  use th e  n e u te r  p lu ra l s u p e r la t iv e  fo r m  o f  its  a d je c t iv e ,  σ ο φ ώ τ α τ α :

• ό Σ ω κ ρ ά τη ς  το ύ το  δ ιή λ θ ε  σ ο φ ώ τ α τ α  So crates  e x p l a in e d  t h is  m o s t  w is e l y / ve r y  w is e l y .

h Note tha t the superlative adverb σοφώτατα could have been translated as well in this way:

• ό Σωκράτης τούτο δ ιή λ θ ε  σοφώτατα So crates  is t h e  o n e  w h o  e x p l a in e d  it  in  t h e  w is e s t  w a y .

More examples:

• εγώ μεν το ύ το  ήδέως έπ ο ίη σ α , σύ  δε ήδιον, ό δε Περικλής ήδ ισ τα  I d id  t h is  w it h  p le a s u r e , y o u  w it h  m o r e  

p le a s u r e , a n d  Pericles w it h  m u c h  p le a s u r e . -Φ- Or ... a n d  Pericles is t h e  o n e  w h o  d id  it  w it h  t h e  m o s t  p le a s u r e .

• ένήγε δε π ρ ο θ υ μ ό τ α τ α  την στρατείαν ’Αλκιβιάδης A lc ib ia d e s  e n c o u r a g e d  t h e  e x p e d it io n  m o s t  e a g e r ly .

^  Or A lc ib ia d e s  is t h e  o n e  w h o  e n c o u ra g e d  t h e  e x p e d it io n  m o s t e a g e r ly  (Thucydides, H is to r ia e ) .

b /  If the adjective forms its comparative and superlative forms irregularly, the same w ill happen w ith  the d iffe ren t [110]
degrees o f the adverb, as the comparative and superlative o f the adjective w ill be the basis to  form  the comparative or 
superlative forms o f the adverb:

• ό Σ ω κ ρ ά τη ς  το ύ το  δ ιή λ θ ε  β έ λ τ ιο ν  So crates  e x p l a in e d  t h is  b e tt e r .

• ό Σωκράτης τούτο δ ιή λ θ ε  β έ λ τ ισ τ α  Socrates  e x p l a in e d  t h is  ve r y  w e l l / S ocrates  w a s  t h e  best  a t  e x p l a in in g  t h is .

• έγώ μεν τούτο τ α χ έ ω ς  έποίησα, σύ δε θ ά τ τ ο ν ,  ό δε Περικλής τ ά χ ισ τ α  I d id  t h is  q u ic k l y , y o u  d id  it  m o r e  q u ic k l y ,

a n d  Pericles v e r y  q u ic k l y . O r  Pericles is t h e  o n e  w h o  d id  it  m o s t  q u ic k l y .

• o i δε Σκ ιρ ΐτα ι ίδόντες αυτούς θάττον ή βάδην άπήλθον A n d  t h e  S c ir i ta n s , h a v in g  seen th e m , d e p a r te d  m o re  

q u ic k ly  t h a n  j u s t  w a lk in g  (Xenophon, H e /le n ic a ') .

c /  In order to  convey the expression as ... as p o ss ib le  w ith  adverbs, we must use the particle ώς before the superlative 
form  o f the adverb, sim ilarly to  the construction ώς + sup . a d je c t iv e  tha t we have already studied.

• ό σ τρ α τ ιώ τη ς  ά νδ ρ ειό τα τα  έ μ α χ έ σ α το  t h e  s o ld ie r  f o u g h t  v e r y  b r a v e ly .

ό σ τρ α τ ιώ τη ς  ώς ά νδρ ε ιό τα τα  έ μ α χ έ σ α τ ο  t h e  s o ld ie r  f o u g h t  as b r a v e ly  as p o s s ib le .

• ό δ ιδ ά σ κ α λ ο ς  τ ά χ ισ τ α  ή λ θ ε ν  t h e  t e a c h e r  c a m e  v e r y  q u ic k l y .

ό δ ιδ ά σ κ α λ ο ς  ώ ς  τ ά χ ισ τ α  ή λ θ ε ν  t h e  t e a c h e r  c a m e  as q u ic k l y  as p o s sible .

• ά κ ο ύ σ α ν τε ς  τα ύ τα  o i σ τ ρ α τ ιώ τ α ι ... έψ η φ ίσ α ν το  π λ ε ιν  α υ τό ν  ώ ς τά χ ισ τα  A f t e r  h e a r in g  th is ,  t h e  s o ld ie rs  ... v o te d  

t h a t  he s h o u ld  d e p a r t  as q u ic k ly  as p o ss ib le  (Xenophon, A n ab as is ').

4. Q uantita tive  adverbs [in]

a /  The most well-known adverbs are reported in the fo llow ing sequence, which comprehends respectively the p o s it iv e  - 
c o m p a ra t iv e  - s u p e r la t iv e  forms o f the same adverb:

μ ά λ α  - μ ά λ λ ο ν  - μ ά λ ισ τ α  m u c h / ve r y  - m o r e  - m o s t  

Let's remember tha t the expression r a t h e r  ... t h a n  is μ ά λ λ ο ν  ... ή:

• μάλλον α ν  έ λ ο ιτ ό  μ ’ ή τ ο ύ ς π ά ν τα ς  Ά ρ γ ε ίο υ ς  λ α β ε ιν  H e w o u ld  p r e fe r  t o  c a p tu re  me r a t h e r  t h a n  c a p tu re  

a l l t h e  A rg iv e s  (Sophocles, P h i/o c te te s ) .
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Another im portant expression: ώ ς ο ίό ν  τ ε  μ ά λ ισ τ α  as m u c h  as p o s s ib le :

• δ ιέ β α ιν ο ν  τη ν  γ έφ υ ρ α ν  ... ώ ς ο ίό ν  τ ε  μ ά λ ισ τ α  π εφ υ λα γμ ένω ς  T h e y  crossed  t h e  br id g e  . .. p a y in g  as m u c h  a t t e n t io n  

as possible  (Xenophon, Anabasis).

b/ The fo llow ing quantita tive  adverbs are independent from  each other and do not form  any fam ily:

π ο λ ύ MUCH ά δ η ν ABUNDANTLY

ο λ ίγ ο ν FEW μ ό ν ο ν ONLY

ά λ ις ENOUGH π α ν τ ά π α σ ιν COMPLETELY, AT ALL

ά γ α ν TOO MUCH

• Κ ο ρ ίν θ ιο ι  μ έ ν  π α ν τ ά π α σ ιν  ο ύ κ  ή κ ο λ ο ύ θ ο υ ν  α ύ το ις  T h e  Co r in t h ia n s  d id  n o t  a c c o m p a n y  t h e m  a t  a l l

(Xenophon, Hellenica).

-Φ- W hile μ ά λ α  is more relative to  intensity, π ο λ ύ  is more relative to  quantity.

5. Adverbs o f tim e [112]

They are quite easy to  remember; the fo llow ing list shows the most common ones, grouped by related meanings:

□  ά ε ί  /  ά ι ε ί ALWAYS □  π ά λ α ι LONG AGO □  πρώ EARLY IN THE DAY

ε ι ς  ά ε ί FOREVER ν ύ ν NOW ό ψ έ LATE

ο ύ δ έ π ο τ ε NEVER τ ό τ ε THEN

^  Im p o r t a n t  e x p r e s s io n : ό  ά ε ί  χ ρ ό ν ο ς  e t e r n it y

□  χ θ ε ς  ye ste r d a y  

τ η μ ε ρ ο ν  t o d a y  

α ύ ρ ιο ν  TOMORROW

□  ά ρ τ ι  

έ ω ς  ά ρ τ ι  

έ τ ι  

ή δ η

RECENTLY 

UNTIL JUST NOW 

STILL, YET 

ALREADY

□  ε υ θ ύ ς  

α ύ τ ί κ α  

α ύ τ ί κ α  μ ά λ α

AT ONCE, IMMEDIATELY 

IMMEDIATELY

IN THE VERY MOMENT, IMMEDIATELY

•Φ* Observe this possible use o f ή δ η : ο ύ  μ ό ν ο ν . . .  ά λ λ α  ή δ η  = ο ύ  μ ό ν ο ν . . .  ά λ λ α  κ α ί  n o t  o n l y . .. b u t  a l s o .

□  π ρ ώ το ν FIRST □  π ά λ ιν AGAIN □  έ ξ α ίφ ν η ς SUDDENLY

ύ σ τ ε ρ ο ν AFTERWARDS α ύ θ ις AGAIN

έ π ε ι τ α  /  ε ί τ α AFTERWARDS

ε ξ  ο λ ίγ ο υ  has the same meaning as έ ξ α ίφ ν η ς .

• ε ά ν  ά κ ο ύ σ η τ έ μ ο υ ,  εγ ώ  ύ μ ιν  α ύ τ ί κ α  μ ά λ α  έ π ιδ ε ίξ ω  If y o u  lis t e n  t o  m e , I w il l  s h o w  y o u  in  t h is  v e r y  m o m e n t

(Xenophon, Hellenica).
• τ ο ΐς  μ έ ν  ε ξ  ο λ ίγ ο υ  τ ε  έ γ ίγ ν ε τ ο  T his  h a p p e n e d  s u d d e n l y t o t h e m  (Thucydides, Historiae).

Meaning they did not expect it, they did not have time to react.
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6. Adverbs o f place

a /  Some adverbs o f place state the position o f an object w ith  respect to  a given point o f reference. Some o f these 
adverbs w ill be mentioned again in the section devoted to  Prepositional adverbs, as they may also w ork as prepositions 
followed by a noun in genitive. The fo llow ing list divides adverbs according to  the ir sense, to  fac ilita te  the ir 
memorisation:

□  ά ν ω  ABOVE 

κ ά τ ω  u n d e r

□  έ ν δ ο ν  INSIDE

έ ξ ω  OUTSIDE, APART FROM

□  έ μ π ρ ο σ θ ε ν  

ό π ισ θ ε ν

IN FRONT OF 

BEHIND

□  π λ η σ ίο ν  

ε γ γ ύ ς  

μ α κ ρ ά ν  

π ό ρ ρ ω

NEAR 

NEAR 

FAR AWAY 

FAR AWAY

□  μ ε τ α ξ ύ  

ά ν τ ικ ρ ύ

IN THE MIDDLE OF/  BETWEEN 

IN FRONT

• ού π ό ρ ρ ω  έδει αυτόν έλθει ν H e d id  n o t  h a v e  t o  go  f a r a w a y  (Demosthenes, In Evergum et Mnesibuium).
• τότε μεν δή ό ’Αγησίλαος τροπαιόν τ’ έστήσατο μ ετα ξύ  Πραντός κ α ι Ναρθακίου A g es ila o s  erected  a  m o n u m e n t  

o f  t r iu m p h  b e t w e e n  Pras a n d  N a r t h a c iu m  (Xenophon, Heiienica').
• ό κονιορτός τής ύλης νεωστί κεκαυμένης έχώρει πολύς ά ν ω  T h e  c l o u d  o f  d u s t , r e a lly  la r g e , f r o m  t h e  for est  

r e c e n t ly  b u r n e d  w a s  m o v in g  u p w a r d s  (Thucydides, Historiae').

The most frequent adverbs o f place are the fo llow ing ones:

ε ν θ ά δ ε  h er e  δ ε ύ ρ ο  ( t o w a r d s )  h er e  έ ν θ έ ν δ ε  f r o m  here

ε κ ε ί  t h e r e  έ κ ε ι σ ε  ( t o w a r d s )  t h e r e  έ κ ε ιθ ε ν  f r o m  t h e r e

b /  W ith  reference to  these last forms, note tha t the ending - θ ε ν  usually means f r o m , and tha t the ending - σ ε  (th a t may 
suffer alterations) means usually t o w a r d s . Let's see some examples:

□  π α ν τ α χ ο ύ EVERYWHERE □  α ύ τ ό θ ι  /  α ύ τ ο ύ IN THE SAME PLACE □  ά λ λ ο θ ι ELSEWHERE

π α ν τ α χ ό σ ε (TOWARDS) EVERYWHERE α ύ τ ό σ ε TO THE SAME PLACE ά λ λ ο σ ε TO ELSEWHERE

π α ν τ α χ ό θ ε ν  f r o m  e v e r y w h e r e α ύ τ ό θ ε ν FROM THE SAME PLACE ά λ λ ο θ ε ν FROM ELSEWHERE

□  ο ί κ ο ι AT HOME □  Ά θ ή ν η σ ι in  A t h e n s

ο ίκ α δ ε (TOWARDS) HOME Ά θ ή ν α ζ ε t o w a r d s  A t h e n s

ο ίκ ο θ ε ν FROM HOME Ά θ ή ν η θ ε ν f r o m  A t h e n s

This suffix -θεν can be found in many adverbs indicating where from  the object is moving:

ά ν ω θ ε ν  f r o m  a b o v e  έ ν δ ο θ ε ν  f r o m  in s id e

κ ά τ ω θ ε ν  f r o m  b e l o w  έ ξ ω θ ε ν  f r o m  o u t s id e

[113]

ξένος π α ν τ α χ ο ύ  ε ίμ ι I a m  a  s t r a n g e r  e v e r y w h e r e  (Xenophon, Memorabilia).
προαφιγμένος δε α ύ τ ό σ ε  ήν καί ό Θρασύβουλος T h r a s y b u lu s  h a d  c o m e  t o  t h e  s a m e  place (Thucydides, Historiae).
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c/ There are many more adverbs o f place th a t w ill be learnt by means o f practice (e.g. π ο λ λ α χ ο ύ  in  m a n y  p laces, etc.)· An 
im portant expression to  remember is ά λ λ η  κ α ί  ά λ λ η  h e re  a n d  th e r e .  See this example:

• ά λ λ η  κ α ί  ά λ λ η  προσέπιπτον T h e y  a t t a c k e d  h er e  a n d  t h e r e  (Flavius Arrianus, Alexandri Anabasis).

d / As a final point, it would be w orth  mentioning tha t some adverbs o f place, especially those ending in -ω, have [114]
comparative and superlative forms (observe tha t they usually feature the irregular endings in -ω , even though the

a r  fo r m s in  - τ ε ρ ο ν  a n d - τ α τ α c a n  a ls o  be fo u n d ) :

ά ν ω ABOVE ά ν ω τ έ ρ ω FURTHER ABOVE ά ν ω τ ά τ ω VERY MUCH ABOVE

κ ά τ ω UNDER κ α τ ω τ έ ρ ω FURTHER UNDER κ α τ ω τ ά τ ω VERY MUCH UNDER

ε γ γ ύ ς NEAR έ γ γ υ τ έ ρ ω NEARER ε γ γ ύ τ α τ α  /  έ γ γ ισ τ α NEAREST

π όρ ρω FAR AWAY π ο ρ ρ ω τέ ρ ω FURTHER AWAY π ο ρ ρ ω τά τω FURTHEST AWAY

• μ ε τ ά  δ έ  το ύ το  Β ρ α σ ίδ α ς  κ α ί  τό  σ τρ ά τευ μ α  έχ ώ ρ ο υ ν  έ γ γ υ τ έ ρ ω  τ η ς  θ α λ ά τ τ η ς  A fter  t h is  B rasidas  a n d  t h e  a r m y  

m o v e d  n e a r e r t o t h e  sea  (Thucydides, Historiae).
• π α ρ ε σ κ ε υ ά ζ ε το  γάρ  π ο ρ ευ σ ό μ εν ο ς  ώς δ ύ ν α ιτο  ά ν ω τ ά τ ω  H e w a s  pr e p a r in g  t o  go  as m u c h  a b o v e  ( " in l a n d " )  

as h e  c o u l d  (Xenophon, Hellenica).

7. In te rroga tive  adverbs [iis]

a /  In modal sense:

□  π ώ ς; How? ·  π ώ ς τούτο έποίησας; How d id  y o u  d o  t h is ? 

b /  In causal sense:

□  τ ί ;  W h y ? The usual way o f asking W h y  is δ ιά  τ ί ,  but the neuter τ ί  on its own may also have this meaning:
• τ ί  ή κ ε ις ;  W h y  h a v e  y o u  c o m e  ?

c /  In temporal sense:

□  π ό τ ε ;  W h e n ? ·  π ό τ ε  α ύ τη  ή μ ά χ η  έ γ έ ν ε τ ο ;  W h e n  d id  t h is  b a tt le  t a k e  p la c e ?

-Φ- Im portant expression: έ ω ς  π ό τ ε ;  U p u n t il w h e n ?

• έ ω ς  π ό τ ε  μεθυσθήση; Up u n t il  w h e n  w il l  y o u  be d r u n k ? (Philo ludaeus, De Ebrietate).

d /  In local sense:

□  π ο υ ; W h e r e ? Ο π ο ί ;  W h e r e t o ? □  π ό θ ε ν ;  W h e r e f r o m ?

• π ό θ ε ν  κ α ί π ό ί β α ίν ε ις ;  W h er e  h a v e  y o u  c o m e  f r o m  a n d  w h e r e  ar e  y o u  g o in g ? 

e /  In quantitative sense:

□  π ό σ ο ν ; H o w m u c h ? ^  Im portant expression: ε π ί  π ό σ ω ; Fo r h o w m u c h ? (asking fo r a price).
• ε π ί  π ό σ ω  α ν  α υ το ύ  δ έ ξ α ιο  σ τ έ ρ ε σ θ α ι; Fo r h o w m u c h  w o u l d  y o u  acc ept  t o  be d e p r iv e d  

o f  i t ? (Plato, A id  blades').
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8. Inde fin ite  adverbs

a /  In the section on pronouns, we have dealt w ith  indefinite pronouns. There are also indefinite adverbs, indeclinable (as 
all adverbs), mostly deriving from  interrogative adverbs, which become indefinite just by means o f a change in the 
accentuation (or complete lack o f it). Observe these tw o  sentences:

• π ο ύ  διδάσκει ό Σωκράτης; W h er e  does  So crates  t e a c h  ?

• ό Σωκράτης π ο υ  διδάσκει Socrates  te a c h e s  s o m e w h e r e .

W hile π ο υ  means W h e r e ?, π ο υ  means s o m e w h e r e .

Following the same rule:

• π ώ ς το σ ο ύ το υ ς  π ο λ ε μ ίο υ ς  έ ν ίκ η σ α ς ; How d id  y o u  c o n q u e r  so m a n y  e n e m ie s ?

• το σ ο ύ το υ ς  π ο λ ε μ ίο υ ς  π ω ς έ ν ίκ η σ ε ν .  H e c o n q u e r e d  so m a n y  e n e m ie s  s o m e h o w .

W hile π ώ ς means How?, π ω ς means s o m e h o w .

h Note tha t sometimes the indefinite adverb, in spite o f being indefinite, has an accent on it fo r reasons given by a 
combination o f numerous accentuation rules, but note th a t the kind o f accent is d ifferent or is placed on a d ifferent 
syllable:

• π ό τ ε  ο ύ το ς  ό π ό λεμ ο ς  τ ε λ ε υ τ ή σ ε ι;  W h e n  w il l  t h is  w a r  e n d ?

• ο ύ το ς  ό π ό λεμ ο ς  τ ε λ ε υ τ ή σ ε ι π ο τ έ  T his  w a r  w il l  e n d  a t  s o m e  t im e .

b /  As well as π ο ύ , the interrogatives π ό ί and π ό θ ε ν  have the ir indefinite adverbs too:

• π ο ι τ ρ έ χ ε ις ;  W h er e  are  y o u  r u n n in g  t o ?

• τρ έχ ω  π ο ι I a m  r u n n in g  ( t o )  s o m e w h e r e .

• π ό θ ε ν  ή κ ε ις ;  W h er e  d o  y o u  c o m e  f r o m ?

• έ ξ α ίφ ν η ς ο ί π ο λ έ μ ιο ί π ο θ ε ν  ά φ ίκ ο ν το  Su d d e n l y  t h e  e n e m ie s  a r r iv e d  f r o m  s o m e w h e r e .

c /  Remember tha t these indefinite adverbs, as they are enclitics, can never open a sentence, e.g. it is wrong to  w rite  πως 
τούτο ποιήσω I w il l  d o  t h is  s o m e h o w . The indefinite adverb has to  be postponed, so tha t the right sentence would be 
τούτο πως ποιήσω.

A couple more o f examples:

• καί τότε δή ήρξατο ώδέ πως· ΤΩ άνδρες Λ ακεδα ιμόνιο ι,... A n d  t h e n  h e  b e g a n  s o m e h o w  in  t h is  w a y : O Sp a r t a n s , ... 

(Xenophon, Hellenica').
• καί τινες καί έπολέμησάν ποτέ αυτών A n d  s o m e  o f  t h e m  a ls o  w a g e d  w a r  a t  s o m e  p o in t  (Thucydides, Historiae).

[116]
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9. A ffirm ative  and negative adverbs

a) A ffirm ative adverbs [117]

The most im portant a ffirm ative  adverb is ν α ί  yes, w ith  the emphatic form  μ ά λ ισ τ α ,  a very strong ye s .

Other expressions used to  give a ffirm ative  answers are the fo llow ing ones:

□  ν ή  τ ο ν  Δ ία  Y es, by Z e u s .

□  β σ τ ι γ ά ρ ο ύ ν  It  is c e r t a in l y  so.
□  ίσ ω ς  Pe r h aps , M a y b e . ^  It is not an a ffirm ative adverb, though, but we have included it here.

• ό ούν Κέβης ύπολαβών, Νή το ν  Δία, ώ Σώκρατες, έφη A n d  Cebes, a n s w e r in g , s a id  " Y es, by Z e u s , So c r a te s "

(Plato, Phaedo).
• ίσ ω ς  το ίν υ ν , ώ ά ν δ ρ ες  δ ικ α σ τ α ί,  π ε ρ ί το ύ τω ν  μ ε ν  ο ύ δ έ ν  ά π ο λ ο γ ή σ ε τα ι M a y b e , ο  ju d g e s , h e  w il l  p r o v id e  

n o  excuses o n  t h e s e  p o in ts  (Lysias, In Theomnestum).

b) Negative adverbs [118]

1/  M ain ones: ού  and μή no /  not

a /  The adverb ού has three possible morphological variants, according to  the opening syllable o f the word fo llow ing the 
adverb: ού can be used if the fo llow ing word starts w ith  a consonant, ο ύ κ  can be used if the fo llow ing word starts w ith  a 
vowel w ith  a smooth breathing mark, and ούχ can be used if the fo llow ing word starts w ith  a vowel w ith  a rough 
breathing mark.

• ού γράφω  μ ύ θ ο υ ς  I d o  n o t  w r it e  m y t h s .

• ούκ  έ χ ω  λ ίθ ο υ ς  I do  n o t  h a v e  s t o n e s .

• ούχ ο ί δ ο ύ λ ο ι ά λ λ ά  ο ί  γ εω ρ γ ο ί ίπ π ο υς  έ χ ο υ σ ιν  N o t t h e  sla v e s , b u t  t h e  far m er s  h a v e  h o r se s .

The adverb μή is used to  substitute ού in some main clauses expressing desire, prohibitions, etc., and in some subordinate 
clauses like conditionals, purpose and result clauses: •

• ε ίθ ε  ο ί  π ο λ έ μ ιο ι μ ή  ή κ ο ιε ν  If o n l y  t h e  e n e m y  w e r e  n o t  c o m in g !

• μή π ο ίε ι  το ύ το  D o n 't  d o  t h is  !

• μή τ ο ίν υ ν  ό κ ν ε ι ,  έφ η So do  n o t  h e s it a t e , h e  s a id  (Xenophon, Memorabilia').
• ε ί  χ ρ ή μ α τα  τ ο ίς  σ τ ρ α τ ιώ τ α ις  μή π α ρ έ χ ε ις , ού  μ ά χ ο ν τ α ι If y o u  do  n o t  o ff e r  m o n e y  t o  t h e  s o ld ie r s , t h e y  d o  n o t  f ig h t .

Observe tha t μή is used o n ly  in the " if " clause (protasis).
• ε κ  τή ς π ό λ εω ς  έ ξ έ ρ χ ο μ α ι ίν α  ο ί π ο λ έ μ ιο ι έ μ έ  μή λ α β ώ σ ιν  I a m  g o in g  o u t  o f  t h e  c it y s o t h a t t h e  e n e m y  c a n n o t

CAPTURE ME.

• ού τω  δ ’ έ τά χ θ η σ α ν , ίν α  μή δ ιέ κ π λ ο υ ν  δ ιδ ο ίε ν  T h e y  w e r e  a r r a n g e d  in  t h is  w a y , t o  a v o id  g iv in g  a  w a y  t h r o u g h  

(Xenophon, Helienica).
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b / l  n the sentences tha t would use μή as negative, as the ones provided above, compound negatives are formed w ith  the [119] 
adverb μή as prefix:

• έ κ  τή ς  π όλεω ς έ ξ έ ρ χ ο μ α ι ΐν α  μ η δ ε ίς  έ μ έ  ά π ο κ τε ίν η  I a m  g o in g  o u t  o f  t h e  city  so t h a t  n o b o d y  c an  k ill  m e .

• ού τω ς βραδύς έ σ τ ιν  ώ σ τε  μηδένα ν ικ ά ν  δ ύ ν α σ θ α ι H e is so s l o w  t h a t  h e  can  b e a t  n o b o d y .

• ε ά ν  μ η δ έ ν  π ο ιώ μ εν , τη ν  π ό λ ιν  ο ύ  σ ώ σ ομεν  I f w e  do  n o t  do  a n y t h  i n g , w e  w i ll n o t  save  t h  e c it y .

• τή  οργή  ο ύ τω  χ α λ επ ή  έχ ρ ή το  ... ώ σ τε  μ η δ έ ν α  δ ύ ν α σ θ α ι π ρ ο σ ιέ ν α ι A n d  h e  h a d  suc h  a  b a d  t e m p e r  t h a t  n o b o d y  

c o u l d  a p p r o a c h  h im  (Thucydides, Historiae).

2 /  S trong  den ia ls :

A very strong way o f answering No would be ού πάνυ τ ι:

• ού πάνυ τ ι  μ έ ν τ ο ι μ ο ι δ ο κ ε ι ού τω ς έ χ ε ιν  I do  n o t  t h in k  t h is  t o  be so a t  a l l  (Plato, Craty/us).

Also ούχ ί means a strong denial.

Other ways o f expressing negative meaning:

-  Double negative: ο ύ τ ε  ... ο ύ τ ε  n e it h e r  . . .  n o r  ^  These particles are conjunctions rather than adverbs
-  In m o d a l sense: ούδαμώς in  n o  w a y

-  In temporal sense: ο ύ δ έ π ο τ ε  /  ο ύ π ο τ ε  n e v e r

• άτοπα λέγεις, ω Σώκρατες, κα ι ο ύ δ α μ ώ ς  προς σου It  is s t r a n g e  w h a t  y o u  say, So c r ates , a n d  in  n o  w a y  n o r m a l  

in  y o u  (Xenophon, Memorabilia').

n Remember the possibility o f swapping ού- w ith  μη- in these compound forms, if syntax needs it, as in the cases 
considered above.

3 /  P osition :

As a general rule, the negative is placed in fro n t o f the element to  be denied:

• ο ίκ ώ  ούκ εν  τα ις  Ά θ ή να ις  ά λ λ ά  έ ν  τή Σπάρτη I liv e  n o t  in  A t h e n s  b u t  in  Sp a r ta .

• νυ ν  ό πατήρ ού γράφει T h e  f a t h e r  is n o t  w r it in g  n o w .

• ούχ ό  πατήρ γ ρ ά φ ε ι ά λ λ ά  ή μ ή τη ρ  It  is n o t t h e  f a t h e r  w h o  is w r it in g , b u t t h e  m o t h e r .

10. P repositiona l adverbs [120]

a /  There are a group o f words in Greek tha t perform as if they were prepositions, as fo r instance άνευ  which takes the 
genitive and means w i t h o u t :

• ένίκησα άνευ  βοήθειας I w o n  w i t h o u t  h e l p .

But these words are not prepositions, although they look like it, and the distinguishing tra it is tha t they can not be used 
to  form  compound verbs: fo r example, we can say άναβαίνω , καταβαίνω , etc., but we can not say άνευβαίνω . 
Sometimes they can play the role o f simple adverbs:

π ό ρ ρ ω  ε ίμ ί I a m  f a r  a w a y .
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b /  The firs t twelve adverbs o f place mentioned in Point 6 (Adverbs o f place') can be used as prepositional adverbs:

ά ν ω  a b o v e  κ ά τ ω  u n d e r  έ ν δ ο ν  in s id e  έ ξ ω  o u t s id e  a p a r t  f r o m  έ μ π ρ ο σ θ ε ν  in  f r o n t  o f  ό π ισ θ ε ν  b e h in d  

π λ η σ ίο ν  n e a r  ε γ γ ύ ς  n e a r  μ α κ ρ ά ν  far  a w a y  f r o m  π ό ρ ρ ω  far  a w a y  f r o m  μ ε τ α ξ ύ  in  t h e  m id d l e  o f  

ά ν τ ικ ρ ύ  in  f r o n t  o f .

If used as such, all o f them must be followed by a genitive:

• έ ξ ω  τ η ς  ο ι κ ί α ς  o u t o f t h e  h o u s e  ·  ε γ γ ύ ς  τ η ς  π ό λ ε ω ς  n e a r t h e c it y

c /  Apart from  these, there are o ther adverbs th a t can be used as prepositions, also taking the genitive (or sometimes an [121] 

in fin itive), except fo r ώς and ά μ α .  The fo llow ing list features the most frequent ones:

ά ν ε υ  w it h o u t  ε ν α ν τ ίο ν  in  f r o n t  ( o f )  έ ν ε κ α  be caus e  of

μ έ χ ρ ι  u n t il  π έ ρ α ν  b e y o n d  π όρ ρ ω  (ά π ό ) a w a y  ( f r o m )

ε ίσ ω  ( t o w a r d s )  in s id e  π λ ή ν  except  ά λ ι ς  e n o u g h  ( o f )

The preposition ά π ό  follows, if π όρ ρ ω  is used as preposition.

• τ ί ν ι  γάρ  ά ν  π ό λ ις  ά ρ έ σ κ ο ι ά ν ε υ  ν ό μ ω ν ; W h o  w o u l d  like  a  city  w it h o u t  l a w s ? (Plato, Crito).
• ά λ ι ς  π α ιδ ιά ς ,  ώ Λυκίνε En o u g h  o f  jo ke s , Ly c in u s  (Lucian, Navigium).
• τ ί  ο ύ ν  μ* άνω γα ς  ά λ λ ο  π λ ή ν  ψ ε υ δ ή  λ έ γ ε ι ν ;  W h a t  else h a v e  y o u  o r d e r e d  m e  except  t e l l in g  l ie s ?

(Sophocles, Philoctetes).

έ ν ε κ α  is always postponed to  the genitive:

• τ η ς  ν ίκ η ς  έ ν ε κ α  χαίρομαι I rejoice be caus e  o f  t h e  v ic t o r y .

• τ ί ν ο ς  έ ν ε κ α ;  W h y ?

d / ά μ α  t o g e t h e r  w it h  ta k e s  th e  d a t iv e :

• ά μ α τ ω ή λ ίω  t o g e t h e r  w it h  t h e  s u n /  a t  s u n r ise

• ά μ α  δ ε  τ η  η μ έ ρ α  όρώσιν ιππέας A t  d a y b r e a k  t h e y  see s o m e  h o r s e m e n  (Xenophon, Anabasis).

And the word ώς, if used w ith  a noun denoting a person, means t o w a r d s  and it takes the accusative:

• τρ έχ ω  ώ ς τ ο ν  φ ίλ ο ν  = τρ έχ ω  π ρ ο ς  τ ο ν  φ ίλ ο ν  I a m  r u n n in g  t o w a r d s  m y  f r ie n d .

• ή κ ε  δ ’ ά γ γ έλ λ ω ν  τ ις  ώ ς  τ ο ύ ς  π ρ υ τ ά ν ε ις  ώς Έ λ ά τ ε ια  κ α τ ε ίλ η π τ α ι It  w a s  in  t h e  a f t e r n o o n , a n d  s o m e b o d y  c a m e  t o  

t h e  Pr y t a n e a n s  a n n o u n c in g  t h a t  El a t e a  h a d  b e e n  c a p tu r e d  (Demosthenes, De Corona).

Observe, in this last example, the double use o f ώς.
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i) Corre la t ives

1. C orre la tive adverbs

a) Definitions and example

The group o f correlatives comprises words tha t share a stem and, according to  the ir final form , may be a relative 
adjective/pronoun, a direct interrogative adverb, an indefinite adverb, etc. Let's see, fo r example, the series o f 
correlatives deriving from  the interrogative adverb π ώ ς h o w :

1/ The interrogative adverb π ώ ς; means h o w ?, as in the fo llow ing example:

• π ώ ς το ύ το  π ο ιή σ ε ις ; How w il l  y o u  d o  t h is ?

2/ The same adverb w ithou t accent (or w ith  a change in it, depending on accent rules) conveys an indefinite nuance of 
the adverb, meaning s o m e h o w :

• το ύ το  πως π ο ιή σ ω  I w il l  d o  t h is  s o m e h o w .

3 /  In order to  make the direct question indirect, we may add the prefix ό - to  the interrogative adverb (the choice is 
optional, and w ill probably cause a change in the accent), w ith  the fo llow ing result:

• ό μ α θ η τή ς  έρ ω τα  όπως το ύ το  π ο ιή σ ω  T h e  s t u d e n t  is a s k in g  h o w  I w il l  do  t h is .

^  Do not confuse this adverb όπως w ith  the conjunction th a t introduces a purpose clause.

4 /  The word w ith o u t the in itia l π- means a s /  h o w e v e r  in relative sense; please note tha t the rough breathing mark is still 
present in this form :

• το ύ το  π ο ιή σ ω  ω ς σ ύ  κ ε λ ε ύ ε ις  I w il l  d o  t h is  [ as/ in  t h e  w a y / h o w e v e r ]  y o u  o r d e r .

-Φ- Do not confuse this ώς w ith  the conjunction tha t introduces a temporal clause.

5 /  To convey this same relative sense but w ith  an indefinite nuance ( h o w e v e r  /  in  w h a t e v e r  w a y ) ,  we add ό-, as we have 
done to  form  the indirect interrogative:

• το ύ το  π ο ιή σ ω  όπως σύ  κ ε λ ε ύ ε ις  I w il l  do  t h is  in  w h a t e v e r  w a y  y o u  o r d e r .

6/  The final element th a t belongs to  this "fam ily" o f correlatives o f the same word is the demonstrative adverb, meaning 
so / t h i s  w a y :

• το ύ το  ώ ς (o r ώ δ ε , or ούτως) έπ ο ίη σ α  I d id  t h is  in  t h is  w a y .

[122]
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7 /  To sum up, the correlative adverbs deriving from  π ώ ς are the fo llow ing ones:

□  Direct question:
□  Indirect question:
□  Indefinite:
□  Relative:
□  Indefinite relative:
□  Demonstrative:

πώ ς

ό π ω ς

π ω ς Or change o f accent, if needed by accent rules,
ώ ς

ό π ω ς ^  As fo r the indirect question, 
ώ ς, ο ύ τ ω ς ,  ώ δ ε

Note
The fo rm  o f in d ire c t question  is also used to  repeat a question :

• πώς έχ ε ις ; How are you  ?
• όπως; κακώς, ώ φ ίλε How? Ba d , m y  f r ie n d .

This can be applied to  anyone o f  th e  o th e r in te rro g a tiv e  adverbs presented fu r th e r  ahead in th is  chapter.

Let's see some examples:

• ού  μ έ ν τ ο ι γ ε  σ ιω πώ ν ο ίδ α  ό π ω ς  ά ξ ια  το ύ  δ ε ίπ ν ο υ  έρ γ ά σ ο μ α ι If I keep s il e n t , I do  n o t  k n o w  h o w  I w il l  d o

s o m e t h in g  w o r t h y  o f  t h e  d in n e r  (Xenophon, Symposium).
• άλλ’ έχ ε ι μεν, έφη ό  Σωκράτης, ποικίλος π ω ς ταϋτα, ώ  Κριτόβουλε B u t  t h i s ,  S o c r a t e s  s a id ,  is s o m e h o w  c o m p l i c a t e d ,  

o C r i t o b u l u s  (Xenophon, Memorabilia).
• π ώ ς ού ν , έφ η, το ύ το  δ ιδ ά ξω ; How t h e n  - h e  s a id - w i l l I t e a c h  t h is ? (Xenophon, Memorabilia).
• ύ σ τερ ο ν  δ ε  έ ς  τό  α υ τό  ξ υ ν ε λ θ ό ν τ ε ς  ο ΰ δ ’ ώ ς  έδ υ ν ή θ η σ α ν  ξ υ μ β ή ν α ι La t e r  n o t  e v e n  by m e e t in g  in  t h e  s a m e  place 

w e r e  t h e y  a b l e  t o  ag r e e  (Thucydides, Historiae).

b) The same again with another adverb

Following the same rules exemplified above, let's see now the correlative adverbs belonging to  the "fam ily" o f the 
interrogative adverb π ο ύ ; w h e r e ?:

□ Direct question: π ο ύ

□ Indirect question: ό π ο υ

□ Indefinite: π ο υ ^  Or change o f accent, if needed by accent rules.

□ Relative: ο ύ

□ Indefinite relative: ό π ο υ ^  As fo r the indirect question.
□ Demonstrative: ε ν θ ά δ ε  h e r e , ε κ ε ί  t h e r e  ^  Observe tha t the demonstratives may have another stem

Some examples featuring these correlative adverbs:

• π ο ύ  έ σ τ ιν  ό έμ ό ς  ά δελφ ός ;

• έρ ω τα  ό π ο υ  ό ά δ ελφ ό ς  έ σ τ ιν

• ό έμ ό ς  ά δ ελφ ό ς  π ο ύ  έ σ τ ιν

• μ ενώ  ο ύ  σ υ  κ ε λ ε ύ ε ις

• μ ενώ  ό π ο υ  σ υ  κ ε λ ε ύ η ς  ά ν

• ό άδ ελφ ό ς  ε ν θ ά δ ε  έ σ τ ίν

W h er e  is m y  b r o t h e r ?

He is a s k in g  w h e r e  his  b r o t h e r  is.

M y b r o t h e r  is s o m e w h e r e . -Φ- Note the accent change. 
I w il l  w a it  w h e r e  y o u  o r d e r .

I WILL WAIT WHEREVER YOU ORDER.

M y b r o t h e r  is h e r e .

[123]
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• έ ξ έ σ τ α ι  ώσπερ τυφ λού ς  ... τ ύ π τ ε ιν  ό π ο υ  ά ν  β ο υ λώ μ εθ α  It  w il l  be possible t o  h it  t h e m  w h e r e v e r  w e  w a n t , 

as if t h e y  w e r e  b l in d  (Xenophon, Hellenica).
• κ α ι  ο ύ τ ο ι μ ε ν  ν υ κ τό ς  δ ια κ ο μ ισ θ έ ν τ ε ς  π ο υ  τή ς  χώ ρ ας ε ίσ ή λ θ ο ν  ε ίς  τη ν  π ό λ ιν  A n d  t h e s e  m e n , b e in g  b r o u g h t  across 

by n ig h t  s o m e w h e r e  in  t h e  c o u n t r y , e n t e r e d  t h e  city  (Xenophon, Hellenica).

c) With other adverbs [124]

Therefore by adding the suffix ό - ,  making the adverb enclitic (no accent), or om itting  the initial π-, etc., we can form  all 
the correlative forms o f an adverb. We could do the same w ith  the interrogative adverbs π ο ι w h e r e t o ?, π ό θ ε ν  w h e r e  

f r o m ? and π ό τ ε  w h e n ? as in the fo llow ing examples:

1/ I WONDER WHEN HE WILL COME HERE.

Inside this sentence we have an indirect question, so let's put the 6-  at the beginning o f π ό τ ε  w h e n ? (but remember tha t 
it is not compulsory):

• θ α υ μ ά ζω  ο π ό τ ε  δ εύ ρ ο  ε ισ ιν .

2 /  Perhaps  I w il l  do  t h is  s o m e t im e .

The adverb s o m e t im e  is indefinite, so let's put the word π ό τ ε  w h e n ? as enclitic:

• ’ίσ ω ς το ύ το  π ο τ έ  π ο ιήσω .

3/  H e w e n t  w h e r e  h e  w a s  o r d e r e d t o .

Here the adverb w h e r e  has a relative sense ( " t o  t h e  place t o w a r d s  w h ic h " ) ,  so we w ill elide the in itia l π- from  the word 

π ο ί w h it h e r ?:

• άπ έβη ο ί  έ κ ε λ ε ύ θ η .

Some examples from  Xenophon:

W h e n e v e r  it s e e m s  r ig h t t o  y o u , g o t o  h im  

W h e n e v e r  he  led  ( t h e m )  o u t , t h e y  f o l l o w e d

> ο π ό τ ε  τ ο ίν υ ν  σ ο ι δ ο κ ε ΐ κ α λ ώ ς  έ χ ε ιν ,  π ρ ό σ ιθ ι προς α υ τό ν

(Xenophon, Cyropaedia).
» ώς δ ’ έ ξ ή γ α γ έ  π οτέ , προθύμω ς μ ε ν  ή κ ο λ ο ύ θ ο υ ν  ό π ο ι ή γ ο ιτο  

h im  ea g er ly  w h e r e v e r  h e  w o u l d  t a k e  t h e m  (Xenophon, Hellenica).
» π ά ν τες  ο ί το ύ τω ν  ά ρ χ ο ν τες  έ χ ο υ σ ι δ ε ΐξ α ι  ό π ό θ ε ν  έμ α θ ο ν  τ α ύ τ α  A ll  w h o  r u le  o n  th e s e  m a t te r s  can  s h o w  

w h e r e  t h e y  l e a r n t  t h e s e  t h in g s  f r o m  (Xenophon, Memorabilia').

Note

The adverbs ού , ο ι ,  ό θ εν , de rived  fro m  the  in te rro g a tive s  πού, π ο ι, πόθεν, are som etim es called re la tive  adverbs , as 
th e y  a c tu a lly  replace th e m : •

• πορεύομαι προς την πόλιν ε ν  ή ο ικ ε ίς  I AM GOING TOWARDS THE CITY IN WHICH YOU LIVE 
means the  same as

• πορεύομαι προς την πόλιν ού  ο ίκ ε ις  I AM GOING TOWARDS THE CITY WHERE YOU LIVE.
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2. C orre la tive adjectives [125]

In the firs t part o f this chapter, we have learnt how to  construct families o f correlative adverbs; now let's do the same 
w ith  adjectives. The method to  be followed w ill be the same one, and moreover the correlative adjectives can be used in 
all grammatical cases.

a) The correlatives such ... as and so many ... as

1/ We w ill begin w ith  the study o f the quantitative  and the qualitative correlative adjectives, given the ir importance as 
they can perform some functions proper to  demonstrative and relative adjectives.

□  τ ο ιο ΰ τ ο ς ... ο ίο ς
□  τ ο σ ο ΰ το ς ... όσος

το ιο ΰ το ς  is a qualitative demonstrative, and it could be translated as s u c h , o f  suc h  a  k in d . It is declined ΙΜ ^ο υ το ς :

N o m . το ιο ΰ το ς , το ια ύ τη , το ιο ΰ το  
Acc. το ιο ΰ το ν , το ια ύ τη ν , το ιο ΰ το
etc.

ο ίο ς  is a qualitative relative used to  establish comparisons, meaning ( s u c h )  a s , although the translation may vary to  
show the correlation w ith  the demonstrative adjective το ιο ΰ το ς , which is almost always used in combination w ith  ο ίο ς . 

ο ίο ς  follows the same declension o f the adjective δ ίκ α ιο ς , -a ,  -ov .

2/  Now we w ill show w ith  some examples how these qualitative demonstrative and qualitative relative adjectives are 
used to  compare things or people:

• το ια ύ τη ν  π ό λ ιν  όρώ  ο ία ν  ο υ δ έπ ο τε  σύ ε ίδ ε ς  I see suc h  a  city  as y o u  h a v e  n e v e r  seen  b e f o r e .

Literally, I see suc h  a  city  suc h  as y o u  h a v e  n e v e r  s e e n , but the second suc h  is superfluous in the translation.

• το ιο ΰ το ί ε ίσ ιν  oi ’Αθηναίοι ο ιους  νικάν ού δυνάμεθα T he  A t h e n ia n s  are  su c h  (litera lly, o f  su c h  a  k in d )  as

WE ARE NOT ABLE TO CONQUER.

A  b e t te r  t r a n s la t io n  c o u ld  be T h e  A t h e n ia n s  are  t h e  k in d  o f  people  w e  c a n 't  c o n q u e r . •

• έ ν  το ια ύ τη  π ό λ ε ι ο ίκ ο ΰ μ ε ν  έ ν  ο ϊα  π ά ν τες  ο ικ ε ι ν  φ ιλ ο ιε ν  ά ν  W e liv e  in  suc h  a  city  as ( l i t e r a l ly ,  in  suc h  a s )  a l l

WOULD LOVE TO LIVE.

Or also W e liv e  in  t h e  k in d  o f  city  in  w h ic h  a l l  w o u l d  lo v e  t o  l iv e . The possibilities o f translation are several, 
provided tha t they show the correlation between the demonstrative and the relative.

The qualitative relative can also be used w ithou t the corresponding qualitative demonstrative:

• δοκώ γάρ ο ίο ν  είπας άντρον είσοράν I t h in k  I see a  cave  s u c h  as t h e  o n e  y o u  s a id  (Sophocles, Philoctetes').
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Other examples:

• τ ο ια ΰ τ α  γάρ  κ α ί  έ μ ε λ ε τ ώ μ ε ν  κ α ί  έ σ ο φ ιζ ό μ εθ α  ο ΐά π ε ρ  κ α ί  σύ νυ ν  έ μ ο ί δ ο κ ε ίς  μ ε λ ε τ ά ν  Fo r  w e  practised  a n d  

p h ilo s o p h is e d  a b o u t  t h a t  k in d  o f  m a t t e r s , su c h  as n o w  y o u  s e e m  t o  m e  t o  be pra c tis in g  (Xenophon, Memorabilia').
• ούχ ό Κύρου τρόπος τ ο ιο ύ τ ο ς  ο ίο ς  χρηματίζεσθαι, άλλά διδούς μάλλον ή κτώμενος ήδεται Cy r u s ' w a y  ( o f  b e in g )

IS NOT SUCH AS TO ACCUMULATE WEALTH, BUT HE PREFERS GIVING WEALTH AWAY RATHER THAN GETTING IT
(Xenophon, Cyropaedia).

3 /  A sim ilar phenomenon happens w ith  the couple τ ο σ ο ΰ τ ο ς ... ό σ ο ς ,  but in this case what is pointed out is the [126]
quantity, not the quality, as they are a quantitative demonstrative and a quantitative relative adjective. They are 
inflected like the previous ones, w ith  the difference being tha t the relative follows the - ο ς ,  - η ,  - ο ν  scheme (instead of 
- ο ς ,  - a ,  - o v ) .

τ ο σ ο ΰ τ ο ς  could be translated as so big  ( so m a n y  in plural), and ό σ ο ς  as (so big )  as ( so m a n y  as in plural). Let's see some 
examples:

• ούδείς έχ ε ι τ ο σ α ύ τ α ς  βίβλους ό σ α ς  έγώ έχω
• τ ο σ ο ΰ τ ο  ξίφος έχει οΰτος ό στρατιώτης ό σ ο ν  σύ ουδέποτε είδες 

HAVE NEVER SEEN.

• έν τ ο σ α ύ τ η  μάχη έμαχησάμην ό σ η ν  οί Αθηναίοι ουδέποτε έποιήσαντο 
A t h e n ia n s  n e v e r  f o u g h t .

Note that, if in the form er sentence we had w ritten  έν τ ο ια ύ τ η  μάχη έμαχησάμην ο ια ν  οί Αθηναίοι ουδέποτε έποιήσαντο, 
we would emphasise some particular characteristic o f the battle (cruel, harsh, or maybe short, or long, etc.), not the size:
I FOUGHT IN SUCH (A  KIND OF) A BATTLE AS ("OF THE KIND THAT") THE ATHENIANS NEVER FOUGHT. •

• ε υ  τ ο ίν υ ν  έ π ίσ τα σ θ ε  ό τ ι  υ μ ε ίς  τ ο σ ο ΰ τ ο ι  ό ν τ ε ς  ό σ ο ι  σ υ ν ε λ η λ ύ θ α τε  μ έ γ ισ το ν  έ χ ε τ ε  κ α ιρ ό ν  K n o w  w e l l  t h a t  y o u ,

BEING AS MANY AS YOU ARE HERE, HAVE A GREAT OPPORTUNITY (Xenophon, Anabasis).
• ά λ λ α  γάρ  όπ λα  τω ν π ο λ ε μ ίω ν  έ σ κ ύ λ ε υ σ α ν  τ ο σ α ΰ τ α  ό σ α  περ ύμώ ν ά φ ε ίλ ο ν το  Fo r t h  ευ d e s p o ile d  t h e  e n e m y  o f  as 

m a n y  a r m s  as τ η  ευ t o o k  f r o m  y o u  (Lysias, Against Eratosthenes).

The difference qualitative-quantitative must be clear:

• οίκώ έν τ ο ια ύ τ η  πόλει... I l iv e  in  su c h  a  [ n ic e ]  c it y .. .  >  Emphasis on the quality, style, etc.
• ο ίκ ώ  έ ν  τ ο σ α ύ τ η  π ό λ ε ι... I liv e  in  su c h  a  [ b ig ]  c it y . . .  -Φ- Emphasis o n  the size.

4 /  Sometimes the demonstrative is not mentioned in Greek, but it must be mentioned in English: [127]

• φ ίλο υ ς  έχ ω  ό σ ο υ ς  β ο ύ λ ο μ α ι I h a v e  as m a n y  fr ie n d s  as I w a n t .

Often the antecedent is π ά ν τ ε ς ,  and in this case the sentence has the sense o f a l l  w h o :

• π ά ν τ ε ς  ό σ ο ι  έ ν  τή  μ ά χ η  έμ α χ ή σ α ν το  ά ν δ ρ ε ίο ί  ε ίσ ιν  A ll w h o  f o u g h t  in  t h e  b a ttle  a r e  b r a v e .

The quantita tive  adjective ό σ ο ι  may also be used w ith o u t specifying the antecedent, although we need it in English. 
Therefore, the form er example could have om itted the firs t word:

N o b o d y  has  as m a n y  bo o k s  as I ( h a v e ). 

T his  s o ld ie r  has  su c h  a  big  s w o r d  as y o u

I FOUGHT IN SUCH A BIG BATTLE AS THE
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• ό σ ο ι  έν τη μάχη έμαχήσαντο ανδρείοι ε ίσ ιν  As m a n y  as f o u g h t  in  t h e  b a tt le  are  b r a v e .

• τούς μεν άπέκτειναν, ό σ ο ι  ξυσελήφθησαν T h e y  k il l e d  s o m e  o f  t h e m , as m a n y  as w e r e  c a u g h t  

(Thucydides, Historiae).
• έσωσά σ’, ώς ϊσασιν Ελλήνων ό σ ο ν  ταύτόν συνεισέβησαν Άργωον σκάφος I s a v e d  y o u , as so m a n y  o f  t h e  

G reeks as e m b a r k e d  t h e  s a m e  s h ip  A rgo  k n o w  (Euripides, Medea').

h Apart from  these basic usages, ο ίο ς  and ό σ ο ς  are part o f numerous idiomatic expressions. Some o f them can be 
found in th e  chapter Hellenisms: peculiarities and idioms.

b) The whole series of correlative adjectives

1/  Here we w ill report the complete family o f the correlative adjectives deriving from  the qualitative interrogative 
adjective π ο ιο ς ,  π ο ία ,  π ο ίο ν ,  tha t means o f  w h ic h  k in d ? (as in the sentence π ο ιο ν  άνδρα ζητείς; W h ic h  k in d  o f  m a n  are 

y o u  l o o k in g  f o r ?). For the sake o f brevity, only the singular masculine forms w ill be given in the fo llow ing list:

□  Direct question: π ο ιο ς

□  Indirect question: ό π ο ιο ς

□  Indefinite: π ο ιο ς ^  Change o f accent.
□  Relative: ο ίο ς

□  Indefinite relative: ό π ο ιο ς ■Φ* As fo r the indirect question.
□  Demonstrative: τ ο ιο ΰ τ ο ς SUCH

Some examples:

• ε ϊθ ’ ... τ ο ιο ΰ τ ο ς  ών φίλος ήμΐν γένοιο If o n l y  y o u , b e in g  suc h  as y o u  a r e , w o u l d  b e c o m e  o u r  f r ie n d !

(Xenophon, Hellenica). Demonstrative.
• τ ο ιο ύ τ ο υ ς  φίλους έχω ο ϊο υ ς  σύ ουδέποτε έξεις  I h a v e  suc h  n ic e  fr ie n d s  as y o u  w il l  n e v e r  h a v e .

Demonstrative and relative.
• είδέναι βούλομαι ό π ο ιο ς  πατήρ σοί έστιν I w a n t t o  k n o w  w h a t  k in d  of  f a t h e r  y o u  h a v e .

^  Indirect question.
• Κύρος ... ήξίου, ο ίό σ π ε ρ  αύτός Λακεδαιμονίοις ήν έν τω προς Αθηναίους πολέμψ, τ ο ιο ύ τ ο υ ς  καί Λακεδαιμονίους 

αύτω γίγνεσθαι Cyrus  . .. d e m a n d e d  t h a t t h e  La c e d a e m o n ia n s  s h o u l d  b e h a v e  w it h  h im  in  su c h  a  w a y  as h e  h a d  
BEHAVED TOWARD STHEM DURING THE WAR AGAINST THE ATHENIANS (Xenophon, Hellenica).

Relative and demonstrative.

2 /  The same rule can be applied to  the quantita tive  in terrogative πόσος:

□ Direct question: π ό σ ο ς

□ Indirect question: ό π ό σ ο ς

□ Indefinite: π ο σ ό ς -Φ- Change o f accent.
□ Relative: ό σ ο ς

□ Indefinite relative: ό π ό σ ο ς -Φ- As fo r the indirect question.
□ Demonstrative: τ ο σ ο ΰ τ ο ς SO LARGE

[128]
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• δει με είδέναι ό π ό σ ο υ ς  στρατιώτας οί πολέμιοι έχουσιν It  is necessary  for  m e  t o  k n o w  h o w  m a n y

tro o p s  t h e  e n e m ie s  h a v e . -Φ- In d ir e c t  q u e s t io n .

• εισφοράς τ ο σ α ύ τ α ς  σοι προστάξουσιν ό σ α ς  σύ ού ραδίως ύποίσεις T h e y  w il l  d e m a n d  o f  y o u  su c h  a  larg e  

a m o u n t o f t a x e s  as y o u  w il l  h a r d l y  be a b l e  t o  b e ar  (Xenophon, Oeconomicus). -Φ- Demonstrative and relative.

c) The series of w h o , w h a t  [129]

As far as the interrogative τ ι ς ,  τ ί  is concerned, the procedure is not so mechanical, as the indirect question is expressed 
by means o f the compound ό σ τ ι ς  (the same word we use fo r indefinite relative pronoun):

• π ολύ  μ ο ι δ ια φ έ ρ ε ι ό σ τ ις  το ύ το  ε ιπ ε ν  It  is v e r y  im p o r t a n t  fo r  m e  w h o  s a id  t h is .

The other words o f the series o f correlative adjectives deriving from  τ ί ς ,  τ ί  have d ifferent stems, as in the fo llow ing list:

□  Direct question:
□  Indirect question:

□  Indefinite:
□  Relative:
□  Indefinite relative:
□  Demonstrative:

τ ί ς ,  τ ί

ό σ τ ις ,  ή τ ι ς ,  ό  τ ι  

τ ι ς ,  τ ι

ό ς , ή , ό

ό σ τ ις ,  ή τ ις ,  ό  τ ι  ^  As fo r indirect question, 
ο ύ τ ο ς  t h is , ε κ ε ί ν ο ς  t h a t

• ο ϊ τ ι  ν ε ς  ά ν  τ ο ις  π ο λ ίτ α ις  α ίτ ιώ τ α τ ο ι  ώ σ ι το ύ  τ ο ίς  ν ό μ ο ις  π ε ίθ ε σ θ α ι,  ο ύ τ ο ι  ά ρ ισ τ ο ί ε ϊσ ι  A ll  t h o s e  w h o  are  m o s t  

RESPONSIBLE FOR PERSUADING THE CITIZENS TO OBEY THE LAW, THEY ARE THE BEST ONES (Xenophon, Memorabilia).
■Φ- Indefinite relative and demonstrative.

• ω τ ι ν ι  τά  χ ρ ή μ α τα  έδ ω κ α ς , τ ο ύ τ ο ν  ιδ ε ιν  β ο ύ λ ο μ α ι T h e  person  w h o m  y o u  g a v e  t h e  m o n e y , t h is  is t h e  o n e  I w a n t  

t o  se e . 4* Indirect question and demonstrative.
• ή τ ι ς  μ ε ν  τ ο ίν υ ν  τ έ χ ν η  κ α ι  έπ ισ τή μ η  έ σ τ ιν  α ύ τ η ,  ε ι ς  α ύ θ ις  σ κ ε ψ ό μ εθ α  W h a t  k in d  of  a r t  a n d  science  t h is  is, 

w e  w il l  e n q u ir e  a t  s o m e  p o in t  (Plato, Protagoras). Indirect question and demonstrative.

d) The series of w h ic h  o n e  o f  b o t h

For the interrogative π ό τ ε ρ ο ς  w h ic h  o n e  o f  b o t h , the series (irregular in the relative) is:

□  Direct question:
□  Indirect question:
□  Indefinite:
□  Relative:
□  Indefinite relative:
□  Demonstrative:

π ό τ ε ρ ο ς

ό π ό τ ε ρ ο ς

nonexistent
ό π ό τ ε ρ ο ς  ^  Instead o f the expected but nonexistent ό τ ε ρ ο ς .  

ό π ό τ ε ρ ο ς  -Φ* As fo r the indirect question, 
έ τ ε ρ ο ς  t h e  o n e  or t h e  o t h e r  o n e

• δίδωμί σ ο ι... ό π ό τ ε ρ ο ν  βούλει έλέσθαι I g ive  y o u  e it h e r  o n e  y o u  w a n t t o  c h o o se  (Xenophon, Anabasis).
^  Indefinite relative.

• ύμών ούν, έφη, βούλομαι [παιδα] τ ο ν  έ τ ε ρ ο ν  ποιήσασθαι, ό π ο τ έ ρ ω  ύμών καλώς έχει I w is h  t o  a d o p t  [ as s o n ]  

o n e  o f  y o u  t w o , w h o e v e r  is f it t in g  (Isaeus, De Menede). -Φ· Demonstrative and indefinite relative.

[130]



ιο ο

THE VERBAL SYSTEM

a) General observations

1. The d ifficu lty  o f Greek verbs
2. The tenses
3. The moods
4. The voices
5. Formation o f tenses (all voices)
6. Formation o f moods (all voices)
7. Types o f verbs
8. Principal parts

b) Verbs in -ω: vocalic verbs

1. Non-contract verbs
2. Study o f augment and reduplication
3. Contract verbs

c) Verbs in -ω : consonantal and liquid verbs

1. Consonantal verbs
2. Liquid verbs

d) Verbs in -ω : important phenomena

1. Strong tenses
2. Deponent tenses
3. A perfect w ith  present meaning
4. O ther presents and perfects w ith  swapped 

meanings
5. Double tenses

e) Verbs in -μ ι: observations and verbs with 
reduplication

1. General observations
2. Verbs w ith  reduplication in the present

f) Verbs in -μ ι: verbs with suffix -νυ- and stem 
verbs

1. Verbs w ith  suffix -νυ- in the present
2. Stem verbs: w ith o u t reduplication and suffix

g) Overview of irregularities and peculiar 
constructions

1. Previous notes
2. List o f verbs: forms and peculiar constructions

h) Compound verbs

1. General remarks
2. Meaning o f the preposition
3. W ith  or w ithou t preposition?
4. Regime o f the verb
5. Main compound verbs



T H E  V E R B A L  S Y S T E M Ι Ο Ι

a) General observa t ions

1. The d ifficu lty  o f Greek verbs [i3i]

The conjugation o f Greek verbs poses one o f the most d ifficu lt problems fo r students, and this is not only due to  the 
large variety o f moods and tenses, but also to  the d ifficu lty  o f establishing groups w ith in  which verbs are conjugated 
according to  the same pattern. In this chapter we w ill subdivide Greek verbs into the main groups: non-contract, liquid, 
consonantic, etc., w ith  the purpose o f try ing to  learn a set model fo r each group. Then, once a verb has been identified as 
belonging to  a particular group, we shall conjugate it fo llow ing the model, in much the same way as it is done w ith  the 
four Latin conjugations (apart from  the few  irregular Latin verbs).

Unfortunately, this w ill not be as straightforward as firs t anticipated, since it is common tha t a Greek verb, while 
form ing the m ajority o f tenses in exactly the same way as other verbs in tha t group, shows variation in some tenses and 
forms, fo llow ing the model o f an entire ly separate group or even groups. Thus, it is these irregularities in the form ation 
o f tenses tha t complicates the study o f Greek verbs.

2. The tenses [132]

The tenses in Greek are more or less equivalent to  those o f any language (the translations supplied below apply fo r the 
indicative mood only):

a / Present tense: W hat happens or is happening: I sleep , I a m  s l e e p in g .

b / Imperfect tense: I w a s  s l e e p in g , continuous action in the past. In some cases, the imperfect may also have the
meaning o f starting an action or even o f a ttem pting it (I t r ie d t o  sleep).

c / Future tense: W hat w ill happen: I w il l  s le e p .

d / Aorist tense: This is the most im portant tense in Greek. It reflects punctual action in the past, I slept  or I h a v e  slept 

The context w ill indicate which translation is more appropriate, as fo r instance in Greek we would use the aorist tense to  
say both T his  m o r n in g  I h a v e  s l e p t t w o  h o u r s  and Y e s te r d ay  I s l e p t t w o  h o u r s .

e / Perfect tense: Generally, this tense is not used frequently. It denotes an action performed in the past but whose
consequences are still lasting in the present, so, to  some extent, it also has a present meaning. Nevertheless, it can 
usually be translated almost as if it were aorist, fo r example I h a v e  slept , but sometimes it w ill even be translated by a 
present, as fo r instance ό στρατηγός τέθνηκεν, which can be translated by T h e  g e n e r a l  has  d ie d  but also by T h e  g e n e r a l  is 

d e a d , expressing in this last translation the present state resulting from  a past action. Another example is the verb 
κ τά ο μ α ι t o  o b t a in : its perfect κέκτημαι can be translated by t o  possess rather than t o  h a v e  o b t a in e d . So , we must always 
bear in mind tha t the perfect tense has a very strong present component in its meaning.

f /  Pluperfect tense: This tense is used infrequently, since in cases in which English would use the pluperfect, such as I 
h a d  a l r e a d y  f in is h e d  t h e  h o m e w o r k , Greek tends to  use the aorist tense instead. Nevertheless, when encountered, it 
should be translated by, fo r instance, I h a d  s le p t .
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g / Future perfect: This tense is hardly used. Its use is so scarce tha t some textbooks do not even include it. It can be 
found in the passive voice, but sometimes can have active or middle meaning. For the purpose o f completion, it w ill be 
shown in the paradigm o f the firs t verb fu lly  developed in the fo llow ing pages. It w ill not be included in the paradigms of 
the o ther verbs. It would be translated by, fo r instance, it  w il l  h a v e  b e e n  w r it t e n , I w il l  h a v e  b e e n  set lo o s e , etc .

3. The moods [133]

a / Indicative: This is the mood used to  express real facts; all the examples given above are in indicative. It has all the
tenses: present, imperfect, future, aorist, perfect and pluperfect.

b / Imperative: This is the mood used to  give orders. It has the present, aorist and perfect tenses. Note tha t an order 
given using the aorist tense would o f course have a present meaning; the aorist tense would simply denote a punctual 
action rather than a continuous action.

c / Subjunctive: This mood has various meanings. It is used fo r expressions such as L e t 's do  t h is , and in  some
subordinate clauses. As fo r the imperative, it has the present, aorist a nd perfect tenses, and again, the choice o f the aorist 
tense does not correspond to  a past action but to  the expression o f a punctual action.

d / Optative: Like the subjunctive, this mood has a variety o f meanings, and is also found in some subordinate clauses.
It has the present, future, aorist and perfect tenses. Usually, the choice o f tense w ill not depend on the tim e to  be 
expressed (present, past, etc.) but on the aspect (punctual or continuous action), but this is not always the case (fo r 
instance, in reported speech).

e / Infinitive: This is one o f tw o  impersonal moods. It has the same four tenses as the optative. Again, the choice of
tense may depend on continuous or punctual aspect or on temporal circumstances (in reported speech). We must 
remember tha t an in fin itive  is a noun: βούλομαι έ σ θ ί ε ι ν ,  I w a n t  το  e a t : t o  e a t  is a noun, since it is the name o f an action, 
and in this example it plays the role o f direct object, as we could have said I w a n t  a  b o o k . Note: the in fin itive  is a noun 
tha t does not decline (there is no equivalent to  the Latin gerund).

f /  Participle: This is the second impersonal mood. It is a very im portant mood; participles are fa r more common in
Greek than in Latin. This mood has the same fou r tenses as the optative and the in fin itive. In this mood, the choice of 
tense w ill almost always depend on the tim e to  be expressed and almost never on the expression o f aspect. We must 
remember tha t a participle is an adjective: ή τ ρ έ χ ο υ σ α  γυ νή , t h e  r u n n in g  w o m a n : r u n n in g  is a verbal adjective tha t 
qualifies the subject o f the action, acting in much the same way as fo r instance t a l l  would qualify somebody (w ith  
respect to  a quality) in t h e  t a l l  w o m a n . Note: the participle is fu lly  declinable.

Note on aspect

In moods other than the indicative and the participle, often the difference between the choice o f the present or aorist [134] 
tense (fo r example, the present in fin itive  or the aorist in fin itive ) is not a temporal difference but one o f aspect: the 
present tense concerns a continuous or repeated action, whereas the aorist tense is related to  a punctual action. The 
sentence I w a n t t o  w r it e  can be translated by:

• βούλομαι γ ρ ά φ ε ιν  ^  γ ρ ά φ ε ιν  is a present in fin itive, 
or

• βούλομαι γ ρ ά ψ α ι  -Φ- γ ρ ά ψ α ι  is an aorist in fin itive.
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The choice between these tw o  tenses is u ltim ate ly based on whether we mean tha t the action o f w riting  w ill continue 
indefin ite ly (fo r example, to  copy a long te x t) or tha t it w ill be a short action (fo r example, to  copy a sentence).

The same also applies to  the use o f imperatives:

• θ ύ ε  τ ο ις  θ ε ο ΐς  S a c r if ic e  t o  t h e  g o d s  !

Φ- Present imperative: This action is continuous, therefore not only applies to  the present.
• θ ύ σ ο ν  τ ο Τ ς θ ε ο ις  S a c r if ic e  t o  t h e  g o d s  !

Aorist imperative: The addressed person must make a sacrifice straightaway: M a k e  t h e  sacrifice  t o  t h e  g o d s !

4. The voices

a/ The Active Voice. W ith  the usual meaning o f performing an action:

• β ίβ λ ο ν  έ γ ρ α ψ α  I h a v e  w r it t e n  a  b o o k .

b/ The Passive Voice. W ith  the usual meaning o f an action being performed by somebody:

• ή β ίβ λ ο ς  ύπό έμ ο ΰ  έγράφη The b o o k  w a s  w r it t e n  by m e .

[135]

c/ The Middle Voice. It uses the same personal endings as the passive voice in some tenses. W hile it is simple to  
understand why a verb should be in either the active or passive voice, the reasons why a verb may use the middle voice 
are not quite so simple. There are three reasons:

1/ If a verb uses the middle voice, it may convey a sense o f reflexivity. For example:

λ ο ύ ω  t o w a s h , if used in the middle voice λ ο ύ ο μ α ι ,  may mean t o  w a s h  o n e s e l f .

φ α ίν ω  το  s h o w , if used in the middle voice φ α ίν ο μ α ι ,  may mean t o  s h o w  y o u r s e lf , t o  a p p e a r , t o  t u r n  u p .

2/  Sometimes the middle voice o f a verb can cause it to  have a d iffe ren t meaning (no t necessarily reflexive); usually, it 

means tha t the subject takes an interest in the action. For instance, φ έ ρ ω  means t o  c a r r y ,  but if used in middle voice, 
φ έ ρ ο μ α ι ,  it means t o  c a r r y  f o r  o n e s e lf ,  t o  w in  (a prize). However, in other cases this personal implication is not so 
discernible, and it must be assumed tha t the verb has another meaning (which has to  be learnt). For example:

• λ ύ ω  TO FREE, TO LET GO

• β α ίν ω  το  w a l k

• δ ιδ ά σ κ ω  το  t e a c h

• θ ύ ω  τ ο  m a k e  a  sa crifice

b u t  λ ύ ο μ α ι  m e a n s  t o  ra n s o m

b u t  β α ίν ο μ α ι  m e a n s  t o  m ake so m e b o d y  w a lk

b u t  δ ιδ ά σ κ ο μ α ι  το ν  π α ιδ α  I h a ve  m y so n  e d u c a te d  (b y  s o m e b o d y  e ls e ) , e tc . 

b u t  θ ύ ο μ α ι  m e a n s  t o  o r d e r  a  s a c r if ic e  ( t o  m a k e  s o m e b o d y  e lse  m a k e  i t ) .

Yet, a verb may sometimes have the same meaning both in middle and in active. For example: 

•  μ η χ α ν ά ω  /  μ η χ α ν ά ο μ α ι  t o  p l a n , t o  d e v is e .

In some cases the tw o  meanings may appear to  diverge from  all the rules. For example:

• ά π ο δ ίδ ω μ ι t o  g iv e  ba c k  ά π ο δ ίδ ο μ α ι  t o  sell

• δ α ν ε ίζ ω  t o  l e n d  δ α ν ε ί ζ ο μ α ι  t o  b o r r o w

• π ο λ ιτ ε ύ ω  t o  be a  c it iz e n  π ο λ ι τ ε ύ ο μ α ι  t o  p e r fo r m  t h e  role  o f  a  c it iz e n
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3 / Finally, there is a group of verbs which only have the middle voice: these verbs are known as deponent verbs. They 

have the usual middle form , but the ir meaning is active. For instance, έ ρ χ ο μ α ι  means t o  go  and β ο ύ λ ο μ α ι  means t o  

w a n t  -  έ ρ χ ω  and β ο ύ λ ω  do not exist. Practice w ill elucidate the most frequently used deponent verbs. This th ird  kind o f 
verbs are presented in the dictionary w ith  the middle ending - ο μ α ι ,  since the ir active form  in -ω  does not exist.

The best-known deponent verb is γ ί γ ν ο μ α ι  το  b e c o m e  / t o  h a p p e n / t o  ta k e  place / t o  be b o r n  /  t o  be a p p o in t e d :

• ό Οίδίπους στρατηγός γ ί γ ν ε τ α ι

• τ ί γ ί γ ν ε τ α ι ;

• ό Ζευς έν τη Κρήτη γ ί γ ν ε τ α ι

O ed ip u s  is a p p o in t e d  ( b e c o m e s )  g e n e r a l . 

W h a t  is h a p p e n in g ?

Z eus is b o r n  in  Cr e t e .

Other frequent deponent verbs are:

□  ά φ ικ ν έ ο μ α ι

□  β ο ύ λ ο μ α ι

□  δ έ χ ο μ α ι

□  δ ια λ έ γ ο μ α ι

□  έ π ο μ α ι

□  ε ύ χ ο μ α ι

TO ARRIVE 

TO W AN T 

TO RECEIVE 

TO CONVERSE W ITH 

TO FOLLOW 

TO PRAY

□  ή γ έ ο μ α ι

□  ή δ ο μ α ι

□  θ ε ά ο μ α ι

□  μ ά χ ο μ α ι

□  ψ ε ύ δ ο μ α ι

TO LEAD, TO REGARD 

TO ENJOY 

TO LOOK AT 

TO FIGHT W ITH 

TO LIE (TO  TELL A LIE)

d / Similarity between the middle and passive. Passive verbs in Greek are identical in form  to  middle w ith  the 
exception o f the fu tu re  and aorist tenses. In any other form , therefore, the context w ill tell us whether we ought to  
translate the verb by middle or passive. For example:

• ή ο ικ ία  ο ί κ ο δ ο μ ε ι τ α ι .

It is obvious tha t the house does not construct anything fo r itself -  T h e  h o u s e  co nstr u c ts  is a nonsensical 
statement. Thus, we must come to  the conclusion tha t this verb is in the passive voice and translate it accordingly 
as T h e  h o u s e  is b e in g  c o n s t r u c t e d .

Of course, if moreover there is an agent object (usually expressed by ύ π ό  + Genitive'), the sense o f passive is still 
more evident:

• ή ο ικ ία  ο ί κ ο δ ο μ ε ι τ α ι  ύ π ό  τ ω ν  π ο λ ιτ ώ ν  T h e  h o u s e  is b e in g  c o n s t r u c t e d  by t h e  c it iz e n s .

Note
If the  agen t ob jec t is n o t a person bu t a th in g  ( in s tru m e n t, any k ind o f  phenom enon, e tc .), th e  p la in  da tive  is used:
• ή ναϋς δ ιεφ θ ά ρ η  θ υ έλ λ η  T he ship w as destroyed by a  sto rm .

• ο ί  Α θ η ν α ίο ι  ν έο ν  σ τρ α τη γό ν  α ίρ ο ύ ν τ α ι .

There is a direct object in this sentence, and passive sentences cannot have a direct object. Therefore, this should be 
translated by the middle voice. Note tha t the verb α ίρ έ ω  t o  t a k e  means t o  c h o o s e  when in the middle voice, and so 
the appropriate translation would be T h e  A t h e n ia n s  c h o o s e  a  n e w  g e n e r a l .

[136]
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5. Form ation o f tenses

We can adhere to  the fo llow ing guidelines tha t are applicable, in general terms, to  non-contract verbs o f the i st 
conjugation, fo r instance λύω. This is usually the group o f verbs studied firs t when learning the form ation o f the tenses, 
moods, etc. The remaining sub groups are then usually studied by observing any differences.

a) Active voice

1/ Present tense: Simply add the corresponding personal endings to  the stem. Example: λύ-ω.

2 / Imperfect tense: Only the indicative mood has the imperfect tense. It is formed adding an augment to  the 

beginning o f the stem (the le tte r έ - )  and then adding imperfect personal endings, which d iffe r from  those o f the present. 
Example: έ-λυ-ον. Morphologically, it is very much linked to  the present tense (in the sense tha t any irregularity tha t 
appears in the present w ill appear also in the imperfect).

3 / Future tense: Take the stem, add -σ- and add the same personal endings as fo r the present. Example: λύ-σ-ω.

4 / Aorist tense: Take the stem, add an augment at the beginning o f the verb (as fo r the imperfect), then also add a 
sigma to  the stem (as fo r the fu tu re ) and add the corresponding aorist personal endings. Example: έ-λυ-σ-α.

5 / Perfect tense: Take the stem, add an augment at the beginning o f the verb and repeat the firs t consonant before 

the augment (this is called reduplication'), add a -k- to  the stem, and add the corresponding perfect personal endings 
(these are very sim ilar to  those fo r the aorist). Example: λ-έ-λυ-κ-α.

6 / Pluperfect: Follow the procedure o f augment and reduplication as fo r the perfect, but moreover add another

augment at the beginning. Then, add a -k- as fo r the perfect and add the corresponding pluperfect personal endings. 
Example: έ-λ-ε-λύ-κ-η .

b) Middle voice
The changes w ith  respect to  the active voice are as follows:

• D ifferent personal endings fo r a//tenses.
• The perfect and pluperfect do not add a - k -  to  the stem

c) Passive voice
Passive and middle d iffe r only in the future  and aorist tenses. The characteristics fo r the passive voice are:

• In the future  tense, instead o f inserting -σ-, insert -θησ-. Example: λυ-θήσ-ομαι.
• In the ao/75ttense, instead o f inserting -σ-, insert -Θ-. Moreover, the endings w ill be d ifferent (in fact, they 

look very sim ilar to  the endings used fo r the active voice). Example: έ-λύ-θ-ην.

Example: aorist έ-λυ-σ-άμην, not έ-λυ-σ-α. 
Example: λ -έ-λυ -μα ι, not λ-έ-λυ-κ-α .

[13η

The future perfect tense, which is found only in the passive voice, is formed by the reduplicated perfect stem + σ 
+ the simple fu tu re  personal endings. Example: λ-ε-λύ-σ-ομα ι. Note: A lthough this belongs to  the passive voice, 
do not add -θησ-, add only -σ- as if it belonged to  the middle voice.
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6. Form ation o f moods [138]

The other moods share the same tem poral characteristics (fo r instance, active aorist optative, imperative, subjunctive, 
etc. continue to  have the usual -σ-), but they have d ifferent tense endings. It must be noted tha t only the indicative uses 
an augment.

The characteristics are as follows:

a / Imperative: It has its own set o f endings, and lacks the i st person.

b / Subjunctive: It has only three tenses: present, aorist and perfect. Moreover, the aorist never has past meaning, only 
aspectual meaning (as in the imperative mood). It is easily recognizable because its personal endings always have long 
vowels: the basic endings are -ω, -ης, -η, -ωμεν, -ητε, -ωσι fo r the active, and -ω μαι, -η, -η τα ι, -ωμεθα, -ησθε, -ω ντα ι fo r 
the middle; nevertheless, some alterations w ill take place.

c / Optative: Apart from  d iffe ren t personal endings, note the -i- which is present in all optative verbs,

d / Infinitive: It is a noun, and is undeclinable. It has its own endings (only one per tense).

e / Participle: It is an adjective, therefore it does not have personal endings, but adjectival endings. The model verbs

conjugated in the fo llow ing pages w ill show th a t some participles fo llow  a 2-1-2 scheme, declining the same as αγαθός,
-ή, -όν, while others fo llow  a 3-1-3 scheme, w ith  the masculine and fem inine using several forms o f the 3rd declension.

Note that, as in itia l presentation, the letters M. - F. - N. w ill be included in the box o f the participles only in the very firs t 
verbal table in the next chapter.

7. Types o f verbs [139]

Greek verbs are divided into tw o  conjugations, each one o f which is subdivided in to smaller sub-classes:

a) The 1st conjugation, also called thematic conjugation or conjugation in -ω

1/ Non-contract verbs: Verbs whose stem ends in a vowel, which w ill therefore not produce any contraction
w ith  the personal endings. Example: λ ύ ω  t o  l o o s e n .

2 / Contract verbs: Verbs whose stem ends in a vowel, which w ill therefore produce a contraction w ith  the
personal endings. Example: τ ιμ ά ω  t o  h o n o u r .

3 / Consonantic verbs: Verbs whose stem ends in a consonant (o ther than λ, μ, v, p); this w ill produce some
alteration when adding certain consonants in the fo rm ation o f some tenses. Example: δ ιώ κ ω  t o  p u r s u e .

4 / Liquid verbs: Verbs whose stem finishes in one of the fou r consonants λ , μ, v, p; as w ith  the
consonantic verbs, this w ill produce some alteration (but in a d ifferent way) when adding other consonants fo r the 
form ation o f some tenses. Example: σ τ έ λ λ ω  t o  s e n d .
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b) The 2nd conjugation, also called athematic conjugation or conjugation in -μ ι

1/ Verbs with reduplication in the present: In present tense (and in imperfect, a tense always linked to
the present), the stem reduplicates in -1- at the very beginning. Example: δί-δω μι το  g iv e .

2 / Verbs with suffix -ν υ -  in the present: In present tense and in imperfect, the stem shows this suffix
-νυ- between the stem and the personal endings. Example: δ ε ίκ -νυ -μ ι το  s h o w .

3 / Verbs with neither reduplication nor suffix: In present tense and in imperfect, these verbs present neither
o f the tw o  form er characteristics, but jus t the stem and the personal ending. Example: φη-μί t o  sa y .

8. P rinc ipa l parts [140]

Owing to  the fact tha t many verbs form  some o f the ir tenses according to  the parameters o f groups other than the ir 
own, it is essential th a t we know not only the specific group to  which it belongs, but also all o f the verb's principal parts, 
in order to  be able to  conjugate any tense o f a Greek verb. This would be equivalent to  learning rego, regere, rexi, rectum 
in Latin.

For the very regular verbs it w ill suffice to  know only the present stem, since the other stems can be deduced from  it 
according to  the general rules. However, fo r some verbs we w ill also need to  know the aorist stem, fo r o ther verbs the 
aorist and the fu tu re  stem, and fo r others only the fu tu re  stem, etc. Therefore, there is no fixed rule regarding which 
principal parts must be supplied fo r each verb, and, although it is customary to  give only the parts tha t cannot be 
deduced from  the present stem because they are irregular, grammars d iffe r in this aspect, as do dictionaries also.

For instance:

• λύω το  l o o s e n : This verb is regular -  we only need the present stem. From it we can deduce the stems fo r
the remaining tenses.

• ό ρ ά ω  το  s e e : Fut. ό ψ ο μ α ι ,  aor. ε ιδ ο ν ,  perf. έ ώ ρ α κ α ,  aor. pass, ώ φ θη ν. This verb is so irregular th a t a
different stem is required fo r each tense. •

• π έμ π ω  το  s e n d : Perf. π έ π ο μ φ α . This verb is fa irly  regular w ith  the exception o f the perfect tense, so we
must only learn this tense apart from  the present.
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b) Verbs in -ω: voca l ic  verbs

1. N on-contract verbs

We w ill present a chart o f all the verbal tenses and moods in each voice, formed according to  the rules explained in the 
previous chapter. To highlight the parts o f each verb, a hyphen w ill separate d iffe ren t elements.

a) Active voice

In d ica tive Im pe ra tive S ub junc tive O p ta tive In f in it iv e P a rtic ip le

Pre.

λύ-ω
λύ-εις
λύ-ει
λύ-ομεν
λύ-ετε
λύ-ουσι(ν)

λΰ-ε
λυ-έτω

λύ-ετε
λυ-όντων

λύ-ω
λύ-ης
λύ-η
λύ-ωμεν
λύ-ητε
λύ-ωσι(ν)

λύ-ο ιμ ι
λύ-οις
λύ-οι
λύ-οιμεν
λύ-ο ιτε
λύ-οιεν

λύ-ει ν

Μ. λύ-ων, 
-οντος 

F. λύ-ουσα 
-ούσης 

Ν. λύ-ον
-οντος

Imp.

έ-λυ-ον
έ-λυ-ες
έ-λυ-ε(ν)
έ-λύ-ομεν
έ-λύ -ετε
έ-λυ-ον

Fut.

λύ-σ-ω
λύ-σ-εις
λύ-σ-ει
λύ-σ-ομεν
λύ-σ-ετε
λύ-σ-ουσι(ν)

λύ-σ-οιμι
λύ-σ-οις
λύ-σ-οι
λύ-σ-οιμεν
λύ-σ-οιτε
λύ-σ-οιεν

λύ-σ-ειν

Μ. λύ-σ-ω ν 
-οντος 

F. λύ-σ-ουσα 
-ούσης 

Ν. λΰ-σ-ον 
-οντος

Aor.

έ-λυ-σ-α
έ-λυ-σ-ας
έ-λυ-σ-ε(ν)
έ-λύ-σ-αμεν
έ-λύ-σ-ατε
έ-λυ-σ-αν

λϋ-σ-ον
λυ-σ-άτω

λύ-σ-ατε
λυ-σ-άντων

λύ-σ-ω
λύ-σ-ης
λύ-σ-η
λύ-σ-ωμεν
λύ-σ-ητε
λύ-σ-ωσι(ν)

λύ-σ-αιμι
λύ-σ-ειας
λύ-σ-ειε(ν)
λύ-σ-αιμεν
λύ-σ-αιτε
λύ-σ-αιεν

λΰ-σ-αι

Μ. λύ-σ-ας 
-αντος 

F. λύ-σ-ασα 
-άσης 

Ν. λΰ-σ-αν 
-αντος

Per.

λε-λυ-κ-α
λε-λυ-κ-ας
λε-λυ-κ-ε(ν)
λε-λύ-κ-αμεν
λε-λύ-κ-ατε
λε-λύ-κ-ασι(ν)

λελυκώς ϊσ θ ι 
λελυκώς έστω

λελυκότες έσ τε 
λελυκότες όντων

λε-λύ-κ-ω
λε-λύ-κ-ης
λε-λύ-κ-η
λε-λύ-κ-ωμεν
λε-λύ-κ-ητε
λε-λύ-κ-ωσι(ν)

λε-λύ-κ-ο ιμ ι
λε-λύ-κ-οις
λε-λύ-κ-οι
λε-λύ-κ-ο ιμεν
λε-λύ-κ-ο ιτε
λε-λύ-κ-ο ιεν

λε-λυ-κ-ένα ι

Μ. λε-λυ-κ-ώς 
-ότος 

F. λε-λυ-κ-υ ια 
-υίας 

Ν. λε-λυ-κ-ός 
-ότος

Plu.

έ-λε-λύ-κ-ειν
έ-λε-λύ-κ-εις
έ-λε-λύ -κ-ε ι
έ-λε-λύ-κ-ειμεν
έ-λε-λύ -κ -ε ιτε
έ-λε-λύ-κ-εσαν

[141]
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4* Alternative forms

• The singular persons o f the aorist optative, rather than being λ ύ σ α ιμ ι ,  λ ύ σ ε ια ς ,  λ ύ σ ε ιε ,  can present the 
fo llow ing alternative forms as well: λ ύ σ α ιμ ι ,  λ ύ σ ο α ς , λ ύ σ α ι .  Moreover, the 3rd person plural, can also be 
λ ύ σ ε ια ν  instead o f λ ύ σ α ιε ν .

• The pluperfect indicative singular, instead o f being έ λ ε λ ύ κ ε ι ν ,  έ λ ε λ ύ κ ε ι ς ,  έ λ ε λ ύ κ ε ν ,  can also be έ λ ε λ ύ κ η ,  

έ λ ε λ ύ κ η ς ,  έ λ ε λ ύ κ ε ι  (note tha t the 3rd person is identical in the tw o  possible series).

Additional observations

1/  Note tha t the aorist subjunctive can be easily confused w ith  the fu ture indicative o f the same verb: the i st person 
singular is identical. Note as well tha t the personal endings are always the same in all subjunctive tenses.

2 /  The imperfect and pluperfect tense exist only in the indicative mood.

3 /  Insofar as participles are concerned, the chart presents only the nominative and genitive singular form  o f each 
gender: the fo u r o f them fo llow  the 3-1-3 scheme, w ith  three o f them fo llow ing the - ν τ ·  type o f the 3rd deck fo r masculine 
and neuter.

4 /  The perfect participle does not correspond exactly to  any o f the patterns seen in the chapter treating adjectives.

5 /  The perfect imperative, which is hardly used, is formed by the perfect participle combined w ith  the present 

imperative o f the verb t o  be ( ε ν μ ί ) .  Remember tha t the participial part o f this combination must be inflected in 
agreement w ith  the subject's gender, although in the chart you w ill find only the masculine form  as an example (e.g. if 
the order were given to  a woman, it should be λ ε λ υ κ υ ΐα  ίσ θ ι ,  etc.). There is another one-word form  o f the perfect 
imperative, which uses the same endings as the present imperative: λ ε λ υ κ ε ,  λ ε λ υ κ έ τ ω  etc. This last form  is extremely 
rare, as it is almost always replaced by the mentioned periphrasis.

6/  In other verbal tables, participles tha t fo llow  the usual 2-1-2 scheme ( - ο ς ,  -η , - ο ν )  w ill be introduced in a more 
abbreviated form  (none in the active voice follows the 2-1-2 scheme). If the ir declension may o ffe r some doubt 
(especially if they make use o f the 3rd declension), the nominative and genitive w ill be offered, but in any case the 
abbreviations M. F. N. w ill be unnecessary.

[142]
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b) Middle voice

In d ica tive Im pe ra tive S ub junc tive O p ta tive In f in it iv e P a rtic ip le

Pre.

λύ-ομαι
λύ-ει
λύ-ετα ι
λυ-όμεθα
λύ-εσθε
λύ-ονται

λύ-ου
λυ-έσθω

λύ-εσθε
λυ-έσθον

λύ-ωμαι
λύ-η
λύ-ηται
λυ-ώμεθα
λύ-ησθε
λύ-ωνται

λυ-οίμην
λύ-οιο
λύ-οιτο
λυ-οίμεθα
λύ-οισθε
λύ-οιντο

λύ-εσθαι λυ-όμενος, 
-ομένη, -όμενον

Imp.

έ-λυ-όμην
έ-λύ-ου
έ-λύ-ετο
έ-λυ-όμεθα
έ-λύ-εσθε
έ-λύ-οντο

Fut.

λύ-σ-ομαι
λύ-σ-ει
λύ-σ-εται
λυ-σ-όμεθα
λύ-σ-εσθε
λύ-σ-ονται

λυ-σ-οίμην
λύ-σ-οιο
λύ-σ-οιτο
λυ-σ-οίμεθα
λύ-σ-οισθε
λύ-σ-οιντο

λύ-σ-εσθαι λυ-σ-όμενος, 
-ομένη, -όμενον

Aor.

έ-λυ-σ-άμην
έ-λύ-σ-ω
έ-λύ-σ-ατο
έ-λυ-σ-άμεθα
έ-λύ-σ-ασθε
έ-λύ-σ-αντο

λύ-σαι
λυ-σ-άσθω

λύ-σ-ασθε
λυ-σ-άσθων

λύ-σ-ωμαι
λύ-σ-η
λύ-σ-ηται
λυ-σ-ώμεθα
λύ-σ-ησθε
λύ-σ-ωνται

λυ-σ-αίμην
λύ-σ-αιο
λύ-σ-αιτο
λυ-σ-αίμεθα
λύ-σ-αισθε
λύ-σ-αιντο

λύ-σ-ασθαι λυ-σ-άμενος, 
-αμένη, -άμενον

Per.

λέ-λυ-μαι
λέ-λυ-σαι
λέ-λυ-ται
λε-λύ-μεθα
λε-λύ-σθε
λε-λύ-νται

λέ-λυ-σω
λε-λύ-σθω

λέ-λυ-σθε
λε-λύ-σθων

λελυμένος ώ 
λελυμένος ής 
λελυμένος ή 
λελυμένο ι ώμεν 
λ ελυ μ ένο ιή τε  
λελυμένο ι ώσι

λελυμένος ε ’ίην 
λελυμένος ε ϊη ς  
λελυμένος ε ΐη  
λελυμένο ι ε ίμ εν  
λελυμένο ι ε ίτ ε  
λελυμένο ι ε ιε ν

λε-λύ-σθαι λε-λυ-μένος, 
-μένη, -μένον

Plu.

έ-λε-λύμην
έ-λέ-λυ-σο
έ-λέ-λυ-το
έ-λε-λύ-μεθα
έ-λέ-λυ-σθε
έ-λέ-λυ-ντο

❖ Alternative form

In present and fu tu re  indicative, the ending - ε ι  in the 2nd singular can be w ritten  -ij as well.

[143]
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Additional observations [144]

1/  Some middle tenses are formed periphrastically using a participle accompanied by ε ίμ ί.  As seen above, the participial 
part should agree in gender w ith  the subject; fo r instance, to  form  the perfect subjunctive plural, w ith  reference to  a 
fem inine subject in the 3rd person, the participle λ ελ υ μ έν α ι has to  be accompanied by the subjunctive form  o f ε ίμ ί:  
λ ελυ μ ένα ι ώ σ ι.

2 /  M iddle participles are much easier to  learn than in active forms, as all o f them fo llow  the 2-1-2 scheme.

c) Passive voice [i45]

In d ica tive Im pe ra tive S ub junctive | O p ta tive 1 In f in it iv e P a rtic ip le

Pre. same as middle

Imp. same as middle

Put.

λυ-θήσ-ομαι
λυ-θήσ-ει
λυ-θήσ-εται
λυ-θησ-όμεθα
λυ-θήσ-εσθε
λυ-θήσ-ονται

λυ-θησ-οίμην
λυ-θήσ-οιο
λυ-θήσ-οιτο
λυ-θησ-οίμεθα
λυ-θήσ-ονσθε
λυ-θήσ-οιντο

λυ-θήσ-εσθαι λυ-θησ-όμενος, 
ομένη, -όμενον

Aor.

έ-λύ-θ-ην
έ-λύ-θ-ης
έ-λύ-θ-η
έ-λύ-θ-ημεν
έ-λύ-θ-ητε
έ-λύ-θ-ησαν

λύ-θ-ητι
λυ-θ-ήτω

λύ-θ-τηε
λυ-θ-έντων

λυ-θ-ώ
λυ-θ-ής
λυ-θ-fj
λυ-θ-ώμεν
λυ-θ-ήτε
λυ-θ-ώσι

λυ-θ-είην
λυ-θ-είης
λυ-θ-είη
λυ-θ-ειμεν
λυ-θ-ειτε
λυ-θ-ειεν

λυ-θ-ήναι
λυ-θ-είς, -εντός 
λυ-θ-εισα, -είσης 
λυ-θ-έν, -εντός

Per. same as middle

Plu. same as middle

Fut.
per.

λε-λύ-σ-ομαι
etc.

λε-λυ-σ-οίμην
etc. λε-λύ-σ-εσθαι

λε-λυ-σ-όμενος, 
-ομένη, -όμενον

^  Alternative form
As in the middle voice, the 2nd singular - ε ι  can be w ritten  -η  as well.

Additional observations [146]

1/  For the sake o f completeness, the chart above shows the future perfect as well, but it is im portant to  remember tha t 
its use is extremely rare. To express meanings like H e w il l  h a v e  b e e n  set free , the periphrastic combination o f a perfect 
participle and a form  of ε ί μ ί  is more common: λ ε λ υ μ έ ν ο ς  έ σ τ α ι .  The same combination can be used fo r the active and 
the middle: I w il l  h a v e  set free λ ε λ υ κ υ ΐα  έ σ ο μ α ι .

2/  In the aorist indicative, the 3rd person plural ending ( - η σ α ν )  features a sigma sim ilar to  the corresponding active 

ending ( - σ α ν ) .
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3 /  Note tha t the passive aorist uses active endings, and its participle follows the 3-1-3 scheme, w ith  the -ντ- genitive 
form  fo r the 3rd declension.

4 /  Some verbs, in the fu tu re  and aorist passive, insert a sigma at the end o f the stem: παύω t o  stop fu t. παυσθήσομαι, 

aor. έπαύσθην.

d) Final remarks [i47]

1/  So, this is the way in which a regular verb would form  its tenses and moods. In the fo llow ing sections, we w ill deal 
w ith  the characteristics o f o ther verbal groups, studying the ir differences w ith  respect to  this regular pattern.

Few verbs fo llow  entire ly the regular conjugation given above. Some frequent verbs tha t use this regular pattern are:

β α σ ιλ ε ύ ω  t o  r eig n  κ ε λ ε ύ ω  t o  c o m m a n d  π α ιδ ε ύ ω  t o  e d u c a t e

β ο υ λ ε ύ ω  t o  d e l ib e r a t e  κ ιν δ υ ν ε ύ ω  t o  be in  d a n g e r  π α ύ ω  t o  stop

δ α κ ρ ύ ω  t o  cry λ ο ύ ω  t o  w a s h

2 /  In Greek, personal pronouns are usually om itted, as the verb endings are precise enough to  distinguish d ifferent 

persons. E.g. έ χ ο μ ε ν  ϊππους W e h a v e  h o r s e s , γ ρ ά φ ο υ σ ιν  T h e y  w r it e , λ α μ β ά ν ε ι  H e/S h e / I t  take s  (context w ill te ll you 
whether it means h e , sh e  or it ) .

2. Study o f augm ent and redup lica tion  [i48]

Given the importance tha t these tw o  phenomena have in the form ation o f past tenses, we o ffe r here a detailed 
presentation o f both o f them before proceeding to  study o ther verbal groups.

a) Augment

Imperfect and aorist tenses feature a specific element tha t is the most marked characteristic o f past tenses. This element 
is called the augment, and consists o f an έ - added at the beginning o f the verbal stem; more specifically, this additional 
epsilon is called the syllabic augment For instance, the imperfect o f β α ίν ω  t o  w a l k  begins w ith  ε β α ιν - ,  the imperfect o f 
κ ω λ ύ ω  t o  p r e v e n t  begins w ith  έ κ ώ λ υ - ,  etc.

The basic procedure is very simple: jus t add an initial epsilon. But it is not always so easy, as in the fo llow ing cases there 
are some exceptions to  this rule:

1/  If the verb begins w ith  a p, the p is doubled when adding the epsilon: ρ ίπ τ ω  t o  t h r o w , imperfect έ ρ ρ ιπ τ - .

2/  If the verb begins w ith  a vowel, instead o f adding an έ -  the in itia l vowel is lengthened: this is called the temporal 
augment. Example: ε λ α ύ ν ω  t o  g u id e , imperfect ή λ α υ ν -  The lengthening process follows these correspondences:

□  a- lengthens into η-
□  ε - lengthens into η-
□  η- lengthens into η-
□  i -  lengthens into i -

ά ρ χ ω  t o  rule

ε λ α ύ ν ω  t o  g u id e

η σ υ χ ά ζ ω  t o  keep c a l m  

Ι κ ε τ ε ύ ω  t o  beseech

imperf. ή ρ χ -  

imperf. ή λ α υ ν - 

imperf. ή σ ύ χ α ζ -  

imperf. ί κ έ τ ε υ -
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□  o- lengthens into ω-
□  co- lengthens into ω-
□  υ - lengthens into υ -

ό π λ ίζ ω  το  a r m

ώ φ ε λ ε ω  το  h e lp

υ β ρ ίζ ω  το  OFFEND

imperf. ώπλιζ- 
imperf. ώφέλ- 
imperf. ϋβριζ-

As can be seen, some vowels do not show any apparent alteration (an ω cannot be lengthened any more, fo r instance). 
And in some cases, the augment is not applied: fo r instance, the imperfect form  o f the verb ε υ ρ ίσ κ ω  το  f in d , can be 
either ε ϋ ρ ισ κ ο ν  Ο Γ η ϋ ρ ισ κ ο ν .

3/ Some verbs beginning w ith  ε - lengthen in to ε ι -  instead o f into η -, as happens fo r instance w ith  έχω  t o  h a v e , imperf. [149] 
ε ίχ -. The most im portant ones are given in the fo llow ing list (verbs w ith  irregular aorists, which would not show this 
phenomenon, appear w ith  the imperfect fo rm ):

• έ ά ω  το  a l l o w

• ε θ ίζ ω  το  a c c u s t o m

• έ π ο μ α ι  το  f o l l o w

• ε ρ γ ά ζ ο μ α ι  το  w o r k

• έ χ ω  το  h a v e

imperf. ε ίω ν  
imperf. ε ίθ ιζ ο ν  
imperf. ε ίπ όμην 
imperf. ε ίργαζόμην 
imperf. ε ιχ ο ν

4/ If the initial vowel features an iota subscript, the augmented vowel w ill have the iota subscript as well. If the iota is 
adscript, i.e. w ritten  a fte r the vowel, it becomes subscript:

• φ δ ω  τ ο  sin g  im p e r f .  ή δ ο ν

• α ίρ ω  το  raise imperf. ή ρ ο ν

5/ Augment in compound verbs (i.e. verbs formed w ith  a preposition) is inserted between the preposition and the verb. [150] 
The last vowel o f the preposition, if any, is elided:

• ά π ο -β ά λ λ ω  το  τ η  r o w  a w a y

• σ υ ν -ά γ ω  το  b r in g  t o g e t h e r

• ά ν α - β α ίν ω  το  c l im b

• κ α τ α - β α ίν ω  t o  d e s c e n d

imperf. ά π έ β α λ λ ο ν  

imperf. σ υ ν ή γ ο ν  

imperf. ά ν έ β α ιν ο ν  

imperf. κ α τ έ β α ιν ο ν

Exception: κ α θ ε ύ δ ω  t o  sleep  is fo r m e d  b y  κ α τ ά  a n d  ε ϋ δ ω , b u t  th is  s u b d iv is io n  w a s  n o t  p e rc e iv e d  a n y  m o re , th e r e fo r e  

th e re  a re  tw o  d i f f e r e n t  a u g m e n te d  fo rm s :  th e  re g u la r  o n e , as in  th e  im p e r fe c t  κ α θ η ΰ δ ο ν ,  an d  a n  i r r e g u la r  f o r m  th a t  ad ds  

th e  a u g m e n t  t o  th e  p r e p o s it io n a l p re f ix ,  έ κ ά θ ε υ δ ο ν .

In some verbs, the preposition is altered in the present tense as its last consonant changes fo r the sake o f euphony, 
depending on the firs t consonant o f the verbal stem: e.g. σ υ ν -λ α μ β ά ν ω  t o  g a t h e r  becomes σ υ λ λ α μ β ά ν ω .  When the 
augment is added to  this kind o f verbs, the preposition is separated from the verb and therefore it "retakes" its original 
form : σ υ ν - ε - λ ά μ β α ν ο ν .

Another example: The verb έ γ κ ό π τ ω  is formed w ith  the prepositional suffix ε ν ,  but the contact w ith  the kappa o f κ ο π - 

transforms it in to έ γ - .  As the augment prevents the contact w ith  the kappa, the preposition shows its original form : 
imperfect έ ν έ κ ο π τ ο ν .
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If the preposition is έ κ ,  it becomes ε ξ  when adding the augment: έ κ β α ίν ω  το  go  o u t , imperf. έ ξ έ β α ιν ο ν .

IMPORTANT RULE: Do not elide the final vowel o f the prepositions ά μ φ ί,  π ε ρ ί  and πρό. Examples: ά μ φ ιλ ε γ ω  το  d is p u te , 

imperfect ά μ φ ιέ λ ε γ ο ν ;  π ε ρ ιμ ά χ ο μ α ι  το  f ig h t  e v e r y w h e r e , imperfect π ε ρ ιε μ α χ ό μ η ν ;  π ρ ο λ α μ β ά ν ω  το  t a k e  b e f o r e h a n d , 

imperfect π ρ ο ε λ ά μ β α ν ο ν .  Nonetheless, remember tha t the omicron o f the prefix π ρ ό - contracts w ith  the augment in 
A ttic  Greek, a phenomenon tha t is indicated by a sign o f crasis (sim ilar to  smooth a breathing mark): e.g. π ρ ο ύ λ ά μ β α ν ο ν .

6 /  Double augment: Some verbs take both augments at the same time, the syllabic one and the temporal one. The most [151] 
common ones are:

• ό ρ ά ω  το  see im p e r f .  έ ώ ρ ω ν

• α ν ο ίγ ω  τ ο  op en  im p e r f .  ά ν έ ω γ ο ν

Other verbs have tw o  augments, as they feature one o f them applied to  the prepositional prefix and another one to  the 
verb. So, they both lengthen the preposition and augment the stem:

• ά ν τ ιβ ο λ ε ω  t o  e n t r e a t  im p e r f .  ή ν τ ε β ό λ ο υ ν

• έ ν ο χ λ ε ω  t o  t r o u b l e  imperf. ή ν ώ χ λ ο υ ν

• ά μ φ ισ β η τ έ ω  t o  d is p u te  im p e r f .  ή μ φ ε σ β ή τ ο υ ν

Φ- NB: the final vowel o f άμφί is elided, an additional exception to  the rule seen above.

The distinguishing characteristic o f the perfect tense is reduplication, which is the repetition o f the in itia l consonant 
after the augment ε  (in these examples, please disregard the occasional absence o f the expected κ  at the end o f the stem, 
which is not due to  the way in which reduplication works):

b) Reduplication [152]

• λ ύ ω  TO LOOSEN

• δ ιώ κ ω  t o  pur sue

• γ ρ ά φ ω  t o  w r it e

perf. λελυ κα  
perf. δεδ ίω χα 
perf. γέγραφα

If the verb begins w ith  tw o  consonants, only the firs t one is to  be reduplicated: 

• κ λ ο ν έ ω  t o  d r iv e  in  c o n f u s io n  perf. κ ε κ λ ό ν η κ α .

The basic concept is quite simple: the in itia l consonant o f the verbal stem has to  be repeated before the augment. But 
the fo llow ing additional rules have to  be added to  the basic procedure:

1/  If the verb begins w ith  an aspirated consonant, the consonant to  be reduplicated at the beginning is in tha t case the 
corresponding hard consonant:

• θ ύ ω

• χ ο ρ ε ύ ω

• φ ο ν ε ύ ω TO KILL

TO SACRIFICE

TO DANCE

p e r f.  τ έ θ υ κ α  n o t  θ έ θ υ κ α

p e r f.  κ ε χ ό ρ ε υ κ α  n o t  χ ε χ ό ρ ε υ κ α

p e r f.  π ε φ ό ν ε υ κ α  n o t  φ εφ ό νευ κ α
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2 / in verbs tha t begin w ith  a vowel, as there is no in itia l consonant to  reduplicate, the vowel is lengthened, fo llow ing [153] 
the same procedure o f tha t we have seen w ith  regard to  temporal augments; in other words, these verbs show only the 
augment, which substitutes the whole reduplication:

• ά γ ω

• ο ρ ίζ ω

• ά σ ε β έ ω

• Ε υ ρ ίσ κ ω

TO LEAD 

TO BOUND 

TO BE IMPIOUS 

TO FIND

perf. ή χ α  

perf. ώ ρ ικ α  

perf. ή σ έ β η κ α  

perf. η ύ ρ η κ α

• ο φ ε ίλ ω

• ά γ γ έ λ λ ω

• α ισ θ ά ν ο μ α ι

TO OWE 

TO ANNOUNCE 

TO REALISE

perf. ώ φ ε ίλ η κ α  

perf. ή γ γ ε λ κ α  

perf. ή σ θ η μ α ι

In some verbs beginning w ith  a vowel, a strange phenomenon called A ttic  reduplication takes place: the in itia l vowel + 
consonant are both repeated followed by the lengthened form  o f the original opening vowel:

• ά κ ο υ  03

• ά γ ε ίρ ω

• ε λ α ύ ν ω

TO HEAR 

TO GATHER 

TO GUIDE

perf. ά κ ή κ ο α  

perf. ά γ ή γ ε ρ κ α  

perf. έ λ ή λ α κ α

3 /  Some combinations o f consonants, as well as double consonants, do not accept any modification w ith in  the stem; in [154] 
these cases only the augment w ill be added at the beginning o f the verb, w ith o u t repeating the in itia l consonant:

• σ τ ε ρ έ ω  t o  d ep r ive  p e r f.  έ σ τ έ ρ η κ α

• ψ α ύ ω  t o  t o u c h  p e r f.  έ ψ α υ κ α

Verbs beginning w ith  the consonant p- do not allow reduplication either: 

• ρ ίπ τω  τ ο  τ η  r o w  perf. έ ρ ρ ιφ α

In all the cases in which augments stand fo r the whole reduplication, the augment in the perfect tense is kept 
throughout all the moods; fo r instance, the perfect participle o f σ τ ε ρ έ ω  is έ σ τ ε ρ ε κ ώ ς ,  - ό τ ο ς ,  the perfect in fin itive  o f 
ψ α ύ ω  is έ ψ α υ κ έ ν α ι ,  etc.

Finally, some verbs feature reduplications only in one voice, e.g. in the active but not in the middle-passive (o r vice- 
versa): fo r instance κ τ ί ζ ω  t o  c o l o n is e , perf. active κ έ κ τ ι κ α ,  middle-pass, έ κ τ ισ μ α ι .

4 /  As we have seen w ith  regard to  augments, reduplications w ill go between prefix and the stem in compound verbs: 

• δ ια λ ύ ω  t o  d iss o lv e  perf. δ ια λ έ λ υ κ α

5 /  In some other cases, the form  o f reduplication is irregular: fo r instance, some verbs feature unpredictable redupli­
cations and in some cases on a completely modified stem (in these last cases, more than irregular reduplication, we 
should say irregular perfect):

• λ έ γ ω  t o  say

• λ α μ β ά ν ω  t o  ta k e

• φ έ ρ ω  t o  carry

• έ ρ χ ο μ α ι  t o  go

perf. ε ίρ η κ α  (active), ε ΐρ η μ α ι  (passive) 
perf. ε ϊλ η φ α  

perf. έ ν ή ν ο χ α  

perf. έ λ ή λ υ θ α

[For a whole list, please check the list o f irregular verbs supplied fu rthe r ahead.]
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3. C ontract verbs [iss]

There are three kinds o f contract verbs:

-  W ith  stem ending in - a  Example: τ ιμ ά ω  t o  h o n o u r

-  W ith  stem ending i n -ε Example: ποιέω  t o  d o , t o  m a k e

-  W ith  stem ending in -o  Example: δ η λ ό ω  t o  s h o w

The difference w ith  respect to  non-contract verbs is tha t the combination o f the vowel ending the verbal stem and the 
vowel opening the additional endings produces tw o  kinds o f alterations:

1/  In present and imperfect tenses, when the personal ending is added, vowels w ill contract and produce a new 
form. Example: τ ιμ ά -ε ις  becomes τιμφς. In some cases, differences w ith  respect to  non-contract verbs w ill be 
almost inappreciable; in other cases (as in the example) the difference is stronger.

2 /  In the other tenses, when a consonant is added (fo r instance, the sigma to  form  the fu tu re), the vowel ending 
the verbal stem w ill lengthen. Example: τιμά-σ-ω  becomes τιμήσω.

h W ith  respect to  the personal endings, there is a slight change in the present optative active set: the singular, instead 
o f using -ο ιμ ι, -ο ις , -ο ι, uses -ο ίην, -ο ίης, -ο ίη ; o f course, these endings can be altered after contractions.

To help students, verbs in dictionaries and grammars are always given in the firs t person w ithou t contractions, so tha t 
the contracted vowel, if any, can be identified. So, we w ill find όράω, not όρώ, ποιέω, not ποιώ, and κυκλόω, not κύκλω.
As a consequence o f this, a typical beginner's mistake is fo rge tting  to  add contractions when translating in to Greek: e.g. 
it is necessary to  w rite  τιμώ , NOT τιμάω .

The fo llow ing chart shows the conjugation o f the present and imperfect tenses in fu ll and the firs t person singular of 
other tenses, as these fo llow  regular patterns.

a) Contract verbs in -a- [156]

Active voice

Ind ica tive Im pe ra tive S ub junctive O p ta tive In f in it iv e P a rtic ip le

Pres.

τιμώ
τιμφς
τιμφ
τιμώμεν
τιμ ά τε
τιμώσι(ν)

τίμα
τιμάτω

τιμ ά τε
τιμώντων

τιμώ
τιμφς
τιμά
τιμώμεν
τιμ ά τε
τιμώσι(ν)

τιμώην
τιμωης
τιμώη
τιμώμεν
τιμώ τε
τιμώ εν

τιμάν
τιμών, -ώντος 
τιμώσα, -ης 
τιμών, -ώντος

Imp.

έτίμων
έτίμας
έτ ίμ α
έτιμώ μεν
έ τ ιμ ά τε
έτίμω ν



T h e  v e r b a l  s y s t e m 117

In d ica tive Im pe ra tive S ub junc tive O p ta tive In f in it iv e P artic ip le

Fut τιμήσω
etc.

τιμήσ ο ιμ ι
etc. τ ιμήσειν τιμήσων, 

-ουσα, -ον

Aor. έτίμησα
etc.

τίμησον
etc.

τιμήσω
etc.

τιμήσ α ιμ ι
etc. τιμήσαι τιμήσας, 

-ασα, -αν

Perf. τετίμηκα
etc.

τετιμηκώς ϊσ θ ι
etc.

τετιμήκω
etc.

τετ ιμ ή κο ιμ ι
etc. τετ ιμ ηκένα ι τετιμηκώς, 

-υια, -ός

Plup. έ τε τ ιμ ή κε ιν
etc.

Additional observations

1/  The present indicative and subjunctive are identical.

2 /  The neuter present participle looks like the masculine one.

3 /  The -1- o f the optative is subscript.

4 /  The present in fin itive  is easily confused w ith  an accusative o f the i st declension, especially because the iota is elided. 

Middle voice

Ind ica tive Im pe ra tive S ub junc tive O p ta tive In f in it iv e P artic ip le

Pre.

τιμώ μαι
τιμ<?
τιμ ά τα ι
τιμώμεθα
τιμάσθε
τιμώ νται

τιμώ
τιμάσθω

τιμάσθε 
τιμάσθω ν

τιμώ μαι
τ ιμ ν
τ ιμ ά τα ι
τιμώμεθα
τιμάσθε
τιμώ νται

τιμώμην
τιμώο
τιμώτο
τιμώμεθα
τιμώσθε
τιμώντο

τιμάσθαι τιμώμενος, 
-η, -ον

Imp.

έτιμώμην
έτιμώ
έτιμάτο
έτιμώ μεθα
έτιμάσθε
έτιμώντο

Fut τιμήσομαι
etc.

τιμησοίμην
etc. τιμήσεσθαι τιμησόμενος, 

-η, -ον

Aor. έτιμησάμην
etc.

τίμησαι
etc.

τιμήσομαι
etc.

τιμησαίμην
etc. τιμήσασθαι τιμησάμενος, 

-η, -ον

Per. τετ ίμημα ι
etc.

τετίμησο
etc.

τετιμημένος ώ 
etc.

τετιμημένος ε ’ίην 
etc. τετιμήσθαι τετιμημένος, 

-η, -ον

Plu. έτετιμήμην
etc.

[157]
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Passive voice

In d ica tive Im pe ra tive S ub junc tive O p ta tive | In f in it iv e 1 P a rtic ip le

Pre. same as middle

Imp. same as middle

Fut. τιμηθήσομαι
etc.

τιμηθησοίμην
etc. τιμηθήσεσθαι τιμηθησόμενος, 

-η, -ον

Aor. έτιμήθην
etc.

τιμήθητι
etc.

τιμηθώ
etc.

τιμηθείην
etc. τιμηθήναι τιμηθείς, 

-εισα, -εν

Per. same as middle

Plu. same as middle

Some common - a -  contract verbs [158]

A lthough some o f these verbs feature irregular forms as well (fo r instance ό ρ ά ω  το  see) , they are listed here as the ir 
present indicative forms are contract:

α ίτ ιά ο μ α ι
άμιλλάομαι
βοάω
γελάω
έάω
έρωτάω

TO CONSIDER RESPONSIBLE 

TO CONTEND 

TO SHOUT 

TO LAUGH 

TO ALLOW 

TO ASK

θεάομαι
κτάομαι
μηχανάομαι
νικάω
όράω
όρμάω

TO CONTEMPLATE 

TO OBTAIN 

TO CONTRIVE 

TO WIN 

TO SEE

TO SET IN MOTION

πειράω
σιγάω
τελευτάω
τιμάω
τολμάω

TO TRY

TO KEEP SILENCE 

TO END, TO DIE 

TO HONOUR 

TO DARE

Irregularities of some - a -  contract verbs [159]

1/  Four verbs have contractions in η, instead o f a, both in the present indicative and subjunctive:

δ ιψ ά ω  t o  be t h ir s t y  ζ ά ω  t o  l iv e , t o  be al iv e

π ε ιν ά ω  t o  be h u n g r y  χ ρ ά ο μ α ι  t o  use

Taking δ ιψ ά ω  as model, these verbs contract in the present as follows:

δ ιψ ώ , δ ιψ ή ς ,  δ ιψ η ,  δ ιψ ώ μ ε ν ,  δ ιψ ή τ ε ,  δ ιψ ώ σ ι( ν ) ,  

instead o f the expected 
δ ιψ ώ , δ ιψ φ ς ,  δ ιψ ς ί etc.

Also the imperfect form  has the same modification:

έ δ ίψ ω ν ,  έ δ ίψ η ς ,  έ δ ίψ η ,  έ δ ιψ ώ μ ε ν ,  έ δ ιψ η τ ε ,  έ δ ίψ ω ν  

instead o f the expected 
έ δ ίψ ω ν ,  έ δ ίψ α ς ,  έ δ ίψ α  etc.

Finally, the in fin itive  form  is δ ιψ ή ν  instead o f δ ιψ ά ν ,  χ ρ ή σ θ α ι instead o f χ ρ ά σ θ α ι,  etc.
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2 /  Other verbs in -a -  feature the opposite phenomenon: in fu tu re  and aorist tenses, where we should find the a 
lengthened into an η  because o f the addition o f the sigma (as in έ τ ίμ η σ α ) ,  the alpha remains unaltered: δ ρ ά ω  t o  d o , t o  

m a k e : aorist έ δ ρ α σ α ,  NOT έ δ ρ η σ α .  The same happens when adding the kappa to  form  the perfect tense: δ έ δ ρ α κ α ,  NOT 
δ έ δ ρ η κ α .

The most frequent verbs tha t maintain -a -  in fu tu re  and aorist are:

α ί τ ι ά ο μ α ι TO ACCUSE έ σ τ ιά ω t o  e n t e r t a in  (as a guest)
γ ε λ ά ω TO LAUGH θ ε ά ο μ α ι TO OBSERVE

δ ρ ά ω TO DO, TO MAKE π ε ιρ ά ω TO TRY

έ ά ω TO ALLOW

For instance, I w il l  l a u g h  = γ ε λ ά σ ω ,  NOT γ ε λ ή σ ω .  I o b s e r v e d  = έ θ ε α σ ά μ η ν ,  NOT έ θ ε η σ ά μ η ν .  

• οϊμοι, τ ί δ ρ ά σ ω ; A las , w h a t  a m  I t o  d o ? (Sophocles, Aiax).

b) Contract verbs in -ε-

Active voice

Ind ica tive Im pe ra tive S ub junctive O p ta tive In f in it iv e P artic ip le

Pre.

ποιώ
π οιε ίς
π ο ιε ί
ποιούμεν
π ο ιε ίτε
ποιούσι(ν)

π ο ίε ι
ποιείτω

π ο ιε ίτε
ποιούντων

ποιώ
ποιής
ποιή
ποιώμεν
ποιήτε
ποιώσι(ν)

ποιοίην
ποιοίης
ποιοίη
ποιο ιμεν
π ο ιο ιτε
ποιο ιεν

π ο ιε ί ν
ποιών, -ούντος 
ποιούσα, -ούσης 
ποιούν, -ούντος

Imp.

έποίουν
έπ ο ίε ις
έπ ο ίε ι
έποιούμεν
έπ ο ιε ίτε
έποίουν

Fut. ποιήσω
etc.

ποιήσοιμι
etc. ποιήσειν ποιήσων, 

-ουσα, -ον

Aor. έποίησα
etc.

ποίησον
etc.

ποιήσω
etc.

ποιήσαιμι
etc. ποιήσαι ποιήσας, 

-ασα, -αν

Per. πεποίηκα
etc.

πεποιηκώς ισ θ ι
etc.

πεποιήκω
etc.

πεποιήκοιμι
etc. πεποιηκέναι πεποιηκώς, 

-υια, -ός

Plu. έπεποιήκειν
etc.

[160]
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Middle voice [161]

In d ica tive Im pe ra tive S ub junc tive O p ta tive In f in it iv e P a rtic ip le

Pre.

ποιούμαι
π ο ιε ί
π ο ιε ίτα ι
ποιούμεθα
π οιεΐσθε
ποιούνται

ποιου
ποιείσθω

π οιεΐσθε
ποιείσθων

ποιώμαι
ποιή
ποιήται
ποιώμεθα
ποιήσθε
ποιώνται

ποιοίμην
ποιοιο
ποιοιτο
ποιοίμεθα
ποιοΐσθε
ποιοιντο

ποιεΐσθα ι ποιούμενος, 
-η, -ον

Imp.

έποιούμην
έποιού
έπ ο ιε ΐτο
έποιούμεθα
έπ ο ιε ΐσ θε
έποιοϋντο

Fut. ποιήσομαι
etc.

ποιησοίμην
etc. ποιήσεσθαι ποιησόμενος, 

-η, -ον

Aor. έποιησάμην
etc.

ποίησαι
etc.

ποιήσομαι
etc.

ποιησαίμην
etc. ποιήσασθαι ποιησόμενος, 

-η, -ον

Per. πεποίημαι
etc.

πεποίησο
etc.

πεποιημένος <5 
etc.

πεποιημένος ε ’ίην 
etc. πεποιήσθαι πεποιημένος, 

-η, -ον

Plu. έπεποιήμην
etc.

Passive voice

In d ica tive Im pe ra tive S ub junc tive O p ta tive In f in it iv e P a rtic ip le

Pre. same as middle

Imp. same as middle

Fut. ποιηθήσομαι
etc. ποιηθησοίμην ποιηθήσεσθαι ποιηθησόμενος, 

-η, -ον

Aor. έποιήθην
etc.

ποιήθητι
etc.

ποιηθώ
etc.

ποιηθείην
etc. ποιηθήναι ποιηθείς, 

-έίσα, -έν

Per. same as middle

Plu. same as middle

Some common - ε -  contract verbs [162]

άγανακτέω
άγνοέω
άδικέω
αίρέω
αΐτέω

TO FEEL INDIGNATION 

NOT TO KNOW 

TO DO WRONG 

TO TAKE, TO CAPTURE 

TO ASK FOR

άναχωρέω
άπειλέω
άπορέω
άσεβέω
άφ ικνέομαι

TO WITHDRAW 

TO THREATEN 

TO BE AT A LOSS 

TO BE IMPIOUS 

TO ARRIVE

βοηθέω
γαμέω
δειπνέω
δέομαι
δ ιανοέομα ι

TO HELP 

TO MARRY 

TO HAVE DINNER 

TO REQUIRE 

TO THINK
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δ ιη γ έ ο μ α ι TO NARRATE θ α ρ ρ έω TO DARE ό μ ο λ ο γ έ ω TO AGREE

δ ο κ έ ω TO SEEM θ ο ρ υ β έ ω TO RAISE A CLAMOUR π λ έω TO SAIL

δ υ σ τ υ χ έ ω TO BE UNFORTUNATE κ α θ α ιρ έ ω TO DEMOLISH π ο ιέ ω TO DO, TO MAKE

έ ξ η γ έ ο μ α ι TO NARRATE κ α λ έ ω TO CALL π ο λ ε μ έ ω TO MAKE WAR

έ π α ιν έ ω TO PRAISE κ α τ α φ ρ ο ν έ ω TO DESPISE π ο λ ιο ρ κ έ ω TO BESIEGE

έ π ιθ υ μ έ ω TO DESIRE κ α τ η γ ο ρ έ ω TO ACCUSE σ κ ο π έ ω TO LOOK

έ π ιμ ε λ έ ο μ α ι TO TAKE CARE κ ρ α τ έ ω TO PREVAIL φ ιλ έ ω TO LOVE

ε ύ σ ε β έ ω TO BE PIOUS μ ισ έ ω TO HATE φ ο β έ ο μ α ι TO FEAR

ε ύ τ υ χ έ ω TO BE LUCKY ν α υ μ α χ έ ω TO FIGHT A NAVAL BATTLE φ ρ ο ν έω TO THINK

ζ η τ έ ω TO LOOK FOR ν ο σ έ ω TO BE ILL ώ φ ε λ έ ω TO HELP

ή γ έ ο μ α ι TO LEAD ο ίκ έ ω TO DWELL

Irregularities of some - ε -  contract verbs

1/ Some verbs in -ε- do not lengthen the them atic vowels fo llow ing the regular pattern, sim ilarly to  what some verbs in 

a  do. The most frequent ones are:

α ΐδ έ ο μ α ι  το  be a s ha m e d 
ά ρ κ έ ω  το  su ffic e

έ π α ιν έ ω  το  praise

For example: I t  w il l  su ffic e  = ά ρ κ έ σ ε ι .  I w il l  praise = ε π α ιν έ σ ω .

2/  There are tw o  verbs tha t feature a peculiar phenomenon: τ ε λ έ ω  t o  f in is h  (plus relative compounds) and κ α λ έ ω  t o  

c a l l  (plus relative compounds). In the same way as the previous -a -  contract verbs, they do not lengthen the - ε -  in the 

aorist ( έ τ έ λ ε σ α  -  έ κ ά λ ε σ α ) ,  but moreover the ir fu tu re  form  is exactly identical to  the present: κ α λ ώ , κ α λ ε ι ς ,  κ α λ ε ΐ ,  

etc., and τ ε λ ώ ,  τ ε λ ε ί ς ,  τ ε λ ε ί ,  etc.

3 / Finally, monosyllabic verbs, like π λ έ ω  t o  s a il , present contractions only when tw o  ε  meet: the present indicative 

form , then, is π λ έ ω , π λ έ ο μ ε ν ,  NOT π λώ , π λ ο ϋ μ ε ν .  In addition, these monosyllabic contracted verbs form  the present 
optative using the set o f personal endings - ο ιμ ι ,  - ο ις ,  - ο ι  (i.e. as if they were non-contract verbs), not w ith  - ο ιη ν ,  - ο ιη ς ,  

- ο ιη ;  therefore the present optative form  is π λ έ ο ιμ ι ,  NOT π λ ο ίμ ι  or π λ ο ίη ν .

The most common o f these verbs are:

δ έ ω  t o  n e e d  ρ έ ω  t o  f l o w

π λ έ ω  t o  s a il  π ν έ ω  t o  b r e a t h e

ν έ ω  t o  s w im

Exception: δέω, in  th e  sense t o  b in d , d o e s  c o n t r a c t :  δοΰμεν, NOT δέομεν, e tc ., b u t  in  th e  usu a l sense o f  t o  n e e d  (a n d  t o  

ask f o r  in  th e  m id d le  v o ic e )  i t  do e s  n o t  c o n t ra c t :  δεόμεθα, NOT δούμεθα, e tc .

[163]
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c) Contract verbs in -o- [164]

Active voice

In d ica tive Im pe ra tive S ub junctive O p ta tive In f in it iv e P a rtic ip le

Pre.

δηλώ
δηλοΧς
δηλόί
δηλοΰμεν
δηλοΰτε
δηλοΰσι(ν)

δήλου
δηλούτω

δηλοΰτε
δηλούντων

δηλώ
δηλοις
δηλοΐ
δηλώμεν
δηλώτε
δηλώσι(ν)

δηλοίην
δηλοίης
δηλοίη
δηλοίμεν
δηλοιτε
δηλοΧεν

δηλοΰν
δηλών, -οΰντος 
δηλοΰσα, -ης 
δηλοΰν, -οΰντος

Imp.

έδήλουν
έδήλους
έδήλου
έδηλοΰμεν
έδηλοΰτε
έδήλουν

Fut. δηλώσω
etc.

δηλώσοιμι
etc. δηλώσει ν δηλώσων, 

-ουσα, -ον

Aor. έδήλωσα
etc.

δήλωσον
etc.

δηλώσω
etc.

δηλώσαιμι
etc. δηλώσαι δηλώσας, 

-ασα, -αν

Per. δεδήλωκα
etc.

δεδηλωκώς ϊσ θ ι 
etc.

δεδηλώκω
etc.

δεδηλώκοιμι
etc. δεδηλωκέναι δεδηλωκώς, 

-υΧα, -ός

Plu. έδεδηλώ κειν
etc.

Do not confuse the present in fin itive  or participle δηλοΰν w ith  any form  o f the contract declension.

Middle voice [165]

In d ica tive Im pe ra tive S ub junc tive O p ta tive In f in it iv e P a rtic ip le

Pre.

δηλοΰμαι
δηλοΧ
δηλοΰται
δηλούμεθα
δηλοΰσθε
δηλοΰνται

δηλοΰ
δηλούσθω

δηλοΰσθε
δηλούσθων

δηλώμαι
δηλοΧ
δηλώται
δηλώμεθα
δηλώσθε
δηλώνται

δηλοίμην
δηλοΧο
δηλοΧτο
δηλοίμεθα
δηλοΧσθε
δηλοΧντο

δηλοΰσθαι δηλούμενος, 
-η, -ον

Imp.

έδηλούμην
έδηλοΰ
έδηλοΰτο
έδηλούμεθα
έδηλοΰσθε
έδηλοΰντο

Fut. δηλώσομαι
etc.

δηλωσοίμην
etc. δηλώσεσθαι δηλωσόμενος, 

-η, -ον
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In d ica tive Im pe ra tive S ub junctive O p ta tive In f in it iv e P a rtic ip le

Aor. έ δ η λ ω σ ά μ η ν
etc.

δ ή λ ω σ α ι
etc. δ η λ ώ σ ω μ α ι

δ η λ ω σ α ίμ η ν
etc. δ η λ ώ σ α σ θ α ι

δ η λ ω σ ά μ ε ν ο ς , 
-η , -ο ν

Per. δ ε δ ή λ ω μ α ι
etc.

δ ε δ ή λ ω σ ο
etc.

δ ε δ η λ ω μ έ ν ο ς  ώ 
etc.

δ ε δ η λ ο μ έ ν ο ς  έ ί η ν  
etc. δ ε δ η λ ώ σ θ α ι

δ ε δ η λ ω μ έ ν ο ς ,  
-η , -ο ν

Plu. έ δ ε δ η λ ώ μ η ν

Passive voice

Ind ica tive Im pe ra tive S ub junctive | O p ta tive In f in it iv e 1 P a rtic ip le

Pre. same as middle

Imp. same as middle

Fut. δ η λ ω θ ή σ ο μ α ι
etc.

δ η λ ω θ η σ ο ίμ η ν
etc. δ η λ ω θ ή σ ε σ θ α ι

δ η λ ω θ η σ ό μ ε ν ο ς , 
-η , -ο ν

Aor. έ δ η λ ώ θ η ν
etc.

δ η λ ώ θ η τ ι
etc.

δ η λω θ ώ
etc.

δ η λ ω θ ε ίη ν
etc. δ η λ ω θ ή ν α ι

δ η λ ω θ ε ίς ,  
- έ ίσ α ,  - έ ν

Per. same as middle

Plu. same as middle

Some common - o -  contract verbs

ά ξ ιό ω  TO CONSIDER WORTHY

β ε β α ιό ω  το c o n  f ir m , t o  assur e

β ιό ω  TO LIVE

δ η λ ό ω  TO SHOW

Irregularities of some - o -  contract verbs

1/  The verb ά ρ ό ω τ ο  p lo u g h  does not lengthen the omicron in fu tu re  and aorist forms: ά ρ ό σ ω - ή ρ ο σ α .

δ ο υ λ ό ω  TO ENSLAVE

έ λ ε υ θ ε ρ ό ω  το free

έ ν α ν τ ιό ο μ α ι  TO OPPOSE

[166]

2 /  The tw o  verbs ίδρόω t o  s w e a t  and ριγόω t o  s h iv e r  f r o m  c o ld  keep an omega fo r the ir contractions, resulting in 
unusual forms like the present indicative Ιδρώ, ίδρως, Ιδρώ etc., NOT ίδρώ, ίδρο ις, ιδρ ο ί etc., and the curious in fin itive  
Ιδρών, NOT Ιδροΰν.



c) Verbs in -ω: consonanta l  and l iqu id  verbs

1 2 4

1. Consonantal verbs [167]

These are verbs tha t have a consonant as the last le tte r o f the ir stem. They undergo no alteration when adding the 
personal endings directly onto the stem, so long as they begin w ith  a vowel (present and imperfect tenses), but some 
alterations w ill take place when a consonant is added; this is the case in the future, the aorist, the perfect and the 
pluperfect tense endings: in some cases tw o  consonants w ill amalgamate, in o ther cases one w ill disappear and moreover 
the remaining one w ill change, etc.

Since the added consonant is almost always the same fo r all the persons (sigma fo r aorist active, kappa fo r perfect active, 
etc.), the forms are easily deduced from  the firs t example provided. However, the perfect and pluperfect middle/passive 
use endings w ith  a variety o f in itia l consonants ( -μ α ι,  -σ α ι,  - τ α ι,  etc.), and the result is rather irregular; therefore, these 
tw o  tenses have been presented in fu ll.

a) Verbs ending in -β ω , -π ω , -φ ω , -π τω  (labial verbs). Example: β λέπ ω  t o  lo o k  [168]

The main alteration tha t these verbs undergo is tha t these consonants usually become ψ when a σ  is added (note tha t 
this is not always the case; see the middle perfect imperative), and tha t they become a φ when the recognisable Θ is 
added fo r the passive. Observe also tha t there is no -k- in the perfect active and tha t the consonant suffers a 
modification in exchange.

Active voice

In d ica tive  | Im pe ra tive  | S ub junc tive  | O p ta tive  | In f in it iv e  | P a rtic ip le

Pre. regular formation

Imp. regular formation

Fut. βλέψω
etc.

βλέψ οιμ ι
etc. βλεψειν βλέψων, 

-ουσα, -ον

Aor. έβλεψα
etc.

βλέψον
etc.

βλέψω
etc.

βλέψ αιμ ι
etc. βλέψαι βλέψας, 

-ασα, -αν

Per. βέβλεφα
etc.

βεβλεφώς ϊσ θ ι 
etc.

βεβλέφω
etc.

βεβλέφοιμι
etc. βεβλεφέναι βεβλεφώς, 

-υια, -ός

Ptu. έβεβλέφ ειν
etc.
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Middle voice

In d ica tive Im pe ra tive S ub junc tive O p ta tive 1 In f in it iv e P a rtic ip le

Pre. regular formation

Imp. regular formation

Fut. βλέψομαι
etc.

βλεψοίμην
etc. βλέψεσθαι βλεψόμενος, 

-η, -ον

Aor. έβλεψάμην
etc.

βλέψαι
etc.

βλέψωμαι
etc.

βλεψαίμην
etc. βλέψασθαι βλεψάμενος, 

-η, -ον

Per.

βέβλεμμαι
βέβλεψαι
βέβλεπται
βεβλέμμεθα
βέβλεφθε
βεβλεμμένο ι ε ίσ ί

βέβλεψο
βεβλέφθω

βέβλεφθε
βεβλέφθων

βεβλεμμένος ώ 
etc.

βεβλεμμένος έ ίη ν  
etc. βεβλέφθαι βεβλεμμένος, 

-η, -ον

Plu.

έβεβλέμμην
έβέβλεψο
έβέβλεπτο
έβεβλέμμεθα
έβέβλεφθε
βεβλεμμένο ι ήσαν

Φ- Observe tha t the 3rd plural β ε β λ ε μ μ έ ν ο ι  ε ί σ ί  and β ε β λ ε μ μ έ ν ο ι  ή σ α ν  are periphrastic (to  avoid forms w ith  too  many 
consecutive consonants). Of course, the participial part must agree w ith  the subject.

Passive voice

Ind ica tive | Im pe ra tive S ub junc tive O p ta tive In f in it iv e P a rtic ip le

Pre. same as middle

Imp. same as middle

Fut. βλεφθήσομαι
etc.

βλεφθησοίμην
etc. βλεφθήσεσθαι βλεφθησόμενος, 

-η, -ον

Aor. έβλέφθην
etc.

βλέφθητι
etc.

βλεφθώ
etc.

βλεφθείην
etc. βλεφθήναι βλεφθείς, 

-εισα, -εν

Per. same as middle

Plu. same as middle

Other verbs of the same style

γ ρ ά φ ω  το  w r it e  π έμ π ω  το  s e n d

ρ ίπ τ ω  t o  t h r o w  κ ό π τω  t o  k n o c k , t o  c u t  do w n
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b) Verbs ending in -γ ω , - κ ω ,  - χ ω , - τ τ ω  (guttural verbs). Example: δ ιώ κ ω  t o  p u r s u e

[The inclusion o f - τ τ ω  is due to  the fact tha t this - τ τ -  originates from  a form er - k - ]

The main change is tha t these consonants become ξ when a σ is added, and tha t they become a χ when the recognisable 
Θ is added fo r the passive. Observe also th a t there is no - k -  in the perfect active and tha t the consonant suffers a 
modification in exchange.

Active voice

In d ica tive  | Im pe ra tive  | S ub junc tive  | O p ta tive  | In f in it iv e  | P a rtic ip le

Pre. regular formation

Imp. regular formation

Fut. διώξω
etc.

δ ιώ ξο ιμ ι
etc. δ ιώ ξειν διώξων, 

-ουσα, -ον

Aor. έδιω ξα
etc.

διώξον
etc.

διώξω
etc.

δ ιώ ξα ιμ ι
etc. δ ιώ ξαι διώξας, 

-ασα, -αν

Per. δεδίωχα
etc.

δειωχώς ίσ θ ι 
etc.

δεδιώχω
etc.

δεδιώ χοιμ ι
etc. δεδιω χέναι δεδιωχώς, 

-υΐα, -ός

Plu. έδεδ ιώ χειν
etc.

Middle voice

In d ica tive Im pe ra tive S ub junc tive O p ta tive In f in it iv e P a rtic ip le

Pre. regular formation

Imp. regular formation

Fut. διώξομαι
etc.

διωξοίμην
etc. δ ιώξεσθαι διωξόμενος, 

-η, -ον

Aor. έδιωξάμην
etc.

δ ιώ ξαι
etc.

διώξωμαι
etc.

διωξαίμην
etc. διώξασθαι διωξάμενος, 

-η, -ον

Per.

δεδίωγμαι
δεδίωξαι
δεδίω κτα ι
δεδιώγμεθα
δεδίωχθε
δεδιωγμένοι ε ίσ ί

δεδίωξο
δεδιώχθω

δεδίωχθε
δεδιώχθων

δεδιωγμένος ώ 
etc.

δεδιωγμένος ε ΐη ν  
etc. δεδίωχθαι δειωγμένος, 

-η, -ον

Plu.

έδεδιώγμην
έδεδίωξο
έδεδίωκτο
έδεδιώγμεθα
έδεδίωχθε
δεδιωγμένοι ήσαν

[169]
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Passive voice

In d ica tive Im pe ra tive S ub junc tive O p ta tive In f in it iv e P a rtic ip le

Pre. same as middle

Imp. same as middle

Put. διωχθήσομαι
etc.

διωχθησοίμην
etc. διωχθήσεσθαι διωχθησόμενος, 

-η, -ον

Aor. έδιώχθην
etc.

έδιώχθητι
etc.

διωχθώ
etc.

διωχθείην
etc. διωχθήναι διωχθείς, 

-εισα, -εν

Per. same as middle

Plu. same as middle

·❖* Some verbs in - τ τ ω  behave as if they were dentals (see the fo llow ing group) as fo r instance π λ ά τ τ ω  t o  m o u l d : 

fu tu re  π λ ά σ ω , aorist έ π λ α σ α ,  etc.

Other verbs of the same style

ά γ ω  t o  le a d  *❖· This verb also has a strong aorist, apart from  the expected one ή ξ α .

π ρ ά τ τω  t o  m a k e , t o  do

τ α ρ ά τ τ ω  t o  d is t u r b , t o  t h r o w  in t o  d is o r d e r

φ υ λ ά τ τ ω  t o  g u a r d

c) Verbs ending in -δ ω , - τω ,  -θ ω , - ζ ω  (dental verbs). Example: π ε ίθ ω  to  p e r s u a d e

The main alteration tha t these verbs undergo is tha t these consonants disappear when a σ is added, and tha t they 
become another σ when the recognisable Θ is added fo r the passive. This group keeps the - k - in the perfect active (but 
the previous consonant disappears).

Active voice

In d ica tive  | Im pe ra tive  | S ub junc tive  | O p ta tiv e  | In f in it iv e  | P a rtic ip le

Pre. regular formation

Imp. regular formation

Fut. πείσω
etc.

π είσ ο ιμ ι
etc. π είσ ειν πείσων, 

-ουσα, -ον

Aor. έπεισα
etc.

πεισον
etc.

πείσω
etc.

π είσ α ιμ ι
etc. πεισαι πείσας, 

-ασα, -αν

' Per. πέπεικα
etc.

πεπεικώς ίσ θ ι 
etc.

πεπείκω
etc.

π επ είκο ιμ ι
etc. πεπεικέναι πεπεικώς, 

-υϊα, -ός

Plu. έπ επ είκε ιν
etc.

[170]



1 28 V e r b s  i n  - ω :  c o n s o n a n t a l  a n d  l i q u i d  v e r b s

Middle voice

In d ica tive  | Im pe ra tive  | S ub junc tive  | O p ta tive  | In f in it iv e  | P a rtic ip le

Pre. regular formation

Imp. regular formation

Fut. πείσομαι
etc.

πεισοίμην
etc. πείσεσθαι πεισόμενος, 

-η, -ον

Aor. έπεισάμην
etc.

πεισαι
etc.

πείσωμαι
etc.

πεισαίμην
etc. πείσασθαι πεισάμενος, 

-η, -ον

Per.

πέπεισμαι
πέπεισαι
πέπεισται
πεπείσμεθα
πέπεισθε
πεπεισμένοι ε ίσ ί

πέπεισο
πεπείσθω

πέπεισθε
πεπείσθων

πεπεισμένος ώ 
etc.

πεπεισμένος ε ϊη ν  
etc. πεπέίσθαι πεπεισμένος, 

-η, -ον

Plu.

έπεπείσμην
έπέπεισο
έπέπειστο
έπεπείσμεθα
έπέπεισθε
πεπεισμένοι ήσαν

Passive voice

In d ica tive Im pe ra tive S ub junctive | O p ta tiv e  | In f in it iv e P artic ip le

Pre. same as middle

Imp. same as middle

Fut. πεισθήσομαι
etc.

πεισθησοίμην
etc. πεισθήσεσθαι πεισθησόμενος, 

-η, -ον

Aor. έπείσθην
etc.

πείσθητι
etc.

πεισθώ
etc.

πεισθείην
etc. πεισθήναι πεισθείς, 

-είσα, -έν

Per. same as middle

Plu. same as middle

Other verbs of the same style

α τ ιμ ά ζ ω

ψ ε ύ δ ω

σ κ ε υ ά ζ ω

ν ο μ ίζ ω

TO DISHONOUR 

TO LIE, TO DECEIVE 

TO PREPARE

TO CONSIDER, TO TH IN K



T h e  v e r b a l  s y s t e m 129

2. L iqu id  verbs [171]

a) Definition and characteris tics of liquid verbs

Verbs whose stem ends in one o f these four consonants: λ, μ, v, p are called liquid verbs. As in the case o f the 
consonantal verbs, some changes take place when adding endings etc. These changes are:

1/ In future tense: No sigma is added, and the personal endings applied are exactly the same as those th a t would

correspond to  the present o f the ε  contract verbs. Moreover, the stem of the verb may change slightly. Example: σ τ έ λ λ ω  

t o  s e n d , fu t. σ τ ε λ ώ  (observe tha t one lambda has disappeared). Of course, when we meet one o f these forms in a text, 
we w ill have to  know w hether it is the present o f an ε  contract verb or the fu ture o f a liquid verb. For instance, if we 
want to  know the meaning o f the form  δ ια φ θ ε ρ ε ΐ  and we look fo r the verb δ ια φ θ ε ρ έ ω  in the dictionary and we do not 
find it, we w ill have to  consider the possibility tha t we are faced w ith  a liquid future, until we find out tha t it comes from  
δ ια φ θ ε ίρ ω  t o  d e s tr o y .

2 / In aorist tense: As in the fu tu re  tense, no sigma is added (but the endings are the usual ones fo r aorist), and again
the stem may change slightly (bu t it w ill probably be a d iffe ren t change from  tha t fo r the fu tu re  tense). Example: 
σ τ έ λ λ ω ,  aorist έ σ τ ε ι λ α  (observe the new stem σ τ ε ιλ - ) .

3 /  In perfect tense: It does have the usual kappa, but the stem may also change. Example: στέλλω, perfect έσ τα λκα
(fo r this example, remember tha t verbs beginning w ith  στ- cannot reduplicate, this has nothing to  do w ith  the verb being 
liquid or not).

4 /  In future passive, aorist passive and perfect middle-passive tenses: Verbs fo llow  the ir usual rules: -θ η σ -fo r
the fu tu re  passive, etc., but the three o f them are based on the active perfect stem. Example: στέλλω  t o  s e n d , perfect 
active έσ τα λκα  (stem -σταλ-), therefore fu tu re  passive σταλθήσομαι, aorist passive έστάλθην, perfect middle-passive 

έσ τα λμα ι (the lack o f reduplication has nothing to  do w ith  the condition o f liquid verb, it is jus t a coincidence).

W ith  respect to  the changes o f stem, although they seem to  fo llow  a fixed pattern at times, in fact the exceptions 
outnum ber the regular cases, so the best system is to  learn the stems fo r each tense (example: φ α ίν ω  t o  m a k e  a p p e a r , 

fu tu re  φ α ν ώ , aorist έ φ η ν α ,  perfect π έ φ α γ κ α ,  etc.). The change may involve the disappearance o f a letter, the addition o f 
a new one, etc.; nevertheless, sometimes the stem remains unchanged, in which case only the accent may provide an 
indication o f tense (present or fu tu re ); fo r instance, κ ρ ίν ω  t o  ju d g e , fu tu re  κ ρ ίν ω .

b) A liquid verb fu lly  conjugated

Here, we provide the forms o f ά γ γ έ λ λ ω  t o  a n n o u n c e  as an example, but we fu rthe r reinforce tha t the changes [172]
experienced by this verb in the stem do NOT mark a parameter to  be followed by other liquid verbs w ith  respect to  the 
changes experienced by the stem in the d iffe ren t tenses. As in the case o f the consonantal verbs, the perfect and 
pluperfect middle-passive are given in fu ll owing to  the ir complexity, given the variety o f the in itia l consonants o f the ir 
personal endings (but the alterations are much m inor in the liquid verbs than in the consonantal ones).
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Active voice

In d ica tive  | Im pe ra tive  | S ub junc tive  | O p ta tive  | In f in it iv e  | P a rtic ip le

Pre. regular formation

Imp. regular formation

Fut.

άγγελώ
etc.
(like present 
o fn o iso ))

άγγελοίην
etc.
(like present 
ο ίπ ο ιέω )

άγγελειν

αγγελών, 
-οΰσα, -οϋν
(like present 
ofKoieco)

Aor. ήγγειλα
etc.

άγγειλον
etc.

αγγείλω
etc.

άγγε ίλα ιμ ι
etc. άγγειλαν άγγείλας, 

-ασα, -αν

Per. ήγγελκα
etc.

ήγγελκώς ΐσ θ ι 
etc.

ήγγέλκω
etc.

ήγγέλκο ιμ ι
etc. ήγγελκένα ι ήγγελκώς, 

-υια, -ος

Plu. ήγγέλκειν
etc.

Middle voice

In d ica tive Im pe ra tive S ub junctive O p ta tive In f in it iv e P artic ip le

Pre. regular formation

Imp. regular formation

Fut. άγγελοΰμαι
etc.

άγγελοίμην
etc. άγγελεισθα ι άγγελούμενος, 

-η, -ον

Aor. ήγγειλάμην
etc.

άγγε ιλα ι
etc.

άγγείλω μαι
etc.

άγγειλα ίμην
etc. άγγείλασθαι άγγειλάμενος, 

-η, -ον

Per.

ήγγελμαι
ήγγελσαι
ήγγελται
ήγγέλμεθα
ήγγελθε
ήγγελμένοι ε ίσ ί

ήγγελσο
ήγγέλθω

ήγγελθε
ήγγέλθων

ήγγελμένος ώ 
etc.

ήγγελμένος ε ΐη ν  
etc. ήγγέλθαι ήγγελμένος, 

-η, -ον

Plu.

ήγγέλμην
ήγγελσο
ήγγελτο
ήγγέλμεθα
ήγγελθε
ήγγελμένοι ήσαν
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Passive voice

In d ica tive Im pe ra tive S ub junc tive O p ta tive In f in it iv e P artic ip le

Pre. same as middle

Imp. same as middle

Fut. άγγελθήσομαι
etc.

άγγελθησοίμην
etc. άγγελθήσεσθαι άγγελθησόμενος, 

-η, -ον

Aor. ήγγέλθην
etc.

άγγέλθητι
etc.

άγγελθώ
etc.

αγγελθεί η v 
etc. άγγελθήναι αγγελθείς, 

-είσα, -εν

Per. same as middle

Plu. same as middle

c) Other frequent liquid verbs

[Only fu tu re  and aorist active are given, the most common tenses.]

αίρω TO RAISE
άπ οκρ ίνομα ι TO ANSWER
άπ οκτείνω TO KILL
βάλλω TO CAST, TO THROW
διαφθείρω TO DESTROY
κρίνω TO JUDGE
μένω TO REMAIN, TO WAIT
νέμω TO DISTRIBUTE
στέλλω TO ARRANGE, TO DISPATCH
φαίνω TO SHOW

fut. άρώ
fut. άποκρινοΰμαι 
fut. άποκτενώ 
fut. βαλώ 
fut. διαφθερώ 
fut. κρινώ 
fut. μενώ 
fut. νεμώ 
fut. στελώ 
fut. φανώ

aor. ήρα
aor. άπεκρινάμην 
aor. άπεκτεινα 
aor. έβαλον 
aor. δ ιέφθειρα 
aor. έκρ ινα 
aor. έμ ε ινα  
aor. έν ε ιμ α  
aor. έσ τε ιλα  
aor. έφηνα

[173]

Observe tha t, in the case o f κρινώ, only the accent differentiates the fu tu re  from  the present. This is also the 
case fo r other verbs.

-Φ- έβαλον is a strong aorist, not liquid. It fo llows another scheme.

d) Additional observations on liquid verbs

1/  Some verbs tha t end in -ίζω  (consonantal verbs in dental, theoretically) form  the fu tu re  in the same way as liquids; 

fo r instance, νομίζω  t o  c o n s id e r , active fu t. νομιώ , middle fu t. νομ ιοϋμα ι. This kind o f fu tu re  is called the A ttic  future.

2/  Other verbs tha t are neither liquid nor end in - ίζ ω  also have a fu tu re  o f the same kind, i.e., resembling an ε  contract 

present. For instance, the verb λ έ γ ω  t o  say, apart from  the regular fu tu re  λ έ ξ ω ,  has also the fu ture έ ρ ώ , έ ρ ε ί ς  etc., and 
the same applies fo r the verb μ ά χ ο μ α ι  t o  f i g h t :  fu tu re  μ α χ ο ΰ μ α ι .

3 /  Several cases may be found which w ill not fo llow  the given framework. For instance, while ο ξ ύ ν ω  t o  s h a r p e n  forms 

the perfect middle-passive ώ ξ υ μ μ α ι ,  the verb φ α ίν ω  forms it in π έ φ α σ μ α ι:  in the firs t verb, the v  becomes a μ in the firs t 
person, and in the second verb it becomes a σ.



d) Verbs in -ω: im p o r ta n t  phenomena

132

1. Strong tenses [174]

The term  strong tenses is applied to  the tenses o f some verbs tha t are not formed according to  the usual rules. They can 
be divided into tw o  classes:

a /  Tenses formed using personal endings d iffe ren t to  the regular ones: strong aorist active and middle (including the 
root aorists).

b/ Tenses formed using the expected personal endings, but w ith  the irregularity tha t the expected temporal 

characteristic is om itted: fu tu re  active and middle lacking the expected σ, perfect and pluperfect active lacking the 
expected k , and fu ture  and aorist passive lacking the expected Θ.

There is no firm  consensus about w hether the second class should be called strong tenses, and some textbooks only 
consider the firs t class to  be strong.

a) Strong aorist (active and middle) [175]

Many verbs form  the active and middle aorist in a d ifferent way, producing the strong aorist (th is is also known as the 
second aorist), in contraposition to  the standard aorist, which is known as the weak aorist (also the first aorist). The 
strong aorist is hugely significant. The aorist is the most frequently used tense in Greek and, moreover, the most 
common verbs have a strong aorist.

The tw o  identifiable characteristics o f the strong aorist are:

1/  The stem is usually d iffe ren t from  tha t fo r the present tense; sometimes the difference w ill be very minimal, as fo r 

instance in the verb β ά λ λ ω  το  t h r o w , which has, fo r its aorist, the stem β α λ -  instead of the stem β α λ λ - .  In other cases, 
the change w ill be absolute, entire ly d iffe ren t to  tha t o f the present, as fo r instance in the verb ό ρ ά ω  το  see , which has, 
fo r its aorist, the stem ίδ-. There are no rules to  w ork out whether a verb has a strong aorist or a regular one, and it is 
even more d ifficu lt to  predict the stem fo r the strong aorist ( if  the verb has this type o f aorist). Therefore, it is essential 
tha t this is learnt as one o f the principal parts.

2 /  The endings added on this stem are, fo r the indicative, equivalent to  those fo r the imperfect tense. For the other 
moods, the endings are equivalent to  present tense endings. The reason fo r using present tense endings is th a t the other 
moods do not have the imperfect tense, therefore the present tense endings are used instead.

This second characteristic w ill cause both the imperfect and the strong aorist indicative o f a verb to  be very sim ilar (both 
have the augment and imperfect endings), especially if the stem has changed just slightly. For example, the imperfect of 
β ά λ λ ω  is ε β α λ λ ο ν ,  while the aorist is ε β α λ ο ν .  Of course, in the other moods the strong aorist, which uses present
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endings, w ill be very sim ilar to  the present: in the case o f the verb β ά λ λ ω , the present in fin itive  would be β ά λ λ ε ιν  and 
the aorist in fin itive  would be β α λ ε ίν  (note, also, the difference in accent).

As an example, we o ffe r here the present, imperfect and aorist tenses, and both the active and middle voices, o f 
λ α μ β ά ν ω  το  t a k e , (aor. έ λ α β ο ν ) .  Observe tha t the aorist indicative resembles the imperfect and tha t the aorist o f the 
other moods resembles the present in those moods:

Active voice

In d ica tive Im pe ra tive S ub junc tive O p ta tive In f in it iv e P a rtic ip le

Pre. λαμβάνω
etc.

λαμβάνε
etc.

λαμβάνω
etc.

λαμβάνοιμι
etc. λαμβάνειν λαμβάνων, 

-ουσα, -ον

Imp.

έλάμβανον
έλάμβανες
έλάμβανε(ν)
έλαμβάνομεν
έλαμβάνετε
έλάμβανον

έλαβον λαβέ λάβω λάβοιμ ι
έλαβες etc. etc. etc.

Aor. έλαβε(ν)
έλάβομεν
έλά βετε
έλαβον

λαβειν λαβών, 
-οΰσα, -όν

Middle voice

In d ica tive Im pe ra tive S ub junc tive O p ta tive In f in it iv e P a rtic ip le

Pre. λαμβάνομαι
etc.

λαμβάνου
etc.

λαμβάνωμαι
etc.

λαμβανοίμην
etc. λαμβάνεσθαι λαμβανόμενος, 

-η, -ον

Imp.

έλαμβανόμην
έλαμβάνου
έλαμβάνετο
έλαμβανόμεθα
έλαμβάνεσθε
έλαμβάνοντο

Aor.

έλαβόμην
έλάβου
έλάβετο
έλαβόμεθα
έλάβεσθε
έλάβοντο

λαβοϋ
etc.

λάβωμαι
etc.

λαβοίμην
etc.

λαβέσθαι λαβόμενος, 
-η, -ον

[176]
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The most common verbs that have a strong aorist

ά γ ω TO LEAD ή γ α γ ο ν  ^  Curious reduplication o f the stem.
α ίρ έ ω TO LIFT UP ε ί λ ο ν

α ισ θ ά ν ο μ α ι TO REALISE ή σ θ ό μ η ν

α μ α ρ τ ά ν ω TO MAKE A MISTAKE ή μ α ρ τ ο ν

ά π ο θ ν ή σ κ ω TO DIE ά π έ θ α ν ο ν

ά φ ικ ν έ ο μ α ι TO ARRIVE ά φ ικ ό μ η ν

β ά λ λ ω TO THROW έ β α λ ο ν

γ ίγ ν ο μ α ι TO BECOME έ γ ε ν ό μ η ν

έ π ο μ α ι TO FOLLOW έ σ π ό μ η ν

έ ρ χ ο μ α ι TOGO ή λ θ ο ν  *❖* Observe tha t the aorist is active.
έ ρ ω τ ά ω TO ASK ή ρ ό μ η ν  In fact, this is the aorist o f έ ρ ο μ α ι ,  which is almost never

used in the present tense. On the o ther hand, έ ρ ω τ ά ω  has its 
own weak aorist, ή ρ ώ τ η σ α , but this is rarely used, the verb 
"borrows" the other one fo r the aorist.

έ σ θ ίω TO EAT έ φ α γ ο ν

ε υ ρ ίσ κ ω TO FIND ε ύ ρ ο ν  or η ύ ρ ο ν

έ χ ω TO HAVE έ σ χ ο ν

κ ά μ ν ω TO GET TIRED έ κ α μ ο ν

λ α μ β ά ν ω TO TAKE έ λ α β ο ν

λ α ν θ ά ν ω TO ESCAPE THE NOTICE έ λ α θ ο ν

λ έ γ ω TO SAY ε ιπ ο ν  ^  There is also a weak aorist, έ λ ε ξ α ,  but this is not so common.
λ ε ίπ ω TO LEAVE έ λ ιπ ο ν

μ α ν θ ά ν ω TO LEARN έ μ α θ ο ν

ό ρ ά ω TO SEE ε ιδ ο ν

π ά σ χ ω TO SUFFER έ π α θ ο ν

π ε ίθ ο μ α ι TO OBEY έ π ιθ ό μ η ν  -Φ- The active π ε ίθ ω  το  pe r suade  has a weak aorist: έ π ε ισ α .

π ίν ω TO DRINK έ π ιο ν

π ίπ τω TO FALL έ π ε σ ο ν

π υ ν θ ά ν ο μ α ι TO LEARN BY INQUIRY έ π υ θ ό μ η ν

τ έ μ ν ω TO CUT έ τ α μ ο ν

τ ρ έ χ ω TO RUN έ δ ρ α μ ο ν

τ υ γ χ ά ν ω TO HAPPEN TO BE έ τ υ χ ο ν

φ έ ρ ω TO CARRY ή ν ε γ κ ο ν  There is also an aorist ή ν ε γ κ α :  endings o f a weak aorist, 
but w ith o u t the sigma, acting as if it were a liquid verb.

φ ε ύ γ ω TO FLEE έ φ υ γ ο ν

ο φ ε ίλ ω TO OWE ώ φ ε λ ο ν

[177]
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b) Root aorists (active)

W ith in  this group o f strong aorists, there is a special sub-group o f verbs tha t have a so-called root aorist (some 
grammars call it the third aorist, or athematic aorist, and in fact, no agreement has been reached on whether this type o f 
aorist should be considered a sub-group o f the strong aorists or whether it is separate). Their identifiable characteristic is 
tha t they contain a long vowel in all cases o f the indicative, and moreover, they lack the firs t vowel o f the personal 
ending. To complicate matters fu rther, the th ird  person plural shows a d iffe ren t form  in -σ α ν  (this actually is a weak 
aorist ending). Their appearance also resembles the passive aorist.

The most common root aorists are β α ίν ω  and γ ιγ ν ώ σ κ ω .  We offe r some more here, w ith  relevant comments:

1/  β α ίν ω  το  g o

In d ica tive Im pe ra tive S ub junc tive O p ta tive In f in it iv e P a rtic ip le

έβην βώ βαίην
έβης
έβη
έβημεν

βήθι
βήτω

βής
βή
βώμεν

βαίης
βαίη
βάίμεν βήναι

βάς, βάντος 
βάσα, -ης 
βάν, βάντοςέβητε βήτε βήτε βά ϊτε

έβησαν βάντων βώσι βα ιεν

A  The aorist o f β α ίν ω  is not found on its own in A ttic  prose, but always as a compound verb (ά π έ β η ν ,  

ε ίσ έ β η ν ,  etc.).
^  There is a regular aorist ε β η σ α ,  but this has a transitive meaning: το  m a k e  g o .

2 /  γ ιγ ν ώ σ κ ω  το  k n o w

In d ica tive Im pe ra tive S ub junc tive O p ta tive In f in it iv e P a rtic ip le

έγνων γνώ γνοίην
έγνως γνώθι γνώς γνοίης γνούς, γνόντος 

γνοΰσα, -ης 
γνόν, γνόντος

έγνω γνώτω γνω γνοίη γνώναιεγνωμεν
εγνωτε γνώτε

γνώμεν
γνώτε

γνοιμεν
γνο ιτε

έγνωσαν γνόντων γνώσι γνόίεν

3 /  α π ο δ ιδ ρ ά σ κ ω  το  f le e

In d ica tive Im pe ra tive S ub junc tive O p ta tive In f in it iv e P a rtic ip le

άπεδραν
άπέδρας
άπέδρα
άπέδραμεν
άπέδρατε
άπέδρασαν

άπόδραθι
άποδράτω

άπόδρατε
άποδράντων

άποδρώ
άποδρφς
άποδρφ
άποδρώμεν
άποδράτε
άποδρώσι

άποδραίην
άποδραίης
άποδραίη
άποδράίμεν
άποδράϊτε
άποδράϊεν

άποδράναι
άποδράς, -άντος 
άποδράσα, -ης 
άποδράν, άντος

[178]

This verb is only found in compound forms.
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4 /  δ ύ ο μ α ι  το  s in k

In d ica tive Im pe ra tive S ub junc tive O p ta tive In f in it iv e P a rtic ip le

έδυν
έδυς
έδυ
έδυμεν
έδυτε
έδυσαν

δΰθι
δύτω

δΰτε
δύντων

δύω
δύιις
δΰη
δύωμεν
δύητε
δύωσι

non
e x is te n t δϋναι

δύς, δύντος 
δϋσα, -ης 
δύν, -δύντος

This verb w ill almost always be found in the compound form  κ α τ α δ ύ ο μ α ι .

^  In the active (δ ύ ω ) ,  it means t o  m a k e  s in k , and would have a regular aorist έ δ υ σ α ,  but it is almost always found 
in its middle form  ( δ ύ ο μ α ι ) ,  w ith  the intransitive meaning t o  s in k , and the corresponding root aorist is έ δ υ ν .

5 /  χ α ίρ ω  t o  re jo ic e

In d ica tive Im pe ra tive S ub junc tive O p ta tive In f in it iv e P artic ip le

έχάρην χαρώ χαρείην
έχάρης χάρηθι χάρης χαρείης χαρείς, -εντός 

χαρείσα, -ης 
χαρέν, εντός

έχάρη χαρήτω Χαρή χαρείη χαρήναιέχάρημεν χαρώμεν χαρειμεν
έχάρητε χάρητε χαρήτε χα ρείτε
έχάρησαν χαρέντων χαρώσι χαρειεν

6 / Other verbs with root aorist

□  φ θ ά ν ω  t o  a n t ic ip a t e  aorist έ φ θ η ν ,  έ φ θ η ς , etc.

This verb (the use o f which w ill be dealt w ith  subsequently in the chapter on participle clauses) also has a sigmatic aorist 
έφθασα. However, in this case, both aorists have the same meaning, and there is no transitive /  intransitive 
d ifferentia tion as in δύομαι.

□  ά λ ίσ κο μ α ι t o  be c a p tu r e d  a o r is t  έάλω ν, έάλως, e tc .

Observe tha t the aorist o f this verb is active but retains the passive meaning t o  be c a p t u r e d .

□  φύω t r a n s i t iv e  m e a n in g  t o  pr o d u c e  a o r is t  έφυσα
intransitive meaning t o  be b o r n , t o  be by n a t u r e  aorist έ φ υ ν ,  έ φ υ ς , etc.

Like δύομαι, the root aorist o f this verb has in transitive meaning, but the verb has a sigmatic aorist έφυσα which means 
t o  p r o d u c e . Observe tha t the present active shares both meanings.

• ό άνθρω π ος α γα θ ό ς  φ ύει M a n  is b o r n  g o o d  /  m a n  is g o o d  by  n a t u r e .

-Φ· In aorist, it would be έφυ. Intransitive meaning.
• έφυν γάρ  ο ύ δ έ ν  έ κ  τ έ χ ν η ς  π ρ ά σ σ ε ιν  κ α κ ή ς  I w a s  n o t  b o r n  t o  do  a n y t h in g  w it h  b a d  in t e n t io n  

(Sophocles, Phiioctetes). «Φ· Intransitive meaning.
• ή γή  κα ρ π ού ς φ ύει T h e  e a r th  pro du ces  f r u it . ^  In a o r is t ,  i t  w o u ld  be έφυσε. Intransitive meaning.

This verb is much used in its perfect tense, πέφυκα, and this w ill be dealt w ith  in Point 4 Other presents and perfects with  
swapped meanings.

[179]
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□  ΐσ τ η μ ι  t o  m a k e  s t a n d  aorist έ σ τ η ν ,  έ σ τ η ς ,  etc.

This is a verb o f the second conjugation and has some special characteristics; the verb and its uses w ill be studied w ith  
the verb as a whole fu rthe r ahead, w ith  the -μ ι verbs.

c) Strong future active and middle [180]
These futures lack the usual sigma (so, they are also called asigmatic futures) and, as a result, the personal endings 
resemble those o f the present o f an ε  contract verb. They include:

1/  The fu tu re  tense o f the liquid verbs presented in the fo rm er chapter: 

μ έ ν ω  t o  r e m a in  fu t. μ ε ν ώ

ά π ο κ τ ε ίν ω  t o  k il l  fu t. ά π ο κ τ ε ν ώ

2 /  Verbs ending in -ίζω  (also presented in the form er chapter): 

νομίζω  t o  c o n s id e r  fu t. νομιώ

3 /  Some other verbs tha t are neither liquid nor end in -ίζω  also have this future: 

μ ά χ ο μ α ι  t o  f ig h t  fu t. μ α χ ο ϋ μ α ι

d) Strong perfect and pluperfect active
These perfects and pluperfects lack the expected kappa (as previously seen w ith  consonantic verbs), and also undergo 
some alteration in the final consonant:

β λ έ π ω  t o  lo o k  perf. β έ β λ ε φ α  plup. έ β ε β λ έ φ ε ι ν

δ ιώ κ ω  t o  pursue  perf. δ ε δ ίω χ α  plup. έ δ ε δ ιώ χ ε ι ν

λ ε ίπ ω  t o  le a v e  perf. λ έ λ ο ιπ α  plup. (nonexisten t)

Note tha t in this last verb the final consonant has not changed, but the internal vowel has.

Some verbs have both perfects: a regular one and a strong one, or even tw o  strong ones (both lacking kappa), such as 
π έ π ρ α χ α  and π έ π ρ α γ α  (from  π ρ ά τ τ ω ) ,  w ith  d ifferent meanings: π έ π ρ α χ α  I h a v e  d o n e , π έ π ρ α γ α  I h a v e  f a r e d .

e) Strong future and aorist passive [i8i]

1/  Some verbs lack the usual -Θ- o f the passive suffixes fo r the fu ture and aorist tenses. Therefore, fo r the fu tu re  tense, 

instead o f adding the suffix -θ η σ -, the Θ is om itted, and -η σ - is added, and fo r the aorist, instead o f adding -θ η -, only -η -  is 
added:

γ ρ ά φ ω  t o  w r it e  Future γ ρ α φ ή σ ο μ α ι NOT γραφθήσομαι Aorist έ γ ρ ά φ η ν  NOT έγράφθην
κ ό π τω  t o  k n o c k  Future κ ο π ή σ ο μ α ι NOT κοφθήσομαι Aorist έ κ ό π η ν  NOT έκόφθην

^  Observe in κοπήσομαι and έκόπην tha t the phonetic change tha t the presence o f the -Θ- would have produced on the 
consonant at the end o f the stem (making it change from  π to  Φ) is not produced.
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2 / But in some cases the verb has b

τρίβω  t o  r u b  Future
θφείρω t o  d es tr o y  Future
τάσσω t o  a r r a n g e  Future

th forms:

τριφθήσομαι AND τρ ιβήσομα ι 
φθαρθήσομαι AND φθαρήσομαι 
ταχθήσομαι AND ταγήσομαι

Aorist έτρίφθην AND έτρ ίβην  
Aorist έφθάρθην AND έφθάρην 
Aorist έτάχθην AND έτάγην

2. Deponent tenses [182]

a) Verbs with middle future but with active meaning

Some verbs tha t are active in the present tense form  the ir fu tu re  in the middle voice (but retain the same meaning). 
Sometimes the verb follows the regular rules fo r fu tu re  fo rm ation and simply switches to  the middle, but sometimes the 
stem suffers such a change tha t it is d ifficu lt to  identify the verb from  which it is derived, unless we have previously 
encountered tha t verb. The most common ones are:

α κ ο ύ ω TO LISTEN

α π ο θ ν ή σ κ ω TO DIE

β α ίν ω TO WALK

β λ έ π ω TO LOOK AT

β ο ά ω TO SHOUT

γ ιγ ν ώ σ κ ω TO KNOW

λ α γ χ ά ν ω TO OBTAIN BY LOT

λ α μ β ά ν ω TO TAKE

μ α ν θ ά ν ω TO LEARN

ό ρ ά ω TO SEE

π ά σ χ ω TO SUFFER

π ίπ τω TO FALL

σ ιγ ά ω TO BE SILENT

τ ρ έ χ ω TO RUN

τ υ γ χ ά ν ω TO HAPPEN TO BE

φ ε ύ γ ω TO FLEE

φ θ ά ν ω TO ANTICIPATE

fu t. άκούσομαι ^  This is absolutely regular, but middle, 
fu t. άποθανούμαι -Φ- This, apart from  being middle, also becomes - ε -  contract, 

as if it were a liquid verb.
fu t. βήσομαι 
fu t. βλέψ ομα ι 
fu t. βοήσομαι 
fu t. γνώ σομαι 
fu t. λήξομα ι 
fu t. λήψ ομαι 
fu t. μαθήσομαι 
fu t. όψ ομαι
fu t. π ε ίσ ομα ι ^  Take care: π είθομα ι, middle o f πείθω, has the same future, 
fu t. πεσοϋμαι This, apart from  being middle, also becomes -ε -  contract, 

as if it were a liquid verb.
fu t. σ ιγήσομα ι
fu t. δραμοϋμαι Also this one becomes -ε -  contract, as if it were a liquid verb, 
fu t. τεύ ξο μ α ι 
fu t. φ εύξομα ι 
fu t. φθήσομαι

As we can see, these are very irregular verbs. For instance, we would expect βαίνω  to  behave as a liquid verb, since its 
stem ends in -v-, yet it produces a fu tu re  w ith  a sigma. Furthermore, its aorist is a root aorist (έβην). Additionally, some 
o f these futures are asigmatic, like αποθνήσκω t o  die  and τρέχω  t o  r u n .

b) Verbs with passive aorist but with active meaning [183]
Many verbs, almost all o f them deponent (therefore, using the middle voice in the present), form  the ir aorist in the 
passive voice, but the meaning goes on being active; fo r instance, the aorist o f the verb π ο ρ ε ύ ο μ α ι  t o  t r a v e l  is 
έ π ο ρ ε ύ θ η ν  I t r a v e l l e d . As expected, any mood in aorist (in fin itive , participle, etc.) w ill be in the passive voice but w ith
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an active meaning: π ο ρ ε υ θ ή ν α ι  το  t r a v e l  / t o  h a v e  t r a v e l l e d , π ο ρ ε υ θ ε ίς  h a v in g  t r a v e l l e d , etc. Furthermore, as usual, 
the stem may undergo some alterations. The main verbs tha t have this kind o f aorist are:

βούλομαι TO WANT Aorist έβουλήθην
δέομα ι TO BEG, TO NEED, TO LACK Aorist έδεήθην
δ ια λέγο μ α ι TO CONVERSE Aorist δ ιελέχθην  -Φ- δ ιελεξά μ η ν  also exists.
δ ια νο έο μ α ι TO INTEND Aorist δ ιενοήθην
δύναμαι TO BE ABLE Aorist έδυνήθην
ένθυ μέομα ι TO LAY TO HEART Aorist ένεθυμήθην
έπ ιμ ελ έο μ α ι TO TAKE CARE Aorist έπ εμελήθην
έπ ίσ τα μα ι TO KNOW Aorist ήπιστήθην
έράω TO FALUN LOVE Aorist ήράσθην
ήδομαι TO ENJOY Aorist ήσθην
μ ιμνήσκομα ι TO REMEMBER Aorist έμνήσθην
ο ίο μ α ι TO BELIEVE Aorist ωήθην
οργ ίζομα ι TO GET ANGRY Aorist ώργίσθην
ορέγομα ι TO TEND TO, TO DESIRE Aorist ώρέχθην -Φ- This verb also exists in the active:

όρέγω to reach out

πορεύομαι TO TRAVEL, TOGO Aorist έπορεύθην
φ α ίνομα ι TO APPEAR Aorist έψάνην
φοβέομαι TO FEAR, TO BE AFRAID Aorist έφοβήθην

Additional observations

1/  Some o f these verbs may also have an aorist which keeps the middle form . For instance, πορεύομαι may have as 

aorist έπορευσάμην in middle and έπορεύθην in passive, both o f them meaning I t r a v e l l e d .

2 /  Another characteristic is th a t some may also have a fu tu re  passive. For instance έπ ιμ ελ έο μ α ι may have as its fu tu re  
either έπ ιμελήσ ομα ι in the middle voice, or έπ ιμεληθήσ ομα ι in the passive, both o f them meaning I w il l  t a k e  c a r e .

3 /  δύναμαι and έπ ίσ τα μα ι are in fact -μ ι verbs, not -ω verbs, but they have been included here jus t because they also 
have this characteristic.

c) Verbs with middle future but with passive meaning [184]

Essentially, this is the opposite from  the form er case; some verbs do not have a passive fu tu re  and so they use the middle 
one w ith  a passive meaning. For instance:

ά δ ικ έ ω  t o  d o  w r o n g  

ά π α τ ά ω  t o  d ec eive  

κ ω λ ύ ω  t o  p r e v e n t

Its middle fu tu re  
Its middle fu tu re  
Its middle fu tu re

άδ ική  σομαι 
άπατή σομα ι 
κω λύσομαι

means
means
means

I WILL BE WRONGED 

I WILL BE DECEIVED 

I WILL BE PREVENTED

BUT take care: These verbs do have a passive aorist w ith  a passive meaning. For example: 

ήδικήθην I WAS WRONGED έκωλύθην I WAS PREVENTED
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3. A perfect w ith  present meaning [185]

The verb ο ίδ α  το  k n o w  is a perfect w ith  present meaning. Observe, moreover, tha t this perfect does not have the 
expected k , so in fact it is a strong perfect. Given its significance, ο ίδ α  is always studied independently from  the strong 
perfects, which are presented in the section dealing w ith  strong tenses.

This verb has very irregular forms, therefore all are listed below. Note tha t since the perfect has a present meaning, the 
pluperfect w ill have an imperfect meaning. It has also an irregular fu ture.

In d ica tive Im pe ra tive S ub junctive O p ta tive In f in it iv e P artic ip le

Perfect

(present
meaning)

οίδα
οίσθα
οίδε(ν)
ΐσμεν
ΐσ τε
ΐσασι(ν)

ΐσ θ ι
ΐστω

ΐσ τε
ιστών

είδώ
ειδής
είδή
ειδώμεν
ε ίδ ή τε
είδώσι(ν)

ε ίδ ε ίη ν
ε ίδ ε ίη ς
ε ίδ ε ίη
είδεΧμεν
είδεΧτε
είδεΧεν

ε ίδ έν α ι
ειδώς, -ότος 
ε ίδυ ΐα , -ας 
είδος, -ότος

Pluperfect

(imperf.
meaning)

ήδη -  ήδειν 
ήδησθα -  ήδεις 
ήδει(ν)
ήσμεν -  ήδεμεν 
ήστε -  ήδετε 
ήσαν -  ήδεσαν

Future

ε ΐσ ο μ α ι
ε ίσ ε ι
ε ΐσ ε τα ι
είσόμεθα
είσ εσ θε
ε ΐσ ο ντα ι

ε ίσο ίμην
ε ίσ ο ΐο
ε ίσ ο ΐτο
ε ίσ ο ίμεθα
είσοΧσθε
ε ίσ ο ΐντο

εΐσ εσ θα ι είσόμενος, 
-η, -ον

Notes
1/ The pluperfect has alternative forms.
2 / The second singular imperative is identical to that of the verb ε ίμ ί  το  b e .

3 / The future tenses are very similar to those o f the verb ε ίμ ί (εσεσθαι, έσομαι, etc.).
4 /  The perfect optative plural can also be ε ίημεν, ε ΐη τε , εΐησαν.
5 / This verb is in fact a very old perfect of ό ρ ά ω  t o  see, which has its own perfect έώρακα.

4. O ther presents and perfects w ith  swapped meanings [ΐββ]

a) Other perfects with present meaning

1/ γ έ γ ο ν α  is the active perfect o f the present γ ί γ ν ο μ α ι  t o  becom e, t o  ta k e  p la ce , t o  happen . It means t o  be by b i r t h .  The 
other perfect γ ε γ έ ν η μ α ι  retains the sense o f t o  ha ve  h a ppen ed .

• οΰ πάντες κακοί έκ γαστρός γ ε γ ό ν α σ ιν  N o t  a l l  are  w ic k e d  f r o m  b ir t h  (Theognis, Elegiae).
• ώςδ ήσθοντο o i Θηβαίοι τό γ ε γ ε ν η μ έ ν ο ν , ... W h e n  t h e  T h e b a n s  h e a r d  a b o u t  w h a t  h a d  h a p p e n e d , ...

(Thucydides, Historiae).
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2 /  δ έ δ ο ικ α  and δ έ δ ια  are tw o  perfects w ith  d ifferent stems o f the verb δ ε ίδ ω ,  το  fe a r , unused in A ttic  in present 
tense. Note tha t the second does not even have the customary -k- o f the perfect tense. These tw o  perfects have a 
present meaning I f e a r . They are in fact an alternative to  φ ο β έ ο μ α ι  (also t o  f e a r ).

• δ έ δ ο ικ  άκούων τήνδε την προθυμίαν I a m  a f r a id , h e a r in g  t h is  desire (Sophocles, Aiax).

3 /  έ ο ικ α  is the perfect o f the verb ε ’ίκω , unused in A ttic  in present tense, and means t o  be s im il a r  and t o  s e e m . The 

participle έο ικώ ς has a variant, ε ίκώ ς, which is much used in the neuter τό ε ικ ό ς  w h a t  is n a t u r a l , and in expressions 
such as κατά  τό  ε ικ ό ς  a c c o r d in g  t o  w h a t  is n o r m a l /  as ex pec ted , and the adverb ε ικό τω ς  o f  c o u r s e .

• έ ο ι κ α  γοΰν τούτου ... σοφώτερος είνα ι I s e e m , t h e n , t o  be ... w is e r  t h a n  t h is  o n e  (Plato, Apologia).

4 / ε ίω θ α  is the perfect o f the present έ θ ω , unused in A ttic  in present tense, and means t o  be use d  t o .

• αεί ε ίω θ α ,  έπειδάν τις λέγη τι, προσέχειν τον νουν I a m  use d  t o  p a y in g  a t t e n t io n , w h e n e v e r  a n y b o d y  
says s o m e t h in g  (Plato, Hippias Minor).

5 /  έ σ τ η κ α  is the perfect o f ί σ τ η μ ι  t o  s e t . In perfect tense, it means I a m  s t a n d in g .

• τ ί προς πύλαισι τήνδ’ άγουσ’ ερημιάν έ σ τ η κ α ς ;  W h y  a r e  y o u  s t a n d in g , in  y o u r  s o l it u d e , a t t h e  g a t e s ?

(Euripides, Medea).

6 /  κ έ κ τ η μ α ι  is the perfect o f the present κ τ ά ο μ α ι .  The present means t o  o b t a in , and the perfect means t o  possess (this 
follows logically, since something tha t has been obtained is now in our possession).

• ναυτικόν τε κ ε κ τ ή μ ε θ α  πλήν τού παρ’ ύμιν πλεΐστον W e possess t h e  m o s t  c o m p le t e  n a v y , except  yo urs  
(Thucydides, Historiae).

7 /  μ έμνημα ι is the perfect middle o f the present μιμνήσκω. The active means t o  r e m in d , the middle means 
t o  r e m e m b e r . This meaning is usually expressed by the perfect tense. The fu tu re  I w il l  r e m e m b e r  is expressed by the 
unusual fu tu re  perfect: μεμνήσομαι.

• όστις δ* ήν, ου σαφώς μ έ μ ν η μ α ι  W h o  it  w a s , I do  n o t  r e m e m b e r  ex ac tly  (Plato, Phaedo).

8/  ό λ ω λ α  (ά π ό λ ω λ α )  is the perfect o f the present ό λ λ υ μ ι  t o  d e s tro y .  In perfect tense, it means I am  lo s t .

• ό λ ω λ α ,  τέκνον, ουδέ μοι χάρις βίου I a m  lo st , m y  s o n , a n d  I h a v e  n o  joy in  life  (Euripides, Hippolytus).

9 /  πέποιθα is the perfect o f the present πείθω  t o  p e r s u a d e . In perfect tense, it means to  t r u s t . It rules a dative.

• έγωγε ούπάνυ τω Τ ιμοκλεί π έ π ο ιθ α  I do  n o t  t r u s t  T im o c le s  a t  a l l  (Lucian, luppiter Tragoedus).

10/  πέφυκα is the perfect o f φύω. The present means t o  p r o d u c e  ( it  is transitive), and the perfect has the intransitive 
meaning t o  be by n a t u r e . For instance:

• α γ α θ ο ί πεφύκασιν o i ά νθρω π ο ι H u m a n  b e in g s  are  g o o d  by n a t u r e .

• π ε φ ύ κ α σ ί τε άπαντες κα ί ίδ ια  καί δημοσία άμαρτάνειν A ll  m e n  h a v e  t h e  n a t u r a l  t e n d e n c y , b o t h  in  t h e ir  pr iv ate  

a n d  in  t h e ir  s o c ia l  l if e , t o  c o m m it  o ffe n c e s  (Thucydides, Historiae).
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11/  τέθνηκα  is the perfect o f άποθνήσκω t o  die  (note tha t the perfect does not use the prefix άπο-)· The perfect tense 

can be translated both as I a m  d e a d  and as I h a v e  d ie d . Therefore, the perfect participle o l τεθνηκότες  means t h e  d e a d  

o n e s .

• o t  νυν τεθνηκότες  ι κ α ν ο ί  ή σ α ν  ζ ώ ν τε ς  ν ικ ά ν  μ α χ ό μ ε ν ο ι π ά ντα ς  το ύ ς  βα ρβά ρ ους T h o s e  w h o  n o w  a re  d e a d  w e re  

ENOUGH, WHEN THEY WERE ALIVE, TO DEFEAT ALL THE BARBARIANS IN BATTLE (Xenophon, AgesildUS).

As expected, the pluperfect o f these verbs should be translated using an imperfect meaning. For example: έμεμνήμην I
WAS REMEMBERING.

b) Presents w ith  p e rfe c t m eaning [188]

There are tw o  verbs tha t have a perfect meaning even when they are used in the present tense:

ή κ ω  TO HAVE COME, TO BE HERE

ο ίχ ο μ α ι  t o  h a v e  g o n e , t o  be g o n e

Accordingly, the ir imperfects w ill have a pluperfect meaning:

ήκον I HAD ARRIVED

ω χ ό μ η ν  I h a d  g o n e

Occasionally, these tw o  verbs may be translated using a present meaning, I c o m e  instead o f I h a v e  c o m e , but the perfect 
meaning is more common.

Note tha t ήκω has a perfect ήκα, which is easily confused w ith  the aorist o f ϊη μ ι.

5. Double tenses [189]

In some tenses, some verbs have tw o  forms simultaneously: the regular one, also known as weak, and the irregular one, 
also known as strong. This applies fo r the future, the aorist and the perfect tenses. Sometimes the alternative form  is a 
form  "borrowed" from  another verb.

a) In the  case o f the  fu tu re

Both forms share the same meaning:

λέγω t o s a y  Future λεξω  AND έρώ (< έρέω , a liquid fu tu re ) I w il l s a y

έχω t o  h a v e  Future έξω  AND σχήσω I w il l  h a v e

Note tha t there can in fact be a slight nuance in meaning: έξω  tends to  have more o f a durative meaning, and σχήσω 
conveys a sense o f spontaneity. •

• πολλήν άρα εγώ τω παιδί χάριν έξω  I s h a l l  be ve r y  g r a t e f u l  t o  t h e  bo y  (Plato, Corgias).
• σχήσω σ ’ έγώ τή ς  νυ ν  βοής I w il l  h o l d  y o u  ba c k  f r o m  w h a t  y o u  say n o w  (Aristophanes, Lysistrata).
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b) In the  case o f the  a o ris t

1/ Sometimes the meaning o f both forms is the same:

λέγω το  say Aorist έ λ ε ξ α  AND ειπ ον (a strong aorist) I s a id

This is also the case in the passive voice:

τρίβω  t o  oppress Passive aorist έτρ ίβ η  AND έτρίφθη h e / she  w a s  oppressed

2/  Nevertheless, it is more common to  find tha t the tw o  forms o f the verb have d ifferent meanings. The general rule is 
tha t the weak aorist has a transitive meaning, while the strong aorist has an intransitive meaning. The tw o  main 
examples o f verbs (apart from  φύω, mentioned in [179]) where this applies are:

δ ύ ω  t o  s in k

Weak aorist έ δ υ σ α  I s a n k  (I s u b m e r g e d  s o m e t h in g )

Strong aorist έδυν I s a n k  (I w e n t  u n d e r t h e  s u r fa c e )  ^  It is a root aorist.

• ένδεκα μέν ναΰς των Συρακοσίων κ α τ έ δ υ σ α ν  T h e y  s a n k  e le v e n  ships o f  t h e  Syr a c u sa n s  (T h u c y d id e s , Historiae').
-Φ- Weak aorist: transitive.

• των δέ ’Αθηναίων ούδεμία κ α τ έ δ υ  ναϋς Ν ο τ ο ν ε  s h ip  o f  t h e  A t h e n ia n s  s a n k  (Thucydides, Historiae').
*❖· Strong aorist: intransitive.

ϊ σ τ η μ ι  t o  set

Weak aorist έσ τησα I set , p o s it io n e d  s o m e t h in g  

Strong aorist έσ την I s t o o d  ^  It is a root aorist.

• ’Αλκιβιάδης δέ τροπαιόν τε έσ τησ ε A lc ib ia d e s  set a t r o p h y  (Xenophon, Hellenica). ^  Weak aorist: transitive.
• ήσθέντες ούν άμα και φοβηθέντες έ σ τ η μ ε ν  T h u s , w e  s t o o d , h ap py  b u t  a f r a id  a t  t h e  s a m e  t im e

(Lucian, Verae Historiae). Strong aorist: intransitive.

Note
This is a -μ ι verb (already mentioned in the section on rootaorists) dealt w ith  in the next chapter.

c) In the  case o f the  p e rfe c t

The tw o  forms almost always have d iffe ren t meanings (w ith  the exception o f δ έδ ια  and δέδο ικα , which have been 
presented above):

π ρ ά τ τω  t o  do

Weak perfect πέπραχα I h a v e  d o n e  ^  Transitive.
Strong perfect π έ π ρ α γ α  I h a v e  fa r e d  Intransitive. Almost always accompanied by an adverb.

• ε ύ  έ χ ε ι ,  ε ιπ ε ν ,  ε ι  μη π ά ντα  κ α κ ώ ς  πεπράχαμεν It  is w e l l , h e  s a id , if w e  h a v e  n o t  d o n e  e v e r y t h in g  w r o n g

(Plutarch, Phiiopoemen). Weak perfect: transitive.
• ο ΐμ \ ώ κρανοποί’, ώς άθλίως π ε π ρ ά γ α μ ε ν  A las , h e l m e t - m a k e r , h o w  s im p le  w e  h a v e  b e e n  !

(Aristophanes, Pax). Strong perfect: intransitive.

[190]
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1. General observations

This second conjugation differs from  the firs t one only in present, imperfect and aorist tenses. It is divided into three sub­
variants:

a / With reduplication in the present. Four verbs feature in the present tense (and therefore also in the imperfect) 
a curious reduplication in iota at the beginning o f the word:

δ ίδ ω μ ι TO GIVE The stem is δ ο -

τ ί θ η μ ι TO PUT The stem is Θε-
ϊ σ τ η μ ι TO SET The stem is σ τ α - The reduplicated present should have been σ ίσ τ η μ ι ,  but the firs t 

sigma developed into an in itia l rough breathing.
ϊ η μ ι TO CAST The stem is έ -

Special a ttention should be paid to  the fact tha t the -o -  and - ε -  tha t appear in these verbs at the end o f the stem are NOT 
the same ones tha t appear, fo r instance, in λ ύ - ο - μ ε ν ,  λ ύ - ε - τ ε ,  etc., as in the case o f the verbs in - μ ι  they actually belong 
to  the stem, not to  the ending. Those tw o  vowels in the -ω verbs are called thematic vowels and this is why the second 
conjugation, or conjugation in - μ ι ,  is also called the athematic conjugation (and the i st conjugation, or conjugation in -ω , 

is also called thematic conjugation).

b / W ith suffix - ν υ -  in the present. A group o f verbs tha t feature in the present and in the imperfect a -ν υ -  suffix 
between the stem and the personal ending (they behave like consonant verbs in the other tenses). For example:

δ ε ί κ ν υ μ ι TO SHOW

c / Without reduplication and suffix.

ε ί μ ί TO BE

ε ι μ ι t o g o  ^ O b s e r v e

φ η μ ί TO SAY

δ ύ ν α μ α ι TO BE ABLE

κ ε ί μ α ι t o  lie  ( o n  a s u r f a c e )

κ α θ ή μ α ι TO BE SEATED

4- Note about the presentation: T

μ ε ι γ ν υ μ ι  t o  m ix ρ η γ ν υ μ ι t o  br e a k

conjugated in fu ll. In the other tenses, when they fo llow  the regular -ω  model, only the firs t person is given.

[191]
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2. Verbs w ith  redup lica tion  in  the present

a) Verb δ ίδ ω μ ι τ ο  g ive  

Active voice

In d ic a tiv e Im p e ra t iv e S u b ju n c t iv e O p ta t iv e In f in i t iv e P a r t ic ip le

Pre.

δ ίδω μι
δίδως
δίδω σι(ν)
δ ίδομεν
δ ίδ ο τε
δ ιδόασ ι(ν)

δίδου
διδότω

δ ίδ ο τε
διδόντω ν

διδώ
διδως
δίδω
διδώ μεν
δ ιδώ τε
διδώ σι(ν)

δ ιδο ίην
δ ιδο ίης
δ ιδο ίη
δ ιδ ο ιμ εν
δ ιδ ο ιτ ε
δ ιδ ό ίεν

δ ιδ ό να ι
διδούς, -όντος 
διδούσα, -ης 
διδόν, -όντος

Imp.

έδ ίδουν
έδ ίδους
έδ ίδου
έδ ίδ ο μ εν
έδ ίδ ο τε
έδ ίδοσαν

Put. δώσω
etc.

δώ σο ιμ ι
e tc . δώ σει ν δώσων, 

-ουσα, -ον

Aor.

έδω κα
έδωκας
έδω κε(ν)
έδομεν
έδ ο τε
έδοσαν

δός
δότω

δότε
δόντων

δω
δως
δω
δώμεν
δώτε
δώσι(ν)

δο ίην
δο ίης
δο ίη
δ ο ιμ εν
δ ό ίτ ε
δ ο ϊεν

δούνα ι
δούς, δόντος 
δούσα, -ης 
δόν, δόντος

Per. δέδωκα
etc.

δεδωκώς ϊσ θ ι 
etc.

δεδώκω
etc.

δ εδ ώ κο ιμ ι
etc. δ εδω κένα ι δεδωκώς, 

-ύ ΐα , -ός

Plu. έδ εδ ώ κε ιν
etc.

Notes

(these notes can be applied also to  the o ther verbs in -μ ι)

1 / In present and aorist indicative, the singular has a long vowel, while  in the plural there is a short one.

2 /  The endings are d iffe ren t from  those o f the i st conjugation, and also the in fin itive  ending -να ι.

3 /  Observe the peculiarity o f the aorist, which presents a kappa in the singular ( ϊσ τη μ ι w ill be an exception to  th is 
rule). Do not confuse it w ith  the perfect, which w ill also feature a kappa.

4 /  In some moods, the aorist is constructed in the same way as the present, but does not include the reduplication 
found in the present.

5 /  Observe the difference between the reduplication in -1- in the present and imperfect and the reduplication in -ε- 
in the perfect.
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Middle voice

In d ic a tiv e Im p e ra t iv e S u b ju n c t iv e O p ta tiv e In f in i t iv e P a r t ic ip le

Pre.

δ ίδ ο μα ι
δ ίδοσ α ι
δ ίδ ο τα ι
δ ιδόμεθα
δίδοσθε
δ ίδ ο ντα ι

δ ίδοσο
διδόσθω

δίδοσθε
διδόσθων

δ ιδώ μαι
δίδω
δ ιδώ τα ι
δ ιδώ μεθα
διδώσθε
δ ιδώ ντα ι

δ ιδο ίμην
δ ιδ ο ίο
δ ιδ ο ιτο
δ ιδ ο ίμ εθ α
δ ιδ ο ισ θ ε
δ ιδ ο ιν το

δ ίδοσθα ι δ ιδόμενος, 
-η, -ον

Imp.

έδ ιδόμην
έδ ίδοσο
έδ ίδ ο το
έδ ιδ ό μ εθ α
έδ ίδοσ θε
έδ ίδοντο

Fut. δώσομαι
etc.

Aor.

έδόμην
έδου
έδοτο
έδόμεθα
έδοσθε
έδοντο

δοΰ
δόσθω

δόσθε
δόσθων

δώ μαι
δω
δώ ται
δώμεθα
δώσθε
δώ ντα ι

δο ίμην
δο ιο
δο ιτο
δο ίμεθα
δο ισ θε
δο ιντο

δόσθαι δόμενος, 
-η, -ον

Per. δέδομα ι
etc.

δέδοσο
etc.

δεδομένος ώ 
etc.

δεδομένος ε ίη ν  
etc. δεδόσθα ι δεδομένος, 

-η, -ον

Plu. έδεδόμην
etc.

Passive voice

In d ic a tiv e Im p e ra t iv e S u b ju n c t iv e O p ta tiv e In f in i t iv e P a r t ic ip le

Pre. same as middle

Imp. same as middle

Fut. δοθήσομαι
etc.

δοθησοίμην
etc. δοθήσεσθαι δοθησόμενος, 

-η, -ον

Aor. έδόθην
etc.

δόθητι
etc.

δοθώ
etc.

δοθείην
etc. δοθήναι δοθείς, 

-ε ισ α , -έν

Per. same as middle

Plu. same as middle
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b) Verb τ ί θ η μ ι  to  p u t , t o  p la c e  

Active voice

In d ic a t iv e Im p e ra t iv e S u b ju n c t iv e O p ta tiv e In f in i t iv e P a r t ic ip le

Pre.

τ ίθ η μ ι
τίθης
τίθησ ι(ν )
τ ίθ ε μ εν
τ ίθ ε τ ε
τ ιθ έα σ ι(ν )

τ ίθ ε ι  
τ ι  θέτω

τ ίθ ε τ ε
τιθέντω ν

τιθώ
τιθής
τιθή
τιθώ μεν
τ ιθ ή τε
τιθώ σ ι(ν)

τ ιθ ε ίη ν
τ ιθ ε ίη ς
τ ιθ ε ίη
τ ιθ ε ίμ ε ν
τ ιθ έ ϊτ ε
τ ι  θ ε ιε  ν

τ ιθ έ ν α ι
τ ιθ ε ίς ,  -έντος 
τ ιθ ε ισ α , -ης 
τ ιθ έν , -έντος

Imp.

έ τ ίθ η ν
έ τ ίθ ε ις
έ τ ίθ ε ι
έ τ ίθ ε μ ε ν
έ τ ίθ ε τ ε
έ τ ίθ εσ α ν

Put. θήσω
etc.

θήσ ο ιμ ι
etc. θήσειν θήσων, 

-ουσα, -ον

Aor.

έθηκα
έθηκας
έθηκε(ν)
έθ εμ εν
έ θ ε τ ε
έθεσ αν

θές
θέτω

θ έτε
θέντων

θώ
θής
θή
θώμεν
θήτε
θώσι(ν)

θ ε ίη ν
θε ίη ς
θ ε ίη
θ ε ιμ εν
θ ε ιτ ε
θ ε ιε ν

θ ε ιν α ι
θ ε ίς , θέντος 
θ ε ισα , -ης 
θέν, θέντος

Per. τέθηκα
etc.

τεθηκώ ς ϊσ θ ι 
etc.

τεθήκω
etc.

τεθ ή κ ο ιμ ι
etc. τεθ η κ έν α ι

τεθηκώς, 
-υ ια , -ός

Plu. έ τε θ ή κ ε ιν
etc.

Notes

1 / M ost o f the observations w ritte n  at the end o f the section on the active voice o f δ ίδω μι 
are also applicable here.

2 /  Pay particular a ttention  to  the curious -η- in the i st person o f the imperfect.

3 /  The participle τ ιθ ε ίς ,  -εντός etc. resembles the passive λυθ ε ίς , -εντός etc., but this is ju s t a coincidence: in fact, 
the -θε- in τ ιθ ε ίς ,  -θέντος is the -θε- o f the stem, not part o f any passive suffix. The real passive aorist is τ εθ ε ίς , 
-εντός  (see fu rth e r ahead).

[193]
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Middle voice

In d ic a tiv e Im p e ra t iv e S u b ju n c tiv e O p ta t iv e In f in i t iv e P a r t ic ip le

Pre.

τ ίθ ε μ α ι
τ ίθ ε σ α ι
τ ίθ ε τ α ι
τ ιθ έμ εθ α
τ ίθ εσ θ ε
τ ίθ ε ν τ α ι

τ ίθ εσ ο
τιθέσθω

τίθ εσ θ ε
τιθέσθω ν

τιθώ μ α ι
τιθή
τ ιθ ή τα ι
τιθώ μεθα
τιθήσ θε
τιθ ώ ντα ι

τ ιθ ε ίμ η ν
τ ι  θ ε ιο
τ ιθ ε ιτ ο
τ ιθ ε ίμ ε θ α
τ ιθ ε ισ θ ε
τ ιθ ε ιν το

τ ίθ εσ θ α ι τ ιθ έμ ενο ς , 
-η, -ον

Imp.

έ τ ιθ έμ η ν
έ τ ίθ εσ ο
ε τ ίθ ε το
έ τ ιθ έ μ ε θ α
έ τ ίθ ε σ θ ε
ε τ ίθ ε ν το

Fut θήσομαι
etc. θησοίμην θήσεσθαι θησόμενος, 

-η, -ον

Aor.

έθέμην
έθου
έθ ετο
έθ έμ εθ α
έθ εσ θ ε
έθ εντο

θοΰ
θέσθω

θέσθε 
θέσθω ν

θώμαι
θή
θήτα ι
θώμεθα
θήσθε
θώ νται

θ ε ίμην
θ ε ιο
θ έ ϊτο
θ ε ίμ εθ α
θ ε ισ θ ε
θ ε ιν το

θέσθα ι θέμενος, 
-η, -ον

Per. τ έ θ ε ιμ α ι
etc.

τέθ ε ισ ο
etc.

τεθ ε ιμ έν ο ς  ώ 
etc.

τ εθ ε ιμ έν ο ς  ε ίη ν  
etc. τεθ ε ισ θ α ι τεθ ε ιμ έν ο ς , 

-η, -ον

Plu. έ τε θ ε ίμ η ν
etc.

Passive voice

In d ic a tiv e Im p e ra t iv e S u b ju n c t iv e O p ta tiv e In f in i t iv e P a r t ic ip le

Pre. same as middle

Imp. same as middle

Fut τεθήσ ομ α ι
etc.

τεθησ οίμην
etc. τεθήσ εσ θα ι τεθησόμενος, 

-η, -ον

Aor. έτέθην
etc.

τέθ η τ ι
etc.

τεθώ
etc.

τεθ ε ίη ν
etc. τεθ ή να ι τεθ ε ίς , 

-η, -ον
Per. same as middle

Plu. same as middle

Notes

1 / The s im ilarity  between θήσομαι ( fu t. m iddle) and τεθήσ ομ α ι (fu t. passive) has to  be explained: the -θησ- in 
θήσομαι is ju s t the stem θη + the sigma o f fu tu re  tense, while  the -θησ- in τεθήσ ομ α ι is the usual characteristic 
feature o f fu tu re  passive (and the stem θε, in this case, has become τε, to  avoid tw o  consecutive Θ, fo llow ing  w hat is 
known as Grassmann's Law).
2 / The same phenomenon happened in the aorist passive: it should have been έθέθην, but, to  avoid tw o  consecutive 
Θ, the stem has changed from  θε to  τε.
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c) Verb ϊ σ τ η μ ι  to  s e t , to  p l a c e  and its com pounds [194]

This verb belongs to  the group o f τ ί θ η μ ι  and δ ίδ ω μ ι,  but it presents some d ifficu lt characteristics both in conjugation 
and meaning. Therefore, the presentation w ill be organised d ifferently.

1/ General observations

To begin w ith , the reduplication, which is so visible in δ ίδ ω μ ι  and τ ίθ η μ ι ,  is not so easy to  identify here. In fact, this verb 
was orig inally σ ίσ τ η μ ι ,  but the in itia l reduplicated sigma transformed into a rough breathing. So, the expected 
reduplication in the present and imperfect is jus t i -  instead o f σ ι- .

Apart from the several meanings tha t this verb has in its simple form , there are a lot o f verbs formed by adding to  this 
verb a prepositional prefix, and some o f them occur very frequently,

We w ill begin w ith  studying the basic form  o f this verb, w ithou t any kind o f prefix.

2 / Transitive meaning: to  place , to  m ake  stand , to  set [195]

The forms tha t convey this meaning are the active ones: •

Indicative Im perative Subjunctive O ptative In fin itive Participle

Pre.

ϊσ τη μ ι
ϊσ τη ς
ϊσ τη σ ι(ν )
ϊσ τα μ εν
ϊσ τα τε
ϊσ τα σ ι(ν )

ϊσ τη
ίσ τά τω

ϊσ τα τε
ίσ τάντω ν

ίστώ
ϊσ της
ϊσ τη
ίσ τώ μεν
ίσ τη τε
ίσ τώ σ ι(ν)

ίσ τα ίη ν
ίσ τα ίη ς
ίσ τα ίη
ίσ τα ϊμ ε ν
ίσ τ α ιτ ε
ίσ τα ϊε ν

ίσ τά ν α ι
ίσ τάς, -άντος 
ίσ τάσα, -ης 
ίσ τάν , -άντος

Imp.

ϊσ τη ν
ϊσ τη ς
ϊσ τη
ϊσ τα μ εν
ϊσ τα τ ε
ϊσ τα σ αν

Fut. στήσω
etc.

σ τή σ ο ιμ ι
etc. σ τήσ ειν στήσων, 

-ουσα, -ον

Aor.
(w e ak)

έστησα
etc.

στησον
etc.

στήσω
etc.

σ τή σ α ιμ ι
etc. στησαι

στήσας, -σαντος 
στήσασα, -ης 
στήσαν, -αντος

Note
There is no perfect tense with transitive meaning.

• ό π ατήρ το ν  μ ικ ρ ό ν  π α ίδ α  έπ ί τη ν  τρ ά π εζ α ν  β σ τ η σ ε ν  T h e  f a t h e r  placed  t h e  l ittle  c h il d  o n  t h e  t a b l e . 

-Φ- The meaning is very sim ilar to  τ ίθ η μ ι ,  and sometimes either o f them can be used.
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3 / Transitive meaning: to  place for oneself, to  make  to  stand  for oneself (unusual)

W hile the basic meaning is the same presented before, in this case there is an additional sense o f involvement o f the 
action w ith  the benefit o f the subject (I place t h is  her e  for  m e , for  m y  o w n  b e n e f it ) :  this is one o f the functions 
performed by the middle voice. Its conjugation, therefore, w ill be in the middle voice, as follows:

In d ica tive Im pe ra tive S ub junc tive O p ta tive In f in it iv e P a rtic ip le

Pre.

ίσ τα μα ι
ϊσ τασ α ι
ϊσ τα τα ι
ίστάμεθα
ϊστασθε
ϊσ τα ντα ι

ΐστασο
ϊστάσθω

ϊστασθε
ιστάσθων

Ιστώμαι
ίστή
ίσ τητα ι
ίστώμεθα
Ιστησθε
ίστώ νται

ίστα ίμην
ϊσ τα ϊο
ισ τα ΐτο
ισ τα ίμεθα
ϊσ τα ϊσθε
ίσ τα ϊντο

ίστάσθαι ιστάμενος, 
-η, -ον

Imp.

Ιστάμην
ΐστασο
ϊσ τατο
ϊσταμεθα
ϊστασθε
ϊσταντο

Fut. στήσομαι
etc.

στησοίμην
etc. στήσεσθαι στησόμενος, 

-η, -ον

Aor.
(w e a k )

έστησάμην
etc.

στησαι
etc.

στήσωμαι
etc.

στησαίμην
etc. στήσασθαι στησάμενος, 

-η, -ον

• τά ς  β ίβ λ ο υ ς  δ εύ ρ ο  σ τ ή σ ο μ α ι  I w il l  place t h e  bo o ks  h e r e .

"Φ* I WILL PLACE THEM HERE FOR MYSELF, NOT FOR ANYBODY ELSE: middle VOICe.
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4 /  Intransitive meaning: to  stand  (very important: i t  is the most frequent use of this verb)

The forms used to  convey this meaning are the middle ones, identical to  those ones seen in the form er point 3/, w ith  
these exceptions: the aorist and the addition o f a perfect and a pluperfect (perfect and pluperfect do not exist fo r the 
transitive meaning).

In d ica tive Im pe ra tive S ub junc tive O p ta tive In f in it iv e P a rtic ip le

Aor.
(s tro n g )

έστην
έστης
έστη
έστημεν
έστητε
έστησαν

στηθι
στητω

στητε
στάντων

στώ
στης
στη
στώμεν
στητε
στώσι(ν)

σταίην
σταίης
σταίη
στα ιμεν
σ τα ιτε
στα ιεν

στηναι
στάς, στάντος 
στάσα, -ης 
στάν, στάντος

Per.

έστηκα
έστηκας
έστηκε
έσταμεν
έσ τατε
έστάσι(ν)

έσταθι
έστάτω

έσ τατε
έστάντων

έστώ
έστης
έστη
έστώμεν
έστητε
έστώσι(ν)

έστα ίην
έστα ίης
έστα ίη
έσ τα ίμεν
έσ τα ιτε
έσ τα ιεν

έσ τηκένα ι
or
έστάναι

έστηκώς, 
-υϊα, -ός
or
έστώς, 
-υια, -ος

Plu. ε ίσ τη κε ιν
etc.

Notes

1/ The perfect tense presents several forms w ithout kappa (2nd or strong perfect), as in the indicative plural. There 
are also a subjunctive έστηκω, έστηκης etc. and an optative έστήκο ιμ ι, έστήκοις etc. w ith kappa ( i st or weak 
perfect), but hardly used in Attic. Infinitive and participle have also double forms, as indicated in the boxes above.

2 /  The perfect έ σ τ η κ α  has almost always the present meaning I a m  s t a n d in g  (because I h a v e  s t o o d  up) ,  and on it 
has been formed a future perfect έ σ τ η ξ ω  I w il l  s t a n d .

3 / The aorist, perfect and pluperfect are ACTIVE in form, while the present, imperfect and future are middle. And as 
there are no perfect or pluperfect forms for the transitive meaning, there is no possible confusion: perfect and 
pluperfect are ALWAYS intransitive, although they are active in voice.

4 /  Usually the aorist presents more problems: as can be seen, it is a root aorist, like έβην, έβης, έβη etc. It must be 
clear that both aorists, the transitive one έστησα and the intransitive one έστην, are active. It is common, when 
translating into Greek, to think mistakenly that the intransitive aorist must be middle, as happens in the present, 
imperfect and future. In addition, keep in mind that the 3rd person plural, both in transitive and intransitive aorist, is 
identical. •

• ό δήμος το ύ το  τό  ά γ α λ μ α  έ ν  τή  ά γο ρ α  έ σ τ η σ ε ν  T h e  people placed  t h is  s ta tu e  in  t h e  a g o r a .

Strong aorist: transitive.
• ό δήμος έ σ τ η ,  προς τη ν  ά μ ιλ λ α ν  βλέπ ω ν T h e  people s t o o d , w a t c h in g  t h e  d is p u t e .

^  Weak aorist: intransitive.
• π α ν τα χ ό θ εν  τ ε  π ε ρ τ ε ισ τ ή κ ε ι .  υ π οψ ία  έ ς  το ν  Ά λ κ ιβ ιά δ η ν  Su sp ic io n s  a g a in s t  A lc ib ia d e s  arose  f r o m  e v e r y w h e r e  

(Thucydides, Historiae'). Pluperfect: intransitive.

[196]
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5 / Passive meaning: to  be placed , to  be set, to  be made  to  stand  (very unusual) [197]

This form  simply presents the basic meaning, but in passive sense, and logically the passive voice w ill be employed. As 
passive and middle forms d iffe r only in fu tu re  and aorist, we include here only these tw o  tenses:

In d ica tive Im pe ra tive S ub junc tive O p ta tive In f in it iv e P a rtic ip le

Fut. σταθήσομαι
etc.

σταθησοίμην
etc. σταθήσεσθαι σταθησόμενος, 

-η, -ον

Aor. έστάθην
etc.

στάθητι
etc.

σταθώ
etc.

σταθείην
etc. σταθήναι σταθείς, 

-θεισα, -θέν

Note
It is worth noting that that there is no perfect passive form (and, therefore, no pluperfect): if there is no perfect in 
the transitive meaning, there can not be one in the passive meaning.

• τοΰτο τό άγαλμα χθες έν τη αγορά έ σ τ ά θ η  T his  s t a t u e  w a s  placed  in  t h e  a g o r a  y e s t e r d a y .

6 / Compound forms [198]

This verb is almost always found in compound forms, w ith  the addition o f a prefix. The fo llow ing list presents these 
common compound forms, ordered from  high to  low frequency, w ith  examples o f each use:

□  κ α θ ίσ τ η μ ι

a / Transitive meaning: t o  set d o w n , t o  place , t o  a p p o in t , t o  p u t in  a  c e r ta in  s it u a t io n

• τον Περικλέα στρατηγόν κ α τ έ σ τ η σ α ν  T h e y  a p p o in t e d  Pericles as g e n e r a l .

• 6 έμός έχθρός εις  πενίαν με κ α τ α σ τ η σ α ι  πείρα M y e n e m y  tries  t o  m a k e  m e  f a ll  in t o  p o v e r t y .

b /  Intransitive meaning: t o  s e ttle , t o  b e c o m e  ( t o  be a p p o in t e d ) ,  t o  o pp o se , t o  f a l l  in t o  a  c e r ta in  s it u a t io n

• ό Περικλής στρατηγός κ α τ έ σ τ η  Pericles w a s  a p p o in t e d  as g e n e r a l .

• ούτοι οί είκοσ ι άνθρωποι έν νω έχουσιν έν έκείνη τη νήσω κ α τ α σ τ η ν α ι  T hese  t w e n t y  m e n  h a v e  in  m in d

TO SETTLE ON THAT ISLAND.

• τούτου γενομένου, εις  απορίαν κ α τ έ σ τ η ν  A fter  t h is  h a d  h a p p e n e d , I fe ll  in t o  p e r p le x ity .

□  ά ν ίσ τ η μ ι

a / Transitive meaning: t o  raise u p , t o  erect , t o  w a k e  up

• έν τη μάχη νικήσαντες, οί πολιται ιερόν τοις θεοις ά ν ίσ τ α σ ιν  A fter  w in n in g  a  b a t t l e , t h e  c it iz e n s  erect 

A TEMPLE TO THE GODS.

b /  Intransitive meaning: t o  s t a n d  u p , t o  rise

• όψ έ ην, έγώ  δ ’ ά ν έ σ τ η ν  It  w a s  la t e , a n d  I s t o o d  u p .

• ό παΐς, ψόφον άκούσας, έξαίφνης ά ν έ σ τ η  T he  c h il d , a f t e r  h e a r in g  a  n o is e , s u d d e n l y  w o k e  u p .

c / In the middle voice, ά ν ίσ τ α μ α ι ,  it may mean t o  e m ig r a t e .
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□  έ φ ίσ τ η μ ι

a /  Transitive meaning: t o  p la c e /  p u t  in  c o m m a n d  o f  ( +  Dat.)

• έ φ ίσ τ η μ ί  σε τη στρατιά I pu t  y o u  in  c o m m a n d  o f  t h e  a r m y .

b /  Intransitive meaning: t o  be placed  /  be p u t in  c o m m a n d  o f  ( +  Dat.), t o  t u r n  up

• τη στρατιά έ π έ σ τ η ν  I w a s  pu t  in  c o m m a n d  of  th e  ar m y .

• ό διδάσκαλος άπροσδοκήτως ε π έ σ τ η  T h e  t e a c h e r t u r n e d  up  u n e x p e c t e d l y .

□  ά ν θ ίσ τ η μ ι

a /  Transitive meaning: t o  p la c e /  p u t  in  f r o n t  o f  ( +  Dat.)

• ό στρατηγός τό στράτευμα τοις πολεμίοις ά ν τ έ σ τ η σ ε ν  T h e  g e n e r a l  placed  t h e  a r m y  in  f r o n t  o f  t h e  e n e m y .

b /  Intransitive meaning: t o  resist ( +  Dat.)

• τοις πολεμίοις ά ν τ έ σ τ η μ ε ν  W e resisted  t h e  e n e m y .

□  ά φ ίσ τ η μ ι

a /  Transitive meaning: t o  re m o v e , t o  m ake s o m e o n e  r e v o l t

• χρήματα δόντες, oi ’Αθηναίοι τούς νησιώτας έπϊ τούς Κορινθίους ά π ο σ τ ή σ ο υ σ ιν  έπειτα δε αύτούς προς άλλην 
τινά νήσον ά π ο σ τ ή σ α ι πειράσονται G iv in g  t h e m  m o n e y , t h e  A t h e n ia n s  w il l  m a k e  t h e  is la n d e r s  r e v o lt  a g a in s t  

t h e  Co r in t h ia n s ; la t e r , t h e y  w il l  tr y  t o  m a k e  t h e m  r e v o lt  a g a in s t  s o m e  o t h e r  is l a n d .

b /  Intransitive meaning: t o  s t a n d  a w a y , t o  r e v o lt

• εν έκείνω  τω χρόνω του μάχεσθαι ά π έ σ τ η ν  In t h a t  t im e  I s tay ed  a w a y  f r o m  f ig h t in g .

• οί Μ ιλήσιοι από των Περσών ά π έ σ τ η σ α ν  T h e  M ile s ia n s  r e v o lte d  a g a in s t  ( f r o m )  t h e  Pe r s ia n s .

□  σ υ ν ίσ τ η μ ι

a / Transitive meaning: t o s e t t o g e t h e r

• o i θεοί ύδωρ τε και γην σ υ σ τ ή σ α ν τ ε ς  τούς άνθρώπους έποίησαν T h e  gods  c r e a te d  t h e  m e n  by m ix in g  t o g e t h e r

WATER AND EARTH.

b /  Intransitive meaning: t o  s t a n d  t o g  e t h e r , t o  be c o n n e c t e d

• ο'ί τε ’Αθηναίοι και oi Λακεδαιμόνιοι σ υ σ τ ά ν τ ε ς  έπι τούς Πέρσας έμαχέσαντο T h e  A t h e n ia n s  a n d  t h e  Sp a r ta n s ,

STANDING TOGETHER, FOUGHT AGAINST THE PERSIANS.

□  έ π ισ τ α μ α ι

Only in middle voice and only transitive meaning: t o  k n o w

The present and the fu tu re  tenses present regular conjugations, while the aorist is deponent passive and moreover 
presents the augment before the preposition rather than in between preposition and main stem: ή π ισ τ ή θ η ν .

• ού σύ λέγεις ώς έγώ ούδέν έ π ίσ τ α μ ο α  περϊ των δικαίων και αδίκων; A re y o u  n o t  s a y in g  t h a t  I k n o w  n o t h in g  

a b o u t j u s t ic e  a n d  in j u s t ic e ? (Plato, Phaedrus).

[199]
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d) Verb 'ίημ ι το  cast, to send and its com pounds

Some forms o f ίη μ ι can be easily confused w ith  forms o f ϊσ τη μ ι, ε ίμ ί  and ε ιμ ι.  The stem is έ-, on which its several 
tenses are formed, but it has gone through some alterations, which changed substantially its appearance.

1/ The verb on its own 

Active voice

In d ica tive Im pe ra tive S ub junc tive O p ta tive In f in it iv e P a rtic ip le

Pre.

ίη μ ι
ίης
ϊησ ι(ν)
ϊε μ ε ν
ϊε τ ε
ίάσ ι(ν)

ϊ ε ι
ίέτω

ϊε τ ε
ίέντω ν

ίώ
ΐής
ί ΐ ί
ίώμεν
ίή τε
Ιώσι(ν)

ίε ίη ν
ίε ίη ς
ίε ίη
ίε ϊμ ε ν
ίε ϊ τ ε
ίε ιε ν

ίέ ν α ι
ίε ίς ,  ίέντος 
ίε ϊσ α , -ης 
ίέν , ίέντος

Imp.

ϊη ν
ϊε ι ς
ϊ ε ι
ϊε μ ε ν
ϊε τ ε
ϊεσ α ν

Put. ήσω
etc.

ήσο ιμ ι
etc. ήσειν ήσων, 

-ουσα, -ον

Aor.

ήκα
ηκας
ήκε(ν)
ε ιμ εν
ε ίτ ε
εϊσαν

ες
έτω

έ τε
έντων

Τω
δς
δ
ώμεν
ήτε
ώσι(ν)

ε ϊην ε ίν α ι
ε ϊς , εντός 
ε ισ α , εϊσης 
εν, εντός

Per. ε ικ α
etc. ε ίκ έ ν α ι είκώς, 

-υια, -ός

Plu. ε ϊκ ε ιν
etc.

[200]

Notes

1/ Observe the infinitives: ίέ ν α ι Φ ίέ ν α ι of ε ιμ ι,  and ε ίν α ι Φ ε ίν α ι of ε ίμ ί.

2 /  Do not confuse the aorist ή κ α  with the perfect of ήκω το h a v e  a r r iv e d , as they have a similar form.
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Middle voice (quite predictable, except fo r the fu tu re  and aorist)

In d ica tive Im pe ra tive S ub junc tive O p ta tive In f in it iv e P artic ip le

Pre.

ϊε μ α ι
ϊε σ α ι
ϊε τ α ι
ίέμ εθα
ΐεσ θ ε
ϊε ν τ α ι

ϊεσ ο
ίέσθω

ΐεσ θ ε
Ιέσθων

ίώ μαι
etc.

ίε ίμ η ν
etc. ϊεσ θ α ι ίέμενος, 

•η» -ον

Imp.

ίέμην
ΐεσ ο
νέτο
etc.

Fut. ήσομαι
etc.

ήσοίμην
etc. ήσεσθαι ήσόμενος, 

-η, -ον

Aor.

εϊμην
εισ ο
ε ιτο
έίμ εθα
είσ θε
ε ιν το

Του
έσθω

έσθε
έσθων

ώμαι
τ
ΐΐ
etc.

εϊμην
ε ϊο
ε ιτο
etc.

έσθαι έμενος, 
-η, -ον

Per. ε ίμ α ι
etc. ε ϊσ θα ι είμένος, 

-η, -ον

Plu. εϊμην
etc.

Note

Again note the infinitives: ήσεσθαι φ έσεσθα ι of ε ϊμ ί,  and έσθα ι aorist Φ ε ϊσ θ α ι perfect

Passive voice (as expected, it w ill d iffe r from  the middle one only in the fu tu re  and aorist)

In d ica tive Im pe ra tive S ub junc tive O p ta tive In f in it iv e P artic ip le

Fut.
έθήσομαι
έθήσει
etc.

έθησοίμην
έθήσοιο
etc.

έθήσεσθαι έθησόμενος, 
-η, -ον

εϊθην έθώ έθείην έθείς , έθέντος
Aor. εϊθης έθητι έθης έθείης έθήναι έθεϊσα, -ης

etc. etc. etc. etc. έθέν, έθέντος
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2 / Compound forms

This verb is hardly ever used on its own, but its compounds are very frequent; the most common ones are:

□  ά φ ίη μ ι  τ ο  LET GO, t o  a l l o w

• άφες μ’ ές ο'ίκους L et  m e  go  h o m e  (Sophocles, Oedipus Tyrannus).

□  μ ε θ ίη μ ι  τ ο  DROP, t o  le t  g o , t o  lo o se

• μ ε θ ή κ α τ ό ξ α  I h a v e  lo o s e d  m y  a r r o w s  (Euripides, Ion').

□  π α ρ ίη μ ι  t o  pass, t o  le t  pass

• ε ί  δ έ  τ φ  ά λλω ς δ ο κ έ ! ,  π α ρ ίη μ ι  α ύ τω  τη ν  α ρ χ ή ν  If a n y b o d y  h o l d s  a n o t h e r  o p in io n , I pass t h e  c o m m a n d  t o  h im  

(Thucydides, Historiae).

□  έ φ ί ε μ α ι  t o  desire  + Gen.

• ού δήπου, ώ Εύθύδημε, ταύτης τής άρητής έ φ ί ε σ α ι ,  δΤ ήν άνθρωποι πολιτικοί γίγνονται No d o u b t , ο E u t h y d e m o s , 
y o u  c o v e t  t h is  ex c e lle n c e  t h r o u g h  w h ic h  m e n  b e c o m e  g o o d  s t a t e s m e n  (Xenophon, Memorabilia).

□  π ρ ο ΐε μ α ι  t o  b e tr a y , t o  a b a n d o n

• ό δέ Βρούτος ... άπειπε καί π ρ ο ε ίτ ο  τάς έλπίδας B u t  B r u tu s  g av e  up  a n d  a b a n d o n e d  his  hopes  
(Plutarch, Comparatio Dion is et Bruti).

□  σ υ ν ίη μ ι  t o  u n d e r s t a n d

• ούχί ξ υ ν ή κ α ς  πρόσθεν; Did y o u  n o t  u n d e r s t a n d  it  p r e v io u s l y ? (Sophocles, Oedipus Tyrannus).

These are just the basic meanings o f these compounds; each one o f them may have many d iffe ren t additional meanings. 
For instance, π ρ ο ΐε μ α ι  may also mean t o  le t  g o , t o  g ive  u p :

• ε ί γάρ Άμφίπολιν καί Ποτείδαιαν π ρ ο ε ίτ ο ,  ούδ’ άν εν Μακεδονία μένειν ασφαλώς έδύνατο If h e  h a d  g iv e n  up  
AMPHIPOLIS AND POTIDAEA, NOT EVEN IN MACEDONIA WOULD HE BE ABLE TO REMAIN SAFE (Demosthenes, Philippic 4).

[201]

Note also that, except έ φ ίεμ α ι and π ρο ΐεμα ι, all the other verbs may have, among other meanings, a sense slightly 
related to  the general concept o f " l e t t in g  g o ".
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f )  Verbs in -μ ι: verbs w i th  su f f ix  -νυ- and stem verbs

1. Verbs w ith  suffix  -νυ- in  the present [202]

We o ffe r the conjugation o f the verb δ ε ί κ ν υ μ ι  το  s h o w , as a model:

Active voice

In d ica tive Im pe ra tive S ub junc tive O p ta tive In f in it iv e P artic ip le

Pre.

δείκνυμ ι
δείκνυς
δείκνυσι(ν)
δείκνυμεν
δείκνυτε
δεικνύασι(ν)

δείκνυ
δεικνύτω

δείκνυτε
δεικνύντων

δεικνύω
δεικνύης
etc.

δ ε ικνύο ιμ ι
δεικνύο ις
etc. δεικνύνα ι

δεικνύς, -ύντος 
δεικνΰσα, -ης 
δεικνύν, -ύντος

Imp.

έδείκνυν
έδείκνυς
έδείκνυ
έδείκνυμεν
έδ ε ίκνυ τε
έδείκνυσαν

Fut. δείξω
etc.

δ ε ίξο ιμ ι
etc. δ ε ίξ ε ι ν δείξων, 

-ουσα, -ον

Aor. έδ ε ιξα
etc.

δειξον
etc.

δείξω
etc.

δ ε ίξα ιμ ι
etc. δ ε ιξα ι δείξας, 

-ασα, -αν

Per. δέδειχα
etc.

δεδειχώς ϊσ θ ι 
etc.

δεδείχω
etc.

δ εδ ε ίχο ιμ ι
etc. δεδε ιχένα ι

δεδειχώς, -ότος 
δεδειχυ ια , -ας 
δεδειχός, -ότος

Plu. έδ εδ ε ίχ ε ιν
etc.

Middle voice

In d ica tive Im pe ra tive S ub junc tive O p ta tive In f in it iv e P a rtic ip le

Pre.

δείκνυμα ι
δείκνυσα ι
δείκνυτα ι
δεικνύμεθα
δείκνυσθε
δείκνυντα ι

δείκνυσο
δεικνύσθω

δείκνυσθε
δεικνύσθων

δεικνύωμαι
δεικνύη
etc.

δεικνυοίμην
δεικνύο ιο
etc. δείκνυσθαι δεικνύμενος, 

-η, -ον
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In d ica tive Im pera tive S ub junc tive O p ta tive In f in it iv e P artic ip le

Imp.

έδεικνύμην
έδείκνυσο
έδείκνυτο
έδεικνύμεθα
έδείκνυσθε
έδείκνυντο

Fut. δείξομα ι
etc.

δειξο ίμην
etc. δείξεσ θα ι δειξόμενος, 

-η, -ον

Aor. έδειξάμην
etc.

δ ε ιξα ι
etc.

δείξω μαι
etc.

δειςα ίμην
etc. δείξασθαι δειξάμενος, 

-η, -ον

Per. δέδειγμα ι
etc. (see note)

δέδειξο
etc.

δεδειγμένος ώ 
etc.

δεδειγμένος ε ’ίην 
etc. δεδειχθα ι δεδειγμένος, 

-η, -ον

Plu. έδεδείγμην
etc.

Note

The perfect and pluperfect middle/passive use endings w ith a variety of initial consonants (-μαι, -σαι, -τα ι, etc.)/ and 
the final result w ill be the same as for the consonant verbs ending in a guttural.

Passive voice

In d ica tive Im pe ra tive S ub junc tive O p ta tive In f in it iv e P a rtic ip le

Pre. same as middle

Imp. same as middle

Fut. δειχθήσομαι
etc.

δειχθησοίμην
etc. δειχθήσεσθαι δειθησόμενος, 

-η, -ον

Aor. έδείχθην
etc.

δείχθητι
etc.

δειχθώ
etc.

δειχθείην
etc. δειχθήνα ι δειχθείς, 

-θεισα, -θέν

Per. same as middle

Plu. same as middle

Other frequent verbs of this kind

ζ ε ύ γ ν υ μ ι TO YOKE

μ ε ίγ ν υ μ ι TO MIX

ό λ λ υ μ ι TO DESTROY ^  This verb has some special characteristics, both in forms and in meanings. Cf. the 
fo llow ing chapter.

ό μ ν υ μ ι TO SWEAR

ρ ή γ ν υ μ ι TO BREAK

[203]

Most o f these verbs have irregularities in the ir forms, which can be checked in the next chapter.
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2. Stem verbs: w ith o u t redup lica tion  and suffix [204]

a) The verb  ε ί μ ί  το be

In d ica tive Im pe ra tive S ub junc tive O p ta tive In f in it iv e P a rtic ip le

Pre.

ε ίμ ί
Tε ι

έστί(ν)
έσμέν
έσ τέ
ε ίσ ί(ν )

ίσ θ ι
έστω

έσ τε
όντων - έστων

Τω
ής
η

ώμεν
ήτε
ώσι(ν)

ε ΐην
εϊης
έ ίη
ε ιμ εν  - ε ϊη μ εν  
ε ίτ ε  - έ ίη τε  
ε ιε ν  - είησαν

ε ίν α ι
ών, όντος 
ουσα, -ης 
όν, όντος

Imp.

Τ τη - ην
ήσθα
ήν
ημεν
ήτε
ήσαν

Put.

έσομαι
έσ ε ι - έση
έσ τα ι
έσόμεθα
έσεσθε
έσοντα ι

έσοίμην
έσο ιο
έσ ο ιτο
έσοίμεθα
έσοισθε
έσοιντο

έσεσθαι

Notes

1/ This verb has no aorist; if the aorist tense is needed, we would use the aorist of γίγνομαι.

2 /  Observe that one of the two possible forms for the 3rd person plural imperative is identical to the genitive plural 
of the participle.

3 / The accentuation of the 3rd singular: although it is an enclitic, sometimes we can find έστι, when it is the first 
word o f  the sentence, when it means t h e r e  is, exists , and also when it stands for έξ εσ τ ι it  is p o ssible . Also in these 
cases: άλλ’ έσ τι, ταΰτ έσ τι, τοΰτ έσ τι, ώς έσ τι, ούκ έσ τ ι and ε ί  έσ τι.

Compounds o f ε ί μ ί

There are several verbs formed adding to  ε ίμ ί  a prepositional prefix. The most im portant ones are: [205]

□  π ά ρ ε ιμ ι

□  έ ν ε ι μ ι

□  ά π ε ιμ ι

□  π ε ρ ί ε ι μ ι

□  π ρ ό σ β ιμ ι

□  σ ύ ν ε ιμ ι

ΤΟ BE PRESENT IN + Dat.
t o  be in  -Φ- Sometimes instead o f π ά ρ ε σ τ ι  we can find π ά ρ α , but observe the difference o f accent w ith  

the preposition alone π α ρ ά .

TO BE ABSENT FROM + Gen.
t o  s u r v iv e , t o  be s u p e r io r t o  + Gen.
TO BE SIDE BY SIDE BY + Dat.
TO BE WITH + Dat.
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□  μ έ τ ε σ τ ι  (impersonal) t o  ta k e  p a r t / h a v e  a  sh a r e  in  + Gen. (subject in Dat.)

• τωπατρϊ μ έ τ ε σ τ ι  τού κέρδους T h e  f a t h e r  has  a  sh a r e  in  t h e  b e n e f it s .

Observe in these present tenses the curious position o f the accent on the preposition rather than on the verb; this 
happens only in the present indicative (cf: π α ρ ή ν , π ε ρ ιή ν ,  π α ρ ό ν τ ε ς ,  π α ρ ε ιν α ι ,  etc.).

b) The verb  ε ίμ ι to go

This verb only has present and imperfect tenses:

In d ica tive Im pe ra tive S ub junc tive O p ta tive In f in it iv e P a rtic ip le

ε ιμ ι ϊω ϊο ιμ ι

Pre.

Tε ι
ε ισ ι(ν )
ϊμ εν

ϊθ ι
ϊτω

ϊ τ » ς

ϊ η

ϊω μεν

ϊο ις
ϊο ι
ϊο ιμ εν ίέ ν α ι

ίων, ιόντος 
ίοΰσα, -ης 
ίόν, ιόντοςϊτ ε ϊ τ ε ϊη τε ϊο ιτ ε

ϊασ ι(ν) ιόντων ϊωσι(ν) ϊο ιε ν

ήα - ή ε ιν  
ήεισθα - ή ε ις

Imp. ή ε ι - ή ε ιν  
ήμεν - ή ε ιμ εν  
ήτε - ή ε ιτ ε  
ήσαν - ήεσαν

Notes

a /  As can be seen, its forms are very similar to the verb ε ίμ ί.  For instance, the subjunctive and the participle are the 
same except for the addition of an initial iota.

b /  Observe the optional forms for the imperfect. Moreover, both options feature an iota subscript, inexistent in the 
imperfect of ε ίμ ί  to  be.

1/  This verb presents some interesting uses: the present indicative has a fu tu re  meaning, often substituting the fu tu re  
tense o f έ ρ χ ο μ α ι  t o  go  (which in any case has its own fu ture , έ λ ε ύ σ ο μ α ι ,  but rarely used). So:

• έ ρ χ ο μ α ι  προς την Σπάρτην I a m  g o in g  t o  Sp a r ta .

• ε ι μ ι  προς την Σπάρτην I w il l  go  το  Sp a r t a .

The other moods may have either present or fu tu re  meaning.

2 /  The verb έ ρ χ ο μ α ι  has its own in fin itive  ( έ ρ χ ε σ θ α ι )  and participle ( ε ρ χ ό μ ε ν ο ς ,  etc.), but it is very common to  use 

the corresponding forms o f ε ί μ ι  instead:

Rather than saying · ό Σωκράτης, οϊκαδε ε ρ χ ό μ ε ν ο ς , ... So c r ates , w h il e  g o in g  h o m e , ...

we w ill say · ό Σωκράτης, οϊκαδε ί ω ν , ... (same meaning)

3 /  Compound verbs can be formed w ith  the same prefixes as the verb έ ρ χ ο μ α ι ,  conveying the same meanings: ά π ε ιμ ι  = 
ά π έ ρ χ ο μ α ι  t o  go  a w a y , έ ξ ε ι μ ι  = ε ξ έ ρ χ ο μ α ι  t o  go  o u t , etc. (apart from  the fu tu re  meaning o f the present indicative).

[206]
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c) Verb φ η μ ί [207]

This verb, which means t o  say , has an irregular (and incomplete) conjugation, which goes as follows:

In d ica tive Im pe ra tive S ub junc tive O p ta tiv e In f in it iv e P artic ip le

Pre.

φημί
Φτις - φης
φησί(ν)
φαμέν
φατέ
φασί(ν)

φάθι
φάτω

φάτε
φάντων

φώ
etc.

φαίην
etc.

φάναι
φάς, φάντος 
φάσα, φάσης 
φάν, φάντος

Imp.

έφην
έφης
έφη
έφαμεν
έφ α τε
έφασαν

Fut.
ψήσω
etc.

φ ήσοιμ ι
etc. φήσειν φήσων, 

-ουσα, -ον

Aor. έφησα
etc.

φήσω
φήσης
etc.

φήσα ιμ ι
etc. φήσαι φήσας, 

-ασα, -αν

Notes

a/ The aorist έψησα is almost never used, while in fact the imperfect έφην is employed w ith an aorist meaning.

b/ The present participle form ψάς, ψάντος is extremely rare, and it is usually replaced by φάσκων, -οντος, borrowed 
from the verb φάσκω.

1/  This verb must always be followed by an accusative + infin itive  construction, NEVER by ό τ ι :

• φ η μ ι τ ά ς  γ υ ν α ίκ α ς  νυν έν τη άκροπόλει ε ί ν α ι  I say t h a t  t h e  w o m e n  a r e  n o w  in  t h e  A c r o p o lis .

-Φ φημι ό τ ι  αί γυναίκες... would be wrong.

2/  When used in a negative sense, the way o f saying I say t h a t .. .  n o t . .. is ο ύ  φ η μ ί,  in the sense o f I d e n y  (cf. Latin nego)\

• ο ύ  φ η μ ι τον πατέρα τούτο ποιεί ν I say t h a t  m y  f a t h e r  does  n o t  do  t h is .

Φ* It DOES NOT mean I d o  n o t  say t h a t  m y  f a t h e r  does  t h is .

3 / Moreover, the verb is very frequently inserted in the middle o f a quotation in direct speech:

• "διά τ ί ού περί τής ψυχής", έ φ η , "τοΐς μαθηταις διαλεγόμεθα, ώ Σώκρατες;" " W h y  d o n 't  w e  t a l k  w it h  t h e  s t u d e n t s

ABOUT THE SOUL, SOCRATES?", HE SAID.
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d ) Verb δ ύ ν α μ α ι [208]

This verb, which means to  be able  t o , has no active voice and is deponent; moreover, the grammatical voice o f the aorist 
tense is passive (bu t w ith  an active meaning). The other tenses fo llow  the parameters o f 'ίσ ταμα ι (w ith o u t 
reduplication), although the perfect forms are hardly ever used:

In d ica tive Im pe ra tive S ub junc tive O p ta tive In f in it iv e P a rtic ip le

Pre.

δύναμα ι
δύνασαι
δύνατα ι
δυνάμεθα
δύνασθε
δύναντα ι

δύνασο
δυνάσθω

δύνασθε
δυνάσθων

δύνω μαι
δύνη
δύνητα ι
δυνώμεθα
δύνησθε
δύνω νται

δυνα ίμην
etc.

δύνασθαι
δυνάμενος, 
-η, -ον

Imp.

έδυνάμην
έδύνασο
έδύνατο
έδυνάμεθα
έδύνασθε
έδύναντο

Fut. δυνήσομαι
etc.

δυνησοίμην
etc. δυνήσεσθαι δυνησόμενος, 

-η, -ον

Aor. έδυνήθην
etc.

δυνήθητι
etc.

δυνηθώ
etc.

δυνηθείην
etc.

δυνηθήναι
(unfrequent)

δυνηθείς, 
-θε ισ α , -θέν

Per. δεδύνημα ι
etc. unused unused unused unused δεδυνημένος, 

-η, -ον

e) Verb κ ε ίμ α ι  [209]

This verb is deponent as well, it means to  lie (on a surface), and it has only three tenses; it follows, like δύναμαι, the 
structure o f ίσ τα μ α ι, but many o f its forms are not found in classical authors. For instance, the subjunctive forms are 
not used, except the 3rd singular, but fo r the sake o f un ifo rm ity  they are included in the chart underneath.

In d ica tive Im pe ra tive S ub junc tive O p ta tive In f in it iv e P artic ip le

Pre.

κ ε ίμ α ι
κ ε ΐσ α ι
κ ε ΐ τ α ι

κ ε ισ ο
κείσθω

κέω μα ι
κέη
κ έη τα ι κ εο ίμ η ν κ ε ισ θ α ι κ ε ίμ εν ο ς ,

κ ε ίμ εθ α
κ ε ΐσ θ ε
κ ε ιν τ α ι

κ ε ισ θ ε
κείσθω ν

κεώ μεθα
κέησ θε
κέω ντα ι

etc. -η, -ον



T h e  v e r b a l  s y s t e m 163

In d ica tive Im pe ra tive S ub junc tive O p ta tive In f in it iv e P artic ip le

Imp.

έ κ ε ίμ η ν
έ κ ε ισ ο
έ κ ε ιτ ο
έ κ ε ίμ ε θ α
έ κ ε ισ θ ε
έ κ ε ιν τ ο

Fut. κ ε ίσ ο μ α ι
etc.

κ ε ίσ ο ιμ ι
etc. κ ε ίσ εσ θ α ι

κ ε ισ ό μ ενο ς , 
-η, -ον

Note

This verb is often used as the passive perfect tense of τ ίθ η μ ι: something that has been placed is something that is 
lying there.

f) Verb κάθημαι

This verb, which means to  be seated , is also deponent and presents only present and imperfect tense; it fo llows the same 
parameters as κ ε ίμ α ι above, but it is w orth  noting tha t the fu tu re  forms were mainly used in late texts (e.g., the New 
Testament):

Ind ica tive Im pe ra tive S ub junc tive O p ta tive In f in it iv e P a rtic ip le

Pre.

κάθημαι
κάθησαι
κάθητα ι
καθήμεθα
κάθησθε
κάθηντα ι

κάθησο
καθήσθω

κάθησθε
καθήσθων

καθώ μαι
καθη
καθήτα ι
καθώ μεθα
κάθησθε
καθώ ντα ι

καθο ίμην
etc.

καθήσθαι καθήμενος, 
-η, -ον

Imp.

έκαθήμην
εκάθησο
έκάθητο
έκαθήμεθα
έκάθησθε
έκάθηντο

Fut. καθήσομαι
etc.

καθησοίμην
etc. καθήσεσθα ι καθησόμενος, 

-η, -ον

Note

Do not confuse it w ith κ α θ ίζο μ α ι to sit d o w n : κάθημα ι means to be seated, a state, not the process of moving from 
standing to sitting down (κα θ ίζο μ α ι).

[210]
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1. Previous notes

a) The irregularities as a whole

We now know the fo llow ing: some verbs have a strong aorist (example: ε ιδ ο ν ), some have a fu tu re  in the middle voice 
(example: άκούσομαι), some have an aorist tha t is passive in form  but active in meaning (example: έβουλήθην), some 
have a passive aorist w ith o u t -Θ- (example: έκόπην), some have a root aorist (example: έγνω ν), some are in fact a 
perfect but have a present meaning (example: ο ίδα), etc. It is clear tha t it is impossible to  group verbs according to  the ir 
form ation o f d ifferent tenses, since some w ill be irregular in one tense, some in tw o, some in three. Moreover, the 
irregularities which occur also vary. Therefore, there is a d ifficu lty  in classifying Greek verbs into separate groups, 
prim arily because many verbs would share characteristics o f m ultip le groups according to  the d iffe ren t tenses. For 
example, we have seen th a t some verbs are liquid w ith  a strong aorist, yet others have a strong aorist but are not 
considered to  be 'liquid'.

Nevertheless, we could not o ffe r the principal irregular parts o f the main verbs w ith o u t firs t explaining the main 
irregularities, as we have done in the form er sections. Now if, fo r example, we see "ό ρ ά ω  τ ο  see: fu t. ό ψ ο μ α ι,  aor. 
ε ιδ ο ν " ,  we w ill not only know tha t this is an irregular verb but we w ill be able to  understand the irregularities: it has a 
deponent fu ture, and it has a strong aorist (and the stem is modified in both cases).

So, many Greek verbs (in fact, almost all o f the most frequently used verbs) present some kind o f irregularity; the 
irregularities are o f so many d iffe ren t kinds tha t the best solution is to  know the irregular principal parts o f the most 
im portant verbs (as fo r instance a foreigner must learn break/ broke/ broken, ea t/a te /ea ten , etc. in English).

Therefore, the only way to  master Greek verbs is to  know the main parts o f each verb fo r the ir tenses tha t are not 
conjugated regularly.

Although it is evident tha t the most im portant tense in Greek is the aorist, more parts must be learnt; dictionaries and 
grammars vary according to  which principal parts are given. In this grammar, we w ill o ffer the fo llow ing parts (where 
applicable):

-  Present
-  Future
-  Aorist
-  Aorist passive
-  Perfect
-  Perfect middle-passive

Not all o f the verbs w ill have these six forms: fo r instance, some verbs lack a passive aorist (example: έ χ ω  τ ο  h a v e ), while 
others only have an aorist in the passive voice, but which is active in meaning (example: δ ύ ν α μ α ι τ ο  be a b l e ).

^  We o ffe r the active unless the verb is deponent. 
^  We o ffe r the active unless the verb is deponent. 
^  We o ffe r the active unless the verb is deponent.

^  We o ffe r the active unless the verb is deponent.

[211]
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Note tha t a lo t o f the forms presented below have already been presented in the ir corresponding sections o f the form er 
chapters.

b) The peculiar constructions

Apart from  the irregularities in the ir conjugation, verbs may present some peculiarities in the way they are used. For 
instance, χ ρ ά ο μ α ι το  use rules a dative, β λέπ ω  το  lo o k  is rarely used w ithou t the preposition πρός, etc.

2. List o f verbs: fo rm s and pecu lia r constructions [212]

Present Future Aorist act. Aorist pass. Perfect act. Perfect m./p.

α γ γ έ λ λ ω ά γ γ ε λ ώ ή γ γ ε ιλ α ή γ γ έ λ θ η ν  ή γ γ ε λ κ α ή γ γ ε λ μ α ι

TO ANNOUNCE

Irregularities: ■Φ· Liquid fu tu re  and aorist.

ά γ ν υ μ ι ά ξω έ α ξ α έ ά γ η ν  έ α γ α —

TO BREAK

Irregularities: ^  Almost always found in the compound κ α τά γ ν υ μ ι.

*❖· Aorist passive w ith o u t Θ. 
-Φ- Perfect w ithou t k .

άγω  ά ξω  ή γ α γ ο ν  ή χ θ η ν  ή χ α  ή γ μ α ι

ΤΟ LEAD

Irregularities: ^  Strong aorist w ith  reduplication.
The perfect active is usually found w ith  a prepositional prefix.

α ί  δ έ ο μ α ι α ίδ έ σ ο μ α ι ή δ εσ ά μ η ν  ή δ έσ θ η ν  —  ή δ ε σ μ α ι

ΤΟ FEEL SHAME, ΤΟ REVERE

Irregularities: -Φ* Observe how the epsilon does not lengthen in fu tu re  and aorist.

α ίρ έ ω  α ίρ ή σ ω  ε ϊλ ο ν  ή ρ έθ η ν  ή ρ η κ α  ή ρ η μ α ι

ΤΟ ΤΑΚΕ

Irregularities: -Φ- Liquid fu tu re  and strong aorist.
-Φ- Aorist participle: ελώ ν after removal o f augment.

Construction: -Φ- In the middle voice, it means το  c h o o s e  (= το  t a k e  for  o n e s e l f ) . In its compound άψ α ιρέομα ι το
d e p r iv e  of  (usually in the middle voice), both the person deprived o f something and the th ing are in 
accusative:

• ό δ ιδ ά σ κ α λ ο ς  ά φ α ιρ ε ιτ α ι τούς μαθητάς τάς βίβλους T h e  t e a c h e r  deprives  t h e  s t u d e n t s  o f  t h e  b o o k s .
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α ίρ ω άρώ  ή ρ α  ήρ θη ν  ή ρ κ α  ή ρ μ α ι

TO RAISE

Irregularities: -φ- Liquid fu tu re  and aorist.
Observe tha t the iota o f the present disappears in the other tenses.

α ισ θ ά ν ο μ α ι.  α ίσ θ ή σ ο μ α ι ή σ θ ό μ η ν  —  —  ή σ θ η μ α ι

TO PERCEIVE, TO REALISE

Irregularities: -Φ- Deponent verb. 
-Φ* Strong aorist.

Construction: -Φ· As w ith  the verb ά κ ο ύ ω , the object may be in genitive if considered a source:
• αίσθάμοναι το υ  άνθρώ π ου  τούτο λ ε γ ό ν τ ο ς  1 perceive t h a t  t h e  m a n  is saying  t h is .

ά κ ο υ  ω ά κ ο ύ σ ο μ α ι ή κ ο υ σ α  ή κ ο ύ σ θ η ν  ά κ ή κ ο α

TO HEAR

Irregularities: -Φ· Deponent fu ture , and observe the A ttic  reduplication in the perfect.

Construction: -Φ- It takes an accusative if it means to  h ear , but a genitive if it means to  listen  t o ; we can even find 
both possibilities combined (and in this case the preposition π αρά can be used w ith  the genitive): 
• άκούω (π αρά) το υ  Π ε ρ ικ λ ε ο ύ ς  το ν  λ ό γ ο ν  1 hear  Pericles ' speech.

ά λ ίσ κ ο μ α ι ά λ ώ σ ο μ α ι έ ά λ ω ν  —  έ ά λ ω κ α

TO BE CAPTURED

Irregularities: -Φ- Passive meaning fo r all o f the tenses.
-Φ- The aorist is conjugated as a root aorist. 
-Φ- An alternative perfect is ή λ ω κ α .

ά λ λ ά χ τω α λ λ ά ξ ω  ή λ λ α ξ α  ή λ λ ά γ η ν  ή λ λ α χ α  ή λ λ α γ μ α ι

TO CHANGE

Irregularities: -Φ- Passive aorist w ith o u t θ, and perfect w ithou t κ.

α μ α ρ τά ν ω ά μ α ρ τ ή σ ο μ α ι ή μ α ρ το ν  ή μ α ρ τή θ η ν  ή μ ά ρ τη κ α  ή μ ά ρ τη μ α ι

TO MAKE A MISTAKE, TO COMMIT AN OFFENCE, TO MISS

Irregularities: •Φ* Deponent fu tu re  and strong aorist.

Construction: -Φ- The th ing you miss is in the genitive case: · άμαρτάνωτης όδοΰ 1 miss t h e  path , but if it means to  

c o m m it  an  o ffence  the person against whom you com m it the offence must be in the accusative case 
preceded by περί or ε ις .

-Φ- The passive forms o f the verb have the meaning of a mistake or an offence being com m itted:
• τ ά  η μ α ρ τ η μ έ ν α  t h e  m istakes / offences t h a t  have  been  c o m m it t e d .
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ά μ ύ νω  ά μ υ ν ώ  ή μ υ ν α

TO WARD OFF, TO DEFEND

Irregu larities : Liquid fu tu re  and aorist.

Construction : ■Φ- It has several, but the usual ones are these tw o:
1 /  In active, the rejected object or person is in the accusative case, and the person (or c ity or 

whatever) from  whom we reject/defend it is in the dative case: · άμύνω το ύ ς  π ο λ ε μ ίο υ ς  τ ό ίς  

φ ίλ ο ν ς  1 WARD THE ENEMY OFF MY FRIENDS.

2 /  In the middle voice, · αμύνομαι το ύ ς  π ο λ ε μ ίο υ ς  would mean 1 defend  myself fro m  th e  e n e m y .

α ν α λ ίσ κ ω

TO SPEND

α ν α λ ώ σ ω  ά ν ή λ ω σ α  ά ν η λ ώ θ η ν  ά ν ή λ ω κ α  ά ν ή λ ω μ α ι

Irregu larities : -Φ- This verb is in fact a compound o f ά ν ά  and ά λ ίσ κ ω , but the verb is never found on its own.

ά ρ έσ κ ω

TO PLEASE

α ρ έσ ω  ή ρ ε σ α  ή ρ έσ θ η ν

Irregu larities : -Φ· Kappa only in the present stem.

ά ρ μ ό ττω  α ρ μ ό σ ω  ή ρ μ ο σ α  ή ρ μ ό σ θ η ν  —  ή ρ μ ο σ μ α ι

TO FIT, TO JOIN TOGETHER

Irregularities: -Φ- One o f the few  -τ τω  verbs tha t form  the ir tenses as if dental: ά ρ μ ό σ ω  instead o f ά ρ μ ό ξω , etc.

άρ χω  ά ρ ξω  ή ρ ξ α  ή ρ χθ η ν  ή ρ χ α  ή ρ γ μ α ι

TO RULE, TO BEGIN

Irregularities: -Φ- Observe the perfect w ithou t kappa.

Construction: -Φ- In active voice, it means to  rule , and in middle to  begin (but meanings are often interchangable). 
When it means to  begin  to  do s o m e th in g , it is fo llowed by a participle, not by an in fin itive : 
• ά ρ χ ο μ α ι γράφ ω ν 1 star tto  w r it e .

α υ ξά ν ω

TO INCREASE

α υ ξή σ ω  η ύ ξ η σ α  η ύ ξή θ η ν  η ύ ξ η κ α  η ύ ξ η μ α ι

Irregularities: -Φ- Observe the augment in the role o f reduplication.
-Φ- There is also a middle fu tu re  α ύ ξ ή σ ο μ α ι w ith  passive meaning, apart from  the expected 

α ύ ξ η θ ή σ ο μ α ι.

ά φ ικ ν έ ο μ α ι

TO ARRIVE

ά φ ίξ ο μ α ι ά φ ικ ό μ η ν  —  —  ά φ ίγ μ α ι

Irregularities: A  Strong aorist and perfect w ithou t kappa.



1 6 8 O v e r v i e w  o f  i r r e g u l a r i t i e s  a n d  p e c u l i a r  c o n s t r u c t i o n s

ά χ θ ο μ α ι ά χ θ έ σ ο μ α ι ™  ή χ θ έσ θ η ν  —  ή χ θ η μ α ι

TO FEEL AFFLICTED

Irregularities: -Φ- M odified stem fo r the future.
-Φ- The passive aorist has active meaning.

β α ίν ω  β ή σ ο μ α ι έ β η ν  —  β έ β η κ α

TO GO (o n  f o o t ) ,  TO WALK

Irregularities: -Φ* Deponent fu ture , and usually found w ith  a prefix.
-Φ- Root aorist, also usually found w ith  a prefix. There is also an aorist έ β η σ α , corresponding to  the 

unusual transitive meaning t o  m a k e  g o , t o  pu t  in  m o t io n .

β ά λ λ ω

TO ΤΗ ROW

β α λώ  ε β α λ ο ν  έβ λ ή θ η ν  β έ β λ η κ α  β έ β λ η μ α ι

Irregularities: -Φ* Liquid fu tu re  and strong aorist.

βλά π τω

TO HURT

β λά ψ ω  έ β λ α ψ α  έ β λ ά β η ν  β έ β λ α φ α  β ε β λ α μ μ α ι

Irregularities: •Φ· Passive aorist w ithou t θ, but there is also a regular a lternative έβ λ ά φ θ η ν . 

<Φ- Perfect w ithou t kappa.

β ο ύ λ ο μ α ι

TO WANT

β ο υ λ ή σ ο μ α ι —  έ β ο υ λ ή θ η ν  —  β ε β ο ύ λ η μ α ι

Irregularities: -Φ- Deponent verb.
-Φ- Passive aorist w ith  active meaning.

γ α μ έ ω

TO MARRY

γ α μ ώ  έ γ η μ α  —  γ ε γ ά μ η κ α  γ ε γ ά μ η μ α ι

Irregularities: •Φ· Liquid fu tu re  (therefore, identical to  the present) and liquid aorist.

Construction: *Φ“ If the subject is masculine, the verb is found in the active voice; if fem inine, it is found in the middle 
voice, and in this case the man is in dative:
• ή Δάφνη τω  Ά π ό λ λ ω ν ι οϋ γ α μ ε ιτα ι D a p h n e  does n o t  m a r r y  A p o l l o .

γ ε λ ά ω

TO LAUGH

γ ε λ ά σ ο μ α ι έ γ έ λ α σ α  έ γ ε λ ά σ θ η ν

Irregularities: ^  Observe th a t the alpha does not lengthen. 
-Φ* Deponent fu ture.
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γ ε ύ ω γ ε ύ σ ω  έ γ ε υ σ α  έ γ ε ύ σ θ η ν  γ έ γ ε υ κ α  γ έ γ ε υ μ α ι

TO TASTE

Irregularities: A lthough some unusual forms can be found, it is mainly regular.

Construction: -Φ In active, it means to  offer  so m e b o d y  (Acc.) to  taste s o m e t h in g  (Gen.):
• γεύω  το ν  φ ίλ ο ν  το ύ  κ ρ έ α το ς  1 o ffer  to  m y  fr ien d  to  taste t h e  m e a t .

«Φ In middle, it means to  taste s o m e t h in g  (Gen.): ·  γ εύ ο μ α ι το υ  κ ρ έ α το ς  1 taste t h e  m e a t .

γη ρ ά σ κω γ η ρ ά σ ο μ α ι έ γ ή ρ α σ α  —  γ ε γ ή ρ α κ α

TO GET OLDER

Irregularities: -Φ Deponent fu ture.
-Φ Disappearance o f the suffix -σ κ - in tenses other than present and imperfect.

γ ίγ ν ο μ α ι γ ε ν ή σ ο μ α ι έ γ ε ν ό μ η ν  —  γ έ γ ο ν α  γ ε γ έ ν η μ α ι

TO BECOME, TO HAPPEN

Irregularities: -Φ- Irregular fu tu re  and strong aorist.
-Φ Of both perfects, the active one has sometimes a present meaning o f to  be by b ir t h .

γ ιγ ν ώ σ κ ω  γ ν ώ σ ο μ α ι έ γ ν ω ν  έγ ν ώ σ θ η ν  έ γ ν ω κ α  έ γ ν ω σ μ α ι

TO RECOGNISE, TO KNOW

Irregularities: -Φ- D e p o n e n t fu tu re  and ro o t a o ris t.

-Φ A d d it io n a l s igm a in passive a o ris t and p e rfe c t.

Construction: ■Φ O th e r  th a n  w h a t has been exp la ine d  in th e  co rre sp o n d in g  section  on  in d ire c t s ty le , th is  v e rb  m ay 
also be fo llo w e d  by an in f in it iv e ,  in w h ic h  case it  means to  resolve :

• ταύτα  ίδών, έγνω ά π ο φ υ γ ε ιν  A fter seeing  t h is , he resolved to  flee .

δ έω δ εή σ ω  έ δ έ η σ α  έ δ ε ή θ η ν  δ ε δ έ η κ α  δ ε δ έ η μ α ι

TO NEED

Irregularities: -Φ* O bserve th a t  tenses o th e r  th a n  th e  p re sen t are  fo rm e d  as i f  on a p re sen t s tem  δ ε έ ω , w h ic h  exp la ins  

th e  c o m b in a tio n  -εη - .

-Φ Passive a o ris t w i th  m id d le  vo ice  m ean ing .

-Φ D o n o t co n fu se  w ith  δ έ ω  to  t ie , w i th  a lm o s t re g u la r fo rm s : δήσω , έ δ η σ α , ε δ έ θ η ν ,  δ έ δ ε κ α ,  δ έ δ ε μ α ι.

Construction: -Φ- In m id d le  vo ice  it  m ay also m ean to  ask for ( b u t  th e  d iffe re n c e  in m ea n ing  b e tw e e n  b o th  vo ices is 
n o t a lw ays  k e p t), w i th  th e  requested  th in g  in  th e  accusative and th e  person f ro m  w h o m  w e  reques t 

it  in th e  genitive: · ά ε ι δ ε ιτα ι χ ρ ή μ α τα  το ύ  π α τρ ός  H e is alw ays  asking  his father  for m o n e y .

-Φ In a c tiv e  vo ice  i t  is usu a lly  fo u n d  in its  im p e rso n a l use δ ε ι  it is necessary fo llo w e d  by an acc. + 
infin itive  c o n s tru c t io n , b u t a n o th e r  c o m m o n  c o n s tru c t io n , w h e n  exp ressing  a need, is: · δ ε ι μ ο ι 

τ α ύ τ η ς  τη ς  β ίβ λ ο υ  1 need  th is  bo o k  (pe rson  w h o  needs s o m e th in g , in dative; th in g  needed, in 

genitive'), · δ ε ι όπ λω ν τω  μ α χ ο υ μ έ ν ω  T he m a n  w h o  is g o in g  to  fig h t  needs w e a p o n s .



170 O v e r v i e w  o f  i r r e g u l a r i t i e s  a n d  p e c u l i a r  c o n s t r u c t i o n s

δ ε ίκ ν υ μ ι

TO SHOW

Irregularities:

δ ιδ ά σ κ ω

TO TEACH

Irregularities: 

Construction:

δ ιδ ρ ά σ κ ω

TO FLEE

Irregularities:

Construction:

δ ίδ ω μ ι

TO GIVE

Irregularities: 

δ ο κ έ ω

TO SEEM

Irregularities:

δ ύ ν α μ α ι

TO BE ABLE

Irregularities: 

έ ά ω

TO ALLOW

Irregularities:

δ ε ίξ ω  έ δ ε ι ξ α  έ δ ε ίχ θ η ν  δ έ δ ε ιχ α  δ έ δ ε ιγ μ α ι

*❖· Observe the perfect w ithou t kappa.

δ ιδ ά ξ ω  έ δ ίδ α ξ α  έ δ ιδ ά χ θ η ν  δ ε δ ίδ α χ α  δ ε δ ίδ α γ μ α ι

-Φ* Disappearance o f the -σ - in tenses other than present and imperfect.
-Φ* Perfect w ithou t kappa.

^  Two accusatives, one of the th ing you teach and another o f the person to  whom you teach it:
• δ ιδάσκω  το ύ ς  ν ό μ ο υ ς  το ύ ς  π ά ίδ α ς  I teach  th e  law s to  t h e  c h ild r e n .

δ ρ ά σ ο μ α ι έδ ρ α ν  —  δ έ δ ρ α κ α

^  Almost always found w ith  the suffix άπο-.

Root aorist, dealt w ith  in the corresponding section.

«Φ* The person from  whom one runs away is expressed in the accusative:
• ό δούλος μ ε  άπέδρα T he slave ran a w a y  fr o m  m e .

δώ σω  έ δ ω κ α  έ δ ό θ η ν  δ έδ ω κ α  δ έ δ ο μ α ι

-Φ- Verb fu lly  presented and explained in the corresponding section; observe the aorist in kappa 
(in the singular).

δ ό ξω  έ δ ο ξ α  —  —  δ έ δ ο γ μ α ι

Observe tha t only the present tense is contract, the other tenses look as if they have been formed 
from  the present δόκω .

δ υ ν ή σ ο μ α ι —  έδ υ ν ή θ η ν  —  δ ε δ ύ ν η μ α ι

-Φ- The aorist, although passive in form , has active meaning.

έ ά σ ω  ε ία σ α  ε ιά θ η ν  ε ία κ α  ε ’ία μ α ι

-Φ- Irregular augment.
•Φ· Observe th a t the alpha does not lengthen in the fu ture and aorist tenses.
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εγε ίρ ω  έγερώ  ή γε ιρ α  ήγέρθην έγρήγορα

το  ar o u se , το  a w a k e n  (m iddle voice: το  w a k e )

Irregularities: Liquid fu tu re  and aorist.
-Φ- Its perfect can only have intransitive meaning (1 a m  a w a k e ), but it has a strong middle aorist 

ήγρόμην 1 a w o k e .

-Φ· Observe the A ttic  reduplication in the perfect.

έθέλω

TO BE WILLING

έθελήσω  ήθέλησα — ήθέληκα

Irregularities: Tenses other than the present appear as if they have been formed from  the present έθελεω .
The verb θέλω also exists, w ith  the same meaning, and in this case an in itia l ε  would be an augment, 
like in the imperfect έθελον.

ε ίμ ί

TO BE

έσ ομα ι

Irregularities: -φ- Verb fu lly  presented and explained in the corresponding section. 
<Φ· Future in middle voice.
■Φ- Imperfect ήν.

ελαύνω

TO DRIVE

έλώ  ήλασα ήλάθην έλήλα κα  έλή λα μ α ι

Irregularities: -Φ· The fu tu re  is contract in alpha, conjugated like the present o f τιμάω . 
A ttic  reduplication in the perfect, like άκούω.

έλκω

TO DRAG

έλξω  ε ϊλ κ υ σ α  είλκύσθην ε ίλ κ υ κ α  ε ϊλ κυ σ μ α ι

Irregularities: «Φ- Unusual augment.
-Φ- Observe the upsilon in some tenses.

έπ ίσ τα μα ι έπ ισ τήσομα ι — ήπιστήθην

TO UNDERSTAND, TO KNOW

Irregularities: -Φ- The passive aorist has active meaning.

έπ ομα ι

TO FOLLOW

έψ ομ α ι έσπόμην

Irregularities: -Φ- Observe the sigma fo llow ing the augment in the aorist.
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έρχομαι,

TOGO

Irregularities:

έ  ρωτάω

TO ASK

Irregularities:

έσθ ίω

TO EAT

Irregularities:

ευρίσκω

TO FIND

Irregularities:

έχθάνομα ι

TO BE HATEFUL

Irregularities:

έχω

TO HAVE

Irregularities:

Construction:

έλ εύ σ ο μ α ι ήλθον — έλήλυθα

^  The fu tu re  is in fact almost always replaced by ε ιμ ι  (see the corresponding chapter).
The aorist and perfect tenses are active.

έρωτήσω έρώτησα ήρωτηθην ήρώτηκα ήρώτημαι

-Φ- The fu tu re  and aorist are usually replaced by έρήσομα ι and ήρόμην, which are forms borrowed from  
the deponent verb έρ ο μ α ι to  ask, almost never used in present tense.

έδ ο μ α ι έφαγον ήδέσθην έδήδοκα έδήδεσμα ι ^

-Φ- Future middle and strong aorist.
■Φ· Observe the unusual reduplication εδ-ηδ in the perfect.

εύρήσω ηυρον ηύρέθην ηϋρηκα ηϋρημαι

-Φ The fou r past tenses can have forms in εύ-, as if w ith o u t augment: εΰρον, etc.

-Φ- Strong aorist.

έχθήσομαι ήχθόμην — — ήχθημαι

-Φ Verb found always in the compound form  άπεχθάνομαι.
-Φ- Strong aorist.

έξω  έσχον — έσ χηκα  έσ χημα ι

-Φ There is another fu ture, σχήσω, tha t indicates momentaneous possession.
«Φ Strong aorist.
-Φ- Augment standing fo r reduplication in the perfect.
-Φ It has ε ΐχ ο ν  as imperfect.
Φ- In the aorist optative, there may be some alternation o f endings (-ο ιην , -ο ιης, -ο ιη  or -ο ιμ ι, -ο ις , 

-ο ι)  depending on w hether it is a compound form  or not: σχοίην, but κα τά σ χο ιμ ι.

-Φ As pointed out in another section, w ith  an adverb it may mean to  b e : · κακώς έχω  I feel b a d .

-Φ Also, w ith  an in fin itive  it may mean to  be able  t o : · γράφειν έχω  I can w r it e , · ώ π α γκά κ ισ τε , 

τούτο γάρ σ’ ε ίπ ε ιν  έχω  Ο m o s t  w ic k e d  m a n , for I can call you  th is  (Euripides, Medea).
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ή δ ο μ α ι ή σ θ ή σ ο μ α ι —  ήσ θ ην

TO ENJOY, TO FEEL HAPPY

Irregularities: A  Passive aorist and passive fu tu re  have active meaning.

Construction: ·<► It rules a dative, w ith  or w ith o u t the preposition έ π ί:  ·  ( έ π ί)  τή  ν ίκ η  ήδομαι 1 enjoy t h e  vic to ry , 

but it can also go w ith  a participle: · ήδομαι ά ν α γ ιγ ν ώ σ κ ω ν  1 enjoy r e a d in g ; or even w ith  an 
in fin itive  w ith  the article in dative: · ήδομαι τω  ά ν α γ ιγ ν ώ σ κ ε ιν  1 enjoy r e a d in g .

-Φ- If we enjoy tha t something has happened or is happening, we must use the ό τ ι  construction:
• ήδομα ι ό τ ι  τ ο ύ τ ο  έ π ο ίη σ α ς  1 feel happy t h a t  yo u  h ave  d o n e  t h is .

■Φ· But if we mean tha t we w ill feel happy in case something takes place in the fu tu re  we must keep the 
main verb in present tense and use an ε ί  construction w ith  the fu tu re  indicative: · ήδομα ι ε ί  τ ο ύ τ ο  

π ο ιή σ ε ις  1 w il l  be happy if yo u  do th is  (observe tha t in English we apply the sense o f fu tu re  tense 
to  the main clause, not to  the subordinate one).

^  The same happens w ith  other verbs o f feeling: α ίσ χ ύ ν ο μ α ι to  be a s h a m e d , χ α ίρ ω  to  rejoice, 

χ α λ ε π α ίν ω  to  be v io l e n t , έ λ ε έ ω  to  feel pity, ο ρ γ ίζ ο μ α ι to  get a n g r y , etc.

θάπ τω θάψ ω  έ θ α ψ α  έ τά φ η ν  —  τ έ θ α μ μ α ι

TO BURY

Irregularities: Observe the transform ation o f Θ into τ  in the passive aorist, which moreover does not have the 
expected Θ as marker o f the tense.

θνή σ κω

TO DIE

θ α ν ο ύ μ α ι ε θ α ν ο ν  —  τ έ θ ν η κ α

Irregularities: ■Φ- Present, fu tu re  and aorist almost always compound w ith  άπο-.

-Φ- Liquid fu tu re  and strong aorist.
-<► The perfect has some alternative forms fo r the plural: τ ε θ ν ή κ α μ ε ν  -  τ έ θ ν α μ ε ν  etc.

θύω θύσω  έ θ υ σ α  έ τύ θ η ν  τ έ θ υ κ α  τ έ θ υ μ α ι

TO SACRIFICE

Irregularities: -Φ- The -τ -  in έ τύ θ η ν  replaces the expected θ to  avoid tw o  consecutive thetas έθ ύ θ η ν .

ΐη μ τ ήσ ω  ή κ α  ε ϊθ η ν  ε ι κ α  ε ίμ α ι

TO SEND, TO CAST

Irregularities: -Φ- Verb fu lly  presented and explained in the corresponding section. 
•Φ· Observe the aorist in kappa (only in the singular).

Construction: -Φ- Verb most often found in compound forms, w ith  unexpected meanings such as 
σ υ ν ίη μ ι to  u n d e r s t a n d .
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ίκ ν έ ο μ α ι ϊ ξ ο μ α ι  ίκ ό μ η ν  —  ίγ μ α ν

TO ARRIVE

Irregularities: -Φ- Verb almost always found in the compound form  ά φ ικ ν έ ο μ α ι.

-Φ- Strong aorist.
-Φ- Reduplication imperceptible in the perfect, as it is an augmented iota.

ίλ ά σ κ ο μ α ν ίλ ά σ ο μ α ι ίλ α σ ά μ η ν

TO APPEASE

Irregularities: *Φ· The sigma o f the fu tu re  and aorist is not the same one o f the present stem, as the suffix -σ κ - of the 
present stem has disappeared in these tenses.

ΐσ τ η μ ι  σ τή σ ω  έ σ τη σ α  έ σ τά θ η ν  έ σ τ η κ α  έ σ τ α μ α ι

TO s ta n d , to  m a k e  stan d

Irregularities: -Φ- Verb presented fu lly  and explained in the corresponding section. 
-Φ- It has also the active aorist έστην.

Construction: -Φ* The com plexity o f the alternation o f its forms between transitive and in transitive meanings has 
been explained previously in the corresponding section.

καθαίρω καθαρώ έκάθηρα έκαθάρθην — κεκάθαρμα ι

TO PURIFY

Irregularities: -Φ* Liquid fu tu re  and aorist.

κ α θ ίζ ω  κ α θ ιώ  έ κ ά θ ισ α

το  m ake  sit d o w n  ( in  m id d le  vo ice : to  sit d o w n )

Irregularities: -Φ· Liquid fu tu re  (some verbs in -ίζω  have a liquid fu ture).
^  The perfect does not exist, but the present o f κ ά θ η μ α ι to  be seated is used instead.

κ α ίω κ α ύ σ ω  έ κ α υ σ α  έ κ α ύ θ η ν  κ έ κ α υ κ α  κ έ κ α υ μ α ι

TO BURN

Irregularities: ^  Almost always found in its compound κ α τ α κ α ίω  to  burn  d o w n .

-Φ- Once the stem has changed from  κ α ί-  to  κ α ύ -, the conjugation is regular.

κ α λ έ  ω κ α λ ώ  έ κ ά λ ε σ α  έ κ λ ή θ η ν  κ έ κ λ η κ α  κ έ κ λ η μ α ι

TO CALL

Irregularities: ^  Liquid future, which makes it identical to  present. 
^  The epsilon does not lengthen in the aorist.
4* The alpha o f the stem disappears in some tenses.
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κ ά μ ν ω  κ α μ ο ΰ μ α ι έ κ α μ ο ν  —  κ έ κ μ η κ α

TO TOIL

Irregularities: Deponent and liquid future.
^  Strong aorist.

κ ε ίμ α ι  κ ε ίσ ο μ α ι

το  lie (o n  a su rfa ce )

Irregularities: -Φ- It has an imperfect έ κ ε ίμ η ν .

Construction : ^  It is sometimes used as the perfect passive o f χ ίθ η μ ι:  I h ave  been  placed , therefore I l ie .

κ ε ρ ά ν ν υ μ ι

TO MIX

Irregularities:

κ ε ρ δ α ίν ω

TO GAIN

Irregularities:

κ λ α ίω

TO CRY

Irregularities:

κ ε ρ ά σ ω  έ κ έ ρ α σ α  έ κ ρ ά θ η ν

•Φ- There is another passive aorist, more regular: έ κ ε ρ ά σ θ η ν . 

κ ερ δ α ν ώ  έ κ έ ρ δ α ν α  —  κ ε κ ε ρ δ η κ α

Liquid fu tu re  and aorist. 

κ λ α ύ σ ο μ α ι έ κ λ α υ σ α  έ κ λ α ύ σ θ η ν

-φ- Change o f stem from  κ λ α ί-  to  κ λ α ύ -  in some tenses.
-Φ- M iddle fu tu re  and perfect w ith  active meaning.

κ λ επ τω  κ λ έ ψ ω  έ κ λ ε ψ α  έ κ λ ά π η ν  κ έ κ λ ο φ α

TO STEAL

Irregularities: -Φ- Passive aorist w ithou t θ.

^  Perfect w ith o u t kappa (and w ith  vocalic change).

κ λ ίν ω  κ λ ίν ω  έ κ λ ιν α  έ κ λ ίθ η ν  κ έ κ λ ικ α

TO BEND, TO LEAN ΟΝ

Irregularities: ^  Liquid fu tu re  (almost equal to  the present) and aorist.

κ ο μ ίζ ω  κ ο μ ιώ  έ κ ό μ ισ α  έ κ ο μ ίσ θ η ν  κ ε κ ό μ ικ α

TO CARE FOR, TO TAKE 

Irregularities: ^  Liquid future.

κ ρ ίν ω  κ ρ ίν ω  έ κ ρ ιν α  έ κ ρ ίθ η ν  κ έ κ ρ ικ α

TO JUDGE

Irregularities: ^  Liquid fu tu re  and aorist.

κ έ κ ρ α μ α ι

κ έ κ λ α υ μ α ι

κ έ κ λ ε μ μ α ι

κ έ κ λ ιμ α ι

κ ε κ ό μ ισ μ α ι

κ έ κ ρ ιμ α ι
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κ τε ίνω κτενώ  έ κ τ ε ιν α  — έκ το να

TO KILL

Irregularities: -Φ- Liquid fu tu re  and aorist.
^  Verb usually found in the compound άπ οκτείνω  w ith  the same meaning, in fact the perfect is never 

found w ith o u t the prefix άπο-.

λαγχάνω λήξομα ι έλα χον έλήχθην ε ΐλ η χ α  ε ϊλ η γ μ α ι

TO OBTAIN BY LOT 

Irregularities: -Φ- Deponent fu tu re  and strong aorist.
-Φ- Augment standing fo r reduplication in spite o f the stem not beginning w ith  a vowel.

λαμβάνω λήψ ομαι έλαβον έλήφθην ε ΐληφ α  ε ίλ η μ μ α ι

TO TAKE

Irregularities: ^  Change in the stem fo r some tenses.
-Φ- M iddle fu tu re  w ith  active meaning.
^  Strong aorist.
-Φ- Perfect w ith o u t kappa and w ithou t reduplication.

Construction: -Φ- When used in middle voice w ith  the meaning o f ta k in g  h o ld  o f , the object is in the genitive: 
• ό παις λαμβάνεται τής τοϋπατροΰ χ ε ιρ ός  T he c h ild  takes h o ld  of his fa t h e r 's h a n d .

λανθάνω λήσω έλαθον — λεληθα λελησ μα ι

TO ESCAPE SOMEONE'S NOTICE

Irregularities: -Φ- Strong change in stem fo r the future.

Construction:

•Φ* Strong aorist.
^  Perfect w ithou t kappa.

^  Usually accompanied by a participle. This is fu lly  explained in the corresponding section.

λέγω έρώ εΐπ ον έρρήθην ε ’ίρηκα  ε ϊρ η μ α ι

TO SAY

Irregularities: Liquid future, and w ith  another stem, but there is also the fu tu re  λεξω.
^  Strong aorist, and w ith  another stem, although έ λ ε ξ α  also exists also (in compound forms, such 

as συλλέγω, the aorist must be έλ ε ξα , like σ υνέλεξα ).
^  The other tenses use the same stem as the future.

Construction: •Φ* ό τ ι clause or accusative + infin itive  clause, but the aorist ε ίπ ον  uses a ό τ ι clause only.

λείπω λείψ ω  έλ ιπ ον έλε ίφ θην λελο ιπ α  λ ε λ ε ιμ μ α ι

TO LEAVE

Irregularities: 4* Strong aorist.
^  Perfect w ithou t kappa.
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μαίνω

TO MADDEN

μανοϋμα ι έμηνα  έμάνην μέμηνα

Irregularities: -Φ- Deponent fu ture.
-Φ- The perfect has present and intransitive meaning to  be m a d .

μανθάνω

TO LEARN

μαθήσομαι έμαθον — μεμάθηκα

Irregularities: -Φ* Deponent fu tu re  and strong aorist.

μάχομα ι

TO FIGHT

μαχούμα ι έμαχεσάμην — — μεμά χημα ι

Irregularities: -Φ- Liquid future.
•Φ· Aorist and perfect, formed as if on an imaginary present μ α χέο μ α ι (which in fact is the fu tu re ). 
-Φ- The epsilon does not lengthen in the aorist.

μ ε ίγ νυ μ ι

TO MIX

μ ε ίξω  έ μ ε ιξ α  έμ ίγη ν  — μ έμ ε ιγ μ α ι

Irregularities: ■Φ* There is also a regular passive aorist έμείχθην .

μέλλω  μελλήσω  έμ έλλησ α

TO BE ABOUTTO, TO INTEND

Irregularities: -Φ- Future and aorist formed as if on a second stem μελλε-.

Construction: -Φ- Usually followed by a fu tu re  in fin itive .

μέλω

TO INTEREST

μελήσω έμ έλησ α  — μ εμέληκα

Irregularities: -Φ· Tenses other than present, formed as if on an imaginary stem μελέω .

Construction: -Φ- Verb usually found in impersonal use: μ έ λ ε ι it interests, w ith  dative of the interested person and 
genitive o f the object: · τούτου μέλει μ ο ι T his interests m e .

μένω

TO REMAIN

μενώ έ μ ε ιν α  — μεμένηκα

Irregularities: •Φ* Liquid fu tu re  and aorist.
-Φ- Perfect formed as if on μενέω  (which in fact is the fu tu re).
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μ ιμ ν ή σ κ ω  μ νή σ ω  έ μ ν η σ α  έμ ν ή σ θ η ν  —  μ έ μ ν η μ α ι

το  r e m in d  ( in  m id d le , το  r e m e m b e r )

Irregularities: -φ- Almost always found in the compound form  ά ν α μ ιμ ν ή σ κ ω .

Construction: ^  The middle perfect is often used w ith  present meaning, 1 r e m e m b e r , and its fu ture  would be the 
fu tu re  perfect μ ε μ ν ή σ ο μ α ι.  Apart from  this, the remembered object is usually placed in genitive: 
• μ έμ νη τα ι το υ  π α τρ ό ς  H e REMEMBERS His FATHER.

ν έ μ ω  ν ε μ ώ  έ ν ε ι μ α  έ ν ε μ ή θ η ν  ν ε ν έ μ η κ α  ν ε ν έ μ η μ α ι

TO ALLOT, TO PASTURE

Irregularities: Φ Liquid fu ture (almost equal to  present) and aorist.

ν ο μ ίζ ω

TO CONSIDER

ν ο μ ιώ  έ ν ό μ ισ α  έ ν ο μ ίσ θ η ν  ν ε ν ό μ ικ α  ν ε ν ό μ ισ μ α ι

Irregularities: ^  Liquid future.

όζω

TO SMELL

ό ζή σ ω  ώ ζη σ α  —  όδ ω δα

Irregularities: -Φ- Future and aorist, formed as if it were an ε  contract verb. 
^  The perfect, also irregular, has present meaning.

Construction: -Φ- It can be used impersonally w ith  a genitive (w ith  or w ith o u t ά π ό ) as origin o f the smell: 
• (άπ ό) το ύ τ ο υ  το ύ  σ ίτ ο υ  ό ζ ε ι T his fo od  smells /  So m e  s m e ll  comes fr o m  th is  fo o d .

ο ίγ ν υ μ ι

TO OPEN

ο ’ίξ ω  έ ω ξ α  έω χ θ η ν  έ ω χ α  έ ω γ μ α ι

Irregularities: -Φ- Double augment.
-Φ- Perfect w ithou t kappa.
-Φ- This verb is almost always found in the compound ά ν ο ίγ ν υ μ ι.

ο ιδ α

TO KNOW

ε ίσ ο μ α ι  ήδη

Irregularities: ^  Verb presented in the corresponding section.
The present ο ιδ α  is a perfect, and ήδη  is in fact a pluperfect used as imperfect.

Construction: ^  Usually w ith  a participle, as explained in the corresponding section.
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ο ϊο μ α ι ο ΐή σ ο μ α ι —  ώ ήθην

TO THINK

Irregularities: *❖- The  passive a o r is t has a c tiv e  m ean ing . 

Th is  v e rb  ex is ts  also as ο ιμ α ι .

ο ’ίχ ο μ α ι ο ιχ ή σ ο μ α ι ω χ ό μ η ν  —  ω χ ω κ α

TO BE GONE

Irregularities : ^  V e rb  w ith  p e rfe c t tense  m ean ing , p resen ted  in  th e  c o rre sp o n d in g  sec tion . 

S tro n g  a o ris t.

ό λ λ υ μ ι ό λ ώ  ώ λ ε σ α  —  ό λ ώ λ ε κ α

TO DESTROY

Irregularities : -Φ- L iqu id  fu tu re .

■Φ· The m id d le  a o ris t is s tro n g : ώ λό μ η ν .

-Φ· O bserve  th e  A t t ic  re d u p lic a tio n  in th e  p e rfe c t.

Th is  v e rb  is a lm o s t a lw ays  fo u n d  in th e  c o m p o u n d  fo rm  ά π ό λ λ υ μ ι.

Construction: -Φ- In th e  m id d le  vo ice , i t  m eans to  d ie . It  a lso has a second a c tiv e  p e rfe c t, (ά π )ό λ ω λ α  1 a m  f in is h e d , 

1 a m  d o n e  fo r : ·  μών ό λ ώ λ α μ ε ν ;  A re w e  d o n e  fo r ? (S ophocles, Aiax).

ό μ ν υ μ ι ό μ ο ϋ μ ο α  ώ μ ο σ α  ώ μ όθ ην  ό μ ώ μ ο κ α  ό μ ώ μ ο μ α ι

TO SWEAR

Irregularities : ^  L iqu id  and d e p o n e n t fu tu re .

^  O bserve  th e  A t t ic  re d u p lic a tio n  in  th e  p e rfe c t.

Construction : It is usu a lly  fo llo w e d  by ή μ η ν  + infin itive  ( th e  tense  o f  th e  in f in it iv e  w ill co rre spo nd  to  th e  te m p o ra l 

re la tio n s h ip ) : ·  όμνυμ ι ή μην τούτο π ο ιή σ ε ιν  1 sw e a r t h a t  I w i l l  do th is . ·  όμνυμ ι ή μην τούτο 

π ο ιή σ α ι 1 sw e a r t h a t  I have done th is .

ό ν ίν η μ ι  όνή σ ω  ώ ν η σ α  ώ νήθ ην

το  be n e fit  ( in  m id d le : το  take  profit)

Irregularities: Φ Observe the suffix -tv- in the present stem, which is absent in the other tenses.

όρ ά ω ό ψ ο μ α ι ε ίδ ο ν  ώ φθην έ ώ ρ α κ α  έ ώ ρ α μ α ι

TO SEE

Irregularities: ^  Deponent fu tu re  and strong aorist.
^  The perfect (which can also be έ ό ρ α κ α )  has tw o  augments (syllabic and tem poral) as reduplication.
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ο φ ε ίλ ω

TO OWE

Irregularities:

π άσχω

TO SUFFER

Irregularities:

παύω

TO STOP

Irregularities: 

Construction:

π ε ίθ ω

TO PERSUADE

Irregularities: 

Construction:

π έμπω

TO SEND

Irregularities:

π ε τά ν ν υ μ ι

TO SPREAD

Irregularities:

π έ το μ α ι

TO FLY

Irregularities:

ό φ ε ιλ ή σ ω  ώ φ ελ ο ν  —  ώ φ ε ίλ η κ α

-Φ- Future and perfect formed as if on the stem ό φ ε ιλ έ ω .

-Φ- Strong aorist, but it also has a weak aorist ώ φ ε ίλ η σ α .

π ε ίσ ο μ α ι έπ α θ ο ν  —  π έπ ο νθ α

-Φ- Deponent fu tu re  and strong aorist.
•Φ- Perfect w ith o u t kappa.

π αυσω  έ π α υ σ α  έπ α ύ σ θ η ν  π έπ α υ κ α  π έπ α υ σ μ α ι

-Φ* Observe the additional σ in the passive aorist and in the perfect.

-Φ- In the active, it is transitive and there may be a participle attached to  the direct object:
• παύω α ύ το ύ ς  μ α χ ο μ έ ν ο υ ς  I m a k e  t h e m  stop f ig h t in g .

-Φ- In the middle voice, it is intransitive and it may rule either a genitive or a participle (in the 
nominative): · παύομαι τη ς  μ ά χ η ς  or παύομαι μ α χ ό μ ε ν ο ς  I stop f ig h tin g  in both cases.

π ε ίσ ω  έ π ε ισ α  έ π ε ίσ θ η ν  π έ π ε ικ α  π έ π ε ισ μ α ι

-Φ- The middle aorist is strong: έπ ιθ ό μ η ν .

•Φ· There is another perfect active π έπ ο ιθ α  w ith  the meaning to  tr u st .

4* In middle voice, it means to  obey  and it rules a dative: · ό παις τω  π α τρ ί πείθεται T he c h ild  obeys 

his fa t h e r . Also the o ther perfect π έπ ο ιθ α  rules a dative.

π έμ ψ ω  έ π ε μ ψ α  έπ έμ φ θ η ν  π έπ ομφ α  π έ π ε μ μ α ι

^  Perfect w ithou t kappa.

π ετώ  έ π έ τ α σ α  έ π ε τά σ θ η ν  —  π έπ τα μ α ι

-φ- Liquid fu tu re  contract in α: π ετώ , π ετς ίς , π ετς ί, etc. 

π τή σ ο μ α ι έ π τό μ η ν

-Φ- The fu tu re  and aorist forms come in fact from  the alternative verb ίπ τ η μ ι.
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π ίμ π λ η μ ι

TO FILL

Irregularities:

π ίμ π ρ η μ ι

TO BURN 

Irregularities:

π ίνω

TO DRINK

Irregularities:

π ίπ τω

TO FALL

Irregularities: 

Construction:

π λέω  

TO SAIL

Irregularities:

π λή ττω

TO STRIKE

Irregularities:

π νέω

TO BREATHE

π λήσω  έ π λ η σ α  έπ λ ή σ θ η ν  π έπ λ η κ α  π έπ λ η (σ )μ α ι

4* Reduplication in the present stem.

πρήσω έπ ρ η σ α  έπ ρ ή σ θ η ν  —  πέπρημοα

-Φ- Reduplication in the present stem.
-Φ- This verb is almost always found in the compound form  έμ π ίμ π ρ η μ ι,  w ith  the same meaning, 

π ίο μ α ι έ π ιο ν  έπ ό θ η ν  π έπ ω κα  π έπ ο μ α ι

-Φ- Deponent fu tu re  and strong aorist.
-Φ- Vocalic change in some tenses.

π εσ ο ύ μ α ν  έ π ε σ ο ν  —  π έπ τω κα

-Φ- Liquid and deponent future.
Strong aorist.

-Φ- Its compounds are sometimes used as the passive forms o f the corresponding compounds o f β ά λλω : 

• ό δούλος έ ξ ε β λ ή θ η  ε κ  τής ο ικ ία ς  ύπό έμού  = ό δούλος έ ξ έ π ε σ ε ν  έ κ  τής ο ικ ία ς  υπό έμού  T he slave 

w as  t h r o w n  o u t  of th e  house  by m e . Observe tha t the agent object ύπό έ μ ο ύ  is retained (case 
sim ilar to  ά π ο θ νή σ κω  etc.).

π λ ε ύ σ ο μ α ι έ π λ ε υ σ α  —  π έ π λ ε υ κ α

-Φ- Deponent fu ture.
-Φ- There is another fu tu re  form , which is deponent and contract: π λ ε υ σ ο ύ μ α ι (th is fu tu re  w ith  sigma 

and contract at the same tim e is called a Doric future).
-Φ- Stem changes to  πλευ- in tenses other than present.

π λήξω  έ π λ η ξ α  έπ λ ή γ η ν  π έπ λη γα  π έπ λ η γ μ α ι

^  There is another passive aorist έπ λ ά γ η ν , but this is also w ith o u t Θ.
^  Observe tha t the perfect active has a gamma, it is not the expected π έπ ληχα .

π ν ε ύ σ ο μ α ι έ π ν ε υ σ α  —  π έπ ν ευ κ α

Irregularities: ^  Deponent fu tu re .
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π ρά ττω

TO DO

π ράξω  έ π ρ α ξ α  έπ ρ ά χ θ η ν  π έπ ρ α χ α  π έπ ρ α γ μ α ι

Irregularities: -Φ- There is another perfect, also w ithou t kappa, w ith  the intransitive meaning to  fa r e : π έπ ρα γα .

Construction: 4* When this verb has the intransitive meaning to  fare, it is usually followed or preceded by an adverb: 
• εΰ  πέπραγα. πώς πράττεις; 1 have  fared  w e l l . How are you  d o in g ?

π υ ν θ ά ν ο μ α ι π ε ύ σ ο μ α ι έπ υ θ ό μ η ν  —  —  π έπ υ σ μ α ι

TO INQUIRE, to  learn

Irregularities: -Φ- Stem change in future. 
^  Strong aorist.

Construction: -Φ- The person from  whom we get the in form ation may be accompanied by π αρά, but it is always found 
in the genitive: · πεύσομαι πάντα (π αρά) το ύ  β α σ ιλ έ ω ς  1 w il l  learn  ever yth in g  fr o m  t h e  k in g .

ρ έω

TO FLOW

ρ ε ύ σ ο μ α ι έ ρ ρ ύ η ν  —  έ ρ ρ ύ η κ α

Irregularities: Deponent fu ture.
^  The aorist is a root aorist, but there is also a more regular aorist έ ρ ρ ε υ σ α .

ρ ή γ ν υ μ ι

TO BREAK

ρήξω  έ ρ ρ η ξ α  έρ ρ ά γ η ν  έρ ρ ω γ α  έ ρ ρ η γ μ α ι

Irregularities: ^  Verb almost always found in the compound κ α τα ρ ρ ή γ ν υ μ ι,  w ith  the same meaning. 
^  Passive aorist w ithou t Θ.
^  Perfect w ithou t kappa.

σ β έ ν ν υ μ ι

TO EXTINGUISH

σ β έσ ω  έ σ β η σ α  έ σ β έ σ θ η ν  έ σ β η κ α  έ σ β ε σ μ α ι

Irregularities: ^  There is a root aorist έσ β η ν  w ith  intransitive meaning to  go o u t , and the perfect active also has this 
in transitive meaning.

σ η μ α ίν ω

TO INDICATE

σ η μ α ν ώ  έ σ ή μ η ν α  έσ η μ ά ν θ η ν  —  σ εσ η μ α σ μ α ν

Irregularities: Liquid fu tu re  and aorist.

σκεδάννυμ ι σκεδώ έσ κέδασα  έσκεδάσθην — έσ κέδασ μα ι

TO SCATTER, to  extend

Irregularities: -Φ- The fu tu re  is alpha con trac t: σκεδώ , σ κεδφ ς, σ κεδρ .
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σ π ε ίρ ω

TO sow

Irregularities:

σ π ένδω

TO POUR A LIBATION

Irregularities: 

Construction:

σ τέ λ λ ω

TO SEND

Irregularities:

σ τρ έφ ω

TO TURN

Irregularities:

σ φ ά λλω

TO MAKE FALL

Irregularities:

σώ ζω

TO SAVE

Irregularities:

τ ε ίν ω

TO EXTEND

Irregularities:

τ ε λ έ ω

TO FINISH

Irregularities:

σπ ερώ  έ σ π ε ιρ α  έσ π ά ρ η ν  —  έ σ π α ρ μ α ι

-Φ Liquid fu tu re  and aorist.
•Φ Passive aorist w ithou t Θ.

σ π ε ίσ ω  έ σ π ε ισ α  —  έ σ π ε ικ α  έ σ π ε ισ μ α ι

-Φ Inclusion o f an iota in tenses other than present.

•Φ In th e  m id d le  vo ice  it  m eans to  m a k e  a n  a g r e e m e n t .

σ τε λ ώ  έ σ τ ε ι λ α  έ σ τ ά λ η ν  έ σ τ α λ κ α  έ σ τ α λ μ α ι

"Φ* Liquid fu tu re  and aorist.
-Φ* Passive aorist w ithou t Θ.

σ τρ έψ ω  έ σ τ ρ ε ψ α  έσ τρ ά φ η ν  —  έ σ τ ρ α μ μ α ι

-Φ- Passive aorist w ith o u t θ.

σ φ α λώ  έ σ φ η λ α  έσ φ ά λ η ν  —  έ σ φ α λ μ α ι

•Φ- Liquid fu tu re  and aorist.
-Φ Passive aorist w ith o u t Θ.

σώ σω  έ σ ω σ α  έσ ώ θ η ν  σ έ σ ω κ α  σ έ σ ω σ μ α ι

-Φ Observe the disappearance o f the iota subscript in tenses other than present, 

τ ε ν ώ  έ τ ε ι ν α  έ τά θ η ν  τ έ τ α κ α  τ έ τ α μ α ι

-Φ Liquid fu tu re  and aorist.
«Φ There is also a fu tu re  passive τα θ ή σ ο μ α ι.

τ ε λ ώ  έ τ έ λ ε σ α  έ τ ε λ έ σ θ η ν  τ ε τ έ λ ε κ α  τ ε τ έ λ ε σ μ α ι

-Φ The fu tu re  is liquid, instead o f the expected τ ε λ ή σ ω  (although τ ε λ έ σ ω  is also found), which in turn  
makes it appear identical to  the present.

-Φ Observe tha t the epsilon does not lengthen in the other tenses.
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τ έ μ ν ω

TO CUT

Irregularities:

τ ίθ η μ ι

TO PLACE

Irregularities: 

τ ίκ τ ω

TO BRING FORTH,

Irregularities:

τ ίν ω

TO PAY

Irregularities: 

Construction:

τ ιτρ ώ σ κ ω

TO WOUND

Irregularities:

τρ έπ ω

TO TURN

Irregularities:

Construction:

τρ έφ ω

TO NOURISH

Irregularities:

τεμώ  έτεμ ο ν  έτμήθην τέτμηκα  τέτμη μ α ι

-Φ- Liquid fu tu re  and strong aorist.

θήσω έθηκα  έτέθην  τέθηκα  τ έ θ ε ιμ α ι

-Φ· Verb fu lly  presented in the corresponding section.
•Φ· Aorist w ith  kappa (in singular).
^  The perfect passive is usually replaced by κ ε ίμ α ι.

τέ ξο μ α ι έ τεκ ο ν  — τέτο κα

TO BEAR, TO BEGET

^  Deponent fu tu re  and strong aorist.
-Φ- Vocalic changes from  tense to  tense.

τε ίσ ω  έ τ ε ισ α  έτε ίσ θ η ν  τ έ τ ε ικ α  τ έ τ ε ισ μ α ι

-Φ- Stem τ ε ι-  in tenses other than present.

In m id d le  vo ice , i t  m eans to  p u n is h . 

τρ ώ σ ω  έ τρ ω σ α  έ τρ ώ θ η ν  —  τ έ τ ρ ω μ α ι

-Φ- Reduplication in present tense.

τρέψω έτρεψ α  έτρέφθην τέτροφα τέτρ α μ μα ι

-Φ- There is also a strong active aorist έ τρ α π ο ν , and the middle aorist (t o t u r n  yo u r self, to  flee)  would 
be έ τρ α π ό μ η ν .

■Φ- There is also a strong passive aorist (i.e. w ithou t θ), έτράπην. Observe tha t its perfect active 
coincides w ith  th a t o f τρέφω.

^  In the middle voice it means to  t u r n  yo urself, to  flee .

-Φ- The strong passive aorist έτράπην would have intransitive meaning only (to  tu r n  yo u r self). 

θρέψω έθρεψ α έτράφην τέτροφα τέθραμμα ι

-Φ- Continuous a lternation between θ and τ to  avoid tw o  consecutive aspirates.
-Φ* Perfect w ith o u t kappa.
•Φ· Observe tha t its perfect active coincides w ith  tha t o f τρέπω.
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τρ έ χ ω  δ ρ α μ ο ΰ μ α ι έ δ ρ α μ ο ν  —  δ ε δ ρ ά μ η κ α

TO RUN

Irregularities: Deponent verb and liquid future.

τυ γ χ ά ν ω  τ ε ύ ξ ο μ α ι έ τ υ χ ο ν  —  τ ε τ ύ χ η κ α

TO HAPPEN, TO HIT

Irregularities: -Φ* Deponent fu tu re  and on a modified stem.

Construction:

-Φ- Strong aorist.

Usually w ith  a participle, as explained in the corresponding section. Nevertheless, it can be used on 
its own in the sense of to  h it , and the object w ill be in the genitive case: · ό τοξότης το υ  σ κο π ο ύ  

έτυχεν T he archer  h it  th e  tar g et . In this use, its opposite would be λ α ν θ ά ν ω , to  m iss , also using a 
genitive: · ό τοξότης το υ  σ κό π ο υ  έλαθεν T he archer  missed  t h e  tar g et .

ύ π ισ χ ν έ ο μ α ι ύ π ο σ χ ή σ ο μ α ι ύ π εσ χ ό μ η ν  —  —  ΰ π έ σ χ η μ α ι

TO PROMISE

Irregularities: -Φ- Strong aorist.

Construction: Usually followed by a fu tu re  in fin itive .

φ α ίν ω  φ ανώ  έ φ η ν α  έφ ά ν η ν  π έφ η να  π έφ α σ μ α ι

τ ο  s h o w  (m id d le  vo ice : τ ο  appear)

Irregularities: -Φ- Liquid future.

Construction:

The passive aorist έφ ά ν η ν  always has an intransitive meaning (to  appear), and the same applies fo r 
the perfect active π έφ η να . Nevertheless, the more regular forms fo r these tw o  tenses exist: έ φ ά ν θ η ν  

and π έφ α γ κα , but they retain the standard meaning o f 1 w as  s h o w n  and 1 h ave  s h o w n  respectively.

-Φ- Used in the middle voice, w ith  a participle it states tha t the event is factual: · ό Σωκράτης φαίνεται 
σοφός ών Socrates is e v id e n tly  w is e , while w ith  an in fin itive  it states the possibility:
• ό Σωκράτης φαίνεται σοφός ε ί ν α ι  Socrates seems to  be w ise (but this may not be the case).

φ έρω ο ίσ ω  ή ν ε γ κ α  ή ν έ χ θ η ν  έ ν ή ν ο χ α  έ ν ή ν ε γ μ α ι

TO CARRY

Irregularities: -Φ- It uses d iffe ren t stems in some tenses.
-Φ- Liquid aorist although the stem is not liquid, but it also has a strong aorist ή ν ε γ κ ο ν .  

-Φ- Perfect w ith o u t kappa.

Construction: -Φ- In middle voice it may mean to  w in  = to  take  for yourself (a prize, fo r instance): 
• άε'ι τό βέλτιστον άθλον φ έ ρ ο μ α ι 1 a lw ays  get th e  best prize.
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φεύγω

TO FLEE

Irregularities:

φημί

TO SAY

Irregularities:

φθάνω

TO ANTICIPATE

Irregularities:

Construction:

φθείρω

TO DESTROY

Irregularities:

φοβέομαι

TO FEAR

Irregularities: 

Construction: 

φύω

TO PRODUCE

Irregularities: 

Construction:

χαίρω

TO REJOICE

Irregularities:

φεύξομα ι έφυγον — πέφευγα

-φ- Deponent fu tu re  and strong aorist.
-Φ- Perfect w ithou t kappa.

φήσω έφησα

^  Verb presented in the corresponding section.
-Φ- The aorist is almost always replaced by the imperfect έφην.

φθήσομαι έφθασα — έφθακα

-Φ- Deponent future.
-Φ- Observe the augment standing fo r reduplication in the perfect.

-Φ- Usually w ith  a participle, as explained in the corresponding section.

φθερώ έφ θειρα  έφθάρην έφθαρκα έφθαρμαι

-φ- Liquid fu tu re  and aorist.
•Φ* Passive aorist w ithou t Θ.

Augment standing fo r reduplication in the perfect.

φοβήσομαι — έφοβήθην — πεφόβημαι

-Φ- The passive aorist and perfect have active meaning.

-Φ- This verb exists also in the active form , φοβέω, meaning to  fr ig h t e n , but this is not commonly used, 

φύσω έφυσα — πέφυκα

«Φ* For the intransitive meaning, the aorist is the root aorist έφυν.

"Φ* The perfect πέφυκα is always intransitive w ith  the present meaning I a m  by n a t u r e . 

χαιρήσω — έχάρην κεχάρηκα κεχάρημα ι

^  Curiously, it does not have the expected liquid future.
-❖* Passive aorist w ithou t Θ, and moreover it has an active meaning.
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χέω

TO POUR

Irregularities: 

ΧΡή
TO BE NECESSARY

Irregularities:

ώθέω

TO PUSH

Irregularities:

ώ νέομα ι

TO BUY

Irregularities:

χέω  έ χ ε α  έχύθην κέχυκα  κέχυμα ι

Liquid fu tu re  instead o f the expected χήσω, and contracting only the -ε ε ·  forms as monosyllables do 
(like πλέω).

A  Liquid aorist.
•Φ- Change o f vowel in the o ther tenses, 

χρήσει

Impersonal verb, presented in the corresponding section.
^  It has tw o  imperfects: χρήν and έχρήν.
■Φ· In fact, χρή is a noun tha t means n e e d , and the fu tu re  and imperfect tenses are formed by 

combining it w ith  forms o f ε ίμ ί  ( fo r example, χρ ήν  = χρή + ήν ).

ώσω έω σα έώσθην — έω σμαι

-Φ- -θε- removed in the fu tu re  and aorist tenses, but present in passive aorist (where it becomes a sigma 
fo r the effect o f the fo llow ing consonant).

ώνήσομαι ώνησάμην έωνήθην — έώ νημαι

4* There is also an aorist έωνησάμην.
The perfect also has an active meaning.

-Φ- In the aorist tense it is commonly replaced by the aorist of πρίαμαι: έπριάμην.
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1. General rem arks

Greek verbs are frequently found in compound forms w ith  prepositions. For instance:

β α ίν ω  το  go + the preposition ε ι ς

β α ίν ω  το  go + the preposition ά ν ά

β α ίν ω  το  go + the preposition κ α τ ά

β ά λ λ ω  to  t h r o w , to  pelt + the preposition έ κ

INTO = ε ίσ β α ίν ω TO enter

UP = ά ν α β α ίν ω TO GO UP, TO CLIMB

DOWN = κ α τ α β α ίν ω TO GO DOWN, TO DESCEND

OUT OF = έ κ β ά λ λ ω TO THROW OUT, TO EXPEL

[213]

Take into account tha t sometimes the last le tter o f the preposition may undergo some changes depending on the firs t 
consonant o f the verb. For instance, when the preposition σ υν is compounded w ith  the verb λ α μ β ά ν ω , the resulting 
compound form  is σ υ λ λ α μ β ά ν ω  rather than the expected σ υ ν λ α μ β ά ν ω . Furthermore, when the preposition σ υ ν  is 
combined w ith  χ έω , the compound produced is σ υ γ χ έω . O f course, when an augment splits preposition and verb, the 
preposition reverts to  its original spelling: σ υ ν έ λ α β ο ν , σ υ ν έ χ ε ο ν .  Practice w ill teach these changes.

2. M eaning o f the p reposition

The preposition does not always keep its original meaning. For instance, the preposition δ ιά  = t h r o u g h , but δ ια β ά λ λ ω  = 

to  sla n d e r . Sometimes the meaning can be interpreted, as in the case of the verb κ α τα π ίν ω  = to  d r in k  c o m pletely , " down 
to  the bottom", but in other cases the meaning provided in the dictionary must be accepted. For example:

ά π α τά ω  = to  deceive έ ξ α π α τά ω  = to  deceive com pletely

The preposition έ κ  commonly means o u t  o f , but in some cases it conveys the sense o f c o m pletely  or u tter ly . Therefore 
prepositions may sometimes give the meaning o f the compound verb a certain nuance tha t is very d ifficu lt to  be deduced 
from the basic meaning o f the preposition.

Another example:

έ χ ω  = to  have  π α ρ έχ ω  = to  o ffer  ^  Yet the preposition π αρά  usually means a t t h e  sid e .

3. W ith o r w ith o u t preposition? [214]

Greek language is indeed quite free in the choice o f whether or not to  use a prepositional prefix to  lend a verb a 
particular nuance, so there can be some variation when translating into Greek. For instance, the sentence I go in to  th e  
house could be translated in tw o  ways:
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•  β α ίν ω  εις  την ο ικίαν or · ε ίσ β α ίν ω  εις  την ο ικίαν

*❖· Note tha t it is normal th a t the compound verb is followed by its own preposition (in the second option, ε ίς  
appears tw ice: as prepositional prefix in the verb and as preposition on its own).

4. Regime o f the verb

An im portant detail to  note is th a t the regime o f various compound verbs may sometimes be due to  the preposition 
attached to  them. For instance, if the preposition υπέρ, which is followed by a genitive, is compounded w ith  μάχομα ι, 
the resulting verb, ύπερμάχομαι t o  f ig h t  o n  b e h a l f  o f , must be followed by a genitive’.

• οι στρατιώται ύ π ε ρ μ ά χ ο ν τ α ι  τ η ς  π α τ ρ ίδ ο ς  T h e  so ld ier s  f ig h t  o n  b e h a l f  o f  t h e ir  h o m e l a n d .

-Φ- Note tha t in this case, the preposition is not repeated after the verb. Practice w ill teach these usages.

But we can also find:

• οί στρατιώται μάχοντα ι υπέρ τής πατρίδος (same meaning).

Another example:

The preposition σ υ ν  w it h  must be followed by a dative, therefore verbs compounded w ith  it usually rule a dative, such as 

σ υ μ π ρ ά τ τ ω  t o  c o l l a b o r a t e :

• oi Θηβαίοι ού σ υ μ π ρ ά τ τ ο υ σ ι τ ο ι ς  Ά θ η ν α ίο ι ς  T h e  T h e b a n s  d o  n o t  c o lla b o r a t e  w it h  t h e  A t h e n ia n s .

5. M ain com pound verbs

Here we o ffer a list o f the most common compound verbs tha t a student w ill encounter in a text and is likely to  need 
when reading or composing Greek, focusing especially on verbs tha t have a meaning which cannot be deduced easily 
from the preposition-verb combination. The regime o f the verb is also provided when it is not as expected.

Observations:

a / In some cases, although the verb exists in all o f its forms, its impersonal use is more common, so we have introduced 
it as such.

b / Some verbs may have several translations. We have provided the most frequent one.

c / Some of these verbs can also be found in the section entitled Hellenisms: peculiarities and idioms and in o ther parts o f 
the book, according to  which grammatical aspect is being considered.

[215]
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□  W ith  ά μ φ ί

ά μ φ ιλ ε γ ω TO DISPUTE

□  W ith  ά ν ά

α ν α γ ιγ ν ώ σ κ ω TO READ ά ν α τ ίθ η μ ι TO ERECT

α ν ά γ ο μ α ι TO PUT OUT TO SEA F o r in s ta n c e , a s ta tu e .

•Φ- W i t h  ά ν ά  m e a n in g  u p w a r d s , ά ν α χ ω ρ έ ω TO WITHDRAW

TOWARDS THE HORIZON. ά ν έ χ ο μ α ι TO BEAR, TO ENDURE (+  G e n .)

α ν ά γ ω TO TAKE TO SEA ά ν ίσ τ α μ α ι TO STAND UP

ά ν α ιρ έ ω

ά ν α μ ιμ ν ή σ κ ο μ α ι

TO DESTROY 

TO REMEMBER

ά ν ο ίγ ν υ μ ι TO OPEN

□  W ith  ά ν τ ί

ά ν θ ίσ τ η μ ι TO PUT IN FRONT OF (+  D a t . ) ά ν τ ιδ ίδ ω μ ι TO GIVE IN EXCHANGE

ά ν τ έ χ ω

ά ν τ ιλ ε γ ω

TO HOLD AGAINST 

TO CONTRADICT

ά ν τ ιπ ρ ά τ τ ω TO ACT IN OPPOSITION

□  W ith  ά π ό

ά π α ιτ έ ω TO DEMAND BACK ά π ο θ ν ή σ κ ω TO DIE

ά π α λ λ ά τ τ ο μ α ι TO DEPART ά π ο κ ρ ίν ο μ α ι TO ANSWER

ά π α ν τ ά ω TO ENCOUNTER(+  D a t . ) ά π ο κ τ ε ίν ω TO KILL

ά π α ρ ν έ ο μ α ι TO DENY ά π ό λ λ υ μ ι TO DESTROY

ά π ε ιμ ι TO BE ABSENT ά π ο λ ο γ έ ο μ α ι TO SPEAK IN DEFENCE

ά π έ χ ο μ α ι TO RESTRAIN ONESELF FROM (+  G e n .) ά π ο σ τ έ λ λ ω TO SEND OFF, TO DISPATCH

ά π έ χ ω TO BE DISTANT FROM ά π ο σ τ ε ρ έ ω TO DEPRIVE OF

(+  G en ., w i t h  o r  w i t h o u t  ά π ό ) ά φ α ιρ έ ω TO DEPRIVE OF

ά π ο β α ίν ω TO TURN OUT, TO HAPPEN ά φ ίη μ ι TO LET GO

• τ ί  ά π έ β η ;  W h a t  has  h a p p e n e d ? ά φ ικ ν έ ο μ α ι TO ARRIVE

ά π ο β ά λ λ ω TO THROW AWAY ά φ ίσ τ α μ α ι t o  r e v o lt  f r o m  ( +  G e n .)

ά π ο δ ε ίκ ν υ μ ι TO DISPLAY T h is  v e rb  in  a c t iv e  w o u ld  m e a n

ά π ο δ η μ έ ω TO BE ABROAD τ ο  m a k e  s o m e b o d y  r e v o lt  f r o m , b u t  its  use in  m id d le

ά π ο δ ίδ ο μ α ι

ά π ο δ ίδ ω μ ι

TO SELL 

TO GIVE BACK

v o ic e  ( in t r a n s i t iv e  m e a n in g )  is m u c h  m o re  f r e q u e n t .

□  W ith  δ ιά

δ ια β α ίν ω TO CROSS δ ια ιρ έ ω TO DIVIDE

δ ια β ά λ λ ω TO SLANDER δ ι α κ ε ι μ α ι TO FIND YOURSELF IN A GIVEN STATE

δ ιά γ ω TO PASS, TO SPEND TIME ^  T h is  v e rb  is used as th e

δ ια δ ίδ ω μ ι TO DISTRIBUTE pa ss ive  o f  δ ια τ ίθ η μ ι .
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δ ια λέγο μ α ι
δ ιανοέω
διαπράττω
δ ια τελ έω
δ ια τ ίθ η μ ι
δ ιατρ ίβω

□  W ith  ε ις  

ε ισ β α ίνω

□  W ith  ε κ

έκβα ίνω
έκδ ίδω μ ι
εκπίπτω

□  W ith  ε ν  

έ μ π ίμ π λ η μ ι  

έ μ π ίμ π ρ η μ ι 

ε μ π ίπ τ ω

□  W ith  ε π ί

έ π α ιν έ  ω  

έ π α ν έ ρ χ ο μ α ι

έ π έ ρ χ ο μ α ι

έ π ιβ ο υ λ ε ύ ω

έ π ιγ ίγ ν ο μ α ι

έ π ιδ η μ έ ω

□  W ith  κ α τ ά  

κ α θ α ιρ έ ω  

κ α θ ε ύ δ ω

TO CONVERSE δ ια φ έ ρ ω TO DIFFER FROM (+  Gen.)
TO CONSIDER δ ια φ θ ε ίρ ω TO DESTROY

TO FINISH, TO ACCOMPLISH δ ι ε ξ έ ρ χ ο μ α ι TO DESCRIBE, TO NARRATE

TO CONTINUE δ ιέ ρ χ ο μ α ι TO GO THROUGH

TO PUT IN A GIVEN STATE δ ιη γ έ ο μ α ι TO RELATE

TO SPEND TIME

TO GO INTO, TO EMBARK εισβάλλω TO INVADE ( ε ις  + Acc.)

TO GO OUT OF, TO DISEMBARK έξαπατάω TO DECEIVE COMPLETELY

TO GIVE IN MARRIAGE έξελαύνω TO DRIVE OUT

TO FALL OUT έξέρ χ ο μ α ι TO GO OUT

•Φ· Special meanings: έ ξ ε σ τ ι (impersonal) it  is possible

TO BE EXPELLED, TO BE BANNED έξη γέο μ α ι TO RELATE

TO FILL έ ν ε σ τ ι (impersonal) it  is possible

TO SET FIRE TO (+  Dat.) ένθυ μέομα ι t o  c o n s id e r  ( +  Gen.)
TO FALL UPON, TO ATTACK (+  Dat.) έννοέω TO CONSIDER

TO PRAISE

TO COME BACK έ π ιθ υ μ έ ω TO DESIRE STRONGLY

A  Note tha t this is a compound verb έ π ιλ α ν θ ά ν ο μ α ι το  fo r g e t  (+ Gen.)

w ith  tw o  prepositions: έ π ί  and ά ν ά . έ π ιμ ε λ έ ο μ α ι t o  t a k e  care o f  (+ Gen.)

TO ATTACK (+  Dat.) έ π ισ τ έ λ λ ω TO ISSUE INSTRUCTIONS TO ( +  Dat.)

TO PLOT AGAINST (+  Dat.) έ π ιτ η δ ε ύ ω TO PRACTISE

TO FOLLOW έ π ι τ ί θ ε μ α ι TO ATTACK (+  Dat.)

• τούτο έποίησα τη έ π ιγ ιγ ν ο μ έ ν η  ημέρα έ π ιτ ρ έ π ω TO ENTRUST

1 DID THIS ON THE FOLLOWING DAY. έ φ ί ε μ α ι t o  desire  ( +  Gen.)
TO BE IN ONE'S COUNTRY έ φ ίσ τ η μ ι TO PUT IN COMMAND OF (+  Dat.)

TO DEMOLISH 

TO SLEEP

In the course o f tim e, it was fo rgo tten  th a t this is a compound verb. The Greeks ended up w riting  
the augment at the beginning: έ κ ά θ ε υ δ ο ν  instead o f κ α θ η ΰ δ ο ν ,  but both forms can be found.
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κ α θ ή μ α ι

κ α θ ίσ τ η μ ι

κ α τ α γ ε λ ά ω

κ α τ α γ ιγ ν ώ σ κ ω

TO BE SEATED

TO APPOINT, TO PUT INTO A CERTAIN STATE

-Φ In middle voice (except in aorist, see the relevant section), this verb would mean t o  be a p p o in t e d ,

TO BE PUT INTO A CERTAIN STATE.

t o  m o c k , l a u g h  a t  ( +  Gen.)
TO CONDEMN

•Φ- The person condemned is put into the genitive, and the reason into the accusative:
• τ ο υ  σ τ ρ α τ ιώ τ ο υ  δ ε ι λ ί α ν  κ α τ α γ ιγ ν ώ σ κ ο υ σ ιν  T h e y  c o n d e m n  t h e  s o ld ie r  be cause  o f  his  c o w a r d ic e .

Φ- The penalty would also be in the accusative:
• τ ο ύ  σ τ ρ α τ ιώ τ ο υ  θ ά ν α τ ο ν  κ α τ α γ ιγ ν ώ σ κ ο υ σ ιν  T h e y  c o n d e m n  t h e  s o ld ie r  t o  d e a t h .

κ α τ α κ α ίω  t o  b u r n  d o w n

κ α τ α λ α μ β ά ν ω  t o  s e ize , t o  o v e r ta k e

κ α τ α λ ε ίπ ω  t o  le a v e  b e h in d , t o  a b a n d o n

κ α τ α σ τ ρ έ φ ω

κ α τ α φ ρ ο ν έ ω

κ α τ έ χ ω

TO SUBDUE 

TO DESPISE

TO RESTRAIN, TO CONTROL

□  W ith  μ ε τ ά

μ ε τ α β ά λ λ ω  t o  c h a n g e

μ ε τ α δ ίδ ω μ ι  t o  g ive  a  s h a r e  of (+ Gen.)
μ ε τ α μ έ λ ε ι  (impersonal) t o  r e p e n t

4* The person who is repenting would be in the Dat., and the reason in the Gen.:
• μ ε τ α μ έ λ ε ι  μ ο ι  τ η ς  κ λ ο π ή ς  I r e p e n t  t h e  t h e f t .

μ ε τ α ν ο έ ω  t o  m a k e  u p  o n e 's min d

μ ε τ α π έ μ π ο μ α ι  TO s e n d  FOR

□  W ith  π α ρ ά

π α ρ α δ ίδ ω μ ι

π α ρ α ιν έ ω

π α ρ α κ α λ έ ω

π α ρ α σ κ ε υ ά ζ ω

TO HAND OVER 

TO EXHORT, TO ADVISE 

TO SUMMON 

TO PREPARE

□  W ith  π ε ρ ί

π ε ρ ιγ ίγ ν ο μ α ι  t o  s u r v iv e , t o  be s u p er io r

μ ε τ α τ ίθ η μ ι  t o  c h a n g e

μ ε τ έ χ ω  t o  h a v e  a  sh a r e  in  (+  Gen.)

π ά ρ ε ιμ ι

π α ρ έ χ ω

π α ρ ο ξ ύ ν ω

TO BE PRESENT 

TO PROVIDE 

TO INCITE, TO PROVOKE

π ε ρ ί ε ι μ ι  t o  s u r v iv e , t o  be s u p er io r

Remember tha t γ ίγ ν ο μ α ι  is commonly used to  supply the forms tha t ε ί μ ί  does not have.

□  W ith  π ρό

π ρ ο α ιρ έ ο μ α ι TO PREFER π ρ ο ο ρ ά ω TO FORESEE

π ρ ο δ ίδ ω μ ι TO BETRAY π ρ ο χ ω ρ έ ω TOGO FORWARD

π ρ ο έ ρ χ ο μ α ι TO ADVANCE
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□  W ith  π ρός

π ρ ο σ β ά λ λ ω TO ATTACK (+  D a t . ) π ρ ο σ δ ο κ ε ί ( im p e rs o n a l)  τ ο  s e e m  w e l l  m o r e o v e r

π ρ ο σ δ έ χ ο μ α ι TO ACCEPT, TO EXPECT • το ύ το  π ρ ο σ δ ο κ ε ί μ ο ι

π ρ ο σ δ ο κ ά ω TO EXPECT M o r e o v e r t h is  seem s  w e l l t o  m e .

π ρ ο σ έ χ ω TO APPLY

C o m m o n ly  used in  th e  id io m  τ ο ν  ν ο υ ν  π ρ ο σ έ χ ω  t o  pay a t t e n t io n .

π ρ ο σ η κ ε ι ( im p e rs o n a l)  t o  be a p p r o p r ia t e , t o  in t e r e s t  ( +  D a t.)

• το ύ το  ο ύ  π ρ ο σ ή κ ε ι  τ ώ  δ ιδ α σ κ ά λ ω T his  is n o t  a p p r o p r ia te  t o  t h e  t e a c h e r .

π ρ ο σ π ίπ τω TO FALL UPON, TO ATTACK (+  D a t.) π ρ ο σ τ ά τ τ ω TO ASSIGN

π ρ ο σ π ο ιέ ο μ α ι TO PRETEND π ρ ο σ τ ίθ η μ ι TO ADD

□  W ith  σ υ ν

σ υ γ γ ιγ ν ώ σ κ ω TO FORGIVE σ υ γ γ ρ ά φ ω TO COMPILE

(+  D a t. o f  th e  p e rs o n  fo r g iv e n ) σ υ λ λ α μ β ά ν ω TO APPREHEND

σ υ λ λ έ γ ω TO GATHER, TO COLLECT

-Φ- A l th o u g h  a c o m p o u n d  o f  th e  v e rb  λ έ γ ω ,  th e  a o r is t  o f  th is  v e rb  is σ υ ν έ λ ε ξ α ,  n o t  σ υ ν ε ιπ ο ν .  T h e

sa m e  a p p lie s  w i t h  re s p e c t t o  th e  o th e r  te n se s : th e  i r r e g u la r  fo rm s  o f  λ έ γ ω  a re  n o t  t o  be used .

σ υ μ β α ίν ε ι ( im p e rs o n a l)  t o  h a p p e n , t o  be th e r e σ υ ν δ ε ιπ ν έ ω TO HAVE DINNER WITH

σ υ μ β α ίν ω TO COME TO TERMS WITH (+  D a t.) σ υ ν έ ρ χ ο μ α ι TO GATHER, TO CELEBRATE A MEETING

σ υ μ β ο υ λ ε ύ ω TO DECIDE IN COUNCIL σ υ ν ίη μ ι TO UNDERSTAND

σ υ μ φ έ ρ ε ι ( im p e rs o n a l)  t o  in t e r e s t , σ ύ ν ο ιδ α TO SHARE IN KNOWLEDGE

TO BE OF ADVANTAGE TO ( +  D a t . ) σ υ ν τ ά τ τ ω TO ARRANGE

• το ύ το  ο ύ  σ υ μ φ έ ρ ε ι  μ ο ι σ υ ν τ ίθ η μ ι TO AGREE WITH (+  D a t . )
T his  does  n o t  in t e r e s t  m e .

□  W ith  υ π έ ρ

υ π ε ρ β α ίν ω TO TRESPASS ύ π ε ρ ο ρ ά ω TO LOOK DOWN ON, TO OVERLOOK

□  W ith  υ π ό

υ π α κ ο ύ ω TO OBEY (+  D a t . ) ύ π ο λ α μ β ά ν ω TO ANSWER

ύ π ά ρ χ ω TO BE AVAILABLE ύ π ο π τ ε ύ ω TO SUSPECT

ύ π ισ χ ν έ ο μ α ι TO PROMISE
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a) Use o f  cases

1. General observations [216]

In the section on syntactical functions we have already dealt w ith  the basic ones and the ir d istribution among cases; now 
we w ill try  to  examine fu rthe r possibilities in the use o f cases, but unfortunate ly, the repetition o f the main functions is 
unavoidable.

Nominative and vocative, whose uses are rather simple, do not have complicated subdivisions o f functions, but the other 
three cases do, and the way o f classifying the ir several uses is an open choice: we could list all o f the possibilities one by 
one, we could group these possibilities in to common areas and so create several subgroups, etc. But even fo r some 
functions it would be very relative to  decide whether this function must go w ith in  this or tha t subgroup. We have 
grouped them in a simple way, avoiding unnecessary theory.

A lo t o f times genitive and dative have functions very closely related to  the ones presented here, so to  sim plify matters 
we have avoided presenting an excess o f possibilities and we present only the big groups from  which the o ther uses are 
derivations.

2. N om inative [21η

a /  The most common use is as subject:

• ό  άνθρωπος κ α θ εύ δ ε ι T he m a n  is sleepin g .

• o i ’Α θηνα ίο ι ήπ είγοντο προς τον Α σσ ίναρον ποταμόν The A th e n ia n s  h u r r ie d  to w a rd s  th e  r iv e r  A ss in a ro s  
(Thucyd ides, H is t o r ia e ) .

b /  The second most common use is the function o f predicative object, usually w ith  the verbs ε ίμ ί  to  be, καθ ίσ ταμα ι to  

be a p p o in t e d , to  bec o m e , to  fall  in to  a  certain  state, γ ίγνο μ α ι to  b ec o m e , πέφυκα to  be by n a t u r e , and sim ilar ones:

• ό παΐς αγαθός έσ τ ιν  T he  c h ild  is g o o d .

• Έ λ λ η ν ες  έσμεν W e are Greek m e n  (Sophocles, Philoctetes).
• ό Δ ικα ιό π ο λ ις  στρατηγός κα τέσ τη  D ikaio po lis  w as  ap p o in te d  g e n e r a l .

• o i σ τρ α τιώ τα ι ουδέποτε δ ε ιλ ο ί  π εφύκασ ιν T he soldiers are never  c o w a r d ly  by n a t u r e .

• ή Δάφνη β α σ ίλ ε ια  γ εν ή σ ε τα ι Da p h n e  w il l  becom e  q u e e n .

• άγω νοθέτα ι δ’ οί θεοί εισ ιν  T he gods are t h e  referees (Xenophon, Anabasis).

c /  Sometimes we can find the nominative where we would expect a vocative:

• ω πάϊς, δεύρο έλ θ έ  Bo y , c o m e  here !

d /  And we w ill find it instead o f the vocative in those pronouns tha t do not have vocative:

• ούτος, δ ιά  τ ί τοΰτο π ο ιε ίς ; You t h e r e , w h y  are yo u  d o in g  t h is ?
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3. Vocative [218]

Usually preceded by the word ώ, the function o f the vocative is to  address somebody directly (but see what is said on the 
nominative about it):

• ώ πάι, δεύρο έλ θ έ  Bo y , c o m e  here !

-Φ- But compare w ith  the same example above: nominative instead o f vocative.
• ώ Σώκρατες, έφη, έγρήγορας ή κα θ εύ δ ε ις ; Ο Socrates, he said , are yo u  a w a k e  or are you  s le e p in g ?

(Plato, Protagoras').

4. Accusative [219]

a) Accusative direct object

1/ Main function:

The main function is tha t o f direct object o f a transitive verb:

• ό δ ιδάσ καλος τούς μαθητάς όρα T he teac h er  sees t h e  s tu d en ts .

• τούς π ολεμίους ού φ ιλώ  I do n o t  love th e  e n e m y .

• πέμπουσιν οϋτω την Σ α λα μ ιν ία ν  ναΰν So, th e y  send  th e  ship "Sa l a m in ia " (Thucydides, Historiae).
• ε ν ίο τε  τάς σπονδάς μάλλον έφοβούμην ή νυν τον πόλεμον So m e t im e s  I feared  t h e  truce m o r e  t h a n  th e  w a r  n o w  

(X e n o p h o n , Anabasis).

2 / Double accusative: [220]

a / Several verbs have a direct object, but some verbs, apart from  a direct object, have also a predicative object, which 
could be considered the a ttribu te  o f the direct one. Observe this sentence:

I regard Socrates as g o o d .

So c r ates is the direct object, it is w hat (o r w hom ) I consider, but g o o d  is w hat I consider him to  be. The direct object 
would be in accusative, and the predicative must be in the same case as the object to  which it refers:

• νομ ίζω  τον Σωκράτη αγαθόν I regard Socrates as g o o d .

More examples:

• ο ι 'Α θ η να ίο ι τον Π ερ ικ λ εα  στρατηγόν ε ϊλ ο ν το  T he A t h e n ia n s  elected Pericles g en er al .

• οι 'Αθηναίοι τον Π ερ ικ λ εα  στρατηγόν κατέστησαν T he A t h e n ia n s  appo in ted  Pericles g e n e r a l .

Other verbs tha t use the same construction:

□  κ α λ έ ω  TO CALL SOMEBODY SOMETHING

□  ο ν ο μ ά ζ ω  to  n a m e  s o m e b o d y  s o m e t h in g

□  ποιέω  to  m a k e  s o m e b o d y  s o m e t h in g  (sad, f o r  in s ta n ce )
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b / Slightly related w ith  this, some verbs have a direct object in the accusative and another object which would be 
indirect to  us but which is expressed also in the accusative in Greek. For instance, w ith  the verb t o  te a c h :

I TEACH PHILOSOPHYTOTHE CHILDREN.

Ph il o s o p h y  is what I teach, and therefore w ill be in the accusative, but το t h e  c h il d r e n , which sounds to  us to  be an 
indirect object (and therefore we would have the tendency to  express it in the dative), w ill in fact also be in the 
accusative:

• δ ιδάσκω  φ ιλ ο σ ο φ ία ν  το ύ ς  π ά ίδ α ς  I teach  p h il o s o p h y t o t h e  c h ild r e n .

Other verbs tha t use the same construction:

□  α ί τ έ ω

□  ά ν α μ ιμ ν ή σ κ ω

□  ά φ α ιρ έ ω

□  έ  ρ ω τά ω

□  κρύπ τω

□  σ τ ε ρ έ ω

TO REQUEST SOMETHING FROM SOMEBODY 

TO REMIND SOMEBODY ABOUT SOMETHING 

TO TAKE SOMETHING AWAY FROM SOMEBODY 

TO ASK SOMEBODY SOMETHING 

TO HIDE SOMETHING FROM SOMEBODY 

TO DEPRIVE SOMEBODY OF SOMETHING

• το ν  φ ίλ ο ν  β ίβ λ ο ν  α ιτώ  I ask m y  fr ien d  for a  b o o k .

• το ύ ς  π ο λ ε μ ίο υ ς  τ ά  ό π λ α  έκρυψ α  I h id  t h e  w e a p o n s  fr o m  th e  e n e m ie s .

• π ο λ λ ά  ε ρ ω τή μ α τα  το ν  δ ιδ ά σ κ α λ ο ν  ο ί μα θ ητα ί α ε ί έρω τώ σ ιν T he disciples alw ays  ask m a n y  qu estio n s

TO THE TEACHER.

c / Some judicial verbs have also tw o  accusatives -  one o f the person being accused and one o f the accusation itself: 

• ό Περικλής γράφεται το ν  ά δ ελ φ ό ν  γρ α φ ή ν  Pericles w rites  a n  accusatio n  a g a in s t  his br o th er .

b) Circumstantial accusative

Several uses come under this heading. The main ones are:

1/ Accusative of extension:

The tim e through which an action takes place is expressed in accusative, w ithou t any preposition:

• oi στρατιώται έπ ολέμουν π έ ν τ ε  ή μ έ ρ α ς  T he soldiers f o u g h t  ( for)  five days.

• επ ί δε τά όπλα π ολλο ί ο ύ κ  ήλθον τα ύ τ η ν  τη ν  ν ύ κ τ α  D u ring  t h a t  n ig h t  m a n y  d id  n o t  a t t e n d  to  th e ir  
m il it a r y  duties  (Xenophon, Anabasis').

It is called accusative o f extension in time. In English we could add d u r in g  or fo r .

Also the distance along which an action takes place is expressed in accusative, w ith o u t any preposition:

• ο ί π α ίδες έβ ά δ ιζο ν  π ο λ λ ά  σ τ ά δ ια  T he c h ild r en  w a lk e d  m a n y s t a d e s .

• ή π όλις ά π έχ ε ι μόνον τ έ τ τ α ρ α  σ τ ά δ ια  T he city is o n ly  fo ur  stades a w a y .

-Φ The accusative is also used to  express how fa r away something is.

[221]
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It is called accusative o f extension in space.

Note: Do not confuse a direct object w ith  an accusative o f extension (both w ill be in accusative w ithou t preposition):

• o i σ τρ α τιώ τα ι τ ά ό π λ α  (d ir . o b .)  π ο λ λ ά  σ τ ά δ ια  (acc. e x t.)  έφερον T he soldiers carried  th e  w e a p o n s  m a n y  stades .

2 / Accusative of respect: [222]

Sometimes the accusative, instead o f being the direct object o f the verb, specifies w ith  respect to  what the action o f the 
verb takes place. For instance:

• άλγώ τη ν  κ ε φ α λ ή ν  I a m  ill  " w it h  respect to  th e  h e a d " = I have  a  h e a d a c h e .

• ό Σω κράτης έμ π ειρ ος  ήν τη ν  ο ίκ ο δ ο μ ία ν  Socrates w as  experienced  " w it h  respect to  c o n s tr u c tio n " = Socrates 
WAS AN EXPERIENCED CONSTRUCTOR, SOCRATES WAS EXPERIENCED IN CONSTRUCTION, etc.

In fact, the use o f an in fin itive  a fte r some adjectives is related w ith  this, it is jus t the omission o f the article τό :

• ό Περικλής δ ε ιν ό ς  έστι λ έ γ ε ι  ν και οί λόγοι αυτού ή δ ε ις  είσ ιν  ά κ ο ύ ε ιν  = ό Περικλής δ ε ιν ό ς  έστι τό  λ έ γ ε ι  ν και 
οί λόγοι αυτού ή δ ε ις  ε ίσ ι τό  ά κ ο ύ ε ιν  Pericles is clever at  speaking  a n d  his w o rd s  are p le a s a n tto  h e a r .

Other examples o f accusative o f respect (in all o f these examples, the article could be absent):

• τη ν  φ ύ σ ιν  άγαθός ε ίμ ι
• Σπαρτιάτης είμ'ι τ ό  γ έ ν ο ς

• τυφλός τ ά  τ ’ ω τα  τό ν  τ ε  ν ο ύ ν  τ ά  τ ’ ό μ μ α τ ’ ε ι 
(Sophocles, Oedipus Tyrannus').

• ό Νείλος πέντε σταδίων έστι τό  εύρος
Observe tha t the number is in genitive.

I AM GOOD BY NATURE.

I a m  Spartan by b ir t h .

You ARE BLIND IN YOUR EARS, IN YOUR MIND AND IN YOUR EYES

T he N ile is five stades w id e  ( " w it h  respectto  w id t h ").

3 / Adverbial accusative: [223]

The neuter accusative o f some nouns and adjectives is sometimes used in an adverbial sense, and in fact all o f these
accusatives could be considered accusatives o f respect:

□  το ύ τ ο ν  τό ν  χ ρ ό ν ο ν IN THISTIME □  τ ό  π ρώ τον IN THE FIRST PLACE

□  το ύ τ ο ν  τό ν  τρ όπ ον IN THIS WAY □  τό  π ρ ό τερ ο ν BEFORE

□  τ ό  ε ν α ν τ ίο ν ON THE OPPOSITE □  τ έ λ ο ς FINALLY

□  ο ύ δ έ ν IN NO WAY, NOT AT ALL □  τ ό  τ ε λ ε υ τ α ιο ν FINALLY

□  τ ά  ά λ λ α AS TO THE REST □  τ ό  λ ο ιπ ό ν  (χ ρ ό ν ο ν ) FORTHE REMAINING TIME

4 / Exclamative accusative:

Usually accompanied by the particles μά and νή: 

• νή τόν Δ ία  By Zeus!
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5. G enitive [224]

a) Genitive of relation 

1/ Main function:

The main function o f the genitive is to  indicate the relationship o f possession:

• όρώ την του δ ιδασκάλου ο ικ ία ν  I see th e  teac h er 's h o u s e .

• ά ν ίσ τα τα ι κ α ί σ υ γ κ α λ ε ι τούς Π ροξένου πρώτον λοχαγούς H e gets up a n d  first of a ll  he calls Pro xen o s ' officers 
(Xenophon, Anabasis).

Position of the genitive:

Usually, the possessive genitive is placed between the article and the noun ( th e  o f  t h e  tea c h e r house instead o f th e  
house o f  th e  te a c h e r) ,  but the position o f the genitive may also be outside the article + noun as long as the article is 
repeated in whichever form  it is. Observe:

• έχω  τούς του δούλου ίππους = έχω  τούς ίππους τούς τού δούλου I have  th e  slave 's horses.

• φέρω επ ισ τολήν τω τού δ ιδασκάλου δούλω = φέρω έπ ισ τολήν τω δούλψ τω τού δ ιδασκάλου I c a r ry  a l e t t e r  
FOR THE TEACHER'S SLAVE.

Note: Observe tha t in these tw o  last examples English uses only one article, but Greek w ill usually need tw o: one fo r the 
possessor and one fo r the genitive, as in fact th e  slave 's horses means th e  horses of th e  slave . So, even if this way of 
expressing possession in English may sound similar to  the Greek way o f putting the genitive in the middle, English skips 
an article tha t Greek must have.

2 / Objective and subjective genitive: [225]

Let's imagine this sentence: T he fear of t h e  e n e m y . If the enemies feel fear, the genitive of th e  e n e m y  is called the 
subjective genitive (because the enemy are the subject who fears), and the genitive is w ritten  as usual, between the 
article and the noun:

• ό των πολεμίω ν φόβος o r  ό φόβος ό  των πολεμίω ν

But if it means somebody else's fear towards the enemies, it is called the objective genitive (because the enemy are the 
object which somebody fears), and the genitive is w ritten  outside the group article + noun:

• ό φόβος των πολεμίω ν 

3 / Genitive of description:

In some cases the genitive may indicate, w ith  respect to  another word, a relationship tha t English may translate by o f , as 
in the possessive genitive, but in fact it does not indicate a relationship o f possession (the same happens in English, in 
fact):

• οδός π έντε ήμερων a  w a y  o f  fiv e  days ( f iv e  days l o n g )

• άνθρω πος πολλής σοφίας a  m a n  o f  m u c h  w is d o m
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b) Circumstantial genitive [226]

1/ Partitive genitive:

Obviously, it indicates the part out o f a larger amount:

• ο λ ίγ ο ι μ έν  αυτών ... σ ίτου  έγεύ σ αντο  Fe w  of t h e m  ... tasted  a n y  fo od  (X e n o p h o n , Anabasis).
σ ίτου  is in fact also a partitive  genitive: some verbs rule this case (see the corresponding chapter).

• μ ικρ ό ν  ύ π νο υ  λαχώ ν ε ιδ ε ν  όναρ H a v in g  a c h ie v e d  to  sleep a  little  ( "H a v in g  got a  little  of sleep"), he saw  a  d r e a m  
(Xenophon, Anabasis).

Concerning the rule o f including the genitive between article and noun, let's remember tha t this parenthetical 
construction is used when we wish to  express possession, as in oi τού διδασκάλου παιδες T he te a c h e r 's c h ild r e n , but 
when we use the genitive to  express a part o f something (the so called partitive genitive), we do not put it into the 
middle but leave it "outside", as in these examples:

• o i αγαθο ί των ’Αθηναίω ν τούς μαθητάς δ ιδά σ κο υ σ ιν  T he go od  ones of t h e  A t h e n ia n s  (those of t h e  At h e n ia n s

WHO ARE GOOD) TEACH THE STUDENTS.

• έγώ  α ε ί συμβουλεύω  το ις  σοφοΐς των συμμάχων I a lw ays  c o n sult  w it h  th e  w ise  ones of th e  allies  ( w it h

THOSE OF THE ALLIES WHO ARE WISE).

If, fo r instance, we had le ft the genitive "inside" in the last example, έγώ άεί συμβουλεύω το ις  των συμμάχων σοφοις, it 
would have meant ... w it h  th e  w ise  ones t h a t  belo n g  to  th e  allies , as if the wise ones were not part o f them, but some 
property (prisoners, hired teachers, etc.), rather than ... w it h  th o se  of th e  allies  w h o  are w is e .

This construction is also common w ith  numbers, when we want to  say fo r instance five of th e  soldiers instead o f five 
soldiers :

• πέντε στρατιώται five soldiers Ψ πέντε τω ν  σ τρ α τ ιω τώ ν  five of th e  soldiers (from  a larger group).

2 / Judicial genitive: [227]

Many judicial verbs compounded w ith  the prepositional suffix κατα- use the genitive fo r the person, creating in fact an 
effect contrary to  what would be expected by an English speaker: •

• κατηγορώ  αυτού φόνον I accuse h im  of m u r d e r .

^  Observe tha t h im  is in genitive, while of m u r d e r  is in accusative, in spite o f the o f).
• καταγιγνώσκω αυτού θάνατον I c o n d e m n  h im  to  d eath  (in this case, what is in genitive is the penalty).
• οι δ’ ’Α θηνα ίο ι... κατέγνωσαν αυτού τε κα ί τών μετ’ έκείνου A n d  th e  A t h e n ia n s  c o n d e m n e d  h im  to  d eath  a n d  

those  w it h  h im  (Thucydides, Historiae).

BUT: verbs not compounded w ith  the suffix κατα- behave in the expected way:

• διώκω αυτόν κλοπής I prosecute h im  (accusative) for t h e f t  (genitive).
• ζημιώ αυτόν θανάτω I punish  h im  (accusative) w it h  d eath  (dative).
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3 / Exclamatory genitive:

Either in positive or in negative sense, and usually preceeded by some exclamatory word:

• φ ε υ  τ ή ς  μ ω ρ ία ς  A las , w h a t  s t u p id it y !

• φ ε υ , τ ή ς  ά ν ο ια ς  A la s ,  w h a t  fo o l is h n e s s  (Sophocles, Eiectra).
• ώ  τ ή ς  κ α λ ή ς  ε ο ρ τ ή ς  W h a t  a  n ic e  f e s t iv a l !

• ο ΐ μ ο ι  τ ή ς  κ α κ ή ς  τ υ χ ή ς  W h a t  b a d  l u c k !

4 / Genitive of price:

It is used to  express the value o f something, in fact it can be considered a derivative use o f the genitive o f description:

• β ίβ λ ο ς  π έ ν τ ε  δ ρ α χ μ ώ ν  a  b o o k  o f  f iv e  d r a c h m a s

6. Dative

a) Dative indirect object 

1/ Main function:

The main function o f the dative is the role o f indirect object:

• τάς β ίβλους τώ Π ε ρ ικ λ ε ί δ ίδω μ ι I give t h e  books to  Pericles.

• εγώ  δέ σ ο ι λέγω , ό τ ι ... I te ll  yo u  t h a t  ... (Demosthenes, De Corona').
• έπ ε ί δέ π άλ ιν  ήλθε, λ έ γ ε ι την μ α ν τε ία ν  τώ Σω κράτει W h e n  he came back, he to ld  t h e  prophecy to  Socrates 

(Xenophon, Anabasis).

2 / Possessive dative:

To express possession, apart from  using the verb έχω, there is another way. The sentence

• ό δ ιδάσκαλος π έντε  β ίβλους έ χ ε ι  T he teac h er  has five books

can also be expressed using the verb ε ίμ ί  + dative. The possessed object becomes the subject o f the sentence (and 
therefore it must be in nom inative) and the possessor is put in dative: •

• τώ  δ ιδ α σ κ ά λ ω  π έντε β ίβ λο ι ε ίσ ίν  T he teac h er  has five books.

Literally it means Fo r t h e t e a c h e r t h e r e  are five bo o ks .
• έν  Τ ρο ία  δέ μ ο ι π ολλο ί μ εν  έχθ ρο ί In T roy I h a v e  m a n y  en em ies  (Sophocles, Aiax). Verb ε ίμ ί  elliptic.

So, I h a d  a  house can be said in these tw o  ways:

• ο ικ ία ν  ε ιχ ο ν  o r έμ ο ί ο ικ ία  ήν.

-Φ- W ith  the second option meaning litera lly For m e  th er e  w as  a  h o u s e .

[228]
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Another verb tha t can be used in this sense, w ith  the same meaning, is υπάρχει:

• π ολλα ϊ β ίβ λο ι ύπάρχουσι το ίς  μαθητα ις T he students  h ave  m a n y  bo o ks .

Note: To translate a construction o f possessive dative as if it were a genitive is a common mistake; the firs t Greek 
example could have been translated by mistake T he five books are th e  teac h er 's, which is not w hat is meant in the Greek 
sentence.

3 / Dative of interest: [229]

It points out the person who is benefited by an action:

• τοΰτό σοι έπ οίησα I h ave  d o n e  th is  for you  ( fo r  y o u r  b e n e fit) .

As can be seen, the translation is practically equal to  tha t o f an indirect object.

• δ ιαβεβηκόσ ι δέ α ύ το ις  πάλιν φαίνεται Μιθραδάτης W h en  th e y  h a d  crossed ( "T o t h e m  w h o  h a d  crossed"), 
M ithr ad ates  appeared  a g a in  (Xenophon, Anabasis).

4 / Ethic dative:

A derivation o f the previous use: the person in dative is em otionally affected by the action o f the verb, e ither positively 
or negatively:

• ό πατήρ μ ο ι άπ έθανεν cou ld  be translated by M y father  has d ie d .

b u t th is  μ ο ι em phasises th e  e m o tio n a l in v o lv e m e n t, in th is  case o b v io u s ly  n e ga tive , so a possib le tra n s la t io n  cou ld  be 

Poor  m e , m y  father  has d ie d , o r  I h ave  been  left w it h o u t  fath er .

Another example:

• ο ί π ο λέμ ιο ι ή μ ίν  άπ εληλύθασ ιν  cou ld  be tra n s la te d  by T he e n e m y  has g o n e .

b u t to  re fle c t th e  e m o tio n a l in v o lv e m e n t o f  th is  ή μ ίν ,  in th is  case o b v io u s ly  po s itive , w e  cou ld  say fo r  in s ta nce  W e have

GOT RID OF THE ENEMY, THE ENEMY HAVE LEFT US IN PEACE.

• έπειδή δέ μ ο ι ή μήτηρ έτελεύτησεν,... W h e n  m y  m o t h e r  d ie d , ... (Lysias, Death o f Eratosthenes).
• ώ δύσθεον μίσημα, σ ο ι μόνη πατήρ τέθνηκεν; Ο im pio u s  o n e , are you  th e  o n ly  o n e  w h o  has lost th e  f a t h e r ? 

(Sophocles, Electra).

b) Circumstantial dative [230]

1/ Instrumental dative:

It tells us the instrum ent w ith  which some action is performed:

• γράφω καλάμω I w r it e  w it h  a  pe n .

• ό Σωκράτης λόγο ις  διδάσκει Socrates teaches w it h  ( by m e a n s  o f)  w o r d s .

• έσήμηνε τοΐς Έλλησι τή σάλπ ιγγι H e gave a  sig n a l  to  th e  Greeks w it h  t h e  t r u m p e t  (Xenophon, Anabasis).
• φκοδόμητο δέ π λίνθο ις κ ερ α μ εά ίς  It  h a d  been  b u ilt  w it h  clay bricks (Xenophon, Anabasis).
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As can be seen, the preposition w ith  is not used in Greek if it means the instrument w ith  which we do something, but if 
w i th  means company we w ill use μ ετά  + genitive or συν + dative :

• ο ίκώ  έν  τη ο ικ ία  συν το ις  φ ίλο ις  /  μ ετά  των φίλων I live in  t h e  house  w it h  m y  fr ien d s .

BUT: Some verbs use the dative d irectly w ith o u t any preposition to  mean company:

• άμφ ισβητώ  το ις  δ ιδασ κάλο ις  I discuss w it h  th e  teac h ers .

• δ ια λεγό μ εθ α  τ ο ις  π ο λ ίτ α ις  W e converse w it h  th e  c itizen s .

• έ ξη λά σ α μ εν  πάσι το ις  σ τρα τιώ τα ις  W e a d v a n c e d  w it h  a ll  of th e  soldiers.

2 / Causal dative:

There are several ways o f expressing cause in Greek, and one o f them is by means o f the dative:

• φόβω τούτο έπ ο ίησα I d id  th is  because of fear .

• π ολλο ί τη νόσω την π όλ ιν  κ α τα λε ίπ ο υ σ ιν  M a n y  are leavin g  t h e  city because of th e  illness .

3 / Agent dative:

In the passive voice, the agent object, the person by whom an action is performed (The book was w r i t t e n  b y  t h e  po e t ) , is 
expressed in Greek by the preposition υπό + gen itive :

• ή β ίβλος έγράφη ύπ ό το υ  π ο ιη το ύ  T he bo o k  w as  w r it t e n  by t h e  poet.

Nevertheless, if w hat causes the action is not a person, the dative is used, in its instrumental sense, but if it is personified 
then υπό w ith  the genitive may be used: •

• ή γέφυρα τη θυέλλη δ ιεφθάρη T he bridge w as  destroyed by t h e  s to r m .

• ό έμός β ίος δ ια φ θ ε ίρ ε τα ι ύπό τού φθόνου M y life is bein g  destroyed by e n v y .

If the perfect and pluperfect tenses are used, the agent is in the dative w ithou t a preposition, even if it is a person:

• ή β ίβλος γέγρ απ τα ι τω ποιητη T he bo o k  has been  w r it te n  b y t h e  poet.

• π ολλο ί π ο λέμ ιο ι έ μ ο ί  βεβλαμ μ ένο ι ε ίσ ίν  M a n y  en em ies  have  been  w o u n d e d  by m e .

• τα ϋτα  το ίν υ ν  άπαντα π έπ ρακτα ι το ις  έμ ο ίς  ψηφίσμασι A ll of th is  has been  d o n e  by m y  decrees 
(Demosthenes, De Corona).

But if there is any possibility o f confusion, like in

• τούτο έ μ ο ί π επ ο ίη τα ι either T his has been  d o n e  for m e  ( dative o f indirect object)
or T his has been  d o n e  by m e  (agent dative)

then we can keep the usual system o f ύπό + genitive even if the main verb is a perfect:

• τούτο ύπό εμού  π επ ο ίη τα ι T his has been  d o n e  by m e .

[231]
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4 / Adverbial dative: [232]

As happens w ith  the accusative, some datives have become fixed expressions:

□ Ιδ ία  κα ι δημοσ ία PRIVATELY AND PUBLICLY These tw o  adjectives/adverbs can be found also separately.
□ βίς» BY FORCE This could almost be considered an instrumental dative.
□ τω ό ν τ ι IN FACT

□ πολλω ύστερον MUCH LATER L a te r  b y  much: this πολλω is also called dative o f intensity.
□ τω έργω IN FACT

□ δίκη WITH JUSTICE This could be considered an instrum ental dative.
□ κο ινή IN COMMON

□ πεζή ON FOOT

5 / Dative of manner:

It expresses the way in which something happens:

• π ολλω  θο ρυβ ώ  ε ις  την ο ικ ία ν  ε ίσ ή λθο ν  T hey  w e n t  in to  t h e  house  w it h  m u c h  upro ar .

• λέγω σ’ εγώ δ ό λω  Φιλοκτήτην λαβειν I t e l l  y o u  t o  g e t  P h ilo c te te s  t h r o u g h  d e c e it  (Sophocles, Philoctetes).
• ταύτην βασιλεύς Περσών ... ο ύ δ ε ν ι τρόπ ω  έδύνατο έλε ΐν  T he king  of t h e  Persians c o uld  n o t  take  it in  a n y  w a y  

(Xenophon, Anabasis').

6 / Dative of reference: [233]

It indicates the person w ith  respect to  whom an assessment makes sense:

• ό Περικλής τ ο ίς  π ο λ ίτ α ις  αγαθός αρχών έστίν Pericles is a  go od  ruler , acco rding  to  th e  c itizen s ' o p in io n .

Φ- It could be argued tha t τ ο ίς  π ο λ ίτ α ις  is a dative o f interest: Pericles is a g o o d  r u l e r f o r t h e  c itize n s .

• ού γάρ τί μ ο ι Ζευς ήν ό κηρύξας τάδε For m e , t h e  o n e  w h o  m a d e  th is  a n n o u n c e m e n t  w as  n o t  Z eus 
(Sophocles, Antigone).

It may also indicate some aspect w ith  respect to  which an assessment is made:

• Άπολλωνίδης τις ήν βοιωτιάζων τη  φω νή T here w as  a  certain  A po llo nides  w h o  ta lk e d  in Bo e o tia n  
(... " using  Bo e o tia n  w it h  r e s p e c t to t h e  la n g u a g e ")  (Xenophon, Anabasis).

7 /  Dative of measure or intensity:

The degree o f difference (usually a fter a comparative or a superlative) is expressed by means o f the dative:

• ό Σωκράτης π ο λλω  σ ο φ ώ τερ ό ς  έστιν Socrates is m u c h  w iser  (... " w iser  by m u c h ").

• ούτος σ ο φ ώ τα τό ς  έστι π ολλω  T h is  o n e  is t h e  w is e s t  o n e  by far .

• ό Σωκράτης το σ ο ύ τω  σ ο φ ώ τερ ό ς  έστιν ώστε ούδείς αύτόν νικά Socrates is so m u c h  w is e r t h a t  n o b o d y  defeats h im  
(... " w iser  by so m u c h  t h a t ...").

It can be used w ith  adverbs, but also in a comparative sense:

• το σ ο ύ τω  χρόνω ύ σ τ ε ρ ο ν  so long  after  Moreover, here it is accompanying a noun.
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b) Preposit ions

1. General observations [234]

In Greek, cases alone cannot convey certain meanings, and so some phrases must be constructed w ith  prepositions. The 
cases tha t are used w ith  prepositions are accusative, genitive and dative. Some prepositions take m ultiple cases, and the 
meaning is d iffe ren t according to  which one they use. Furthermore, a preposition may have more than one meaning fo r 
each case. For instance, the preposition υπ έρ , when used w ith  a genitive, may mean both abo ve  and o n  b e h a lf  o f . The 
context w ill make this clear.

Note: When using prepositions o f more than tw o  syllables, it is frequently positioned after the word it rules; however, 
this causes the accent to  sh ift backwards:

• ... τούδε πράγματος πέρι . . .c o n cer n in g  th is  m a tt e r  (Sophocles, Ajax).
Instead of περί τούδε (του) πράγματος.

2. P repositions o f one case

a) Prepositions άνά and ε ις  [235]

These tw o  prepositions can only be followed by the accusative case.

□  ά ν ά

Its basic meaning is u p w a r d s :

• ά ν ά  τη ν  ό δ ό ν  βα ίνο μεν  W e go up t h e  r o a d .

• τούτους δε έφασαν ο ίκε ίν  ά ν ά  τ ά ό ρ η  T hey  said  t h a t  these  people lived  up th e  m o u n t a in  (Xenophon, Anabasis').

But it may also have the temporal meaning o f d u r in g :

• ά ν ά  π άσ αν τη ν  ν ύ κ τ α  d u r in g  t h e  w h o l e  n ig h t  

n Some idioms:

• ά ν ά π ό λ ιν  t h r o u g h  t h e  city (m e a n in g  scattered t h r o u g h o u t t h e  city)

• ά ν ά  κ ρ ά το ς  w it h  a ll  of o n e 's strength

• ά ν ά  ρ ο ύ ν  AGAINST ΤΗ E STREAM

□  ε ί ς

Its basic meaning is in t o :

• ε ί ς  τη ν  ο ικ ία ν  ηλθεν  H e w e n t  in to  th e  h o u s e .

• ε ί ς  τη ν  θ ά λ α τ τα ν  κατεδίωκον τούς πολεμίους I pursued  th e  e n e m y  in to  t h e  sea (Xenophon, Heilenica).

[236]
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But it may also have the temporal and figurative meaning of a r o u n d :

• ε ί ς  ν ύ κ τ α  a r o u n d  n ig h t  ·  ε ί ς  π ε ν τή κ ο ν τα  a r o u n d  fifty

Or ju s t  t o w a r d s :

• κ α ι άμα ε ί ς  το ν  Ιπ π ία ν  άπ έβλεψ εν A n d  a t  t h e  sam e  t im e  he  d e viated  his eyes to w ar d s  H ippias (P la to , Protagoras').

n Some idioms:

• ε ίς  κενόν IN VAIN • ε ίς  τέλος ATTHEEND

• ε ίς  "Α ιδου in to  H ades (e lis io n  o f  την ο ικ ία ν ) • ε ίς  δύναμιν ACCORDING TO ONE'S CAPABILITIES

• ε ίς  ά ΐδ ιο ν FOREVER • ε ίς  ημάς IN OURTIME

• ε ίς  φόβον IN o r d e r t o  produce fear • ούκ ε ίς  μακράν SOON

• έτος  ε ίς  έ το ς YEAR AFTER YEAR

b) Prepositions άντί, άπό, έκ, προ [237]
These fou r prepositions can only be followed by the genitive case.

□  ά ν τ ί

It has tw o  basic meanings; in stead  of and in fr o n t  of (note that, despite w hat it may seem at first, it does not mean 
a g a in s t ): •

• ά ν τ ί  το ύ  π α τρ ό ς  ήλθον έγώ  I h ave  co m e  instead  of m y  fa th e r .

• ό στρατηγός ά ν τ ί  μ ο υ  έσ τη  T he g en er al  stood  in fr o n t  of m e .

• α ε ί κ α τα λ ε ίπ ε ι έ τερ ο ν  νέον ά ν τ ί  το ύ  π α λ α ιο ύ  It  a lw ays  leaves b e h in d  s o m e t h in g  else n e w  in place of t h e  o ld  
(Plato, Symposium).

h An idiom:

• ά ν τ ί  ο ΰ ; w h y ?

Q  άπό [238]

Its basic meaning is fr o m , a w a y  fr o m , both in local and temporal meaning:

• άπ ό τη ς  ο ι κ ία ς  άποβαίνω  I m o v e  a w a y  fr o m  t h e  h o u s e .

• άπ ό ε κ ε ίν ο υ  το ύ  έ τ ο υ ς  fr o m  t h a t  year  on

• άπήλθεν εις  'Έφεσον, ή απέχει άπ ό Σάρδεων τριών ήμερων οδόν H e departed  to  Ephesus, w h ic h  is a  th r e e - day 
jo u r n ey  a w a y  fr o m  Sardis  (Xenophon, Hellenica).

n Some idioms:

• ο ί άπ ό Π ερ ικλεο ύ ς  Pericles ' descendants  ·  άπ ό τούτου because o f t h is

• o i  άπ ό α ίμ α τ ο ς  t h e  relatives ·  άπ ό δ ε ίπ ν ο υ  after  d in n e r

• άπ ό ά λ η θ ε ία ς  tr u ly , really  ·  άπ ό ίπ π ο υ o n  h o r s e b a c k
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• άπ ό σ π ου δή ς

• άπ ό  το υ  ’ίσ ο υ

• άπ ό  το υ  π ρ ο φ α νού ς

• άπ ό το υ  α υ το μ ά το υ

• άπ ό το υ  φ ρ ο ν ίμ ο υ

IN EARNEST 

ON EQUAL TERMS 

OPENLY

SPONTANEOUSLY

PRUDENTLY

• απ ο ρ υ τή ρ ο ς

• άπ ό ά ρ τ ι

• άπ ό έ μ α υ τ ο ύ

WITH LOOSE REIN 

SINCE RECENTLY 

MOTU PROPRIO

• άπ ό σ υ μ β ά σ εω ς  on  a g r e e m e n t

□  έ κ  (έξ)

Its basic meaning is o u t  of and f r o m :

• έ κ  τής ο ικ ία ς  έκβαίνω
• έ ξ  άρχής
• έφυγεν έ κ  Σπάρτης
• έ κ  των δέ πρώτων άρξομαι λέγειν

n Some idioms:

[239]

I AM GOING OUTOFTHE HOUSE.

FROM THE BEGINNING

H e fled  fr o m  Sparta (Xenophon, Hellenica).
I w il l  begin  to  explain  fr o m  th e  b e g in n in g  (Euripides, Medea).

• έ κ  το ύ τω ν because of these th in g s • έ κ  το ύ  ά δ ικ ο υ UNJUSTLY

• έ ξ  ά γ χ ι μ ό λ ο υ FROM NEARBY • έ κ  χ ε ιρ ό ς AT CLOSE QUARTERS

• έ κ  το ύ  ά κ ιν δ ύ ν ο υ OUT OF DANGER • κ α κ ό ς  έ κ  κ α κ ο ύ DISGRACE AFTER DISGRACE

• έ ξ  ά κ ο ή ς BY HEARSAY • έ κ  τω ν  έ ν δ ε χ ο μ έ ν ω ν ACCORDING TO THE POSSIBILITIES

• έ ξ  ά π ρ ο σ δ ο κ ή το υ UNEXPECTEDLY • έ κ  τω ν  έ ν ό ν τω ν ACCORDING TO THE POSSIBILITIES

• έ κ  το ύ  ά φ α ν ο ύ ς SECRETLY • έ κ  τω ν  ό μ ο λ ο γ έ ω ν ACCORDING TO THE AGREEMENTS

• έ κ  β ία ς BY FORCE • έ ξ  έ π ιβ ο υ λ ή ς WITH PREMEDITATION

• έ ξ  ά ν ά γ κ η ς BY FORCE • έ κ  το ύ  ά δ ικ ο υ UNJUSTLY

• έ κ  π α ιδ ό ς FROM CHILDHOOD • έ ξ ίσ ο υ ON EQUAL TERMS

• έ κ  δ η μ ο σ ίο υ AT PUBLIC EXPENSE • έ ξ  ο ύ δ ε ν ό ς  λ ό γ ο υ WITHOUT ANY REASON

• έ κ  το ύ  δ ικ α ίο υ WITH JUSTICE • έ ξ  ά έ λ π το υ SUDDENLY

• έ κ  το ύ FROM THEN • έ κ  σ υ ν θ έ το υ ACCORDING TO THE TREATY

□  πρό

Its basic meaning is befo re , IN FRONT OF:

• προ τή ς  π ό λ εω ς BEFORE THE CITY, IN FRONT OF THE CITY

• πρό τή ς  έ κ κ λ η σ ία ς BEFORE THE ASSEMBLY -Φ- Both temporal and local meaning.

[240]

• τότε μεν κατέφυγεν ε ις  Α ίγιναν μικρόν προ ή λ ιο υ  δ υσ μ ώ ν  T h e n  he f l e d t o  A e g in a  a  little  before sunset 
(Xenophon, Hellenica).

• άμα τή ημέρα έθύετο μεν προ το ύ  σ τρ α τ ε ύ μ α το ς  A t  daybreak  he m a d e  a  sacrifice in  fr o n t  of t h e  a r m y  
(Xenophon, Hellenica).
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c) Prepositions έν and συν [241]
Both must be followed by a dative.

□  έ ν

Its basic meaning is in , a m o n g :

• έ ν  τ α ΐς  Ά θ ή ν α ις  ο ίκώ  I live in  A t h e n s .

• έ ν  έ κ ε ίν ω  τω  έ τ ε ι  in  t h a t  year

• όταν τ ι λέγω έ ν  τη  έ κ κ λ η σ ία . . .  W h e n e v e r  I say s o m e t h in g  in  th e  ass e m b ly ... (Plato, Euthyphro).
• πότερόν έστιν ο ίκε ιν  άμεινον έ ν  π ο λ ίτ α ις  χ ρ η σ το ις  ή π ο ν η ρ ο ίς ; Is it better  το  live a m o n g  h o n est  citizens  

or  w ic k e d  o n e s ? (Plato, Apologia).

n Some idioms:

• έν  τούτω
• έν "Α ιδ ο υ
• έν  άκινδύνω
• έν  βραχυτάτω
• έν  τω έμ φ α νει

IN THE MEANTIME, MEANWHILE

in  H ades (elision o f τη  ο ι κ ί α )  

o u t  of dang er

IN VERY FEW WORDS 

PUBLICLY

• έ ν  τω  φ α ν ερ ώ

• έ ν  κ ε ν ο ις

• έ ν  τω  π α ρ ό ν τ ι

• ο ί  έ ν  τ έ λ ε ι

• έ ν  ή σ ύ χ ω

PUBLICLY 

IN VAIN

IN THE PRESENT MOMENT 

THE GOVERNMENT 

CALMLY

□  σ υν  [242]

Its basic meaning is w it h :

• σ υν  τ ο Ίς  φ ίλ ο ις  παίζω I play  w it h  m y  f r ie n d s .

• Θρασύβουλος δε σ υν  τ ρ ιά κ ο ν τ α  ν α υ σ ίν  επί Θράκης ωχετο T hrasybulos departed  το  Τ η racia w it h  th ir ty  ships 
(Xenophon, Hellenica).

In fact this preposition is not used very often. The most normal way in which to  express w it h , in the sense o f in the 
company of, is to  use μ ε τ ά  + genitive.

n Some idioms:

• σ υν  τ ο ις  θ ε ο ις  w i t h  t h e  g o d s ' h e lp  ·  σ υν  ά φ α ν ε ι λ ό γω  f o r  som e s t ra n g e  re a s o n

3. P repositions o f tw o  cases

The prepositions δ ιά ,  κ α τά ,  μ ε τ ά ,  υ π έρ  can be followed either by an accusative or by a genitive. [243]

□  δ ιά

a/ W ith  a n  accusative, it m e a n s  because o f :

• τούτο ποιώ δ ιά  τη ν  ή μ ε τ έ ρ α ν  φ ιλ ία ν

• Φοινίκη 6έ καί Συρία δ ιά  το ν  π ό λ εμ ο ν  ανάστατοι γεγόνασιν 
because o f  t h e  w a r  (Isocrates, Panegyricus).

• έν πενία μυρία ε ίμ ί δ ιά  τη ν  τού θεού λ α τ ρ ε ία ν  
(Plato, Apologia).

I AM DOING THIS BECAUSE OF OUR FRIENDSHIP.

Ph o e n ic ia  a n d  Syr ia  have  been  devastated

I AM IN TOTAL POVERTY BECAUSE OF SERVING THE GOD
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b /  W ith  a genitive, it m eans t h r o u g h :

• δ ιά  τη ς  π ό λ εω ς  τρ έχο υ σ ιν  ο ϊ π α ΐδες T he c h ild r en  run  t h r o u g h  th e  city .

• πεζή έπ ορεύετο  δ ιά  τη ς  χώ ρ α ς  H e a d v a n c e d  t h r o u g h  t h e  co u ntry  o n  fo o t  (Xenophon, Anabasis).

h Some idioms: (all o f these w ith  genitive)

δ ιά  χ ρ ό ν ο υ IN THE COURSE OF TIME • δ ιά  ά κ ρ ιβ ε ία ς WITH EXACTITUDE

δ ιά  ο λ ίγ ο υ SOON • δ ιά  κ ε φ α λ α ίω ν IN SUMMARY

ο υ  δ ιά  μ α κ ρ ο ύ IN ASHORTTIME • δ ιά  ο ρ γ ή ς ANGRILY

δ ιά  β ρ α χ έ ω ς IN ASHORTTIME • δ ιά  τ α χ έ ω ν QUICKLY

δ ιά  β ρ α χ έ ω ν IN A FEW WORDS • δ ιά  έ λ α χ ίσ τ ο υ IN THE SHORTEST POSSIBLE TIME

δ ιά  β ρ α χ ύ τ α τ ω ν IN VERY FEW WORDS • δ ιά  κ ε ν ή ς IN VAIN

δ ιά  π α ν τ ό ς ALWAYS • δ ιά  μ α κ ρ ώ ν FOR A LONG TIME

δ ιά  π λ ε ίσ τ ο υ FROM LONG AGO

□  κα τά

This preposition is considered to  be the opposite o f άνά, as its basic meaning is d o w n w a r d s , but there are many d ifferent 
idiomatic expressions tha t use this preposition (m oreover άνά rules one case, whereas κα τά  rules tw o).

a /  W ith  an accusative, it means d o w n w a r d s :

• κατά  την όδόν βα ίνο μεν  W e are g o in g  d o w n  t h e  r o a d .

It may also mean up a n d  d o w n  in the sense o f a r o u n d . For example:

• τρ έχομεν  κατά  την πόλιν W e are r u n n in g  up a n d  d o w n  t h e  city .

• εν  το ιο ύ το ις  λόγο ις  γ εν ό μ εν ο ι κατά  την όδόν άφ ικόμ εθ α  προς την ο ικ ία ν  En ta n g le d  in  such co n versatio n  
o n  o ur  w a y , w e  ar rived  a t  th e  house  (Plutarch, Septem Sapientium Convivium).

b /  W ith  a genitive it m a y  m e a n  u n d e r / b e lo w  o r  a g a in s t :

• o i άποθανόντες κα τά  τής γης ο ίκ ο ΰ σ ιν  T hose w h o  h ave  died  go b e lo w  th e  e a r th .

• κα τά  των πολεμίω ν λέγω  I a m  speaking  a g a in s t t h e  e n e m y .

• λόγους υπερήφανους ό Σερτώριος κα τά  του Πομπηΐου διέσπειρε Sertorius uttered  so m e  ar r o g a n t  speeches 
a g a in s t  Po m pey  (Plutarch, Pompeius).

n Some idioms:

• κ α τ ά  τ ο ύ ς  ν ό μ ο υ ς

• κ α τ ά  α ίσ α ν

• κ α τ ά  θ έ ρ ο υ ς  ά κ μ ή ν  •

• κ α τ ά  δ ίκ η ν

ACCORDING TO THE LAWS 

FAIRLY, JUSTLY 

UNDERTHE HEAT 

OF THE SUMMER 

WITH JUSTICE

• κ α τ ά δ ύ ν α μ ιν

• κ α τ ά  τ ο  δ υ ν α τ ό ν

• κ α τ ά  υ π ε ρ β ο λ ή ν

• κ α τ ά  ε π ή ρ ε ια ν

• κ α τ ά  γ η ν

IN THE POSSIBLE MEASURE 

IN THE POSSIBLE MEASURE 

EXCESSIVELY 

IMPOLITELY 

BY LAND

[244]
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• κα τά  θάλατταν
• κα τά  ησυχίαν
• κα τά  τάχος
• κατά  π έντε
• κα τά  έμ  αυτόν
• κατά  ημέραν

BY SEA

CALMLY

QUICKLY

IN GROUPS OF FIVE 

MY WAY 

EVERY DAY

Usually καθ’ ημέραν

• κατά  συντυχίαν
• κα τά  νουν έμ ο ί
• κατά  υπερβολήν
• ώς κατά  όμματα
• κατά  έκεΧνον τον χρόνον
• κατά  άκρας (gen. sing.)

BY CHANCE

AGREEING WITH MY DESIRES 

EXCESSIVELY

FROM WHAT ONE CAN SEE 

DURING THAT PERIOD 

COMPLETELY, FROM HEAD TO TOE

• αύτη ή ά π όκρ ισ ις  ού κατά  νουν έ μ ο ί έσ τ ιν  T his a n s w e r  does n o t  satisfy m e  /  is n o t  in acco rdance  w it h  m y  desire .

□  μ ετά  [245]

a /  W ith  an accusative, it m eans a ft e r :

• μ ε τ ά τ α ύ τ α  a f t e r t h e s e t h in g s

• μ ετά  την μάχην έσ τησαν τρόπαιον A fter th e  battle th e y  erected a t r o p h y  (P lu ta rc h , Timoleon).

b /  W ith  a genitive, it means w it h :

• μ ετά  των θεών οίκούσιν δ τε "Εκτωρ καί ό Άχιλλεύς H ector a n d  A chilles  live a m o n g  th e  go ds .

• ήρέθη κατάσκοπος αυτός μ ετά  Θ εαγένους υπό 'Αθηναίων H e h im s e lf  w as  chosen  inspector by th e  At h e n ia n s , 
w it h  T heagenes  (Thucydides, Historiae).

• άπέπλεον μ ετά  της Σ α λα μ ιν ία ς  εκ τής Σ ικελίας T hey sailed  fr o m  Sicily w it h  th e  Sa l a m in ia  [name of
a ship] (Thucydides, Historiae).

n Some idioms:

• μ ετά  άληθείας  tr u ly , really  ·  μ ετά  ολ ίγον soon  ·  μ ετά  λόγου w it h  reason

□  υπέρ [246]

a /  W ith  an  accusative, i t  m e a n s  f u r t h e r  a w a y  t h a n , b e y o n d :

• ε κ ε ίν ο ι o i άνθρωποι ο ίκ ο ύ σ ιν  υπέρ τον πόταμον T hose m e n  live beyo n d  th e  river .

• ε ίσ ί δε δήμος υπέρ τον Ταγώ νιον ποταμόν T hese are a  people beyo n d  th e  river T agus (P lu ta rc h , Sertorius).

b /  W ith  a genitive, it m a y  m e a n  a b o v e  o r  o n  b e h a l f  o f :

• o i θ εο ί υπέρ των άνθρώπων ε ίσ ίν  Gods are abo ve  m e n .

• ο ί σ τρ α τιώ τα ι υπέρ τής πατρίδος μ ά χ ο ντα ι T he soldiers fig h t  o n  beh alf  of t h e ir  m o t h e r l a n d .

• νυν ήκωπαρά σέ,ϊνα  υπέρ έμού  διαλεχθής αΰτω Now I co m e  to  you  in order  t h a t  you  t a lk  to  h im  in m y  favo u r  
(Plato, Protagoras).

• ταύτην δ’ αυ  τήν ημέραν ηύλ ίσθησαν έν  τα ίς  κώ μα ις  τα ίς  υπέρ τού πεδίου T h a t  d a y t h e y  slept in t h e  villages  
w h ic h  w ere  a bo ve  t h e  plain  (Xenophon, Anabasis).

h An idiom:

• υπ έρ  δ ύ ν α μ ιν  beyo n d  o n e 's forces



S y n t a x  o f  c a s e s 211

4. P repositions o f three cases

The prepositions άμφί, έπ ί, παρά, περί, πρός, υπό can be followed by the accusative, genitive or dative cases.

□  άμφί

This has the same meaning as περί (see below).

□  επ ί

This preposition is one o f the most complex, as it is used in a lo t o f idiomatic expressions.

a /  W ith  the accusative and w ith  verbs o f movement it may mean o n t o  and t o w a r d s , but w ith  verbs o f attacking and 
similar it means a g a in s t :

• ό π α ΐς έ π ί  την τράπεζαν ά ν έ β α ιν ε ν  T h e  c h il d  c l im b e d  o n t o  t h e  t a b l e  ( " w e n t  up  o n t o  t h e  t a b l e " ).

• π λ έ ο μ εν  επ ί την Έπίδαμνον W e are  s a il in g  t o  Ep id a m n o s .

• ο ι  σ τ ρ α τ ιώ τ α ι επ ί τούς π ολεμίους έ ξ έ β η σ α ν  T he  so ld ier s  w e n t  o u t  a g a in s t  t h e  e n e m y .

b /  W ith  the genitive and w ith  verbs tha t do not convey movement, it may mean o n  (meaning with contact):

• τά  χ ρ ή μ α τα  έπ ί τής τραπέζης κ ε ΐ τ α ι  T h e  m o n e y  is ON t h e  t a b l e .

Observe the difference:

• τά  χ ρ ή μ α τα  έπ ί την τράπεζαν κ α τέ λ ιπ ο ν  I l e f t t h e  m o n e y  o n  t h e  t a b l e .

-Φ- In this case, we have used the accusative because the verb implies movement.

It may also have a meaning o f s o m e w h e r e  in  t h e  a r e a o f  (note tha t this meaning is sim ilar to  tha t o f a partitive  genitive):

• έ ς τά έ π ί Θράκης χ ω ρ ία  β ο ή θ ε ια ν  ή γο ν  T h e y  b r o u g h t  h e l p t o  t h e ir  p o s itio n s  a r o u n d  T h r a c ia  
(Thucydides, Historiae).

Furthermore, it may mean d u r in g  t h e  t im e  o f  and t o w a r d s  (especially w ith  names o f islands):

• έπ ί τού Π ερ ικ λ έο υ ς  in  t h e  t im e  o f  Pericles

• έπ ί της Κρήτης πλέομεν W e s a il t o w a r d s  C rete -Φ- Very frequent use w ith  names o f islands.

c /  W ith  the dative case, the main meaning is o n , o v e r  (English usage may prefer in , by or a t  to  reflect this geographical 
sense):

• πόλιν έ π ί  τ η  θ α λ ά τ τ η  κειμένην εϊδομεν W e s a w  a  city  t h a t  lies by t h e  s e a .

• ό δε Καλλικράτιδας ... έδειπνοποιεΐτο τής Λέσβου έ π ί  τ η  Μ α λ έ ς ι  ά κ ρ ς ι A n d  Ca l l ic r a t id a s  ... t o o k  d in n e r  a t  

Cap e  M a l e a , in  L esbos (Xenophon, He/ienica).

h This preposition has copious meanings, many o f which are purely idiomatic and so must be learnt by practice. Some o f 
the most frequent ones are:

[247]
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with accusative

• ε π ί  μ α κ ρ ό ν FAR AWAY • ε π ί  π ο λ ύ TO A GREAT EXTENT

• ό σ ο ν  ε π ί  μ α κ ρ ό τ α τ ο ν AS FARAWAY AS POSSIBLE • ε π ί  δ ό ρ υ TO THE RIGHT ("TO THE SPEAR")

• ω ς  ε π ί  τ ό  π ο λ ύ MOST OF THE TIMES • ε π ί  ά σ π ίδ α TO THE LEFT ("TO THE SHIELD")

• ε π ί  ά γ χ ίμ ο λ ο ν NEAR • ε π ί  τ ό  π λ ε ισ τ ο ν FOR THE MOST PART

with genitive

• ε π ί  ίσ η ς  e q u a l ly

• ε π ί  ξ υ ρ ο ΰ  ά κ μ ή ς  in  t h e  c r it ic a l  p o in t

with dative
• ε π ί  ε ύ ν ο ί α

• ε π ί  έ μ ο ί

• ε π ί  τ ώ  β α σ ιλ ε ΐ

• ε π ί  τ ο ύ τ ο ις

• ε π ί  ω

BECAUSE OF BENEVOLENCE 

IN MY POWER 

IN THE KING'S POWER 

UNDERTHESE CONDITIONS 

WITH THE CONDITION THAT

• ε π ί  ε μ ο ύ  in  m y  t im e

• ε π ί  π ό σ ω ;

• ε π ί  ν υ κ τ ί

• τ ό  ε π ί  έ μ ο ί

• ε π ί  τ ο ύ τ ο ις

FOR HOW MUCH?

DURING THE NIGHT

WITH RESPECTTO THE THINGS DEPENDING ON ME 

MOREOVER /  ON THESE TERMS /  AFTERWARDS

□  παρά

a /  W ith  the accusative, the basic meaning is a l o n g , by/ a t t h e  side  o f :

• οι ναύται πλέουσι π α ρ ά  τ η ν  ν ή σ ο ν  T he  sailo rs  are  s a il in g  a l o n g  t h e  is l a n d .

• εκ τούτου π α ρ ά  τ ο ν  π ο τ α μ ό ν  έξήλαυνεν F r o m  t h e r e  h e  m a r c h e d  a l o n g  t h e  r iver  (Plutarchus, Crassus).

[248]

b /  W ith  the genitive, it may mean f r o m :

• π α ρ ά  τ ω ν  η γ ε μ ό ν ω ν  τούτο κελεύω I o r d e r  t h is  in  t h e  c o m m a n d e r s ' n a m e  ( " f r o m  t h e  c o m m a n d e r s " ).

c /  W ith  the dative, it may mean a m o n g , b y :

• π α ρ ά τ ο ίς  Λ α κ ε δ α ιμ ο ν ίο ι ς  τούτο ουδέποτε γίγνεται T his  n e v e r  h ap p e n s  a m o n g  t h e  Sp a r t a n s .

• π α ρ ’ έ κ ε ίν ω  γάρ ήν For h e  w a s  by h im  ( by his s id e , during a battle) (Xenophon, Anabasis).

d /  When we use a proper name or a noun denoting a person, the three cases may share the meanings t o  t h e  h o u s e  o f ,

FROMTHE HOUSE OF an d  IN THE HOUSE OF:

• βαίνω παρά τον στρατηγόν
• ήκω παρά τού στρατηγού
• νύν ε ίμ ι παρά τω στρατηγω
• ένεχείρησα ευθύς παρά σ ε ίένα ι
• καταλύει δ’ ... παρά Κ α λ λ ία

I AM GOING TO THE GENERAL'S HOUSE.

I HAVE COME FROM THE GENERAL'S HOUSE.

I AM NOW IN THE GENERAL'S HOUSE.

I t r ie d  t o  c o m e  t o  y o u r  h o u s e  im m e d ia t e l y  (Plato, Protagoras'). 
H e is s t a y in g  a t  Ca l l ia s ' place (Plato, Protagoras).

h Some idioms:

with accusa tive with da tive
• π α ρ ά  τ ο ύ ς  ν ό μ ο υ ς  a g a in s t  t h e  la w s  · π α ρ ά έ μ α υ τ ω  a t  ( m y )  h o m e

The opposite o f κ α τ ά  τ ο ύ ς  ν ό μ ο υ ς )

• π α ρ ά  ε λ π ίδ α  a g a in s t  a l l  ho pe
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□  περί [249]

a /  The use o f this preposition w ith  the dative case is extremely unusual and can be disregarded. W ith  the accusative, it 
has the meaning o f a r o u n d  (in all senses - temporal, geographical, etc.):

• άφικόμην περί την εσπέραν We a r r iv e d  a r o u n d  e v e n in g .

• ο ί π α ιδ ε ς  χ ρ έχ ο υ σ ι περί την ο ικ ία ν  T h e  c h il d r e n  are  r u n n in g  a r o u n d  t h e  h o u s e .

b /  This preposition can also mean a b o u t , when used w ith  eitherthe  accusative o rth e  genitive:

• ό Περικλής λόγον περί τον πόλεμον είπεν = ό Περικλής λόγον περί του πολέμου ειπεν Pericles m a d e  a  speech  

ABOUT THE WAR.

• το ύ το  μ ε ν  έ ξ ε σ τ ι  λ έ γ ε ιν  κ α ι  περί ζωγράφων κ α ί  περί τεκτόνω ν It  is possible  t o  say τ η  is als o  a b o u t  p a in te r s  

a n d  a b o u t  b u ild e r s  (Plato, Protagoras).

n Some idioms:

• o i  περί τον Σωκράτηv So c r a te s ' disciples  Also o i  άμφί τον Σωκράτην
• τ ιμ ά ν  τ ι  να  περί πάντων τ ο  h o n o u r  s o m e b o d y  a b o v e  e v e r y b o d y  e ls e .

□  πρός [250]

α /  W ith  accusative, in all senses (geographical, temporal, etc.) it can be translated as t o , t o w a r d s  and a g a in s t :

• προς την ο ίκ ία ν  β α ίνω  I a m  g o in g  t o w a r d s  t h e  h o u s e .

• προς έσπέραν ά φ ίκ ο ν το  T h e y  a r r iv e d  t o w a r d s  e v e n in g .

• ή λ θ ες  π ρ ό ς  η μ ά ς  You h a v e  c o m e  t o  us (Euripides, Medea').
• πρός τούς πολεμίους σ τρ α τε ύ ο μ ε ν  W e ar e  m a r c h in g  a g a in s t t h e  e n e m y .

• μ ν ε ία ν  έπ ο ιο ύ  π ρ ό ς  έ μ έ  υπέρ το ύ  ν ε α ν ίσ κ ο υ  You h a v e  m a d e  s o m e  m e n t io n  t o  m e  o n  b e h a l f  o f  t h is  y o u n g  boy  

(Plato, Protagoras).

b /  W ith  the genitive, it may mean f r o m  (as if it were ά π ό , but this use is rare) and by ( a t t h e  side  o f ) :

• πρός των ηγεμόνων τούτο κελεύω I o r d e r  t h is  in  t h e  c o m m a n d e r s ' n a m e  ( " f r o m  t h e  c o m m a n d e r s " ).

• πρός τού ποταμού έ κ α θ ε ύ δ ο μ ε ν  W e w e r e  s le e p in g  by t h e  r iv e r .

c / W ith  the dative, it means a t t h e  side  o f  (as w ith  the genitive):

• π ρ ό ς  τ η  κ ρ ή ν η  καθεύδω I a m  s le e p in g  a t t h e  side  o f  t h e  f o u n t a in .

• ό Νικίας ... π ρ ό ς  τ η  π ό λ ε ι  ήν N icias w a s  a t t h e  side  o f  t h e  city  (Thucydides, Historiae).

h Some idioms:

with accusative

• π ρ ό ς  ρ ο ύ ν  a g a in s t t h e  f l o w

• π ρ ό ς  β ία ν  v io l e n t l y

• π ρ ό ς  τ ο ύ τ ο  w it h  r e s p e c t t o t h is

with genitive

• πρός των θεών
• ο ί πρός α ίμα τος
• πρός δ ίκης

IN THE GODS' NAME 

THE RELATIVES 

WITH JUSTICE

with dative

• πρός τούτω  /το ύ το ις
MOREOVER
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□  υ π ό

a /  It is used w ith  the accusative, it means u n d e r  w ith  a sense o f movement:

• έ ρ χ ο μ α ι υ π ό  τ ό  δ έ ν δ ρ ο ν  I a m  g o in g  u n d e r  t h e  t r e e .

• κ α τ έ κ ρ υ ψ ε ν  υ π ό  τ ο ν  κ έ ρ α μ ο ν  τή ς  ο ικ ία ς  H e h id  i t  u n d e r t h e  t i l e s  o f  t h e  h o u se  (Plutarch, Lysander). 

b /  It is used w ith  the genitive if it means u n d e r  in the sense o f c o v e re d  by:

• ή β ίβ λ ο ς  υ π ό  τ ο υ  ί μ α τ ίο υ  κ ε ι τ α ι  T h e  b o o k  is u n d e r t h e  c l o a k .

Of course, its most common use w ith  a genitive is to  express the agent object in the passive voice:

• ό Σ ω κ ρ ά τη ς  υ π ό  τω ν  δ ικ α σ τ ώ ν  κ α τεγ ν ώ σ θ η  Socrates  w a s  c o n d e m n e d  by t h e  ju d g e s .

• τα ύ τ  ά ρ α , ώς έ ο ικ ε ν ,  μ ισ ε ί τ α ι  τ ε  υ π ό  τ ω ν  θ ε ώ ν  κ α ί  φ ιλ ε ί τ α ι  I t  seems t h a t  t h e  same th in g s  a re  b o th  h a te d  

a n d  lo v e d  by th e  gods (P la to ,  Euthyphro').

c/  W ith  the dative, it means u n d e r  in the sense o f a lower position (w ith  verbs o f state, not o f movement):

• υ π ό  τ ώ  δ έ ν δ ρ ω  κ α θ εύ δ ω  I a m  s le e p in g  u n d e r  t h e  t r e e .

• φ υ λ α τ τό μ ε ν ο ι δ ε  δ ρ α π ετεύ σ ο υ σ ιν  ά ε ί  υ π ό  τ ά ίς  ά σ π ίσ ιν  P r o te c t in g  th e m s e lv e s  th e y  w i l l  be c o n t in u a l l y  
s k u lk in g  u n d e r t h e i r s h ie ld s  (Xenophon, Hellenicd) .

It also conveys the sense of a t t h e  b o t t o m  o f , a t t h e  f o o t  o f :

• υ π ό  τ ώ  π ύ ρ γω  έ μ ε ν ε ν  H e w a s  w a it in g  a t t h e  f o o t  o f  t h e  t o w e r .

• τ ά ς δ έ  λ ο ιπ ά ς  τω ν νεώ ν ... υ π ό  τ ώ τ ε ί χ ε ι  ά ν ε ίλ κ υ σ ε  He d r e w u p t h e  re m a in d e r  o f  t h e  ships ... u n d e r t h e  w a l l  
(Xenophon, Hellenica').

A  re la te d  d e r iv a t iv e  m e a n in g  is in  t h e  p o w e r  o f :

• ή π ό λ ις  υ π ό  τώ  β α σ ιλ ε ι  έ σ τ ίν  T h e  c i t y  lie s  in  t h e  k in g 's  p o w e r  4- The equivalent o f  ε π ί  τ ώ  β α σ ιλ ε ι .

• ν ό μ ιζ ε  τά ς  Θ ήβας π α ν τά π α σ ιν  υ π ό  Λ α κ ε δ α ιμ ο ν ίο υ ς  ... έ σ ε σ θ α ι T h in k th a tT h e b e s  w i l l  be c o m p le te ly  u n d e r t h e  

p o w e r  o f  t h e  S p a rta n s  (Xenophon, Hellenica').

n Some idioms:

w ith  accusative

• υ π ό  ν ύ κ τ α  a t  n ig h t f a l l

• υ π ό  τ ο ν  α υ τ ό ν  χ ρ ό ν ο ν  a b o u t  τ η  ε s a m e  t im e  •

• Φ α ία ξ  δ ε  ... έ ς  Ι τ α λ ία ν  κ α ί  Σ ικ ε λ ία ν  π ρ εσ β ευ τή ς  ύ π ό  τ ο ν  α υ τ ό ν  χ ρ ό ν ο ν  έ ξ έ π λ ε υ σ ε ν  Ρ η α εα χ  ... d e p a r te d  t o  I t a ly  

a n d  S ic ily  a b o u t  th e  same t im e  as t h e  a m b a s s a d o r (Thucydides, Historiae).

with genitive 

• υ π ό  μ ν ή μ η ς  by h e a r t

[251]
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c) Expressions o f  t im e  and place

1. Expressions o f tim e

a) When? [252]

1/  The time in which something happens is expressed by the preposition ev + dative. For example:

• έ ν  τ ο ύ τ ω  τ ω  χ ρ ό ν ω  in  t h is  t im e

2 /  But if the mentioned period o f tim e is a day, month or year, the dative alone is used (especially if an ordinal precedes 
it). Here are some examples:

• τ ω  δ ε υ τ έ ρ ω  έ τ ε ι  in  t h e  s e c o n d  y e ar

• τ η  π ρ ώ τη  ή μ έ ρ ς ι o n  t h e  first  d ay

• τ α ύ τ η  μέν τ η  ή μ ε ρ α  ... άπήλθον οι βάρβαροι On t h a t  d ay  t h e  b a r b a r ia n s  w it h d r e w  (Xenophon, Anabasis).
• τ η  ά λ λ η  (supply ή μ έρ ς Ο  έπ ο ρ εύ ο ν το  O n t h e  f o l l o w in g  d ay  t h e y  d e p a r te d  (Xenophon, Anabasis).

3 /  There are a number o f expressions which are often used in Greek to  convey time when, and some o f these have been 
listed below. Adverbial expressions can be found in the corresponding section.

• ά μ α  ή μ ε ρ α

• π ρ ο ς  ε σ π έ ρ α ν

• ύ π ό  ν ύ κ τ α

• τ η  π ρ ο τ ε ρ α ία

• τ η  υ σ τ ε ρ α ίο ι

• τ ο ύ  λ ο ιπ ο ύ

AT DAYBREAK 

TOWARDS EVENING 

AT NIGHTFALL 

ON THE PREVIOUS DAY 

ON THE FOLLOWING DAY 

IN THE FUTURE

έ ν τ ώ π α ρ ό ν τ ι  in  t h e  p r e s e n t t im e

έ ν  τ ο ύ τ ω  in  t h e  m e a n t im e

έ κ  τ ο ύ τ ο υ  a f te  r t h  i s

ε ι ς  κ α ιρ ό ν  a t  t h e  r ig h t  t im e

α γ ο ρ ά ς  π λ η θ ο ύ σ η ς  a t  t h e  t im e  o f  f u ll  m a r k e t

(IN  THE MIDDLE OF THE MORNING)

b) Within which period? [253]
The time within which something happens is expressed by the genitive (w ithou t preposition):

• ν υ κ τ ό ς  d u r in g / w it h in  t h e  n ig h t

• θ η ρ ό ς  DURING/WITHIN THE SUMMER

• έ κ ε ιν ο ς  λ έ γ ε ι  ό τ ι  ά ξ ε ι  α υ το ύ ς  π έ ν τ ε  ή μ ε ρ ω ν  ε ι ς  χ ώ ρ ιο ν  ό θ εν  ό ψ ο ν τα ι θ ά λ α τ τα ν  H e says t h a t  h e  w il l  t a k e  t h e m  

WITHIN FIVE DAYS TO A PLACE FROM WHERE THEY WILL SEE THE SEA (Xenophon, Anabasis).

c) Since when?

The time since when something is taking place is expressed by means o f the ordinal in the accusative case:

• π έ μ π τη ν  ή μ έ ρ α ν  έ ν  τη  νήσω  μ έ ν ε ι  It  is t h e  f if t h  d ay  h e  is o n  t h e  is l a n d .

• ήδη τ ρ ί τ η ν  ή μ έ ρ α ν  ο ύ  κ α θ ε ύ δ ε ι It  is a l r e a d y  t h e  t h ir d  d a y  h e  does n o t  sle ep .
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d) How long ago?

The period o f time elapsed since a certain event is expressed, as the previous case, by means o f the ordinal in the 
accusative case, but adding one un it more to  the number o f complete periods:

• π έ μ π τη ν  η μ έ ρ α ν  άπήλθεν H e le f t  f o u r  days a g o . ^  i.e. today is the fifth  day he is absent.
• έξήλθον έ τ ο ς  τ ο υ τ ί  τ ρ ί τ ο ν  I d e p a r t e d  t w o  years  a g o  (Demosthenes, Oratio 54).

e) For how long? [254]

1/  The period o f time through which an action takes place is expressed by the accusative (known as accusative o f 
extension in time'):

• ο ί σ τ ρ α τ ιώ τ α ι τ ρ ε ι ς  η μ έ ρ α ς  έ μ ά χ ο ν το

• ενταύθα έμεινεν ό Κύρος καί ή στρατιά η μ έ ρ α ς  ε ί κ ο σ ι ν  

days (X e n o p h o n , A nabasis).
• χ ρ ό ν ο ν  μ ε ν  ο ύ ν  τ ι ν α  ο λ ίγ ο ν  ο ϋ τω  προς ά λ λ ή λ ο υ ς  ή κ ρ ο β ο λ ίσ α ν το  

a  s h o r t t im e  (Thucydides, Historiae).

2 /  Alternatively, this can be expressed by δ ιά  + genitive:

• ο ί σ τ ρ α τ ιώ τ α ι δ ιά  τ ρ ιώ ν  η μ ε ρ ώ ν  έμ ά χ ο ν το  T h e  so ld ier s  f o u g h t  fo r  t h r e e  d a y s .

3 / If, rather than expressing specific units o f tim e (number o f days, of years, etc.), we wish to  convey a loose temporal 
description, the genitive alone is used. This is especially the case if the main verb is negative (i.e. if something has not 
taken or w ill not take place):

• π ο λ λ ώ ν  έ τ ώ ν  το ύ το  ο ύ κ  έπ ο ίη σ α  I h a v e  n o t  d o n e  t h is  for  m a n y  y e a r s .

• δ έ κ α  η μ ε ρ ώ ν  ο ύ δ έ ν  έ δ ο μ α ι I w il l  n o t  e a t  a n y t h in g  f o r t e n  d a y s .

f) In how much time?

The period o f tim e needed to  complete an action is expressed by the preposition έ ν  + dative:

• έ ν  τ ρ ίσ ι  ή μ έ ρ α ις  έκ τής Σ ικελ ίας ε ις  τάς 'Αθήνας έπλευσα I s a ile d  f r o m  S ic ily  t o  A t h e n s  in  t h r e e  d a y s .

• έ ν  π έ ν τ ε  ή μ έ ρ α ις  έβοηθήσατε αύτοίς καί ναυσί κα ί πεζή δυνάμει In fiv e  days y o u  h e lp e d  t h e m  b o t h  w it h  a  fle e t  

a n d  w it h  a  l a n d  force (Aeschines, in Ctesiphontem).

T he  so ld ier s  f o u g h t  f o r t h r e e  d a y s .

T h er e  Cyrus a n d  t h e  a r m y  r e m a in e d  f o r t w e n t y

SO, THEY SKIRMISHED WITH EACH OTHER FOR



S y n t a x  o f  c a s e s 217

2. Expressions o f place

These can be divided into fou r main types. Additionally, there is a f if th  type tha t parallels one o f the expressions o f tim e [255] 
dealt w ith  previously:

a) Where?

1/  The usual way o f expressing the place where something happens is by using the preposition έν  + dative:

• έ ν  τ η  ο ι κ ί α  in  t h e  h o u s e

• έν  τ η  πρόσθεν π ρ ο σ β ο λ ή  ... έπαθε μεν οΰδέν In t h e  pr e vio u s  a t t a c k  ... h e  h a d  s u f f e r e d  n o  h a r m  

(Xenophon, Anabasis').
• ήν γάρ πολύς σίτος έν  τ α ΐ ς  κ ώ μ α ις  B ecause  t h e r e  w a s  m u c h  g r a in  in  t h e  v illa g e s  (Xenophon, Anabasis).

2 /  O ther prepositions may indicate proxim ity:

• προς τή κρήνη
• παρά τω Π ερ ικ λ ε Ι
• παρά ταύτην την πόλιν ήν πυραμίς λιθίνη

ΑΤΤΗΕ SIDE OF THE FOUNTAIN

a t  Per ic le s ' h o u s e

N ear  t h is  city  t h e r e  w a s  a  s t o n e  p y r a m id  (Xenophon, Anabasis).

3 /  Some words have an adverbial form  (and w hat remains o f a form er case, the locative) to  denote place where: 

• ο ίκ ο ι a t  h o m e  · Π λ α τα ιά σ ι a t  Pl a t a e a  · Αθήνησι a t  A t h e n s

b) W hereto? [256]

1/  Direction is indicated by the prepositions π ρ ό ς or ε ι ς  + accusative:

• ε ι ς  τ η ν  ο ι κ ί α ν  in t o  t h e  h o u s e

• έρχεται ε ι ς  τ ό  δ ικ α σ τ η ρ ιο ν  H e is g o in g  in t o  t h e  c o u r t r o o m  (Plato, Euthyphro).
• π ρ ο ς  τ η ν  ο ι κ ί α ν  t o w a r d s  t h e  h o u s e

• οι μεν τό δεξιόν κεράς έχοντες π ρ ό ς  τ η ν  π ό λ ιν  έφευγον T h o se  w h o  w e r e  o n  t h e  r ig h t  f l a n k  sta r te d  f le e in g  

t o w a r d s  t h e  city  (Thucydides, Historiae).

h Note tha t ε ί ς  is used if we mean final arrival in to the mentioned place, and π ρ ό ς if we simply mean direction towards 
a place.

2 /  O ther prepositions may also express a sense o f direction, sometimes w ith  a d iffe ren t meaning:

• έπ ί τούς π ολεμίους
• παρά τον Π ερ ικ λ έα
• Ιπποκράτης γάρ παρ’ έ μ έ  άφικόμενος ...
• άφίκοντο έπ ί τον Τ ίγρητα  ποταμόν
• ώς τον Π ερ ικ λ έα

AGAINST THE ENEMY

τ ο  Per ic le s ' h o u s e

S in c e  H ippo crates , a f t e r  a r r iv in g  a t  m y  place , ... (Plato, Protagoras). 
T h e y  a r r iv e d  a t t h e  r iv e r T igris (Xenophon, Anabasis). 
t o w a r d s  Pericles

•Φ- ώ ς has a lo t  o f  m e a n in g s ; i t  w i l l  m e a n  t o w a r d s  o n ly  w h e n  fo l lo w e d  by  a p e rs o n 's  n a m e  o r  p ro n o u n .
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3 /  We can also find έπ ί + genitive meaning t o w a r d s , and this use is common w ith  names o f islands: 

• έπ ί της Ν άξου π λέομεν W e are s a ilin g  to  N a xo s .

4 /  Some words have an adverbial fo rm  th a t indicates place to where, by means o f the suffix -δε:

• ο ίκ α δ ε  HOMEWARDS

• Ά θήναζε to w ar d s  A th e n s  -Φ The suffix -δε has undergone an alteration in to -ζε.
• κ ά ι o i μ έν  τρ ιά κο ν τα  Έ λευ σ ΐνά δ ε  άπήλθον A nd  t h e  T h ir ty  w e n t t o  Eleusis (Xenophon, Hellenica).

c) W herefrom ? [257]

1/  Place from where is expressed by the preposition ε κ  or άπό + genitive:

• ε κ  τη ς  ο ικ ία ς  o u t  of t h e  house

• άπ ό τη ς  ο ι κ ία ς  a w a y  fr o m  th e  house

• π ροσέταξαν ά γ α γ ε ΐν  ε κ  Σαλαμ ινος Λ έο ντα

• συνησαν μ έν  ... άπό του Κηφισού

^  ε κ  is used when we refer to  a movement from  inside to  outside.
«Φ- άπό is used when we refer to  a movement away from  a place. 

T hey  gave t h e  order  to  bring  Leon  f r o m Sa la m is  (Plato, Apologia'). 
T hey  cam e  ... fr o m  th e  river Cephysus (Xenophon, Hellenica).

Observe how these prepositions can be paired:

□  ε ί ς  and ε κ  in t o  and o u t  of □  πρός and άπ ό to w a r d s  and a w a y  fr o m

2 /  O ther prepositions can also express movement from :

• παρά τού Π ερ ικλ εο ύ ς  fr o m  Pericles7 house

3 /  Some words have an adverbial form , w ith  the suffix -θεν, to  mean place from where:

• ο ίκο θ εν  fr o m  h o m e  · Άθήνηθεν fr o m  A th e n s

d ) Through where? [258]

Place through where is expressed by the preposition δ ιά  + genitive:

• δ ιά  τή ς  π ό λ εω ς  th r o u g h  th e  city

• τά  δε το ξεύ μ α τα  έχ ώ ρ ε ι δ ιά  τω ν  ά σ π ίδ ω ν  κ α ί δ ιά  τω ν  θω ρ ά κω ν  T he ar ro w s  passed t h r o u g h  t h e  shields  
a n d  t h e  breastplates (Xenophon, Anabasis).

e) How far?

The distance along which an action takes place is expressed by the accusative, known as the accusative o f extension in 
space:

• ο ί π ά ίδες δ έ κ α  σ τ ά δ ια  έδραμον T he c h ild r en  ran te n  stades.

• έν τεϋ θ εν  δ ιήλθον ... π α ρ α σ ά γ γ α ς  ε ίκ ο σ ι  Fr o m  there  th e y  a d v a n c e d  t w e n t y  parasangs (X e n o p h o n , Anabasis).
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d) Regime o f  verbs and ad ject ives

1. General observations [259]

a / Most verbs tha t have an object rule the accusative case:

• έσθίω το ν  σ ίτ ο ν  I a m  eating  t h e  fo od

but some rule other cases. For instance, the verb β ο η θ έω  rules the dative case:

• βοηθοϋμεν τ ο ις  Ά θ η ν α ίο ις  W e help  t h e  A t h e n ia n s .

So, verbs tha t are transitive in English (i.e., they have a direct object) do not always use an accusative in Greek. Let's see 
more examples o f this lack o f correspondence between English and Greek:

The verb άρ χω  το  rule is fo llowed by a genitive·. · άρχω τη ς  χώ ρ ας  I rule t h e  c o u n tr y .

The verb π ισ τε ύ ω  t o  t r u s t  is fo llowed by a dative: · πιστεύω τω  ά δ ελ φ ω  I t r u s t  m y  b ro th e r .

The regime o f these unusual verbs is usually indicated in dictionaries.

b / Moreover, some verbs w ill need a preposition and others w ill not -  these must simply be learnt along w ith  the verb.

One verb may also take d ifferent cases. For instance, the verb έ π ιχ ε ιρ έ ω  to  attack  may be followed either by a dative or 
by πρός + accusative:

• ό στρατηγός επ ιχειρεί τ ο ις  π ο λ ε μ ίο ις  /  ό στρατηγός έπ ιχειρει πρός το ύ ς  π ο λ ε μ ίο υ ς  The g e n e ra l is a tta c k in g
THE ENEMY.

Therefore, a verbal expression tha t has been taught in some given way may later be found used differently. Dictionaries 
may o ffe r the most common regime, but bear in mind tha t the construction offered here or in any other book w ill not be 
the only possible construction.

c / To complicate matters fu rther, in some cases, a verb may have tw o  objects. For instance, the verb ε κ β ά λ λ ω  t o  t h r o w  

o u t ,  t o  expel, if used in the sense o f t o  t h r o w  som ebody o u t  o f  som ew here , w ill express the person in the accusative case 
and the place in the genitive case:

• εκβάλλω το ν  γ εω ρ γ ό ν  το ύ  α γ ρ ο ύ  I expel th e  farm er  o u t  of th e  f ie ld .

Note tha t it would be normal to  find ε κ β ά λ λ ω  το ν  γ ε ω ρ γ ό ν  ε κ  το ύ  ά γρ ο ύ , w ith  a preposition ( ε κ )  ruling the genitive [260] 

instead o f the genitive alone. Continuous practice w ill teach this, and the easiest way o f learning it is to  try  to  remember 
the construction when you come across it. Again, it would be far too extensive to  cover all o f the possible constructions 
some verbs may adopt, and, when reading, the student must have some flex ib ility  to  accept previously unknown 
constructions and even to  deduce them from  comparison w ith  verbs o f similar meaning when composing in Greek.

We provide a list o f some o f the most frequent verbs tha t do not rule the usual accusative case. A lthough most verbs are 
quoted and translated, additional comments and/or examples have been supplied fo r some to  help the student's 
understanding.
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d /  Some adjectives also require complementing words to  be in certain cases. For instance, the adjective ίσ ο ς ,  -η , -ο ν  

eq u al  requires tha t the complement (the th ing or person to  which something or somebody is equal) be in dative:

• ό π α ις ΐσ ο ς  τω  ά δ ελ φ ω  έστιν T he boy is eq u al  to  his br o th er .

In the list offered here, note tha t several o f these adjectives are related to  some verbs given in the form er section. As 
happens in the list o f verbs, some o f the adjectives have additional comments aside from  the translation and/or an 
example when it has been considered convenient.

2. Verbs th a t ru le  genitive o r dative

a) Verbs tha t rule genitive

ψ όφ ον ά κ ο ύ ω  

το υ  π α τρ ό ς  ά κ ο ύ ω

I HEAR A NOISE 

I LISTEN TO MY FATHER.

α ισ θ ά ν ο μ α τ  to  perceive

ά κ ο ύ ω  to  listen  to

-Φ- This verb rules accusative if it has the meaning o f to  h e a r : 

but it rules genitive if it has the meaning o f to  listen t o :

Φ- If, fo r instance, we said το ν  π α τέ ρ α  άκούω, it would mean I h ear  m y  father  (approaching , talking, etc.), 
just as I could hear any o ther noise, but it would not mean tha t I am paying a ttention to  w hat he says, 

ά μ α ρ τά ν ω  to  miss ·  ά μ α ρ τά ν ω  τη ς  ο δ ο ύ  I miss th e  p a th .

^  In the New Testament it may have the meaning o f to  s in , in the sense o f deviating from  the right path, but 
its usual classical meaning is to  m iss , fo r example in the sense o f missing a target when shooting an arrow, 

ά μ ε λ έ ω  to  neglect

ά π έ χ ο μ α ι to  abstain  fr o m  · δει σε ά π έ χ ε σ θ α ι ο ϊν ο υ  You m u s t  abstain  fr o m  w in e .

ά π έχ ω  to  be d is ta n t  fr o m

ά π ο λ α ύ ω  to  enjoy

ά π ο φ εύ γω  to  be ac q u itte d  of

Of course, it means to  flee a w a y  in the sense o f " to  achieve avoiding the punishment", 
ά π το μ α ι to  to u c h

άρ χω  to  rule

ά ρ χ ο μ α ι to  begin

Φ- The usual d istribution o f this verb is to  rule in active voice and to  begin  in middle voice, but note these tw o  
factors: both voices may be found ruling an accusative instead o f a genitive, and moreover the meanings 
are sometimes swapped - to  rule in middle voice and to  begin  in active voice, 

β α σ ιλ ε ύ ω  to  be king  of

δ έω  TO NEED, TO ASK FOR

^  The idiom π ο λ λ ο ύ  δ ε ι  m u c h  is n eed ed  is much used in the sense o f to  be far a w a y  f r o m :

• κατηγοροίην άν έμαυτοΰ ώς θεούς ού νομίζω, άλλα π ο λ λ ο ύ  δ ε ι  ούτως έχειν, νομίζω τε γάρ, ώ άνδρες ‘Αθηναίοι 
THEY COULD ACCUSE ME of n o t  be lie v in g  in  th e  gods, b u t  this  is far fr o m  being  so; FOR I BELIEVE IN THEM, 
o A t h e n ia n s  (Plato, Apologia). 

δ ια φ έρ ω  to  be d iffer en t  fr o m

έ π ιθ υ μ έ ω  TO DESIRE

έ π ιλ α ν θ ά ν ο μ α ι to  forget

[261]
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έ π ιμ ε λ έ ο μ α ι  τ ο  take  care of

έ ρ ά ω  TO FALL IN LOVE WITH

θ α υ μ ά ζω  τ ο  w o n d e r  a t , τ ο  a d m ir e

θ ιγ γ ά ν ω  τ ο  to u c h

κ α τ α γ ε λ ά ω  to  lau g h  at

κ α τα γ ιγ ν ώ σ κ ω  to  c o n d e m n

κ α τ α δ ικ ά ζ ω  to  c o n d e m n

-Φ These tw o  judicial verbs put the person condemned in the genitive case and the penalty in the accusative case:
• κ α τ α δ ικ ά ζ ο μ ε v το υ  σ τρ α τη γ ο ύ  το ν  θ ά ν α το ν  W e c o n d e m n  th e  gen er al  to  d e a t h .

κ α τα φ ρ ο ν έ ω  to  despise

Observe tha t compound verbs w ith  the suffix κ α τα -  rule genitive if this suffix has a meaning o f opposition, 
κ ρ α τέ ω  to  d o m in a t e , to  c o n q u er

λ α μ β ά ν ο μ α ι to  take  h o ld  of

A  In active voice it jus t means to  take  and it rules an accusative: 
but in middle voice it means to  take  h o ld  of and it rules a genitive:

τη ν  β ίβ λ ο ν  λ α μ β ά ν ω  I take  t h e  bo o k  

ό παις τη ς  τού πατρός χ ε ιρ ό ς  λ α μ β ά ν ε τ α ι 
T he c h ild  takes h o ld  of his fa t h e r 's h a n d .

μ ε μ ν η μ α ι to  r em e m b e r

-Φ Obviously, this fo rm  is a perfect tense but w ith  present meaning,
μ ε τ έ χ ω  to  have  a  share in

ο ρ έ γ ο μ α ι to  te n  d t o , to  desi re

π α ύ ο μ α ι to  cease fr o m

•Φ· In active voice, it means to  s to p s o m e b o d y  else, but in middle it means to  stop yourself of d o in g  s o m e t h in g , 
and it can also be followed by a participle: ·  π α ύ ο μ α ι τή ς  μ ά χ η ς  = π α ύ ο μ α ι μ α χ ό μ ε ν ο ς  I stop f ig h t in g .

π ε ρ ίε ιμ ι  to  be s u per io r to

π ρ ο έχω  to  be s u p e r io r to , to  stan d  o u t

σ τρ α τη γ έ ω  to  be g en er al  of

το ξ ε ύ ω  to  s h o o t  a t  (w ith  a bow)
τυ γ χ ά ν ω  to  h it , to  reach

When used alone and not w ith  a participle, it has the opposite meaning o f ά μ α ρ τά ν ω  (which also rules genitive): 
to  h it  th e  tar g et , as well as TO OBTAIN, 

φ εύ γω  to  be accused of

4* In the sense o f try ing  to  escape from  an accusation, in the supposition tha t the accused person w ill try  
to  prove his/her innocence, 

ψ α ύω  to  palpate, to  to u c h

b) Verbs tha t rule dative

α π α ν τα ω

ά π ε ιλ έ ω

ά π ισ τ έ ω

ά ρ έσ κ ω

TO MEET, TO ENCOUNTER 

TO THREATEN 

TO DISTRUST 

TO PLEASE

*❖* Usually in the th ird  person: · τοΰτό μ ο ι ά ρ έ σ κ ε ι  T his pleases m e .

[262]
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β ο η θ έω  TO help

It almost always has a sense o f m ilita ry help, fo r example, sending troops to  help a besieged city. 
The usual sense of to  help  is given by ώ φ ελ έω , which rules accusative, 

δ ια λ έ γ ο μ α ι το  converse w it h

δ ο υ λ ε ύ ω

έ γ κ ε ιμ α ι

ε ικ ά ζ ω

ε ’ίκ ω

TO BE A SLAVE TO 

TO PUT PRESSURE ON SOMEBODY 

TO COMPARE 

TO YIELD TO

έ ν τυ γ χ ά ν ω  to  m e e t , to  c om e  across

Φ Very close meaning to  its stem verb τυ γ χ ά ν ω  to  r each . In any case, the meaning is d ifferent from  to  f in d , 

which is instead conveyed by the verb Ε υ ρ ίσ κω , 

έ ο ΐκ α  TO BE SIMILAR TO

Φ Obviously, it is a perfect w ith  present meaning, 
έ π ιτ ίθ ε μ α ι  to  attack

έ π ι τυ γ χ ά ν ω  to  m e e t , to  com e  across

-Φ- Please see the comment fo r έ ν τυ γ χ ά ν ω  above, 
έ π ιχ ε ιρ έ ω  to  attack

έ π ο μ α ι

ή γ έ ο μ α ι

to  f o llo w  ·  σ ο ί γάρ έ ψ ό μ ε σ θ ’ άμα We w il l  f o llo w  yo u  (Sophocles, Electra).
TO GUIDE

ή δ ο μ α ι to  rejoice

-Φ- This verb can also mean to  co nsider , but then it rules an in fin itive  construction 
λ ο ιδ ο ρ έ ο μ α ι to  abuse

μ ά χ ο μ α ι TO FIGHT

μ έ λ ε ι TO INTEREST

-Φ Almost always in 3rd person: · τούτο μ έ λ ε ι  μ ο ι  T his  interests  m e .

μ έ μ φ ο μ α ι  to  c e n s u r e , t o  criticise

ό μ ο λ ο γ έ ω TO AGREE WITH

ο ν ε ιδ ίζ ω

ο ρ γ ίζ ο μ α ι

TO REPROACH 

TO GET ANGRY WITH

π α ρ α ιν έ ω TO ADVISE

π ε ίθ ο μ α ι to  obey

Active voice π ε ίθ ω  = to  persuade , and it rules an accusative: ·  π ε ίθ ω  το ύ ς  π ο λ ίτ α ς  I persuade th e  c itize n s .

Do not confuse the present middle voice π ε ίθ ο μ α ι to  obey  w ith  the passive voice π ε ίθ ο μ α ι to  be persuaded  
(obviously, in other tenses they w ill not look identical), 

π ισ τε ύ ω  to  rely o n

π λ η σ ιά ζω TO APPROACH

π ρο σ βά λλω TO ATTACK

π ροσ χω ρέω

ύ π α κο ύ ω

TO APPROACH 

TO OBEY

ύ π η ρ ε τέω TO SERVE

φ θ ο νέω TO ENVY
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χ α λ ε π α ίν ω  το  be an g r y  w it h

χ ρ ά ο μ α ι το  use, το  consider

3. Adjectives fo llow ed  by genitive  o r dative

a) Adjectives followed by genitive

ά ξ ιο ς ,  -a , -o v  

έ μ π ε ιρ ο ς ,  -ος , -ο ν  

ε ν δ ε ή ς ,  - έ ς  

ε π ιθ υ μ η τ ικ ό ς ,  -ή , -ό ν  

επ ισ τή μ ω ν , -ο ν  

έρ η μ ο ς , -ο ς , -ον  

κ ε ν ό ς ,  -η , -ο ν

WORTHY OF 

EXPERT IN 

LACKING IN 

ANXIOUS OF 

ACQUAINTED WITH 

DEPRIVED OF 

EMPTY OF

κ ο ιν ό ς ,  -ή, -ό ν  

μ α κ ά ρ ιο ς ,  -a , -ο ν  

μ ε σ τό ς ,  -ή, -ό ν  

μ έ το χ ο ς ,  -ος , -ο ν  

μ νή μ ω ν , -ο ν ο ς  

π λ ή ρ η ς -ε ς

COMMON ΤΟ 

HAPPY FOR 

FULL OF 

SHARING IN 

MINDFULOF 

FULL OF

[263]

There are tw o  adjectives tha t, when followed by a partitive genitive, present a special characteristic: they must agree in 
gender w ith  the gender o f the noun in genitive:

□  ή μ ισ υ ς ,  - ε ια ,  -υ

• ή  ή μ ίσ ε ια  τής χώρας

• ό  ή μ ισ υ ς  του  δήμου

h a lf  -Φ- In Greek, h a lf  is an adjective.
HALF OF THE COUNTRY 

HALF OF THE DEME

□  π ολύς, π ολλή , π ολύ

• ό  π ολύ ς  του σ τρατεύματος

• ή π ο λλή  τής πόλεως

m uch -Φ- m o s t when used w ith  a p a r t i t i v e  g e n it iv e .

MOST OF THE ARMY 

MOST OF THE CITY

b) Adjectives followed by dative [264]

α ύ τό ς , -ή, -ό  sam e  as

-Φ- Remember th a t fo r this form  to  have this meaning it must be preceded by the article (otherwise, it would mean 
self or h im , her  etc.): ·  σύ τ ε  κ α ί έγώ  το  αύτό π οιοϋμεν τω Π ε ρ ικ λ ε ι You a n d  I do t h e  sam e  as Pericles.

διάφορος, -ος, -o v  d iffe r e n t  fr o m

-Φ- Take care when composing in to Greek as the English preposition fr o m  may make us th ink  tha t it must be 
followed by genitive, 

δ υ σ μ ε ν ή ς , - έ ς  hostile  to

έ ν ά ν τ ιο ς ,  -a , -o v  opposite to

έ ο ικ ώ ς ,  -υ ΐα ,  -ός  s im ila r  to

-Φ- This is the perfect participle o f the verb έ ο ικ α τ ο  be s im ila r , a perfect itself, 
έχ θ ρ ό ς , -ά , -ό ν  e n e m y  το
•Φ* Enemy in the sense o f p e rs o n a l enemy ( in im ic u s  in Latin), 
ίδ ιο ς ,  -a , -o v  p r iv a te  t o

ίσ ο ς , - η , -o v  e q u a l  το
• δ ε ι τούς σ τρατιώ τας ίσ ο υ ς  ά λ λ ή λ ο ις  ε ίν α ι It  is necessary t h a t  soldiers are eq u al  to  each o t h e r .
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κ ο ιν ό ς ,  -ή , -ό ν  

ξ έ ν ο ς ,  -η , -ο ν  

ό μ ο ιο ς ,  -α , -ο ν

COMMON ΤΟ

GUEST ΤΟ

SIMILAR ΤΟ

ο μ ό λ ο γ ο ς , -ος , -ον  

π ισ τό ς , -ή, -ό ν  

π ο λ έ μ ιο ς ,  -α , -ο ν

AGREEING WITH

TRUSTWORTHY TO

ENEMY TO

•Φ- En e m y  in the sense o f m il it a r y  e n e m y  ( hostis in Latin).
φ ίλ ο ς , -η , -ον FRIEND to

4- Sometimes it is found also fo llowed by a genitive, fr ien d  o f . 
χ ρ η σ τ ό ς ,-ή ,-ό ν  u s e f u lt ou s e f u lt o

4. Appendix: Adjectives fo llo w e d  by in fin itive  o r pa rtic ip le [265]

A lthough this is not directly linked w ith  cases, it is convenient to  add these fu rthe r comments on the regime o f some 
adjectives.

a /  The in fin itive  may complete the meaning o f some adjectives tha t precede them (the way o f translating the whole 
piece adjective + infin itive  w ill depend on the sense o f the adjective):

• ό Περικλής δ ε ιν ό ς  λ έ γ ε ι v ήν Pericles w as  great a t  s peakin g .

The adjective means te r r ib le , but o f course it is used to  mean terribly  g o o d , b r il l ia n t . And in this case the 
translation is a t  + gerund.

• ή Άκρόπολις ή δ ε ια  ό ρ ά ν  έστιν T he A cropolis is pleasant to  see.

-Φ- In this case, the translation by a simple in fin itive  is obvious.

• οί στρατιώται έ τ ο ιμ ο ι  ήσαν έ π ιτ ίθ ε σ θ α ι T he soldiers w er e  ready to  f ig h t .

*❖* Again, translation by a simple in fin itive .

• χ ω ρ ε ιν  έ τ ο ιμ ο ς  I a m  ready to  go (Sophocles, Aiax).
• ποΐ γάρ μ ο λ ε ιν  μοι δ υ ν α τό ν ; W here can I g o ? (Sophocles, Aiax).

b /  Some adjectives can be followed by a participle to  complete the meaning (th is is dealt w ith  in greater detail in the 

chapter Hellenisms: peculiarities and idioms'). For instance, the adjective δ ή λ ο ς , -η , -ον :

• δ ή λό ς  ε ίμ ι  τούτο ού π ο ιή σ α ς  It  is e v id e n t  t h a t  I h ave  n o t  d o n e  th is  ( l i te ra lly ,  i t  means "I a m  e v id e n t  n o t  h a v in g

DONE THIS”).

Another adjective tha t uses this construction is φ α ν ερ ό ς , -ά , -όν, clearly related to  the verb φ α ίν ο μ α ι:  

• φ α ν ε ρ ά  έστιν αύτη ή κόρη σοφωτάτη ο υ σ α  It  is e v id e n t t h a t t h is  girl is very w is e .
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SYNTAX OF CLAUSES

a) Simple clauses

1. Describing real actions
2. Expressing potential actions
3. Expressing commands and prohibitions
4. Expressing wishes
5. Asking questions
6. Impersonal verbs

b) Subordinate clauses

1. The concept o f oblique optative
2. Causal clauses
3. Purpose clauses
4. Temporal clauses
5. Concessive clauses
6. Result clauses
7. Conditional clauses
8. Relative clauses
9. Comparative clauses
10. Fear clauses
11. Indefinite clauses
12. Proviso clauses

c) Infinitive clauses

1. Which verbs use the in fin itive  and how?
2. Which tense of in fin itive?
3. Where there is no change o f subject
4. In fin itive  w ith  article
5. Infin itive  after verbs o f negative idea
6. In fin itive  absolute
7. In fin itive  imperative
8. In fin itive  w ith  άν

d) Participle clauses

1. Participle w ith  article
2. Participle w ith o u t article
3. The participle is impersonal
4. The temporal correlation
5. Verbs th a t usually require a participle
6. Adjectives tha t usually require a participle
7. Genitive absolute
8. Accusative absolute
9. Participle w ith  άν

e) Indirect speech

1. An introduction
2. Indirect statement clauses
3. Indirect command clauses
4. Indirect question clauses
5. Subordinate clauses in indirect speech

f) Verbal adjectives

1. Ending in -τέος, -τέα , -τέον
2. Ending in -τός, -τή, -τόν

g) Combination of negatives

1. Negatives cancelling or reinforcing each other?
2. Other combinations o f negatives side by side

h) The use of particles

1. General guidelines
2. Most common particles

i) Hellenisms: peculiarities and idioms

1. General remarks
2. Non-verbal expressions
3. Verbal expressions
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a) Simple clauses

1. Describing real actions [266]

α /  I n order to  describe real actions, it is necessary to  use the indicative mood, in the appropriate tense:

• δ ιά  τ ί  το ύ το  έ π ο ίη σ α ς ;  W h y  d id  y o u  d o  t h is ?

• o i  μ α θ η τ α ι σοφοί ε ί σ ι ν  T h e  s t u d e n t s  ar e  c le v e r .

• α ϋ ρ ιο ν  τη ν  έ π ισ το λ ή ν  γράψω T o m o r r o w  I w il l  w r it e  t h e  le t te r .

b /  It is w orth  remembering at this stage the difference in aspect between the imperfect and the aorist tenses: the 
imperfect indicates continuous actions or processes, while the aorist conveys the idea o f a punctual action:

• τούτο ελεγο ν , κα ί ό Σωκράτης έξαίφνης ά φ ίκετο  I w a s  s a y in g  t h is , a n d  Socrates  a r r iv e d  s u d d e n l y .

• τούτο είπ ον, έπειτα δέ άπηλθον I s a id  t h is , a n d  t h e n  I l e f t .

c /  A special case: omission o f ε ίμ ί:

Sometimes the verb ε ίμ ί  is absent and has to  be supplied by the reader. Observe in these examples how the predicative 
object lies outside the group article + noun; in these cases the verb to be has to  be added by the reader:

• ό δ ιδ ά σ κ α λ ο ς  δ ε ιν ό ς  = ό δ ιδ ά σ κ α λ ό ς  έ σ τ ι δ ε ιν ό ς  = ό δ ιδ ά σ κ α λ ο ς  δ ε ιν ό ς  έσ τ ιν  T h e  t e a c h e r  is a n  e x per t .

• o i ά γ γ ε λ ο ι ά γ α θ ο ί = o i  ά γ γ ε λ ο ί ε ίσ ιν  ά γ α θ ο ί = ο ί ά γ γ ε λ ο ι ά γ α θ ο ί ε ίσ ιν  T h e  m ess en g er s  are  g o o d .

But compare the previous sentences w ith  these examples:

• ό δ ε ιν ό ς  δ ιδ ά σ κ α λ ο ς  t h e  exper t  t e a c h e r

• o i  ά γ α θ ο ί ά γ γ ε λ ο ι t h e  g o o d  m ess en g er s

These are not complete sentences on the ir own and this can be noted as the adjective lies inside the group article + noun. 

d /  Customary actions:

A lthough it is not very common, imperfect and aorist tenses w ith  άν may be used to  express frequent actions:

• πολλάκις ήκούσαμεν άν υμάς W e o f t e n  l is t e n e d  t o  y o u  (Aristophanes, Lysistrata').

2. Expressing potential actions [267]

a) Future potentiality

1/ To express fu tu re  po tentia lity  in Greek, it is necessary to  use the optative w ith  the particle άν, which is usually placed 
after the verb. Let's see some examples:

λ εγ ο ιμ ι άν 
γράψοις άν

I WOULD/COULDSAY.

YOU WOULD/COULD WRITE.
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• βουλοίμην άν την μητέρα ίδειν
• oi στρατιώται την πόλιν α ίρ ο ΐε ν  άν
• οί Λακεδαιμόνιοι την πόλιν π ολ ιορκο ΐεν  άν
• ούκ άν θαυμάζο ιμ ι
• ή πού με Τελαμών ... δ έ ξ α ιτ  άν ευπρόσωπος;

I WOULD LIKE TO SEE MY MOTHER.

THE SOLDIERS WOULD/COULD CAPTURE THE CITY.

T h e  Spa r ta n s  w o u l d / c o u l d  besiege  t h e  c ity .

I w o u l d  n o t  be su r pr ise d  (Plato, Euthyphro).
M a y b e  T e l a m o n  w o u l d  rec eive  m e  a m ic a b l y ? (Sophocles, Aiax).

2 /  If the verb is expressed in negative form , the particle άν is positioned between the negative particle and the verb:

• ούκ άν λ ε γ ο ιμ ι I w o u l d  n o t  /  c o u l d  n o t  sa y .

• o i  Λ α κ ε δ α ιμ ό ν ιο ι  τη ν  π ό λ ιν  ούκ άν π ολ ιορκο ΐεν  T h e  Sp a r ta n s  w o u l d  n o t /  c o u l d  n o t  besieg e  t h e  c ity .

• ούκ άν έ κ ε ιν ο ς  δ ικ ά σ ετε  κ α κ ώ ς  H e w o u l d  n o t  be a  b a d  ju d g e  (L u c ia n , Dialogues o f the Cods 20 ).
• ούκ άν δυναίμην σ ο ι κ α κ ώ ς  φ ρ ο ν ε ιν  π ο τέ  I w o u l d  n e v e r  be a b l e  t o  d ev ise  a n y t h in g  b a d  a g a in s t  y o u

(Euripides, Medea').

3 /  Apart from  this basic use w ith  potential meaning, this construction may be used as well to  express a polite request 
instead o f using the imperative (see next section):

• γράφε
• γράφοτς άν

• βαίνε προς τάς Αθήνας
• β α ίνο ις  άν προς τάς Αθήνας
• φέρε, έχ ο ις  άν είπ ειν τί έστι τό καλόν

W r it e !

Y o u  COULD WRITE = PLEASE, COULD YOU WRITE ?

-Φ- Please note tha t there is no question mark in the Greek sentence. 
Go t o  A t h e n s !

You c o u l d  g o t o  A t h e n s  = Ple a s e , c o u ld  y o u  g o t o  A t h e n s ?

Co m e  o n , t e l l  us w h a t  b e a u t y  is (Plato, Hippias Maior).

[268]

4 /  It is im portant to  keep this construction in mind when translating into Greek, as a way o f expressing polite requests 
w ithou t using any equivalent o f the English verbal form  cou ld :

• Co u l d  y o u  t e l l  m e  t h is , p le a s e ? λεγ ο ις  άν το ύ το  μ ο ι.  ^  Observe the lack o f question mark.

b) Present potentiality [269]

To express present potentia lity , it is necessary to  use the imperfect indicative + άν:

• o i  Λ α κ ε δ α ιμ ό ν ιο ι  τή ν  π ό λ ιν  έπ ολιορκούν άν T he  Spa r ta n s  w o u l d / c o u l d  be b e s ie g in g  t h e  c it y .

The difference w ith  the previous sentence in optative (oi Λακεδαιμόνιοι τήν πόλιν ούκ άν πολνορκόίεν) is tha t the 
optative one referred to  a possible future  event, while th is one means tha t at present there is a possibility fo r the 
Spartans to  besiege the city. Another example:

• β ίβ λ ο ν  εγραφον άν I c o u l d  w r it e  a  b o o k .

The same happens here: while βίβλον γράφο ιμ ι άν would mean tha t I could possibly w rite  a book in the future , the use o f 
the imperfect means tha t I could w rite  it now  (but fo r some reason I am not w riting  it). Another example:

• τ ί  άν ο ύ ν  β ο υ λ ό μ εν ο ς  έγ ώ  τ ο ιο ϋ το ν  κ ίν δ υ ν ο ν  έκ ινδύνευ ον; Fo r  w h ic h  rea so n  w o u l d  I r u n  suc h  a  r is k ?

(Lysias, De Caede Eratosthenis)
Note

This co n s tru c tio n  corresponds to  the  apodosis o f  a co n d itio n a l period o f  u n fu lf il le d  c o n d itio n  in the  present.
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c) Potentiality in the past

1/ To express po tentia lity  in the past, it is possible to  use the aorist indicative + άν:

[270]

• βίβλον έγραψ α άν
• ού γάρ άν δεϋρ’ ίκόμην

I COULD HAVE WRITTEN A BOOK.

I w o u l d  n o t  have  come  here (Sophocles, Oedipus Tyrannos).
• ο ι Λ α κ ε δ α ιμ ό ν ιο ι  τ ή ν π ό λ ιν  έπ ολιόρκησαν άν T h e  Spa r ta n s  w o u l d / c o u l d  h a v e  b e s ie g e d  t h e  c ity .

• τ ίς  άν άπετόλμησε, το ύ τω ν  ού τω ς έχ ό ν τω ν , έ π ιχ ε ιρ ή σ α ι τ ο ιο ύ τ φ  π ρ ά γ μ α τ ι; W h o  w o u l d  h a v e  d a r e d , 

in  t h e s e  c ir c u m s t a n c e s , t o  h a n d l e  su c h  a  q u e s t io n  ? (Lysias, Areopagiticus).

2 /  In fact, this construction corresponds to  the apodosis o f a conditional period, specifically o f unfu lfilled condition in 
the past, but w ithou t the protasis.

d) Uses of άν on its own [271]

Sometimes the particle άν can be found w ith o u t an accompanying verb, which is to  be supplied by the reader (the 
context should make it clear w hether an optative or an indicative):

• Question : τ ίς  το ύ το  π ο ιε ιν  δύνα ιτο  άν; W h o  w o u l d  be a b l e  t o  d o  t h is ? Answer: εγ ώ  άν I w o u l d  

-Φ- δυναίμην to  be mentally supplied; note tha t also in English the verb must be supplied.
• συ δ ’ ο ύ κ  άν, ώ ’Ά π ο λ λ ο ν ; W o u ld n ' t  y o u , A p o l lo ?  (L u c ia n , Dialogues o f the Cods17) .

Apollo had asked Hermes if he would accept something.

e) άν used twice in the same sentence [272]

1/  Sometimes, if the sentence is very long, the particle άν can be repeated again near the verb, in case it has been used at 
the beginning o f the sentence and there are several words between it and the verb; this is to  remind the reader/listener 
tha t this is a potential sentence and tha t άν was previously enunciated:

• το ύ το  εγ ώ  άν σ υν τ ο ις  θ ε ο ις  κ α θ ’ η μ έ ρ α ν  υπέρ τή ς  π όλεω ς κ α ίπ ε ρ  το ύ  π ατρός κ ω λ ύ ο ν το ς  π ο ιήσ α ιμ ι άν
I WOULD DO THIS EVERY DAY ON BEHALF OF THE CITY WITH THE HELP OF THE GODS, ALTHOUGH MY FATHER OPPOSES IT.

2 /  In tragedy, we can even find both very near to  the verb:

• τ ίς  γάρ  τ ο ια ϋ τ  άν ο ύ κ  άν όργίζοντ’ έπ η κλύ ω ν ...; W h o  w o u l d  n o t  g et  a n g r y  h e a r in g  suc h  w o r d s ?

(Sophocles, Oedipus Tyrannos').

1/ In order to  express a command it is necessary to  use, logically, the imperative mood; the choice between present and 
aorist imperative w ill depend on w hether the order implies a continuous action or a punctual action. For instance, if we 
want to  translate the order W rite w h a t  I say, we could translate it in the fo llow ing ways:

3. Expressing commands and prohib itions

a) Commands [273]

either γράφε ο λέγω (present imperative) 
γράψον ό λέγω (aorist imperative)or
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In the firs t case, it is supposed th a t the action w ill be executed through a long period o f tim e (fo r instance, a student 
taking notes o f w hat the teacher says fo r one hour), while in the second case it is supposed tha t the action w ill take place 
just as a punctual one (fo r instance, a student w riting  a sentence tha t the teacher has jus t said). Another example:

• σ ίγ η σ ο ν  K eep s il e n t  (Sophocles, Aiax). ^  Aorist: punctual action.

Nevertheless, in some cases the border between punctual or continuous aspect o f an action may be blurred, making the 
choice quite relative, and classical authors themselves used either one or the other o f the imperative tenses as long as it 
made sense.

• έ ρ ω τ α ,  ώ ’Αφροδίτη, τον σόν υιόν A sk y o u r  s o n , ο A p h r o d it e  (Lucian, Dialogues o f the Cods').
^  Lucian could as well have used the aorist imperative instead o f the present.

An imperative can be preceded by ά γ ε  or φ έ ρ ε  (imperatives o f άγω and φέρω), meaning c o m e  o n :

• ά γ ε ,  δ ό ς  μ ο ι τά  χ ρ ή μ α τα  Co m e  o n , g iv e  m e  t h e  m o n e y .

• ά γ ε  δή ά κ ο ύ σ α τ ε  και άλλα Co m e  o n , lis te n  t o  t h e s e  o t h e r t h in g s  as w e l l  (Xenophon, Apologia Socratis).
• φ έ ρ ’ ε ί π έ  Co m e  o n , t e l l  m e  (Sophocles, Electra).

2 /  Another way to  give a command is by means o f ό π ω ς + fu t. indicative: [274]

• ό π ω ς  έ ν  τή  μ ά χ η  ν ι κ ή σ ε τ ε  W in  in  t h e  b a t t l e .

• ό π ω ς  μ ε μ ν ή σ η  δ ια κ ρ ιθ ή ν α ι π ερ 'ι το ύ  κ ά λ λ ο υ ς  Re m e m b e r  τ ο  h a v e  a  d is c u s s io n  a b o u t  b e a u t y

(Xenophon, Symposium).

In fact, this is just a case o f a ό π ω ς clause fo llow ing a verb o f e ffort in imperative (like έ π ιμ ε λ ε ισ θ ε ,  ta k e  care t h a t ) ,  but 
w ith  this last imperative elided. For this kind o f clauses, see the corresponding section o f Proviso clauses in the chapter o f 
subordinate clauses.

3 / A th ird  way to  express an order is to  use the potential optative:

• το ΰ τό  μ ο ι λ έ γ ο ι ς  ά ν  Plea se , t e l l  m e  t h is . ·  π ρ ο ά γ ο ις  ά ν  Plea se , go  o n  (P la to ,  Phaedrus) .

The literal translation o f the firs t sentence would be You c o u l d  t e l l  m e  t h is , which is a polite way to  make a request. If 
translating into Greek, do not fo rge t the άν, because in this way we would have an expression o f wish (see next section).

4 /  A very idiomatic expression can be used to  give a command to  be performed immediately: [275]

• ο ύ κ  ά ν  φ θ ά ν ο ις  το ΰ τό  μ ο ι λ έ γ ω ν  T e ll  m e  t h is  o n c e  a n d  for  a l l !

In this case, the verb φ θ ά ν ω  does not have any direct object, there is nobody before whom you do something, it is just an 
idiomatic construction. A similar example from  Plato:

• ο ύ κ  ά ν  φ θ ά ν ο ις  λ έ γ ω ν  St a r t  y o u r  speech  o n c e  a n d  for  a l l ! (Plato, Symposium).

5 /  Inside the class o f commands we should include exhortations, equivalent to  the English Let's + infin itive : the 
subjunctive is used fo r this purpose (called the jussive subjunctive). As w ith  the imperative, we can use present or aorist 
subjunctive, in order to  convey the continuous aspect (present) or punctual aspect (aorist) o f the verb:

• δ ια λ ε γ ώ μ ε θ α  L e t 's t a l k . (p re s e n t:  c o n t in u o u s  a c t io n )

• γ ρ ά ψ ω μ ε ν  L e t 's w r it e . (a o r is t :  p u n c tu a l a c t io n )
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• π ρ ο ΐω μ ε ν  εύθύ L e t 's go  im m e d ia t e l y  (Lucian, Dialogues o f the Cods').
• χ ω ρ ώ μ ε ν , έ γ κ ο ν ώ μ ε ν  L e t 's g o , le t 's h u r r y  (Sophocles, Aiax).
• περί σωφροσύνης λ ε γ ω μ ε ν  L e t 's t a l k  a b o u t  c o m m o n  sense  (Aristotle, Ethic to Nicomachus).

6/  The use o f the 3rd person imperative is not very common, and a good translation in English would be L et 

h im / h e r / t h e m  + in fin itive :

• π άντα  λ ε γ έ τ ω  L et h im / h e r t e l l  e v e r y t h in g . ·  ε ίσ ιό ν τ ω ν  L e t t h e m g o .

b) Prohibitions [276]

There are tw o  ways o f expressing a prohibition:

1/ For prohibitions o f general character (but sometimes also fo r prohibitions regarding a specific moment), it is 

necessary to  use the negative form  o f the present imperative, always w ith  the negative particle μ ή :

• μ ή  ά π ο κ τ ε ίν ε  Do n o t  k il l .

• μ ή  νυ ν  μ ο ι έ ν  τω  π α ρ ό ν τ ι ό χ λ ο ν  π ά ρ ε χ ε  Do n o t  d is t u r b  m e  n o w  (Xenophon, Symposium).
• μ ή  κ ρ ίν ε ,  μ ή  ’ξ έ τ α ζ ε  Do n o t a s k , do  n o t  in v e s t ig a t e  (Sophocles, Aiax).

2 /  In order to  express a prohib ition fo r more specific circumstances, as fo r instance Do n o t  w r it e  n o w , the normal rule 
would be to  use the aorist imperative, as it describes punctual actions, but to  express negative commands the aorist 
imperative is not employed (except fo r the 3 rd person) and, instead, the most common mood is aorist subjunctive:

• μ ή  γ ρ ά ψ η ς  νυν Do n o t  w r it e  n o w .

• μ ή  π ο ιή σ η ς  τα ϋ τα *  ε ί  δ ε  μή, έφη, α ι τ ία ν  έ ξ ε ις  Do n o t  do  t h is ; if n o t , h e  s a id , y o u  w il l  be t o  b l a m e  

(Xenophon, Symposium).
• μ ή  ν υ ν  έ τ  ε ’ίπ η ς  μ η δ έν  Do n o t  say a n y t h in g  (Sophocles, Electra).

Remember tha t one o f the uses o f the subjunctive is the so-called exhortative subjunctive:

• γ ρ ά ψ ω μ ε ν  L e t 's w r it e . · μ ή γ ρ ά ψ ω μ ε ν  L e t 's n o t  w r it e .

4. Expressing wishes [277]

a) For the future

1/ The form  If o n l y . . .  and sim ilar expressions, used to  express a wish fo r the future, is translated in to Greek by means of 
optative without άν (as usual, the choice between present or aorist w ill be just aspectual, not tem poral):

• λ ε γ ο ι ς  μοι τούτο If o n l y  y o u  t o l d  m e  t h is ! · κακώς ό λ ο ιο  M a y  y o u  perish  b a d l y ! (Sophocles, Electra).

In this construction, the negative is μ ή :

• μ ή  το ν  έμ ό ν  φ ίλ ο ν  ά π ο κ τ ε ίν ο ν ς  If o n l y  y o u  w o u l d  n o t  k ill  m y  f r ie n d !
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2 /  It is frequent to  use the in troductory words ε ίθ ε  or ε ί  γάρ at the beginning:

• ε ίθ ε  ο ί θεοί την πόλιν σώ ζο ιεν If o n l y t h e  gods  w o u l d  save  t h e  c it y !

• ε ί  γάρ ό Σωκράτης τούς παίδας δ ιδάσ κο ι If o n l y  So crates  w o u l d  t e a c h  t h e  c h il d r e n  !
• ε ί θ ε ,  είπεν, ώΦαρνάβαζε,... φίλος ή μ ιν γ έ ν ο ιο  μάλλον ή πολέμιος If o n l y , Ph a r n a b a z u s , y o u  w e r e  o u r  f r ie n d  

r a t h e r t h a n  o u r  e n e m y ! h e  s a id  (Plutarch, Agesilaos).

3 /  A very common use o f this style o f optative is άπολοίμην May I d ie ! Of course, it does not express a real desire of 
dying, it is jus t the usual sudden reaction in fro n t o f a negative situation.

b) For the present [278]

1/ To express wishes fo r the present, we w ill use the imperfect indicative (no t the present tense!):

• ε ίθ ε  ο ί  θ ε ο ί τη ν  π ό λ ιν  έσωζον If o n l y t h e  gods  w o u l d  sa v e  t h e  c it y !

The difference w ith  respect to  the same sentence in optative is that, by using the imperfect, we mean tha t 
now the gods are not saving the city, but we would like them to.

• ε ί  γάρ  το ν  π α τέρ α  ό υ ιό ς  έ φ ί λ ε ι  If o n l y t h e  so n  w o u l d  lo v e  his  f a t h e r !

^  Now  he does not love him, but we would like him to.

2 /  Another way o f expressing a wish fo r the present is to  use the strong aorist ώφελον + present in fin itive :

• ώ φ ε λ ο ν  ο ί θ ε ο ί τη ν  π ό λ ιν  σ ώ ζ ε ι,  ν  If o n l y t h e  g ods  w o u l d  save  t h e  c it y !

• ώ φ ε λ ε  το ν  π α τέρ α  ό υ ιό ς  φ ι λ ε ί ν  If o n l y t h e  so n  w o u l d  lo v e  his  f a t h e r !

• ώ φ ε λ ε  ζην Βρούτος If o n l y  B r u tu s  w e r e  a l iv e ! (Plutarch, Brutus).

c) For the  past [279]

1/ To express a wish fo r the past, use the aorist indicative:

• ε ίθ ε  ο ί  θ ε ο ί τη ν  π ό λ ιν  έσωσαν If o n l y t h e  g ods  h a d  s a v e d  t h e  c it y !

• ε ί  γάρ  μ ο ι το ύ το  ε ίπ ε ς  If o n l y  y o u  h a d  t o l d  m e  t h is !

• είθε σοι, ώ Π ερίκλεις, τότε συνεγενόμην If o n l y  I h a d  k n o w n  y o u t h e n , Pe r ic le s ! (Xenophon, Memorabilia).

2 /  To express a wish fo r the past it is also possible to  use the strong aorist ώ φ ε λ ο ν  (aorist o f ο φ ε ίλ ω  t o  o w e )  + aorist
in fin itive:

• είθε ώφελον οί θεοί την πόλιν σώσαι
• ώφελες μοι τούτο ε ίπ ε ίν

If o n l y t h e  g ods  h a d  s a v e d  t h e  c it y ! 

If o n l y  y o u  h a d  t o l d  m e  t h is !

Note

In all th re e  cases (p resen t, past o r fu tu re ) , th e  negative  pa rtic le  w ill be μή, and th is  holds tru e  fo r  com pound 
negative  p ronouns, adverbs, etc., as usually  happens in sentences th a t express su b je c tiv ity . •

• ε ί  γάρ μο ι τούτο μή  ε ίπ ε ς  IF ONLY YOU HAD NOT TOLD ME THIS!
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5. Asking questions [280]

a) Simple questions

1/ When a yes/no question is introduced and we do not know w hether the answer w ill be a ffirm ative or negative, we put 
άρα or ή at the beginning (equivalent to  the Latin ~ne)\

• ά ρ α  έ κ ε ΐν ο ν  το ν  άνθρω πον όρας; B u t  d o n 't  y o u  see t h a t  m a n  ?

• ά ρ α  λέγεις δ και εγώ τότε ύπώπτευσα But do  y o u  m e a n  w h a t  I suppo sed  be fo r e  ...? (Plato, Theaetetus).

2 /  If we suppose tha t the answer w ill be yes, we put ά ρ α  ο ύ  or ο ϋ κ ο υ ν  at the beginning (equivalent to  the Latin nonne):

• ο ΰ κ ο υ ν  εν ταις Άθήναις έστί ό Περικλής; Is n 't  Pericles in  A t h e n s ? (P ericles is in  A t h e n s , is n 't  h e ?).

• ά ρ α ο ύ χ ο ϋ τ ω ;  Is n 't  it  so? (Plato, Euthyphro).

3 /  If we suppose tha t the answer w ill be no, we put ά ρ α  μ ή  or μ ώ ν  (μ ή  + ο ΰ ν )  at the beginning (equivalent to  the Latin
nunri):

• μ ώ ν  μω ρός έ σ τ ιν ό  Σ ω κ ρ ά τη ς ; Is So crates  a  f o o l ? (S o crates  is n 't  a  f o o l , is h e ?).

• ά ρ α  μ ή  άλλο τι ή ό θάνατος ή τούτο; W as d e a t h  a n y t h in g  o t h e r  t h a n  t h is ? (Plato, Phaedo').

4 /  Double questions (X or Y) are introduced by π ό τ ε ρ ο ν  or π ό τ ε ρ α  (equivalent to  the Latin utrunri), and the or is 
translated by ή:

• π ό τ ε ρ ο ν  προς τάς ’Αθήνας ίένα ι βούλει ή  προς τήν Σπάρτην; Do y o u  w a n t  t o  g o t o  A t h e n s  o r  Sp a r t a ?

• π ό τ ε ρ ο ν  ο ύ ν  α ί  γ υ ν α ίκ ε ς  έ ν  τ α ΐς  π ό λ ε σ ιν  φ ρ ο ν ιμ ώ τερ α ί σ ο ι δ ο κ ο ϋ σ ιν  ε ίν α ι  ή  ο ί ά νδ ρ ες ; Do t h e  w o m e n  o r  t h e  m e n  

o f  a  city  s e e m  t o  y o u  t o  be w is e r ? (Plato, Cratylus).
• π ό τ ε ρ ο ν  όντος Αίγίσθου πέλας λέγεις τάδ’ ήμιν, ή  βεβώτος έκ δόμων; A re y o u  t e l l in g  us t h is  w it h  A ig istus  b e in g  

NEARBYOR HAS HE GONE OUTOFTHE HOUSE? (Sophocles, E ie c trd ) .

• π ό τ ε ρ ο ν  έγώ  σ ο ι σ π ο υ δ α ίο ς  δ ο κώ  ή  ού ; Do I s e e m  a  d il ig e n t  person  t o  y o u  or  n o t ?
(Diogenes Laertius, Vitae Phi/osophorum).

b) Deliberative questions [281]

1/ The subjunctive mood is used in deliberative questions. In these questions, usually in i st person, the speaker uses the 
subjunctive (e ither present or aorist, to  convey aspectual differences) to  express some degree o f uncertainty about what 
should be done, as if he/she were asking fo r instructions or suggestions. For instance: •

• τ ί π ο ιο ϋ μ ε ν  νύν; W h a t  are  w e  d o in g  n o w ? V ind ica tive : normal question.
• άλλά τί π ο ιώ μ ε ν ;  But w h a t  are  w e  t o  d o ? (Plato, Symposium'). V  Subjunctive: deliberative question.

In fact, a deliberative question is jus t the interrogative form  o f an exhortative subjunctive:

• τ ί  π ο ιώ μ ε ν ;  L e t 's do  w h a t ?
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2/  Given tha t in the case o f several verbs the i st person singular is identical both in indicative and in subjunctive, in some 
cases only the context w ill te ll us w hether it is a deliberative question or not. For example:

• τ ί αΰτώ λ έ γ ω ;  could mean either W h a t  a m  I t e l l in g  h i m ? ^  If we consider it to  be indicative.
or W h a t  a m  I suppo sed  t o  t e l l  h i m ? *❖* If we consider it to  be subjunctive.

Of course, there is no doubt if we use an aorist subjunctive ( if  it doesn't look like its fu tu re  indicative!):

• τ ί αύτώεϊπω; W h a t  a m  I su ppo sed  t o  t e l l  h i m ?

3 / A lot o f times we w ill find the deliberative subjunctive in this kind o f double use: [282]

• μ έ ν ω μ ε ν  ή ά π ίω μ ε ν ;  Sh a l l  w e  r e m a in  her e  or  s h a l l  w e  l e a v e ?

• έ π ισ κ ο π ώ μ ε ν  αύ τούτο, ω Εύθύφρων, ε ί καλώς λέγεται, ή έ ώ μ ε ν  ...; Sh a l l  w e  e x a m in e  t h is  a g a in , Eu t h y p h r o ,

TO SEE IF IT IS RIGHT, OR SHALL WE LEAVE IT . . .?  (P latO , Euthyphro).

4 /  To form ulate a negative question, the particle to  be used is μ ή , not ο ΰ :

• τούτο μ ή  π ο ιώ μ ε ν ;  A re w e  n o t  su ppo sed  t o  do  t h is  ?

5 /  This example is a very common use of the deliberative question w ith  the verb χ ρ ά ο μ α ι :

• τί χ ρ ώ μ α ι έμαυτώ; W h a t  a m  I t o  d o  w it h  m y s e l f ?

6/  Sometimes, the deliberative question is preceded by β ο ύ λ ε ι  or β ο ύ λ ε σ θ ε  (which can be translated as Do y o u  w a n t  

t o ? ) ,  but form ing an expression independent from  the main sentence:

• β ο ύ λ ε ι ,  ώσπερ "Ομηρος, ε ύ χ ώ μ ε θ α  ταις Μούσαις...; Sh a l l  w e , like  H o m e r , in v o k e  t h e  M uses ...? W o u l d  y o u  

like  t o ? (Plato, Republic).

c) Other questions [283]

1/ Adverbial questions use an interrogative adverb as the interrogative element, and to  repeat the question Greek uses 
the form  o f an indirect question o f the adverb:

• π ού  έστιν ό πατήρ; W her e  is m y  f a t h e r ? ^  Direct question
• ό π ο υ ; έν τή ο ικ ία  W h e r e ? In t h e  h o u s e . ^  Question repeated

2 /  Adjectival questions use an in terrogative adjective as interrogative element, and to  repeat the question use the form  
o f indirect question, as w ith  the adverbs:

• τίναόρας; W h o m  do  y o u  s e e ? · π ό σ ο υ ς  ανθρώπους είδες; How m a n y  m e n  d id  y o u  s e e ?

• ό π ό σ ο υ ς ; είκοσ ι How m a n y ? T w e n t y .

Both these types o f questions are dealt w ith  in the corresponding sections on adverbs and pronouns/adjectives.
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6. Impersonal verbs [284]

In English, impersonal verbs normally use the pronoun it  to  indicate the ir subject: I t  is n e ce ssa ry  t o  g o  th e r e ,  I t  is n o t  

p o ss ib le  t o  d o  th is ,  etc., but in Greek there is not a neuter pronoun equivalent to  the pronoun it  in this usage. As in most 
languages, the verb w ill always be in 3rd person singular.

a) General information

l /T h e  most im portant impersonal verbs are:

δ ε ν IT IS NECESSARY έ ν ε σ τ ν IT IS POSSIBLE

-φ- fu t. δ ε ή σ ε ν ,  a or. έ δ έ η σ ε π ά ρ ε σ τν IT IS POSSIBLE

ΧΡή IT IS NECESSARY μ έ τ ε σ τ ν THERE IS A SHARE (OF + Gen.)
•Φ fu t. χ ρ ή σ ε ν  and χ ρ ή σ τα ν , δ ο κ ε ν IT SEEMS WELL

in fin itive  χ ρ ή ν  and χ ρ ή ν α ν , no aorist σ υ μ β ά ν  ν ε ν IT HAPPENS

π ρ έπ εν IT IS CONVENIENT σ υ μ φ έ ρ ε ν IT IS CONVENIENT

έ ξ ε σ τ ν IT IS POSSIBLE μ έ λ ε ν IT INTERESTS

2 /  Impersonal verbs are almost always used w ith  infinitives. For instance:

• δ ε ν  τούτο π ο ν ε ν ν  It  is nec essary  t o  d o  t h is  -Φ- Note tha t there is no subject fo r the verb δ ε ί .

• τά  γάρ  ά λη θ ή  χ ρ ή  λ ε γ ε ν ν  It  is n e c e s s a r y to  s p e a k t h e  t r u t h  (Lysias, In Andocideni).
• έ ν  ο ύ ν  τ ο ιο ύ τ ο ις  ο ύ τ ε  σ ω φ ρ ο ν ε ν ν , φ ίλ α ι,  ο ύ τ  ε ύ σ ε β ε ν ν  π ά ρ ε σ τ ιν  In suc h  c ir c u m s t a n c e s , m y  f r ie n d s , it  is n o t  

possible  e it h e r t o  be p r u d e n t  o r  t o  be pious  (Sophocles, Electra').

3 /  They can also rule a whole in fin itive  construction, i.e. the in fin itive  may have its own subject: [285]

• δ ε ν  υ μ ά ς  το ύ το  π ο ν ε ν ν  It  is necessary  for  y o u  t o  d o  t h is , y o u  m u s t  do  t h is , e tc .

•Φ· Observe tha t there are various ways to  translate this construction.

Grammatically speaking, υ μ ά ς  τ ο ύ τ ο  π ο ν εν ν  ( y o u  t o  d o  t h is )  is in fact what it is necessary to  do, therefore this in fin itive  
clause represents the actual subject o f δ ε ν ; but this is jus t a grammatical appreciation and it is not s tric tly  necessary to 
translate it correctly. Another example:

• δ ε ν  ο ύ ν  τ ο ν  σ τ ρ α τ η γ ο ύ ν τ α  το ύ το  π α ρ α σ κ ε υ ά ζ ε ν ν  τ ο ΐς  έ λ ο μ έ ν ο ις  α υ τό ν  σ τρ α τη γό ν  T h e  c o m m a n d e r  m u s t  

THEREFORE PROVIDE THIS TO THOSE W H O  HAVE CHOSEN H IM  GENERAL (Xenophon, MemordbiHd).

4 / This subject w ill be expressed in accusative only w ith  the impersonal verbs δ ε ν  and χ ρ ή , while w ith  the o ther ones it 
w ill take the dative:

• έ ξ ε σ τ ί  μ ο ν  έ κ ε ΐσ ε  ί έ ν α ι  I c an  go  t h e r e  ( " it  is possible  fo r  m e  t o  go  t h e r e " ).

• π ά ρ ε σ τν  τ ω  δ ιδ α σ κ ά λ ο υ  προς τάς 'Αθήνας πορεύεσθαι It  is  p o s s i b l e  f o r  t h e  t e a c h e r  t o  g o  t o  A t h e n s  /  T h e

TEACHER CAN GO TO ATH EN S, ETC.

• σ ο ν  μεν ε ξ ε σ τ ν ν  είπειν α βούλει, έμ ο 'ν  δε και λέγειν και ποιειν You c an  say w h a t  y o u  w a n t , b u t  I c an  

b o t h  say a n d  d o  w h a t  i w a n t  (Plutarch, Artaxerxes).
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5 /  If the in fin itive  is a verb tha t has a predicative object and the impersonal verb rules dative, the predicative object can 
be either in accusative (which is normal fo r the predicative object o f an in fin itive ) or in dative (agreeing w ith  the 
subject):

• έ ξ ε σ τ ί  μ ο ι δ ί κ α ιο ν  ε ί ν α ι  /  έ ξ ε σ τ ί  μ ο ι δ ικ α ίω  ε ίν α ι  I c an  be fa ir  ( " I t  is possible  for  m e  t o  be f a ir " ) .

b) Special cases [286]

1/  χ ρ ή  has a strange ending in -η ,  because in fact it is not a verb but a noun (the original expression was χ ρ ή  έ σ τ ι ,  but 

the έ σ τ ι  was lost in the course o f tim e), so tha t its imperfect is χ ρ ή ν  (χ ρ ή  + ή ν , do not confuse it w ith  the in fin itive  
which can be w ritten  in the same way) or even έ χ ρ ή ν  (a curious case o f an augment in fro n t o f a noun, which proves 
tha t it ended up to  be considered as a verb):

• έ χ ρ ή ν  /  χ ρ ή ν  σ ε  τη ν  π ό λ ιν  λ α β ε ιν  Y o u  h a d  t o  c ap tu r e  t h e  c it y .

• έ σ η μ α ίν ε τ έ  μ ο ι ... ά  τ ’ έ χ ρ ή ν  π ο ιε ίν  κ α ί  ά  ο ύ κ  έ χ ρ ή ν  You in d ic a t e d  t o  m e  w h a t  it  w a s  necessary  a n d  w h a t  it  w a s  

n o t  n e c e s s a r y to  d o  (Xenophon, Cyropaedia').

2 /  When dealing w ith  έ ξ ε σ τ ί ,  we must take in to account tha t we may find the form  έ σ τ ι  itself w ith  the meaning i t  is 

p o ss ib le ; observe tha t the only difference w ith  the real h e /s h e  is έ σ τ ί  is the position o f the accent:

• έ ξ ε σ τ ί  προς τάς ’Αθήνας πορεύεσθαι = έ σ τ ι  προς τάς ’Αθήνας πορεύεσθαι It  is possible  t o  go  t o  A t h e n s .

• νυν δε διά τά πράγματα εύωνοτάτους έ σ τ ι  φίλους αγαθούς κτήσασθαι Now, because  of  t h e  state  of  a f f a ir s ,

it  is possible  t o  a c q u ir e  g o o d  f r ie n d s  a t  a  ve r y  c h e a p  price (Xenophon, Memorabilia').

But be careful: if έ σ τ ί ,  w ith  its normal meaning, is used to  open a sentence, we w ill w rite  έ σ τ ι :

• ό Σωκράτης έν ταίς Άθήναις έστίν = έ σ τ ι ν  ό Σωκράτης έν ταίς Άθήναις Socrates  is in  A t h e n s .

• έ σ τ ιν  έ ν  ά νθρ ώ π ο ις  ψ ε ύ δ ε σ θ α ι; έ σ τ ι  μ έ ν τ ο ι,  έφ η Is t h e  c o n c e p t  o f  ly in g  in h e r e n t  t o  m e n ? It  is in d e e d , h e  s a id

(Xenophon, Memorabilia).

3 /  δ ο κ ε ι  (the aorist is έ δ ο ξ ε ,  not έδόκησε as we would expect) is a verb tha t is frequently employed as a substitute [287] 
fo r the English verb t o  d e c id e :

• δ ο κ ε ι  τω  σ τρ α τη γω  τή μ ερ ο ν  μ ά χ ε σ θ α ι It s e e m s  g o o d t o  t h e  g e n e r a l  t o  f ig h t t o d a y  = T h e  g e n e r a l  dec id es

TO FIGHTTODAY.

• έ δ ο ξ ε  τω δικαστηρίω δήσαι τον Έρασινίδην It s e e m e d  g o o d t o  t h e  c o u r t t o  im p r is o n  Er a s in id e s  = T h e c o u r t  

d e c id e d  t o  im p r is o n  E r a s in id e s  (Xenophon, Hellenica).
• έ δ ο ξ ε  πλειν τον Άλκιβιάδην It  w a s  d e c id e d t h a t  A lc ib ia d e s  s h o u l d  d e p a r t  (Thucydides, Historiae).

In fact, this verb stands fo r t o  s e e m  (among other secondary meanings), although it is frequently used w ith  the enhanced 
meaning t o  s e e m  g o o d . But observe this example, where it conveys only the meaning o f t o  s e e m : •

• π ά ντα  α ύ τ ο ίς έ δ ό κ ε ι  έ π ί ξυ ν ω μ ο σ ία  ο λ ιγ α ρ χ ικ ή  κ α ί  τ υ ρ α ν ν ικ ή  π επ ρ ά χ θ α ι Ev e r y t h in g  s e e m e d  t o  t h e m  t o  h a v e  

BEEN DONE POINTING TOWARDS AN OLIGARCHICAL AND ABSOLUTIST CONSPIRACY (Thucydides, HiStOhde).
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4 / There are tw o  verbs, one o f which is a compound form  o f the other one, tha t rule a genitive o f object. 

μ έ λ ε ι :  in fact the verb μ έ λ ω  exists also as a personal verb, and it means t o  be o f  c o n c e r n , t o  in t e r e s t :

• μ έ λ ω  τ ο ις  δ ιδ α σ κ ά λ ο ις  I in t e r e s t  t h e  t e a c h e r s , T h e  teac h e r s  are  in t e r e s te d  in  m e , e tc .

But its use in the 3rd person is so frequent tha t it is considered also as an impersonal verb, and in this case the object o f 
interest is usually given in genitive:

• μ έ λ ε ι  μ ο ι τ ω ν  β ίβ λ ω ν  B oo ks  in t e r e s t  m e .

• καί πάνυ γ \  έφη ό Ίσχόμαχος, μ έ λ ε ι  μοι τ ο ύ τ ω ν  ών έρωτας A n d  w h a t  y o u  are  a s k in g  in ter es ts  m e  a  l o t , 
s a id  Is c h o m a c h u s  (Xenophon, Oeconomicus).

This verb has a compound, μ ε τ α μ έ λ ε ι ,  which means t o  r e p e n t  ( o f ) ,  and also the object o f repentance must be expressed 
either'm the genitive case or as a participle:

• μ ε τ α μ έ λ ε ι  μοι τ ω ν  ά μ α ρ τ η μ ά τ ω ν  I r e p e n t  ( o f )  t h e  s in s .

• ού μ ε τ α μ έ λ ε ι  μοι τ η ς  α ίρ ή σ ε ω ς  I d o  n o t  r e p e n t  ( o f )  t h e  c h o ic e  (Lucian, Hermotimus).
• μ ε τ ε μ έ λ ο ν τ ο  τάς σπονδάς ού δ ε ξ ά μ ε ν ο ι  T h e y  r e p e n t e d  ( o f )  n o t  h a v in g  ac c epted  t h e  tr u c e  (Thucydides,

Historiae).

5 /  Another personal verb tha t may be used impersonally is σ υμ β α ίνε ι, in the sense o f t o  h a p p e n :

• έ π ε ιτ α  δ έ  τά δ ε  συνέβη A n d  a f t e r w a r d s  t h e s e  t h in g s  h a p p e n e d

^  So, we can use it as a synonym o f γ ίγνομα ι.
• π ο λλά  κ α ί  χ α λ επ ά  σ υ μ β α ίνε ι τ ο ίς  ά νθρ ώ π ο ις  M a n y  b a d  t h in g s  h a p p e n  t o  m e n  (X e n o p h o n , Memorabi/ia).

c) The personal construction

Sometimes verbs th a t are not impersonal, like λέγω, are used impersonally:

• λ έ γ ε τα ι το ύ ς  π α ίδ α ς  έ ν  τη  α γο ρ ά  ε ί ν α ι  It  is s a id  t h a t  t h e  c h il d r e n  are  in  t h e  a g o r a .

But in Greek it is much more frequent to  use the so called personal construction:

• ο ί πάιδες λ έγο ν τα ι έ ν  τη  α γο ρ ά  ε ίν α ι  It  is s a id  t h a t  t h e  c h il d r e n  ar e  in  t h e  a g o r a .

Literally, T h e  boys are  s a id  t o  be in  t h e  a g o r a .

• ό  Τάνταλος έν "Αιδου λ έ γ ε τα ι τον αε ί χρόνον διατρίβειν It  is  s a i d  t h a t  T a n t a l u s  s p e n d s  e t e r n i t y  in  H a d e s  

(Xenophon, Oeconomicus').
Literally, T a n t a l u s  is s a id  t o  s p e n d  e t e r n it y  in  H a d e s .
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1. The concept o f O blique O ptative  [290]

Before entering the forest o f subordinate clauses, we must firs t acquaint ourselves w ith  the Oblique Optative.

a) Replacing an indicative

1/ In indirect sentences, w hat is said (o r would be said) in the direct style is usually kept in indicative:

• ούτος ό άνθρωπος λέγει ότι ό Σωκράτης έν τη πόλει έ σ τ ίν  T his m a n  says t h a t  Socrates  is in  t h e  c it y .

Note tha t if the in troductory verb is in a secondary tense (imperfect, aorist or pluperfect), the natural tendency in 
English is to  say T h is  m a n  sa id  t h a t  S o c ra te s  w a s in  t h e  c ity .  However, Greek retains the tense in which the reported 
speech was orig inally delivered, which, in this case, was S o c ra te s  is in  t h e  c ity :

• ούτος ό άνθρωπος ειπεν ότι ό Σωκράτης έν τη πόλει έ σ τ ίν  T his  m a n  s a id  t h a t  So crates  w a s  (litera lly, /5) in  t h e  c it y .

2 /  There is an optional change tha t can be made in cases such as this, when the in troductory verb is in secondary tense; [291] 

the indicative verb can be replaced by the equivalent tense in the optative mood. This is called the Oblique Optative:

• ούτος ό άνθρωπος ειπεν ότι ό Σωκράτης έν τη πόλει έ σ τ ίν  or ε ΐ η  (same meaning).

In the above example, a present optative can replace the present indicative. Observe another example:

• ό στρατηγός λέγει ότι οί ’Αθηναίοι μ ά χ ο ν τ α ι  T h e  g e n e r a l  says t h a t  t h e  A t h e n ia n s  are  f ig h t in g .

• ό στρατηγός ειπεν ότι οί ’Αθηναίοι μ ά χ ο ιν τ ο  T h e  g e n e r a l  s a id  t h a t t h e  A t h e n ia n s  w e r e  f ig h t in g .

3 / Verbs in o ther tenses can also undergo this switch to  the optative: a fu tu re  indicative w ill be replaced by a fu tu re  
optative, etc. However, there is no imperfect tense in the optative (only the indicative mood has an imperfect tense). 
Observe the fo llow ing example:

• ό Σωκράτης έ ν  τη π ό λ ε ι ή ν  So crates  w a s  in  t h e  c it y .

If this is put in to reported speech and the in troductory verb is in a secondary tense, the original indicative can be kept or 
put into the optative, but as there is no imperfect optative the present tense would be used instead:

• ούτος ό άνθρωπος ειπεν ότι ό Σωκράτης έν τη πόλει ε ΐ η  or ή ν  T his  m a n  s a id  t h a t  So crates  w a s  in  t h e  c it y .

Here are a couple o f original examples:

• ό Τισσαφέρνης ... ειπεν ότι εις  λόγους β ο ύ λ ο ι τ ο  αύτω άφικέσθαι T issaph e r n es  s a id  t h a t  h e  w a n t e d  t o  t a l k  t o  h im  

(Xenophon, Heiienica).
^  β ο ύ λ ο ι τ ο  replaces β ο ύ λ ε τ α ι :  from  the present indicative to  the present optative.
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• ευθύς δέ Σεύθη ειπεν δτι σ υ σ τ ρ α τ ε ύ σ ο ιτ ο  αύτώ Im m e d ia t e l y  h e  t o l d  Se u th e s  t h a t  h e  w o u l d  m a r c h  w it h  h im  

(Xenophon, Anabasis).
■φ· σ υ σ τ ρ α τ ε ύ σ ο ιτ ο  replaces σ υ σ τ ρ α τ ε ύ σ ε τ α ι :  from  the fu tu re  indicative to  the fu tu re  optative.

b) Replacing a subjunctive [292]

1/ In subordinate sentences tha t use the subjunctive (w ith  verbs o f fear, purpose clauses and other subordinates tha t 
have not yet been introduced), the same phenomenon can take place: if the introductory verb is in a secondary tense, 
the subjunctive can be replaced by the equivalent tense in optative. For example:

• έρχεται οϊκαδε Ίνα νέαν βίβλον γ ρ ά φ η  Η ε goes h o m e  t o  w r it e  a  n e w  b o o k .

• ήλθεν οϊκαδε ϊνα νέαν βίβλον γ ρ ά φ η  or γ ρ ά φ ο ι He w e n t  h o m e  t o  w r it e  a  n e w  b o o k .

• οϋτω δ’ έτάχθησαν, ϊνα μή διέκπλουν δ ιδ ο ι ε ν  T h e y  [ sh ip s ]  w e r e  a r r a n g e d  in  t h is  w a y , in  o r d e r  n o t t o  g ive  

a n y  o p t io n  o f  b r e a k in g  t h r o u g h  (Xenophon, Heiienica).
• φοβούμαι μή οί πολέμιοι την πόλιν δ ια φ θ ε ίρ ω ν τ α ι  I fear  t h e  e n e m y  m a y  d e s t r o y t h e  c it y .

• έφοβούμην μή ο ί πολέμιοι τήν πόλιν δ ια φ θ ε ίρ ω ν τ α ι  /  δ ια φ θ ε ίρ ο ι ε ν  I f e a r e d  t h e  e n e m y  w o u l d  d e s t r o y t h e  c it y .

• έφοβεϊτο μή τή ούρα έ π ίθ ο ιν τ ο  οί πολέμιοι H e fe a r e d  t h e  e n e m y  w o u l d  f a ll  u p o n  his  rear

(Xenophon, Heiienica).

2 /  Note tha t the same can also happen in deliberative questions (i.e. not a subordinate clause):

• τί π ο ιώ μ ε ν ;  W h a t  are  w e  t o  do  ?
• ήποροϋντο τί π ο ιώ σ ι ο τ π ο ι ό ϊ ε ν  T h e y  w e r e  a s k in g  w h a t t h e y  w e r e  t o  d o .

c) Final remarks: [293]

1/ When the main verb is in a primary tense (present, fu tu re  or perfect), the main sentence and the subordinate 
sentence are said to  form  a primary sequence; but if the main verb is in a past tense (imperfect, aorist or pluperfect) and 
the verb o f the subordinate sentence can be moved to  the optative, the main and the subordinate sentences are said to  
form  a secondary sequence. Using one o f the form er examples:

• ό στρατηγός λέγει ότι οί ’Αθηναίοι μ ά χ ο ν τ α ι  

^  Primary sequence
• ό στρατηγός ειπεν ότι οί ’Αθηναίοι μ ά χ ο ν τ α ι  or μ ά χ ο ιν τ ο  

4- Secondary sequence

2/  In both form er sections a) and b ), observe tha t the optative is no t accompanied by άν. Furthermore, when the 
original mood (e ither the indicative or subjunctive) o f the subordinate is retained in a secondary sequence instead of 
being replaced by the optative, it is said tha t the vivid style is being used, which means tha t it is supposed tha t the 
reader-listener w ill perceive the action as happening realistically in fron t o f the ir eyes. Using one o f the form er examples: •

• ό στρατηγός ειπεν ότι οί ’Αθηναίοι μ ά χ ο ιν τ ο  T h e  g e n e r a l  s a id  t h a t t h e  A t h e n ia n s  w e r e  f ig h t in g .

-Φ· Secondary sequence, normal style.
• ό στρατηγός ειπεν ότι οί ’Αθηναίοι μ ά χ ο ν τ α ι  

-φ- Secondary sequence, vivid style.

T h e  g e n e r a l  says t h a t  t h e  A t h e n ia n s  ar e  f ig h t in g . 

T h e  g e n e r a l  s a id  t h a t  t h e  A t h e n ia n s  w e r e  f ig h t in g .

T h e  g e n e r a l  s a id  t h a t t h e  A t h e n ia n s  w e r e  f ig h t in g .
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2. Causal clauses [294]

a) Which conjunctions?

1/ It is customary to  introduce a causal subordinate w ith  any o f these conjunctions: ό τ ι, δ ιό τ ι and ώς (note also tha t a 
causal subordinate introduced by any o f these three conjunctions w ill usually stand after the main clause):

• τό  ά θ λ ό ν  σ ο ι π αρέχω , δ ι ό τ ι  ό ά ρ ισ το ς  ε ι  I g iv e  y o u  t h e  prize be caus e  y o u  are  t h e  best o n e .

• α ρ ιθ μ ό ν  ο ύ κ  έγ ρ α ψ α  τω ν άπ οθ ανόντω ν, δ ι ό τ ι  ά π ισ το ν  τό  π λήθ ος λ έ γ ε τ α ι  ά π ο λ έ σ θ α ι I h a ve  n o t  w r i t t e n  t h e  n u m b e r  
OF DEAD PEOPLE BECAUSE IT IS SAID THAT THE AMOUNT OF PEOPLE WHO DIED IS INCREDIBLE (Thucydides, Historiae').

It is clear tha t ό τ ι  must not be translated by t h a t  if used in a causal sense. Similarly, the many other meanings o f ώ ς are 
not appropriate in causal clauses.

2 /  The conjunctions έπ ε ί and επ ειδή  can also be used. However, these tw o  conjunctions may also have the temporal 
meaning w h e n . Effectively, they are the equivalent to  the Historic "cum" in Latin, therefore they can also be translated 
by a s , thus maintaining a half-causal/ half-temporal meaning. Note tha t a causal subordinate introduced by any o f these 
tw o  conjunctions w ill usually stand before the main clause:

• έπ ε ι ό Περικλής τούτο εΐπεν, πάντες άπήλθομεν As ( b e c au s e / w h e n )  Pericles sa id  t h is , a l l  o f  us l e f t .

• έπ ε ι δε ούτε Χειρίσοφος ήκεν ούτε πλοία ικανά ήν ..., έδόκει άπιτέον ε ίνα ι As n e it h e r  Ch e ir is o p h o s  h a d  c o m e  

n o r  w e r e  t h e r e  s u f f ic ie n t  sh ip s , it  s e e m e d  t h e  best id e a  t o  d ep ar t  (Xenophon, Anabasis').

b) Which mood? [295]

1/ As a general rule, the causal clause w ill be in the indicative mood:

• ο ι  σ τ ρ α τ ιώ τ α ι ε ι ς  τή ν  π ό λ ιν  έπ α νή λθ ο ν  δ ι ό τ ι  μ ά χ ε σ θ α ι ο ύ κ έ τ ι  έ β ο ύ λ ο ν τ ο  T h e  s o ld ie r s  w e n t  back in t o  t h e  c i ty  

BECAUSE THEY DID NOT W ANTTO FIGHT ANY LONGER.

2/ However, if we w ant to  convey an alleged reason fo r the cause and the verb o f the main sentence is in a secondary 
tense, then the optative mood can be used instead (note tha t this is reported speech, and not an oblique optative):

• o i στρατιώται ε ις  τήν πόλιν έπανήλθον δ ι ό τ ι  τον Περικλέα ίδειν  β ο ύ λ ο ιν τ ο  T h e  s o ld ie rs  w e n t  back i n t o  th e  c ity ,  

ALLEGEDLY BECAUSE THEY WANTED TO SEE PERICLES.

In this last example, the soldiers would have said W e w a n t  t o  see Pericles , even if the real reason fo r the ir return was 
another one, e.g. they did not w ant to  figh t.

3. Purpose clauses [296] 

a) Usual method

1/ The main way to  express purpose is through a subordinate sentence introduced by the conjunction ϊνα , w ith  the verb 
in the subjunctive (e ither present or aorist, depending on aspect):

προς τά ς  Α θ ή ν α ς  ο ϊχ ο μ α ι ϊ ν α  το ν  α δ ελφ ό ν  ϊδ ω  I a m  g o in g  t o  A t h e n s  t o  see m y  b r o t h e r .
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In order to  make the purpose clause negative, use μή:

• έγώ  τ ο ι,  έφ η, ΐν α  μή πάσχω τ α ΰ τα , ο ύ δ ’ ε ι ς  π ο λ ιτ ε ία ν  έ μ α υ τό ν  κ α τ α κ λ ε ίω  In o r d e r  ν ο τ τ ο  s u f f e r t h is , I d o  n o t  

s h u t  m y s e lf  up  in  a  c o m m u n it y  (Xenophon, Memorabilia).
• τρ έ χ ο μ ε ν  ΐν α  o i  π ο λ έ μ ιο ι μή λαβώ σιν ημ ά ς  W e a r e  r u n n in g  so t h a t  t h e  e n e m ie s  d o  n o t  cap tu r e  u s .

h Some authors reduced ϊν α  μή to  jus t μή, shifted to  the place previously occupied by ϊνα . The form er example could be 
w ritten  as:

• τρ έ χ ο μ ε ν  μή ο ί π ο λ έ μ ιο ι λαβώ σιν η μ ά ς  W e ar e  r u n n in g  so t h a t t h e  e n e m ie s  d o  n o t  c ap tur e  u s .

• τον ούν παρόντα πέμψον ές κατασκοπήν, μή καί λάθη με προσπεσών Se n d  t h is  m a n  h er e  as a  l o o k o u t , 

lest h e  [somebody else] t u r n s  u p  a n d  I do  n o t  realise  it  (Sophocles, Philoctetes).

2/  Instead o f ΐνα , the conjunctions όπως and ώς can be used. In purpose clauses, the tw o  last conjunctions (no t ΐν α )  
may be accompanied by the particle άν:

• ο ίκ α δ ε  β α ίν ε ι  όπως (άν) άναπαύηται He is going home to  rest.
• ϊθ ’, έκκάλυψον, ώ ςΐδω  τό πάν κακόν Co m e  o n , u n c o n c e a l  h im , so t h a t  I m a y  see a l l  t h e  e v il  (Sophocles, Aiax).
• η μ ε ίς  ο ί  σ τρ α τη γ ο ί ... έ β ο υ λ ε υ ο μ ε θ α  σ υν  τ ο ίς  Κ ε ρ α σ ο υ ν τ ίο ις  όπως άν ταφείησαν ο ί τω ν Ε λ λ ή ν ω ν  ν ε κ ρ ο ί 

W E  THE GENERALS ... DELIBERATED WITH THE PEOPLE OF CERASUS IN ORDER THAT THE DEAD OF THE GREEKS COULD
be b u r ie d  (Xenophon, Anabasis).

3 / If the in troductory verb is in a past tense (im perfect or aorist), the subjunctive may be replaced by the corresponding [297] 
tense o f the optative ( oblique optative):

• έδ ρ ά μ ο μ ε ν  ΐν α  o i π ο λ έ μ ιο ι μή  λ ά β ο ι ε ν  ή μ ά ς  W e ran  so t h a t  t h e  e n e m ie s  w o u l d  n o t  c ap tu r e  u s .

• oi δ' ’Αθηναίοι, ΐνα  μή δ ιασπασθείησαν, έπηκολούθουν A n d  t h e  A t h e n ia n s , in  o r d e r  ν ο τ τ ο  be d e t a c h e d , 

f o l l o w e d  t h e m  (Xenophon, Hellenica).

h Note this exception: if the main clause happens to  be an expression conveying desire, the verb o f the purpose clause 
must be in the same mood as the verb o f the main clause:

• ε ίθ ε  το ΰ το  ε ίδ ε ίη ν ΐν α  σ ο ι ε ΐπ ο ιμ ι If o n l y  I k n e w  t h is  so I c o u l d  t e l l  y o u !

• ε ίθ ε  α υ τό ν  ε ΐδ ο ν  ΐν α  έφύλαξα If o n l y  I h a d  se en  h im  so I c o u l d  h a v e  p r o tec ted  h i m !

In these tw o  examples, ΐν α  is fo llowed by an optative (this is not an oblique optative) and an indicative respectively.

b) O ther m ethods [298]

1/ There are other methods through which purpose can be expressed. For example, using a future participle (sometimes 

preceded by ώς):

• ό Ά χ ιλ λ ε ύ ς  τ ρ έ χ ε ι  προς τή ν  π ό λ ιν  ώς το ύ ς  π ο λ ε μ ίο υ ς  άποκτενών A c h ille s  is r u n n in g  t o w a r d s  t h e  city  in  o r d e r  

t o  k il l  t h e  e n e m ie s  (observe tha t this is a fu tu re  participle o f a liquid verb).
• καί ό Θράσυλλος ... είς  'Αθήνας έπλευσε ταΰτα εξάγγελω ν καί στρατιάν καί ναΰς αίτησώ ν A n d T h r a s y llu s  . .. 

s a ile d  το  A t h e n s  t o  a n n o u n c e  t h is  a n d  t o  ask  for  a n  a r m y  a n d  ships (Xenophon, Hellenica).
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Remember tha t since it is a participle it can agree w ith  an object instead o f w ith  the subject:

• τό  ξ ίφ ο ς  τω στρατιώ τη δ ίδ ω μ ι ώ ς  έ ν  τη  μ ά χ η  μαχησομένω I g ive  t h e  s w o r d  t o  t h e  s o ld ie r  so t h a t  h e

MAY FIGHT IN THE BATTLE.

• έπ εμ ψ ε  Θεόπομπον ... ε ις  Λ α κ ε δ α ίμ ο ν α  άπαγγελούντα τά  γ ε γ ο ν ό τα  H e s e n t T h e o p o m p u s  . .. t o  La c e d a e m o n  

so t h a t  h e  w o u l d  a n n o u n c e  t h e  e v e n ts  (Xenophon, Hellenica).

2 /  A fte r some verbs, the in fin itive  can also have a meaning o f purpose, especially a fter verbs tha t have meanings o f [299] 
giving, sending, etc., although the use o f the in fin itive  to  express purpose is not a common method:

• πέμπω  τη ν  β ίβ λ ο ν  τω  ά δελφ ω  άναγ ιγνώ σ κε ιν  I a m  s e n d in g  t h e  β ο ο κ τ ο  m y  b r o t h e r t o  r e a d .

• το ν  ο ίν ο ν  α ίρ ω  π ίν ε ιν  I a m  t a k in g  t h e  w in e  t o  d r in k .

• το ύ ς  ε π ιτ η δ ε ίο υ ς  έπ εμ ψ ε  το ύ τω ν  έ π ιμ ε λ η θ ή ν α ι  H e s e n t  t h e  proper  persons t o  t a k e  care o f  a l l  th e s e  t h in g s  

(Xenophon, Anabasis').

3 /  A peculiar method used to  express purpose is by means o f a neuter article in the genitive + infin itive:

• τά ς  β ίβ λ ο υ ς  έ κ ρ υ ψ α  τού μή το ύ ς  π ο λ ε μ ίο υ ς  α ύ τά ς  κ α ίε ιν  I h id  t h e  bo o ks  lest t h e  e n e m y  w o u l d  b u r n  t h e m .

4. Temporal clauses [300]

a) Main temporal clauses

1/ The main conjunctions tha t are used to  translate the English word w h e n  are □  ό τ ε  (or □  ο π ό τ ε  w h e n e v e r ) ,  □  έ π ε ί  

and □  ε π ε ιδ ή .  The primary difference between them is th a t ό τ ε  means w h e n  in the sense o f at the same time as, while 
έ π ε ί  and ε π ε ιδ ή  mean w h e n  in the sense of after.

• ό τ ε  έγώ ο ίκο ι ήν, σύ έν τη αγορά ήσθα W h e n  I w a s  a t  h o m e , y o u  w e r e  in  t h e  a g o r a

-Φ- Note tha t both actions happened simultaneously.
• ό τ ε  δ’ αύτη ή μάχη έγένετο, Τισσαφέρνης έν Σάρδεσιν έτυχεν ών W h e n  t h is  b a tt le  t o o k  place , T iss aph e r n es  

h a p p e n e d  t o  be in  Sa r d is  (Xenophon, Hellenica).
• ε π ε ιδ ή  ο ί η γ ε μ ό ν ε ς  το ύ το  ε ιπ ο ν , ο ι  π ο λ ίτ α ι ά π ήλθον W h e n  t h e  leaders  h a d  s a id  t h is , t h e  c it iz e n s  left

-Φ- Note tha t this means A f t e r t h e  le a d e rs  h a d s a id th is ,  t h e  c it iz e n s  l e f t :  the action o f the temporal clause 
took place first.

• έ π ε ί  δ’ εις  την ’Ασίαν άφίκοντο, συνήγαγε στρατιώτας W h e n  t h e y  a r r iv e d  in  A s ia , he  g a t h e r e d  so ld ier s  

(Xenophon, Hellenica).

Remember, also, from  the previous section on causal clauses tha t έ π ε ί  and έ π ε ιδ ή  may have a causal meaning. These [301] 

tw o  words can therefore be considered the equivalent to  the Historic "cum" in Latin, w ith  this half-causal /  half- 
temporal meaning commonly translated by as.

2/  These tw o  conjunctions also have the meaning o f w h e n :

□  ή ν ίκ α ,  used in the same way as ό τ ε :  when in the sense of at the same time as.
□  ώς, used in the same way as έ π ε ί :  when in the sense o f after.
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• ή ν ίκ α  δ’ ήν άμφί μέσας νύκτας,...
• ώς δέ έγνω τό πράγμα,...

W h e n  it  w a s  a r o u n d  m id n ig h t , ... (Xenophon, Cyropaedia). 
W h e n  h e  l e a r n e d  a b o u t  t h e  m a t t e r , ... (Xenophon, Cyropaedia').

3 /  Other conjunctions or idiomatic combinations tha t introduce temporal clauses include: [302]

□  έ π ε ι  π ρ ώ το ν  a n d  έ  π ε ι  τ ά χ ισ τ α  as s o o n  as

• oi δέ τριάκοντα ήρέθησαν μέν έ π ε ί  τ ά χ ισ τ α  τά μακρά τείχη ... καθηρέθη T h e  T h ir t y  w e r e  c h o s e n  as s o o n  as 
t h e  lo n g  w a l l s  . . .  h a d  b e e n  d e m o l is h e d  (Xenophon, He/fenica).

□  έ σ τ ε ,  μ έ χ ρ ι  and μ έ χ ρ ι  ο ύ  u n t il

• έμάχοντο ... μ έ χ ρ ι  οί Αθηναίοι άπέπλευσαν εις  Μάδυτον T h e y  f o u g h t  u n t il  t h e  A t h e n ia n s  s a ile d  a w a y  t o  
M a d y t u s  (Xenophon, Hellenica).

• έκ ε ι έμεινε ... μ έ χ ρ ι  ο ύ  Κύρος ε ίς  Σάρδεις άφίκετο H e r e m a in e d  t h e r e  ... u n t il  Cyrus a r r iv e d  a t  Sar d is

(Xenophon, Hellenica).

□  έ ξ ο υ  a n d  ά π ό  ο ύ  (u s u a l ly  w r i t t e n  ά φ ’ ο ύ )  since

• τούς γάρ ξένους, έ ξ  ο ύ  δ τε Σ ίν ις  καί ό Σκείρων καί ό Προκρούστης άπέθανον, ούδείς έ τ ι αδ ικεί 
S in c e  Sc in is , Sc e ir o n a n d  Procrustes  d ie d , n o b o d y  o f f e n d s  t h e  fo r eig n er s  (Xenophon, Memorabilia).

□  έ ν ω  WHILE

• έ ν  ω  δέ πάντα ταύτα έπράττετο, τά κατά θάλατταν ... γενόμενα διηγήσομαι I w il l  e x p la in  w h a t  h a p p e n e d  . . .  a t  sea  

w h il e  a l l  o f  t h is  w a s  t a k in g  place (Xenophon, Hellenica).

There are tw o  more conjunctions tha t present some complications, as the ir meaning varies and is dependent on the 
verbal mood tha t accompanies them : π ρ ιν  and έ ω ς .

b) The conjunction πρίν until / before [303]

This conjunction may mean either u n t il  or b e f o r e .

1/ If it is fo llowed by a fin ite verb, it means u n t il  or be fo r e  indistinctly:

• ό ά δ ελφ ός ο ύ κ  ά π ή λθ ε π ρ ιν  ή ξ α  M y b r o t h e r  d id  n o t  le a v e  u n t il / be fo r e  I a r r iv e d .

• ού πρόσθεν έπαύσαντο π ρ ίν  έ ξ ε π ο λ ιό ρ κ η σ α ν  τον Όλουρον T h e y  d id  n o t  stop u n t il / be fo r e  t h e y  h a d  

c a p tu r e d  O lo u r o s  (Xenophon, Hellenica).

Both meanings can be used interchangeably, but the final meaning w ill be the same one, and observe tha t the main 
sentence is usually negative. So, if we w ant to  translate u n t il  into Greek (in a meaning transposable w ith  b e fo r e ) ,  as in 
Do n o t  w r it e  u n t il / be fo r e  t h e  t e a c h e r  order s  y o u  t o , we w ill use π ρ ίν  + a finite form  : •

• μη γρ ά φ ε π ρ ίν  ό δ ιδ ά σ κ α λ ο ς  ά ν  κ ε λ ε ύ η  Do n o t  w r it e  u n t il / be fo r e  t h e  t e a c h e r  order s  y o u  t o .

• ούκ έγραψα π ρ ίν  ό διδάσκαλός μοι έ κ έ λ ε υ σ ε ν  I d id  n o t  w r it e  u n t il / be fo r e  t h e  t e a c h e r  t o l d  m e  t o .
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The main sentence w ill usually be negative, but this is not always the case. For example, in this sentence the main clause 
is positive, and π ρ ίν  is followed by a fin ite  form :

• ενθάδε ωκοϋν π ρ ίν  προς την Λακεδαιμόνιόν μ ε τ έ σ τ η ν  I l iv e d  her e  u n t il / be fo r e  I m o v e d  t o  La c e d a e m o n ia .

2 /  If it is fo llowed by an infinitive, it w ill only convey the meaning o f b e fo re  : [304]

• οί ’Αθηναίοι πολιται αε ί έβουλεύοντο π ρ ίν  ψ η φ ίζ ε σ θ α ι  A t h e n ia n  c it iz e n s  a l w a y s  d e l ib e r a t e d  befo re  v o t in g .

• άεί λούομαι π ρ ίν  κ α θ ε ύ δ ε ιν  I a l w a y s  t a k e  a  b a t h  be fo r e  s l e e p in g .

• δει σέ μοι διαλέγεσθαι π ρ ίν  παρά τον Κϋρον έ λ θ ε ΐ ν  You s h o u l d  t a l k  w it h  m e  be fo r e  g o in g  t o  Cy r u s .

• π ρ ίν  δε πεντεκαίδεκα στάδια δ ι ε λ η λ υ θ έ ν α ι  ένέτυχον ήδη νεκροίς B efo re  h a v in g  a d v a n c e d  f if t e e n  s tad e s , 

t h e y  a l r e a d y  c a m e  across corpses (Xenophon, Anabasis').
• έτοιμος ήν, π ρ ίν  έ κ π λ ε ίν ,  κρίνεσθαι H e w a s  w il l in g  t o  be ju d g e d  be fo r e  s a il in g  o ff  (Thucydides, Historiae).

As it can be seen, in this case the main sentence is usually positive; but again this is not a golden rule, observe this 
example in which the main clause is negative, and π ρ ίν  is fo llowed by an in fin itive :

• οί ’Αθηναίοι πολιται οΰ διενοήθησαν π ρ ίν  ψ η φ ίζ ε σ θ α ι  T h e  A t h e n ia n  c it iz e n s  d id  n o t  τ η  in k  be fo r e  v o t in g .

3 /  As usual, if the subject o f the in fin itive  is d ifferent from  the subject o f the main verb, it w ill be in the accusative:

• ά π ή λθ ο μ εν  π ρ ίν  τ ο ν  δ ιδ ά σ κ α λ ο ν  ά φ ικ έ σ θ α ι  W e d e p a r te d  be fo r e  t h e  t e a c h e r  a r r iv e d .

• π ρ ίν  σ ε  τάς ’Αθήνας κ α τ α λ ιπ ε ιν ,  τάς βίβλους αποδώσω B efo re  y o u  le a v e  A t h e n s , I w il l  g ive  y o u  t h e  bo o ks  b a c k .

c) The conjunction έως until/ while/ as long as [305]

1 /  If έ ω ς  is fo llowed by an indicative, it may mean either w h il e  or u n t il ; the context w ill indicate which meaning is most 
appropriate. As a general rule, if followed by an imperfect it w ill mean w h il e  (continuous action), and if fo llowed by an 
aorist it w ill mean u n t il  (punctual action):

• έ ω ς  σύ εν τή Σπάρτη ή σ θ α , έγώ την ο ικίαν ώκοδόμησα W h il e  y o u  w e r e  in  Sp a r ta , I c o n s t r u c t e d  t h e  h o u s e .

• ό γεωργός έκαμνεν έ ω ς  ό δεσπότης αυτόν οίκαδε ε ι σ ε κ ά λ ε σ ε ν  T h e  f a r m e r  w a s  w o r k in g  u n t il  t h e  m a s t e r

CALLED HIM HOME.

• ό μέντοι Αγησίλαος ... περιέμενεν έ ω ς  οί φύγαδες των Κορινθίων έ π ο ίη σ α ν  τω Ποσειδώνι την θυσίαν 
A g esilao s  w a it e d  u n t il  t h e  exiles  o f  t h e  Co r in t h ia n s  h a d  m a d e  t h e  sa crifice  t o  Po s e id o n  (Xenophon, Heilenica).

If έ ω ς  is followed by a subjunctive + ά ν  (o r optative w ith o u t ά ν  in secondary sequence), it means u n t i l  but w ith  a sense [306] 
of temporal indefinition:

• μένε ένθανδε έ ω ς  ά ν  έγώ έ λ π α ν έ λ θ ω  W a it  h er e  u n t il  I c o m e  b a c k .

• έκέλευε ... φυλάττειν, έ ω ς  ά ν  αυτός έ λ θ η  H e o r d e r e d t h e m  ... t o  be o n  g u a r d  u n t il  h e  h im s e l f  w o u l d  c o m e  

(Xenophon, Heilenica).

2 /  As we can see, in the firs t examples έ ω ς  dealt w ith  facts that had really taken place: the master called the slave home, 
and somebody was in Sparta; but when έ ω ς  is fo llowed by a subjunctive + ά ν  (primary sequence) or optative (secondary
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sequence), it means u n t il , and it always refers to  a fu tu re  action tha t may, or may not, take place. Observe the 
difference in these examples:

• ό γ εω ρ γό ς  κ ά μ ν ε ι έ ω ς  ά ν  ό δ εσ π ότη ς α υ τό ν  ο ϊκ α δ ε  ε ίσ κ α λ ή  T h e  f a r m e r  w o r k s  u n t il  t h e  m a s t e r  calls  h im  h o m e .

This means tha t he has decided to  w ork until the master calls him, but this moment is indefinite.
• ό γ εω ρ γό ς  έ κ α μ ν ε ν  έ ω ς  ό δ εσ π ότη ς α υ τό ν  ο ϊκ α δ ε  ε ι σ κ α λ έ σ ε ι ε ν  T h e  f a r m e r  w a s  w o r k in g  u n t il t h e  m a s t e r  w o u l d

CALL HIM HOME.

•Φ· This means tha t he had decided to  w ork until the master would call him, but did the master ever call him?

3 / Another meaning o f έ ω ς  (like μ έ χ ρ ι )  is as lo n g  a s :

• τοις δ’ Όρχομενίοις είπεν, έ ω ς  στρατεία ε ϊ η ,  παύσασθαι του πολέμου H e t o l d  t h e  in h a b it a n t s  o f  O r c h o m e n o s  

t o  stop m a k in g  w a r  as lo n g  as t h e  c a m p a ig n  w e n t  o n  (Xenophon, Hef/enica).

d) Indefinite ever temporal clauses [307]

[This concept is dealt w ith  in fu rthe r detail in the corresponding section on indefinite clauses.]

Linked to  this last point o f temporal indefin ition we have seen fo r έ ω ς ,  we can find the same type o f construction w ith  
several other temporal constructions tha t would use the word ever  to  be translated into English. When a fu tu re  
indefinite action is referred to  in a subordinate sentence, as in W h e n  y o u  s e n d  m e  y o u r  b o o k  I w il l  rea d  it  (this is 
indefinite because who knows when tha t person w ill send the book, if ever), the verb o f the main sentence is in the 
future tense o f the indicative, as expected, and the subordinate sentence is in subjunctive + άν. Note tha t the same 
applies fo r repeated actions in the present. In this case, rather than a repeated action, it is an indefinite action in the 
fu tu re  tense. The particle άν is sometimes linked to  the conjunction.

Observe the fo llow ing examples:

• έπ ειδάν  τον παιδα προς έμέ πέμψης, αυτόν παιδεύσω
• όταν οί πολέμιοι ήκωσιν, έτοιμοι έσόμεθα
• όταν τον Σωκράτη έν τη άγορα ίδω , πάντα έρώ 

EVERYTHING.

• έπ ειδάν  μέντοι τούτο γένη τα ι, ήγησόμεθα μέν, έφη, ημείς 
(Xenophon, Hei/enica).

WHENEVERYOU SEND ME YOURSON, I WILL TEACH HIM. 

WHENEVERTHE e n e m y  c o m e , w e  w il l  be r e a d y . 

W h e n e v e r  I see Socrates  in  t h e  a g o r a , I w il l  as k  h im

W h e n e v e r t h is  m a y  h a p p e n , w e  w il l  l e a d , he  s a id

5. Concessive clauses [308]

In Greek, there are tw o  ways o f expressing a clause introduced by a l t h o u g h , in  spite o f : w ith  a subordinate or w ith  a 
participle.

a) With a subordinate

We must use the conjunction καί and the conditional particle ε ί  (or έάν, if it is an indefinite event); in fact, what we 
shall be translating litera lly is e v e n  if . Note tha t the choice between ε ι  or έά ν  and o f the tense o f the subordinate verb 
adheres to  the same rules as seen fo r conditional sentences; fo r example:
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• κ α ι e l  (op e i  κ α ι) νοσώ, έ ν  τ ο ΐς  ά γ ρ ο ις  κ α ρ τερ ώ ς  πονώ A l t h o u g h  I a m  il l , I a m  w o r k in g  h a r d  in  t h e  f ie l d s .

• e l  κ α ί τα  μ έ γ ισ τ α  ε ι ς  ε μ έ  έξημάρτανον, ο ύ κ  α ν  ο ΐό ν  τ ’ ήν δ ίκ η ν  μ ε  π αρ ’ α υ τώ ν  λ α μ β ά ν ε ιν  E ven  i f  t h e y  h a d  

WRONGED ME VERY GREATLY, IT WOULD NOT BE POSSIBLE THAT I WOULD TAKE REVENGE FROM THEM (Lysias, AreopdgiticUS).
• κ α ι εά ν  (op έά ν  κα ί) ο ύ το ς  ό ά θ λ η τή ς  μ ά λ ισ τ α  άσκή, τά  ’Ο λ ύ μ π ια  ο ΰ  ν ικ ή σ ε ι  A l t h o u g h  t h is  a t h l e t e  m a y  practise

A LOT, HE WILL NOT WIN IN THE OLYMPIC GAMES.

• το ύ το  μ ε ν  γάρ  κ α ι έά ν  κρατήσωσιν ο μ ο ίω ς  δ ρ ά σ ο υ σ ιν  Ev e n  if t h e y  w in , t h e y  w il l  n e v e r th e le s s  d o  t h is  

(Thucydides, Historiae).

b) W ith a p a rtic ip le  [309]

The conjunction κα ίπ ερ must be placed before the participle, and the tense of the participle w ill be dependent upon the 
temporal relationship w ith  the main event:

• κα ίπερ νικήσας, ό Π ε ρ ικ λ ή ς  το ύ ς  α ιχ μ α λ ώ το υ ς  ο ύ κ  ά π έ κ τ ε ιν ε ν  

h a d  w o n ) ,  P e r ic le s  d id  n o t  k i l l  t h e  p r is o n e rs .

• καίπερ έ ν  τ α ις  Ά θ ή ν α ις  ούσα, ή Λ υ σ ισ τρ ά τη  τώ  Δ ικ α ιο π ό λ ε ι ο ύ κ  έ ν έ τ υ χ ε ν  

DID NOT COME ACROSS DlKAIOPOLIS.

• ’Α γ η σ ίλ α ο ς  δ έ , καίπ ερ α ισθανόμενος τα ϋ τα , όμω ς έ π έ μ ε ν ε  τ α ΐς  σ π ο νδ α ις  

n e v e r t h e le s s  w e n t  o n  a b id in g  b y t h e  tr u c e  (Xenophon, Hellenicd).

This construction may also be used w ith  a participle absolute:

• καίπερ των Λ ακεδα ιμον ίω ν  τά ς  σπ ονδάς λυσάντων, ο ί  ’Α θ η ν α ίο ι τή  Λ α κ ε δ α ιμ ό ν ια  ο ύ κ  έ π έθ ε ν το  A l t h o u g h  

t h e  Spa r ta n s  h a d  b r o k e n  t h e  t r u c e , t h e  A t h e n ia n s  d id  n o t  a t t a c k  La c e d a e m o n ia .

• καίπερ ά κ η ρ ύ κ τω  π ο λ έμ φ  των Φωκέων χρωμένων, π εζή  δ ιεπ ο ρ εύ θ η  ε ις  τή ν  Β ο ιω τ ία ν  A l t h o u g h  t h e  P h o c ia n s  

WERE WAGING A CRUEL WAR, HE PROCEEDED ON FOOT INTO BOEOTIA (Xenophon, Hellen ’lCd).

6. Result clauses [3io]

To express the result or consequence o f what has been expressed in the main sentence, Greek uses a subordinate clause, 
introduced by ώστε (or, sometimes, ώς). The verb o f the subordinate clause may be in the in fin itive  or the indicative, 
depending on the nuance we wish to  convey. Usually we w ill find the adverb ούτω(ς) (so) in the main sentence as a 
marker o f a fo llow ing result clause.

a) Expression o f the rea l re su lt

If we w ant to  express the real result o f an action, we use the indicative:

• ούτω τα χ έ ω ς  τ ρ έ χ ε ι  ώστε ο ί φ ίλ ο ι α ύ τό ν  ού  ν ικ ώ σ ιν  H e r u n s  so q u ic k l y  t h a t  his fr ie n d s  do  n o t  b e a t  h im .

• οΰτω σοφός έ σ τ ι  ώστε π ά ντα  γ ιγ ν ώ σ κ ε ι H e is so w is e  t h a t  h e  k n o w s  e v e r y t h in g .

• έ μ έ  δ έ  ούτως ό ξέω ς  κ α ί  ρ α δ ίω ς  κ α τ ε ιδ ε ν  ώστε ά σ ε β ε ία ς  έγ ρ ά ψ α το  H e has  e x a m in e d  m e  so s h a r p ly  a n d  so easily  

t h a t  h e  has  ac c u sed  m e  o f  im p ie t y  (Plato, Euthyphro).

The negative is ού, since it denotes a fact. Note tha t result clauses never use the oblique optative when the main verb is 
past.

In  sp ite  o f  h a v in g  w o n  ( a l t h o u g h  h e  

In  sp ite  o f  b e in g  in  A th e n s ,  L y s is t r a ta  

A g e s ila o s , in  sp ite  o f  k n o w in g  th is ,
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b) Expression of the possibility of the result [3 ii]

1 /  If we want to  express the possibility o f the result, we use the in fin itive. The negative is μ ή , since it denotes a 
possibility:

• ούτω σοφός έστι ώ σ τ ε  πάντα γ ιγ ν ώ σ κ ε ιν  H e is so w is e  so as t o  k n o w  e v e r y t h in g .

• ού τω  τα χ έ ω ς  τ ρ έ χ ε ι  ώ σ τ ε  το ύ ς  φ ίλ ο υ ς  ν ικ ά ν  H e r uns  so q u ic k l y  so as t o  b e a t  his  f r ie n d s .

• ό δ έ  ού τω ς ά ν τ ε σ κ ε υ ά σ α το  τό  ο ίκ ο ν  ώ σ τ ε  το ύ τω ν  μ η δ ενό ς  π ρ ο σ δ ε ισ θ α ι  B u t  he , o n  t h e  c o n t r a r y ,  a r r a n g e d  

HIS HOUSE IN SUCH A [SIMPLE] WAY AS NOT TO NEED ANYONE OF TH ESE THINGS (Xenophon, A ges iidO S ).

The in fin itive  can be used in result clauses even in cases where it is evident tha t the result did happen:

• ο ύ τ ω ς  ανδρείοι οί Έλληνες ησαν ώ σ τ ε  τούς Πέρσας έν τω Μαραθώνι ν ικ ά ν  T h e  G reeks w e r e  so b r a v e  as 

t o  d e f e a t t h e  Persians  a t  M a r a t h o n  ^  They did defeat them. This is a fact, not jus t a possibility.

2 /  If the subject o f the in fin itive  is d iffe ren t to  tha t o f the main clause, it w ill be in the accusative case: [312]

• ούτως κακώς διδάσκει ώ σ τ ε  π ά ν τ α ς  τ ο ύ ς  μ α θ η τ ά ς  ά π ε λ θ ε ΐν  H e te a c h e s  so b a d ly  as t o  m a k e  a l l  t h e  s t u d e n t s  

l e a v e .

• ά δ ικ ο ϋ ν τα  Φ ίλ ιπ π ο ν  έ ξ ή λ ε γ χ α  φ α νερώ ς ού τω ς ώ σ τ ε  τ ο ύ ς  έ κ ε ίν ο υ  σ υ μ μ ά χ ο υ ς  α ύ το ύ ς  ά ν ισ τ α μ έ ν ο υ ς  ο μ ο λ ο γ ε ί  ν  

I PROVED THAT PHILIPPOS WAS ACTING WRONGLY SO CLEARLY AS TO MAKE HIS ALLIES STAND UP AND AGREE [W ITH M E]
(Demosthenes, De Corona').

It is clear tha t the t h a t  b y  which we translate ώ σ τ ε  is not the same as the t h a t  b y  which we translate other words, such 
as ό τ ι .  The meaning o f t h a t  b y  which we translate ώ σ τ ε  is one which denotes a fo llow ing consequence.

3 /  Sometimes the word tha t tells us tha t a result clause w ill fo llow  may be a quantita tive demonstrative (τοσούτος) [313] 

o ra  qualitative demonstrative (το ιοϋτος), instead o f ούτως:

• τ ο σ ο ύ τ ο υ ς  σ τρ α τ ιώ τα ς  ε ίχ ο ν  ώ σ τ ε  τη ν  π ό λ ιν  ρ α δ ίω ς  έλ α β ο ν  T h e y  h a d  so m a n y  so ld ier s  t h a t  t h e y  t o o k

THE CITY EASILY.

• έγ ώ  δ έ  δη ε ις  τ ο σ ο ύ τ ο ν  ά μ α θ ία ς  ή κ ω  ώ σ τ ε  κ α ί  τ ο ύ τ ’ άγνοώ  I h a v e  r e a c h e d  suc h  a  p o in t  of  ig n o r a n c e

t h a t  I d o  n o t  e v e n  k n o w  t h is  (Plato, Apology).
• ε ί ς  τ ο ύ τ ο  μ α ν ία ς  ά φ ικ ό μ η ν  ώ σ τ ε  έ π ιθ υ μ ε ΐν  ε ι ς  ών π ο λ λ ο ις  μ ά χ ε σ θ α ι I h a d  r e a c h e d  su c h  a  state  o f  m a d n e s s  SO 

as t o  w a n t  t o  f ig h t , I a l o n e  a g a in s t  m a n y . (Lysias, Contra Simonem).

Or there can even be no marker:

• πέφυκεν έσθλός, ώ σ τ  άρκείν φίλοις H e is a  br a ve  m a n , so t h a t  h e  w il l  h e lp  his fr ie n d s  (Sophocles, Electra).

c) A specia l use [314]

1 /  The combination o f a comparative adjective or adverb w ith  ή ( t h a n )  and a result clause using the in fin itive , instead 
o f the expected second term  o f the comparison, has the meaning of too + adjective... to + infinitive, as fo r instance, t o o  

c l e v e r t o  m ake a  m is ta ke . The construction is as follows:

• ό Σωκράτης σ ο φ ώ τ ε ρ ό ς  έστιν ή  ώ σ τ ε  ά μ α ρ τ ά ν ε ιν  Socrates  is t o o  w is e  t o  m a k e  a  m is t a k e  (lite ra lly, So c r ates  is

WISER THAN SO AS TO MAKE A MISTAKE).
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This can be more easily understood if one imagines w hat has been elided between the ή  and the ώ σ τ ε ;  fo r example, t h e  

w a y  h e  s h o u l d  b e  . Then the sentence would read S o c ra te s  is w is e r  t h a n  ( t h e  w a y  h e  s h o u l d  be )  so  as t o  m ake a  m is ta k e .

So, to  translate He is t o o  s l o w  t o  w in  we would literally say He is s l o w e r t h a n  so as t o  w i n :

• β ρ α δ ύ τ ε ρ ο ς  έ σ τ ιν ή  ώ σ τ ε  ν ικά ν  H e is t o o  s l o w  t o  w i n .

2 /  This construction can be used also w ith  other verbs:

• ήσ θοντο  α υ τό ν  έ λ ά τ τ ω  έ χ ο ν τα  δ ύ ν α μ ιν  ή  ώ σ τ ε  το ύ ς  φ ίλ ο υ ς  ω φ ε λ ε ί  ν  T h e y  r ea lised  t h a t  h e  h a d  t o o  s m a l l  a  force 

t o  h e lp  his fr ie n d s  (Xenophon, He/lenica).

d) After a full stop [315]

ώ σ τ ε  after a fu ll stop (or any mark o f punctuation th a t denotes the end o f a sentence) must be translated by t h e r e f o r e  

or as a  r e s u lt :

• συ το ύ το  έπ ο ίη σ α ς , ο ιδ α  ό τ ι·  ώ σ τ ε  ά θ λ ό ν  σ ο ι δώσω You h a v e  d o n e  t h is , I k n o w . T h e r e f o r e , I w il l  g iv e  y o u  a  p r iz e .

• ώ σ τ ε  ο υ δ έπ ο τε  έ κ ε ι  ο ί  π α ΐδ ε ς  έ ρ η μ ο ι ά ρ χ ο ν τό ς  ε ίσ ι  T h e r e f o r e , c h il d r e n  t h e r e  [in Sparta] ar e  n e v e r  w it h o u t  a  

l e a d e r  (Xenophon, De Republica Lacedaemoniorum).

7. Conditional clauses [316]

a) The conditional period

1/ A conditional period consists o f tw o  parts: the conditional clause, known as the protasis, and the main clause, known 

as the apodosis. For example, in the sentence If y o u  g ive  m e  t h e  b o o k , I w il l  be g l a d : the introductory if ( ε ΐ )  clause is the 
protasis, and the second clause is the apodosis. Both together form  what is usually called a conditional period.

2 /  There are several types o f conditional periods. These are dependent on whether or not the condition takes place; 
whether it is probable or improbable. For example, in the sentence If y o u  h a d  b e e n  her e  y e s te r d a y , w e  w o u l d  h a v e  

w r it t e n  t h e  lette r , it is evident tha t the condition can no longer be accomplished. But in the sentence If y o u  w e r e  h e r e , 

w e  w o u l d  w r it e  t h e  le tte r , it seems tha t this can still take place. Each period has its own degree of possibility of 
accomplishment.

3 / Conditional periods are classified in many d iffe ren t ways: according to  the degree o f accomplishment, according to  
the verbal mood they use, etc. There is no international agreement on this. The classification offered here is the most 
common method presented in grammars and textbooks.

The negative adverb in the protasis is μή, and in the apodosis it is ο ύ  (the same rule applies to  compounds w ith  either).

b) Real conditionals [317]

1/  These are conditionals in which it is supposed tha t the condition is accomplished. They are also known as open 
conditionals. Both the protasis and apodosis use an indicative tense, but in some cases we can find an imperative. The 
translation into English should be literal.
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• ε ί τούτο λ έγ ε ις , μωρός ε ί
• ε ί τούτο ε ίπ ες , ήμαρτες
• ε ί τούτο βούλε ι, δός μοι τά χρήματα
• ε ί β ο ύ λε ι βίβλον γράφειν, σοφός ε ί
• ε ί χρήματα ε ίχ ε ς , πολλούς φίλους ε ίχ ε ς
• ε ί β ούλε ι τοΐς θεοις δώρα δούναι, παρέχε αύτοις πρόβατα

( in d ic a t iv e  + in d ic a t iv e )  If y o u  s a y t h is , y o u  ar e  f o o l is h .

(indicative + indicative) If y o u  s a id  t h is , y o u  m a d e  a  m is t a k e . 

(indicative + imperative) If y o u  w a n t t h is , g ive  m e  t h e  m o n e y . 

(indicative + indicative) If y o u  w a n t t o  w r it e  a  b o o k , y o u  a r e  w is e . 

(indicative + indicative) If y o u  h a d  m o n e y , y o u  h a d  m a n y  f r ie n d s .

(indicative + imperative) If y o u  w a n t t o  g iv e

PRESENTS TO THE GODS, OFFERTHEM SHEEP.

• ε ί β ο ύ λ ε σ θ ε  άκούσαι οιος εν ταϊς μάχαις ήν, έ ρ ώ  καί τούτ ύμίν (indicative + indicative) 
WHICH KIND OF MAN I WAS IN THE BATTLES, I WILL TELL YOU THIS ALSO (PlatO, Banquet).

If YOU WANTTO KNOW

2 /  But in some cases, the combination o f tenses may look really strange to  an English speaker, and then the translation 
should be adapted. For instance, observe this combination o f future + present (in any case, take into account tha t poetic 
language allows itself some indulgences):

• ε ί δε τού χρόνου πρόσθεν θ α ν ο ϋ μ α ι ,  κέρδος αύτ έγώ λ έ γ ω  If I ( w il l )  die  be fo r e  t im e , I c a ll  it  a  b e n e f it  

(Sophocles, Antigone).

c) Eventual cond itiona ls  [318]

1/ The most common variety o f conditional period in Greek is the so-called eventual period, which fo llows this pattern:

ε ί  + άν + subjunctive (protasis), fu tu re  indicative (apodosis).

Almost always ε ι  + άν = έάν, which makes this kind o f period very recognizable. In this category o f conditionals, it is 
supposed tha t it is possible tha t the condition expressed in the protasis (the half containing εάν) may take place.

• έά ν  το ύ το  τω  σ τρ α τη γω  λέγης, ο ύ το ς  ν έα  όπ λα  σ ο ι δώ σει If y o u  say t h is  t o  t h e  g e n e r a l , h e  w il l  g ive

YOU NEW WEAPONS.

• άλλ’ έ σ τα ι ταύτα, έά ν  θεός έθέλη It w il l b e s o , if t h e  g o d  w is h e s  (Plato, Ion).
• έά ν  τό  έμ ό ν  τ ε ιχ ισ μ ό ν  β ού λη  δ ικ α ίω ς  σ κ ο π ε ίν , εύ ρήσ εις  όπ λα  κ α ί ... If y o u  w a n t t o  insp ec t  m y  f o r t if ic a t io n  

c a r e f u ll y , y o u  w il l  f in d  w e a p o n s  a n d  ... (Demosthenes, De Corona).

2 / Note tha t this period o f conditional has a variation: instead o f a fu ture indicative, an imperative may be used fo r the [319] 
main sentence:

• έά ν  ν ικ ά ν  βούλη, μάχου If y o u  w a n t t o  w in , f ig h t .

The difference in this use o f subjunctive + άν is tha t it has an ever meaning; we could have translated this sentence as if 

y o u  ever  w a n t t o  w in , f ig h t . Another example:

• έά ν  δ ε  δ η μ ο κ ρ α τ ία  γέν η τα ι, ε υ  ίσ τε , έφ η, ό τ ι  δ ια μ έ ν ε ι  ύ μ ΐν  ή π ό λ ις  If ever  d e m o c r a c y  is e s t a b l is h e d , be sure  t h a t  

t h e  city  w il l  r e m a in  t r u e  t o  y o u  (Xenophon, Hel/enica).

3 /  It is also common to  find a participle instead o f the usual protasis w ith  ε ί  i f  :

• μή  το ύ το  ποιήσας, ου  ν ικ ή σ ε ις  N o t  h a v in g  d o n e  t h is /  If y o u  h a v e  n o t  d o n e  t h is , y o u  w il l  n o t w in .
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Observe tha t the negative is μή, which in fact is what supplies the participle w ith  the conditional nuance, since if the 
sentence were ού το ύ το  π ο ιή σ α ς , ού  ν ικ ή σ ε ις  then it would be implied tha t we know fo r certain tha t the person has not 
done το ύ το .

Note
This use of a participle instead of a protasis is not restricted to this type of conditionals: it can be found in real 
conditionals, eventual conditionals, etc.

d) Potential conditionals [320]

In this kind o f conditionals, usually known as potential conditionals, in which the optative is used both in the protasis 
and in the apodosis, the condition expressed is a mere supposition o f the speaker, and most probably has not yet taken 
place. These conditionals correspond to  the English If I w e r e  (in the fu tu re ) in  A t h e n s , I w o u l d  see t h e  A c r o po lis , and 
w ith  verbs o ther than to  be they can be translated by s h o u l d / w o u l d . The apodosis must have the particle ά ν :

• ε ί  έ ν  τ α ις  Ά θ ή ν α ις  ε ί η ν ,  τη ν  Ά κ ρ ό π ο λ ιν  ίδ ο τ μ τ  ά ν  If I w e r e  in  A t h e n s , I w o u l d  see t h e  A c r o p o lis .

• ε ί  το ϋ τό  μ ο ι ε ίπ ο ις , ά σ μ εν ο ς  άν ε ίη ν  If y o u  s h o u l d  t e l l  m e  t h is , I w o u l d  be h a p p y .

• ε ί  ά δ ίκ ω ς  άλο ίην, άποδραίην άν If I w e r e  t o  be d e c la r e d  g u il t y  a g a in s t  ju s t ic e , I w o u l d  r u n

a w a y  (Lysias, Pro M ilite ).

As usual, the choice between the present or the aorist optative is an aspectual matter.

e) Unfulfilled present conditionals [321]

These conditionals are used to  indicate tha t the condition is not being accomplished now, but could still possibly be 
accomplished in the future. In this case, the imperfect tense is used in both the protasis and the apodosis, and the particle 
άν is positioned near the verb in the apodosis. Note that, if the apodosis is negative, the negative ού is almost always 
w ritten  before άν (th is rule is valid fo r all classifications o f conditionals):

• ε ί  τη ν  β ίβ λ ο ν  έγραφες, σοφός έγ ίγνο υ  άν If y o u  w r o t e  t h e  b o o k , y o u  w o u l d  b e c o m e  w is e .

• ε ί  έ ν  τή  μ ά χ η  έμάχου, έ ν ίκ α ς  άν If y o u  f o u g h t  in  t h e  b a t t l e , y o u  w o u l d  w i n .

• ε ί  μ ε ν  ά λ λ ά ξ α σ θ α ί σ ε  έ δ ε ι. . . ,  ο ύ κ  άν έγ ω γ έ  σ ο ι συνεβούλευον If y o u  h a d  t o  c h a n g e . . . ,  I w o u l d  n o t  a d v is e  

y o u  t o  (Xenophon, Hellenica').

Remember: Unfulfilled conditions in the present do not mean tha t the present tense is required, but rather tha t the 
condition is not fu lfilled  right now, in the present. It thus refers to  the tim e in which the action takes place, and not to  
the tense tha t should be used.

f) Unfulfilled past conditionals [322]

These conditionals are used to  indicate th a t the condition has not been accomplished (and can no longer be 
accomplished). In this case, the aorist tense is used in both halves, and the particle άν is added in the apodosis:

• ε ί  τη ν  α λ ή θ ε ια ν  ε ίπ ες , ό β α σ ιλ ε ύ ς  π ο λλά  χ ρ ή μ α τά  σ ο ι παρέσχεν άν If y o u  h a d  sp o ken  t h e  t r u t h , t h e  k in g  

WOULD HAVE OFFERED YOU MUCH MONEY.

• ε ί  δ ε μή  έβοήθησαν α ύ τ ο ις  ..., έκ ινδύνευ σ αν άν ά π α ν τες  ά π ο λ έ σ θ α ι If t h e y  h a d  n o t  h e lp e d  t h e m  . . . ,  a l l  o f  t h e m  

w o u l d  h a v e  b e e n  in  d a n g e r  o f  d y in g  (Xenophon, Hellenica').
• ε ί  χ θ ε ς  ή λ θ ε ς ,  το ν  έμ ό ν  π α τέρ α  ε ί δ ε ς  ά ν  If y o u  h a d  c o m e  y e s t e r d a y , y o u  w o u l d  h a v e  seen  m y  f a t h e r .
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g) Variations [323]

Of course, it is possible to  combine the form er types o f conditionals in to hybrid variations, if the meaning dictates this.
For instance:

• e i  χθες την Σπάρτην κ α τ έ λ ιπ ε ς ,  νυν έν ταις Άθήναις ή σ θ α  ά ν  If y o u  h a d  le ft  Sp a r ta  y e s t e r d a y , n o w  y o u  w o u l d  

be in  A t h e n s .

■Φ- Note the aorist tense in the protasis and the imperfect tense in the apodosis.
• ε ί  δ έ  κ ε ρ δ α ίν ε ιν  έ β ο ύ λ ο υ ,  τό τ  ά ν  π λ ε ΐσ το ν  έ λ α β ε ς  If y o u  w a n t e d  t o  m a k e  a  p r o fit , y o u  w o u l d  h a v e

t a k e n  m o r e  (Lysias, Areopagiticus).
-Φ- Note the imperfect tense in the protasis and the aorist tense in the apodosis.

• ο ύ δ ’ Ι κ ό μ η ν  έγ ω γ ’ ά ν ,  ε ί  σύ μη ’κ ά λ ε ι ς  I w o u l d  n o t  h a v e  c o m e , if y o u  w e r e  n o t  c a l l in g  m e

(Sophocles, Oedipus Tyrannos').
-Φ- Note the imperfect tense in the protasis and the aorist tense in the apodosis.

h) Repeated condition in the present [324]

These conditionals are in fact a derivation o f the eventual period, but it is assumed tha t the stated condition takes place 
repeatedly, therefore the protasis is translated as ev ery  t im e  t h a t  rather than the customary if . A s in the case o f eventual 
conditionals, the protasis uses εά ν  + subjunctive, but the apodosis uses the present indicative.

• ε ά ν  ό π ατήρ  προς τη ν  π ό λ ιν  ή κ η ,  δώ ρα τ ο ις π α ισ ι  φ έ ρ ε ι  Ev e r y  t im e  t h e  f a t h e r  c o m es  t o  t h e  city ,

HE BRINGS PRESENTS TO THE CHILDREN.

i) Repeated condition in the past [325]

These conditionals are similar to  h ), w ith  the exception th a t the repeated actions have taken place in the past. The 
protasis uses the optative (the usual replacement in secondary sequence fo r a subjunctive + άν in primary sequence), 
and the apodosis uses the imperfect tense.

• ε ι  ό π ατήρ προς τή ν  π ό λ ιν  ή κ ο ι ,  δώ ρα τ ο ις  π α ισ ι έ φ ε ρ ε ν  Ev e r y  t im e  t h e  f a t h e r  c a m e  t o  t h e  c ity ,

HE BROUGHT PRESENTS TO THE CHILDREN.

8. Relative clauses [326]

a) An introduction to the use of the relative

1 / A relative clause is a subordinate clause tha t provides additional inform ation concerning something or somebody (the 
antecedent) mentioned in the main clause. Relative clauses are introduced by a relative pronoun: in English this may be 
w h ic h , w h o , t h a t , w h o m , etc. It is imperative tha t the Greek relative pronoun agrees w ith  the antecedent in both gender 
and number (although there are exceptions). Its case w ill be determined by its role in the relative sentence and is 
independent o f the role o f the antecedent in the main sentence. Let's see some examples:
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• T h e  bo y  w h o  is h e re  is c l e v e r : w h o  is h e re  is the relative clause inside the main clause T h e  bo y  is c le v e r . The
word bo y  is its antecedent (the relative clause refers to  it), so the relative w h o  must be s in g u la r  a n d  m a s c u lin e  
like b o y , and in the n o m in a t iv e  case  because it has the role o f subject in the relative sentence (note tha t in this 
example both antecedent and relative are in the same case):

ό παΐς ος πάρεστι σοφός έστιν.

• T he  w o m e n  w h o m  y o u  s a w  y e s te rd a y  w e n t  t o  A t h e n s : w h o m  y o u  s a w  y e s te rd a y  is the relative clause, which is
inside the main clause T h e  w o m e n  w e n t t o  A t h e n s . The word w o m e n  is its antecedent, so the relative w h o m  must 
be fe m in in e  a n d  p iu r a i  like w o m e n , and in the a c c u s a t iv e  case  because it has the role o f direct object in the 
relative sentence (note tha t in this example the antecedent and relative are in d ifferent cases):

α ί γυναίκες άς συ χθες ε ίδ ε ς  προς τάς Αθήνας ήλθον.

2 /  As we can see, the antecedent and the relative pronoun (usually known as th e  re la t iv e ')  may perform different roles [327] 
in the ir respective sentences. Observe a fu rthe r example:

• T h e  w o m e n  t o  w h o m  y o u  o f f e r e d  th e  b o o k s  a r e  c le v e r . Main clause: T h e  w o m e n  a r e  c le v e r . Relative clause: 
t o  w h o m  y o u  o f f e r e d  th e  b o oks . The antecedent o f t o  w h o m  is t h e  w o m e n , so the relative must be fe m in in e  a n d  
p lu r a l  like w o m e n , and in the d a t iv e  case  because it has the role o f indirect object in the relative clause:

αί γυναίκες α ίς  τάς βίβλους παρέσχες σοφαί είσιν.

T h e  w o m e n  (the antecedent) in the main clause performs the function o f subject, in this case, and therefore is in 
the n o m in a t iv e  case, but t o  w h o m  (the relative) performs the role o f indirect object in its relative clause, 
therefore it must be in the d a t iv e  case.

3 / A good way to  identify the role o f the relative in its clause is by replacing it w ith  its antecedent and to  then "reorder" 
the clause: to  w h o m  y o u  o ff e r e d  t h e  b o o k s  > to  t h e  w o m e n  y o u  o ff e r e d  t h e  b o o k s  > y o u  o ff e r e d  t h e  b o o k s  to  t h e  w o m e n : 
the indirect object role o f t o t h e  w o m e n  (a n d , therefore, o f the relative which was in its place) seems now evident.

b ) Normal uses of the relative [328]

The relative sentences we have dealt w ith  up to  now were fa irly  straightforward - the antecedent was the subject o f its 
clause and the relative was in the appropriate case. Now, more complicated examples w ill be introduced.

1/ The antecedent may not be the subject:

• τά όπλα έδωκα τω άνθρώπω δν γιγνώσκεις I g a v e  t h e  w e a p o n s  t o  t h e  m a n  ( w h o m )  y o u  k n o w .

Observe tha t sometimes it is not necessary to  express the relative in English, but it must be expressed in Greek.

In this case, the antecedent ( t h e  m a n )  performs the role o f indirect object, and therefore is in the dative case, and the 
relative performs the role o f direct object, and therefore is in the accusative case. •

• έπί δε τό  ναυτικόν, ό εκείνος ήθροίκει..., έξεπέμφθη Κρατησιππίδας Cr ates ippid a s  w a s  s e n t  a g a in s t  t h e  n a v y  t h a t  
t h a t  m a n  h a d  c a th e r e d  (Xenophon, H e lle n ic a ) .
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2 / Whose = of whom /  of which: [329]

Sentences w ith  this kind o f possessive relative may cause some confusion, but we must simply remember tha t w h o s e  is 
nothing else than o f  w h o m . Observe the fo llow ing sentence:

I SEE THE SOLDIERS WHOSE WEAPONS YOU HAVE = I SEE THE SOLDIERS THE WEAPONS OF W HOM YOU HAVE.

W h o s e  performs the role o f possessive object, equivalent to  o f  w h o m . By replacing the relative w ith  the antecedent and 
re-ordering the sentence, we w ill have: t h e  w e a p o n s  o f  w h o m  y o u  h a v e  > t h e  w e a p o n s  o f  t h e  s o ld ie r s  y o u  h a v e  > y o u  

h a v e  t h e  w e a p o n s  o f  t h e  s o ld ie r s , from  which it is evident tha t it is a possessive object and therefore w ill be in the 
genitive case. As the antecedent is s o ld ie rs ,  the relative w ill have to  be masculine, plural and in the genitive case, and the 
final result w ill be:

• όρώ  το ύ ς  σ τρ α τ ιώ τα ς  ώ ν  τ ά  ό π λ α  έ χ ε ι ς  I see t h e  s o ld ie r s  w h o s e  w e a p o n s  y o u  h a v e .

Two fu rthe r examples:

• έ κ ε ι  έ σ τ ι  ή π α ΐς  ή ς  τ ο ν  π α τ έ ρ α  γ ιγ ν ώ σ κ ε ις  T h e re  is t h e  g i r l  w h o s e  f a t h e r  y o u  k n o w  (= t h e r e  is t h e  g i r l

THE FATHER OF WHOM YOU KNOW').

• μ α ν τ ικ ή ς  δ έ  π άμπ ολυ  ά π ο δ ε ιν  μ ο ι δ ο κ ε ΐ,  ή ς  τ ό  έ ρ γ ο ν  τ ά  ά δ η λ α ... π ρ ο γ ιγ ν ώ σ κ ε ιν  It  seem s  t o  m e  t h a t  h e  is 
VERY FAR FROM DIVINATION, THE PURPOSE OF WHICH IS TO DISCOVER WHAT IS UNCLEAR (Lucian, Hesiodus).

3 / W ith prepositions: [330]

The relative, apart from  adopting the necessary case, may also have prepositions, since it is in fact perform ing the role of 
a noun, in whichever case it may be. Observe these examples:

• ο ί  π α ίδ ε ς  σ υ ν  ο ι ς  π α ί ζ ε ις  α ν δ ρ ε ίο ι ε ίσ ιν  T h e  boys w it h  w h o m  y o u  p la y  a re  b ra v e .

The expression w it h  needs the preposition σ υ ν  + dative; therefore, the relative is masculine, plural and dative.

• ο ίκ ώ  έ ν  τή  π ό λ ε ι π ρ ο ς  ή ν  β α ί ν ε ι ς  I l iv e  in  t h e  c i t y  t o w a r d s  w h ic h  y o u  g o .

The expression t o w a r d s  requires the preposition π ρ ό ς  + accusative; therefore, the relative is feminine (because π ό λ ις  is 
fem inine), singular and accusative.

• ... έ γ γ ύ ς  Κ α δ ο υ σ ίω ν , έ φ ’ ο ύ ς  έ σ τ ρ ά τ ε υ σ ε ν  ... n e a r  t h e  C a d u s ia n s , a g a in s t  w h o m  h e  h a d  m a r c h e d  

(Xenophon, Hel/enica).
• ό σός δ έ  π ατήρ έ γ η μ ε  τή ν  το ύ  έ μ ο ϋ  π ατρός θ υ γ α τέ ρ α , ε ξ  ή ς  σ υ  έ γ έ ν ο υ  Y o u r  f a t h e r  m a r r ie d  t h e  d a u g h te r  o f  my 

f a t h e r ,  f r o m  w h o m  y o u  w e r e  b o r n  (Xenophon, Cyropaedia).

c) Special uses of the relative [331]

1/ Connective relative:

a / It is possible to  find a relative immediately fo llow ing a strong pause, usually a fu ll stop. It could be a relative tha t 
belongs to  the next sentence, as in this example:

• ό έμ ό ς  αδ ελφ ό ς  σ τρ α τη γό ς  έ σ τ ιν  ο ν  δ έ  όρ ας , σ τρ α τη γ ό ς  ο ύ κ  έ σ τ ιν  M y b r o t h e r  is a  g e n e r a l ; b u t t h e  m a n  w h o m  y o u

SEE IS NOTAGENERAL.

In this case, the connective δέ shows tha t the relative belongs to  the new sentence tha t follows a fter the pause. It is 
clear tha t there are tw o sentences a fter the high dot: the relative one and the main one.
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b /  However, if there is no connective particle a fter the pause, the relative is a relative o f connection, and it should be 
translated as if it were a demonstrative or a personal pronoun:

• ό έμ ό ς  άδ ελφ ό ς  σ τρ α τη γ ό ς  έ σ τ ιν  ό ν  π ά ν τες  φ ιλ ο ϋ σ ιν  M y b r o t h e r  is a  g e n e r a l ; a l l  lo v e  t h is  o n e / h im .

• π ολλο ύς  μ α θ η τά ς έ χ ω · ο ί ς  β ίβ λ ο υ ς  δ ίδ ω μ ι I h a v e  m a n y  disc ip les ; I g iv e  bo o ks  t o  t h e s e / t o  t h e m .

Observe in both examples the lack o f connective. Now let's see some examples w ith o u t the in itia l sentences:

• [fo llow ing a fu ll stop] ώ ν ε ι ς  κ α ι  Ξ ενοφ ώ ν ή ν  O f t h e s e , X e n o p h o n  w a s  als o  o n e

(Xenophon, Anabasis).
• [fo llow ing a fu ll stop] ώ ν και τον Άλκιβιάδην έπητιώντο T h e y  m a d e  A lc ib ia d e s  r es po n s ib le  f o r t h is  

(Thucydides, Historiae).
• [fo llow ing a fu ll stop] ο ύ ς  οί ’Αθηναίοι, έπει τό πράγμα ήγγέλθη, συλλαβόντες έφύλαττον T h e  A t h e n ia n s , w h e n  

THE MATTER WAS REPORTED, SEIZED THESE MEN AND KEPT THEM UNDER GUARD (Xenophon, Hellenica).

2 / Attraction of the relative: [332]

a / If the antecedent is either in the genitive or the dative and the relative is expected to  be in the accusative, the relative 
can then adopt the case o f the antecedent:

• το ύ το  δ ίδ ω μ ι τ ο ι ς  σ τ ρ α τ ιώ τ α ις  ο ύ ς  όρ ας > το ύ το  δ ίδ ω μ ι τ ο ι ς  σ τ ρ α τ ιώ τ α ις  ο ί ς  ό ρ ας  I g iv e  t h is  t o  t h e  so ld ier s

YOU SEE.

• έχ ω  τά ς  β ίβ λ ο υ ς  τ η ς  π α ιδ ό ς  ή ν  φ ιλ ε ις  > έχ ω  τά ς  β ίβ λ ο υ ς  τ η ς  π α ιδ ό ς  ή ς  φ ιλ ε ις  I h a v e  t h e  bo o ks  o f  t h e

GIRL YOU LOVE.

• εν έθαύμασα τ ω ν  π ο λ λ ώ ν  ώ ν  έψεύσαντο I w a s  su r pr ise d  by o n e  o f  t h e  m a n y  lies t h e y  t o l d  (Plato, Apologia).

b /  If the antecedent is simply a demonstrative, as previously seen, it may be absent, but the relative can nevertheless be 
attracted to  the case in which it would have been found: •

• έχ ω  τά  δπ λα τ ο ύ τ ο υ  ο ν  ά π έ κ τ ε ιν α  > έχ ω  τά  δπ λα τ ο ύ τ ο υ  ο υ  ά π έ κ τ ε ιν α  > έχ ω  τά  δπ λα ο υ  ά π έ κ τ ε ιν α  I h a v e  t h e  

WEAPONS OF THE ONE I KILLED.

• ό μεν δή Ξενοφών ούτω θυσάμενος ο ί ς  άνειλεν ό θεός έξέπλει X e n o p h o n , a f t e r t h u s  m a k in g  sacrifices  t o  
t h o s e  ( g o d s )  w h o m  t h e  g o d  h a d  s a id , s a ile d  a w a y  (Xenophon, Anabasis).

This happens even if there is a preposition:

• έ ρ γ ά ζ ο μ α ι σ υ ν  τ ο ύ τ ω  ο ν  όρςίς > ε ρ γ ά ζ ο μ α ι σ υ ν  τ ο ύ τ ω  ω  ό ρ α ς  > έ ρ γ ά ζ ο μ α ι σ υ ν  ώ  όρ ας 

I WORK WITH THE ONE YOU SEE.

3 / Lack of antecedent: [333]

Sometimes the antecedent, usually a generic t h is  or t h a t , is not expressed:

• ό ς  νύν τω Π ερ ικλει μάχεται ό έμός άδελφός έστιν T his  o n e  (masculine) w h o  f ig h ts  n o w  w it h  Pericles

IS MY BROTHER.

• a t προς τάς ’Αθήνας έρχονται σοφαί ε ίσ ιν T hese  ( fe m in in e )  w h o  go  t o w a r d s  A t h e n s  are  c le v e r .
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T his  o n e  o f the firs t sentence and T hese  o f the second are not expressed in Greek; if expressed, they would have been 
ο ύ τ ο ς  and έ κ ε ι ν α ι  respectively.

• πιστεύω γάρ δίκαια ε ίνα ι άλέγω  I t h in k  t h a t  w h a t  I say is fa ir  (Plato, Apologia).
• εϊπών άπειμ’ ώ ν  ούνεκ ήλθο I w il l  le a v e  a f t e r  s a y in g  w h y  ( " t h e  t h in g s  because  o f  w h ic h " )  I c a m e

(Sophocles, Oedipus Rex).
• π α ρ ε κ ά λ ε σ α ν  δ ε  κ α ι  τω ν ά λλω ν  άνδρώ ν ο ύ ς  έ δ ό κ ο υ ν  δ ικ α ιό τ α τ ο υ ς  ε ίν α ι  O f t h e  o t h e r  m e n , t h e y  c o n v o k e d  

ALSO THOSE WHOM THEY CONSIDERED TO BE MOST FAIR (Xenophon, Anabasis).

4 / Agreement with more than one antecedent: [334]

a / If the antecedents are people and have d ifferent genders, the relative is put in masculine plural·.

• ο ί  ά ν δ ρ ε ς  κ α ι  a t  γ υ ν α ίκ ε ς  ο ύ ς  ό ρ ας  σ οφ ο ί ε ίσ ιν  T h e  m e n  a n d  t h e  w o m e n  y o u  see are  c le v e r .

b / If the antecedents are things (or abstract concepts or similar, but not people) and have d iffe ren t genders, the relative 
is put in neuter plural·.

• θ α υ μ ά ζω  τ η ν  τ ιμ ή ν  κ α ι  τ ο ν  θ υ μ ό ν  ά  ό σ τρ α τη γό ς  έ χ ε ι  I a d m ir e  t h e  h o n o u r  a n d  t h e  spirit  t h a t  t h e  g e n e r a l  h a s .

5 / Attraction of the antecedent by the indefinite relative: [335]

A sentence containing an indefinite  relative, such as ο ύ δ ε ίς  έ σ τ ι  ό σ τ ις  meaning t h e r e  is n o b o d y  w h o , can experience an 
attraction o f the antecedent (and any noun accompanying it)  to  the case o f the indefinite relative. A fte r such a change 
the verb ε ι μ ί  is usually om itted.

• έ ν  τή  χώ ρ α  ο ύ κ  ήν  ο ύ δ ε ' ις  π ο λ έ μ ιο ς  ό ν τ ι ν α  έγώ  ο ύ κ  έ ν ίκ η σ α  In t h e  c o u n t r y  t h e r e  w a s  n o  e n e m y

WHOM I HAD NOT DEFEATED

can become έν τή χώρα ο ύ δ έ ν α  π ο λ έ μ ιο ν  ό ν τ ι ν α  έγώ ούκ ένίκησα (same meaning).

• ο ύ δ ε μ ία  β ίβ λ ο ς  έ σ τ ιν  ή ν τ ι ν α  έγ ώ  ο ύ κ  ά ν έγ ν ω ν  T h er e  is n o  b o o k  w h ic h  I h a v e  n o t  read  

ca n  b e c o m e  ο ύ δ ε μ ία ν  β ίβ λ ο ν  ή ν τ ιν α  έγώ  ο ύ κ  ά ν έγ ν ω ν  (s a m e  m e a n in g ) .

6/  Inclusion of the antecedent: [336]

a / In some cases, the antecedent o f a relative can be incorporated into the relative clause itself, and it w ill then take on 
the case o f the relative. For example:

• έχ ω  τ η ν  β ίβ λ ο ν  έ ν  ή  το ύ το  γ έ γ ρ α π τα ι I h a v e  t h e  b o o k  in  w h ic h  t h is  is w r it t e n  

can become έ ν  ή  β ίβ λ ω  το ύ το  γ έ γ ρ α π τα ι, τα ύ τη ν  έχ ω  (same meaning).

Note tha t the antecedent has lost the article and tha t we may use a demonstrative pronoun to  make the connection 
easier, but this is not compulsory, as we can see in the fo llow ing example: •

• ή  π ό λ ις  έ ν  η  ο ίκε ις  καλλίστη έστίν T h e  city  in  w h ic h  y o u  l iv e  is ve r y  b e a u t if u l  

can become έ ν  ή  π ό λ ε ι  ο ίκε ις  καλλίστη έστίν (same meaning).
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• α δ ικ ε ί  Σ ω κ ρ ά τη ς  ο ΰ ς  μ έ ν  ή π ό λ ις  ν ο μ ίζ ε ι  θ ε ο ύ ς  ο ύ  ν ο μ ίζω ν  Socrates  c o m m it s  a  c r im e  n o t  b e l ie v in g  in  t h e  gods  

in  w h ic h  t h e  city  be lie v e s  (Xenophon, Memorabilia').

The "expected" order would have been άδ ικεΐ Σωκράτης τ ο ύ ς  θ ε ο ύ ς  ο ύ ς  μέν ή πόλις νομίζει ού νομίζων (note, moreover, 
tha t in this case no a ttraction has occurred, as both happened to  be direct objects in the ir respective sentences).

b / Sometimes, a fter including the antecedent in to the relative clause, the relative takes the case o f the antecedent:

• o i  μ έ ν  ά λ λ ο ι τ ε χ ν ΐτ α ι  ά π ο κ ρ ύ π το ν τα ί πως τά  έ π ικ α ιρ ιώ τ α τ α  ή ς  έ κ α σ το ς  έ χ ε ι  τ έ χ ν η ς  T h e  o t h e r  artists  s o m e h o w  
CONCEAL THE MOST IMPORTANT ASPECTS OF THE SKILL THAT EACH ONE HAS (Xenophon, Economics).

We would have expected ... έπικαιρώτατα τ η ς  τ έ χ ν η ς  ή ν  έκαστος έχει.

Note
As th e  fina l resu lt is th a t th e  re la tive  clause appears be fore the  m ain one, some g ram m arians call th is  inverse prolepsis.

7 / Generic μή in a relative clause: [337]

As happens when applying μή instead o f ο ύ  to  a participle, μή can give the relative clause a general meaning:

• ά  ο ύ κ  έχ ω  π ο ιε ΐν  ο ύ  π ο ιώ  I d o  n o t  do  w h a t  I c a n n o t  d o .

•Φ* Something defin ite, fo r example: to  speak a particular language, to  swim, etc.
• ά  μή έχ ω  π ο ιε ΐν  ο ύ  π ο ιώ  I d o  n o t  do  t h e  k in d  o f  t h in g s  t h a t  I c a n n o t  d o .

-Φ* Something abstract: anything th a t I do not know how to  do.
• ού  γάρ  ά  π ρ ά ττο υ σ ιν  ο ί  δ ίκ α ιο ι ,  ά λ λ ’ ά  μή π ρ ά ττο υ σ ι, τα ΰ τα  λ έ γ ε ις  You are  s a y in g  n o t  w h a t  t h e  ju st  d o , 

b u t  w h a t e v e r  t h e y  do  n o t  d o  (Xenophon, Memorabilia).

In fact, this is almost the same as using an indefinite clause w ith  the indefinite relative in much the same way as:

• ό σ τ ις  α ν  το ύ το  μ ή  λ έγ η , σοφός έ σ τ ιν  W h o e v e r  does  n o t  say t h is , is w is e .

8/  Lack of agreement in number: [338]

Sometimes a relative may be plural while the antecedent is singular. This is due to  the fact tha t this singular can be taken 
as representative o f a general whole (note tha t we have retained this incongruence in the English translations supplied 
below):

• ό σ τ ις  ά ν  β ίβ λ ο υ ς  γράφη, τ ο ύ τ ο υ ς  τ ιμ ώ  W h o e v e r  w r it e s  b o o k s , I l o v e  t h e s e .

Meaning anybody who writes books.
• ό έμ ό ς  π ατήρ δ ιδ ά σ κ α λ ό ς  έ σ τ ιν ,  ό ί  το ύ ς  π α ΐδ α ς  π α ιδ ε ύ ο υ σ ιν  M y f a t h e r  is a t e a c h e r , ( t h o s e )  w h o  t e a c h  t h e  

c h il d r e n . -Φ* Meaning tha t all teachers teach the children.

9. Comparative clauses [339]

a) First type
Comparative clauses comprehend fo u r types o f clauses, one o f which has been explained in the previous chapter on 
correlatives: the comparisons by means o f the correlatives τ ο ιο ύ τ ο ς  or τ ο σ ο ύ τ ο ς  in the main sentence and ο ΐο ς  or ό σ ο ς  

in the subordinate.
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b) Second type

The second type o f comparatives are those used to  express t h e  m o r e . . . ,  t h e  m o r e . . . ,  fo r which we use a fixed form  (e ither 
in the accusative neuter or in the dative) o f the correlatives:

ό σ ο ν  (or ό σ ω )  .. . ,  τ ο σ ο ύ τ ο ν  ( ο τ τ ο σ ο ύ τ ω )  ... -<► Usually in this order.

• ό σ ο ν  μάλλον έν τοις άγροΐς κάμνω, τ ο σ ο ύ τ ο ν  πλουσιώτερος γίγνομαι T h e  m o r e  I w o r k  in  t h e  f ie l d s ,

THE RICHER I BECOME.

• ούτοι δέ ό σ ω  άν πλείω σπείρωσι, τ ο σ ο ύ τ ω  μάλλον τής ειρήνης έπιθυμήσουσι T hese  p e o ple , t h e  m o r e  t h e y  s o w , 

t h e  m o r e  t h e y  w il l  desire  peace (Xenophon, He/lenica).

c) Third type [340]

1/ The th ird  type is comparative clauses tha t explain tha t something happens (o r has happened, or w ill happen, or w ill 

not happen, etc.) in the same way as some other event. The comparison can be introduced by ώ ς, ώ σ π ε ρ  or ό π ω ς:

• οϋτω ταχέως έδραμεν ώ ς ό άλλος δρομεύς
• τούτο ούτως έποίησα, ώ σ π ε ρ  με έκέλευσαν
• ούτοι μεν ούν, ώ σ π ερ  εγώ λέγω, ή τ ι ή ούδέν αληθές είρήκασιν 

n o t h in g  t r u e  (Plato, Apologia').
• έντός γάρ εϊκοσ ιν ήμερων ήγαγε τούς άνδρας, ώ σ π ε ρ  ύπέστη 

as h e  h a d  p r o m is e d  (Thucydides, Historiae).

H e ran  as q u ic k l y  as t h e  o t h e r  r u n n e r .

I DID IT SO, AS THEY ORDERED ME.

T hese  pe o ple , as I say , h a v e  s a id  e it h e r  l it t le  o r  

Fo r  w it h in  t w e n t y  days h e  b r o u g h t  t h e  m e n ,

2 /  The use o f ώ σ π ερ  + participle meaning as if , in sentences such as H e is a l w a y s  g iv in g  m e  o r d e r s , as if h e  w e r e  m y  

m a s t e r , should also be included in this group:

• αεί με κελεύει, ώ σ π ερ  ό έμός δεσπότης ών H e is a l w a y s  g iv in g  m e  o r d e r s , as if h e  w e r e  m y  m a s t e r .

• άλλοι δ έ  των Θρακών τον έτερον έξέφερον ώ ς τεθνηκότα O t h e r T h r a c ia n s  c ar r ied  o ff  t h e  o t h e r  o n e , 

as if h e  w e r e  d e a d  (Xenophon, Anabasis).

3/ Another way o f expressing this meaning o f as if is by means o f ώ σ π ερ  ε ί  and then the potential construction o f [341]
optative + ά ν , although usually the ά ν  is placed immediately a fte r the ώ σ π ε ρ :

• ούτος γάρ έμοί φαίνεται τά έναντία λέγειν αύτός έαυτω έν τή γραφή ώ σ π ερ  ά ν  ε ί  ε ’ίπ ο ι ·  Αδικεί Σωκράτης θεούς ού 
νομίζων, άλλα θεούς νομίζων H e se em s  t o  m e  t o  c o n t r a d ic t  h im s e l f  in  t h e  a c c u s a t io n , as if h e  s a id  "S o crates

COMMITS A CRIME NOT BELIEVING IN GODS BUT BELIEVING IN GODS” (PlatO, Apologia).

4 /  Or even imperfect indicative instead o f optative (the choice o f tense depends on the sense tha t we w ant to  express: 
potential sense, sense o f unfulfilled condition in the present, etc. Observe the parallelism to  the conditional sentences):

• α λ λ ά  π ροσέχω ν έ μ ο ί τό  νο ύ ν  ά π ό κ ρ ιν α ι,  ώ σ π ερ  ά ν  ε ί  έ ξ  α ρ χ ή ς  π ά λ ιν  ή ρ ώ τ ω ν  B u t  pay a t t e n t io n  t o  m e  a n d  a n s w e r  

AS IF I WERE ASKING AGAIN FROM THE VERY BEGINNING (PlatO, Hipparchus).

5 /  I n some expressions, ώς alone w ill be enough to  produce this effect:

• άπέπλεον ... έκ  τής Σ ικελίας ώς ές τάς ’Αθήνας T h e y  s a ile d  a w a y  f r o m  S ic ily  as if t o w a r d s  A t h e n s  

(Thucydides, Historiae).
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d) Fourth type [342]

The fou rth  type is formed by comparatives tha t have a form  o f the adjective ό  α υ τ ό ς  ( t h e  s a m e )  in the main sentence: 
t h e s a m e  . .. a s . . .  For example: I h a v e t h e s a m e  b o o k a s y o u .

1/ There are several ways in which to  express as in such sentences: κ α ί (obviously, in this case it w ill mean neither a n d  

nor a l s o ) ,  ώ σ π ερ  (when a comparison is drawn between the way in which actions are performed), or the necessary form  
o f the relative ό σ π ε ρ  (in most cases, more than one option is acceptable):

• έχω την α υ τ ή ν  βίβλον ή ν π ε ρ  σύ I h a v e  t h e  s a m e  b o o k  as y o u .

•Φ* Here the emphasis is on w h ic h  y o u  h a v e , therefore the relative has been used.
• έχω την α υ τ ή ν  βίβλον κ α ί  σύ I h a v e  t h e  s a m e  b o o k  as y o u .

-Φ Here the emphasis is on as y o u  h a v e , therefore κ α ί  has been used to  convey this meaning o f a s ; 

alternatively, ώ σ π ε ρ , or the relative could also be used.
• έγώ τούτο έποίησα τω α ύ τ ώ  τρόπω ω π ερ  σύ I h a v e  d o n e  t h is  in  t h e  s a m e  w a y  as y o u .

■Φ- Here the emphasis is on in  t h e  s a m e  w a y  in  w h ic h , therefore the relative should be used.

2 /  Another way o f expressing the second term  o f the comparison is by means o f the dative: [343]

• έχ ω  τη ν  α υ τ ή ν  β ίβ λ ο ν  σ ο ί  I h a v e  t h e  s a m e  b o o k  as y o u .

• έγώ τούτο έποίησα τω α ύ τ ώ  τρόπω ώ σ π ερ  σύ I h a v e  d o n e  t h is  in  t h e  s a m e  w a y  as y o u .

Here the emphasis is on in  t h e  s a m e  w a y  as y o u , therefore the conjunction ώ σ π ερ  can be used;

a) To fear tha t something may happen or may have happened

1/ The main verb tha t expresses fear is φοβούμαι. When expressing a positive fear, such as I f e a r /  I a m  a f r a id  t h a t  he  

w il l  c o m e , the t h a t  clause is introduced by the negative μή which is not translated. However, when expressing a 
negative fear, such as I fear  /  I a m  a f r a id  t h a t  h e  w il l  n o t  c o m e , the t h a t  clause is introduced by the double negative μή 
ου, o f which only the second negative is translated. Therefore:

□  I f e a r t h a t  h e  w il l  ... φοβούμαι μή ... Note: μή = t h a t

□  I f e a r t h a t  h e  w il l  n o t ... φοβούμαι μή ου ... Note: μή ου = t h a t ... n o t

2 /  When expressing a fear concerning the present or the past, the indicative (\n the relevant tense) is used in [345]

a lternatively, κ α ί  σ ύ  would also be appropriate, or also using the dative σ ο ί) .

10. Fear clauses [344]

th e  t h a t  c la u se :

• φοβούμεθα μή ήδη τούτο π οιούσ ιν
• φοβούμεθα μή ήδη τούτο έπ οίησαν
• νύν δε φοβούμεθα μή άμφοτέρων άμα ήμαρτήκαμεν 

(Thucydides, Historiae).

We fear  t h a t  τ η  ευ are  a l r e a d y  d o in g  t h is .

We fear  t h a t  t h e y  h a v e  a l r e a d y  d o n e  t h is .

Now WE FEAR THAT WE HAVE MADE A MISTAKE IN BOTH ASPECTS
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3 /  B u t, w h e n  e x p re s s in g  a fe a r  c o n c e rn in g  a f u t u r e  e v e n t,  s o m e th in g  t h a t  has n o t  y e t  h a p p e n e d , th e n  th e  subjunctive 
( e i t h e r  p re s e n t o r  a o r is t ,  d e p e n d in g  o n  th e  a s p e c t)  is used in  th e  t h a t  c la u se :

• φ ο β ο ύ ν τα ι μ ή  ο ί π ο λ έ μ ιο ι α ύ ρ ιο ν  μ ά χ ω ν τ α ι  T h e y  fe a r  t h a t  t h e  e n e m ie s  w il l  /  m a y  f ig h t  t o m o r r o w .

• φ ο β ο ύ ν τα ι μ ή  ο ί σ ύ μ μ α χ ο ι α ύ ρ ιο ν  ο ύ κ  ά φ ίκ ω ν τ α ι  T h e y  f e a r t h a t t h e  a l l ie s  w i l l / m a y  n o t  a r r iv e  t o m o r r o w .

• ο ί  σ τρ α τη γ ο ί τω ν Α θ η ν α ίω ν  ά π ε δ έξ α ν το  κ α ι  α ύ τ ο ι φ ο β ο ύ μ εν ο ι μ ή  ο ύ χ  ίκ α ν ο ϊ  ώ σ ι Λ έ σ β φ  πάση π ο λ ε μ ε ίν

T h e  g e n e r a ls  o f  t h e  A t h e n ia n s  a c k n o w l e d g e d , t h e y  t h e m s e l v e s  a ls o  f e a r in g  t h a t t h e y  w o u l d  n o t  be e n o u g h  t o  
f ig h t  a g a in s t  a l l  L esbos  (T h u c y d id e s , Historiae).

4 /  A s u su a l, i f  th e  in t r o d u c t o r y  v e rb  is p a s t, th e  s u b ju n c t iv e  m a y  be re p la c e d  b y  th e  oblique optative:

• έφ ο β ο ύμ η ν  μ ή  o i π ο λ έ μ ιο ι ά φ ίκ ο ιν τ ο  I w a s  a f r a id  t h a t t h e  e n e m y  m ig h t  a r r iv e .

• έ φ ο β ε ΐτο  μ ή  τη  ο ύ ρ α  έ π ίθ ο ιν τ ο  ο ι  π ο λ έ μ ιο ι H e w a s  a f r a id  t h a t  t h e  e n e m y  w o u l d  a t t a c k  h is  r e a r g u a r d .

(X e n o p h o n ,  He/lenica').
• ό Κ λ έ α ρ χ ο ς  ο ύ κ  ή θ ε λ ε ν  ..., φ ο β ο ύ μ ενο ς  μ ή  κ υ κ λ ω θ ε ίη  ε κ α τ έ ρ ω θ ε ν  Cl e a r c h u s  d id  n o t  w a n t  . . . ,  f e a r in g  t h a t  h e  

c o u l d  be e n c ir c l e d  f r o m  b o t h  sid es  (X e n o p h o n , Anabasis').

b) To fear to do something [346]

W h e n  e x p re s s in g  a fe a r  t o  d o  s o m e th in g ,  w e  m u s t s im p ly  use  an  in f in i t i v e  (a g a in ,  e i th e r  p re s e n t o r  a o r is t ) .  N o te  t h a t  in  

th is  case th e  n e g a t iv e  μ ή  w i l l  be t ra n s la te d  as n e g a t iv e :

• δ ιά  τ ί  φ ο β ε ι το ύ το  π ο ιή σ α ι ;  W h y  ar e  y o u  a f r a id  t o  d o  t h is ?

• φ ο β ο ύ μ α ι μ ή  ν ικ ά ν  I a m  a f r a id  n o t  t o  w i n .

c) They may also be introduced by... [34η

A s id e  f r o m  th e  v e rb  φ ο β ο ύ μ α ι,  th e  v e rb s  δ έ δ ο ικ α  an d  δ έ δ ια  a re  a lso  v e rb s  o f  fe a r in g ,  w h ic h  in  fa c t  a re  p e r fe c ts  b u t  h a ve  

a p re s e n t m e a n in g  ( in  m u c h  th e  sa m e  w a y  as ο ιδ α ) ,  a n d  a lso  its  a o r is t  έ δ ε ισ α  ( th is  fo r m  d o e s  h a ve  a n  a o r is t  m e a n in g ) :

• δ ε δ ο ίκ α μ ε ν  μ ή  τή μ ερ ο ν  ό Σ ω κ ρ ά τη ς  ά π ο θ α ν ή  W e fe a r  t h a t  So c r ates  m a y  d ie  t o d a y .

• δ έ δ ο ικ α ,  μ ή  μ ο υ  ά μ ε λ ή σ η ς  I fe a r  lest  y o u  d is r e g a r d  m e  (L u c ia n , Dialogues o f the Cods).

A n d  so m e  p e r ip h ra s is  t h a t  s h a re  th is  m e a n in g  a re  φ ό β ο ς  έ σ τ ί  t h e r e  is fe a r  an d  κ ίν δ υ ν ό ς  έ σ τ ι  t h e r e  is d a n g e r :

• ού  φ ό β ο ς  ( έ σ τ ί )  μ ή  σ ε  ά γ ά γ ω  έπ ί... T h e r e  is n o  d a n g e r  t h a t  I t a k e  y o u  t o w a r d s ... (X e n o p h o n , Memorabilia).
• έ λ ε γ ε ν  ώς ... κ ίν δ υ ν ο ς  ε ί η  μ ή  κ α ι  ο ί  "Ε λ λ η ν ε ς , ε ί  τα ύ τα  α ’ίσ θ ο ιν το ,  σ υ σ τ ά ίε ν  H e s a id t h a t t h e r e  w a s  d a n g e r  

THAT ALSO THE GREEKS, IF THEY LEARNT ABOUT THIS, WOULD BECOME UNITED (X e n o p h o n , Hellenica).

11. Indefin ite clauses [348]

a) Indefinite construction of repeated action

W h e n  e x p re s s in g  t h a t  a n  a c t io n  ta k e s  p la ce  re p e a te d ly ,  as f o r  in s ta n c e  t h e  c h il d r e n  ar e  h a pp y  w h e n e v e r  ( e v e r y t im e  t h a t )  

t h e y  see t h e ir  f a t h e r , th e  fo l lo w in g  s h o u ld  be used f o r  th e  te m p o r a l c la u se :
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1/ Subjunctive + άν when the present time is referred to  (present indicative in the main clause):

• οί παΐδες χαίρονται ό τ α ν  τον πατέρα ό ρ ώ σ ιν  T h e  c h il d r e n  are  h a p p y  w h e n e v e r  t h e y  see t h e ir  f a th e r  

^  ό ρ ώ σ ιν  is in subjunctive here.
• o i  μ α θ η τ α ι π ο λλά  μ α ν θ ά ν ο υ σ ιν  όπόταν (=  όταν) το υ  δ ιδ α σ κ ά λ ο υ  άκούω σιν T h e  s tu d e n ts  le a r n  a  l o t  

W HENEVERTHEY LISTEN TO THE TEACHER.

• φεύγω , ό τ α ν  ίδω  α υ τό  I flee  w h e n e v e r  I see t h is  (L u c ia n , Dialogues o f the Cods').
• ό τ α ν  τ ι  δ ρ φ ς  έ ς  κ έρ δ ο ς , ο ύ κ  ό κ ν ε ιν  π ρ έπ ε ι W h e n e v e r  y o u  lo o k  for  t h e  a d v a n t a g e , y o u  m u s t  n o t  h e s ita te  

(Sophocles, Phifoctetes).

2 /  Subjunctive + άν when the future time is referred to  (fu tu re  indicative in the main clause): [349]

• έπ ειδάν  ε ις  τη ν  Ε λ λ ά δ α  πορεύωμαι, δώ ρα σ ο ι ο ισ ο μ α ι W h e n e v e r  I g o t o  G reece , I w il l  b r in g  y o u  p r e se n ts .

The possibility o f the repeated action in the fu tu re  is very relative, this sentence simply means W h e n e v e r  I g o . . . ,  maybe 
only once, if at all! It could also be translated as Ev e r y  t im e  I g o . . . ,  but the sense o f repeated action cannot be expressed 
since it has not yet taken place.

• έ π ε ιδ ά ν  μ έ ν τ ο ι το ύ το  γ έ ν η τ α ι ,  ή γ η σ ό μ εθ α  W h e n e v e r  t h is  h a p p e n s , w e  w il l  le a d  (Xenophon, Hellenica).

3 /  Optative w ith o u t άν when the past time is referred to  (im perfect in the main clause, since this action took place 
several times):

• ο ι  π α ΐδ ες  έ χ α ίρ ο ν το  ό τε  το ν  π α τέρ α  όρώεν T h e  c h il d r e n  w e r e  h a p p y  w h e n e v e r  t h e y  s a w  t h e ir  f a t h e r .

• ο ί  μ α θ η τα ι π ο λλά  έμ ά ν θ α ν ο ν  οπότε (=  ό τε )  το ύ  δ ιδ α σ κ ά λ ο υ  ά κο ύ ο ιεν  T h e  s t u d e n ts  l e a r n t  a  lo t  w h e n e v e r

THEY LISTENED TO THE TEACHER.

• επ ειδή  δ ε  έλ θ ο ιμ εν  ε ις  τ ι  κ α τ α γ ώ γ ιο ν , ... W h e n e v e r  w e  a r r iv e d  a t  a n  in n , . .. (L u c ia n , Phiiopseudeis).

b) Indefinite constructions of single action [350]

These sentences are almost equivalent to  the form er constructions o f repeated action, w ith  the only difference that, 
rather than emphasising the repetition o f the action, they focus on an indefinite aspect (author, object, etc.) o f a single 
action. The relative (usually, the indefinite ό σ τ ι ς  w h o e v e r )  can also be used in this indefinite sense.

1 / Referring to  the present: indefin ite  clause in subjunctive + άν

• σοφός έ σ τ ιν  ό σ τ ι ς  ά ν  τη ν  φ ιλ ο σ ο φ ία ν  μ α ν θ ά ν η  W h o e v e r  lea r n s  p h il o s o p h y  is w is e .

Observe tha t if the sentence had been σοφός έστιν ός την φιλοσοφίαν μανθάνει, it would identify  a defin ite  person 
performing the action; therefore, by using the indefinite relative and subjunctive + άν, the indefinite meaning of 
w h o e v e r  is conveyed. Another example: •

• ό  μ ε ν  άν π ά ντες  ο ί θ ε ο ί μ ισώ σ ιν ά ν ό σ ιό ν  έ σ τ ιν ,  ό  δ ’ άν φ ιλώ σιν, ό σ ιο ν  W h a t e v e r  a l l  t h e  g ods  h a t e  is u n h o l y , 

a n d  w h a t e v e r t h e y  l o v e , h o l y  (Plato, Euthyphro).
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2 /  Referring to  the past: indefinite clause in optative w ith o u t άν [351]

• ά π έ κ τ ε ιν ο ν  ό ν τ ινα  όρωεν T h e y  k il l e d  w h o m e v e r  t h e y  s a w .

As before, said the sentence could have been w ritten  as ήδίκουν οΰς έώρων, in which case it would mean tha t they had 
killed a defin ite  number o f people; so, by using the indefinite relative + optative, the indefinite meaning of w h o e v e r  is 
conveyed. Another example:

• π ά σ α ι γά ρ  τ ό τ ε  α ί  π ό λ ε ις  έ π ε ίθ ο ν το  ό  τ ι  Λ α κ ε δ α ιμ ό ν ιο ς  άνήρ  έπ ιτά ττο ι B ecause  t h e n  a l l  t h e  cities o b e y e d  

w h a t e v e r t h e  Spa r ta n  m a n  w o u l d  in s t r u c t  t h e m  (Xenophon, Heiienica).

3 /  Referring to  the fu tu re : indefinite clause in subjunctive + άν or optative w ith o u t άν [352]

• έπ ειδάν  π ά ντα  μ ο ι ε ’ίπης, τά  χ ρ ή μ α τά  σ ο ι δώσω W h e n e v e r  y o u  t e l l  m e  e v e r y t h in g , I w il l  g ive  y o u  t h e  m o n e y .

Observe th a t this is equivalent to  the conditional period o f subjunctive + άν in the protasis, and the fu tu re  indicative in 
the apodosis:

• εά ν  π άντα  μ ο ι εϊπης, τά  χ ρ ή μ α τά  σ ο ι δώσω If y o u  t e l l  m e  e v e r y t h in g , I w il l  g iv e  y o u  t h e  m o n e y .

An example w ith  indefinite relative:

• ά ττα  κελεύ η ς  άν, ποιήσω W h a t e v e r  y o u  o r d e r , I w il l  do  it .

The sentence could have been w ritten  as ά κ ε λ ε ύ ε ις , π ο ιήσ ω , meaning tha t someone has delivered a specific order; so, 
by using the indefinite relative and subjunctive + άν, the indefinite meaning of w h a t e v e r  is conveyed.

An example w ith  a temporal clause:

• έπ ειδάν  έκε ισ ε έλθω μεν, βουλευσόμεθα W h e n  w e  a r e  t h e r e , w e  w il l  d e c id e  (Xenophon, Anabasis).

4 / If the fu tu re  possibility were even more indefinite (meaning tha t the possibility o f the event happening is even less 

likely), it would be appropriate to  use the optative (w ith o u t άν) in the subordinate clause, and optative (+ άν) also in the 
main clause:

• ω τ ιν ι το ύ το  παρέχοις, ευ δ α ίμ ω ν  ά ν  ε ϊη  W h o e v e r  y o u  o ff e r e d  t h is  t o , h e  w o u l d  be h a p p y .

n Note tha t all o f these types o f sentences are in fact parallel to  conditional sentences using the same moods.

12. Proviso clauses [353]

a) Verbs that commonly use this construction

1/ Verbs o f precaution and e ffo rt, conveying meanings in the sense o f t a k in g  care t h a t , m a k e  sure  t h a t , are occasionally 

followed by όπως + future indicative. In fact, they closely resemble purpose clauses, and the meaning is very similar; 
usually, this fu tu re  indicative is translated using a present: •

• έ π ιμ ε λ ο ΰ μ α ι όπως o i μ α θ η τ α ϊ π ά ντα  έξο υ σ ιν  I t a k e  care t h a t t h e  s t u d e n ts  h a v e  e v e r y t h in g .

• έ π ιμ ε λ ε ΐσ θ ε  ό π ω ς  o i μ α θ η τ α ι τά ς  β ίβ λ ο υ ς  ά ν α γ ν ώ σ ο ν τ α ι  M ak e  sure t h a t t h e  s t u d e n ts  rea d  t h e  b o o k s .
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• ά ε ί έπ ιμ ελ ε ισ θ α ι δ ε ι ό π ω ς  ο ι μ α θ η τα ϊ ώς τά χ ισ τα  μ α θ ή σ ο ν τ α ι  It  is a l w a y s  necessary  t o  t a k e  care t h a t  s t u d e n t s

LEARN AS QUICKLY AS POSSIBLE.

• ό π ω ς  δ’ ά μ υ ν ο ύ μ ε θ α  ο ΰ δ ε ις  π α ρ α σ κευ ά ζετα ι ουδέ ε π ιμ ε λ ε ίτ α ι N o b o d y  prepares o r  cares h o w  w e  w il l  d e f e n d  

o u r s e lv e s  (Xenophon, Anabasis).

Despite the clause being in indicative, the negative adverb used is μ ή :

• φροντίζω  ό π ω ς  συ μηδέν κα κό ν  π ο ιή σ ε ις  I t a k e  care t h a t  y o u  do  n o t  do  a n y t h in g  w r o n g .

2 /  Of course, the oblique optative can be used if the main verb is in the past tense:

• ά ε ί έπ εμελούμην  ό π ω ς  o i μ α θ ητα ι ώς τά χ ισ τα  μ α θ ή σ ο ιν τ ο  W e  a lw a y s  t o o k  c a re  t h a t  t h e  s tu d e n ts  w o u ld  le a r n  

AS QUICKLY as POSSIBLE.

3 /  The main verbs tha t use this construction are:

έ π ιμ ε λ ε ο μ α ι  t o  ta k e  care φ ρ ο ν τ ίζ ω

π α ρ α σ κ ε υ ά ζ ο μ α ι  t o  prepare π ρ ο θ υ μ έ ο μ α ι

σ π ο υ δ ά ζ ο μ α ι t o  be z e a l o u s  φ ρ ά ζ ο μ α ι

b) Other verbs that use this construction

1/ O ther verbs tha t have a meaning less d irectly related to  se e in g  t o  it  t h a t , t a k in g  care t h a t , etc., can also be used in this 

sense, such as the verbs ό ρ ά ω , π ρ ά ττω , σ κ ο π έ ω  or φ υ λ ά τ τω . For example:

• φ ύ λ α τ τ ε  όπως μή  έ ν  τή  μ ά χ η  τρ ω θ ή σ ε ι T ak e  care t h a t  y o u  ar e  n o t  w o u n d e d

IN THE BATTLE!

• ό ρ α  όπως έπ ικο υ ρ ή σ ε ις  μο ι, εά ν  μ ε  έ λ έ γ χ ε ιν  έπ ιχ ε ιρ ή  ό Μ εν έξεν ο ς  E nsu r e  t h a t  y o u  c o m e  t o  m y  h e l p , if 

M e n e x e n o s  tries  t o  r efu te  m e  (Plato, Lysis).

2 /  The elision o f the main verb in imperative form  is very common, and it leaves the ό π ω ς sentence as main sentence. 
For instance, the firs t example could have been

• ό π ω ς  μή έν  τή μάχη τ ρ ω θ ή σ ε ι  ( M in d )  t h a t  y o u  a r e  n o t  w o u n d e d  in  t h e  b a tt le  !

TO TAKE THOUGHT 

TO MAKE AN EFFORT 

TO CONSIDER

[354]

and it should be understood tha t the initial imperative has been elided but should be supplied in the English translation. 
It is jus t another way o f expressing an order (see the corresponding chapter).
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c) I n f i n i t i v e  clauses

1. Which verbs use the in fin itive  and how? [355]

a) Use of the infinitive

The in fin itive  is a verbal noun; it is a noun tha t indicates an action (to  read, to sleep, to write') rather than a noun tha t 
indicates an object (chair, table). It is indeclinable (refer to  the later section on the use of the in fin itive  w ith  article), but 
due to  its verbal nature, the noun can have its own objects.

The use o f the in fin itive  may be very similar to  its use in English:

• β ο ύ λ ο μ α ι έ σ θ ίε ιν  I w a n t  τ ο  e a t .

• έχ ω  γ ρ ά φ ε ιν  I ca n  w r i t e .

• ό Σω κράτης π είρα  την φ ιλοσοφ ίαν τούς μαθητάς δ ιδ ά σ κ ε ιν  So crates  tries  t o  t e a c h  p h il o s o p h y  t o  t h e  s t u d e n t s .

As in the previous example, the in fin itive  in this sentence has tw o  objects dependent upon it:

• ό γεω ρ γό ς  γ ρ ά φ ε ιν  μ ύ θ ο ν  τ ω  ά δ ε λ φ ω  έ θ έ λ ε ι  T h e  f a r m e r  w is h e s  t o  w r it e  a  story  for  his b r o t h e r .

Here, both μ ύ θ ο ν  and τω  ά δ ε λ φ ω  depend on the in fin itive  γ ρ ά φ ε ιν .  In the fo llow ing example, the in fin itive  has three 
elements depending on it (a direct object, an adverb and a prepositional phrase):

• τ ο ύ τ ο  β ο ύ λ ο μ α ι σ α φ ώ ς  μ α θ ε ιν  π α ρ ’ υ μ ώ ν  I w a n t t o  le a r n  th is  f r o m  y o u  c le a r ly  (X e n o p h o n , Memorabilia).

b) Verbs that use it

1/ Verbs o f th inking, expressing an opinion and wanting are usually followed by an in fin itive  clause. The verb o f this 
clause w ill be the in fin itive , and if the subject (and predicative object, if any) o f the in fin itive  is different to  tha t o f the 
main verb, it w ill be in the accusative case:

• ό δ ιδ ά σ κ α λ ο ς  ν ο μ ίζ ε ι  τ ο ν  μ α θ η τ ή ν  σ ο φ ό ν  ε ί ν α ι  T h e t e a c h e r t h in k s t h a t t h e  s tu d e n t  is c le v e r .

The accusative τ ο ν  μ α θ η τ ή ν  is the subject o f the in fin itive  ε ί ν α ι ,  and σ ο φ ό ν  is its predicative object. Note also tha t in 
this example, English uses a t h a t  clause, whereas the Greek sentence says, T h e  t e a c h e r th in k s  t h e  s t u d e n t t o  be c le v e r .

• β ο ύ λ ο μ α ι τ ο ν  σ τ ρ α τ ιώ τ η ν  μ ά χ ε σ θ α ι  I w a n t  t h e  s o ld ie r  t o  f ig h t .

The accusative τ ο ν  σ τ ρ α τ ιώ τ η ν  is the subject o f the in fin itive  μ ά χ ε σ θ α ι .  Note also tha t in this example English does use 
an in fin itive : t o  f ig h t .

So, the subject o f the in fin itive  clause must be in the accusative case. Observe the difference:

• ό πατήρ β ο ύ λ ε τα ι έ σ θ ίε ιν  T h e  f a t h e r  w a n t s  t o  e a t .

• ό πατήρ β ο ύ λ ε τα ι τον υ ιό ν  έ σ θ ίε ιν  T h e  f a t h e r  w a n t s  t h e  so n  t o  e a t .
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2 /  Some verbs tha t use this construction are:

□  ο ιο μ α ι ,  ή γ έ ο μ α ι ,  ν ο μ ίζ ω  τ ο  t h in k , t o  c o n s id e r :

• ο ΐ ο μ α ι  τον Σωκράτη έν τάΐς Άθήναις ο ίκε ίν  I τ η  in k  t h a t  So crates  lives  in  A t h e n s .

• η γ ο ύ μ α ι  τον Σωκράτη σοφόν ε ίνα ι I t h in k t h a t  So crates  is w is e .

• τούτο η γ ο ύ μ α ι  μέγα τεκμήριον άρχοντος άρετης ε ίνα ι I c o n s id e r  t h a t  t h is  is g r e a t  pro o f  o f  a  r u le r 's ex c e lle n c e

(Xenophon, Oeconomicus).
• ν ο μ ίζ ο υ σ ιν  οί Λακεδαιμόνιοι τούς Αθηναίους κακούς στρατιώτας ε ίνα ι T h e  Spa r ta n s  t h in k  t h a t  t h e  A t h e n ia n s

ARE BAD SOLDIERS.

• ν ο μ ίζ ω  ούν τούς μη όρθώς πράττοντας ούτε σοφούς ούτε σώφρονας είνα ι I t h in k  t h a t  t h o s e  w h o  d o  n o t  ac t  

co r r e c tly  are  n e it h e r  w is e  n o r  p r u d e n t  (Xenophon, Memorabilia').

□  κ ω λ ύ ω  t o  p r e v e n t :

• οί παίδες κ ω λ ύ ο υ σ ι τον πατέρα καθεύδειν T he  c h il d r e n  p r e v e n t  t h e  f a t h e r  f r o m  s l e e p in g .

• τ ί ούν κ ω λ ύ ε ι  καί σε έπίστασθαι; So, w h a t  pr e ve n ts  y o u  f r o m  k n o w in g  i t ? (Xenophon, Oeconomicus).

Observe tha t the English translation uses a gerund here, caused by the English verb t o  p r e v e n t , yet this translates in 
Greek as T h e  c h il d r e n  p r e v e n t t h e  f a t h e r t o  sleep  and W h a t  p r e ve n ts  y o u  t o  k n o w  i t ?

□  κ ε λ ε ύ ω  t o  o r d e r , t o  c o m m a n d :

• ό διδάσκαλος κ ε λ ε ύ ε ι  τούς μαθητάςτάς βίβλους φέρειν T h e  t e a c h e r  order s  t h e  s t u d e n ts  t o c a r r y t h e  b o o k s .

□  β ο ύ λ ο μ α ι  t o  w a n t :

• β ο ύ λ ο μ α ι  τούς πολεμίους άποθανείν I w a n t  t h e  e n e m y  t o  d ie .

Some o f these verbs w ill appear again subsequently in the corresponding section o f Indirect Statement; the use of 
in fin itive  clauses fo r Indirect Statement is jus t one o f the several uses o f the in fin itive .

c) When using a negative

When verbs expressing desire introduce a negative in fin itive  clause, μ η  (no t ο ύ )  must be used:

• οί στρατηγοί έ β ο ύ λ ο ν τ ο  τούς στρατιώτας μ η  φυγειν T h e  g e n e r a ls  w a n t e d  t h e  so ld ier s  n o t  t o  f le e .

• κ ε λ ε ύ ε ι ς  με όμως άποκρίνεσθαι, άλλά μ η  έπανερέσθαι; Do y o u  o r d e r  m e  t o  a n s w e r  in  a n y  case, b u t  n o t  

t o  as k  in  r e t u r n ? (Plato, Euthydemus).

But verbs o f th inking, indirect statement and sim ilar meaning use the negative ο ύ :

• ν ο μ ίζ ω  τον παίδα ο ύ  σοφόν ε ίνα ι I t h in k t h a t t h e  c h il d  is n o t  w is e .

• ν ο μ ίζ ω  ... τούς άνθρώπους ο ύ κ  έν τω ο ϊκφ τον πλούτον καί την πενίαν έχειν  άλλά έν ταις ψυχαίς I t h in k  . .. t h a t

MEN HAVE WEALTH AND POVERTY NOT IN THEIR HOUSES BUT IN THEIR SOULS (Xenophon, Symposium).

Therefore, as a rule, the negative o f the in fin itive  is always μ η , except in the case o f indirect statements, when it is ο ύ .

[356]
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d) A double choice [357]

If the in fin itive  refers to  a genitive or dative in the main sentence and has a predicative object, this predicative object can 
either be in the accusative (as shown previously) or agree w ith  tha t genitive or dative:

• αγαθόν έστι τω διδασκάλφ σοφόν ε ίνα ι It  is g o o d  for  t h e  t e a c h e r  t o  be w is e .

-Φ- Here, the predicative object o f the in fin itive , σοφόν, is in the usual accusative case.
• άγαθόν έστι τω διδασκάλφ σοφω είνα ι (same meaning).

-φ- In this case, σοφω agrees w ith  διδασκάλφ.

π Note tha t in these examples there is no subject in the accusative fo r the infin itive.

a) With verbs of desire

In the case o f verbs expressing desire, the choice between present or aorist in fin itive  is simply aspectual rather than 
temporal; usually either can be used, taking into account the sense o f the sentence. When the present in fin itive  is used, 
it shows tha t the action is a continuous process, however, when the aorist in fin itive  is used, it indicates tha t the action is 
a single, punctual event (note tha t it is translated as if it were in the present tense):

• βούλομαι τον παιδα βίβλον γράφειν I w a n t t h e  c h il d  t o  w r it e  a  b o o k . -Φ- An ongoing action.
• βούλομαι τον παΐδα έπιστολήν γράψ αι I w a n t t h e  c h il d  t o  w r it e  a  le t t e r . ^  A punctual action.

Here, the use o f the aorist in fin itive  does not denote a past meaning. Another example:

• βούλομαι την βίβλον άναγ ιγνώ σ κειν  I w a n t t o  r e a d  t h e  b o o k  4* The process is conducted over a long period.
• βούλομαι την βίβλον άναγνώ ναι I w a n t t o  read  t h e  b o o k  -Φ The process is immediate and perfunctory.

However, sometimes one can hardly d ifferentia te  the meanings, and therefore the tw o  infin itives can be used 
interchangeably - even classical authors alternated between the two. For example:

• β ο ύ λ ο μ α ι έ σ θ ίε ιν  or β ο ύ λ ο μ α ι φ αγειν  I w a n t t o  e a t .

• τό  φ εύ γε ι v α ισ χ ρ ό ν  έ σ τ ιν  or τό  φυγείν  α ισ χ ρ ό ν  έ σ τ ιν  To flee  is s h a m e f u l .

The choice o f in fin itive  may provide a slight nuance, which is often lost in translation.

• ύ μ ιν  δη τ ο ΐς  δ ικ α σ τ α ις  β ο ύ λ ο μ α ι ήδη το ν  λό γ ο ν  άποδούναι Now I w a n t t o  o ff e r  t o  y o u , ju d g e s , t h e  e x p l a n a t io n  

(Plato, Phaedo).
-Φ- A lternative ly, the present in fin itive  άποδιδόναι could have been used.

In indirect statements (see the corresponding chapter), the in fin itive  expresses tense (therefore, this now includes the 
fu ture in fin itive ):

• ό δ ιδ ά σ κ α λ ο ς  ν ο μ ίζ ε ι  το ύ ς  μ α θ η τά ς  τη ν  β ίβ λ ο ν  αναγ ιγνώ σ κε ιν  T h e  t e a c h e r t h in k s  t h a t t h e  s t u d e n ts  are

READING THE BOOK.

2. Which tense of infinitive? [358]

b) With verbs o f ind irect statement [359]
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• ό δ ιδ ά σ κ α λ ο ς  ν ο μ ίζ ε ι  το ύ ς  μ α θ η τ ά ς τ ή ν  β ίβ λ ο ν  ά ν α γ ν ώ ν α ι  T h e t e a c h e r t h in k s t h a t t h e  s t u d e n ts  h a v e  read

THE BOOK.

• ν ο μ ίζω , ή ν  ίπ π εύ ς  γ έ ν ω μ α ι, άνθρω π ος π τηνός έ σ ε σ θ α ι  I t h in k  t h a t , if I ever  b e c o m e  a  r id e r , I w il l  be a  w in g e d  m a n

(Xenophon, Cyropaedia).

c) Three special cases [360]

There are three verbs tha t refer to  fu tu re  actions, and are usually followed by a fu tu re  in fin itive  (note tha t the fu ture 
in fin itive  w ill be used irrespective o f the tense o f the main verb):

□  ύ π ισ χ ν έ ο μ α ι  t o  p r o m is e :

• ό Περικλής ύπισχνεΐται την πόλιν φ υ λ ά ξ ε ιν  Pericles pr o m ises  t o  g u a r d  t h e  c it y .

• ό δ' ύπέσχετο άνδρί έκάστψ δ ώ σ ε ι  ν  πέντε αργυρίου μνας A n d  h e  p r o m is e d  t o  g ive  each  m a n  f iv e  m in a e  o f  silv e r  

(Xenophon, Anabasis).

□  μ έ λ λ ω  t o  be a b o u t t o , t o  in t e n d :

• ό Ά χ ιλ λ ε ύ ς  μ έ λ λ ε ι  π ο λλο ύ ς  π ο λ ε μ ίο υ ς  ά π ο κ τ ε ν ε ιν  A c h ille s  in t e n d s  t o  k ill  m a n y  e n e m ie s .

• μ έλ λ ω  γάρ  ύ μ ά ς  δ ι δ ά ξ ε ι  ν  ό θ εν  μ ο ι ή δ ια β ο λ ή  γ έ γ ο ν ε ν  I in t e n d  t o  s h o w  y o u  w h e r e  t h e  s l a n d e r  c o m es  f r o m

(Plato, Apologia).

□  ε λ π ίζ ω  t o  h o p e :

• o i  σ τ ρ α τ ιώ τ α ι έ λ π ίζ ο υ σ ιν  τη ν  μ ά χ η ν  ν ι κ ή σ ε ι  ν  T h e  so ld ier s  h o pe  t o  w in  t h e  b a t t l e .

• o i  σ τ ρ α τ ιώ τ α ι ή λ π ιζ ο ν  τη ν  μ ά χ η ν  ν ι κ ή σ ε ι  ν  T h e  so ld ier s  expec ted  t o  w in  t h e  b a t t l e .

Note tha t after ύ π ισ χ ν έ ο μ α ι  we may find an aorist infin itive + ά ν : this is because (using the example given above) if the 
fu ture in fin itive  φ υ λ ά ξ ε ιν  is supposed to  replace a fu tu re  indicative φ υ λ ά ξ ω  I w il l  g u a r d , the aorist infin itive  + ά ν  is 
supposed to  replace an aorist optative + ά ν : φ υ λ ά ξ α ιμ ι  ά ν  I w o u l d / c o u l d  g u a r d , the meaning o f which is not as strong 
as tha t o f a fu ture indicative, and this would produce ό  Π ε ρ ικ λ ή ς  ύ π ισ χ ν ε ΐ τ α ι  τ η ν  π ό λ ιν  φ υ λ ά ξ α ι  ά ν  Pericles pro m ises

THAT HE COULD GUARD THE CITY.

3. Where there  is no change o f subject [361]

a /  If the subject o f the in fin itive  happens to  be the same as tha t o f the main verb, it is not expressed (see firs t example 
below), and in reported speech the predicative object, if any, w ill be in the nominative, since it agrees w ith  the subject of 
the main verb (see second example below):

• ό π ατήρ β ο ύ λ ε τα ι έ σ θ ίε ιν  T h e  f a t h e r  w a n t s  t o  e a t .

• ν ο μ ίζ ο υ σ ι σ ο φ ο ί ε ί ν α ι  T h e y  t h in k  t h e y  ar e  w is e .

b /  If we want to  add a subject to  the in fin itive  fo r emphasis, the corresponding form  of α υ τ ό ς  in the nominative can be 
added:

• ν ο μ ίζ ο υ σ ιν  α υ τ ο ί  σ ο φ ο ί ε ί ν α ι  T h e y t h in k t h a t t h e y t h e m s e l v e s  are  w is e .

^  Note tha t ν ο μ ίζ ο υ σ ιν  α υ τ ο ύ ς  σ ο φ ο ύ ς  ε ίν α ι  would mean T h e y t h in k t h a t t h e y  (somebody else) a r e  w is e .
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c/ Another system is using the indirect reflexive in accusative:

• ό των Μεσσηνίων στρατηγός ... έφ η πονεΐν σ φ ά ς  T h e  g e n e r a l  of  t h e  M e s sen ia n s  s a id t h a t t h e y  (the Messenians) 
w e r e  in  distress (Thucydides, Historiae).

4. In fin itive  w ith  article [362]

a) Its basic use

1 /  The in fin itive  is a verb, yet it can also be used as the direct object o f a verb, as in έ θ έ λ ω  έ σ θ ί ε ι ν  I w a n t  t o  e a t , where 
the Greek equivalent o f the English in fin itive  is used.

However, when it is not the direct object o f a verb but is the subject, it may be used w ith  an article; note tha t the gerund 
is used in English: Ea t in g  is g o o d . In Greek this should be translated as To e a t  is g o o d , using an in fin itive . This in fin itive  is 
acting as a verbal noun and consequently may have an article; since an in fin itive  denotes an action, something abstract, 
it uses the neuter article (the predicative object, if any, w ill also be neuter). The in fin itive  is a neuter (verbal) noun, 
therefore the neuter article is used. Note these differences:

έθέλω β α ί ν ε ι v  

τ ό  β α ί ν ε ι ν  ρόδιόν έστιν 
έθέλω τ ρ έ χ ε ιν  

τ ό  τ ρ έ χ ε ιν  σθενοι τό σώμα

I WANT TO WALK.

(THE ACT OF) WALKING IS EASY.

I WANT TO RUN.

(THE ACT OF) RUNNING STRENGTHENS THE BODY.

• τά υ τό ν  σ ο ι δ ο κ ε ι ε ί ν α ι  τ ό γ ε ν έ σ θ α ι  κ α ί  τ ό  ε ί ν α ι ,  ή ά λ λ ο ; D oes it  s e e m  t o  y o u  t h a t  b e c o m in g  a n d  b e in g  is 

t h e  s a m e ? (Plato, Protagoras').
• τ ό  σ ω θ ή ν α ί γ ε  τό  ψ εύ δ ο ς  φ έ ρ ε ι T h e  lie  b r in g s  a b o u t  o u r  s a l v a t io n  ( " T h e  lie  br in g s  a b o u t t h e  ac t  o f  b e in g  s a v e d " )  

(Sophocles, Philoctetes).

2 /  The object o f an in fin itive  may be found in any case, since it remains dependent on the case which this verb rules; this 
also applies in the case o f an in fin itive  w ith  article:

• τό  τ ό ι ς  φ ίλ ο ις  β ο η θ ε ιν  κ α λ ό ν  έ σ τ ιν  It  is g o o d  t o  h e lp  f r ie n d s .

•Φ* Observe the object between the article and the infinitive, fo llow ing the usual parenthetical structure.

b) Declension o f the infin itive [363]

1/  If the in fin itive  must be declined in to genitive or dative (in these cases, the use o f the article is compulsory, and also 
in accusative a fter a preposition), only the article changes. Note that, since the article is neuter, the accusative is 
identical to  the nominative:

• έγ ώ  έ π ιθ υ μ ία ν  έχ ω  τ ο ύ  ν ικ ά ν  I h a v e  t h e  desire  t o  w i n .

• ε ν  τω  κ ά μ ν ε ι ν  ή σ ω τη ρ ία  έ σ τ ίν  Sa l v a t io n  is in  ( t h e  ac t  o f )  w o r k in g .

• κ α ί  η μ ε ίς  ά κ ο ύ σ α ν τε ς  ά π έσ χ ο μ εν  τ ο ύ  δ α κ ρ ύ ε ιν  A n d  w e , a f t e r  h e a r in g  t h is , sto pped  cr y in g  (Plato, Phaedo).
• ώ Σώκρατες, ...είωθας χρήσθαι τ ω  έ ρ ω τ α ν  τ ε  κ α ι  ά π ο κ ρ ίν ε σ θ α ι  So c r a te s , y o u  are  a c c u s t o m e d  t o  m a k in g  use of 

t h e  resource  o f  a s k in g  a n d  a n s w e r in g  (Plato, Crito).
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Here is a more complicated example -  the in fin itive  has been declined, and there are tw o  objects inside the clause:

• ε π ιθ υ μ ία ν  έ χ ο μ ε ν  τ ο υ  ε ν  τ η  μ ά χ η  ε π ί  τ ο ύ ς  π ο λ ε μ ίο υ ς  ν ικ ά ν  w e  h a v e  t h e  desire t o  w in  in  t h e  ba ttle

AGAINST THE ENEMIES.

Observe the degree o f separation between the article and the in fin itive : parenthetical structure.

2 /  When used after a preposition, the use o f the article w ith  the in fin itive  is compulsory, and can also be found in 
accusative:

• π ρ ο ς  τ ο  ν ικ ά ν  το ύ ς  μ α θ η τά ς  π α ιδ εύ ω  I t e a c h  t h e  c h il d r e n  t o w a r d s  w in n in g  ( t o w a r d s  v ic t o r y ).

• o i 'Α θ η ν α ίο ι ο ύ κ  έβ ο ή θ ο υ ν  δ ιά  τ ο  μ ή  π υ ν θ ά ν ε σ θ α ι  τ α ϋ τ α  T he  A t h e n ia n s  d id  n o t  h e lp  because  t h e y  w e r e  n o t  

a w a r e  o f t h is  (Xenophon, Hellenica).

5. In fin itive  after verbs of negative idea [364]

a) Normal construction

1/ Some verbs may have a negative idea im plic it in the ir meaning (to  deny, to hinder, to forbid, etc.). When these verbs 
have an in fin itive  depending on them, the negative adverb μή (o r the corresponding word compound w ith  it)  is usually 
added before the in fin itive . It should not be translated, but it again reinforces the negative idea:

• ε ίρ γ ω  α ύ το ύ ς  ο ίκ α δ ε  μ ή  έ λ θ ε ιν

• ε ίρ γ ω  σ ε μ ή  το ύ το  π ο ιε ιν

• ό γάρ δ ιδ ά σ κ α λ ο ς  α ύ τό ν  ε ί ρ ξ ε  μ η κ έ τ ι  μ ο ι π ρ ο σ ιέ ν α ι 

m e  a n y m o r e  (Lucian, Dialogi Meretricii).
• ά ρ ν ο ύ μ α ι  τα ύ τη ν  τη ν  π ό λ ιν  κ α λ ή ν  μ ή  ε ίν α ι

• τα  δ ε  έ ξ α ρ ν ο ύ μ α ι  μ ή  το ύ το ν  έ χ ε ιν  το ν  τρόπ ον 
c h a r a c t e r  (Aeschines, In Timarchum).

• α μ φ ισ β η τ ώ  μ ή  το ν  Σ ω κ ρ ά τη  σοφόν ε ίν α ι

• ά π α γ ο ρ ε ύ ω  σ ο ι μ ή  ο ίκ α δ ε  ί έ ν α ι

• ά π η γ ό ρ ε υ σ ε  τ ο ις  σ τρ α τη γ ο ΐς  μ ή  δ έ χ ε σ θ α ι το ν  ά νδρ α

(Plutarchus, Cimori).
• κ α τ α ρ ν ο ύ μ α ι  μ ή  το ύ το  π ο ιή σ α ι

I HINDERTHEM FROM GOING HOME.

I PREVENT YOU FROM DOING THIS.

B ecause  t h e  t e a c h e r  has  f o r b id d e n  h im t o  a p p r o a c h

I DENY THAT THIS CITY IS BEAUTIFUL.

W it h  r e s p e c tto  o t h e r  po in ts  I d e n y t h a t t h e y  h a v e  t h is

I d is p u te  t h a t  So crates  is w is e .

I FORBID y o u  t o  go  h o m e .

H e FORBADE THE GENERALS TO RECEIVE THE MAN 

I DENY THAT I HAVE DONE THIS.

2 /  Following the verb κωλύω, the in fin itive  may or may not take the negative μή: [365]

• ό χ ε ιμ ώ ν  δ ιεκώ λυσ ε μηδέν π ρ ά ξα ι ών ο ί σ τρ α τη γ ο ί π α ρ ε σ κ ευ ά σ α ν το  T h e  s t o r m  p r e v e n te d  t h e m  f r o m  

DOING ANYTHING OF W HATTHE GENERALS HAD ARRANGED (Xenophon, Hellenica').

But be careful: sometimes the μή after κωλύω means really a negative sense tha t must be translated:

• σ τρ α τ ιώ τα ς  δ' ο ύ δ έν  ίσ ω ς  κω λύε ι μή το ύ ς  το ιο ύ το υ ς  κ ρ α τ ίσ το υ ς  ε ίν α ι ,  ά λ λ ά  το ύ ς  ή τ το ν  μ ε ν  ά ν δ ρ ε ίο υ ς  

N o t h in g  pr e ve n ts  t h e m  f r o m  n o t  b e in g  su c h  e x c e lle n t  s o ld ie r s , b u t  m e n  w h o  are  less c o u r a g e o u s  
(Aristotle, Nicomachean Ethics').
•Φ- In the sense o f ir is  p o s s ib le  t h a t  t h e y  a r e  n o t  t h e  b e s t  so ld ier s , b u t m e n  w h o  a r e  less c o u r a g e o u s .
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3 /  Verbs o f hindering can also use the articu lar in fin itive  in genitive:

• ε ’ίρ γ ω  σ ε  το υ  μ ή  το ύ το  π ο ιε ΐν  I p r e v e n t  y o u  f r o m  d o in g  t h is  ( " I  p r e v e n t  y o u  f r o m  t h e  a c t  o f  d o in g  t h is ").

b) R epetition o f the  negative  [366]

When making the main sentence negative, the negative adverb ο ύ  must be repeated again before the in fin itive . Note 
tha t even though there w ill be tw o  negative adverbs before the in fin itive  ( μ ή  and ο ύ ) ,  neither should be translated into 
English (see also the section on combinations o f negatives which addresses this superfluous use o f μ ή ) :

• ο ύ κ  ε ίρ γ ω  α υ το ύ ς  ο ϊκ α δ ε  μ ή  ο ύ κ  έ λ θ ε ιν  I d o  n o t  h in d e r  t h e m  f r o m  g o in g  h o m e .

• ο ύ κ  ά ρ ν ο ύ μ α ι  τα ύ τη ν  τη ν  π ό λ ιν  κ α λ ή ν  μ ή  ο ύ κ  ε ίν α ι  I d o  n o t  d e n y  t h a t  τ η  is city  is b e a u t if u l .

• ο ύ τ  α υ τό ς  έ ξ α ρ ν ο ϋ μ α ι  μ ή  ο ύ  γ ε γ ο ν έ ν α ι έ ρ ω τ ικ ό ς  A n d  I do  n o t  d e n y  t h a t  I h a v e  b e e n  a  lo v e r

(Aeschines, Against Tima rebus').

6. In fin itive  absolute
Some idiomatic expressions use an in fin itive , w ith  or w ith o u t ώς, but w ithou t any subject in the accusative:

[367]

□ ώ ς έ π ο ς  ε ί π ε ι ν SO TO SPEAK

□ ώ ς ε ί π ε ι ν  λ ό γ ω TO SAY IT IN JUST ONE WORD

□ ώ ς έ μ ο ι δ ο κ ε ι ν AS 1 UNDERSTAND IT

□ τ ό  ν ύ ν  ε ί ν α ι FORTHE PRESENT MOMENT

□ έ κ ώ ν  ε ί ν α ι AS FAR AS 1 AM CONCERNED

□ (ώ ς) σ υ ν ε λ ό ν τ ι  ε ί π ε ι ν IN SHORT

□ ο λ ίγ ο υ  δ ε ι ν NEARLY, ALMOST, WITHIN A LITTLE

Note
A ccord ing  to  som e gram m arians, 6 e iv  is th e  shortened version o f  th e  pa rtic ip le  δ ε ίο ν ,  w h ich  makes i t  look  like  an 
in f in it iv e , and in th is  case i t  should be considered an accusative abso lu te .

Let's see some examples:

• ά ν ε υ  γάρ  α ρ χ ό ν τω ν  ο ύ δ έ ν  ά ν  ο ύ τ ε  κ α λ ό ν  ο ύ τ ε  α γ α θ ό ν  γ έ ν ο ιτ ο  ώ ς  μ ε ν  σ υ ν ε λ ό ν τ ι  ε ί π ε ι ν  ο ύ δ α μ ο ύ  B ecause  w it h o u t  

LEADERS NOTHING GOOD OR CONVENIENT WOULD HAPPEN, TO SAY IT IN ONE WORD, ANYWHERE (Xenophon, Anabasis).
• ο λ ίγ ο υ  δ ε ί ν  π λ ε ίο υ ς  ά π ε κ τ ό ν α σ ιν  'Α θ η ν α ίω ν  έ ν  ο κ τώ  μ η σ ίν  ή π ά ν τες  Π ελ ο π ο ν ν ή σ ιο ι δ έ κ α  έ τ η  π ο λ ε μ ο ύ ν τε ς  

T h e y  h a v e  k il l e d  a l m o s t  m o r e  A t h e n ia n s  in  e ig h t  m o n t h s  t h a n  t h e  w h o l e  o f  t h e  Pe l o p o n n e s ia n s  in  t e n  years 
o f  w a r  (Xenophon, He/lenica).

• π α ύ σ α ι, έφη, τ ο  ν υ ν  ε ί ν α ι  μ εμ φ ό μ εν ό ς  μ ο ι Fo r  t h e  pr e se n t  m o m e n t , stop c r it ic is in g  m e  (Xenophon, Cyropaedia).

7. In fin itive  imperative [368]

In some cases, the in fin itive  is used instead o f the imperative. Perhaps the most famous case is the inscription in the 
Thermopylae asking foreigners to  announce the news to  Sparta:

ΤΩ  ξ ε ΐν \  ά γ γ έ λ λ ε ι ν  Λ α κ ε δ α ιμ ο ν ίο ις  ό τ ι  τή δ ε  κ ε ίμ ε θ α ,  τ ο ις  κ ε ίν ω ν  ρ ή μ α σ ι π ε ιθ ό μ ε ν ο ι Fo r e ig n e r , t e l l  
t h e  Spa r ta n s  t h a t  w e  lie  h e r e , o b e d ie n t t o  t h e ir  in s t r u c t io n s .
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8. In fin itive  w ith  άν [369]

a) Its normal use (w ithout prolepsis o f άν)

1/ This use o f a v is  found in reported speech. Observe this conditional period which uses άν:

• ε ί  το ΰ τό  μ ο ι λ έ γ ο ις ,  έγώ  σ ο ι χ ρ ή μ α τα  δοίην άν If y o u  w e r e  t o  t e l l  m e  t h is , I w o u l d  g ive  y o u  m o n e y .

If we pass it into reported speech and the verb tha t introduces the reported speech is a verb tha t must be followed by an 
in fin itive  construction (such as νομίζω ), the conditional sentence w ill remain as it is and the verb o f the main clause w ill 
become an in fin itive  in the same tense as the original sentence, but this in fin itive  w ill now carry the άν o f the original 
sentence w ith  it:

• ο ύ το ς  ν ο μ ίζ ε ι ,  ε ί  το ΰ τό  μ ο ι λ έ γ ο ις ,  έ μ έ  σ ο ι χ ρ ή μ α τα  δούναι άν H e t h in k s  t h a t  if y o u  w e r e  t o  t e l l  m e  t h is

I WOULD GIVE YOU MONEY.

Another example:

• ε ί  το ΰ τό  μ ο ι ε ίπ ε ς ,  έγ ώ  σ ο ι χ ρ ή μ α τα  έδω κα άν If y o u  h a d  t o l d  m e  t h is , I w o u l d  h a v e  g iv e n  y o u  m o n e y .

In reported speech:

• ο ύ το ς  ν ο μ ίζ ε ι ,  ε ί  το ΰ τό  μ ο ι ε ίπ ε ς ,  έ μ έ  σ ο ι χ ρ ή μ α τα  δούναι άν H e t h in k s  t h a t  if y o u  h a d  t o l d  m e  t h is  I w o u l d  h a v e  

g iv e n  y o u  m o n e y .

2 / As can be seen, the in fin itive  may replace either a form er indicative or a form er optative. In this case, as the tense [370] 
used in both examples is the aorist (one optative and the other indicative), the in fin itive  is aorist in both cases and in 
both in fin itive  sentences we have δούνα ι άν; the conditional sentences help us to  deduce w hether it replaces an 
indicative or an optative. But if, fo r instance, we only had the sentence

• ν ο μ ίζ ε ι  έ μ έ  σ ο ι χ ρ ή μ α τα  δούνα ι άν

it could mean either H e t h in k s  t h a t  I w o u l d  g ive  y o u  m o n e y  (replacing an optative) or H e t h in k s  t h a t  I w o u l d  h a v e  g iv e n  

y o u  m o n e y  (replacing an indicative). In this case, we must rely on the w ider context.

Observe these double examples (firs t sentence -  direct speech; second sentence -  reported speechy.

• τούς πολεμίους έν ίκη σ α ς  άν, ε ί συμμάχους έσχες You w o u l d  h a v e  d e f e a t e d  t h e  e n e m y , if y o u  h a d  h a d  a l l ie s .

οΐομαί σε τους πολεμίους ν ική σ α ι άν, ε ί συμμάχους έσχες I t h in k t h a t y o u  w o u l d  h a v e  d e f e a t e d  t h e  e n e m y ,

IF YOU HAD HAD ALLIES. •

• το ύ ς  π ο λ ε μ ίο υ ς  ν ική σ ε ια ς  άν (or νικω ης άν), ε ί  σ υ μ μ ά χ ο υ ς  έ χ ο ις  You w o u l d  d e f e a t t h e  e n e m y , if y o u  h a d  a l l ie s . 

ο’ίο μ α ί  σ ε  το υ ς  π ο λ ε μ ίο υ ς  ν ική σ α ι άν (or ν ικά ν  άν), ε ί  σ υ μ μ ά χ ο υ ς  έ χ ο ις  I t h in k t h a t y o u  w o u l d  d e f e a t t h e  e n e m y ,

IF YOU HAD ALLIES .

-Φ- Note the brackets: the in fin itive  must be in the same tense tha t was used in either the indicative or optative.



S y n t a x  o f  c l a u s e s 271

3 /  An imperfect is always replaced by a present in fin itive . For example:

• ε ί  νυ ν  o i  π ο λ έ μ ιο ι έ π ε τ ίθ ε ν τ ο ,  τη ν  π ό λ ιν  έλάμβανον άν If t h e  e n e m y  w e r e  a t t a c k in g  n o w , t h e y

WOULD CAPTURE THE CITY.

φ η μ ϊ ε ί  νυ ν  ο ί π ο λ έ μ ιο ι έ π ε τ ίθ ε ν τ ο ,  το ύ το υ ς  την  π ό λ ιν  λα μ β ά νειν  άν I s a y t h a t  if t h e  e n e m y  w e r e  a t t a c k in g  n o w ,
THEY WOULD CAPTURE THE CITY.

• Κλέαρχος δε ό άρμοστής οίόμενος ούδένα ά ν  τούτο π ο ιή σ α ι,... Cle a r c h u s  t h e  g o v e r n o r , t h in k in g  t h a t

n o b o d y  w o u ld  d o  t h a t ,  ... (Xenophon, H e lle n ic a ') .

• ο ύ κ  έφ η ε α υ τ ο ύ  γ ε  ά ρ χ ο ν το ς  ο ύ δ έ ν ’ ά ν  Ε λ λ ή ν ω ν  ... ά ν δ ρ α π ο δ ισ θ ή ν α ι He sa id  t h a t ,  u n d e r  h is  r u le ,  n o  G re e k  
w o u ld  be e n s la v e d  (Xenophon, H e lle n ic a ).

b) Prolepsis o f άν

1/ It is im portant to  note tha t in this construction the particle άν has a tendency to  be attracted by a negative adverb 
and by an interrogative word o f the main sentence and therefore to  move towards the beginning o f the sentence: •

• ούκ ο ϊο μ α ι το ν  ά δ ελφ ό ν  το ύ το  π ο ιε ιν  άν I do  n o t  τ η  in k  t h a t  m y  b r o t h e r  w o u l d  do  t h is  

is usually w ritten  as ούκ άν ο ϊο μ α ι το ν  ά δ ελφ ό ν  το ύ το  π ο ιε ιν  (same meaning).

Another example:

• τ ίς  ο ϊε τ α ι  το ν  έ μ ό ν  ά δ ελφ ό ν  το ύ το  π ο ιε ΐν  άν; W h o  t h in k s  t h a t  m y  b r o t h e r  w o u l d  d o  t h is ? 

is usually w ritten  as τ ίς  άν ο ϊε τ α ι  το ν  έ μ ό ν  ά δ ελφ ό ν  το ύ το  π ο ιε ιν ; (same meaning).

[371]

2/ In some cases the prolepsis can take place even if there is no negative adverb or interrogative word: 

• ο ΐμ α ι άν υ μ ά ς  κ ά λ λ ισ τ α  κ ρ ίν ε ιν  I t h i n k t h a t  y o u  w o u ld  ju d g e  i t  b e s t (Xenophon, Hellenica).
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Previous note: The participle is a verbal adjective; thus describing the noun w ith  which it agrees. Since it is both an 
adjective and a verb, it is fu lly  declinable, and also has forms fo r the three voices (active, middle and passive) and fo r 
several tenses (present, fu ture , etc.). It may take objects sim ilar to  those it would have if used as a normal verb.

1. Partic ip le  w ith  a rtic le  (also know n as attributive participle) [372]

a) Its usual adjectival meaning

1/ Basic meaning:

As a general rule, it can be said tha t the use o f the participle w ith  article restricts the range o f the noun to  which it is 
linked. Observe these tw o  sentences th a t incorporate a standard adjective:

• ό κ α λ ό ς  π α ις  έ σ τ ι  έ ν  τ α ΐς  Ά θ ή ν α ις  T h e  h a n d s o m e  b o y  is in  A t h e n s .

• όρώ το ν  κ α λ ό ν  π α ιδ α  I see t h e  h a n d s o m e  b o y .

Now, observe these sentences tha t contain an adjectival participle. Note the typical translation by use o f a relative 
sentence, and note also the morphological changes o f the participles:

• ό γ ρ ά φ ω ν  π α ις  έ σ τ ι  έ ν  τ α ις  Ά θ ή ν α ις

• όρώ το ν  γ ρ ά φ ο ν τ α  π α ιδ α

• α ί γ ρ ά φ ο υ σ α ι κ ό ρ α ι ε ίσ ίν  έ ν  τ α ις  Ά θ ή ν α ις

• ό ρ ώ τ ά ς γ ρ α φ ο ύ σ α ς  κ ό ρ α ς

T h e  b o y  w h o  is w r it in g / T h e  w r it in g  b o y  is in  A t h e n s .

I SEE THE BOY WHO IS WRITING /  I SEE THE WRITING BOY.

T h e  g irls  w h o  is w r it in g  / t h e  w r it in g  g irls  a r e  in  A t h e n s .

I SEE THE GIRLS WHO IS WRITING /  I SEE THE WRITING GIRLS.

Essentially, the participle is an adjective and as such it agrees in gender, number and case w ith  the word it accompanies.

2 / Position: [373]

Note tha t the participle can be positioned between the group article + noun. However, an adjectival participle is 
commonly positioned outside, w ith  the article repeated, therefore fo llow ing the equivalent structure used fo r "norm al" 
adjectives. Accordingly, one often finds:

6 π α ις  ό γ ρ ά φ ω ν  

το ν  π α ιδ α  το ν  γ ρ ά φ ο ν τ α  

α ί  κ ό ρ α ι α ί  γ ρ ά φ ο υ σ α ι 

τά ς  κ ό ρ α ς  τά ς  γ ρ α φ ο ύ σ α ς

instead o f 
instead o f 
instead o f 
instead o f

ό γ ρ ά φ ω ν  π α ις  

το ν  γ ρ ά φ ο ν τ α  π α ιδ α  

α ί  γ ρ ά φ ο υ σ α ι κ ό ρ α ι 

τά ς  γ ρ α φ ο ύ σ α ς  κ ό ρ α ς

3 / Without noun:

As an adjective can stand alone ( o i  ά γ α θ ο ί  t h e  g o o d  o n e s ) ,  an adjectival participle can be used w ith  an unnamed article:

• α ί  γρ ά φ ο υ σ α ι κ ό ρ α ι ή κ ο υ σ ιν  T h e  w r it in g  g ir l s /  T h e  girls  w h o  w r it e  h a v e  a r r iv e d .

• a i  γ ρ ά φ ο υ σ α ι ή κ ο υ σ ιν  T h e  w r it in g  o n e s  /  T h e  o n e s  t h a t  w r it e  h a v e  a r r iv e d .

A  Feminine: girls, women, goddesses, etc.; the context w ill clarify this.
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• φ ίλ ο ς  ε ί μ ι  τω ν τρ εχ ό ν τω ν  σ τρ α τ ιω τώ ν  I a m  a  f r ie n d  o f  t h e  s o ld ie r s  w h o  a r e  r u n n in g .

• φ ίλ ο ς  ε ί μ ι  τω ν  τ ρ ε χ ό ν τ ω ν  I a m  a  f r ie n d  o f  t h o s e  w h o  a r e  r u n n in g  /  o f  t h e  r u n n in g  o n e s .

^  M asculine: boys, men, gods, etc.; the  c o n te x t w ill c la rify  this.
• ό θ εό ς  α υ τό ς  έ σ τ ιν  ό  λ ε γ ω ν  T h e  g o d  h im s e l f  is t h e  o n e  w h o  speaks (P la to ,  Apologia').
• o i  μ α χ ό μ εν ο ι προ α υ το ύ  ά π έθ ν η σ κ ο ν  T h o s e  f ig h t in g  in  f r o n t  o f  h im  s ta r t e d  f a l l i n g  (X e n o p h o n ,  He/lenica).
• τ ο ύ ς  δ ρ ά σ α ν τ α ς  ή δ ε ι ο ΰ δ ε ίς  N o b o d y  k n e w  w h o  h a d  d o n e  i t  (Thucydides, Historiae).

4 / W ith objects: [374]

Because o f the  verbal nature o f th e  partic ip le , it may take objects s im ila r to  those it w ou ld  have if  used as th e  main verb  
o f a sentence (observe th a t th e  w ords dependent on the  pa rtic ip le  are positioned between the  a rtic le  and the  partic ip le , 
m a in ta in ing  th e  fa m ilia r parenthetica l s truc tu re ):

• φ ιλώ  τ ο ύ ς  ε ν  τ α ΐ ς  Ά θ ή ν α ις  ο ίκ ο ϋ ν τ α ς  I lo v e  th o s e  (masc.) w h o  l iv e  in  A th e n s .

• όρώ  τ ά ς  τ α χ έ ω ς  τ ρ ε χ ο ύ σ α ς  I see t h o s e  ( fe rn . )  r u n n in g  q u ic k l y .

• ο ύ χ ο ύ τ ο ί ε ίσ ιν  o i  τ α ύ τ α  λ ε γ ο ν τ ε ς  T hese  m en  a re  n o t t h e  o n e s  w h o  s a y th e s e  th in g s  (P lato, Apologia).

5 / Which negative? [375]

W hen th e  action o f th e  partic ip le  conveys a d e fin ite  circum stance, the  negative is ο ύ :

• o i  ού μ α χ ό μ εν ο ι th o s e  w h o  d o  n o t  f i g h t  ( th o s e  p a r t ic u la r  m en w h o  d o  n o t  f ig h t ) .

• o i  ού δ υ ν ά μ εν ο ι έ π ιβ ή ν α ι ... τη ν  Φ ε ιά ν  α ίρ ο ΰ σ ιν  T h o s e  w h o  c o u ld  n o t  e m b a rk  ... c a p tu re d  P h e ia  

(Thucydides, Historiae). ^  Thucydides is re fe rring  to  a specific group o f soldiers.

But w hen th e  partic ip le  has a generic o r cond itiona l m eaning, the  negative is μή:

• o i  μ ή  μ α χ ό μ ε ν ο ι  th o s e  w h o  d o  n o t  f i g h t  ( th o s e  w h o  c e n e r a l l y d o  n o t  f i g h t ) .

• o i  μή έ π ισ τά μ ε ν ο ι α ρ α , έφη, μ α ν θ ά ν ο υ σ ιν , ώ Κ λ ε ιν ία  I t  is th o s e  w h o  d o  n o t  k n o w  t h a t  le a r n ,  K le in ia s  

(P lato, Euthyphro). ^  Here, Plato conveys th e  sense o f w h o e v e r  does n o t  k n o w ,  i f  a n y .

b) Using the p a rtic ip le  o f ε ίμ ί  [376]

See the  fo llo w in g  examples fo r  th e  use o f the  pa rtic ip le  o f ε ίμ ί :

• o i  σ οφοί ό ν τε ς  τη ν  χώ ρ α ν  φ υ λ ά ττο υ σ ιν  T h o s e  (m a s c .)  w h o  a re  w ise  d e fe n d  th e  c o u n t r y .

• όρώ τ ά ς  ά ν δ ρ ε ία ς  ο ύ σ α ς  I see t h o s e  ( fe rn . )  w h o  a r e  b r a v e .

• ο ι  μ ε ν  π ο νη ρ ο ί κ α κ ό ν  τ ι  έ ρ γ ά ζ ο ν τ α ι τ ο ύ ς  ά ε ί  έ γ γ υ τ ά τ ω  α υ τ ώ ν  ό ν τ α ς  W ic k e d  p e o p le  d o  s o m e th in g  bad t o  th o s e  

WHO ARE ALWAYS VERY NEAR TO THEM (PlatO, Apologia).

In th is  case, the  pa rtic ip le  o f ε ί μ ί  is used w ith o u t an accom panying noun. This is com m on ly  used in o rder to  ind icate a 
specific g roup o f people.

c) Use o f sp e c ific  English te rm s [377]

In some cases, instead o f trans la ting  by t h e  w r i t i n g  o n e  /  t h e  o n e  w h o  w r i t e s  etc., we can use an English te rm  w ith  the  
same meaning. Observe the  a lte rn a tive  second trans la tions:
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□  o i τρ έχοντες
□  α ί έ ν  τά ίς  Ά θ ή να ις  ο ίκο ϋ σ α ι

THOSE W HO RUN /  THE RUNNERS.

THOSE W HO LIVE IN ATHENS /  THE INHABITANTS OF ATHENS. 

THOSE W HO FLEE /  THE FUGITIVES, THE EXILES.

THE THINGS THAT HAPPEN /  THE EVENTS.

□  o i φεύγοντες
□  τά γ ιγνό μ ενα

• μετά δέ ταϋτ\ έπειδή κατήλθον o i φ ε ύ γ ο ν τ ε ς  έκ Π ειρα ιέω ς,... La t e r , w h e n  t h e  exiles  c a m e  bac k  f r o m  P ir a e u s , ... 

(Isocrates, In Callimachum').
• ώςδ'έγνωό Κύρος τ ά  γ ιγ ν ό μ ε ν α . . .  W h e n  Cyr us  l e a r n t  t h e  e v e n t s .. .  (Xenophon, Cyropaedia).

It must be remembered, however, tha t whenever the article precedes the participle, the participle is specificative (as fo r 
instance t a l l  is specificative in the sentence I see t h e  t a l l  boys).

2. Participle w ithou t article (also known as circumstantial participle) [378]

a) Its normal descriptive meaning

1/ Agreeing with the subject:

If the participle is positioned outside the group article + noun (or, a lternatively, w ithou t the preceding article), rather 
than imposing restrictions on the word to  which it is linked, it simply provides fu rthe r in form ation concerning it, usually 
expressing the circumstance in which the action o f the main verb takes place. Observe this sentence:

• ό π α ις  δ ια λ έ γ ε τ α ι  τ ο ις  φ ίλ ο ις  T h e  b o y  c o n v er s e s  w it h  h is  f r ie n d s .

In order to  translate T h e  b o y , w a l k in g , c o n v er s e s  w it h  his  f r ie n d s , we w ill use present participle o f the verb β α ίν ω  in 
order to  translate w a l k in g , and, as usual, it w ill have to  agree in number, gender and case w ith  t h e  b o y  (singular, 
masculine and nom inative):

• ό π α ις  β α ίν ω ν  δ ια λ έ γ ε τ α ι τ ο ις  φ ίλ ο ις  T h e  b o y , w a l k in g , c o n v er s e s  w it h  h is  f r ie n d s .

Observe tha t the positioning o f the participle is outside the group article + noun. If it were inside, the sentence ό  β α ίν ω ν  

π α ις  διαλέγεται τοις φίλοις would mean T h e  w a lk in g  b o y / t h e  b o y  w h o  w a lk s  t a lk s  w i t h  h is  f r ie n d s .

Let us consider three fu rthe r examples:

• ο ί  σ τρ α τ ιώ τα ι ε ύ  μ α χ ό μ ε ν ο ι  τη ν  π α τρ ίδ α  φ υ λ ά ττο υ σ ιν .

There are various translations which could apply:

1 THE SOLDIERS, FIGHTING WELL, PROTECT THE COUNTRY.
2 THE SOLDIERS, WHEN FIGHTING WELL, PROTECT THE COUNTRY.
3 T h e  s o l d ie r s , b e cause  o f  f i g h t in g  w e l l ,  pr o tec t  t h e  c o u n t r y .
4 THE SOLDIERS, IF THEY FIGHT WELL, pr o tec t  t h e  c o u n t r y .

This f irs t example h igh ligh ts  the  several nuances th a t a c ircum stan tia l pa rtic ip le  may have, w ith o u t the  necessity o f 
expressing the  term s w h e n ,  b e c a u s e  o f ,  i f ,  etc. in Greek.
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• οι τε Πελοποννήσιοι έ π ικ α τ α β ά ν τ ε ς  τούς έν τώ ποταμώ μάλιστα έσφαζον T h e  Pe l o p o n n e s ia n s , c o m in g  d o w n  

AGAINST THEM, MASSACRED THOSE WHO WERE IN THE RIVER (Thucydides, Historide).
• τά ς  χ ε ΐρ α ς  ά ν έ σ ε ισ α ν , δ η λ ο ύ ν τ ε ς  π ρ ο σ ίε σ θ α ι  τ ά  κ ε κ η ρ υ γ μ έ ν α  T h e y  r a ise d  a n d  w a v e d  t h e ir  h a n d s ,

s h o w in g  t h a t  t h e y  a c c e p te d  t h e  r e q u ir e m e n t s  (Thucydides, Historide).

2 / Agreeing with an object: [379]

Here are some examples o f the participle agreeing w ith  a noun in d ifferent cases:

• δ ίδ ω μ ι β ίβ λ ο υ ς  τ α ΐς  κ ό ρ α ις  δ ια λ ε γ ο μ έ ν α ι ς  I g iv e  bo o k s  t o  t h e  girls  w h il e  t h e y  a r e  t a l k in g .

^  Observe tha t it does not mean I g iv e  bo o k s  t o  t h e  g irls  w h o  a r e  t a l k in g .

• όρώ  το ν  π α ιδ α  τ ρ έ χ ο ν τ α  I see t h e  b o y  r u n n in g .

Observe in the last example how in Greek, thanks to  the case agreement o f the participle w ith  its noun, the possible 
confusion o f who is running is avoided; if the person who is running were the subject o f the sentence, it would translate 
as όρώ τον παιδα τ ρ έ χ ω ν  / τ ρ έ χ ο υ σ α  (masc. /fe rn , subject).

Note

όρώ τ ο ν  τ ρ έ χ ο ν τ α  π α ιδ α  (or όρώ τ ο ν  π α ιδ α  τ ο ν  τ ρ έ χ ο ν τ α )  would mean I see t h e  r u n n in g  b o y . Observe the 
positioning of the participle (between the article and the noun or w ith the article repeated), which results in the 
participle being restrictive (attributive participle).

• καί γάρ ύμεις έκείνων πρότερον ήκούσατε κ α τ η γ ο ρ ο ύ ν τω ν  F irst  y o u  h a v e  l is t e n e d  to  t h o s e  in  t h e ir  a c c u s a t io n s  
(Plato, Apologia).

b) Specific meanings [380]

A participle can have a specific meaning, not jus t describing a circumstance in general terms but specifying which kind of 
circumstance (i.e. the participle can be equivalent to  a subordinate clause). Sometimes the w ord(s) tha t accompany the 
participle w ill help us to  discern this meaning. Note the fo llow ing possibilities:

1/ A participle can have concessive meaning, if the general context suggests it:

• έγώ  τ ρ έ χ ω ν  ο ύ  κ ά μ ν ω  This could be translated as Ru n n in g , I d o  n o t  g e t t ir e d , but also by A l t h o u g h  I r u n  /
Ev e n  r u n n in g /  In spite  o f  r u n n in g , I d o  n o t g e t t ir e d .

The context w ill clarify which meaning is most appropriate.

Moreover, it is common to  find the particle κ α ίπ ε ρ  at the beginning o f the participial clause in order to  reinforce this 
concessive meaning: •

• κ α ίπ ε ρ  έ ν  τώ  σ τρ α το π έδ ω  ώ ν , το ν  φ ίλ ο ν  ο ύ χ  όρώ  A l t h o u g h  I a m  in  t h e  c a m p , I d o  n o t  see m y  f r ie n d .

• κ α ίπ ε ρ  το ύ  δ ιδ α σ κ ά λ ο υ  ά κ ο ύ ο ν τ ε ς ,  ο ύ  μ α ν θ ά ν ο μ εν  A l t h o u g h  w e  lis t e n  t o  t h e  t e a c h e r , w e  d o  n o t  l e a r n .

• ’Α γ η σ ίλ α ο ς  δ ε , κ α ίπ ε ρ  α ισ θ α ν ό μ ε ν ο ς  τα ϋ τα , όμω ς έ π έ μ ε ν ε  τ α ις  σ π ονδ α ΐς  A l t h o u g h  h e  r e a l is e d  t h is , 

n e v e r t h e l e s s  A g e s ila o s  r espec ted  t h e  t r e a t y  (Xenophon, Hellenicd).
• τού Κλέωνος κ α ίπ ε ρ  μανιώδης ο ύ σ α  ή ύπόσχεσις άπέβη A n d  Cl e o n 's p r o m is e , a l t h o u g h  it  w a s  m a d , s u c c e e d e d  

(Thucydides, Historide').
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2 /  When the participle has a conditional meaning, the negative μή is used: [381]

• μή πόνων χ ρ ή μ α τα  ο ύ  δ έ ξ ε ι  N o t  m a k in g  a n  e f f o r t  ( I f y o u  d o  n o t  m a k e  a n  e f f o r t ) ,  y o u  w il l  n o t  r ec eive  m o n e y .

If the sentence had read ο ύ  π ό ν ω ν , N o t  m a k in g  a n  e f f o r t  would convey a definite, factual meaning, whereas by using μή 
a conditional sense is expressed -  If y o u  d o  n o t  m a k e  a n  e f f o r t .

• πώς, έφη, τοις διά δειλίαν φεύγουσι μή μ α χόμ ενο ι τοις δι' ανδρείαν μένουσι μαχησόμεθα; How, h e  s a id , w il l  w e  

FIGHT W ITH THOSE THAT STAND BECAUSE OF THEIR BRAVERY, IF WE DO NOT FIGHT (N O T  FIGHTING) W ITH THOSE THAT FLEE

because o f  t h e i r  c o w a rd ic e ?  (Plutarchus, Coniugalia Praecepta).

Here is an example o f a participle tha t is linked to  the object (ra ther than the subject) and also has a conditional 
meaning:

• ταύτη τή βίβλω μή χρω μένοις ούκ έξεσται ύμϊν πάντα μανθάνειν To y o u  n o t  u s in g  t h is  b o o k  it  w il l  n o t  be po ssible

TO LEARN EVERYTHING.

-Φ- W hich is better translated by If y o u  d o  n o t  use  t h is  b o o k , y o u  w il l  n o t  be a b l e  t o  le a r n  e v e r y t h in g .

3 /  A p a r t ic ip le  m a y  a ls o  c o n v e y  a c o m p a ra t iv e  sense, u s u a lly  t ra n s la te d  b y  as if , w h e n  p re ce d e d  by  ώσπερ: [382]

• α ε ί  τά  α υ τά  έ λ ε γ ο ν , ώσπερ σύμμαχοι όντες  Τ η ευ w e  re a l w a y s  s a y in g  t h e  s a m e  t h in g s , as if t h e y  w e r e  o u r  a l l ie s .

• α ύ τό ς  μ ε ν  ώσπερ ύπό μο ίρας τ ίνο ς  αγόμενος έκπ η δ ή σ α ς  πρώ τος έμπ εσ ώ ν  τ ο ις  π ο λ ε μ ίο ις  α π ο θ ν ή σ κ ε ι And he, as 

IF LED BY SOME KIND OF FATE, LEAPING FORTH FIRST OF ALL AND FALLING UPON THE ENEMY, DIES (Xenophon, HeHenica').

4 / A participle may also have a causal meaning, and in this case it is usually preceded by any o f the three words ώς, ο ία , 
άτε. The only difference between these words is tha t ώς implies tha t the speaker does not fu lly  agree w ith  the causal 
meaning o f the participle:

• χρήματά σοι δώσω ά τε  τούτο μοι λ εγ ο ν τ ι As y o u  h a v e  t o l d  m e  t h is , I g iv e  y o u  m o n e y .

• ά π ο κ τ ε ν ώ σ ε  ώς τή ν  π ό λ ιν  το ις  π ο λ ε μ ίο ις  παραδόντα I w il l  k il l  y o u  bec a u s e  y o u  h a v e  h a n d e d  t h e  c ity  o v e r

TO THE ENEMIES.

• ο ι  ο π ισ θ ο φ ύ λ α κ ες , ά τε  ύ γ ια ίνο ν τες , έ ξ α ν α σ τ ά ν τ ε ς  έδ ρ α μ ο ν  ε ίς  το ύ ς  π ο λ ε μ ίο υ ς  T h e  re a r -g u a rd s ,  as th e y  
WERE IN GOOD CONDITION, GOT UP AND RAN TOWARDS THE ENEMY (Xenophon, AnabdSIS).

h Note that, in this construction, any words tha t depend on the participle are positioned between the ώς, ο ία , ά τε  and 
the participle.

c) Additional observations [383]

1/ It is clearly a challenge to  mix the tw o  constructions, where the participle agrees w ith  the subject or agrees w ith  an 
object. Let us begin w ith  a normal participle construction w ith  a main verb tha t has an object and a participle agreeing 
w ith  it:

δ ε ίξ ω  σ ε  το ύ το  π ο ιή σ α ν τ α  I w il l  s h o w  t h a t  y o u  h a v e  d o n e  t h is .
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2 /  If in some cases the object is the same as the subject, the object is om itted, and the participle continues to  be in the 
nominative:

• δ ε ίξ ω  το ύ το  ποιήσας I w il l  s h o w  t h a t  I h a v e  d o n e  t h is .

• έ γ ώ  δ ε ίξ ω  π ό λλ ’ ά ν η λ ω κ ώ ς  I w il l  s h o w  t h a t  I h a v e  s p e n t  a  l o t  (D e m o s th e n e s , Contra Phaenippum).

3 /  Finally, when emphasising the s im ultaneity o f the action expressed by the present participle and tha t expressed by 
the main verb (or, if not sim ultaneity, the sense o f one action succeeding another almost immediately), άμα should 
precede the participle:

• το ύ το  έ λ ε γ ο ν  ά μ α  γ ρ ά φ ο υ σ α  I w a s  s a y in g  t h is  w h il e  w r it in g  a t  t h e  s a m e  t i m e .

• και άμα ταύτα λέγων ήει προς την Σκήψιν A n d  s a y in g  t h is  h e  w e n t  t o  Scepsis (Xenophon, Hellenica).

3. The partic ip le is impersonal [384]

We have seen tha t the participle, although it is a verbal form , is simply an adjective, therefore corresponds d irectly to  the 
noun w ith  which it agrees, rather than the person. See these examples, in which the participle is in the nominative case, 
therefore providing in form ation about the subject, whichever person it is (/, you, he, etc.):

• ε ίσ βα ίνω ν  ε ις  τη ν  ο ικ ία ν ,  έγώ  το ύ ς  α δ ελφ ο ύ ς  όρώ  W a l k in g  in t o  t h e  h o u s e , I see m y  b r o t h e r s .

• ε ίσ βα ίνω ν  ε ις  τη ν  ο ικ ία ν ,  συ το ύ ς  α δ ελφ ο ύ ς  ό ρ ας  W a l k in g  in t o  t h e  h o u s e , y o u  see y o u r  b r o t h e r s .

• ε ισ βα ίνω ν  ε ις  τη ν  ο ικ ία ν ,  ό στρατηγός το ύ ς  α δ ελφ ο ύ ς  όρα  T h e  g e n e r a l , w a l k in g  in t o  t h e  h o u s e ,

SEES HIS BROTHERS.

In the fo llow ing examples, the participle is in the accusative case, therefore providing in form ation about the direct 
object, whichever person it is (/, you; he, etc.):

• όψομαί σε μετ’ ολίγον δακρύουσαν I w il l  s o o n  see y o u  c r yin g  (Lucian, Dialogues o f the Cods').
• ό ψ ο μ α ι αυτήν μ ε τ ’ ο λ ίγ ο ν  δακρύουσαν I w il l  s o o n  see h e r  c r y in g .

4. The tem poral correlation [385] 

a) Use of the present participle

1/  The use of the present participle indicates tha t the action takes place at the same tim e as the main verb (w hether the 
main verb is present, past or fu tu re). Therefore, present means simultaneous, rather than now. For instance, here is a 
sentence where the main verb is in the imperfect, but a present participle has been used:

• έγώ  έβ ο ή θ ο υ ν  το Ίς  έ ν  τή  μ ά χ η  μαχομ ένο ις  I h e l p e d  t h o s e  w h o  w e r e  f ig h t in g  in  t h e  b a t t l e .

• o i σ τρ α τ ιώ τα ι έ δ ίω κ ο ν  τ ο ύ ς  τ ρ έ χ ο ν τ α ς  π ο λ ε μ ίο υ ς  T h e  s o ld ie r s  w e r e  p u r s u in g  t h e  r u n n in g  e n e m ie s / t h e  e n e m ie s

WHO WERE RUNNING.

Both participles are translated into English using the imperfect tense, but since the Greek participle is in the present 
tense it signifies tha t the action expressed by the participle was taking place at the same time as the action o f the main 
verb. The actions take place simultaneously. Another example:

• ε ι τ α  προς τούς μαχομένους ... έ χ ώ ρ ε ι T h e n  h e  w e n t t o w a r d s  t h o s e  w h o  w e r e  f ig h t in g  

(Plutarch, Fabius Maximus).
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2 /  In some cases, the action expressed by the participle is an action tha t takes place habitually (no t only at one point in 
tim e), in which case the participle can be translated by the present tense even in a sentence where the main verb is in a 
past tense:

• ό τ ε  π α ΐς  ήν, έ μ ίσ ο υ ν  τ ο ύ ς  σοφούς ό ν τ α ς  W h e n  I w a s  a  c h il d , I u s e d  t o  h a t e  t h o s e  w h o  w e r e / a r e  w is e .

• ο ί σ τρ α τ ιώ τα ι έ φ ίλ ο υ ν τ ο ύ ς  έ ν τ α ΐς  Ά θ ή ν α ις  ο ίκ ο ΰ ν τ α ς  T h e  s o ld ie r s  l o v e d  t h o s e  w h o  l iv e / l iv e d  in  A t h e n s .

b) Use of the future participle

Aside from  the o ther uses tha t w ill be studied subsequently, the fu tu re  participle has the fo llow ing tw o  functions:

1/ The person /  th ing etc. to  whom /  which the participle refers is expected to  perform the action in the future. Compare 
the fo llow ing:

• όρώ  ά νδ ρ α  τ ιν ά  γ ρ ά φ ο ν τ α

• όρώ  ά νδ ρ α  τ ιν ά  γ ρ ά ψ ο ν τ α

• α ί τ ρ έ χ ο υ σ α ι  κ ό ρ α ι κ α θ ' η μ έ ρ α ν  ά σ κ ο ΰ σ ιν

• α ί  δ ρ α μ ο ύ μ ε ν α ι  κ ό ρ α ι κ α θ ’ η μ έ ρ α ν  ά σ κ ο ΰ σ ιν

I SEE ΑΜ ΑΝ  WHO IS WRITING.

I SEE ΑΜ ΑΝ  WHO WILL W R ITE /W H O  IS ABOUT TO WRITE.

T h e  g irls  w h o  r u n  practice  ever y  d a y .

T h e  girls  w h o  w il l  r u n / w h o  a r e  a b o u t t o  r u n  pr actice  eve r y  d a y .

Note tha t in the future  means the fu tu re  tim e w ith  respect to  the moment in which the action o f the main verb takes 
place. For instance:

• δ ίδ ω μ ι τά  όπλα τ α ις  γ υ ν α ις ί  τ α ις  μ α χ ο υ μ έ ν α ις  I g iv e  t h e  w e a p o n s  t o  t h e  w o m e n  w h o  w il l  f ig h t /  w h o  ar e

ABOUTTO FIGHT.

• έδ ω κ α  τά  όπ λα  τ α ις  γ υ ν α ιξ ι  τ α ις  μ α χ ο υ μ έ ν α ις  I g a v e  t h e  w e a p o n s  τ ο  t h e  w o m e n  w h o  w o u l d  f ig h t / w h o

WERE ABOUTTO FIGHT.

Observe tha t in the last sentence, if a fu ture  participle has been used, it means tha t the action o f figh ting  was to  take 
place a fte r somebody had given the women the weapons; therefore, the English translation must be adapted to  express 
this temporal relation. Here is another example: •

• ο ί τη ν  ο ικ ία ν  ο ίκ ο δ ο μ ή σ ο ν τ ε ς  έ τ ι  έ ν  τ ο ΐς  α γ ρ ο ις  ε ίσ ιν  T h o s e  w h o  w il l  /  w h o  a r e  g o in g  t o  c o n s t r u c t  t h e  h o u s e

ARE STILL IN THE FIELDS.

• ο ί τη ν  ο ικ ία ν  ο ίκ ο δ ο μ ή σ ο ν τ ε ς  έ τ ι  έ ν  τ ο ΐς  α γ ρ ο ις  ή σ α ν  T h o s e  w h o  w o u l d / w h o  w e r e  g o in g  t o  c o n s t r u c t  t h e

HOUSE WERE STILL IN THE FIELDS.

Observe this double example:

• κ α ί  έ ν  τη  σ τρ α τη γ ία  ... ά λ λ ο υ ς  μ ε ν  ε ύ ρ ή σ ε ι το ύ ς  τ ά ζ ο ν τ α ς  ά ν θ ’ έ α υ το ΰ , ά λ λ ο υ ς  δ ε  το ύ ς  μ α χ ο υ μ έ ν ο υ ς  A ls o , in  t h e  

ARMY HE WILL FIND SOME WHO WILL COMMAND INSTEAD OF HIM, AND OTHERS WHO WILL FIGHT (Xenophon, MemordbiHd).

An im portant participle tha t has become a noun (as have so many other participles):

• τά  γ ενη σ ό μ ενα . t h e  f u t u r e  ( " t h e  t h in g s  t h a t  w il l  h a p p e n " ) .

[386]
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2 / The other use is when the fu tu re  participle has a purpose meaning ( in  o r d e r t o ) . Usually, if the main verb is not a [387] 
verb o f movement ( to  go> to come; etc.), we use it preceded by the word ώς (which has several meanings, to  be met 
progressively), a lternatively, if it is a verb o f movement, we use it w ithou t ώς:

• έ ρ χ ο μ α ι προς τά ς  ’Α θ ή να ς  τη ν  έ ο ρ τή ν  ό ψ ό μ ε ν ο ς  I a m  g o in g  t o  A t h e n s  t o  see t h e  f e s t iv a l .

• μ ά λ α  κ ά μ ν ω  ώ ς  π ο λλά  χ ρ ή μ α τα  δ ε ξ ό μ ε ν ο ς  I w o r k  a  l o t t o  g e t  a  l o t  o f  m o n e y .

• Κύρος δέ και Κυαξάρης συνταξάμενοι περιέμενον, ώ ς ε ί προσίοιεν οι πολέμιοι, μ α χ ο ύ μ ε ν ο ι  Cyr us  a n d  Cy a x a r e s  

WERE WAITING IN COMBAT FORMATION, IN ORDERTO FIGHT IF THE ENEMY WOULD APPROACH (Xenophon, Anabasis').
• φ ίλ ο ν  π έμ π ο μ έν  σ ο ι β ο η θ ή σ ο ν τ α  W e s e n d  y o u  a  f r ie n d  t o  h e lp  y o u  /  w h o  w il l  h e l p  y o u .

Observe in this last example how the participle agrees w ith  the direct object o f the sentence -  the person who w ill carry 
out the action expressed in the fu tu re  participle. Translation can be facilitated w ith  a relative clause.

c) Use o f the  a o ris t p a rtic ip le  [388]

1/  The aorist participle is used frequently, especially to  indicate an action tha t has taken place before the action 
mentioned by the main verb (so, the aorist participle has almost always a temporal meaning, rather than an aspectual 
meaning):

• ό Περικλής, ταϋτα ε ίπ ώ ν ,  άπήλθεν Per ic les , a f t e r  s a y in g  t h is , l e f t .

^  The sentence Pericles  s a id  t h is  a n d  le f t  would usually be translated into Greek using the structure Per ic le s ,
HAVING SAID THIS, LEFT.

• έ ν  τή  μ ά χ η  ν ικ ή σ α ν τ ε ς ,  ο ί  σ τρ α τ ιώ τα ι προς τά ς  ’Α θ ή να ς  ή λθ ο ν  H a v in g  w o n  in  t h e  b a t t l e , t h e  s o ld ie r s  w e n t  

t o w a r d s  A t h e n s .

Alternative ly, the aorist participle can be translated as A fter  w in n in g  ..., or any other appropriate translation which 
conveys this temporal difference between the actions o f the participle and the main verb:

• ά π ο λ α β ό ν τ ε ς  π ά ντα  τά  α ιχ μ ά λ ω τα  ά π ήλθον  A fter  t a k in g  a l l  t h e  b o o t y , h e  d e p a r t e d  (X e n o p h o n ,  Hel/enica).

2/  When an aorist participle is used, the en tire ty o f the sentence does not necessarily have to  refer to  past events. 
Indeed, i t  may concern the future:

• τη ν  β ίβ λ ο ν  γ ρ ά ψ α ς ,  δώσω σ ο ι H a v in g  w r it t e n  t h e  b o o k , I w il l  g iv e  ( it )  t o  y o u .

Maybe I have not w ritten  it yet, but whenever I may have w ritten  it I w ill give it to  you; it is obvious tha t the event of 
the participle w ill already belong to  the past when the event o f the main verb takes place.

3 /  In some cases, the aorist participle may refer to  an action tha t took place simultaneously w ith  the action o f the main 
verb. For example:

• ά π ο κ ρ ιν ά μ ε ν ο ς  π ά ντα  ε ιπ ε ν  H a v in g  a n s w e r e d , h e  s a id  e v e r y t h in g .

It is clear tha t the subject is answering at the same tim e as he is speaking, therefore an appropriate translation is 
A n s w e r in g  /  In h is  a n s w e r , h e  s a id  e v e r y t h in g . In this case, the use o f the aorist tense rather than the present tense is 
idiomatic.
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d) Use o f the perfect participle [389]

The use of the perfect participle is linked to  its meaning o f an event whose consequences are still lasting. It is not 
commonly found except in its use as a noun, i.e. w ith  article:

• ο ί  τ ε θ ν η κ ό τ ε ς  ά ε ί  τ ιμ ώ ν τ α ι T h e  d e a d  m e n  a r e  a l w a y s  h o n o u r e d .

• ο ί  ν υ ν  τ ε θ ν η κ ό τ ε ς  ίκ α ν ο 'ι ή σ αν  ζώ ν τε ς  ν ικ ά ν  μ α χ ό μ ε ν ο ι π ά ν τα ς  το ύ ς  βαρ β ά ρ ους T h o s e  w h o  n o w  a r e  d e a d  w e r e  

e n o u g h , w h e n  a l iv e , t o  d e f e a t  a l l  t h e  b a r b a r ia n s  in  b a t t l e  (Xenophon, Agesilaus').

Note: ο ί  ά π ο θ α ν ό ν τ ε ς ,  aorist participle, would rather mean t h o s e  w h o  d ie d , perhaps referring to  a specific battle. The 
use of the perfect rather than the aorist gives this meaning tha t now  they are no longer among us.

• ο ί  ά ν ε σ τ η κ ό τ ε ς  τη ν  π ό λ ιν  ά π έλ ιπ ο ν  T h e  r ebels  le f t  t h e  c ity .

Note: ο ί  ά ν α σ τ ά ν τ ε ς ,  aorist participle, would rather mean t h o s e  w h o  h a d  r e v o l t e d , but perhaps they had given up the ir 
a ttitude on a separate occasion; the use o f the perfect rather than the aorist supplies the meaning tha t the ir a ttitude  was 
5 t///the  same, i.e. it was still lasting when they le ft the city, so the translation t h e  r ebels  conveys this continuing feeling 
effectively. Nevertheless, the difference is really d ifficu lt to  perceive in a translation.

5. Verbs tha t usually require a particip le [390]

Among the uncountable number o f verbs in Greek tha t take a participle, there is a reduced group tha t deserve special 
study; we w ill find these verbs almost always accompanied by a participle referring to the subject, and therefore, in the 
nominative case. We w ill o ffe r firs t a very literal translation fo r the purpose o f showing the Greek structure and then 
one or tw o  more fluen t translations.

a) Most frequent verbs

□  λ α ν θ ά ν ω  TO ESCAPE s o m e b o d y 's NOTICE DOING SOMETHING

• έγώ  λ α ν θ ά ν ω  το ν  σ τρ α τη γ ό ν  φ ε ύ γ ω ν  I escape t h e  g e n e r a l 's n o t ic e  f l e e in g  / T h e  g e n e r a l  do es  n o t  r e a l iz e

THAT I FLEE /  I FLEE WITHOUT THE GENERAL NOTICING, etc.
• ο ί σ τρ α τ ιώ τα ι λ α ν θ ά ν ο υ σ ι το ύ ς  π ο λ ε μ ίο υ ς  φ ε ύ γ ο ν τ ε ς  T h e  s o ld ie r s  escape t h e  e n e m ie s ' n o t ic e  f l e e in g /

T h e  e n e m ie s  d o  n o t  r e a l iz e  t h a t  t h e  s o ld ie r s  a r e  f l e e in g / T h e  s o ld ie r s  flee  w it h o u t  t h e  e n e m ie s  n o t ic in g , e tc .

• άρα λ α ν θ ά ν ω  σ ε  ξ έ ν ο ς  ώ ν ; Do I escape y o u r  n o t ic e  b e in g  a  f o r e ig n e r ? /  Do n o t  y o u  r e alise  t h a t  I a m  a  f o r e ig n e r ?

• έ λ α θ ο ν  η μ ά ς  ά π ο δ ρ ά ν τ ε ς  W e d id  n o t  r e alise  t h a t  t h e y  h a d  escaped  (X e n o p h o n ,  Cyropaedia).

Note tha t the person whose notice is escaped is in fact the direct object o f the verb λανθάνω. This verb can also be used 
w ithou t mentioning whose atten tion  was missing. The fo llow ing sentence does not specify any direct object:

• έ λ α θ ο ν  έγ γ ύ ς  π ρ ο σ ε λ θ ό ν τ ε ς  T h e y  a p p r o a c h e d  n e a r e r  w it h o u t  b e in g  n o t ic e d  (X e n o p h o n , Anabasis) .

□  τ υ γ χ ά ν ω  t o  h a p p e n  t o  b e , t o  be by c h a n c e

• τ υ γ χ ά ν ε ι ς  σοφός ώ ν  You h a p p e n  t o  be b e in g  w is e  /  It  h a p p e n s  t h a t  y o u  a r e  w is e .

• α ί  Μ ο ϋ σ α ι τ υ γ χ ά ν ο υ σ ι  το ύ ς  π ο ιη τά ς  δ ιδ ά σ κ ο υ σ α ι  T h e  M uses h a p p e n  t o  t e a c h  t h e  poets  /  It  h a p p e n s  t h a t  

t h e  M uses t e a c h  t h e  p o e ts .
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• κατά δ έ  τον άνάπλουν έ τ υ χ ε ν  ήμιν σ υ μ π λ έ ω ν  Μεμφίτης άνήρ O n  th e  w a y  up t h e  r iv e r  a M e m p h ite a n  m an  

h a p pe n e d  t o  be s a i l in g  w i t h  us (Lucian, P h i/o p s e u d e is ) .

• π α ρ ώ ν  έ τ ύ γ χ α ν ο ν  I h a p pened  t o  be p re s e n t (Sophocles, A ia x ) .

If the participle is in the perfect tense, it has the meaning o f t o  h a v e  j u s t :

• τ υ γ χ ά ν ω  τούτο γ ε γ ρ α φ ώ ς  I h a v e  ju s t  w r it t e n  t h is .

Note tha t when τ υ γ χ ά ν ω  is found on its own it has the meaning of h i t t i n g  (a target), and the object must be in g e n i t iv e :

• βέλος μέν έτόξευσα, τ ο υ  δέ σ τ ρ α τ ιώ τ ο υ  ούκ έ τ υ χ ο ν  I s h o t  a n  a r r o w , b u t  I d id  n o t  h it  t h e  s o l d ie r .

□  φ θ ά ν ω  TO ANTICIPATE SOMEBODY/DO SOMETHING BEFORE SOMEBODY ELSE [391]

• oi πολέμιοι φ θ ά ν ο υ σ ι τούς 'Αθηναίους φ ε ύ γ ο ν τ ε ς  F l e e in g , t h e  e n e m ie s  a n t ic ip a t e  t h e  A t h e n ia n s /

F l e e in g , t h e  e n e m ie s  l e a v e  t h e  A t h e n ia n s  b e h in d . The case o f the participle makes it clear who is fleeing.
• ο ί  μ α θ η τα ι φ θ ά ν ο υ σ ι το ν  δ ιδ ά σ κ α λ ο ν  τό  δ ιδ α σ κ α λ ε ΐο ν  λ ε ίπ ο ν τ ε ς  T h e  s t u d e n t s  a n t ic ip a t e  t h e  t e a c h e r  in  l e a v in g  

t h e  s c h o o l /  T h e  s t u d e n t s  l e a v e  t h e  s c h o o l  b ef o r e  t h e  t e a c h e r  d o e s .

• και φ θ ά ν ο υ σ ιν  έ π ι τω άκρω γ ε ν ό μ ε ν ο ι  τούς πολεμίους T h e y  r e a c h e d  t h e  t o p  b e f o r e  t h e  e n e m y  d id

(Xenophon, A n a b a s is ) .

□  φ α ίν ο μ α ι  t o  a p p e a r  / t o  be e v id e n t  d o in g  s o m e t h in g

• ό Περικλής φ α ίν ε τ α ι  έν τή έκκλησία λ ε γ ω ν  Pericles  appears  s p e a k in g  in  t h e  a s s e m b l y /  Pericles  is e v id e n t l y

SPEAKING IN THE ASSEMBLY.

• ή ν α υ μ α χ ία  φ α ίν ε τ α ι  δ ε ιν ή  ο ύ σ α  T h e  n a v a l  b a t t l e  appears  b e in g  c r u e l / T h e  n a v a l  b a t t l e  seem s  t o  be c r u e l .

• νυν δ’ έπειδή αθάνατος φ α ίν ε τ α ι  ο ΰ σ α , ... Now, as i t  is e v id e n t  t h a t  i t  ( t h e  s o u l )  is im m o r ta l ,  . ..  (Plato, P h a e d o ).

Note φ α ίν ο μ α ι  + in f in i t i v e : this conveys tha t something only seems to  be a certain way -  it is not defin ite:

• ό έμός φίλος φ α ίν ε τ α ι  σοφός ε ί ν α ι  Μ υ  f r ie n d  s ee m s  t o  be w is e . -Φ- Maybe he is, maybe he is not.
• τούτο δέ τό όνομα φ α ίν ε τ α ι  τον ’Αναξαγόραν π ι έ ζ ε ι ν  T h is  nam e seems t o  p u t  A n a x a g o ra s  u n d e r  p re s s u re  

(Plato, C ra ty iu s ) .

b) O ther verbs [392]

The fo llow ing verbs, which are related to  either continuing or ceasing an action, can also be followed by a participle, 
although they can also be found on the ir own:

□  δ ια τ ε λ έ ω  t o  keep  o n , t o  go  o n  □  λ ή γ ω  t o  cease

□  ά ν έ χ ο μ α ι  t o  e n d u r e  □  π α ύ ο μ α ι t o  cease

Examples:

• π α ύ ο μ α ι μ α χ ό μ ε ν ο ς  I sto p  f ig h t in g .

•φ· π α ύ ο μ α ι  τής μάχης (Gen.) would mean more or less the same, I sto p  t a k in g  par t  in  t h e  b a t t l e , but 
π α ύ ω  τήν μάχην (Acc.) would mean I sto p  t h e  b a t t l e .

• δ ια τ ε λ ε ω  γ ρ ά φ ο υ σ α  I go  o n  w r it in g .
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• έπ ε'ι δ έ  το ύ το  (ομολόγησαν, ευ θ ύ ς  έ π α ύ σ α ν τ ο  π ο λ έ μ ο υ ν τ ε ς  W h e n  t h e y  r e a c h e d  a n  a g r e e m e n t , t h e y  

im m e d ia t e l y  sto p p ed  f ig h t in g  (Xenophon, Anabasis).
• ό δ ε  άπό το ΰ δ ε  το ύ  χ ρ ό νο υ  δ ι α τ ε λ ε ι  σ τρ α τη γ ό ς  ώ ν  T his  m a n  w il l  go  o n  b e in g  g e n e r a l  f r o m  t h is  v e r y

m o m e n t  (Xenophon, Memorabilia').

6. Adjectives tha t usually require a partic ip le [393]
Some adjectives, usually predicative objects w ith  the verb ε ί μ ί ,  can be followed by a participle. The tw o  most common 
examples are δ ή λ ο ς  and φ α ν ε ρ ό ς :

• δ ή λ ή  έ σ τ ι  σοφή ο ύ σ α  It  is c le a r / o b v io u s  t h a t  sh e  is w is e  ("She is c le a r  b e in g  w is e ").

• φ α ν ε ρ ο ί  έ σ μ ε ν  τ α χ ε ίς  ό ν τ ε ς  It  is c le a r / o b v io u s  t h a t  w e  a r e  q u ic k  ("We a r e  c le a r  b e in g  q u ic k " ) .

A usual way o f translating this is by means o f an adverb: She is o b v io u s l y  w is e , W e ar e  o b v io u s l y  q u ic k ; fo r instance:

• δ ή λ ο ς  ε ι ,  ώ Θεαίτητε, κ α τ α φ ρ ο ν ώ ν  μο υ  It  is o b v io u s , T h e a e t e t u s , t h a t  y o u  despise m e  (Plato, Theaetetus). 

h This construction is also presented in the chapter Hellenisms: peculiarities and idioms.

7 . Genitive Absolute [394]
a) Basic concepts

1/ Participles agree w ith  some part o f the sentence (w ith  the subject, or the direct object, etc.), but there is a 
construction in Greek in which we w ill find a participle in the genitive case agreeing with a noun also in the genitive case, 
w ith  both the noun and the participle being entire ly independent from the rest o f the sentence. The construction is 
therefore usually translated as a temporal or causal subordinate. For example:

• τω ν  σ τ ρ α τ ιω τ ώ ν  ν ικ η σ ά ν τ ω ν ,  o i  π ο λ ίτ α ι έχ ά ρ η σ α ν  ( l i t e r a l ly )  T h e  s o ld ie r s  h a v in g  w o n , t h e  c it iz e n s  w e r e  h a p p y .

The main sentence is T h e  c it iz e n s  w e r e  h a p p y ; the part T h e  s o ld ie r s  h a v in g  w o n , which is independent from  it, could be 
translated as W h e n  t h e  s o ld ie r s  h a d  w o n , B ec au se  t h e  s o ld ie r s  h a d  w o n , A s t h e  s o ld ie r s  h a d  w o n , A fter  t h e  v ic t o r y  o f  

t h e  s o l d ie r s , etc. (observe especially the last translation, using a noun instead of a verb).

Important The subject o f the genitive absolute can never be part o f the main sentence (although, to  be honest, 
some classical authors skip this rule from  tim e to  tim e).

For instance, to  translate W h il e  t h e  g o d s  ar e  in  h e a v e n , m e n  h o n o u r  t h e m , it would be wrong to  say τω ν  θ ε ώ ν  ε ν  τω  

ούρ α νω  ό ν τ ω ν ,  o i άνθρω π ο ι α υ τ ο ύ ς  τ ιμ ώ σ ιν  (unless t h e m  means somebody else rather than t h e  g o d s ) . We should, in this 
case, use a participle agreeing w ith  t h e  g o d s :

• o i άνθρω π ο ι τ ιμ ώ σ ι τ ο ύ ς  θ ε ο ύ ς  ε ν  τω  ο ύ ρ α νω  ό ν τ α ς  W h il e  t h e  g o d s  a r e  in  h e a v e n , m e n  h o n o u r t h e m .

2 /  A genitive absolute, as w ith  any other participle, can have elements depending on it: objects, indirect questions, etc.:

• έρ ο μ έ ν ο υ  δ έ  μ ο υ  τ ί  α ί  θ ύ ρ α ι ν ύ κ τ ω ρ  ψ ο φ ο ιε ν , ... W h e n  I a s k e d  w h y t h e  d o o r s  w e r e  m a k in g  n o is e  a t  n ig h t , ...

(Lysias, Death o f Eratosthenes).
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b) Any tense, any voice [395]

1/ The genitive absolute may also be in the present tense, in which case the action expressed is contemporaneous w ith  
tha t o f the main verb:

• τ ο υ  π α ιδ ό ς  τ ρ έ χ ο ν τ ο ς ,  ό πατήρ έκάθευδεν
Literally T h e  c h il d  r u n n in g , t h e  f a t h e r  w a s  s le e p in g

• ένίκησαν δε Λακεδαιμόνιοι η γ ο υ μ έ ν ο υ  Ά γ η σ α ν δ ρ ίδ ο υ  

w o n  (Xenophon, Hellenica).
-Φ- Literally A g e s a n d r id e s  l e a d in g , t h e  Sp a r t a n s  w o n .

Observe the free use of a noun, l e a d e r s h ip . We could have said W h il e  /  B ecause  A g e s a n d r id e s  w a s  l e a d in g , etc., but in 
some cases the use o f a noun produces a more natural English.

2 /  The participle may be in any voice:

• τ η ς  π ό λ ε ω ς  δ ια φ θ α ρ ε ίσ η ς ,  ό σ τρ α τη γ ό ς  ά ν έσ τη  T h e  c ity  h a v in g  b e e n  d e s t r o y e d , t h e  g e n e r a l  s t o o d  u p .

• χ ρ ό ν ο υ  μ ε τ α ξ ύ  δ ια γ ε ν ο μ έ ν ο υ  ... In t h e  c o u r se  o f  t im e  ... /  As t im e  w a s  passin g  by  ...

(Lysias, Death o f Eratosthenes').

c) Circumstantial meanings [396]

1/ As happens w ith  participles tha t agree w ith  some element o f the sentence, the genitive absolute can also have an 
additional circumstantial meaning. For instance, in this example we can see a genitive absolute w ith  concessive meaning:

• τω ν  θ ε ώ ν  κ ε λ ε υ ό ν τ ω ν ,  θυσίας ού θύσεις; A l t h o u g h  t h e  g o d s  o r d e r  it , w il l  y o u  n o t  p e r f o r m  s a c r if ic e s ?

W h e n  or bec a u s e  or as would have sounded strange here - a l t h o u g h  is the most appropriate option. As in the case of 
normal participles, this meaning o f a l t h o u g h  can be reinforced by adding κ α ίπ ε ρ :

• κ α ίπ ε ρ  τω ν  θ ε ώ ν  κ ε λ ε υ ό ν τ ω ν ,  θυσίας ού θύσεις; (same meaning)

2/  It can also have a causal or a temporal meaning:

• πολλά κα ί μεγάλα πυρά έγένετο, ά τ ε  π ο λ λ ή ς  ύ λ η ς  π α ρ ο ύ σ η ς  T h e r e  w a s  a  big  f ir e , bec a u s e  t h e r e  w a s  a  l o t  o f  

w o o d  (Xenophon, Hellenica).
^  Causal: The presence of ά τ ε  makes it clearly causal.

• ταϋτα πάντα σ ο υ  ά π ο θ α ν ό ν τ ο ς  ηύρόμην I f o u n d  o u t  a l l  o f  t h is  a t  y o u r  d e a t h  (Sophocles, Aiax).
4- Temporal: In this case, the context makes it clear.

3 /  In some cases, the genitive absolute could have either a causal or a temporal meaning simultaneously:

• τ ο ύ  σ τ ρ α τ η γ ο ύ  π ο λ λ ά  χ ρ ή μ α τ α  δ ό ν τ ο ς ,  πάντες άσμενοι ήσαν W h e n  /  B ec au se  t h e  g e n e r a l  w a s  g iv in g

MONEY, ALL WERE HAPPY.

• γυναίκα δε καλήν και άγαθήν έλαβε μεν τώ ν  γ ο ν έ ω ν  κ ε λ ε υ ό ν τ ω ν  W h e n  /  b ec au se  h is  par e n ts  o r d e r e d  it , h e  t o o k  

a  b e a u t if u l  a n d  g o o d  w if e  (Plutarch, Artaxerxes).

W h il e  t h e  c h il d  w a s  r u n n in g , t h e  f a t h e r  w a s  s l e e p in g . 

U n d e r t h e  le a d e r s h ip  o f  A g e s a n d r id e s , t h e  Sp ar t an s
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An easy way o f translating a participle tha t can have this double causal /  temporal meaning is by using a s : A s h is  par e n ts

ORDERED IT, ...

4 /  It can also have a conditional meaning:

• τ ο υ  π α ιδ ό ς  μ η δ ε μ ία ν  β ίβ λ ο ν  ά ν α γ ν ό ν τ ο ς ,  ό πατήρ όργισθήσεται If t h e  c h il d  h as  n o t  r e ad  a n y  b o o k , t h e  f a t h e r

WILL GET ANGRY.

In this last example, the use o f μηδεμ ίαν instead o f ούδεμ ίαν  makes the conditional meaning clear (w ith  ούδεμ ία ν  the 
genitive absolute would mean tha t the child really has not read any book, it would be clearly causal).

d) A curious difference with Latin [39η

In Latin there is no present participle o f the verb to be, so the usual ablative absolute o f the style Cicerone consu/e has no 
participle, but in Greek the verb ε ίμ ί  (and its compounds) does have a present participle:

• του Π ερ ικ λ εο ύ ς  στρατηγού όντος ... W h e n  Pericles  w a s  g e n e r a l  ...

• παρήει δ’ ούδείς, ά π ά ν τ ω ν  μεν τω ν  σ τ ρ α τ η γ ώ ν  π α ρ ό ν τ ω ν  No o n e  c a m e  f o r w a r d , a l t h o u g h  a l l  t h e  g e n e r a ls  

w e r e  p r e s e n t  (Demosthenes, De Corona).
• φανερού γάρ όντος τού π ράγματος,... W it h  t h e  m a t t e r  b e in g  c le a r , ... (Lysias, Areopagiticus).

e) Fixed idioms

Some genitive absolutes have become idiomatic expressions:

[398]

• θ ε ο ύ  θ έ λ ο ν τ ο ς  ...

• μ η δ ε ν ό ς  κ ω λ ύ ο ν τ ο ς  ... 

n e g a t iv e  in s te a d  o f  ο ύ )

• τ ο ύ τ ω ν  ο ύ τ ω ς  έ χ ό ν τ ω ν  ...

• ά γ ο ρ ά ς  π λ η θ ο ύ σ η ς

• π ρ ο ϊό ν τ ο ς  δ ε  τ ο ύ  χ ρ ό ν ο υ  ...

w it h  G od 's  w il l  ...

i f  n o b o d y  opposes ... ( th e  c o n d it io n a l m e a n in g  is in d ic a te d  b y  th e  use o f  μ ή  as th e

t h is  b e in g  t h e  s it u a t io n  ...

ATTHETIME OF FULL MARKET (IN  THE MIDDLE OF THE MORNING)

In t h e  c o u r se  o f  t im e  .. .  (L y s ia s , Death o f Eratosthenes).
• Δωριεύς ό Διαγόρου εκ  Ρόδου εις  Ελλήσποντον είσέπλει ά ρ χ ο μ έ ν ο υ  χ ε ιμ ώ ν ο ς  D o r ie u s , so n  o f  D ia g o ro s , 

SAILED FROM RHODES TO THE H ELLESPONT AT THE BEGINNING OF THE WINTER (Xenophon, Hellen 'lCd).

8. Accusative Absolute [399]

a) Basic structure

We know what the impersonal verbs are:

• δ ε ι  το ν  μ α θ η τή ν  τω  δ ιδ α σ κ ά λ ω  π ε ίθ ε σ θ α ι T h e  s t u d e n t  m u s t  o b e y  t h e  t e a c h e r .

And we know also w hat a genitive absolute is:

• τ ο ύ  π α τρ ό ς  ά κ ο ύ ο ν τ ο ς ,  ό υ ίό ς  π ά ν τα  έ ξη γ ή σ α το  W h il e  t h e  f a t h e r  w a s  l is t e n in g , t h e  s o n  e x p l a in e d  e v e r y t h in g .
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If we w ant to  use an impersonal verb in an absolute construction, the participle o f this verb must be in accusative 
(always singular neuter), not in genitive; but the regime o f the verb w ill remain unchanged. For instance, we know tha t 
έ ξ ε σ τ ι rules a dative:

• έ ξ ε σ τ ι τω Σω κρατεί ά π ο φ εύ γ ε ιν  It  is po ssible  fo r  So c r ates  t o  flee  (in English, we would rather say So c r ates

HAS THE POSSIBILITY OF FLEEING).

Then, if we want to  say (lite ra lly ) It  b e in g  p o ss ib le  f o r  S o c ra te s  t o  escape, t h e  d isc ip le s  p re p a re d  e v e ry th in g ,  we must 
express the I t  b e in g  p o ss ib le  in accusative (singular neuter always), but o f course f o r  S o c ra te s  w ill go on being in dative 
since the regime o f the verb is the same:

• εξό ν  τω Σω κράτει ά π ο φ εύ γ ε ιν , ο ί  μ α θ η τα ι π ά ντα  π α ρ εσ κ εύ α σ α ν  It  b e in g  po ssible  fo r  So c r ates  t o  f l e e ,

HIS DISCIPLES PREPARED EVERYTHING.

• εξό ν  δ’ ήμ ίν  έ ν  ε ίρ έ ν η  π ο λ ιτ ε ύ ε σ θ α ι,  ο ύ το ι ... π ό λ εμ ο ν  ή μ ιν  προς ά λ λ ή λ ο υ ς  π α ρ έχ ο υ σ ιν  It  b e in g  po ssible  fo r  us 
TO LIVE IN PEACE LIKE CITIZENS, THESE... BRING WAR AGAINST EACH OTHER TO US (Xenophon, Heflenica').

b) Main difference with a Genitive Absolute [400]

1/ In an accusative absolute construction, aside from  the fact tha t the participle is in the accusative case, there is no 
subject (they are impersonal verbs) tha t agrees w ith  it in the same case (unlike in the genitive absolute, where the 
subject had to  be in the genitive case), but jus t a complement in the case as needed by the verb:

• εξό ν  τω Π ε ρ ικ λ ε ί το ύ ς  π ο λ ίτα ς  π ε ίθ ε ιν ,  μ α κ ρ ό ν  λό γο ν  έπ ο ιή σ α το  It  b e in g  po ssible  fo r  Pericles  t o  p er s u a d e

THE CITIZENS, HE MADE A LARGE SPEECH.

Pericles is both the object o f the accusative absolute and the subject of the main sentence; remember tha t in a genitive 
absolute the subject o f the main sentence can not be found also in the genitive absolute part. This is d iffe ren t in an 
accusative absolute construction.

2 /  However, it m ight also be the case tha t no object is specified:

• πολλά με άνακρίνεις, ώ ούτος, ήδη πίνειν δέον You a r e  a s k in g  m e  m a n y  q u e s t io n s , w h e n  w e  s h o u l d  a l r e a d y  

be d r in k in g  (Lucian, Saturnalia').

The δ έ ο ν  is not accompanied by any specific accusative saying for whom it is necessary to  drink, the translation w e  has 
been deduced from  the general context.

c) Additional meaning [401]

As in the genitive absolute, the accusative absolute can also convey some specific circumstantial meanings. Let's see an 
example w ith  a clear concessive meaning and another one w ith  a clear comparative meaning:

• ό δε Έρμης βραδύνει, πάλαι π α ρ εινα ι δέον H er m e s  goes  s l o w l y , a l t h o u g h  h e  s h o u l d  h a v e  b e e n  h e r e  a  w h il e

a g o  (Lucian, Cataplous). Concessive meaning.
• κατακείμεθα ώσπερ έξό ν  ησυχ ίαν ά γ ε ιν  W e lie  d o w n , as if it  w e r e  po ssible  t o  be id l e  (Xenophon, Anabasis).

-Φ* Comparative meaning.
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d) Main accusative absolutes [402]

1 / The main impersonal verbs (or personal verbs when used impersonally) tha t may form  an accusative absolute are:

□  δ έ ο ν  BEING NECESSARY

□  χ ρ ε ό ν  BEING NECESSARY

^  a lso  χ ρ ή  o v  a n d  χ ρ ε ώ ν

□  π ρ έ π ο ν  b e in g  c o n v e n ie n t

□ π ρ ο σ η κ ο ν BEING CONVENIENT

□ έ ξ ό ν BEING POSSIBLE

□ π α ρ ό ν BEING POSSIBLE

□ ε ίρ η μ έ ν ο ν HAVING BEEN SAID

2 /  These three ones are in the present, aorist and perfect tenses o f the same verb (the last tw o  are in the active and 
middle voices respectively, but convey the same meaning):

□  δ θ Κ θ ΰ ν  IT SEEMING WELL, BEING DECIDED

□  δ ό ξ α ν  HAVING SEEMED WELL, HAVING BEEN DECIDED

□  δ ε δ ο γ μ έ ν ο ν  h a v in g  s e e m e d  w e l l , h a v in g  b e e n  d e c id e d

• δόξαν μοι τούτο εύθύς ποιεΐν, έποίησα As it  s e e m e d  w e l l  t o  m e  t o  d o  t h is  im m e d ia t e l y , I d id  it .

• δόξαν ήμιν ταύτα έπορευόμεθα As it  s e e m e d  w e l l  t o  u s , w e  d e p a r t e d  (Plato, Protagoras).
• συνδόξαν τω  π α τρ ί κ α ι  τη  μ η τ ρ ι γ α μ ε ι τη ν  Κ υ α ξ ά ρ ο υ  θ υ γ α τέ ρ α  As it  s e e m e d  w e l l  τ ο  his  f a t h e r  a n d  h is  m o t h e r , 

h e  m a r r ie d  t h e  d a u g h t e r  o f  Cy a x a r e s  (Xenophon, Cyropaedia).
• τό  π λήθος έψ η φ ίσ α ν το  π ο λ ε μ ε ΐν .  δ ε δ ο γ μ έ ν ο ν  δ ε  α ύ τ ο ις  ευ θ ύ ς  μ ε ν  α δ ύ ν α τα  ή ν  έ π ιχ ε ιρ ε ιν  T h e  peo ple  v o t e d  

TO FIGHT. B u t , a l t h o u g h  t h e y  h a d  t a k e n  t h is  d e c is io n , a t  first it  w a s  im p o s s ib l e  t o  m a k e  a n  im m e d ia t e  a t t e m p t  
(Thucydides, Historiae).

• έ τ ι  δ ε , ώ Σ ώ κ ρ α τες , ο ύ δ έ  δ ίκ α ιό ν  μ ο ι δ ο κ ε ίς  έ π ιχ ε ιρ ε ιν  π ράγμα , σ α υ τό ν  π ρ ο δ ο ϋ να ι, έξό ν  σ ω θ ή ν α ι So c r a t e s ,

I DO NOT THINK THAT YOU ARE DOING ANYTHING FAIR BY GIVI NG YOU RSELF UP, WHEN IT WOULD BE POSSIBLE TO SAVE YOU
(Plato, Crito).

• ε ίρ η μ ένο ν  έ ν  τ α ις π ρ ό τ ε ρ ο ν  σ υ ν θ ή κ α ις  όπ λα μή έ π ιφ έ ρ ε ιν . . .  A l t h o u g h  in  t h e  f o r m e r  t r e a t y  it  h a d  b e e n  

s p e c if ie d  t h a t  n o  w e a p o n s  s h o u l d  be b r o u g h t  .. .  (Thucydides, Historiae).
• σ ο ί γάρ  παρόν γη ν  τή ν δ ε  κ α ί  δ ό μο υ ς  έ χ ε ιν  ... Fo r  a l t h o u g h  it  w a s  po ssible  fo r  y o u  t o  possess t h is  l a n d  a n d  

t h is  h o u s e  ... (Euripides, Medea).

3 /  And there are also some formed by a combination o f the verb ε ιμ ί  and an adjective: [403]

□  δ ή λ ο ν  O V BEING EVIDENT

□  δ υ ν α τ ό ν  o v  b e in g  po ssible

□  α δ ύ ν α τ ο ν  o v  b e in g  im p o s s ib l e

• ά δ ύ ν α τ ο ν  ο ν  τ ή ν π ό λ ιν  β ία  έ λ ε ί ν , ... It  b e in g  im p o s s ib l e  t o  t a k e  t h e  c ity  by  fo r c e , ... (Thucydides, Historiae).

4 /  A lthough it is not very frequent, it may happen tha t a verb used in a personal way forms, together w ith  its subject, an 
accusative absolute (usually preceded by ώς or ώ σ π ε ρ ):

• σ ιω πή έδ ε ίπ ν ο υ ν , ώ σ π ε ρ  τ ο ύ τ ο  π ρ ο σ τ ε τ α γ μ έ ν ο ν  α ύ το ις  T h e y  w e r e  h a v in g  d in n e r  in  s il e n c e , as if t h is  h a d  
b e e n  o r d e r e d  t o  t h e m  (Xenophon, Symposium).

Observe tha t τ ο ύ τ ο  is the subject o f the accusative participle π ρ ο σ τ ε τ α γ μ έ ν ο ν .
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9. Participle w ith  ά ν  [404]

a) Its use in reported speech

1/ This form ation is equivalent to  the use o f the infin itive + άν, but w ith  verbs tha t require a participle construction.
Let's see some double examples (a sentence in direct speech, transformed later into reported speech: the verb becomes a 
participle but "carries" the άν w ith  it):

• τούς πολεμίους έν ίκη σ α ς  άν, ε ί συμμάχους έσχες You w o u l d  h a v e  d e f e a t e d  t h e  e n e m y , if y o u  h a d  h a d  a l l ie s .

With a verb followed by a participle: 
ο ιδ ά  σε το ύ ς  π ο λ ε μ ίο υ ς  ν ικήσ αντα  άν, ε ί  σ υ μ μ ά χ ο υ ς  έ σ χ ε ς  I k n o w  t h a t  y o u  w o u l d  h a v e  d e f e a t e d  t h e  e n e m y ,

IF YOU HAD HAD ALLIES.

• ε ί  το ύ το  μ ο ι ε ίπ ε ς ,  έγ ώ  σ ο ι χ ρ ή μ α τα  έδω κα άν If y o u  h a d  t o l d  m e  t h is , I w o u l d  h a v e  g iv e n  y o u  m o n e y .

*❖· With a verb followed by a participle:
ο ύ το ς  ο ιδ ε ν ,  ε ί  το ύ το  μ ο ι ε ίπ ε ς ,  ε μ έ  σ ο ι χ ρ ή μ α τα  δόντα άν H e k n o w s  t h a t  if y o u  h a d  t o l d  m e  t h is ,

I w o u l d  h a v e  g iv e n  y o u  m o n e y .

• ε ί  νύν  ο ί π ο λ έ μ ιο ι έ π ε τ ίθ ε ν τ ο ,  τη ν  π ό λ ιν  έλάμβανον άν If t h e  e n e m y  w e r e  a t t a c k in g  n o w , t h e y  w o u l d  c a pt u r e  

t h e  CITY.

-Φ- With a verb followed by a participle:
α ισ θ ά ν ο μ α ι,  ε ί  νύν  ο ί  π ο λ έ μ ιο ι έ π ε τ ίθ ε ν το ,  τούτους τη ν  π ό λ ιν  λαμβάνοντας άν I r e alise  t h a t  if t h e  e n e m y  w e r e  
ATTACKING NOW, THEY WOULD CAPTURE THE CITY.

• ε ί  τη ν  μ ά χ η ν  έ ν ίκ η σ α ς ,  έγένο υ  άν λυπ ηρός τ ο ΐς  π ο λ ε μ ίο ις  If y o u  h a d  w o n  t h e  b a t t l e , y o u  w o u l d  h a v e  b e e n

DISTRESSING TO YOUR ENEMIES.

With a verb followed by a participle: 
ε υ  ο ιδ ά  σε, ε ί  τη ν  μ ά χ η ν  έ ν ίκ η σ α ς ,  λυπ ηρόν  γενομένον  άν τ ο ις  σ υ μ μ ά χ ο ις  I k n o w  t h a t  if y o u  h a d  w o n  t h e  b a t t l e ,

YOU WOULD HAVE BEEN DISTRESSING TO YOUR ENEMIES.

2 /  As in the case o f the in fin itive  + άν, a problem o f translation arises when an aorist participle + άν replaces either an [405] 
aorist indicative + άν or an aorist optative + άν (note tha t in the form er examples the if clause helped us to  solve this 
problem). For instance, this sentence could have tw o  possible translations:

• ο ιδ ά  σ ε το ύ ς  π ο λ ε μ ίο υ ς  ν ικήσ αντα  άν I k n o w  t h a t  y o u  w o u l d  d e f e a t / w o u l d  h a v e  d e f e a t e d  t h e  e n e m ie s  

and this is because the original sentence could be

either τούς πολεμίους έν ίκησ α ς  άν You w o u l d  h a v e  d e f e a t e d  t h e  e n e m ie s .

A  In this case the subsequent meaning o f the form er sentence would be I k n o w  t h a t  y o u  w o u l d  h a v e  d e f e a t e d

THE ENEMIES.

or τούς πολεμίους ν ικ ή σ ε ια ς  άν You w o u l d  d e f e a t t h e  e n e m ie s .

-Φ- In this case the subsequent meaning o f the form er sentence would be I k n o w t h a t  y o u  w o u l d  d e f e a t  
t h e  e n e m ie s .
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b) Its use to give the partic ip le  a potential meaning [406]

The second use is fa r more complex; as before, the άν gives the participle a potential meaning, but in this case it is not 
just a personal verbal form  tha t has become a participle in reported speech. As usual, the problem is deciding w hether an 
aorist participle + άν conveys the meaning o f an aorist indicative + άν or o f an aorist optative + άν.

We can distinguish three basic uses:

1/ I t  replaces a potential relative:

In the fo llow ing examples, firs t we o ffe r the potential relative sentence (as it would normally be expressed), then, the 
same sentence but using a participle. Observe tha t we provide some examples w ith  translations based on both the aorist 
+ άν and the optative + άν, to  highlight the difference in translation.

• Potential relative sentence: δ ε ι ε ίδ έ ν α ι  ά λ εχ θ ε ίη  άν It  is n ecessar y  το  k n o w  w h a t  c o u l d  ( o r  w o u l d )  be s a id . 

Participle w ith  άν: δ ε ι ε ίδ έ ν α ι  τά  άν λεγά μενα  (s a m e  m e a n in g ) .

4- Thus the participle + άν replaces the potential relative.

• Potential relative sentence: όρώ  το ν  σ τρ α τη γ ό ν  ός α ιρ ε θ ε ίη  άν I see t h e  g e n e r a l  w h o  c o u l d  be c h o s e n .

Participle w ith  άν; όρώ τον α ίρ εθ έν τα  άν στρατηγόν (same meaning).
^  Note tha t the participle + άν could have replaced an indicative + άν (and therefore have this other meaning): 

όρώ τον στρατηγόν ός ήρέθη άν I s e e t h e  g e n e r a l  w h o  c o u ld  h a v e  b e e n  c h o s e n .

• Potential relative sentence: 6 Λουκιανός δ ιηγείτα ι ά γ έν ο ιτο  άν L u c ia n  exposes th in g s  t h a t  c o u ld  happen.

Participle w ith  άν: ό Λουκιανός δ ιηγείτα ι γενό μ ενα  άν (same meaning).

• Potential relative sentence: συ, δς τοΰτο ήδέως τότε έποίησας άν, νυν οϋκ έθέλεις; You, w h o  t h e n  w o u l d  [407]
HAVE DONE THIS WITH PLEASURE, NOW DO NOTW ANTTO?

Participle w ith  άν: σύ, το ύ το  ήδέω ς τό τ ε  ποίησας άν, νυ ν  ο ύ κ  έ θ έ λ ε ις ;  (s a m e  m e a n in g ) .

-Φ- Note tha t the participle + άν could have replaced an optative + άν (and therefore have this o ther meaning): 
σύ, ός  το ύ το  ήδέω ς τ ό τ ε  π ο ιή σ ε ια ς  άν , νυ ν  ο ύ κ  έ θ έ λ ε ις ;  You, w h o  t h e n  w o u ld  d o  t h is  w it h  p le a s u r e , n o w  ...

• Potential relative sentence: έπ α ιν ώ  το ύ το υ ς  o i χ ρ ή μ α τα  τή  π ό λ ε ι δ ο ιεν  άν I praise  t h o s e  w h o  w o u l d  g iv e

MON ΕΥ TO THE CITY.

Participle w ith  άν: έ π α ιν ώ  το ύ ς  χ ρ ή μ α τα  τή  π ό λ ε ι δόντας άν (s a m e  m e a n in g ) .  •

• Potential relative sentence: ο ί π ο λ έ μ ιο ι ό ρ ώ σ ι τ ε ίχ ο ς  ό ρ α δ ίω ς  λ η φ θ ε ίη  ά ν  T h e  e n e m ie s  see a  w a l l  t h a t  c o u l d

BETAKEN EASILY.

Participle w ith  άν: oi πολέμιοι όρώσι τείχος ραδίως ληφθέν άν (same meaning).

Its use w ith  a fu tu re  participle is extremely rare, but let us see one example:

• Potential relative sentence: έ ν θ ά δ ε  άνθρω π ος π ά ρ εσ τ ι ός ίσ ω ς  σ υ μ μ α χ ε ί τ α ι  ά ν  T h e r e  is a  m a n  h e r e  w h o  w o u l d

PERHAPS JOIN US IN THE FIGHT.

Participle w ith  άν: έ ν θ ά δ ε  άνθρω π ος π ά ρ εσ τ ι ίσ ω ς  συμμαχούμενος άν (s a m e  m e a n in g ) .
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2 / I t  gives the participle a concessive meaning:

In the next example the presence o f άν produces a very small change in the meaning, in fact it could have been avoided 
altogether:

• Participle w ithout άν: έχω ν πολλά είπειν, σιγήσομαι B e in g  a b l e  t o  say  m a n y t h in g s , I w il l  keep  s il e n t .

Participle with  άν; έχω ν άν πολλά είπειν, σιγήσομαι A l t h o u g h  I w o u l d  be a b l e  t o  say  m a n y t h in g s ,

I WILL KEEPSILENT.

W ith  respect to  this example, note the fo llow ing:

•Φ· κα ίπ ερ could have been added to  the firs t sentence: κα ίπ ερ έχων πολλά είπειν, σιγήσομαι (clear concessive meaning), 
■φ- The optative + άν which the participle + άν would replace would be found if we had expressed the concession as a 

main sentence or as a concessive clause:

• έ χ ο ιμ ι άν πολλά είπειν, άλλά σιγήσομαι I w o u l d  be a b l e  το  say  m a n y t h in g s , b u t  I w il l  keep  s il e n t .

• κα ί ε ί έ χ ο ιμ ι άν πολλά είπειν, σιγήσομαι A l t h o u g h  I w o u l d  be a b l e  το  say  m a n y t h in g s , I w il l  keep  s il e n t .

However, in the fo llow ing example, observe how the addition o f the particle άν completely changes the meaning:

• Participle w ithout άν; ραδίως την πόλιν ελών, ό στρατηγός άναχωρειν έκέλευσεν H a v in g  t a k e n  t h e  c ity  e a s il y ,

THE GENERAL ORDERED TO WITHDRAW.

Participle with  άν; ραδίως την πόλιν ελώ ν άν, ό στρατηγός άναχωρειν έκέλευσεν A l t h o u g h  h e  w o u l d / c o u l d  h a v e  

TAKEN THE CITY EASILY, THE GENERAL ORDERED TO WITHDRAW.

W ith  respect to  this example, note the fo llow ing:

-Φ- The aorist indicative + άν which the participle + άν would replace would be found if we had expressed the concession 
as a main sentence:

• ραδίως τήν πόλιν ε ιλ ε ν  άν, άλλά ό στρατηγός άναχωρειν έκέλευσεν H e w o u l d / c o u l d  h a v e  t a k e n  t h e  c ity  e a s il y ,
BUT THE GENERAL ORDERED TO WITHDRAW.

The difference in meaning is clear: by using the participle alone, we mean tha t the city was taken, while by using the 
participle + άν we mean tha t it could have been taken, but was not. Thus, while there is not much difference between 
b e in g  a b l e  and a l t h o u g h  I w o u l d  be a b l e , there is a big difference between h a v in g  t a k e n  t h e  c ity  and a l t h o u g h  h e  c o u l d

HAVE TAKEN THE CITY.

Observe this example from  Plato (in this example, the concessive meaning is better reflected by e v e n  if rather than by 
a l t h o u g h ) :

289

[408]

έχω έκκεχυμένως παντί άνδρί λέγειν, ου μόνον άνευ μισθού, άλλά καί π ροστιθείς  άν ήδέως ε ί τις μου έθέλει άκούειν 
I POUR MYSELF OUT PROFUSELYTO ANYBODY, NOT ONLY WITHOUT SALARY BUT ALSO EVEN IF OFFERING SOMETHING MYSELF IF
s o m e b o d y  w a n t e d  t o  l is t e n  t o  m e  (Plato, Euthyphro).
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3 /  Preceded by ώς, i t  replaces a potential causal sentence: [409]

• C ausa l s e n te n c e : ύπερορώ τούτους τούς στρατιώτας διότι ού δύνα ιντο  άν μοι βοηθήσαι I lo o k  d o w n  o n  th e s e  

SOLDIERS BECAUSE THEY WOULD NOT BE ABLE TO HELP ME.

Participle w ith άν: ύπ ερορώ  το ύ το υ ς  το ύ ς  σ τρ α τ ιώ τα ς  ώς ο ύ  δυναμένους άν μ ο ι β ο η θ ή σ α ι (s a m e  m e a n in g ) .

Note tha t if we deleted the άν from  the last sentence it would mean I lo o k  d o w n  o n  th e s e  s o ld ie rs  because th e y  a r e  n o t  

a b le  t o  h e lp  me, and this participle would have corresponded to  this causal sentence:

• ύπ ερορώ  το ύ το υ ς  το ύ ς  σ τρ α τ ιώ τα ς  δ ιό τ ι  ο ύ  δύναντα ί μ ο ι β ο η θ ή σ α ι I l o o k  d o w n  o n  t h e s e  s o ld ie r s  b ec a u s e  t h e y

ARE NOT ABLE TO HELP ME.

So, the use o f άν w ith  the participle has resulted in the same meaning as optative + άν: po ten tia lity  in the future. Let's 
see some more examples:

• Causal sentence: δώσω σ ο ι τά  χ ρ ή μ α τα , δ ιό τ ι  ο ύ  θαρρήσαιμι άν ο ϋ π ο τε  κ α τ έ χ ε ιν  I w il l  g iv e  y o u  t h e  m o n e y

BECAUSE I WOULD NEVER DARE TO KEEP IT.

Participle w ith άν: δώσω σ ο ι τά  χ ρ ή μ α τα , ώς ο ύ  θαρρών άν ο ύ π ο τε  κ α τ έ χ ε ιν  (s a m e  m e a n in g ) .

• Causal sentence: εγ ώ  α ύ τό ς  τ ο ις  π ο λ ε μ ίο ις  μ α χ ο ύ μ α ι,  δ ιό τ ι  έ κ ε ιν ο ς  ο ύ  μαχήσα ιτο  ά ν  I m y s e l f  w il l  f ig h t  a g a in s t

THE ENEMIES, BECAUSE HE WOULD NOT FIGHT.

Participle w ith άν: έγ ώ  α ύ τό ς  τ ο ις  π ο λ ε μ ίο ις  μ α χ ο ύ μ α ι,  ώς ε κ ε ίν ο υ  ο ύ  μαχομένου άν ( s a m e  m e a n in g ) .

• Causal sentence: έγ ώ  α ύ τό ς  το ύ το  έπ ο ίη σ α  δ ιό τ ι  ύ μ έ ΐς  α δ ύ ν α το ι ή τ ε  ά ν  I d id  t h is  m y s e l f  bec a u s e  y o u  w o u l d

BE UNABLE.

Participle w ith άν: έγ ώ  α ύ τό ς  το ύ το  έπ ο ίη σ α , ύμώ ν α δ υ νά τω ν  όντων άν (s a m e  m e a n in g ) .

Note tha t if the participle must replace an aorist indicative + άν (un fu lfilled  condition in the past), the aorist participle [410] 
must be used:

• Causal sentence: δώσω σ ο ι τά  χ ρ ή μ α τα , δ ιό τ ι  ο ύ κ  έθάρρησα άν ο ύ π ο τε  κ α τ έ χ ε ιν  I w il l  g iv e  y o u  t h e  m o n e y

BECAUSE I WOULD NEVER HAVE DARED TO RETAIN IT.

Participle w ith άν: δώσω σ ο ι τά  χ ρ ή μ α τα , ώς ο ύ  θαρρήσας άν ο ύ π ο τε  κ α τ έ χ ε ιν  (same meaning). •

• Causal sentence: έγώ  α ύ τό ς  το ύ το  έπ ο ίη σ α  δ ιό τ ι  ύ μ ε ις  ά δ ύ ν α τ ο ι έγ έν εσ θ ε  άν I d id  t h is  m y s e l f  bec a u s e  y o u

WOULD HAVE BEEN UNABLE.

Participle w ith άν: έγ ώ  α ύ τό ς  το ύ το  έ π ο ίη σ α , ύμώ ν ά δ υ νά τω ν  γενομένω ν άν (s a m e  m e a n in g ) .
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e) Ind i rec t  speech

1. An in troduction [4 ii]

Strictly speaking, indirect speech is the reproduction o f somebody's words as part o f a larger sentence. For example, if 
Socrates said T h e  so ld ier s  h a v e  b e h a v e d  b r a v e ly , the inclusion o f Socrates' words as part o f the larger sentence Socrates  

s a id  t h a t  t h e  so ld ier s  h a d  b e h a v e d  b r a v e ly  is w hat is usually known as indirect style. In a broader sense, it also 
comprehends the reproduction o f someone's thoughts, perceptions, opinions, etc.

Indirect speech can be divided in to three parts:

Indirect statement clauses: As the name indicates, this is the reproduction o f somebody's statement, as seen in the 
form er example o f Socrates' words. Moreover, in addition to  verbs o f saying (He says t h a t  y o u  h a v e  d o n e  t h is ) ,  indirect 
statements include verbs o f th inking (He t h in k s  t h a t  y o u  h a v e  d o n e  t h is , I c o n s id e r  t h a t  y o u  h a v e  d o n e  t h is )  verbs o f 
physical or intellectual perception (He sees t h a t  y o u  h a v e  d o n e  t h is , He has  r ea lised  t h a t  y o u  h a v e  d o n e  t h is ) .  So , these 
sentences w ill not always be reproducing something tha t somebody has said, but may well be reproducing somebody's 
thoughts or perceptions.

Indirect command clauses: The reproduction o f somebody's orders, advice, etc. (direct command: Do n o t  a d v a n c e ;

indirect command: T he  g e n e r a l  o r d e r e d  t h e  s o ld ier s  n o t  t o  a d v a n c e ).

Indirect question clauses: The reproduction o f somebody's question (direct question: W h er e  is So c r a t e s ?; indirect
question: H e a s k e d  w h e r e  So crates  w a s ) . Note tha t this may also include the reproduction o f a question tha t has not 
been directly asked, as in the sentence I w a n t t o  k n o w  w h e r e  So crates  is : possibly the direct question, W h er e  is So c r a t e s ? 

has not yet been asked, thus no form er question is being reproduced here, but rather the question is being expressed as 
part o f a compound sentence.

The behaviour o f subordinate clauses in indirect statement may pose some difficulties; these are addressed at the end o f 
this chapter.

2. Ind irect statement clauses [412]

There are three constructions to  express what in English w ill usually be introduced by a t h a t  clause. Deciding which of 
these constructions must be used is not problematic when translating from  Greek, but it may be more d ifficu lt when 
translating into Greek, as it w ill not depend solely on the verb o f the main clause and so sometimes more than one 
option is possible. For instance, in the sentence I k n o w t h a t  h e  is w is e  we can either use a ό τ ι construction or an in fin itive  
construction to  express the t h a t  h e  is w is e  part.

Inside an indirect statement, when reproducing somebody's words (introduced w ith  a verb o f saying: He s a id  t h a t . . . )  

rather than w hat somebody thought, saw, realised, etc., we form  w hat is usually called reported speech.
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a) The ότι construction [413]

1/ Its  use:

Almost all verbs o f saying (except φ η μ ί)  are followed by a ό τ ι  sentence, translated by t h a t  ( ό τ ι  can be replaced by ώ ς if 
we want to  express some reservation about the veracity o f the statement). Observe the fo llow ing examples:

• ό διδάσκαλος λ έ γ ε ι  ό τ ι  οι μαθηται έν ταΐς Άθήναις ε ίσ ίν  T he  t e a c h e r  says t h a t t h e  s t u d e n ts  are  in  A t h e n s .

• λ έ γ ε ι  ό τ ι  έλπίδας έχει καλώς έσεσθαι He says t h a t  h e  has  hopes  t h a t  it w il l  go  w e l l  (Xenophon, Anabasis').

Other verbs which are not o f saying, such as α ισ θ ά ν ο μ α ι  t o  perc eiv e , can also use this ό τ ι  construction:

• ό βασιλεύς α ισ θ ά ν ε τ α ι  ό τ ι  οι στρατιώται την μάχην ένίκησαν T he  k in g  perceives t h a t t h e  so ld ier s  h a v e  w o n

THE BATTLE.

Note tha t these examples could have been expressed using d ifferent constructions: λ έ γ ω  can also use an in fin itive  
construction (although this is not common), and α ισ θ ά ν ο μ α ι  can also use a participle construction (which in fact would 
be more frequent); both constructions are explained in due course.

2 / Verbs that use it:

Here are some o f the verbs tha t can be followed in English by a t h a t  clause th a t would correspond to  a ό τ ι  construction 
in Greek:

□ ά γ γ έ λ λ ω ΤΟ ANNOUNCE □  δ ια β ε β α ιό ο μ α ι TO MAINTAIN

□ α ισ θ ά ν ο μ α ι ΤΟ PERCEIVE □  λ έ γ ω TO SAY

□ ά κ ο ύ ω TO HEAR □  μ α ν θ ά ν ω TO LEARN

□ γ ιγ ν ώ σ κ ω TO KNOW □  ο ιδ α TO KNOW

□ δ ε ί κ ν υ μ ι TO DISPLAY □  ό ρ ά ω TO SEE

□ δ η λ ό ω TO SHOW □  π υ ν θ ά ν ο μ α ι TO LEARN BY INQUIRY

Note

A lot of these verbs can also be followed by other constructions. For instance, όράω is most frequently followed by a 
participle construction.

3 / The tenses: [414]

Special care must be taken w ith  respect to  the English tenses:

• Direct speech: ό βασιλεύς βίβλον έ γ ρ α ψ ε ν  T h e  k in g  w r o t e  a  b o o k .

• Indirect speech: ό άγγελος ειπεν οτι ό βασιλεύς βίβλον έ γ ρ α ψ ε ν  T h e  m e sse n g e r sa id  t h a t t h e  k in g  h a d  w r it t e n  

a  BOOK.

In Greek, the tense o f the original statement is always kept, but in English, if the introductory verb is in the past tense, 
we must move the translation one step back in time. In this example we have moved the simple past w r o t e  to  the 
pluperfect h a d  w r it t e n . Observe another example:
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• Direct: ό βασιλεύς βίβλον γράφει T he  k in g  w r i te s  a  b o o k .

• Indirect: ό ά γ γ ελ ο ς  ε ίπ ε ν δ τ ι  ό β α σ ιλ ε ύ ς  β ίβ λ ο ν  γ ρ ά ψ ε ι  T h e  m e s s e n g e r s a id t h a t t h e  k in g  w a s  w r i t i n g a  b o o k .

Similarly, the English present tense translation has been moved one step backwards in tim e because the introductory 
verb was a past tense, but in Greek it goes on being in present tense. Observe another example:

• Κόνωνι δε ειπεν δτι π α υ σ ε ι  αυτόν μοιχώντα την θάλατταν H e t o l d  Co n o n  t h a t  h e  w o u ld  s to p  h im  f r o m  

COMMITTING ADULTERY W ITH THE SEA (Xenophon, HeiieniCd).
4- Obviously, the original sentence was π α ύ σ ω  αυτόν ... I w il l s t o p ...

Even if we make use o f the oblique optative (which we can do in the secondary sequence, when the in troductory verb is 
in a past tense: imperfect, aorist or pluperfect), it w ill go on being in the same tense, but the mood w ill now be optative. 
Note the fo llow ing examples:

• ό άγγελος ειπεν ότι ό βασιλεύς βίβλον γ ρ ά φ ο ι T h e  m e s s e n g e r s a id t h a t t h e  k in g  w as  w r i t i n g a  b o o k .

• ό μάντις ... έλεγεν ότι μέγας μεν οιωνός ε ί η  T h e  s o o t h s a y e r  . .. s a id  t h a t  it  w a s a  g r e a t  o m e n  

(Xenophon, Anabasis').
•Φ- Obviously, the original sentence was μ έγ α ς  ο ιω ν ό ς  έ σ τ ιν  It  is a  g r ea t  o m e n .

Note
Indirect speech in secondary sequence is the only construction in which we can find the future optative:
• ε ιπ ε ν  ό τ ι  β ίβ λο ν  γ ρ ά ψ ε ι  /  γ ρ ά ψ ο ι He SAID THAT HE WOULD WRITE A BOOK.

4 / The phenomenon of the prolepsis :

In ό τ ι  constructions, the use o f the prolepsis ("antic ipation") is very frequent 
direct object o f the main verb. Observe the example:

• λ έ γ ο μ ε ν  ό τ ι  ό Π ερ ικλής  ά ε ί  ν ικ ά  W e say t h a t  Pericles a l w a y s  w in s

can be w ritten  as

• λέγομεν τ ο ν  Π ερ ικ λ έα  ότι άεί νικά (same meaning).

b) The infinitive construction [416]

1/ Verbs tha t use it:

Verbs o f th inking, considering and similar meanings (and ψ η μ ί)  are usually followed by an in fin itive  construction. For 
example, ο ΐ ο μ α ι  t o  t h in k  and ν ο μ ίζ ω  t o  c o n s id e r , t o  t h in k :

• ο ί ο μ α ι  τον Σωκράτη έν ταις Άθήναις ο ί κ ε ι ν  I τ η  in k  t h a t  Socrates  lives  in  A t h e n s .

• ν ο μ ίζ ο υ σ ιν  oi Λακεδαιμόνιοι τούς ’Αθηναίους κακούς στρατίώτας ε ί ν α ι  T h e  Spa r ta n s  c o n s id e r  t h e  A t h e n ia n s

TO BE BAD SOLDIERS.

• ν ο μ ίζ ω  το ύ ς  ή μ ε τέ ρ ο υ ς  σ τρ α τ ιώ τα ς  ν ικ ή σ α ι  I t h in k  t h a t  o u r  so ld ier s  h a v e  w o n .

• ν ο μ ί ζ ε ι ς  κακόνουν την μητέρα σοι ε ί ν α ι ;  Do y o u  c o n s id e r  y o u r  m o t h e r  t o  be m a l ic io u s  t o w a r d s  y o u ?

(Xenophon, Memorabilia).

[415]

: the subject o f the ό τ ι sentence is placed as
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Other verbs tha t are followed by an in fin itive  construction are:

ή γ έ ο μ α ι  τ ο  t h in k , t o  c o n s id e r  ( r a th e r  s t r o n g ly )  

ύ π ο π τ ε ύ ω  t o  suspect

ό μ ο λ ο γ έ ω  t o  ag ree

υ π ο λ α μ β ά ν ω  t o  suppose

Most o f the grammar affecting the in fin itive  construction, even when ruled by verbs o f indirect statement, has been 
presented in the form er chapter; here we shall now qualify it w ith  fu rthe r inform ation. It must also be said tha t, in 
indirect statement, the negative o f the in fin itive  is ο ύ , not μ ή :

• ν ο μ ίζω  α ύ τά ς  έ ν  τη  π ό λ ε ι ο ύ κ  ε ί ν α ι  I τ η  in k  t h a t  τ η  ευ are  n o t  in  t h e  c it y .

But if the in fin itive  construction fo llows an imperative (or sim ilar construction in subjunctive), the negative is μ ή :

• νόμιζε τον Σωκράτη μ ή  μωρόν ε ί ν α ι  Co n s id e r  t h a t  Socrates  is n o t  a  f o o l .

2 / Verbs of saying: [417]

Most verbs o f saying tha t use ό τ ι  can also use an in fin itive  construction. For instance:

• ό π α ΐς  λ έ γ ε ι  ό τ ι  ό  α δ ε λ φ ό ς  έ ν  τ ή  ά γ ο ρ φ  έ σ τ ιν  = ό π α ις  λ έ γ ε ι  τ ο ν  ά δ ε λ φ ό ν  έ ν  τ η  ά γ ο ρ ά  ε ί ν α ι  T h e  c h il d  says 
THAT HIS BROTHER IS IN THE AGORA.

NOTE: φημί must never be followed by a ό τ ι construction but by an in fin itive  one. Moreover, a negative preceding this 
verb affects the in fin itive , not the main verb:

• ό διδάσκαλος ο ύ κ  έ φ η  τούς μαθητάς ήκειν does NOT mean T h e  t e a c h e r  d id  n o t  s a y t h a t t h e  s t u d e n t s  h a d  a r r iv e d

b u t  THE TEACHER SAIDTHATTHE STUDENTS HAD NOT ARRIVED.

• αυτός δε ο ύ κ  έ φ η  ίένα ι H e s a id  t h a t  h e  w o u l d  n o t  go  (Xenophon, Anabasis).

In other words, ο ύ  φ η μ ί has the meaning o f t o  d e n y  (equivalent to  the Latin nego).

When verbs o f saying are used, the in fin itive  also expresses tense. In o ther words, it is kept in the tense in which [418]
the sentence was orig inally said:

• έκείνος ό άνθρωπος ταύτην την βίβλον γ ρ ά φ ε ι  T h a t  m a n  is w r it in g  t h is  b o o k .

λέγει έκεινον τον άνθρωπον ταύτην την βίβλον γ ρ ά φ ε ιν  H e says t h a t  t h a t  m a n  is w r it in g  t h is  b o o k .

■Φ· ειπεν έκεινον τον άνθρωπον ταύτην την βίβλον γ ρ ά φ ε ι  ν  H e s a id  t h a t  t h a t  m a n  w a s  w r it in g  t h is  b o o k .

Observe tha t in the last sentence the present in fin itive  has been translated as past in English because o f the change from  
He says to  He s a id , but the tense o f the Greek in fin itive  remains unchanged.

• έκεινος ό άνθρωπος ταύτην την βίβλον έ γ ρ α ψ ε ν  T h a t  m a n  has  w r it t e n  t h is  b o o k .

■Φ- λέγει έκεινον τον άνθρωπον ταύτην την βίβλον γ ρ ά ψ α ι H e says t h a t  t h a t  m a n  has  w r it t e n  t h is  b o o k .

-Φ- ειπεν έκεινον τον άνθρωπον ταύτην την βίβλον γ ρ ά ψ α ι  H e s a id  t h a t  t h a t  m a n  h a d  w r it t e n  t h is  b o o k .

Observe tha t in the last sentence the aorist in fin itive  has been translated as pluperfect in English because of the change 
from  He says to  He s a id , but the tense o f the Greek in fin itive  remains unchanged.
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• εκείνος ό άνθρωπος ταύτην την βίβλον γ ρ ά ψ ε ι  T h a t  m a n  w il l  w r it e  t h is  b o o k .

■φ· λέγει εκείνον τον άνθρωπον ταύτην την βίβλον γ ρ ά ψ ε ιν  H e says t h a t  t h a t  m a n  w il l  w r it e  t h is  b o o k .

-Φ- είπεν εκείνον τον άνθρωπον ταύτην την βίβλον γ ρ ά ψ ε ιν  H e s a id  t h a t  t h a t  m a n  w o u l d  w r it e  t h is  b o o k .

Observe tha t in the last sentence the fu tu re  in fin itive  has been translated as potential mood in English because o f the 
change from  H e says to  H e s a id , but the tense o f the Greek in fin itive  remains unchanged.

• τά μεν πυρά ούκ έφη Ι δ ε ι ν  H e s a id  he  h a d  n o t  seen  t h e  fires (Xenophon, Anabasis').
The original sentence would have been ούκ ε ιδ ο ν . . .  I h a v e  n o t s e e n  ..., so the aorist is kept in the in fin itive .

c) The participle construction [419]

1/ Verbs tha t use it:

Verbs tha t express physical or intellectual perception, such as t o  see, t o  r e a lis e , t o  k n o w , may use the ό τ ι  construction:

• ό ρ ώ  ό τ ι  ό πατήρ έν ταις Άθήναις έστίν I see t h a t m y  f a t h e r  is in  A t h e n s .

But they may also use (as is more often the case) an accusative + participle construction, in which the participle w ill 
agree w ith  the direct object:

• ό ρ ώ  τ ο ν  π α τ έ ρ α  έν ταις Άθήναις ό ν τ α  (same meaning, but literally I see m y  f a t h e r  b e in g  in  A t h e n s ) .

The tense o f the participle shows the temporal relationship w ith  the main verb:

• οιδα τον πατέρα βίβλον γ ρ ά ψ ο ν τ α  I k n o w  t h a t m y  f a t h e r  is g o in g  t o  w r it e  a  b o o k .

• ήδη τον πατέρα βίβλον γ ρ ά ψ ο ν τ α  I k n e w  t h a t m y  f a t h e r  w a s  g o in g  t o  w r it e  a  b o o k .

^  The participle is in fu tu re  tense, so the action is fu tu re  w ith  respect to  the main verb.

Two fu rthe r examples:

• τον αδελφόν τούς πολεμίους λ α β ό ν τ α  ειδον I s a w  m y  b r o t h e r  h a v in g  c a p tu r e d  t h e  e n e m ie s  = I s a w  t h a t  m y

BROTHER HAD CAPTURED THE ENEMIES.

-Φ- Observe tha t the participle is translated by an English pluperfect, in order to  indicate tha t the action is 
form er to  tha t o f the main verb.

• ώς είδε τούς μεν Πέρσας φ υ λ ά τ τ ο ν τ α ς  τήν άκραν... W h e n  h e  s a w  t h a t  t h e  Persians  w e r e  g u a r d in g  t h e  s u m m it .. . 

(Xenophon, Cyropaedia).
■Φ- This could have also been translated as W h e n  h e  s a w t h e  Persians  g u a r d in g  t h e  s u m m it .. . .

The main verbs tha t use this construction are: [420]

□ α ισ θ ά ν ο μ α ι TO PERCEIVE □  έ π ίσ τ α μ α ι TO KNOW

□ ά κ ο ύ ω TO HEAR, TO LISTEN □  μ α ν θ ά ν ω TO LEARN

□ γ ιγ ν ώ σ κ ω TO KNOW □  μ έ μ ν η μ α ι TO REMEMBER

□ δ ε ί κ ν υ μ ι TO SHOW □  ο ιδ α TO KNOW

□ δ η λ ό ω TO SHOW □  ό ρ ά ω TO SEE

□ έ π ιλ α ν θ ά ν ο μ α ι TO FORGET □  π υ ν θ ά ν ο μ α ι TO GET TO KNOW
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• ού γάρ ή δ ε σ α ν  αυτόν τεθνηκότα T h e y  d id  n o t  k n o w  t h a t  he  h a d  d ie d  (Xenophon, Anabasis').
• ό δέ Κλεόμβροτος, έπειδή έ π ύ θ ε τ ο  την ειρήνην γεγενημένην,... A n d  Cl e o m b r o t o s , w h e n  h e  l e a r n e d  

t h a t  peace h a d  b e e n  r e a c h e d , ... (Xenophon, Hellenica).

Observe tha t some o f these verbs are also found in the list o f verbs tha t can be followed by a ό τ ι  construction. The verb 
ά κ ο ύ ω  is an unusual verb, since it rules the genitive if referring to  a person:

• άκούω τ ο υ  δ ιδ α σ κ ά λ ο υ  λ έ γ ο ν τ ο ς  I l is te n  t o  t h e  t e a c h e r  s p e a k in g .

But if it is used in the sense of reported speech then it takes an accusative:

• ακούω τ ο ν  δ ιδ ά σ κ α λ ο ν  λ έ γ ο ν τ α  I h e a r t h a t t h e  t e a c h e r  is s p e a k in g .

^  Now we have translated it using a t h a t  clause, as if this in form ation has been related by a th ird  party.

2 / When speaking about oneself: [421]

If the subject o f the participle is the same as tha t o f the main verb o f the sentence, the subject is not mentioned 
(although α υ τ ό ς  could be used in the necessary form  fo r emphatic purposes) and the participle (and the predicative 
object, if any) is in the nominative, agreeing w ith  the subject:

• αύται α ι κόραι γιγνώσκουσι ( α ύ τ ά ι )  σ ο φ α 'ι ο ύ σ α ι  T hese girls k n o w  t h a t  τ η  ευ are  w is e .

3. Ind irect command clauses [422]

An indirect command is expressed by the in fin itive :

• Original command: ά ν α γ ν ώ θ ι την  β ίβ λ ο ν  Rea d  t h e  b o o k !

^  Indirect command: 6 δ ιδ ά σ κ α λ ο ς  έ κ έ λ ε υ σ ε ν  α ύ τό ν  ά ν α γ ν ώ ν α ι  τη ν  β ίβ λ ο ν  T h e t e a c h e r t o l d  h im

TO READ THE BOOK.

Since the negative used fo r a negative order is μή, the negative used in an indirect command clause w ill also be μ ή :

• ό δ ιδ ά σ κ α λ ο ς  έ κ έ λ ε υ σ ε ν  α ύ τό ν  μ ή  ά ν α γ ν ώ ν α ι  τη ν  β ίβ λ ο ν  T h e  t e a c h e r t o l d  h im  n o t  t o  read  t h e  b o o k .

Some verbs o f ordering, such as κ ε λ ε ύ ω ,  rule an accusative, and others, such as δ ια κ ε λ ε ύ ο μ α ι ,  rule a dative. Practice 
w ill teach this.

Some more examples:

• o i δ έ  ά ν α β ο ή σ α ν τες  έ κ έ λ ε υ ο ν  ε κ ε ίν ο υ ς  ά ρ χ ε ιν  A n d  t h e y  sta r te d  s h o u t in g  a n d  o r d e r e d  t h a t  t h o s e  m e n  

s h o u l d  be in  c o m m a n d  (Xenophon, Hellenica).
• σέ, ώ Πάρι, κ ε λ ε ύ ε ι  ό Ζεύς ... δ ικ ά σ α ι  ταις θεαΐς, ήτις αύτών ή καλλίστη έστί Z eus orders  y o u , Pa r is , t o  ju d g e  

o n  b e h a l f  o f t h e  g o d d es ses , w h ic h  o n e  o f t h e m  is t h e  m o s t  b e a u t if u l  (Lucian, Dialogues o f the Cods).
• το σ ο ύ το ν  ύ μ ιν  έ τ ι  δ ια κ ε λ ε ύ ο μ α ι  μ ν η μ ο ν ε ύ ε ιν ,  ό τα ν  φ έρ η τε  τη ν  ψήφον I urg e  y o u  t o  r e m e m b e r  su c h  a

g r e a t  d e t a il  w h e n  y o u  cast y o u r  v o t e  (Isocrates, Against Callimachus).
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4. Ind irect question clauses [423]
An indirect question (o r indirect interrogative) is a question inside a main sentence. For instance:

• Direct question: π ο υ  έ σ τ ιν  ό Σωκράτης; W h er e  is So c r a t e s ?

^ In d ire c t question: βούλεται ειδέναι π ο υ  έ σ τ ιν  ό Σωκράτης H e w a n t s  τ ο  k n o w  w h e r e  Socrates  is .

a) What happens to the original verb?

The same tense must be kept, and also the indicative mood (unless it is a deliberative question in subjunctive, in which 
case subjunctive tense must be kept). If, fo r instance, the original question is form ulated in fu tu re  tense,

• τ ί  π ο ιή σ ε ις  α ύ ρ ιο ν ; W h a t  w il l  y o u  do  t o m o r r o w ?

the verb o f the indirect question w ill be in the fu tu re  tense, regardless o f the tense o f the main sentence:

• ε ιδ έ ν α ι  έ β ο ύ λ ε το  τ ί  π ο ιή σ ω  α ύ ρ ιο ν  H e w a n t e d  t o  k n o w  w h a t  I w o u l d  do  t o m o r r o w

Observe tha t, as the introductory verb is past, the English w il l  has become w o u l d , but in Greek the sentence 
reads lite ra lly as H e w a n t e d  t o  k n o w  w h a t  I w il l  d o  t o m o r r o w .

• τα ύ τη ν  δ ε  έχ ω ν  τη ν  η λ ικ ία ν  ο ύ τ ε  τ ί  έ σ τ ιν  ο λ ιγ α ρ χ ία  ή π ισ τά μ η ν  A t  t h a t  a g e , I d id  n o t  e v e n  k n o w  w h a t  o l ig a r c h y  

is / w a s  (Lysias, in Theomnestum).

BUT: As in the cases o f reported speech, the oblique optative can be used if the introductory verb is in a secondary tense, 
creating the so called secondary sequence:

• π ώ ς μ α χ ή σ ο ν τ α ι  oi ’Αθηναίοι; How w il l  t h e  A t h e n ia n s  f ig h t ?

ή ρ ε το  π ώ ς μ α χ ή σ ο ιν τ ο  ο ί ’Α θ η ν α ίο ι H e a s k e d  h o w  t h e  A t h e n ia n s  w o u l d  f ig h t .

Remember tha t this is optional; μ α χ ή σ ο ν τ α ι  would also have been correct.

b) What happens to the interrogative word? [424]

1/ In the examples above, the interrogative word has not changed; nevertheless, it is very common to  add the prefix ό-, 
but this is optional (note tha t some accent alteration w ill occur if used):

• ή ρ ετο  ό π ω ς  μ α χ ή σ ο ιν το  o i 'Α θ η ν α ίο ι H e a s k e d  h o w  t h e  A t h e n ia n s  w o u l d  f ig h t .

• βούλεται ειδέναι ό π ο υ  έστιν ό Σωκράτης H e w a n t s  t o  k n o w  w h e r e  Socrates  is.

• ε ιδ έ ν α ι  έ β ο ύ λ ε το  ό  τ ι  π ο ιή σ ω  α ύ ρ ιο ν  H e w a n t e d  t o  k n o w  w h a t  I w o u l d  do  t o m o r r o w .

Usually we w rite  ό  τ ι  in tw o  words to  avoid confusing it w ith  the other ό τ ι .

• έρ ω τώ σ ι ο π ό τ ε  ό Σ ω κ ρ ά τη ς  προς τή ν  Λ α κ ε δ α ιμ ό ν ιό ν  ε ίσ ιν  T h e y  ask  w h e n  So crates  w il l  g o t o  La c e d a e m o n ia .

• θ α υ μ ά ζω  ό π ω ς  ή θ έ λ η σ έ  σ ο ι ό το ύ  δ εσ μ ω τη ρ ίο υ  φ ύ λα ξ ύ π α κ ο ϋ σ α ι I w o n d e r  h o w  t h e  prison  g u a r d  w a n t e d  t o  

AGREE TO YOUR REQUEST (PlatO, CritO).
• ο ύ κ  ο ιδ ' ό π ο ι άφ ανής ω χ ετο  H e le ft  u n n o t ic e d , I do  n o t  k n o w  w h e r e t o

(Lucian, Philopseudeis).

2 /  The use o f τ ί ς ,  τ ί  or any o f its forms is a separate issue:

• τ ί ς  έ σ τ ιν  έ ν  τή  ο ικ ία ;  W h o  is in  t h e  h o u s e ?

έρ ω τα  τ ί ς  έ σ τ ιν  έ ν  τή  ο ικ ία  H e asks w h o  is in  t h e  h o u s e .
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If instead o f τ ί ς  (in any case) we w ant to  use the form  w ith  the added 6 -  prefix, the indefinite  relative ό σ τ ις ,  ή τ ι ς ,  ό  τ ι  

should be used (bu t this is optional):

• τά μέν πρώτα ήγνόουν ό σ τ ι ς  ή ν  A t t h e  b e g in n in g  I d id  n o t  k n o w  w h o  he w a s  (Lucian, P h ilo p s e u d e is ') .

3 /  In cases where a question is repeated by the listener, the ό - must be added at the beginning (this is compulsory):

• π ό τ ε  μ α χ ή σ ο μ εν ; W h e n  w il l  w e  f ig h t ? 

ο π ό τ ε ;  ο υ δ έπ ο τε  W h e n ? N e v e r .

c) And if there is no interrogative word? [425]

Questions such as β ο ύ λ ε ι  ή μ ιν  σ υ ν ε λ θ ε ΐν ;  Do y o u  w a n t  t o  com e w i t h  us? (questions in which a Yes or a No answer is 
expected) are introduced by the usual s i  ( I f )  when indirect:

• έ ρ ω τ ώ ε ΐ  β ο ύ λ ε ι  ή μ ιν  σ υ ν ε λ θ ε ΐν  I a m  a s k in g  w h e t h e r  y o u  w a n t  t o  c o m e  w it h  u s .

• σφόδρα π ιέσ α ς  α υ το ύ  το ν  πόδα, ή ρ ε τ ο  ε ι  α ίσ θ ά ν ο ιτο  P re ss in g  h is  f o o t  h a rd ,  he asked  i f  he f e l t  i t  (P la to ,  P h a e d o ).

In cases where we also want to  express an alternative (the usual o r  n o t  or any second option), we may replace the ε ί  

w ith  π ό τ ε ρ ο ν ,  w ith  ή  in its usual meaning o f o r . The expression o r  n o t  can be either ή  ο ύ  or ή  μ ή :

• έρ ω τώ  π ό τ ε ρ ο ν  β ο ύ λ ε ι ή μ ιν  σ υ ν ε λ θ ε ΐν  ή  ο ύ  I a m  a s k in g  w h e t h e r  y o u  w a n t  t o  c o m e  w it h  us or  n o t .

• ερ ω τώ  π ό τ ε ρ ο ν  β ο ύ λ ε ι ή μ ιν  σ υ ν ε λ θ ε ΐν  ή  έ ν θ ά δ ε  μ έ ν ε ιν  I a m  a s k in g  w h e t h e r  y o u  w a n t  t o  c o m e  w it h  us or

TO STAY HERE.

• π έμ π ε ι ο ύ ν  προς α υ τό ν  κ α ί  έρ ω τα  π ό τ ε ρ ο ν  β ο ύ λ ε τα ι ε ιρ ή ν η ν  ή  π ό λεμ ο ν  έ χ ε ιν  T h e r e fo r e  he sends t o  h im  a n d  asks 

h im  w h e t h e r  he w a n ts  t o  h a ve  peace o r  w a r  (Xenophon, H e lle n ic d ') .

Also we can replace π ό τ ε ρ ο ν . . .ή  w ith  ε ί τ ε . , . ε ϊ τ ε :

• έρ ω τώ  ε ϊ τ ε  β ο ύ λ ε ι ή μ ιν  σ υ ν ε λ θ ε ΐν  ε ί τ ε  ού  I a m  a s k in g  w h e t h e r  y o u  w a n t t o  c o m e  a l o n g  w it h  us o r  n o t .

• έρ ω τώ  ε ί τ ε  β ο ύ λ ε ι ή μ ιν  σ υ ν ε λ θ ε ΐν  ε ί τ ε  έ ν θ ά δ ε  μ έ ν ε ιν  I a m  a s k in g  w h e t h e r  y o u  w a n t t o  c o m e  a l o n g  w it h  us or

TO REMAIN HERE.

• έ ξ η ν  όρ άν  ε ί τ ε  τ ι  όρθώ ς έ π ρ ά ττε το  ε ί τ ε  τ ι  ή μ ά ρ τα ν ο ν  I t  w a s  po ss ib le  t o  see w h e t h e r  e v e ry th in g  w e n t  w e l l  o r  

t h e y  w e re  m a k in g  som e m is ta k e  (Xenophon, H e l/e n ic a ').

d) Another case of prolepsis
The subject o f the in terrogative sentence can be made the direct object o f the main verb:

• ο ιδ α  ό σ τ ις  σ ύ  ε ί  I k n o w  w h o  y o u  are

ca n  a ls o  be  e x p re s s e d  as  οιδα σ ε  όστις ε ί (same meaning).

5. Subordinate clauses in ind irect speech [426]

We know tha t when we pass a sentence from  direct in to indirect statement it must be rew ritten as an in fin itive  clause, 
or a participle, or preceded by ό τ ι  (the choice w ill, o f course, depend on which verb introduces the indirect statement). 
Observe this sentence:
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• ό Περικλής άγαθός στρατηγός έσται έ ά ν  οι πολιται μάχεσθαι β ο ύ λ ω ν τ α ι  Pericles w il l  be a  g o o d  g e n e r a l  if t h e  

CITIZENS W A N TT O  FIGHT.

In indirect statements, such as those introduced by ν ο μ ίζ ω ,  we now know tha t an in fin itive  w ith  an accusative subject 
must be used in the main sentence:

• νομίζω τ ο ν  Π ερ ικ λ έα  άγαθόν στρατηγόν έ σ ε σ θ α ι, ... I t h in k  t h a t  Pericles w il l  be a  g o o d  g e n e r a l , .. .

But what happens w ith  the subordinate clause tha t depended on the main one (which has now become an in fin itive  
sentence)? This is dependent upon the tense o f the in troductory verb.

a) Introductory verb in primary tense (i.e. present, future or perfect)

The mood o f the subordinate clause remains as it was:

• νομίζω τον Π ερικλέα άγαθόν στρατηγόν έσεσθαι έ ά ν  οί πολιται μάχεσθαι β ο ύ λ ω ν τ α ι  I t h in k  t h a t  Pericles w il l  be 

A GOOD GENERAL IF THE CITIZENS W A N TT O  FIGHT.

b) Introductory verb in secondary tense (i.e. imperfect, aorist or pluperfect) [427]

1/ The verb o f the subordinate clause, unless it is a secondary tense of the indicative, may be put in to the optative mood; 
however, this change is optional:

• e i th e r  ένόμισα τον Π ερικλέα άγαθόν στρατηγόν έσεσθαι έ ά ν  οί πολιται μάχεσθαι β ο ύ λ ω ν τ α ι  I t h o u g h t  t h a t  

P e r ic le s  w o u ld  be a  g o o d  g e n e r a l  i f  t h e  c it iz e n s  w a n te d  t o  f i g h t  .

o r  ένόμισα τον Περικλέα άγαθόν στρατηγόν έσεσθαι ε ί  οί πολιται μάχεσθαι β ο ύ λ ο ιν τ ο  (same meaning).

Observe tha t in this change from  subjunctive to  optative we have removed the άν tha t was linked to  the conjunction e l.

• ύπισχνεΐτο δέ αύτω, s i  έ λ θ ο ι ,  φίλον αυτόν Κύρωποιήσειν H e p ro m ise d  t o  m ake h im  f r ie n d s  w i t h  C y ru s , i f  he 

w o u ld  com e (Plato, A p o lo g ia ') .

^  The original sentence would have been έά ν  έλθης, ποιήσω... If y o u  c o m e , I w il l  ... •

• έλεγεν ό Θηραμένης ότι ε ί  μη τις κοινωνούς ικανούς λ ή ψ ο ιτ ο  των πραγμάτων, άδύνατον έσοιτο τήν ολιγαρχίαν 
διαμένειν T h e ra m e n e s  sa id  t h a t ,  u n le s s  s o m e b o d y  w o u ld  ta k e  e n o u g h  c o l la b o r a t o r s  f o r t h e  businesses, th e  
o l ig a r c h y  w o u ld  n o t  be a b le  t o  s u rv iv e  (Xenophon, H e lle n ic d ) .

-Φ- The original sentence would have been ε ί  μή τις ... λ ή ψ ε τ α ι ..., άδύνατον έσ τα ι... U nless s o m e b o d y  tak e s  ...,

IT W ILL BE IMPOSSIBLE...

2/ But if the verb o f the subordinate clause is in secondary tense in the indicative, it should remain as such: [428]

• ό μαθητής άνέγνω τήν βίβλον ήν έ π ε μ ψ α ς  T h e  s t u d e n t  rea d  t h e  b o o k t h a t y o u  s e n t  h im .

The verb o f the subordinate is in secondary tense in the indicative, so we w ill keep it thus:

• ένόμισα τον μαθητήν άναγνώναι τήν βίβλον ήν έ π ε μ ψ α ς  I t h o u g h t t h a t t h e  s t u d e n t  h a d  rea d  t h e  b o o k t h a t

YOU HAD SENT H IM .



3 0 0 I n d i r e c t  s p e e c h

3 /  A final double example:

• o i  δ ικ α σ τ α ι κ α τα γ ιγ ν ώ σ κ ο υ σ ι τω ν άνδρώ ν ο’ί τ ιν ε ς  τά  χ ρ ή μ α τα  κλέπτω σιν άν T h e  ju d g es  c o n d e m n  w h o e v e r

STEALS THE MONEY.

Let's now put this in to reported speech using the verb λέγω in primary tense:

• λ έγ ω  ό τ ι  ο ί δ ικ α σ τ α ι κ α τα γ ιγ ν ώ σ κ ο υ σ ι τω ν άνδρ ώ ν ο ιτ ιν ε ς  τά  χ ρ ή μ α τα  κλέπτω σιν άν I say t h a t  t h e  ju d g es  

CONDEMN WHOEVER STEALS THE MONEY.

-Φ- The in troductory verb λέγω  is in primary tense, so the verb o f the subordinate remains unchanged.

Here it is w ith  ειπ ον, in secondary tense:

• either ε ιπ ο ν  ό τ ι  o i δ ικ α σ τ α ι κ α τα γ ιγ ν ώ σ κ ο υ σ ι τω ν  άνδρώ ν ο 'ίτ ιν ε ς  τά  χ ρ ή μ α τα  κλέπτωσιν άν I s a id  t h a t  t h e  

JUDGES CONDEMNED WHOEVER WOULD STEALTHE MONEY

or ε ιπ ο ν  ό τ ι  o i  δ ικ α σ τ α ι κ α τα γ ιγ ν ώ σ κ ο υ σ ι τώ ν άνδρώ ν ο 'ίτ ιν ε ς  τά  χ ρ ή μ α τα  κλέπ το ιεν  (s a m e  m e a n in g ) .

^  Note again the removal o f the particle άν.

However, if the original sentence had been

• o i  δ ικ α σ τ α ι κ α τα γ ιγ ν ώ σ κ ο υ σ ι τώ ν  άνδρώ ν ο ι  τά  χ ρ ή μ α τα  έ κ λ ε ψ α ν  T h e  ju d g es  c o n d e m n  t h e  m e n  w h o

STOLE THE MONEY

in this case, even if the main verb is in a secondary tense, the aorist έκλεψ α ν  must remain as it is:

• ε ιπ ο ν  ό τ ι  o i δ ικ α σ τ α ι κ α τα γ ιγ ν ώ σ κ ο υ σ ι τώ ν άνδρώ ν ο ι  τά  χ ρ ή μ α τα  έ κ λ ε ψ α ν  I s a id t h a t t h e  judg es  c o n d e m n e d  

THE MEN WHO HAD STOLEN THE MONEY.

n Remember that, a lternatively, we could have used the oblique optative κα ταγ ιγνώ σ κο ιεν  after ειπον.



Sy n t a x  o f  c l a u s e s 301

f )  Verbal ad ject ives

1. Ending in -  τ έο ς , -  τ έ α ,  -  τ έ ο ν  [429]

a) Formation and meaning

These adjectives, which are equivalent to  the Latin gerundive amandus, -a, -um, imply tha t the noun w ith  which the 
adjective agrees must suffer the action implied in the meaning o f the verb, and they are formed by adding the suffixes

- τ έ ο ς ,  - τ έ α ,  - τ έ ο ν

to  the verbal stem, resulting in a meaning th a t denotes necessity. For instance:

•  π ο ιέ ω  > π ο ιη τ έ ο ς  m u s t  be d o n e

• έ ξ α ιρ έ ω  > έ ξ α ιρ ε τ έ ο ς  m u s t  be c h o s e n

• π έμ π ω  > π ε μ π τ έ ο ς  m u s t  be s e n t

-Φ- The translations are completely artific ia l, jus t fo r the sake o f providing some kind o f direct meaning.

In some cases, the stem o f the verb suffers some small alteration. Nevertheless, they are easily recognisable from  the 
d ifferent stems o f the verb (the fu tu re  stem, the aorist stem, etc.). For example:

• ά γ ω > ά κ τ έ ο ς MUST BE DONE

• λ α μ β ά ν ω > λ η π τ έ ο ς MUST BE CAPTURED

• δ ια β α ίν ω > δ ια β α τ έ ο ς MUST BE CROSSED

• γ ρ ά φ ω > γ ρ α π τ έ ο ς MUST BE WRITTEN

• π ρ ά τ τω > π ρ α κ τ έ ο ς MUST BE DONE

• π ε ίθ ω > π ε ισ τ έ ο ς MUST BE TRUSTED

Yet in other cases the stems undergo very irregular alterations, 
example:

• λ έ γ ω > ρ η τ έ ο ς MUST BE SAID

• φ έ ρ ω > ο ίσ τ έ ο ς MUST BE CARRIED

• ε ι μ ι > ί τ έ ο ς MUST BE GONE TO

b) Use [430]

1/ With transitive verbs:

There are tw o  ways o f using verbal adjectives; the firs t way, the personal way, is simply using it as a normal adjective, 
thus agreeing w ith  its corresponding noun:

• α ϋ τη  ή β ίβ λ ο ς  γ ρ α π τ έ α  έ σ τ ίν  T h is  b o o k  has t o  be w r i t t e n  ( l i t e r a l ly ,  t h is  b o o k  is t h a t  h a s  to  b e  w r it t e n ).

-Φ· β ίβ λ ο ς  is fem inine, therefore the adjective γ ρ α π τ έ α  is also feminine.
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• ο ύ τ ο ς ό  άνθρω πος τ ιμ η τέο ς  ήν T h is  m a n  h a d  t o  be h o n o u r e d  ( l i t e r a l ly ,  t h is  m an w a s  t h a t  h a s  to  b e  h o n o u r e d ).

-Φ- The adjective τ ιμ η τέο ς  is masculine, agreeing w ith  άνθρωπος.
• π οταμός 5 ’ ε ί  μ έ ν  τ ις  κ α ι  ά λ λ ο ς  ά ρ α  ή μ ιν  έ σ τ ι  δ ια βα τέος  ( έ σ τ ι)  ο ύ κ  ο ιδ α  I d o  n o t  k n o w  if w e  m u s t  s t ill  cross 

a n o t h e r  r ive r  (Xenophon, Anabasis).

The second way, the impersonal way, is by using the verbal adjective in the neuter, nominative case, either singular or 
plural, and then w riting  the object in the case ruled by the verb on which the verbal adjective is based (usually, the 
accusative case):

• τα ύ τη ν  τη ν  β ίβ λ ο ν  γ ρ α π τ έ ο ν  /  γ ρ α π τ έ α  έ σ τ ίν  T his  b o o k  h as  t o  be w r it t e n .

*❖· την β ίβλον is in the accusative because this is the case ruled by the verb γράφω. Literally, it says 
It  is to  b e  w r it t e n  (as  if saying S o m e b o d y  m u s t w r i t e )  t h is  b o o k .

• το ύ το ν  το ν  άνθρω π ον τ ιμ η τέο ν  /  τ ιμ η τέ α  έ σ τ ίν  T his  m a n  h a d  t o  be h o n o u r e d .

^  τον άνθρωπον is in the accusative case. Literally, it says It is to be honouredth is  m a n .

• όπως τ ο ι μή  έπ  έ κ ε ίν φ  γ εν η σ ό μ ε θ α  π ά ν τα  π ο ιη τ έ ο ν  E v e ry th in g  m u s t be d o n e  so t h a t  w e  d o  n o t  f a l l  in t o  h is

h a n d s  (Xenophon, Anabasis).
• σκεπτέον μ ο ι δ ο κ ε ί ε ί ν α ι  όπως ά σ φ α λ έσ τα τα  μ ε ν ο ύ μ ε ν  It  seem s  t o  m e  t h a t  w e  s h o u l d  c o n s id e r  h o w  w e  w il l  be 

safest  (Xenophon, Anabasis).

h Note tha t in this construction the omission o f the verb ε ίμ ί  is very frequent.

2 / W ith intransitive verbs:

Thus far we have dealt w ith  the use o f verbal adjectives w ith  transitive verbs, but verbs tha t are intransitive, such as the 
verb υπακούω το  o b e y , cannot be used in the personal way, since this verb rules the genitive case. For example, it would 
be WRONG to  translate the sentence T h e  g e n e r a l  m u s t  be o b e y e d  as ό σ τρ α τη γ ό ς  ύπακουστέος έ σ τ ιν .

Instead, we must use the impersonal fo rm  and observe the case ruled by the verb on which the verbal adjective is based; 
in this example, it is the genitive case:

• το ύ  σ τρ α τη γ ο ύ  ύπακουστέον /  ύπακουστέα έ σ τ ιν  T h e  g e n e r a l  m u s t  be o b e y e d .

This is also the case fo r verbs th a t neither have a direct object, nor any kind o f object at all. For example, the verb πονέω 
t o  w o r k  h a r d ; note also its use w ith  the verb ε ιμ ι  t o  go  (and see the irregularity o f its verbal adjective, ίτέο ν ): •

• το ύ  θ έρ ο υ ς  πονητέον έ σ τ ιν  In s u m m e r  o n e  m u s t  w o r k  h a r d , It  is necessary  t o  w o r k  h a r d , e tc .

• ίτ έ ο ν  έ σ τ ι  προς τη ν  μ ά χ η ν  O n e  m u s t  g o t o  t h e  b a t t l e , It  is necessary  t o  go  t o  t h e  b a t t l e , e tc .

Other examples:

• όμω ς δ έ  έ δ ό κ ε ι  κ α ί  έπ ί το ύ το υ ς  ίτ έ ο ν  ε ίν α ι  N e v er th eles s  it  s e e m e d  t h a t  τ η  ευ als o  h a d  t o  go  a g a in s t  t h o s e  m e n  

(Xenophon, Anabasis).
• ούχ ίδρυτέον  I m u s t  n o t  r e m a in  h e r e  (Sophocles, Aiax).

[431]
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3 / The agent: [432]

The person carrying out the action o f the verbal adjective is usually in the dative case:

• ό ο ίν ο ς  π ο τέο ς  τ ο ί ς  σ υ μ π ό τ α ις  έ σ τ ίν  T h e  w in e  m u s t  be d r u n k  by t h e  g u es ts .

• ή μ ίν  δ έ  γ ε  ο ιμ α ι  π ά ντα  π ο ιη τέ α  ώς μ ή π ο τε  έπ ί τ ο ις  β α ρ β ά ρ ο ις  γ εν ώ μ εθ α  I t h in k t h a t  w e  m u s t  do  e v e r y t h in g  

SO THAT WE NEVER FALL INTO THE HANDS OF THE BARBARIANS (Xenophon, Anabasis).

But if the impersonal form  is used, the person can be either in the dative o rin  the accusative:

• το ν  ο ίν ο ν  π ο τέο ν  έ σ τ ί  τ ο ι ς  σ υ μ π ό τ α ις  /  τ ο ύ ς  σ υ μ π ό τ α ς  T h e  w in e  m u s t  be d r u n k  b y t h e  g u es ts .

Of course, there may be some confusion in some cases:

• τον  π α ιδ α  κ λ η τ έ ο ν  τη ν  μ η τέρ α  έ σ τ ιν  T h e  c h il d  m u s t  be c a lle d  by t h e  m o t h e r

or T h e  m o t h e r m u s t  be c a lle d  b y t h e  c h il d .

• τφ στρατηγω β ο η θ η τ έ ο ν  τω Π ερ ικλεΐ έστιν T he  g e n e r a l  m u s t  h e lp  Pericles 

or Pericles m u s t  h e l p t h e  g e n e r a l . -Φ The verb β ο η θ έ ω  rules dative.

2. Ending in -  τός, -  τή, -  τον [433]

a) Formation and two primary meanings

Adjectives which have these endings added to  a verb stem (which may suffer alterations) carry the meaning o f the verb. 
Usually, this meaning is either the equivalent o f an aorist passive participle, as fo r example σ π α ρ τό ς , - ή ,  - ό ν  ( σ π ε ίρ ω  t o  

sc a tter )  means s c a tt e r e d . Alternatively, it expresses the possibility o f carrying out the action, as fo r example θ α υ μ α σ τ ό ς ,

- ή , - ό ν  (θ α υ μ ά ζ ω  t o  a d m ir e ) ,  m e a n s  a d m ir a b l e .

Some more examples o f verbal adjectives tha t convey the first meaning are:

• π α ιδ ε υ τ ό ς  e d u c a t e d  ·  θ ρ ε π τ ό ς  fed  (from  τ ρ έ φ ω  t o  f e e d )  ·  ρ ιπ τ ό ς  t h r o w n

Some more examples o f verbal adjectives th a t convey the second meaning are:

• ο ρ α τ ό ς  v is ib l e  ·  δ ια β α τ ό ς  cro ssable  ·  μ ε μ π τ ό ς  r e p r o a c h a b le

Examples in whole sentences:

• τ ί  ο ύ ν  π ε ρ ί ψ υχή ς λ έ γ ο μ ε ν ; ο ρ α τ ό ν  ή α ό ρ α τ ο ν  ε ίν α ι ;  W h a t  w i l l  w e  say a b o u t t h e  s o u l?  Is i t  v is ib le  o r  in v is ib le ?

(Plato, Phaedo).
• κ α ίτ ο ι  ο ύ κ  α ν  ε ίη  μ ε μ π τ ό ς  μ ισ θ ό ς  ό το ιο ϋ το ς  In d e e d  y o u r  sa la r y  w o u l d  n o t  be r e p r o a c h a b le  (Plato, Theaetetus).

But, in some cases, the same adjective may carry both meanings. For example:

• τ η κ τ ό ς  ( τ ή κ ω  t o  m e l t )  s o lu b le  an d  m e l t e d

• ύ π ε ρ β α τ ό ς  (ύ π ε ρ β α ίν ω  t o  cross)  cro ssable  (e .g . a r iv e r )  an d  in v e r t e d
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b) The third meaning [434]

Furthermore, in some cases, there may be a th ird  appropriate meaning fo r the person perform ing the action, along w ith  
the other tw o  meanings. Yet, this is rare. For instance, μ ε μ π τ ό ς  may mean r e p r o a c h a b le  and w h o  r e p r o a c h e s , as in the 
fo llow ing sentences:

• αϋτη ή πράξις μ ε μ π τ ή  έστιν T his  a c t io n  is r e p r o a c h a b l e .

• αϋτη ή γύνη τω παιδί μ ε μ π τ ή  έστιν T his  w o m a n  rep r o ac h e s  h e r  s o n .

Literally T his  w o m a n  is o n e  w h o  r ep r o ac h e s  h e r  s o n .

Two more such cases are:

• ά γ ν ω σ τ ο ς  u n k n o w n  a n d  ig n o r a n t

• π ισ τ ό ς  r e l ia b l e / t r u s t w o r t h y  and o n e  w h o  r e l ie s / c r e d u lo u s

Example:

• π ισ τ ο ί  διαμένουσιν έν ταΐς συμφοραις T h e y  go  o n  b e in g  r e l ia b l e  e v e n  in  m is f o r t u n e s  (Xenophon, Hellenica'). 

Therefore, it is possible tha t there is more than one possible translation. For example:

• ό Περικλής π ισ τ ό ς  έστιν Pericles is a  r e l ia b l e  m a n  /  Pericles is a  c r e d u lo u s  m a n .

The context should make it clear. Observe this other example which includes a dative:

• ό Περικλής π ισ τ ό ς  τω στρατηγω έστιν
either Pericles relies  ο ν  t h e  g e n e r a l  ( "  Pericles is o n e  w h o  relies o n  t h e  g e n e r a l " )  
or In t h e  g e n e r a l 's o p in io n , Pericles is a  r e l ia b le  m a n .

The verb π ισ τ ε ύ ω  rules a dative o f the person on whom you rely (thus its verbal adjective w ill also rule a dative case), 
which justifies the firs t translation. But since one use o f the dative case is to  express In t h e  o p in io n  of  ..., the second 
translation is also a viable option. Again, the context should make this clear.

• π ισ τ ο ί  τ ο ις  φ ίλ ο ις  έ γ έ ν ο ν το  T h e y  w e r e  r e l ia b le  τ ο  t h e ir  fr ie n d s  (Xenophon, Hellenica).

We could have translated T h e y  r e lie d  o n  t h e ir  f r ie n d s , but the w ider context in Xenophon shows tha t the firs t option is 
correct.
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g) C om b ina t ion  o f  negat ives

1. Negatives cancelling o r re inforcing each other? [435]

When tw o  negatives are used in the same English sentence, they neutralise each other's negative force: N o b o d y  d id  n o t  

c o m e  = Ev e r y b o d y  c a m e . When tw o  or more negatives are present in the same Greek sentence, the meaning depends on 
the order o f the ir appearance:

a /  If the main negative ο ύ  appears first, any subsequent compound negative reinforces it:

• έγ ώ  ο ύ κ  ήν  έ ν  τ α ΐς  Ά θ ή ν α ις  ο υ δ έ π ο τ ε  I h a v e  n e v e r  b e e n  in  A t h e n s .

• ό σ τρ α τη γ ό ς  ο ύ κ  ε ίπ ε v ο ύ δ έ ν  T h e  g e n e r a l  d id  n o t  say a n y t h in g .

• προς έ ν ία ς  δ ε  τω ν π ό λεω ν κ α ι  π ρ ο σ έβ α λ εν , υπό τω ν ’Α χ α ιώ ν  α ν α γ κ α ζ ό μ εν ο ς , ο ύ  μ η ν  ε ίλ έ  γ ε  ο ύ δ ε μ ία ν  

H e ALSO MADE ATTEMPTS AGAINST SOME OF THE CITIES, COMPELLED BY THE ACHAEANS, BUT HE DID NOT CAPTURE
a n y  ( " n o  o n e " )  (Xenophon, Hellenica). 

b /  If the main negative ο ύ  appears a fter a compound negative pronoun, it neutralizes the compound one:

• ο ύ δ ε ι ς  ο ύ κ ή λ θ ε ν  N o b o d y  d id  n o t  c o m e  = Ev e r y b o d y  c a m e .

• ο ύ δ έ ν  ο ύ κ  έδ ω κ α  τω  π α τρ ί N o t h in g  I d id  n o t  g ive  t o  m y  f a t h e r  = I g av e  a l l  t o  m y  f a t h e r .

• τω ν όρ ώ ντω ν ο ύ δ ε ι ς  ο ύ κ  έπ α σ χ έ  τ ι  τη ν  ψ υ χ ή ν  ύπ’ ε κ ε ίν ο υ  O f t h o s e  w h o  w e r e  w a t c h in g , t h e r e  w a s  n o  o n e  

w h o  d id  n o t  h a v e  his  s o u l  stir r ed  by t h a t  o n e  (Xenophon, Symposium).

Remember th a t in the case o f expressions o f fear, the negative μή does not have to  be translated and so there is no [436]
problem concerning mutual reinforcement or elision:

• ό π ατήρ  φ ο β ε ίτ α ι μή ό φ ίλ ο ς  ο ύ κ  έπ α ν έλ θ η  T he  f a t h e r  is a f r a id  t h a t t h e  so n  m a y  n o t  c o m e  b a c k .

c /  Two compound negative pronouns fo llow ing each other result in a mutual reinforcement o f the negative character:

• ο ύ δ ε ι ς  ο ύ δ έ ν  έ π ο ίη σ ε ν  N o b o d y  d id  a n y th in g  ( l i t e r a l ly ,  n o b o d y  d id  n o t h in g ).

• ο ύ δ ε ι ς  ο ύ δ έ ν  υ γ ιέ ς  ώς έπ ος ε ίπ ε ΐν  π ε ρ ί τά  τω ν  π όλεω ν π ρ ά τ τ ε ι N o b o d y  does a n y th in g  ( n o t h in g )  h e a l th y ,

SO TO SPEAK, CONCERNING THE AFFAIRS OF THE CITY (PlatO, Respublica).
• ο ύ δ ε ι ς  γά ρ  ο ύ δ ε ν ί  ώ ρ γ ίζ ε το  N o b o d y  f e l t  a n g e r  a g a in s t  a n y b o d y  (a g a in s t  n o b o d y )  (Xenophon, Hellenica).

2. O ther combinations o f negatives side by side [437]

There are some expressions in which the elision o f some words has caused the tw o  negatives μή and ού to  be in the same 
clause (occasionally even juxtaposed). We w ill present each one o f the tw o  possible combinations, ού μή and μή ού, and 
we w ill examine the d iffe ren t meanings th a t each one o f them may have.
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a) ού μή

It can be followed by a subjunctive or by a fu tu re  indicative, but in fact the meaning is almost the same fo r both 
constructions: a strong statement tha t tells us tha t something w ill not happen.

1/ First meaning - followed by subjunctive:

• ού μή o i π ο λ έ μ ιο ι ν ικήσω σ ιν T h er e  is n o  fear  t h a t  t h e  e n e m y  m a y  w i n .

The words φοβητέον έ στί, are to  be supplied after the ού, w ith  which we would have a fear expression, and the verb 
after the μή must be in subjunctive (as usual in a fear clause). The whole original sentence would have been:

• ού  φοβητέον έ σ τ ί μή  o i  π ο λ έ μ ιο ι ν ικ ή σ ω σ ιν  T h er e  is n o  fear  t h a t  t h e  e n e m y  m a y  w in  /  T he  e n e m y  w il l  n o t w in . 

Another example:

• ού μή τά λ η θ ή  λέγη T h er e  is n o  fear  t h a t  h e  m a y  speak  t h e  t r u t h  /  H e w il l  n o t  speak  t h e  t r u t h .

It can also be translated as a strong denial in the sense tha t somebody refuses to  do something:

• ού μή μάχητα ι H e w il l  n o t  f ig h t / T h er e  is n o  w a y  h e  w il l  f ig h t  /  N o t h in g  w il l  m a k e  h im  f ig h t , etc .

• ού μή λάβω χ ρ ή μ α τα  T h er e  is n o  w a y  I acc ept  m o n e y / I assure  y o u  I w il l  n o t  acc ept  m o n e y , etc .

• ού μή π ίθητα ι T h er e  is n o  w a y  h e  w il l  o b e y  (Sophocles, Philoctetes').

Another way o f translating it is as an emphatic fu ture; the last example could be translated by H e s h a l l  n o t  o b e y .

If interrogative, it can be translated as a requirement but in the form  o f a complaint (as if saying Is n 't  t h e r e  a n y  w a y t h a t  

y o u  d o  n o t . . .? ) :

• ο ύ  μή ε ’ίπης; W o n 't  YOU s h u t  u p ?

2 / Second meaning -  followed by future indicative:

• ού μή κα τα βήσ ε ι You s h a l l  n o t  c o m e  d o w n  /  Do n o t  c o m e  d o w n  (Aristophanes, Vespae).

The negative sentence should have been ού κα ταβήσ ει, but the insertion o f μή reinforces the certainty tha t something 
w ill not take place: y o u  s h a l l  n o t  com e d o w n .

It may also convey a strong prohibition:

• ού μή κα τα βήσ ε ι Do n o t  c o m e  d o w n .

As when followed by a subjunctive, if interrogative, it should be translated as a requirement but in the form  o f a 
complaint:

[438]

ο ύ  μ ή  δυσμενής έ σ η  φίλοις; W o n 't  y o u  stop b e in g  u n p l e a s a n t t o  m y  f r ie n d s ? (Euripides, Medea)
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b) μή θύ [439]

1/ First use -  with expression of fear elided:

• μή ο ύ  ό Περικλής το ύ το  εϊπη T h er e  is s o m e  c h a n c e  t h a t  Pericles m a y  n o t  say t h is .

This construction is simply the negative o f this one:

• μ ή  ό Περικλής το ύ το  εϊπη T h er e  is s o m e  c h a n c e  t h a t  Pericles m a y  say t h is .

In this last example, the verb φ ο β ο ύ μ α ι  is missing, but w ith  it the sentence would mean I fear  t h a t  Pericles m a y  say t h is , 

w ithou t it the sentence is reduced to  ( T h er e  is s o m e  c h a n c e )  t h a t  Pericles m a y  say t h is , expressing in fact tha t it would be 
better if he does not say it.

So, the firs t sentence μ ή  ο ύ  ό Περικλής τούτο εϊπη is nothing else than the second one but w ith  the fear clause negatived, 
and in it we find tw o  negatives juxtaposed, but it would have been impossible to  explain this w ithou t firs t explaining the 
second sentence. In fact, it is jus t a subordinate depending on a verb o f fear but w ith  the verb o f fear elided.

• έ ς  τ ε  τό  λ ο ιπ ό ν  μ ή  ο ύ κ έ τ ι  β ο ύ λ ω ν τα ι ά μ ύ ν ε ιν  T h er e  is s o m e  c h a n c e  t h a t  τ η  ευ m a y  n o t  h e lp  a n y  l o n g e r  

(Thucydides, Historiae).

Another example (th is tim e in indicative, as it refers to  an event tha t has already taken place):

• μ ή  το ύ το  δ ικ α ίω ς  ο ύ κ  έπ ο ίη σ α  T h er e  is s o m e  c h a n c e  t h a t  I d id  n o t  do  t h is  ju s t ly .

«Φ If φ ο β ο ύ μ α ι  is supplied at the beginning, it becomes a normal fear clause.

2 / Second use - with infinitive preceded by μή. [440]

• ο ύ κ  ά δ ικ ό ν  έ σ τ ι  το ν  π ροδώ την μ ή  ο ύ κ  ά π ο κ τ ε ίν ε ιν  It  is n o t  u n f a ir  n o t  t o  k ill  t h e  t r a it o r .

Observe this sentence:

• ά δ ικ ό ν  έ σ τ ι  το ν  προδώ την μ ή  ά π ο κ τ ε ίν ε ιν  It  is u n f a ir  n o t  t o  k ill  t h e  t r a it o r .

If we make the main verb negative in order to  mean It  is n o t  u n f a ir  n o t t o  k ill  t h e  t r a it o r , not only do we add ο ύ  to  the 
main sentence, but we also add it again between the μ ή  and the in fin itive :

• ο ύ κ  ά δ ικ ό ν  έ σ τ ι  το ν  π ροδώ την μ ή  ο ύ κ  ά π ο κ τ ε ίν ε ιν  It  is n o t  u n f a ir  n o t t o  k ill  t h e  t r a it o r .

So, in the case o f infin itives preceded by μή, we add ο ύ  tw ice: to  the main sentence and to  the in fin itive  itself.

• ε ί  μή γά ρ  ό ρ κ ο ις  θ εώ ν ά φ α ρ κ το ς  η ίρ έ θ η ν , ο ύ κ  ά ν  π οτ έσ χ ο ν  μ ή  ο ύ  τά δ ' έ ξ ε ιπ ε ΐν  π α τρ ί I f  I, o f f  m y g u a rd ,  h a d  n o t  

BEEN TRAPPED BY AN OATH OFTHE GODS, I WOULD NEVER HAVE RESISTED NOT TELLING THIS TO MY FATHER
(Euripides, Hippolytus).
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This also happens in the cases o f verbs which contain a negative idea and tha t have the μ ή  (which is not translated) [441] 

before an in fin itive  (just fo r the sake o f reinforcing the negative idea o f the verb o f the main clause; see the section 
Infinitive after verbs o f negative idea):

• ά ρ ν ε ιτ α ι το ν  Π ε ρ ικ λ έ α  α γ α θ ό ν  σ τρ α τη γ ό ν  μ ή  ε ί ν α ι  He d e n ie s  t h a t  Pericles is a  g o o d  g e n e r a l .

ούκ ά ρ ν ε ιτ α ι  το ν  Π ε ρ ικ λ έ α  α γα θ ό ν  σ τρ α τη γ ό ν  μ ή  ούκ ε ίν α ι  He does  n o t  d e n y  t h a t  Pericles is a  g o o d  g e n e r a l .

• ό δ ιδ ά σ κ α λ ο ς  η μ ά ς  ε ϊρ γ ε ι  μ ή  έ κ ε ΐσ ε  έ λ θ ε ιν

ό δ ιδ ά σ κ α λ ο ς  η μ ά ς  ο ύ κ  ε ϊρ γ ε ι  μ ή  ο ύ κ  έ κ ε ισ ε  έ λ θ ε ιν

• ά μ φ ισ β η τώ  σ ε  μ ή  τά λ η θ ή  λ έ γ ε ιν

ο ύ κ  ά μ φ ισ β η τώ  σ ε  μ ή  ο ύ  τά λ η θ ή  λ έ γ ε ιν

• ά π α γορ εύ ω  σ ε  μ ή  τα ϋ τα  π ο ιε ιν

ο ύ κ  ά π α γο ρ εύ ω  σ ε  μ ή  ο ύ  τα ύ τ α  π ο ιε ιν

THE TEACHER PREVENTS US FROM GOING THERE.

THE TEACHER DOES NOT PREVENT US FROM GOING THERE. 

I DISAGREE THAT YOU SPEAK THE TRUTH.

I DO NOT DISAGREE THAT YOU SPEAK THE TRUTH.

I FORBID YOU TO DO THIS.

I DO NOT FORBID YOU TO DO THIS.

• έγώ  τ ο ι ο ύ κ  ά μ φ ισ β η τώ  μ ή  ο ύ χ ί  σ ε  ε ίν α ι  σ ο φ ώ τερον  ή έ μ έ  I d o  n o t  d isa g r ee  t h a t  y o u  are  w is e r t h a n  m e

(Plato, Hippias Minor).

Note tha t this does not happen w ith  κ ω λ ύ ω , although it also means t o  p r e v e n t :

• ό δ ιδ ά σ κ α λ ο ς  η μ ά ς  κ ω λ ύ ε ι (μ ή )  έ κ ε ισ ε  έ λ θ ε ιν  T he  t e a c h e r  pr e ve n ts  us f r o m  g o in g  t h e r e  

-Φ The μ ή  in fro n t o f the in fin itive  is optional w ith  κ ω λ ύ ω .

• ό δ ιδ ά σ κ α λ ο ς  η μ ά ς  ο ύ  κ ω λ ύ ε ι έ κ ε ισ ε  έ λ θ ε ιν  T he  t e a c h e r  does  n o t  p r e v e n t  us f r o m  g o in g  t h e r e  

^  No repetition o f the ο ύ , and moreover μ ή  is never used a fte r a negative form  o f κ ω λ ύ ω .

But sometimes the μ ή  used a fter the verb κ ω λ ύ ω  must be translated (see the section o f Infinitive after verbs o f negative 
idea in the chapter o f Infinitive clauses').

A curious case:

Observe this interrogative and why we find the tw o  negatives fo r the in fin itive  w ith o u t one in the main [442]

clause:

• τ ί έμποδών έστι μ ή  ο ύ κ  οικαδε ημάς ιένα ι; W h a t  pr e ve n ts  us f r o m  g o in g  h o m e  ?

The expression έ μ π ο δ ώ ν  έ σ τ ι  is an expression o f negative idea (something may be preventing us from  doing something 
else), and this explains the presence o f the μή fo r the in fin itive ; moreover, although there is no negative word in the 
question τ ί  έ μ π ο δ ώ ν  έ σ τ ι ,  the sense o f this expression having now been made negative (as we changed ά μ φ ισ β η τ ώ  to  
ο ύ κ  ά μ φ ισ β η τ ώ  in the form er example) is im plicit, as it is obvious tha t the question is implying the word N o t h in g  fo r an 
answer, and this explains the ο ύ . •

• ε ί δε γενησόμεθα έπι βασιλει, τ ί  έ μ π ο δ ώ ν  μ ή  ο ύ χ ί  ... ύβριζομένους άποθανεϊν; If w e  fa ll  in t o  t h e  k in g 's h a n d s , 

WHAT WILL PREVENT ... US RECEIVING ALL KIND OF OFFENCES AND DYING ? (Xenophon, Anabasis).
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h) The use o f  part ic les

1. General guidelines [443]

The Greek language is fu ll o f particles. These are small words tha t are often included in a sentence and which sometimes 
are not translated directly. Instead, they add a nuance tha t is conveyed through a slightly modified translation.

There is no general agreement concerning which words should, or should not, be classified as particles. For instance, ώς 
can be translated as b e c a u s e , but this should be considered a conjunction rather than merely a particle tha t gives a 
sentence an additional nuance.

In this chapter, the most common particles have been included in approximate order o f frequency. Note tha t some 
require a more complex explanation than others.

2. Most common particles

□  Particle δέ [444]

The particle δέ cannot stand firs t in a sentence - sometimes this requires splitting tw o  words tha t supposedly go 
together, such as an article and its noun. It is used to  connect a sentence w ith  the previous one, and has the simple 
meaning o f a n d . This is due to  the fact tha t in Greek tw o  sentences are often connected in order to  express some kind o f 
relationship or continu ity  between both. Depending on the context, it could also be translated by b u t  or w h i le .

• ό σ τρ α τη γό ς  φ ε ύ γ ε ι,  ό δ έ  ια τρ ό ς  το ύ ς 'ίπ π ο υ ς  λ α μ β ά ν ε ι T h e  g e n e r a l  flees b u t / a n d t h e  p h y s ic ia n  tak e s  t h e  h o r s e s .

4- The context w ill indicate which translation is more appropriate.
• Κύρος δέ συγκαλέσας τούς στρατηγούς είπεν... A n d  C y ru s , h a v in g  s u m m o n e d  t h e  g e n e ra ls ,  s a id . . .

(Xenophon, Anabasis).

□  Particles μέν-δέ [445]

1/ In order to  link and contrast tw o  sentences, Greek uses these tw o  particles: μέν in the firs t sentence and δέ in the 
second. They cannot stand in the firs t position:

• ό μέν σ τρ α τη γό ς  β α ίν ε ι  προς το ν  π οτα μόν , ο ί δέ π ο λ έ μ ιο ι ού  δ ιώ κ ο υ σ ιν  α ύ τό ν  T h e  g e n e r a l  w a lk s  to w a r d s  t h e  r iv e r ,  

b u t /w h i le / a n d  t h e  enem ies d o  n o t  p u rs u e  h im .

There are several ways in which to  express this contrast: b u t /w h i le /a n d ,  fo r instance. The translations are the same as 
when we come across δέ alone, but in this case the μέν heightens the contrast. •

• έγώ  μ έν  άνω  δ ιη τώ μ η ν , α ί  δέ γ υ ν α ίκ ε ς  κ ά τω  I l iv e d  u p s ta irs , a n d  t h e  w o m e n  d o w n s ta ir s  

(Lysias, Death o f Eratosthenes).
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2 /  Sometimes, sentences tha t have been linked by these tw o  particles are not contrasted very strongly, and both 
sentences could simply be complementary; in this case a simple a n d  can suffice:

• έσ π έρ α  μέν  γάρ  ήν, ή κ ε  δ’ ά γ γ έλ λ ω ν  τ ις  ... It w a s  in  t h e  a f t e r n o o n , a n d  s o m e b o d y  c a m e  a n n o u n c in g ...

(Demosthenes, De Corona).

3 /  It can also combine objects. For example:

• πέμπω τον μέν  άγγελον προς το ν  σ τρ α τη γ ό ν , τον δέ ίππον προς το ν  φ ίλ ο ν  I s e n d  t h e  m e s s e n g e r  t o  t h e  g e n e r a l

AND THE HORSE TO MY FRIEND.

In this case, the subject ("I"/ not explic itly mentioned in the Greek) and verb are common to  both halves, so, in order to  
put the μέν in second position, we start "counting" from  the firs t o f the tw o  elements to  be combined ( t h e  m e s s e n g e r ) .

4 / These tw o  particles can also be used w ith  a repeated adverb in a d istributive sense. For example: [446]

• ε ν ίο τ ε  μ έν  κ α θ εύ δ ω , ε ν ίο τ ε  δέ γράφω  So m e t im e s  I sleep , s o m e t im e s  I w r it e .

• ε ν ίο τ ε  μ έν  όρώ αυτούς, ε ν ίο τ ε  δέ ού So m e t im e s  I see t h e m , s o m e t im e s  I d o  n o t  (Plato, Theaetetus).

Or w ith  tw o  d ifferent adverbs:

• πρώτον μέν  ..., έπ ε ιτα  δέ ... F ir s t . . . ,  l a t e r . .. This is a very common expression in Greek.

5 /  Its distributive use w ith  the article is also very common:

• o i  μ έ ν  ευ θ ύ ς  δ ιε φ θ ε ίρ ο ν το , ο ί  δ έ  έμ π α λ α σ σ ό μ εν ο ι κ α τέ ρ ρ ε ο ν  So m e  w e r e  k il l e d  im m e d ia t e l y ; o t h e r s , e n t a n g l e d  
(in the ir own gear), w e r e  t a k e n  d o w n s t r e a m  (Thucydides, Historiae).

□  Particle γάρ [447]

This particle has a causal meaning, and is usually translated by as or fo r , and sometimes as b e c a u s e . It is also found in the 
second position:

• o i  σ ύ μ μ α χ ο ι φ εύ γ ο υ σ ιν , ο ιγ ά ρ  π ο λ έ μ ιο ι τ ρ έ χ ο υ σ ιν  προς την  ο ικ ία ν  T h e  a ll ie s  fle e , as t h e  e n e m ie s  r u n  t o w a r d s

THE HOUSE.

• ε ί μέν γάρ τούτο λέγουσιν,... Fo r  if t h e y  say τη  is, ... (Plato, Apologia').
^  Observe that, in the case o f coincidence, the μέν has p rio rity  fo r the second position.

• ο ύ γ ά ρ  τ έ χ ν η  τα ϋ τα  λ έ γ ο υ σ ιν  α λ λ ά  θ ε ία  δ υ ν ά μ ε ι Fo r  τ η  ευ do  n o t  say t h is  by m e a n s  o f  s o m e

TECHNIQUE, BUT BY MEANS OF A DIVINE FORCE (P la tO , ΙθΠ ).

An im portant expression:

• ή γάρ; Isn't it so?

□  Particle οΰν

This particle means t h e r e f o r e , and is also placed in second place:

• o i σ τ ρ α τ ιώ τ α ι α ν δ ρ ε ίο ι ε ι σ ι ν  το ύ ς  ο ύ ν  π ο λ ε μ ίο υ ς  δ ιώ κ ο υ σ ιν  T h e  so ld ier s  a r e  v a l ia n t ; t h e r e f o r e , t h e y  pursue  

t h e  e n e m ie s .
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• νυν οΰν προς Διός λέγε μοι...
• μέμνησαι ούν ότι ού τοΰτό σοι διεκελευόμην 

(Plato, Euthyphro).

T h e r e f o r e , t e l l  m e  n o w , by Z eus , ... (Plato, Euthyphro). 
T h e r e f o r e , r e m e m b e r t h a t I d id n o t o r d e r y o u t h is

□ Special uses of καί [448]

κ α ί  is not a particle, but a conjunction ( a n d , b u t )  and an adverb ( a ls o ) . Nevertheless, it has been included in this section 
to  explain it w ith  examples o f its use in combination w ith  some particles.)

1 /  When a noun is accompanied by tw o  adjectives one o f which is either m a n y  or b ig , Greek usually adds κ α ί  between 
both adjectives, but the κ α ί  is not translated:

• π ο λ λ ο ί  κ α ί  ά γ α θ ο ί  άνθρω π ο ι m a n y  g o o d  m e n  4* Observe the lack o f a n d  in the translation.

2 /  In addition to  a n d , another meaning o f κ α ί  is a l s o , the context w ill make it clear which translation is more 
appropriate:

• ..., ό δ ε  δ ιδ ά σ κ α λ ο ς  κ α ί  μ ύ θ ο υ ς  γ ρ ά φ ε ι . . . ,  a n d  t h e  t e a c h e r  a ls o  w r it e s  m y t h s .

In this sentence the a n d  is the δ έ ,  which connects it to  the form er sentence.

3 /  Two im portant combinations: 

κ α ί  δ ή  κ α ί  a n d  m o re o v e r

• κ α ί  δ ή  κ α ί  νυ ν  το ύ το  υμώ ν δ έ ο μ α ι δ ίκ α ιο ν  A n d  m o r e o v e r  I r e q u e s t  n o w  f r o m  y o u  t h is  fa ir  f a v o u r  

(Plato, Apologia).

κ α ί  γ ά ρ  in d e e d

• κ α ί  γ ά ρ  έκε ίνο ι έβοήθουν ήμίν έναντία Θηβαίοις ότε ύμεις άπωκνείτε In d e e d , t h e y  h e lp e d  us a g a in s t  t h e

T h e b a n s  w h e n  y o u  r e f r a in e d  (Thucydides, Historiae).
• κ α ί  γ ά ρ  α ϋ τη  ή λ ίθ ο ς  ο ύ  μ ό νο ν  α ύ το ύ ς  το ύ ς  δ α κ τ υ λ ίο υ ς  ά γ ε ι  το ύ ς  σ ίδ η ρ ο υ ς  In d e e d , th is  s to n e  does n o t  o n ly  

ATTRACT THE IRON RINGS (PlatO, ΙθΠ ).

□  P artic les  τε .,.κα ί [449]

1 /  To express b o t h . . .a n d . . . ,  Greek uses the word κ α ί  and the particle τε , which must always go in second place o f the 
firs t element. For instance:

• όρώ  τη ν  τ ε  ο ικ ία ν  κ α ί  το ν  ά γρ ό ν  I see b o t h  t h e  h o u s e  a n d  t h e  f ie l d .

In this sentence, the firs t element to  be combined is t h e  h o u s e , and the second is t h e  f ie l d .
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2/  If the firs t element happens only to  have one word, then autom atically the τ ε  and the κ α ί  w ill be positioned 
adjacently. For example:

• νικώ νυν τ ε  κ α ί  τότε I w in  b o t h  n o w  a n d  t h e n .

When reading this aloud, the typical mistake is to  read νικώ νυν - τ ε  κ α ί  - τότε, as if the τ ε  κ α ί  formed one unit, rather 
than νικώ νυν τ ε  - κ α ί  τότε, which is the correct pronunciation, since the τ ε  belongs to  the firs t element and the κ α ί  to  
the second.

3 /  As can easily be seen, it may be used to  connect tw o  verbs, tw o  direct objects, tw o  adverbs, etc. Here is an example [450] 
in which tw o  participles are combined:

• οί δε Συρακόσιοι κα ί οί σύμμαχοι προσέκειντο τον αύτόν τρόπον πανταχόθεν β ά λ λ ο ν τ έ ς  τ ε  κ α ί  ά κ ο ν τ ίζ ο ν τ ε ς  

T h e  Sy r a c u s a n s  a n d  t h e ir  a l l ie s  w e n t  o n  in  t h e  s a m e  w a y , a t t a c k in g  a n d  t h r o w in g  spears f r o m  a l l  sides 
(Thucydides, Historiae).

In the fo llow ing example, tw o  verbs are combined:

• άθρόοι γάρ αναγκαζόμενοι χωρείν έ π έ π ιπ τ ό ν  τ ε  άλλήλοις κ α ί  κ α τ ε π ά τ ο υ ν  Fo r , b e in g  c o m p e l l e d  t o  proceed  a l l  

in  a  pack, t h e y  fe ll  o n  ea c h  o t h e r  a n d  t r o d  o n  each  o t h e r  (Thucydides, Historiae).

4 / Another way o f expressing b o t h  . . .  a n d  is to  repeat κ α ί  at the fro n t o f each element to  be combined. For example:

• όρώ κ α ί  την ο ικ ίαν κ α ί  τον αγρόν I see b o t h  t h e  h o u s e  a n d  t h e  f ie l d .

In cases where there are several elements to  be combined, Greek uses κ α ί  several times, rather than commas. A κ α ί  is 
also included at the fro n t o f the firs t element:

• κ α ί  ό στρατηγός κ α ί  οί στρατιώται κ α ί  ό αρχών κ α ί  ό δικαστής έπανήλθον T he  g e n e r a l , t h e  s o ld ie r s , t h e  a r c h o n  

a n d t h e j u d g e  r e t u r n e d .

□  Particle γ ε  [451]

A lthough it may have several meanings when combined w ith  o ther particles, when this particle stands alone it has a 
restrictive meaning tha t sometimes can be translated by a t  lea st , but sometimes there is no English equivalent and the 
restrictive sense must jus t be taken in to  account; it must be placed as the second word: •

• τιμώ τον Π ερικλέα ώς στρατηγόν γ ε  I h o n o u r  Pericles , a t  lea st  as g e n e r a l .

• α ίε ί εν αύτώ θάπτουσι τούς εκ  τών πολέμων, πλήν γ ε  τούς έν Μαραθώνι T h e y  a l w a y s  bu r y  in  it  t h o s e  f a l l e n  in  w a r , 
e x c e p t t h o s e  f a l l e n  in  M a r a t h o n  (Thucydides, Historiae').

The restrictive sense would mean tha t at least those fallen in Marathon have not been buried in tha t place; 
maybe also others have not either, but at least those fallen in Marathon.

It can also be attached to  a pronoun:

• έγω γε I a t  lea st  -Φ- Observe tha t the accent has moved to  the firs t syllable.
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□  Particle δή [452]

It has several meanings, however the most frequent one is the intensive meaning. This meaning can be translated by n o  

d o u b t , in d e e d , or other options. It must be placed in second position, especially as it adds emphasis on the preceding 
word:

• σοφώτατος δή έστιν ό Σωκράτης Socrates  is, n o  d o u b t , t h e  w is e s t  o n e .

• έ σ τ ρ α τε ύ ε το  μ έ ν  δή ούτω ς έ ξ α π α τη θ ε ίς  H e n o  d o u b t  m a r c h e d  w it h  t h e  a r m y , h a v in g  b e e n  d e c e iv e d  in  t h is  w a y  
(Xenophon, Anabasis').

• τ ό τ ε δ ή  T h e n  in d e e d .

• τ ί  δ ή ; W h a t , p r a y ? ^  A v e r y  c o m m o n  id io m a t ic  use.

• κα ίδ ή  A n d  m o r e o v e r  -Φ- και δή καί also has this meaning.

□  Particle δήπου

This particle casts slight doubt on a statement, and can be translated as p r o b a b ly . It must be placed in second position:

• π ά ντα  δ ή π ο υ  έπ ο ίη σ α ς  You h a v e  d o n e  e v e r y t h in g , p r o b a b l y .

• κακουργειν δει, ώ Κρίτων, ή ου; ού δει δ ή π ο υ , ω Σωκρατες M ust  w e  ac t  w r o n g l y , Cr it o n , o r  n o t ? Pr o b a b ly  

w e  m u s t  n o t , So crates  (P la to ,  Crito).

□  Particle δ ή τα  [453]

This is simply an emphatic form  o f δή, and has the same intensive meaning. It is also placed as the second word:

• ά ρ α  το ύ το  έπ ο ίη σ α ς ; -  έπ ο ίη σ α  δ ή τ α  H a v e  y o u  d o n e  t h is ? -  I h a v e  in d e e d .

• ναι μά Δία, ώ Σωκρατες, βουλευώμεθα δ ή τ α  By Z e u s , So c r ates , le t 's in d e e d  d e l ib e r a t e  (Plato, Theages).
• ο ύ δ ή τ α  Ce r t a in l y  n o t  ^  A very strong denial.

□  Particle ή

Another particle w ith  an assertive meaning, but it is usually found in combination w ith  other particles:

• ή  ά δ ρ ε ίω ς  μ ά χ ε τ α ι H e f ig h ts  b r a v e ly , I assure  y o u .

• ή καλώς λέγεις T a k e  fo r  g r a n t e d  t h a t  w h a t  y o u  say is r ig h t  (Plato, Theaetetus).
• ή γάρ; Is n 't  it  s o ? *❖· Observe tha t in this combination γάρ loses its original meaning.

ή μήν is used to  introduce a strong assessment, several translations are possible:

• ή  μ ή ν  ο ύ π ο τε  το ύ το  έπ ο ίη σ α  I assure  y o u  t h a t  I h a v e  n e v e r  d o n e  t h is .

• ή μ ή ν  έγώ έπαθόν τ ι τοιούτον I assure  y o u  t h a t  I h a v e  e x p e r ie n c e d  s o m e t h in g  o f  t h is  k in d  (Plato, Apologia).

□  Particle κ α ίτ ο ι  [454]

The basic meaning o f this particle is a n d  y e t :

• κ α ί τ ο ι  ο ύ δ έ ν  σοφόν ε ίρ η κ α ς  A n d  y e t  y o u  h a v e  s a id  n o t h in g  w is e .

• κ α ί τ ο ι  ά λ η θ ές  γ ε  ώς έπ ος ε ίπ ε ιν  ο ύ δ έν  ε ίρ ή κ α σ ιν  A n d  y e t  τ η  ευ h a v e  s a id , so t o  sp eak , n o t h in g  t r u e  

(Plato, Apologia).
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□  Particle μ έ ν τ ο ι

This is an assertive and adversative particle, and can be translated by b u t  c e r t a in l y  or h o w e v e r . It must be placed as the 
second word:

• άναγιγνώσκειν έχεις, μωρός μ έ ν τ ο ι  ε ι You can  r e a d , b u t  c e r t a in l y  y o u  are  a  f o o l .

• ό μ έ ν τ ο ι  Ξενοφών άναγνούς την επιστολήν άνακοινούται Σωκράτει τω Άθηναίω περί τής πορείας H o w e v e r ,

X e n o p h o n , a f t e r  r e a d in g  t h e  le t te r , tells  So c r ates , t h e  A t h e n ia n , a b o u t  t h e  jo u r n e y  (Xenophon, Anabasis).

Im portant expression:

• ο ύ  μ έ ν τ ο ι  ά λ λ α ... a n d  n e v e r t h e le s s  ...

□  Particle μήν [455]

Its most frequent use is in the expression ο ύ  μ ή ν  ά λ λ ά  a n d  n e v e r t h e le s s  (this expression can also be found as ο ύ  μ έ ν τ ο ι  

α λ λ ά , as above):

• οί πολέμιοι ίσχυρώτατοί ε ίσ ιν  ο ύ  μ ή ν  ά λ λ ά  νικάν πειράσομαι T h e  e n e m y  are  s t r o n g ; a n d  n e v e r t h e le s s

I WILLTRYTO WIN.

• ο ύ  μ ή ν  ά λ λ ά  πειράσομαι γε ώς διά βραχύτατων [τούς λόγους ποιεισθαι] N ever th eles s  I w il l t r y t o  e x p la in  it 

as b r ie fly  as po ssible  (Plato, Corgias).

□  Particle ο ύ κ ο ύ ν

This particle, which acts almost as an adverb, can be translated as t h e r e f o r e :

• ο ύ κ ο ύ ν  φοβεισθαι χρή τούς ψόγους T h e r e fo r e  w e  m u s t  fear  t h e  b l a m e  (Plato, Crito).

□  Particle ο ΰ κ ο υ ν  [456]

This has the opposite meaning o f ο ύ κ ο ύ ν :  t h e r e f o r e  n o t . In fact it is simply the combination o f the negative w ith  ο ύ ν :

• ο ύ κ ο ύ ν  έγωγε, ώ Σώκρατες, έφη, έχω παρά ταϋτα άλλο τι λέγειν T h e r e f o r e , So c r ates , I c a n n o t  say a n y t h in g  else 

w it h  respect t o  t h a t  (Plato, Phaedo).

□  Particle τ ο ίν υ ν

This is a transitional particle, and can be translated by n o w t h e n  or t h e r e f o r e . It must be placed in second position:

• εκείνον μεν τ ο ίν υ ν  έώμεν, έπειδή κα ί άπεστιν Now t h e n , l e t 's lea ve  h im  o u t , as h e  is n o t  present  
(Plato, Meno).
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i) Hel len isms: pecu l ia r i t ies  and id ioms

1. General remarks [45η
Greek has some peculiarities and idioms tha t may present some d ifficu lty  to  the student. Some involve a verb, while 
others do not.

In the case o f those th a t are not linked to  a defin ite verb, a participle, an in fin itive  or even a personal verbal form  may 
still be found, but note tha t the peculiarity or idiom does not depend on a defin ite verb. Here, they have been grouped 
under Non-verbal expressions, and then subdivided according to  several concepts.

In some cases the peculiarity or idiom is introduced by Greek words exemplifying it, as in τ ί  β ο υ λ ό μ ε ν ο ς ,  and obviously 
it must be assumed th a t adjectives, articles, participles, etc. can be adapted in gender and number as necessary ( τ ί  

β ο υ λ ό μ ε ν α ι ,  τ ί  β ο υ λ ό μ ε ν ο ι ,  etc.).

In the case o f those tha t are linked to  a defin ite verb, they have been grouped under Verbal expressions and classified by 
alphabetical order o f tha t verb (compound verbs w ill be found also inside the group of the verb o f which they are a 
compound). We have alternated both orders o f verb + object, as this variety is typical o f Greek; therefore, fo r example, 
you can find either η σ υ χ ία ν  ά γ ω  or ά γ ω  η σ υ χ ία ν .

In several o f the verbal expressions presented here the middle voice is more frequent than the active one, so we have 
provided the middle voice where we consider it to  be more common, but this does not mean tha t the active voice cannot 
be found fo r the same expression.

2. Non-verbal expressions

a) Adverbs or prepositions involved [458]

□  ο ί  ε κ ε ί

1/ We know tha t the expression t h e  t e a c h e r 's h o u s e  must be rendered in Greek as ή  τ ο ύ  δ ιδ α σ κ ά λ ο υ  ο ι κ ί α  (or ή  ο ι κ ί α  ή 

τ ο υ  δ ιδ α σ κ ά λ ο υ ) .  Something similar happens when, instead o f a possessive object as in the firs t example, we have a 
prepositional object tha t restricts the field o f the words on which it depends:

• ο ί  ε ν  τ η  ν ή σ ω  ά ν θ ρ ω π ο ι t h e  m e n  o n  t h e  is l a n d  4* literally, t h e  o n  t h e  is l a n d  m e n .

This parenthetical structure (some grammars call it sandwiched construction') is extremely frequent in Greek.

2/  α ί  έ κ τ η ς  ν ή σ ο υ  π ά ρ θ ε ν ο ι  means t h e  m a id e n s  f r o m  th e  is la n d , but it could also mean t h e  m a id e n s  t h a t  c o m e  f r o m  th e  

is la n d . Observe th a t there is no verb in the Greek sentence, it literally says t h e  f r o m  th e  is la n d  m a id e n s , yet sometimes a 
verb can be supplied, and in the case o f the form er example ο ί  ε ν  τ η  ν ή σ ω  ά ν θ ρ ω π ο ι we could also have said t h e  m en

THAT ARE ON THE ISLAND.

• έπολιόρκουν τούς εν  τη νήσω Λ α κεδ α ιμο ν ίο υς  οί ’Αθηναίοι T h e  A t h e n ia n s  w e r e  b e s ie g in g  t h e  Sp a r ta n s  t h a t  

w e r e  o n  t h e  is l a n d  (Thucydides, Historiae).
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3 /  Final step: We could even om it the noun. For example:

• ο ί έ ν τ ή ν ή σ ω  t h o s e  o n  t h e  is l a n d

-Φ- t h o s e  m u s t be m a s c u lin e , e .g . b o ys , m e n , so ld ie rs , e tc .

• όρώ τ ά ς  έ ν  τ η  ν ή σ ω  I see t h e  w o m e n  o n  t h e  is l a n d .

-Φ- τ ά ς  must be somebody fem inine, e.g. girls, women, goddesses, etc.

Moreover, the article could be followed by an adverb alone:

•  O t  ε κ ε ί  THE ONES THERE, THOSE THERE

• o l  ν υ ν  MEN OF NOWADAYS

• ο ι  τ ό τ ε  m e n  o f  t h o s e  t im e s

• ο ι  έ ν  τ ε λ ε ί  t h o s e  in  p o w e r , t h e  g o v e r n m e n t

• O t π ά λ α ι  MEN OF OLD TIMES

• εΰδαιμονέστεροί ε ίσ ιν ο ί ε κ ε ί  τ ω ν  ε ν θ ά δ ε  T h o se  t h e r e  are  h a p p ie r  t h a n  t h e s e  h er e  (Plato, Apologia Socratis).

□  έν "Α ιδ ο υ [459]

This use o f the preposition έν  w ith  a genitive is nothing else than the absence o f the words τ η  ο ί κ ί ρ .  The original 
expression would be: •

• έ ν  τ η  "Α ιδου ο ίκ ίρ  In t h e  h o u s e  o f  H a d e s .

• έκ ε ι δ’ έ ν  'Α ιδου κείσομαι χωρίς σέθεν I w il l  lie  t h e r e  in  H a d e s , a w a y  f r o m  y o u  (Euripides, Hecuba).

The same use can be applied to  o ther prepositions, and in some expressions the om itted word is γή:

• ε ις  δ ιδασκάλου (= ε ις  την το ύ  δ ιδ α σ κ ά λ ο υ  ο ικ ία ν )  φ ο ιτώ σ ιν  ο ι π α ιδ ες  T h e  c h il d r e n  are  g o in g  t o  s c h o o l .

• δ ιά  π ο λ έ μ ια ς  (γ η ς )  π ο ρ ευ ό μ εθ α  W e ar e  a d v a n c in g  t h r o u g h  e n e m y  t e r r it o r y .

□  που της γης; [460]

Some adverbs can be followed by a genitive (a partitive genitive in fact):

• που της γης; W h er e  o n  e a r th  ? ( " W her e  of  t h e  e a r th  ? ")

• πηνίκα της ημέρας έ σ τ ί  νυν ; W h a t  t im e  is it  n o w ? ( " W h ic h  m o m e n t  of  t h e  d ay  is it  n o w ? ")

• όψ έ της ημέρας ή κ ο ν  T h e y  c a m e  late  in  t h e  d a y  ( " T h e y  c a m e  late  of  t h e  d a y " )

□  έφ ’ ώτε

This combination o f preposition and relative (sometimes also w ritten  as έφ ’ ω ) means o n  t h e  c o n d it io n  t h a t :

• ξυνέβησαν προς τούς Λακεδαιμονίους έφ ’ ω έξίασ ιν έκ Πελοπόννησου T h e y  y ie l d e d  t o  t h e  La c e d a e m o n ia n s  

o n  t h e  c o n d it io n  t h a t t h e y  w o u l d  d e p a r t  f r o m  t h e  Pe l o p o n n e s u s  (Thucydides, Historiae).
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b) Adjectives or participles involved [461]

□  α ύ τ ο ίς  τ ο ι ς  ν α ύ τ α ις

This use of αυτός in the dative case outside the article-noun group means ( w h a t e v e r )  a n d  a l l . Observe these examples:

• τάς των πολεμίων ναύς ε'ίλομεν α ύ τ ο ίς  τ ο ι ς  ν α ύ τ α ις  W e c a p tu r e d  t h e  e n e m y 's sh ip s , c r e w  a n d  a l l .

• ... τον τυρόν ... όν ούτος α ύ τ ο ίς  τ ο ι ς  τ α λ ά ρ ο ις  κατήσθιεν ... t h e  che ese , ... w h ic h  t h is  m a n  has  d e v o u r e d  

baskets  a n d  a l l  (Aristophanes, Ranae).

□  ό  τ υ χ ώ ν

This strange use o f the participle o f τ υ γ χ ά ν ω  means a n y b o d y , t h e  first o n e  y o u  c o m e  ac r o s s :

• ούδ’ άν ό  τ υ χ ώ ν  άγνοήσειεν ότι πέπλασται A n d  t h e r e  is n 't  a n y b o d y  w h o  w o u l d  n o t  realise  t h a t  it  is

s o m e t h in g  m a d e  u p  (Plutarch, Themistodes).
• ... φέροντας... συμφοράν ... τ φ  τ υ χ ό ν τ ι  των πολιτών ... b r in g in g  disgrace t o  a n y  o n e  o f  t h e  c it iz e n s  

(Demosthenes, De Corona').

□  ήσυχος τούτο ε ιπ εν  [462]

A lo t o f times an adjective tha t agrees w ith  the subject can be translated in English by a modal adverb:

• ή σ υ χ ο ς  το ύ το  ε ΐπ ε ν  H e s a id  t h is  q u ie t l y .

• ά σ μ ε ν ο ς  τούτο έποίησεν H e d id  τη  is h a p p il y  /  H e w a s  h a p p y  t o  do  t h is .

• ή σ υ χ ο ς  κατεθεάτο τάς τάξεις H e in s p e c te d  t h e  ran ks  q u ie t l y  (Xenophon, Cyropaedia).

□  τ ί  β ο υ λ ό μ ε ν ο ς ;

This expression (w ith  the participle adapted in number and gender accordingly), literally W a n t in g  w h a t ?, means W ith

WHICH PURPOSE?:

• τίνος είνεκα ταύ’ έπραττεν ό Φίλιππος καί τ ί  β ο υ λ ό μ ε ν ο ς ;  W h y  has  Ph il ip p o s  d o n e  t h is  a n d  fo r  w h a t  p u r p o s e ? 

(Demosthenes, De Corona).

A very similar expression is τ ί  παθών; which litera lly means h a v in g  s u ffe r e d  w h a t ?, implying some sort o f bad 
experience: •

• τ ί  π α θ ώ ν  έξαίφνης άπήλθες; W h a t  m a d e  y o u  le a v e  s u d d e n l y ?

Φ Literally, H a v in g  s u f f e r e d  w h a t  d id  y o u  le a v e  s u d d e n l y ?

And another idiomatic use o f a participle closely linked to  this, again w ith  its variations o f gender and number, is τ ίς  ών;

• τ ί ν ε ς  ο ύ σ α ι  ε ις  την έμήν ο ικίαν είσβαίνετε; W h o  are  y o u  t o  e n t e r  m y  h o u s e ?

Literally, B e in g  w h o  do  y o u  e n t e r  m y  h o u s e ?
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□  ε ϊ  τ ις  κ α ι άλλος [463]

This combination, word by word if e v e n  a n y o n e  else , may be translated by a b o v e  a l l :

• ε ϊ  τ ις  κ α ι άλλος ό Σ ω κ ρ ά τη ς  ά ε ι  τά λ η θ ή  λ έ γ ε ι  So crates  a b o v e  a l l  speaks t h e  t r u t h .

-Φ- The meaning is If t h e r e  is a n y o n e  w h o  speaks t h e  t r u t h , it  is So c r a te s .

• έπίσταται δ' ε ϊ  τ ις  κ α ι άλλος He k n o w s  h o w  t o , if a n y  m a n  does (Xenophon, Anabasis).

□  τελευτώ ν /  άρχόμενος

The use o f a participle o f the verb τ ε λ ε υ τ ά ω  corresponds to  what in English would be the adverb f in a l l y :

• τ ε λ ε υ τ ώ ν τ έ ς  τ ε  α υ τώ ν  ά π έσ τη σ α ν  ύπό το υ  κ α κ ο ύ  ν ικ ώ μ ε ν ο ι F in a l l y , t h e y  kept  a w a y  f r o m  t h e m , d e f e a t e d  

b y t h e  e v il  (Thucydides, Historiae).

Similarly, the participle o f ά ρ χ ο μ α ι  obviously corresponds to  the English expression in  t h e  b e g in n in g :

• άρχόμενο ι γάρ  π ά ν τες  ό ξ ύ τ ε ρ ο ν  ά ν τ ιλ α μ β ά ν ο ν τα ι B ecause  in  t h e  b e g in n in g  e v e r y b o d y  starts a n  enter p r ise  

r a t h e r  ea g er ly  (Thucydides, Historiae).

c) Cases of unexpected agreement [464]

□  σχήμα ’Α ττ ικό ν

The A ttic  scheme is the use of a singular verb when the subject o f the sentence is a neuter plural:

• τα ύ τα  τά  ζώ α  τ ρ έ χ ε ι  T hese  a n im a l s  are  r u n n in g .

But let's take in to  account tha t adjectives etc. accompanying the subject would remain in plural:

• τά  ζώα έ λ α θ ε ν  ημ ά ς  έκβ α ίνο ν τα  W e d id  n o t  see t h a t t h e  a n im a l s  w e r e  g o in g  o u t .

□  Agreement κα τά  σ υνεσ ιν  ("according to  the sense") [465]

1/ There are other instances when we can observe the opposite phenomenon occurring; a singular subject, if it has a 
collective meaning, takes a plural verb:

• τό  π λήθος το ύ το  π ο ιε ιν  ο ύ κ  ή θ ε λ ο ν  T h e  m u l t it u d e  d id  n o t  w a n t t o  d o  t h is .

• τό  π λήθος έψ ηφ ίσαντο π ο λ ε μ ε ιν  T h e  m u l t it u d e  v o t e d  τ ο  w a g e  w a r  (Thucydides, Historiae).

This can also happen w ith  a participle:

• τό  πλήθος, ν ο μ ίζ ο ν τ ε ς  το ύ ς  π ο λ ε μ ίο υ ς  ά φ ίξ ε σ θ α ι,  έφ υ γ εν  T h e  m u l t it u d e , t h in k in g  t h a t t h e  e n e m y  w o u l d  a r r iv e , 

f l e d .

2/  Furthermore, when a predicative object is an adjective, we may find tha t the subject and predicative object do not 
agree in gender as one would expect. First let us take a look at the normal case:

• ή ν ίκ η  κ α λ ή  έ σ τ ιν  V ic t o r y  is b e a u t i f u l .
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But we can find this:

• ή ν ίκ η  κ α λ ό ν  έ σ τ ιν  V ictor y  is s o m e t h in g  b e a u t if u l .

In this case, although ν ίκ η  is fem inine, the predicative object is in neuter, and we should translate it as s o m e t h in g

BEAUTIFUL.

3 /  A sim ilar phenomenon is the use o f a masculine or fem inine demonstrative form  instead o f the expected neuter: [466]

• τ ο ύ τ ο  ή ν  ή της  ά μ ίλ λ η ς  ά ρ χ ή  T his  w a s  t h e  b e g in n in g  o f  t h e  c o n f r o n t a t io n .

• α ϋ τ η  ή ν  ή  τ ή ς  ά μ ί λ λ η ς  ά ρ χ ή  ( s a m e  m e a n i n g ) .

-Φ* I n  t h i s  v a r i a n t ,  t h e  w o r d  t h a t  m e a n s  T h i s  a g r e e s  w i t h  w h a t  is  t o  c o m e  (άρχή).
• ά ρ χ ή  μ έ ν  ο ύ ν  α ϋ τ η  έ γ έ ν ε τ ο  το υ  ά δ ικ ή μ α τ ο ς  T his w a s  t h e  b e g in n in g  o f  t h e  f r a u d  

(Demosthenes, Contra Phormionem).

□  έ σ τ ιν  ο ι . . .

This expression means T h er e  a r e  s o m e  w h o ..., instead o f the expected plural ε ί σ ι ν  ο ϊ  ...

• έ σ τ ιν  ο ι  έτύγχανον καί θωράκων καί γέρρων [a fte r a battle has just begun by throw ing clods o f earth]
T h er e  w e r e  s o m e  t h a t  struck  t h e  bre as tpla te s  a n d  s h ie ld s  o f t h e  e n e m y  (Xenophon, Cyropaedia).

d ) The persona l cons truc tion  [467]

1/ Personal construction of the infinitive:

Instead o fth e  impersonal construction o fth e  in fin itive , such as

• λ έ γ ε τ α ι  τ ο ύ ς  Α θ η ν α ίο υ ς  σ ο ψ ο ύ ς  ε ί ν α ι  It  is s a id  t h a t  t h e  A t h e n ia n s  are  w is e , 

we can find the personal construction o f the in fin itive :

• o i  ’Α θ η ν α ίο ι  λ έ γ ο ν τ α ι  σοφ ο ί ε ί ν α ι  It  is s a id t h a t t h e  A t h e n ia n s  are  w is e

( l i t e r a l ly ,  T h e  A t h e n ia n s  ar e  s a id  t o  be w is e ) .

-Φ- Observe tha t now the main verb has a personal subject and tha t σ ο φ ο ί is in the nominative.
• νυν δ ε  κ α ί  τ ό δ ε  λ έ γ ε τ α ι  ξ υ μ β ή ν α ι  It  is s a id  t h a t  als o  t h is  h a p p e n e d  (Thucydides, Historiae).

-Φ* This could also be an example o f impersonal construction, as τ ό δ ε  can be considered a nominative
or an accusative.

• κ α ί  τ ι ς  κ α ι  ά ν ε μ ο ς  α υ το ύ ς  λ έ γ ε τ α ι  κ ω λ ϋ σ α ι A n d  s o m e  w in d  w a s  als o  s a id  t o  h a v e  h in d e r e d  t h e m  

(Thucydides, Historiae').

Moreover, we can find the impersonal construction w ith  ό τ ι  instead o f w ith  in fin itive:

• λ έ γ ε τ α ι  ό τ ι  ο ί  Α θ η ν α ίο ι  σ οφ ο ί ε ίσ ιν  It  is s a id t h a t t h e  A t h e n ia n s  are  w is e .

• λ έ γ ε τ α ι  ό τ ι  Θεμιστοκλής χωρίον πιπράσκων έκέλευσε ... It  is s a id t h a t T h e m is t o c l e s , w h e n  h e  b o u g h t  a  l itt le  
parcel, o r d e r e d  ... (Plutarch, Fragmenta).
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2 / Personal construction with adjectives: [468]

Some adjectives, combined w ith  the verb ε ίμ ί,  may form  a personal construction (using an in fin itive  or a participle) 
instead o f an impersonal one followed by ό τ ι  and a new sentence.

Observe an example o f the impersonal construction w ith  ό τ ι :

• δ ή λ ό ν  έ σ τ ιν  ό τ ι  το ύ το  ο ύ κ  έπ ο ίη σ α  It  is e v id e n t  t h a t  I h a v e  n o t  d o n e  t h is .

^  Observe tha t δ ή λ ο ν  is neuter.

The same meaning w ill be conveyed by the personal construction:

• δ ή λ ό ς  ε ίμ ι  τούτο ού π ο ιή σ α ς  (same meaning).
-Φ- Literally, I a m  e v id e n t  n o t  h a v in g  d o n e  t h is , and observe tha t δ ή λ ο ς  must agree in gender w ith  the subject.

• ε ί  δ ή λ ο ς  ο ύ κ  ε ίδ ώ ς  τ ί  δροίς It  is e v id e n t  t h a t  y o u  do  n o t  k n o w  w h a t  y o u  a r e  d o in g

(Sophocles, Oedipus Tyrannus').

An example where the personal construction w ill use an in fin itive :

• δ ί κ α ιό ν  έ σ τ ι  ό τ ι  σ τρ α τη γό ς  κ α τέ σ τ η ν  It  is f a ir t h a t  I h a v e  b e e n  a p p o in t e d  g e n e r a l .

^  Impersonal construction.
• δ ί κ α ιό ς  ε ίμ ι  στρατηγός κ α τ α σ τ ή ν α ι  (same meaning).

-Φ- Personal construction: literally, I a m f a ir t o  h a v e  b e e n  a p p o in t e d  g e n e r a l .

e) Idioms with ο ίο ς  and όσ ος  [469]

1 /  The neu te ro io v  (and its plural ο ί α )  may mean fo r  e x a m p l e , for  in s t a n c e :

• ψευδή λέγε ις- ο ί α  λέγεις ότι ό Περικλής τοις Λακεδαιμονίοις όφελει You l ie ; for  in s t a n c e , y o u  say t h a t  Pericles 

helps  t h e  Sp a r ta n s .

2 /  The neuter o io v  (and its plural ο ία ) ,  preceding a participle, gives it a causal sense:

• μ ισ ώ  σ ε  o io v  το ν  α δ ελφ ό ν  ά π ο κ τ ε ίν α ν τ α  I h a t e  y o u  b e c au s e  y o u  h a v e  k il l e d  m y  b r o t h e r .

3 /  The impersonal expression έ ξ ε σ τ ι  it  is possible  can also be expressed by ο ΐό ν  τ ’ έ σ τ ί :

• ο ΐό ν  τ ’ έ σ τ ί  ά ν ε υ  χ ρ η μ ά τω ν  ό λ β ιο ν  ε ίν α ι  It  is possible  t o  be hap py  w it h o u t  m o n e y .

• καίτοι πώς ο ΐό ν  τ ’ έ σ τ ιν  έτέρων κατηγορείν, οις αυτός τις ένοχός έστιν; B u t  h o w  is it  possible  t o  accuse  o t h e r  

people  of  tr a n s g r e s s io n s  o f  w h ic h  h e  h im s e l f  is g u il t y ? (Isocrates, In Callimachum').

The expression ο ΐό ς  τ ’ ε ίμ ί  is dealt w ith  in the Point 3 Verbal expressions.

4 /  W ith  a superlative, the neuter o io v  has the same effect as ώ ς:

• ώ ς  τ ά χ ισ τ α  = o io v  τ ά χ ισ τ α  as q u ic k l y  as p o s sible .



Sy n t a x  o f  c l a u s e s 321

5 /  The neuter ό σ ο ν  followed by a number may mean a r o u n d :

• ό σ ο ν  δ έ κ α  έ τ η  ε κ ε ί  έν ω κ ο υ ν  I l iv e d  t h e r e  for  a r o u n d  t e n  y e a r s .

• έσ τη σ α ν  ά π έ χ ο ν τε ς  α υ τώ ν  ό σ ο ν  π ε ν τ ε κ α ίδ ε κ α  σ τα δ ίο υ ς  T h e y  h a l t e d  a t  a r o u n d  s o m e  f if t e e n  stades a w a y  
f r o m  t h e m  (Xenophon, Anabasis').

6 /  In dative + μ ά λ λ ο ν  and in correlation w ith  τ ο σ ο ύ τ ω ,  it means t h e  m o r e . . . ,  t h e  m o r e .. .  (see also section Comparative 
clauses):

• ό σ ω  μ ά λ λ ο ν  α ν α γ ιγ ν ώ σ κ ω , τ ο σ ο ύ τ ω  μ ά λ λ ο ν  μ α νθ ά νω  T h e  m o r e  I r e a d , t h e  m o r e  I l e a r n .

f) Idioms of group [470]

The use o f a neuter adjective (singular or plural) w ithou t any noun agreeing w ith  it but w ith  a genitive depending on it 
lends the whole phrase an abstract sense, implying tha t the article had been accompanied by the word m a t t e r , a f f a ir , 

t h in g , etc.:

• τ ά  τ ο ύ  π ο λ έ μ ο υ

• τ ά  τ η ς  π ό λ ε ω ς

• τ ο  τ η ς  τ ύ χ η ς

• τ ά  τ η ς  ά ρ χ ή ς

THE AFFAIRS OF WAR

THE AFFAIRS OF THE CITY

THE AFFAIRS OF FORTUNE, DESTINY

THE AFFAIRS OF THE GOVERNMENT, POWER

• μάλιστα γάρ αν ό τοιοϋτος κα ι τ ά  τ η ς  π ό λ ε ω ς  δΤ εαυτόν βούλοιτο όρθούσθαι B ecause  suc h  a  person  w o u l d  w a n t  

t h e  a f fa ir s  o f  t h e  city  t o  prosper , for  his  o w n  sake  (Thucydides, Historiae).
• τ ο  τ η ς  τ ύ χ η ς  γάρ αφανές οι προβήσεται Fo r t u n e  w il l  c o m e  t o  y o u  in v is ib l e  (Euripides, Alcestis).

g) Strange constructions with a comparative [471]

If we w ant to  express a quality in a degree higher than expected, these are some o f the ways o f expressing it:

• ο ύ το ς  ό μ α θ η τή ς  σ ο φ ώ τ ε ρ ό ς  έ σ τ ι  τ ο ύ  μ έ τ ρ ιο υ  T his  s t u d e n t  is w is e r  t h a n  t h e  a v e r a g e .

• ο ύ το ς  ό μ α θ η τή ς  σ ο φ ώ τ ε ρ ό ς  έ σ τ ι  τ η ς  γ ν ώ μ η ς  T his  s t u d e n t  is w is e r t h a n  w h a t  people  t h in k .

-Φ- Literally, . . . t h a n  t h e  ( g e n e r a l )  o p in io n .

• ο ύ το ς  ό μ α θ η τή ς  π λ ε ΐο ν  κ ά μ ν ε ι τ ο ύ  δ έ ο ν τ ο ς  T his  s t u d e n t  puts in  m o r e  e ffo r t  t h a n  nec ess ar y .

• τά  φώτα κ α τε σ β έ ν ν υ σ α ν  ο ί  π ο λ ΐτ α ι,  φ ο β ο ύ μ εν ο ι μή  π ο ρ ρ ω τέ ρ ω  τ ο ύ  μ έ τ ρ ιο υ  δ ό ξω σ ιν  έ ν  σ υ ν ο υ σ ία ις  ε ίν α ι  κ α ι  π ό το ις  

T h e  c it iz e n s  e x t in g u is h e d  t h e  l ig h t s , for  fear  t h a t  it  w o u l d  s e e m  t h a t  t h e y  w e r e  e n jo y in g  t h e ir  c o m p a n y  in  
e n t e r t a in m e n t s  a n d  d r in k in g  b e y o n d  a  n o r m a l  m e a s u r e  (Plutarch, Tiberius et Caius Gracchus).

h) Special meaning of the imperfect [472]

Sometimes, the imperfect does not mean I w a s  w r it in g , I w a s  s le e p in g , etc. It may also have these tw o  nuances: the 
beginning o f the action and the attempt to perform the action. For example: •

• ό μ α θ η τή ς  έ γ ρ α φ ε  τον  λό γο ν  T h e  s t u d e n t  w a s  w r it in g  /  sta r te d  t o  w r it e  /  t r ie d  t o  w r it e  t h e  s to r y .

• τ ό τ ε  έ π ο ρ ε υ ό μ η ν  T h e n  I b e g a n  t h e  j o u r n e y .
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• έπεί οί πολέμιοι άφίκοντο, έγώ έ φ ε υ γ ο ν  W h e n  t h e  e n e m y  a r r iv e d , I t r ie d  t o  escape .

• έφοβήθησαν και τραπόμενοι έ φ ε υ γ ο ν  διά τήςπόλεως T h e y  w e r e  a f r a id  a n d , t u r n in g  o n  t h e ir  h e e ls , t h e y  star ted  

f le e in g  t h r o u g h  t h e  city  (Thucydides, Historiae).

Note

O f course th e re  is a ve rb  in Greek th a t means to  try, π ε ιρ ά ω , bu t th e  im p e rfe c t o f  m ost verbs can also be used to  
express th is  nuance.

In some cases the context makes it easy to  choose. For instance:

• o i πολέμιοι έξαίφνης άφίκοντο κα ί οί Έλληνες αύτίκα έ μ ά χ ο ν τ ο  T h e  e n e m y  a r r iv e d  s u d d e n l y  a n d  t h e  G reeks

IMMEDIATELY STARTED TO FIGHT.

The translation o f έ μ ά χ ο ν τ ο  by s ta r te d  t o  f ig h t  seems quite clear, reinforced by the adverb α ύ τ ί κ α  im m e d ia t e l y ; in this 
case, t r ie d  t o  f ig h t  would sound strange.

i) Contractions [473]

Sometimes the crasis o f tw o  words may create some forms tha t are not easily recognisable, especially in tragedy and 
comedy. Here are some examples:

□  έ γ ώ δ α from έ γ ώ  ο ϊδ α □  κ ά μ έ from κ α ί  έ μ έ

□  έ γ ω μ α ι from έ γ ώ  ο ίμ α τ □  κ ά ν from κ α ί  έ ν

□  π ρ ο ύ ρ γ ο υ from π ρο έ ρ γ ο υ □  κ ά ν from κ α ί  έ ά ν

□  κ α τ α from κ α ί  ε ί τ α □  ά ν θ ρ ω π ο ς from ό  ά ν θ ρ ω π ο ς

□  κ α υ τ ό ς from κ α ί  α υ τ ό ς □  ώ ν θ ρ ω π ε from ώ ά ν θ ρ ω π ε

□  τ ο ύ ρ γ ο ν from τ ο  έ ρ γ ο ν □  τ ά ρ γ ύ ρ ιο ν from τ ο  ά ρ γ ύ ρ ιο ν

□  κ ά γ ώ from κ α ί  έ γ ώ

• ήξει γάρ αύτά, κ α ν  έγώ σιγή στέγω T his  w il l  a r r iv e , e v e n  if I c o ve r  it  w it h  m y  silen c e  

(Sophocles, Oedipus Tyrannus').
• τ ί φής, ώ ν θ ρ ω π ε ; W h a t  d o  y o u  say , m y  f r ie n d ? (Sophocles, Aiax).

Of course, the contraction o f τ ά λ η θ ή  should be well known, and also the Homeric formula κ α λ ό ς  κ ά γ α θ ό ς .  More 
contractions can be found in the chapter on pronouns.

j) Gnomic aorist [474]

This is the use o f aorist to  express some sentences o f perpetual value, including sayings, where one sentence in the past is 
used to  represent a general case valid applicable at any time. Of course, the past tense is translated by present. For 
instance: •

• άθυμοΰντες άνδρες ούπω τρόπαιον έ σ τ η σ α ν  D is h e a r t e n e d  m e n  n e v e r  raise a t r o p h y  (Plato, Critias).
• ό χρόνος πάντα ή κ έ σ α τ ο  T im e  h e a ls  e v e r y t h in g .
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k) Some other peculiar constructions

□  ο ύ κ  έ σ θ ’ όπω ς ο ύ  ...

This expression means It  is q u ite  certain  t h a t  .

[475]

• ο ύ κ  έ σ θ ’ όπω ς τάληθή ο ύ  λέγει
• ο ύ κ  έ σ θ ’ όπω ς αύριον ο ύ  νικήσομεν

It  is q u ite  certain  t h a t  he speaks th e  t r u t h .

It  is q u ite  certain  t h a t t o m o r r o w  w e  w il l  w in .

• ο ύ κ  έ σ θ ’ όπω ς ο ύ κ  έξελώ κ τής ο ικίας I w il l  certain ly  drive h im  o u t  of t h e  house  (Aristophanes, Clouds). 

□  ο ϋ τω  δή

It can mean f in a lly  in the sense o f n o t  u n t il t h e n :

As specified at the beginning o f the chapter, the verbal expressions are listed alphabetically, grouping together the 
expressions based on the same verb; some additional explanation has been added when it has been considered necessary.

The list o f verbal expressions can be endless, so we have included only those which students are more liable to  come 
across.

W ith  ά γω

1/ έ ν τ ι μ η  ά γω  t o  have in h ig h  esteem

• έ ν  τ ιμ ή  μ έ ν ή γ ε  τούς περί τον νέον Μάριον H e h e ld  tho se  w h o  w ere  w it h  th e  y o u n g  M arius  in  h ig h  esteem  
(Plutarch, Marius).

2 /  ά γω  η σ υ χ ία ν  to  be a t  peace

• και τό λοιπόν η σ υ χ ία ν  ήγε And fr o m  t h e n  o n  he lived  in peace (Plutarch, Solon).

W ith  α κ ο ύ ω

ε υ /κ α λ ώ ς /κ α κ ώ ς  ά κ ο ύ ω  τ ο  enjoy g o o d / bad  fam e

• ή κ ο υ σ ε  κ α κ ώ ς  ύπό των Μακεδόνων H e h a d  a  bad  r eputatio n  a m o n g  th e  M a c e d o n ia n s  (Plutarch, Pyrrhus).

This expression can be used as the passive o f the corresponding idioms ευ  λ έ γ ω  etc.

W ith  δ έω

These tw o  combinations w ith  the verb δ έω  in its sense o f to  need  ( o f  something) are very frequent:

1/  δ έω  ο λ ίγ ο υ  a lm o s t

• ώς δ’ ειδον την Άρεταφίλαν, ο λ ίγ ο υ  έ δ έ η σ α ν  έκλαθέσθαι τής προς τον τύραννον οργής W h e n  th e y  saw  A r etaph ile , 
th e y  a lm o s t  f o r g o t t h e ir  h atr ed  a g a in s t t h e  king  (Plutarch, Mulierum Virtutes).

• πάντα μοι είπών ο ύ τω  δή άπήλθεν
• ο ϋ τω  δή γνούς άπήγαγε πάλιν την στρατιάν 

(Thucydides, Historiae).

A fter he h a d  to ld  m e  ev e r y th in g , f in a lly  (and n o t b e fo re )  he left . 

H a v in g  realised t h is , f in a lly  he w it h d r e w  his a r m y  ag a in

3. Verbal expressions [476]
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2/  δ έω  π ο λ λ ο ΰ  το  be far a w a y  fr o m

• ό δ έ  π ο λ λ ο ΰ  δ έ ί  δρ άν το ΰ το  B u t  h e  is fa ra w a y  f ro m  d o in g  th is  (P la to ,  Laws).

With δίδωμι [477]

δίδωμι δ ίκην TO PAY A PENALTY, to  be pu n ish ed

• κ α τά  το ν  α ύ το ΰ  νό μ ο ν  δ ίκ η ν  έ δ ω κ ε ν  He was pun ished a c c o rd in g  t o  his o w n  la w  (Plutarch, Camillus).

With ε ίμ ί

1/ ο ΐ ό ς τ ’ ε ί μ ι  I a m  able

This combination o f the qualitative relative ο ιο ς ,  ο ϊα ,  o lo v  w ith  the verb ε ί μ ί  is the result o f several ellipses, and 
the meaning is to  be a b le , to  be c apable .

• ό Περικλής ο ίό ς  τ ’ ή ν  πάντας τούς πολίτας πείθειν Pericles w as  capable of persuading  a ll  t h e  c itize n s .

• εγώ  μ ε ν  ο ύ ν  ώς ο ΐό ς  τ ’ ή ν  ε ’ίρ η κ α  π ε ρ ί το ύ  π ρ ά γμα τος  I have t o ld  you  a b o u t th e  m a t te r  as I have been a b le  t o  
(Isocrates, In Lochitem).

2/  έμ π ο δ ώ ν  ε ί μ ι  I a m  a n  obstacle

This means I a m  a n  obstacle , I a m  in t h e  w a y  (έμ π ο δ ώ ν  is indeclinable, it is not a nominative).

• ύ μ ε ίς  δ έ  α ε ί  μ ε ν  φ ά τε · α υ το ν ό μ ο υ ς  τά ς  π ό λ ε ις  χρή  ε ίν α ι ,  α υ το ί δ ’ έ σ τ έ  μ ά λ ισ τ α  έμ π ο δ ώ ν  τή  α υ το ν ο μ ία  Y o u  are  

ALWAYS SAYING"lTIS NECESSARY THAT THE STATES ARE INDEPENDENT", BUTYOU POSE A MAJOR OBSTACLE FOR INDEPENDENCE
(Xenophon, Hellenica).

With έ ρ χ ο μ α ι

1/  έ ρ χ ο μ α ι έ π ί παν to  use a ll  resources

• ά ρ ’ ο ύ κ  ά ν  έ π ί π αν έ λ θ ο ι  ώς ... π ά σ ιν  ά νθρώ π ο ις  φόβον π α ρ ά σ χ ο ι τΰ  σ τρ α τε ΰ σ α ί π ο τέ  επ ’ α υ τό ν ; W o u ld n 't  he use 
ALL HIS RESOURCES IN ORDER TO ... INSPIRE FEAR OF CAMPAIGNING AGAINST HIM IN ALL MEN? (Xenophon, Anabasis).

2/  υπό τ ίν ο ς  έ ρ χ ο μ α ι I a m  b r o u g h t  to  tr ia l  by s o m ebo d y

This is the so-called virtual passive: instead o f saying ό Σωκράτης ε ίσ ά γ ε τα ι (ε ις  το δ ικαστήρ ιον) υπό του 
Ά νύτου, the sense o f to  be b r o u g h t  is conveyed by ε ισ έρ χ ο μ α ι instead of by the passive o f ε ισάγω , which thus 
produces the combination o f ε ισ έρ χ ο μ α ι + an agent object. This is quite similar to  the construction 6 στρατηγός 
άπέθανεν υπό των πολεμίω ν T he gen er al  d ied  a t  th e  h and s  of th e  e n e m y .

• ό Σωκράτης ε ισ έ ρ χ ε τα ι υπό του Ά νύτου  Socrates is br o u g h t  to  tr ia l  by A n yto s .

W ith  έ χ ω  [478]

1/  έ ν  α ί τ ια  έ χ ω  to  m a k e  responsible

• τον μεν Περικλέα έ ν  α ί τ ί ς ι ε ι χ ο ν  T h ey  considered  Pericles responsible (Thucydides, Historiae).

2/  έ χ ω  έ ν  νω  to  plan

• είπέ μοι, ώ Σώκρατες, τί έ ν  νω  έ χ ε ι ς  ποιειν; T ell, m e , Socrates, w h a t  do you  plan to  do ? (Plato, Crito).
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3/  κ α λ ώ ς  έ χ ω  τ ο  feel w e l l

The v e rb  έ χ ω  with an adverb m u s t be t ra n s la te d  b y  t o  b e , t o  f e e l :

• κ α κ ώ ς  έ χ ω  I feel in  a  bad  state, I feel b a d .

• πώς έ χ ε ις  προς έπ ισ τήμην; How do yo u  feel w it h  respect to  k n o w l e d g e ? (Plato, Protagoras).

We also find it in this common genitive absolute: το ύ τω ν  ο ύ τω ς  έ χ ό ν τ ω ν , ... In these state of affairs , ...

With ή δ ο μ α ι

• ή δ ο μ α ι έ π ι ά ν δ ρ ε ίο ις  το ΐς  σ τρ α τιώ τα ις  I like soldiers if th e y  are br ave .

If we had come across the sentence ή δ ο μ α ι τ ο ις  ά ν δ ρ ε ίο ις  σ τ ρ α τ ιώ τ α ις ,  it would mean I like brave soldiers, in the 
clear sense tha t I do not like soldiers who are not brave, but by adding the preposition ε π ί and by leaving the 
adjective outside the article/noun group we produce the effect o f a condition: I like soldiers [ a ll  of t h e m ]  if/ w h e n

THEY ARE BRAVE.

With ή μ ί (verb unused in present tense) [479]

There are tw o  expressions tha t use the verb ή μ ί to  say, which is almost never used aside from  these tw o  
expressions:

• ή ν δ ’ έ γ ω  a n d  I said  · ή δ ’ ό ς  a n d  he said

With α π ο θ νή σ κω

• ά π ο θ νή σ κω  υπό των π ολεμ ίω ν I die a t t h e  h an d s  of th e  e n e m y .

The verb ά π ο κ τ ε ίν ω  is not used in the passive voice: ά π ο θ νή σ κω  is used in its place. The sentence above would 
mean litera lly I die by th e  e n e m y , but it must be translated as I a m  killed  by th e  e n e m y ; we can translate it by I die a t  
th e  h an d s  of t h e  e n e m y , if we want to  keep the sense o f to  d ie .

• άπ αχθέντες ές την 'Α ττ ικ ή ν  ά π έθ α ν ο ν  υπ ό 'Α θηνα ίω ν A fter being  carried a w a y  to  A tt ic a  τη  ευ w ere  killed  
b y t h e  A t h e n ia n s  (Herodotus, Historiae).

With λ έ γ ω  and π ο ιέ ω  [480]

1/  λ έ γ ω  ά γ α θ ά  τ ι ν α  t o  speak w e l l  a b o u t som ebody

When verbs like λ έ γ ω  or π ο ιέ ω  are used in the sense o f speaking  ( a b o u t  s o m e b o d y )  or tr e a tin g  ( s o m e b o d y )  

respectively, they may rule tw o  accusatives: one o f the person and another one, usually a neuter plural adjective, 
tha t w ill te ll us how the subject acts w ith  respect to  tha t person or says about him/her:

• ό δ ιδάσκαλος κ α κ ά  η μ ά ς  λ έ γ ε ι  T he teac h er  speaks bad ly  a b o u t  us.

It could be considered an accusative o f respect: The te a c h e r  says bad th in g s  w it h  respect  to  us .

4* Im portant: it does not mean T he te a c h e r te lls  us bad  t h in g s : η μ ά ς  is in the accusative, not in the dative.

ό δ έ  κ α τ ε ίχ ε  τή  βοή, τ ά ς  μ ε ν  γ υ ν α ίκ α ς  π ό λ λ ’ ά γ α θ ά  λ έ γ ω ν ,  σ ε  δ ε  π ο λ λ ά  κ α κ ά  A n d  h e  c o n t r o ll e d  it  w it h  his 

s h o u t in g , s a y in g  m u c h  g o o d  o f  t h e  w o m e n  a n d  m u c h  il l  o f  y o u  (Aristophanes, Ecclesiazusae).
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Two examples w ith  the verb π ο ιέ ω :

• ό διδάσκαλος ά γ α θ ά ή μ ά ς  π ο ιε ί  T he teac h er  treats us w e l l .

-Φ Literally, T h e t e a c h e r  does g o o d t h in g s  w it h  respectto  us.
• π ο λ λ ά  κ α ί  ά γ α θ ά  τη ν  π ό λ ιν  π ε π ο ιη κ ό τ ε ς  άρα αδίκως ύπ' αυτής άπόλλυνται A fter d o in g  so m u c h  go od  to  

th e  city, th e y  are u nju stly  r u in e d  by it (Plato, Corgias).

2/  λ έ γ ω  ε ύ /κ α κ ώ ς  τ ι ν α  to  speak w e l l / bad ly  a b o u t  s o m e o n e

Related to  the form er use, a modal adverb instead o f a neuter adjective can be used in the same way (see ευ  
α κ ο ύ ω  etc. as counterpart idiom):

• άκούσας ποτέ ότι Πλάτων α υ τό ν  κ α κ ώ ς  λ έ γ ε ι , ... H a v in g  h eard  once  t h a t  Plato  spoke bad ly  a b o u t  h im , ...
(Diogenes Laertius, Vitae Philosophorum).

And the same w ith  ε ύ /κ α κ ώ ς  π ο ιέ ω :

• πολλά έν ήγεμονίαις υ μ ά ς  ε υ  έ π ο ίη σ α  I have  d o n e  you  m a n y  services in  th e  c o m m a n d in g  of yo u r  a r m y  
(Thucydides, Historiae).

3 /  μ έ γ α  λ έ γ ω  t o  speak a r r o g a n t ly

• μή θορυβήσητε, μηδ’ έάν δόξω τ ι ΰμιν μ έ γ α  λ έ γ ε ιν  Do n o t  m a k e  a  fuss, even  if I seem  to  you  to  be boasting  
(Plato, Apologia’).

W ith  π άσχω  [481]

ε υ /κ α κ ώ ς  π άσχω  υπό τ ίν ο ς  to  be w e l l / bad ly  tr eated  by s o m ebo d y

• ε υ  έπ α θ ο ν  υπ ό των π ολεμ ίω ν I w as  w e l l  tr eated  by th e  e n e m ie s .

■Φ- Although it means to  suffer , π άσχω  may also have a passive meaning and therefore have an agent object too. 

Moreover, note the idiom:

• τ ί  παθώ ν τούτο έποίησας; W h a t  has h appen e d  to  you  to  m a k e  you  do th is  ?

W ith  π ο ιέ ω  (see also With λέγω  andποιέω  above) [482]

1/  (π ερ ί)  ο ύ δ ε ν ό ς  π ο ιο ύ μ α ι τ ο  consider  of no  im po rtanc e

• έπικρύψασθαι την άδικίαν π ε ρ ί ο ύ δ ε ν ό ς  έ π ο ιή σ α ν τ ο  T hey  did  n o t  care a t  a ll  to  conceal t h e ir  crime  
(Lysias, Pro Miiite).

■Φ· This expression, as also the next one, can be used w ithou t the preposition π ερ ί.

2/  (π ερ ί)  π ο λ λ ο ύ  π ο ιο ύ μ α ι to  co nsider  of m u c h  im po rtanc e

It admits comparative or superlative degrees, all we have to  do is modify the adjective:

• έμέ δε π ε ρ ί π λ ε ίσ τ ο υ  των αύτοϋ φίλων έ π ο ιε ι τ ο  H e v a l u e d  m e  a bo ve  a ll  his friends  (Isocrates, Aegineticus).

This expression, as also the form er one, can be used w ith o u t the preposition π ερ ί.
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3 /  The middle voice o f ποιέω

Some verbs can be replaced by a combination o f the verb π ο ιέ ω  and a noun derived from  the replaced verb: fo r 
instance, δ ε ιπ ν έ ω  τ ο  have  d in n e r  can be replaced by δ ε ιπ ν ο ν  π ο ιο ύ μ α ι.  But a rule o f these replacements (w ith  the 
unavoidable exceptions) is tha t the verb π ο ιέ ω  must be in the middle voice. Observe some examples:

π ο λ ε μ έ ω  τ ο  fig h t  > π ό λ εμ ο ν  π ο ιο ύ μ α ι

λ έ γ ω  τ ο  speak > λ ό γ ο υ ς  π ο ιο ύ μ α ι

ά π ο λ ο γ έ ο μ α ι τ ο  d e fe n d  oneself > α π ο λ ο γ ία ν  π ο ιο ύ μ α ι

• πρός τε 'Ρηγίνους λ ό γ ο υ ς  έ π ο ιή σ α ν τ ο  T hey  m a d e  a  d eal w it h  th e  Rh eg ian s  (Thucydides, Historiae).
• ανάγκη πρός ταϋτα  τη ν  α π ο λ ο γ ία ν  π ο ιε ισ θ α ι I m u s t  m a k e  a  defence  w it h  respect to  these m atters 

(Isocrates, De Bigis).
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a) E lementary  rules f o r  accen tua t ion

1. General remarks [483]

Accentuation rules fo r Greek are complicated, and there are many exceptions; the guidelines offered here are jus t a 
summary o f the most basic rules.

The type o f accents found in words varies and have fixed positions, which cannot be guessed. The rules given below w ill 
determine this. Please note: the possibilities about where an accent can be placed and which kind o f accent a word may 
have are not presented as a free choice o f place and kind when translating into Greek, but as examples o f how we may 
find it according to  d ifferent factors.

2. Position of the accent

The last three syllables o f a word ( if  it has three or more) are called, starting from  the last syllable, ultima, penult and 
antepenult. The accent can appear only on one o f these three last syllables. Here is an example o f each:

• on the ultima : άγορά · on the penult: ήμερα · on the antepenult, πότερον

3. Types o f  accent [484]

There are three types o f accent in Greek:

• acute accent (ά): άγορά, ήμερα, πότερον · circumflex accent (ά): κα ι ρω, θεάς, τυ χ ε ιν
• grave accent (ά): άγορά, περί, θεός

4. Position and kind of accent

• An acute accent can be on any o f the three last syllables: άγορά, ήμερα, πότερον
• A grave accent can be on the last syllable only: άγορά, αυτόν
• A circumflex accent can be on any o f the last tw o  syllables: άγορών, νήσος

5. Changes in the accent [485]

a /  If the fo llow ing word has an accent (o f any kind) and there is no comma or anything tha t produces a pause, a word 
tha t has an acute accent on the ultima must change this to  a grave accent:

• όρώτήν καλήν αγοράν I s e e t h e  b e a u t if u l  a g o r a .

Observe how άγοράν can retain the acute accent since there is no accented word fo llow ing it (in this example, it is the 
last word o f the sentence). The article τήν must change to  τήν because there is an accented word fo llow ing it (καλήν), 
and sim ilarly καλήν must change to  καλήν because there is also an accented word fo llow ing it (άγοράν).
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Of course, if άγοράν were followed by an accented word, it too  would replace its acute accent w ith  a grave:

• όρ ώ τήν  καλήν άγοράν κ α ι μ ά λ ισ τα  ήδομα ι I s e e th e  b e a u tif u l  ag o ra  a n d  I very m u c h  enjoy it .

Now κ α ι fo llows it, so άγοράν must change to  άγοράν.

Note tha t the grave accent is only used as a replacement fo r the acute accent when a word has an acute on the ultima 
and is followed by another accented word. But:

• βουλοίμην άν, ώ Σώκρατες,... I w o u l d  w a n t , Socrates, ... (Plato, Euthyphro).
-Φ- The άν must not change to  άν because between it and the fo llow ing word (ώ) there is a comma.

b /  A word tha t has a circumflex accent on the penult must change it to  an acute accent if, fo r reasons o f declension or 
conjugation, the ultima becomes long (a diphthong, fo r instance, is considered a long vowel). Compare:

• όρ ώ τήν  νήσον I s e e t h e  is l a n d .

• όρώ τον τής νήσου β α σ ιλέα  I see t h e  king  of t h e  is l a n d .

Observe how, in the last example, νήσον changes its circumflex to  νήσου because, fo r declension reasons, the word has 
changed the ending -ov (short syllable) to  -ου (long syllable).

c /  A word tha t has an acute accent on the antepenult must move it to  the penult if, fo r reasons o f declension or 
conjugation, the ultima becomes long. Compare:

• όρώ τον άνθρωπον I see th e  m a n .

• όρώ τον τού άνθρώπου άδελφόν I see th e  m a n 's b r o th e r .

Observe how, in the last example, άνθρωπον has moved its accent to  άνθρώπου because, fo r declension reasons, the 
ending of the word has changed from  -ov (short syllable) to  -ου (long syllable).

6 . General tendencies

a /  Nouns tend to  try  to  keep the accent in the same place as found in the nominative, changing it according to  the last 
tw o  rules given in the form er section:

• ώμος, ώμον, ώμου. -Φ- Change of accent, but no need to  move it to  the next syllable.
• άμφότερος, άμφότερον, but άμφοτέρω. Unavoidable move to  the next syllable.

b /  Verbs try  to  send the accent as close to  the beginning o f the word as possible (o f course never surpassing the 
antepenult) as long as the rules allow it. Observe these forms o f the verb κωλύω:

• έκώλυσα: The accent is as close to  the beginning as possible -  nothing prevents this, as the ultima is short.
• έκω λύσαμεν: The accent must move to  the right, since it cannot precede the antepenult.
• έκωλύθην: The accent cannot be found as έκώλυθην, because -θην is a long syllable ( it  contains a long vowel).

[486]
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c / With respect to declensions: [487]

1- Nouns o f the i st declension tha t have the accent on the last syllable (fo r example, τ ιμ ή ) change this to  a circumflex in 

the genitive and dative singular: τ ιμής , τιμή . The same applies to  nouns o f the 2 nd declension: στρατηγός, -όν, -οϋ, -ώ.

2 -  The genitive plural o f nouns o f the firs t declension has a circumflex on the ending, -ών, even if the accent is found 

elsewhere in the o ther cases: μάχη, -ης gen.pl. μαχών, π ολ ίτης,-ου  gen.pl. πολιτών.

3 - The dative plural o f the 1st and 2 nd declensions have a circumflex accent: τ ιμ ά ϊς , στρατηγοις. However, the nomina­

tive  plural, although it contains the same vowels as the dative plural, keeps the accent short: τ ιμ α ί,  στρατηγοί. This is 
because the endings -α ι and -o i in nominative plural are considered to  be short.

4- It is w orth  remembering that, almost always, adjectives tha t fo llow  the 2 -1-2 pattern -ος, -a, -ov and have an accent 

on the antepenult move it to  the penult in the fem inine: δ ίκα ιο ς , δ ικ α ία  (NOT δ ίκα ια ) , δ ίκα ιο ν .

5 - W ith  respect to  the usual acc. pi. ending in -ας, if it belongs to  the i st declension it is long (nom. pi. σ τρα τιώ τα ι, but 

acc. pi. στρατιώ τας: observe the change o f accent because now the last syllable, -ας, is long), but if it belongs to  the 3rd 
declension it is short (nom. pi. φύλακες and acc. pi. φύλακας: observe tha t there is no need to  shift the accent one 
syllable forward because the last syllable, -ας, is short).

6 -  The final -a  o f neuter plural is short: δ ικ α ία  if fem inine singular (the accent has shifted forwards because the final -a 
is long), but δ ίκ α ια  if neuter plural (the accent does not need to  shift forwards because the final -a  is short).

7. Enclitics [488]

a /  There are several words th a t are enclitics, i.e. they do not have any accents. It must be taken into account tha t an 
acute accent on the ultima o f a word preceding an enclitic must remain acute: •

• ίπ π ε ύ ς  τ ις  a  ho rse

ίππεύς does not change to  ίππεύς because the fo llow ing word (τ ις ) is an enclitic. But: ίππεύς άγαθός.
• ά τεχ ν ώ ς  γάρ μ ο ι δ ο κ ε ι ... For  it  se em s  το  m e  t h a t  h e  r e a lly  ... (P la to ,  Euthyphro).

γάρ is followed by an enclitic (μ ο ι), so it does not need to  change to  γάρ.

b /  It may also cause a form er word tha t should not have any accent to  receive an acute one on its last (or only) syllable:

• ε ί  τ ις  ά λ λ ο ς  τω ν θ εώ ν  ... If a n y  o t h e r  o n e  o f  t h e  gods  ... (Plato, Euthyphro).

We should have found ε ί  τ ις  άλλος, but τ ις  is an enclitic, so it throws back an acute accent on ε ί ,  a conjunction that 
otherwise does not have accent on it.
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c /  We can even find "chained cases". Observe this example:

• ε ’ί  τ ίς  μου έθέλει άκούειν ... If s o m e b o d y  w a n t s  t o  l is te n  to  m e  ... (Plato, Euthyphro):

μου is an  e n c li t ic ,  so i t  th r o w s  an  a c u te  a c c e n t o n  τ ις , an  e n c li t ic  t h a t  s h o u ld  n o t  h a ve  a n y  o n e  o n  i t  ( ta k e  ca re  n o t  t o  

c o n fu s e  i t  n o w  w i t h  th e  in te r r o g a t iv e  τ ίς ; w h o ?).

A t the same time, as we have seen above, τ ις  is an enclitic, and it throws back an accent on s i, a conjunction tha t does 
not have accent on it.

d / An enclitic may also make a fo rm er word have tw o  accents: [489]

• άνθρωπός τ ις  s o m e  m a n

-Φ- άνθρωπος has an enclitic ( τ ις )  fo llow ing it, and the enclitic throws an accent onto its last syllable.
• ήκουσέ τ ις  υμών O n e  o f  y o u  h e a r d  it  (Plato, Apologia').

ήκουσέ has become ήκουσέ because o f the enclitic (τ ις )  fo llow ing it.

BUT: If the firs t word has already got an acute accent on the penult, the enclitic does not th row  back any accent on the 
ultima, but if it is a circumflex accent then it does; so, πόνον τ ι  να does NOT become πόνον τ ι  να (fo r what happens, 
please see the fo llow ing lines), but νήσον τ ιν α  must become νήσον τ ι  να:

• τ ο ϋ τ ό γ έ  μ ο ι δ ο κ ε ι ... T his  se em s  t o  m e  ... (P la to ,  Apologia).
•Φ- Observe the double accent on τούτο (and also the chained effect o f the tw o  consecutive enclitics).

e/ Also, it may be tha t an enclitic has an accent according to  other more complicated rules tha t are not explained here [490] 
(we are only covering the most basic rules). For instance:

άνθρωπον τ ιν α  must become άνθρωπόν τ ιν α  (rule explained above), but άνθρώπων τινω ν must become άνθρώπων 
τινώ ν: we would not expect τινω ν to  have an accent because it is an enclitic, but one o f the rules not explained here 
causes it to  have an accent on its ultima. In fact, this is owing to  the fact tha t the accent o f άνθρώπων is an acute on the 
penult syllable and the enclitic fo llow ing it has tw o  syllables and there is some rule fo r this case, but, as said, we w ill not 
be covering these complicated rules here; this is just an example o f how things can get more complicated.

f /  W ith  respect to  έσ τ ι, it would be w orth  noting that, when it follows the negative ούκ, the combination must be 
accented ούκ έ σ τ ι instead o f ούκ έ σ τ ι as it could seem; although έ σ τ ι is an enclitic form , it does not th row  back an 
accent on the ούκ (see Note 3 in section on verb ε ίμ ί) :

• ούκ έσ τ ιν  όστις ... T h er e  is n o  o n e  w h o  ... (Thucydides, Historiae).
• ένδείκνυμαι ότι ούκ έ σ τ ι σοφός I s h o w  t h a t  h e  is n o t  w is e  (Plato, Apologia).
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b) The dual

1. General remarks [491]

The dual is an aspect o f Greek by which we can express nouns, adjectives and verbal forms when referring to  two 
entities; so, its grammatical position lies between the singular and the plural, although needless to  say two is usually 
considered plural unless the dual endings are used.

The sentence o i  ά γ α θ ο 'ι σ τ ρ α τ ιώ τ α ι  π ρ ο ς  τ η ν  π ό λ ιν  ά π η λ θ ο ν  clearly states T h e  g o o d  so ld ier s  d e p a r t e d  t o w a r d s  t h e  

c it y . If we want to  specify tha t we mean tw o  soldiers, we could simply include the word two :

• o i  δ ύ ο  α γ α θ ο ί σ τ ρ α τ ιώ τ α ι προς τη ν  π ό λ ιν  άπ ηλθ ον  T h e  t w o  g o o d  so ldier s  d e p a r t e d  t o w a r d s  t h e  c it y .

But we could also signify this using the dual endings -  a series o f endings (fo r nouns, adjectives, verbs, etc.) tha t are used 
to  represent tw o  subjects, tw o  objects, etc.:

• τ ώ  ά γ α θ ώ  σ τ ρ α τ ιώ τ α  προς τη ν  π ό λ ιν  ά π η λ θ έ τ η ν  (same meaning).
^  By using these endings we can om it the adjective δ ύ ο , as the meaning o f two  is contained in the dual endings.

Although the use o f the dual was not very common in the classical period, it may be useful to  take a closer look at its 
main forms, since it can be found in authors such as Plato, Xenophon, Thucydides, etc.

2. The article [492]

One o f the things tha t make it easy is tha t there is no distinction o f gender - masculine, fem inine and neuter have the 
same forms:

Norn., Voc. and Acc.: τ ώ  Gen. and Dat.: τ ο ίν

• ο ύ δ ’ ά ρ α  τ ώ  γ ε  ίδ ώ ν  γ ή θ η σ εν  Ά χ ιλ λ ε ύ ς  A n d  A c h i l le s  w a s  n o t  happy t o  see th e m  (H o m e r ,  Iliad 1329).
Remember tha t in Homer the use o f article may represent h im , h e r , etc.

3. Declensions [493]

a) 1st declension: Nom., Voc. and Acc.:-a  Gen. and Dat.: -α ιν

Independently from  the sub-type (the same endings are used fo r any o f the five sub-types o f the i st declension):

□  ν α ύ τ η ς , - ο υ  produces τώ  ν α ύ τ α ,  τ ο ι ν  ν α ύ τ α ιν

□  δ ό ξ α ,  -η ς  produces τώ  δ ό ξ α ,  τ ο ί ν  δ ό ξ α ιν  •

• τά  χ ρ ή μ α τα  δ ίδ ω μ ι τ ο ί ν  σ τ ρ α τ ιώ τ α ιν  I g ive  t h e  μ ο ν ε υ τ ο  t h e  t w o  s o ld ie r s .

• ήν  δ έ  ο ύ το ς  μ έ ν  τ ο ι ν  έ ρ α σ τ ά ίν  π ε ρ ί μ ο υ σ ικ ή ν  δ ια τ ε τρ ιφ ώ ς  T his  o n e  of  t h e  t w o  lovers  h a d  s p e n t  his  t im e  o n  m u s ic  

(Plato, Lovers).
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b) 2nd declension: Nom., Voc. and Acc.: -ω Gen. and Dat.: -otv [494]

Independently from  the sub-type or gender:

□  ά ν θ ρ ω π ο ς , -ο υ  produces τώ  ά ν θ ρ ώ π ω , τ ο ί ν  ά ν θ ρ ώ π ο ιν

□  έ ρ γ ο ν , - ο υ  produces τώ  έ ρ γ ω , τ ο ί ν  έ ρ γ ο ιν

□  β ίβ λ ο ς ,  -ο υ  (f.) produces τώ  β ίβ λ ω ,  τ ο ί ν  β ίβ λ ο ιν

• τ ώ  β ίβ λ ω  ήδη ά ν έγ ν ω ν

• ... τη ν  ε ισ β ο λ ή ν , ή έ σ τ ι  μ ε τ α ξ ύ  δ υ ο ίν  λ ό φ ο ιν  σ τεν ή  ε ις  

t w o  h i l l s  g o in g  in t o  ... (Thucydides, Historiae).

c) 3rd declension: Nom., Voc. and Acc.: -ε Gen. and Dat.: -otv [495]

1/ The consonantal sub-types o f the 3 rd declension fo llow  this parameter:

□  φ ύ λ α ξ ,  - α κ ο ς  produces τώ  φ ύ λ α κ ε ,  τ ο ί ν  φ υ λ ά κ ο ιν

□  σ τ ρ ά τ ε υ μ α ,  - μ α τ ο ς  produces τώ  σ τ ρ α τ ε ύ μ α τ ε ,  τ ο ί ν  σ τ ρ α τ ε υ μ ά τ ο ιν

□  φ υ γ ά ς , - ά δ ο ς  produces τώ  φ υ γ ά δ ε ,  τ ο ί ν  φ υ γ ά δ ο ιν

• τ ώ  φ υ γ ά δ ε  όρώ
• τ ο ί ν  σ τ ρ α τ ε υ μ ά τ ο ιν  τήν πόλιν έλαβον
• πρώ τον δ ε  μ ο ι δ ιή γ η σ α ι τή ν  σ ο φ ία ν  τ ο ί ν  ά ν δ ρ ο ιν  τ ίς  έ σ τ ιν  

(Plato, Euthydemus).

2 /  Some o f the vocalic sub-types have the ending - ε ι  instead o f -ε:

□  π ό λ ις ,  - ε ω ς  produces τώ  π ό λ ε ι ,  τ ο ί ν  π ο λ ε ο ιν

□  έ π ο ς , - ο υ ς  produces τώ  έ π ε ι ,  τ ο ι ν  έ π ο ιν

• οί πολέμιοι τώ  π ό λ ε ι  διέφθειραν T h e  e n e m y  d es tr o y ed  t h e  t w o  c it ie s .

• βούλομαι δ’ όλίγω μακρότερα περί τ ο ί ν  π ο λ ε ο ιν  είπείν I w a n t  το  speak a  l i t t l e  m o re  a t  le n g th  a b o u t  th e s e  

t w o  c it ie s  (Isocrates, Panegyricus).

3 /  The type β α σ ιλ ε ύ ς ,  - έ ω ς  has -η or - ε ι  instead o f - ε :  τ ώ  β α σ ιλ ή  /  τώ  β α σ ιλ ε ι ,  τ ο ι ν  β α σ ιλ ε ο ιν .

d) Adjectives [496]

The same endings are applied to  adjectives, according to  the declension they must fo llow : τ ώ  δ ικ α ίω  ά ν θ ρ ώ π ω , τ ο ι ν  

δ ι κ α ί ο ι ν  ά ν θ ρ ώ π ο ιν ,  τ ο ί ν  δ ι κ α ί ο ι ν  ν α ύ τ α ιν ,  τ ώ  δ ικ α ίω  φ ύ λ α κ ε ,  etc.

• τ ώ  δ ικ α ίω  δ ικ α σ τ ά  το ν  α ίχ μ α λ ώ τη ν  έ λ υ σ ά τη ν  T h e  t w o  fa ir  ju d g es  f r e e d t h e  p r is o n e r .

• ... καί Διοσκούροιν τ ο ι ν  ύ μ ε τ έ ρ ο ιν  π ο λ ί τ α ι ν ................. a n d  t o  t h e  D io s c u r i,  y o u r  c it iz e n s , ... (Xenophon, Hellenica) .

• σχολής δε γενομένης ά μ φ ο ιν  ειπεν ό Σιμωνίδης W h e n  b o th  o f  th e m  h a d  som e f r e e  t im e , S im o n id e s  sa id  

(Xenophon, Hiero).

I SEE THE TWO EXILES.

W ITH  THE TWO ARMIES, I CAPTURED THE CITY.

F irst t e l l  m e  w h a t  t h e  w is d o m  o f  t h e s e  t w o  m e n  is

I HAVE ALREADY READ THE TWO BOOKS.

... THE ENTRANCE, WHICH IS A NARROW PASSAGE BETWEEN
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4. Pronouns [497]

These are the most frequent forms. It can be observed th a t they roughly make use o f the 2 nd declension, and, again, note 
tha t there is no difference between genders; we use the singular form  to  introduce them:

□  Demonstrative οΰτος, αΰτη, τούτο
□  Demonstrative όδε, ήδε, τόδε
□  Interrogative τ ίς , τ ί
□  Personal pronoun εγώ
□  Personal pronoun συ

Nom. andAcc. τούτω 
Norn, and Acc. τώδε 
Nom. andAcc. τ ίν ε  
Nom. andAcc. νώ 
Nom. andAcc. σφώ

Gen. and Dat. τούτονν 
Gen. and Dat. το ινδ ε  
Gen. and Dat. τ ίν ο ιν  
Gen. and Dat. νων 
Gen. and Dat. σφων

^  Do not confuse this w ith  σφάς, σφών, σφ ίσ ι, indirect reflexive, and also 3rd person pronoun in Homer).

• ν ώ  τ ο ύ τ ω  τώ  β ίβ λω  τ ο ύ τ ο ι,  ν  τ ο ΐν  μ α θ η τ α ΐν  έδ ο το ν  W e b o t h  g av e  t h e s e  t w o  bo o ks  t o  th e s e  t w o  s t u d e n t s .

• φ ρ ά ζε  Λ υ σ ία  ό τ ι  νώ κ α τα β ά ν τ ε  έ ς  τό  Ν υμφ ώ ν ν ά μ ά  τ ε  κ α ι  μ ο υ σ ε ΐο ν  ... T e ll  Lysias t h a t  b o t h  o f  u s , c o m in g  d o w n  

TO THE FOUNTAIN AND SACRED PLACE OF THE NYMPHS, ... (PlatO, PhaedruS).
• τ ί ν ε  λ έ γ ε ις ;  W h ic h  t w o  d o  y o u  m e a n  ? (Plato, Philebus).
• έγ ω γ ε  σφώ ώσπερ θ εώ  π ρ ο σ α γορ εύ ω  I a d d r ess  y o u  t w o  as if  y o u  w e r e  t w o  gods  (Plato, Euthydemus).

5. Verbal forms [498]

Firstly, it must be said tha t there is no i st person, but only 2 nd and 3rd. The endings are quite simple, as in fact they are just 
- τ ο ν  /  - τ η ν  fo r the active voice (and passive aorist) and -σ θ ο ν  /  -σ θ η ν  (and -σ θ ω ν  fo r the imperative) fo r the 
middle/passive voice. The d istribution is as follows:

a) Active voice

1/ Present, fu tu re  and perfect (prim ary tenses) o f the indicative and all tenses of the subjunctive:

□  2 nd person: -τον □  3rd person: -τον 4* Both persons are identical.

• τώ  π α ΐδ ε  τ ρ έ χ ε τ ο ν  T h e  t w o  c h il d r e n  are  r u n n in g .

2/  Imperfect, aorist and pluperfect (secondary tenses) o f the indicative and all tenses o f the optative:

□  2nd person: -τον □  3rd person: -την

• τώ  π α ΐδ ε  έ δ ρ α μ έ τ η ν  T h e  t w o  c h il d r e n  r a n .

• π ράγους δ ε  δη το ύ  δ εο μ έν ω  δ ε ϋ ρ ’ ή λ θ ε τ ο ν ;  W h ic h  bu s in es s  h a v e  y o u  b o t h  c o m e  l o o k in g  f o r ? (A r is to p h a n e s ,  Aves).

3 /  Imperative (all tenses):

□  2nd person: -τον □  3rd person: -των

• ώ π α ΐδ ε , δ εύ ρ ο  έ λ θ ε τ ο ν  Ch il d r e n , c o m e  her e  b o t h  o f  y o u  !

• μ ό λ ε τ ο ν ,  έ λ θ ε τ ο ν ,  άντόμεθ’, ω Θεσμοφόρω πολυποτνία M o v e , c o m e , w e  pray, o v e n e r a b l e  Τ η e s m o p h o r a e  

(Aristophanes, Thesmophoriazusae).
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b) M iddle vo ice  [499]

1/ Present, fu tu re  and perfect (Jprimary tenses') o f the indicative and all tenses o f subjunctive:

□  2nd person: -σθον □  3rd person: -σθον 4* Both persons are identical.

• τώ π α ΐδε π α ύ εσ θ ο ν  γράφοντες T he t w o  c h ild r e n  stop w r it in g .

2 /  Imperfect, aorist and pluperfect (secondary tenses) o f the indicative and all tenses o f optative:

□  2nd person: -σθον □  3rd person: -σθην

• τώ π α ΐδε έπαυσάσθην γράφοντες T he t w o  c h ild r en  stopped w r it in g .

• των δέ Ά ρ γ ε ίω ν  δύο άνδρες ... π ροσελθόντε ’Ά γ ιδ ι  δ ιελεγέσ θην  μή π ο ιε ιν  μάχην Two m e n  of t h e  A rgives ... w e n t  
u n t o  A gis a n d  agreed  n o t  to  m a k e  battle  (Thucydides, Historiae).

3 /  Imperative (all tenses):

□  2nd person: -σθον □  3 rd person: -σθων

• ώ π αιδε, παύεσθον γράφοντες Ch il d r e n , stop w r it in g  bo th  of you  !

c) Passive voice [500]

The passive uses the same endings as fo r the middle, except in the aorist indicative, where the endings are the same as 
fo r the active voice:

□  2nd person: -τον □  3 rd person: -την

το ύ τω  τώ  β ίβ λ ω  έγραφ ήτην ΰπό το ύ  εμ ο ύ  δ ιδ α σ κ ά λ ο υ  Th ese  b o o ks  w e re  w r i t t e n  by my te a c h e r .
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1. General rem arks [5oi]

The artific ia l language used by Homer is predom inantly Ionic, but it also has a considerable Aeolian component, aside 
from other dialectical forms, archaisms and so on. Some instances o f divergence from  the A ttic  dialect can be explained 
easily by the influence o f another dialect (fo r example, the Aeolian dative plural -εσ σ ι), while others seem random. In 
such cases, it must be taken in to account tha t metric needs impose some changes on certain words. For example, double 
consonants where there should only be one, short vowels tha t become long by diphthongation, etc. Indeed, the feeling 
o f irregularity experienced when reading Homeric works is heightened by the juxtaposition o f these strange forms w ith  
regular A ttic  forms. Here, we w ill try  to  o ffe r a short summary o f the main differences o f the Homeric dialect w ith  
respect to  the A ttic  dialect. This is not, however, an exhaustive presentation on the Homeric dialect, but rather offers 
some o f the main instances as a kind o f "in troduction", to  give readers an idea of w hat can be expected in Homer.

2. Article [502]

Some alternative forms o f the article are used:

□ Gen. sing.: το ιο  = τού •Φ- See fu rthe r down in Declensions.
□ Norn, pi.: το ί = o i, τα ί = a i
□ Gen. fern, pi.: τάων = των
□ Dat. fern, pi.: της = τα ις
□ Dat. masc. pi. and neuter: το ι σ ι = το ις

• ο ϊ μ έν  έκήρυσσον, το'ι δ’ ήγε ίροντο  μ ά λ ’ ώ κα So m e  m a d e  th e  a n n o u n c e m e n t , a n d  th e  others g ather ed  quickly  
(Iliad II, 52).

• τα'ι δέ μ εγά λα  κ τυ π έο υσ α ι π ΐπτον ... a n d  th e y  [trees]  kept fallin g  w it h  a  m ig h t y  noise (Iliad XXIII, 119).

3. Declensions [503]
a) Second declension
The genitive sing, o f the second declension offers a form  called the Mycenaean genitive:

□  -010 instead o f -ου For example: ά νέμ ο ιο  = άνεμου

• όφρ’ ό γέρω ν ϊππ οιο  παρηορίας άπ έταμνε ... W hile  th e  o l d m a n  c u t t h e  reins of th e  horse ... (Iliad VIII, 8 7 ).

b) Third declension
The th ird declension offers these forms in genitive singular:

□  γένευ ς  = γένους
□  βασιλήος = βασ ιλεω ς

-Φ- Quantita tive metathesis: the tw o  vowels swap the ir condition - the short one becomes long, and vice-versa.
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It offers also an Aeolian dative plural: -εσ σ ι

□  φυλάκεσσ ι = φύλαξι

• πάντων μ εν  κ ρ α τέ ε ιν  έ θ έ λ ε ι,  πάντεσσι δ’ ά νά σ σ ε ιν  H e w a n ts  to  c o n q u er  a l l , a n d  to  rule over  a ll  ( I lia d  1 ,288).

• αύτάρ έπ ε ί κόσμηθεν άμ ’ ήγεμόνεσ σ ιν  έ κ α σ τ ο ι ... B u t  w h e n  each u n it  h a d  been  a r ran g ed  w it h  its leader  ... 
( I lia d  Ι Ι Ι , ι ) .

Aside from  these general characteristics, words like πόλις may have various alternatives fo r several cases. For example, 
the Acc. pi. may be πόλιας, πόληας or πόλις.

4. Adjectives

a) Feminine forms in compound adjectives

Homer often uses the i st declension fem inine forms o f some adjectives, which, in A ttic , would fo llow  the 2 -2-2 scheme, 
fo r example αθάνατος, -η, -ον = άθάνατος, -ος, -ον.

In fact, examples o f this can be found in the A ttic  dialect, as some -ος, -ος, -ον adjectives can also appear as -ος, -α /-η , - 
ον; nevertheless, it is a much more frequent occurrence in Homer.

b) πολύς, πολλή, πολύ

Sometimes, Homer makes this adjective fo llow  regular forms in the nominative: πολλός, -ή, -όν.

• πολλός δ’ έπελήλατο χαλκός M uch bronze  h a d  been  w e ld e d  (Iliad XIII, 8 0 4 ).

Moreover, he adopts 3rd declension endings fo r some forms:

□  π ολεες = πολλοί
□  πολεος = πολλού
□  π ολεεσσ ι = πολλοις

• π ολεες γάρ επ’ αΰτω κάππεσον For m a n y  h a d  fallen  upo n  h im  (Iliad XVI, 661 ).

c) Comparatives and superlatives

Homer makes some unusual comparatives and superlatives fo llow  the regular pattern instead o f the irregular one:

□  βέλτερος = βελτίω ν
□  φέρτερος = β ελτίω ν
□  φέρτατος = β έλτισ τος  •

• βέλτερον αύ τ έ ρ ιδ ι ξυ ν ελ α υ ν έμ εν  ό τ τ ι τά χ ισ τα  It  is  b e t t e r t o  j o i n  i n  b a t t l e  a s  q u i c k l y  a s  p o s s i b l e  (Iliad XXII, 1 2 9 ) .

[504]
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5. Pronouns

a) Personal pronouns

Homer uses several alternative forms o f persona! pronouns, sometimes even several forms fo r the same case. 

Singular

□  1st person: έ μ ε ι ο ,  έ μ ε ΰ ,  έ μ έ θ ε ν  = έ μ ο ΰ

□  2 nd person: τ ύ ν η  = σ ύ  and σ ε ίο ,  σ ε ύ ,  σ έ θ ε ν  = σ ο υ

□  3rd person (anaphoric): p tv  = α υ τ ό ν

• χειρ ί τέ μ ιν  κατέρεξεν A n d  she  str o k e d  h im  w it h  h e r  h a n d  (Iliad I, 361).
• εγώ δε σ έ θ ε ν  πολύ χείρων A n d  I a m  m u c h  w o r s e  t h a n  y o u  (Iliad XX, 4 3 4 ).

Plural

□  1st person: ά μ μ ε ς  = η μ ε ί ς  and ά μ μ ε  = η μ ά ς  *❖· Observe the difference in breathing.
□  2 nd person: ΰ μ μ ε ς  = ύ μ ε ι ς  and ΰ μ μ ε  = υ μ ά ς  ^  Observe the difference in breathing.

• πόλεμον b' ούκ ά μ μ ε  κελεύω δύμεναι I d o  n o t  c o m m a n d  t h a t  w e  d e s c e n d  in t o  w a r  (Iliad XIV, 6 2 ).
• αύτίκα δ ύ μ μ ε  κατακτενεΐ H e w il l  k ill  y o u  im m e d ia t e l y  (Iliad XXIII, 412).

b) Possessive pronouns

□  2 nd person sing.: τ έ ο ς

□  3rd person sing.: έ ό ς ,  ό ς

□  i st person pi.: ά μ ό ς

□  2 nd person pi.: ύ μ ό ς

• σύ δε παύε τεόν  μένος
• πατέρ’ ά μ ό ν  άπέκτανε δΐος Άχιλλεύς

σ ό ς

his Inexistent in A ttic.
ή μ έ τ ε ρ ο ς

ύ μ έ τ ε ρ ο ς

A n d  y o u , stop y o u r  fu r y  (Iliad I, 2 8 2 ).

D iv in e  A c h ille s  k il l e d  o u r  f a t h e r  (Iliad VI, 4 1 4 ).

c) Demonstrative pronouns

Instead o f the demonstrative itself, the article can be used:

• τ ό ν ό ρ ώ  I see h im . In A ttic , we would say α υ τ ό ν  όρώ.

• τ ο ν  δ’ άπαμειβόμενος προσέφη πολύμητις Όδυσσεύς O dysseus o f  t h e  m a n y  c o u n s els  a n s w e r e d  h im  a n d  sa id  
(Iliad X, 4 2 3 ).

The relative in nom inative may mean t h a t , as if it were the corresponding form  o f ε κ ε ί ν ο ς  (and w ithou t article):

• ό ς  άνθρωπος t h a t  m a n . In  Attic , we would say ε κ ε ί ν ο ς  ό  άνθρωπος.

[505]

[506]
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d) Relative pronoun
Instead o f the relative, the article may be used:

• ό άνθρω πος τ ο ν  όρώ  T he  m a n  t h a t  I se e .

■Φ· In A ttic , we would say ό άνθρωπος δν όρώ.
• ήράθ’ ό γεραιός Άπόλλωνι άνακτι, τ ο ν  ήΰκομος τέκε Λητώ 

FAIR-HAIRED Ι_ΕΤΟ BORE (Iliad I, 3 6 ).

The indefinite relative presents some unusual forms. For example:

□  ό τ τ ι  = ό τ ι

□  ό τ τ β ο  = ο υ τ ιν ο ς

• ... ε ΐ  δή σ ο ι παν έρ γ ο ν  ύ π ε ίξ ο μ α ι ό τ τ ί  κ ε ν  ε ϊπ η ς  ... if I a m t o  y ie ld  t o  y o u  in  a n y  m a t t e r , w h a t e v e r  y o u  say 

(Iliad I, 2 9 4 ).

e) Interrogative pronoun
Apart from  the usual forms, it may also present these ones:

□ Gen. sing.: τ ε ύ  = τ ίν ο ς

□ Dat. sing.: τ έ ω  = τ ί ν ι

□ Gen. pi.: τ έ ω ν  = τ ίν ω ν

• τ ίς  δ ε  σύ  έ σ σ ι φ έ ρ ισ τ ε  τ έ ω ν  δ' έ ξ ε σ σ ι το κή ω ν ; W h o  are  y o u , n o b l e  m a n , a n d  f r o m  w h ic h  p a r e n t s ?

(Iliad XXIV, 387).

6. Prepositions [508]

a) The final vowel
The fina l vow el o f a preposition  disappears, and the  consonant (w h ich  is now, a fte r th e  elision o f the  fina l vow e l, the  last 
le tte r o f the  p repos ition ) experiences a phonetic  assim ila tion to  the  consonant w ith  w h ich  the  fo llo w in g  w ord  begins:

□  κ ά λ λ ιπ ε κ α τ ( έ ) λ ιπ ε

□  κ ά κ  κ ε φ α λ ή ς κ α τ ( ά )  κ ε φ α λ ή ς

□  κ ά ρ  ρ ό ο ν κ α τ ( ά )  ρ ό ο ν

□  άμ π ε δ ίο ν ά ν (ά )  π ε δ ίο ν

• Α χα ιούς  κ ά λ λ ιπ ε ς  You l e f t t h e  A c h a e a n s  (Iliad XXI, 414).
• θϋνε γάρ άμ πεδίον F o r  he s to rm e d  a c ro s s  t h e  p la in  (Iliad  V, 87).

b) Anastrophe
□  τήςπόλεω ςάπο instead o f άπότήςπόλεω ς

Observe the  change in the  position  o f the  accent. In fact, th is  phenom enon also takes place in A ttic , but it is much more 
frequen t in th e  H om eric dia lect.

• έπεσσεύοντο νεών ά π ο  T h e y  h u r r ie d  f r o m  th e  ships (Iliad  II, 2 0 8 ) .

[507]

T h e  o l d  m a n  prayed  t o  t h e  lo r d  A p o l l o , w h o m
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c) Lack of preposition

Sometimes prepositions are not used: [509]

□  έρχονται π εδ ίο ιο  T h e y  are  g o in g  across t h e  p la in  instead o f έρχονται δ ιά  του πεδίου 
«Φ Observe the absence o f the article (as well as the Mycenaean genitive').

□  έ β α ν  ναϋν I e m b a rk e d  o n t o  t h e  sh ip  instead o f έβ η ν  ε ις  την ναΰν

• μ ά λ α  δ 'ώ κ α  δ ιέπ ρ η σ σ ο ν  π εδ ίο ιο  A n d  t h e y  r u s h e d  ve r y  q u ic k l y  across t h e  p la in  (Iliad 11,785).

It could be argued tha t the preposition δ ιά  is incorporated in to  διέπρησσον, but:

• έ ρ χ ο ν τ α ι π εδ ίο ιο  μ α χ η σ ό μ ε ν ο ι π ρ ο τ ί ά σ τυ  T h e y  go  across t h e  p la in  t o  f ig h t  a g a in s t t h e  city  (Iliad II, 8 0 1 ).

d) Unusual cases

We can find prepositions w ith  unusual cases:

□  μ ετά  άνδράσι w it h  t h e  m e n  -Φ μ ετά  can not be followed by dative in A ttic.

• έγώ μ ετά π ά σ ιν  α τ ιμ ό τα τ η  θ εό ς  ε ί μ ι  I a m  t h e  m o s t  d is h o n o u r e d  o n e  a m o n g  t h e  g ods  (Iliad I, 516).

7. Spelling

Some words may contain double consonants:

□  ό ττ ι = ό τ ι □  εσ σ ομα ι = εσ ο μ α ι □  έλλα β ε  = ελα β ε

• φόβος έλ λ α β ε  πάντας F ear  s e ize d  a l l  o f  t h e m  (Iliad XI, 4 0 2 ).

In some words, a dental consonant can be found instead o f a sigma:

□  ίδ μ εν  = ίσ μ εν

• τό  γ ε  δή κ α ι  ί δ μ ε ν  ά π α ντες  A ll o f  us k n o w  τ η  is ( I l ia d  V I I ,  281 ).

[510]

8. Suffixes [5ii]

-φι is an instrum ental and locative suffix:

□  θύρηφι ATTHE DOORS □  β ίηφ ι BY FORCE

-θεν means place from, and -δε means place to where

□  ούρανόθεν f r o m  h e a v e n  □  άγορήνδε t o w a r d s  t h e  a g o r a

-θ ι is a locative suffix:

□  ο ί κ ο θ ι  a t  h o m e
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• α ύ τά ρ  έγώ ν  ά γ ο ρ ή ν δ ε  έ λ ε ύ σ ο μ α ι B u t I w i l l  go  t o  th e  assem bly (O d y s s e y  X V I I, 52 ).

• τά  τ ' έ ν δ ο θ ι κ α ι  τά  θ ύ ρ η φ ι b o t h  in s id e  a n d  by t h e  d o o r  (O d y s s e y  X X I l7 2 2 0 ) .

• ή pd νύ που το ια ΰ τα  κ α ί αύτω  ο ϊκ ο θ ι  κ ε ίτ α ι  O r  maybe he has such devices a t  home (O dyssey XXI, 398 ).

T h e se  s u ff ix e s  can  a lso  be fo u n d  in  A t t i c  (e x c e p t  -<j>i), b u t  t h e y  a re  m u c h  m o re  f r e q u e n t  in  H o m e r.

9. Verbal forms [512]

a) Verb ε ίμ ί

□  2 nd s in g u la r :  έ σ σ ί,  ε ί ς  = ε ί  □  in f in i t i v e :  έ μ μ ε ν ,  έ μ μ ε ν α ι  = ε ί ν α ι

O th e r  v e rb s  a lso  a p p ly  th e  e n d in g s  -μ ε ν  an d  - μ ε ν α ι  t o  fo r m  th e i r  in f in i t iv e s .

• τ ις  δε σύ έ σ σ ι φ έρ ισ τε  τέω ν δ* έ ξ εσ σ ι τοκήω ν; W ho  are y o u , n o ble  m a n , a n d  fr o m  w h ic h  par en ts?
( I l ia d  X X IV , 3 8 7 ).

• βούλομ' εγώ  λαόν σών έ μ μ ε ν α ι  I w a n t  m y  people t o  be safe  ( Ilia d  1, 117).

b) Augment
I t  is o p t io n a l.  S o m e tim e s  w e  w i l l  e n c o u n te r  fo r m s  t h a t  h a ve  i t  an d  o th e rs  t h a t  d o  n o t :

□  λ ύ σ ε  = έ λ υ σ ε  □  βή = έ β η

• ίπ π ους μ ε ν  λ ύ σ ε  H e u n y o k e d  t h e  horses ( I l ia d  V I I I ,  4 4 0 ) .

• Τ υ δ ε ΐδ η  Δ ιο μ ή δ ε ϊ Π α λ λ ά ς  Ά θ ή ν η  δ ώ κ ε  μ έν ο ς  κ α ί  θάρσ ος T o  D io m e d e s , so n  o f  T y d e u s , Pa lla s  A t h e n e  g av e

STRENGTH AND COURAGE ( I l ia d  V , 1 -2).

c) Contract verbs [513]

V e rb s  t h a t  a re  -a -  c o n t r a c t  in  A t t ic  e x p e r ie n c e  a d o u b le  p h e n o m e n o n . F ir s t ly ,  th e y  a p p e a r w i t h o u t  c o n t r a c t io n ,  b u t,  

m o re o v e r ,  as i f  th e y  w e re  -o -  c o n t r a c t  v e rb s :

□  όρ όω  = όρώ  (< ό ρ ά ω )

• ... ό ρ ό ω ν  έπ' άπ είρονα  πόντον ... lo o k in g  o n to  th e  bo un d le ss  sea ( I l ia d  I, 3 5 0 ).

d) Other verbal characteristics

T h e  m e n t io n e d  in f in i t i v e  e n d in g s  in  -μ ε ν  an d  - μ ε ν α ι :

□  τ ιθ ή μ ε ν α ι  = τ ιθ έ ν α ι  

In f in i t iv e s  o f  th e  v e rb  ο ιδ α :

□  ίδ μ ε ν ,  ίδ μ ε ν α ι  = ε ίδ έ ν α ι

• σ ε  δ ε  ίδ μ ε ν α ι  α υ τό ν  ό ΐω  I t h in k  you  k n o w  him  ( I l ia d  X III ,  273).
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e) Tm esis

T h e  p re p o s it io n a l p re f ix  m a y  be s p l i t  f r o m  th e  v e rb  s te m :

□  έ κ  δ* α υ τ ο ί έ β α ν  = έ ξ έ β α ν  δ ’ α υ το ί

• έ κ δ έ  κ α ί  α υ το ί β α ίν ο ν  έ π ί ρ η γ μ ιν ι θ α λά σ σ η ς  A n d  t h e y  d is e m b a r k e d  o n t o  t h e  se ash o r e  ( I l ia d  I, 4 3 7 ).

10. Conjunctions [514]

a / Conditional:

□  a i  = s i

b / Temporal:

□  ή μ ο ς ,  ε ύ τ ε  = δ τ ε  □  π ά ρ ο ς  = π ρ ιν

□  ή μ ο ς  = έ ω ς  □  ε ι ς  ό  κ ε ν  = έ ω ς  ά ν

• έ ν θ ’ Ύ π ν ο ς  μ ε ν  έ μ ε ιν ε  π ά ρ ο ς  Δ ιό ς  ό σ σ ε ίδ έ σ θ α ι T her e  Sleep s to pp ed , be fo r e  Z e u s ' eyes w o u l d  see h im  

( I l ia d  X IV , 2 8 6 ) .

• ή μ ο ς  δ ’ ή έ λ ιο ς  κ α τ έ δ υ  ... W h e n  t h e  s u n  set ... ( I l ia d  I, 4 7 5 ).

• ε υ τ ε  π ύ λα ς  ικ α ν έ  ... W h e n  he  r e a c h e d  t h e  gates ... ( I l ia d  V I, 3 9 2 ).

c / Temporal and purpose:

□  o p  p a  = έ ω ς ,  ϊ ν α

• ό φ ρ α  μ ε ν  ήώς ήν  ... W h il e  it  w a s  m o r n in g  ... ( I l ia d  V II I, 6 6 ) .

11· Particle κ έ ν  [515]

In s te a d  o f  ά ν  w e  can  f in d  κ έ ν :

• το ύ το  εγώ  π ο ιή σ α ιμ ι κ έ ν  I w o u l d  d o  t h is .

• τ ό τ ε  κ έ ν  μ ιν  ίλ α σ σ ά μ ε ν ο ι π ε π ίθ ο ιμ ε ν  T h e n , p ra y in g , w e  m ig h t  p ro p it ia te  h im  ( I l ia d  1, 1 0 0 ).

F u r th e rm o re ,  th e  p re s e n c e  o r  a b se n ce  o f  th is  m o d a l p a r t ic le  is v e r y  v a r ia b le ,  a n d  i t  is p o ss ib le  th a t  w e  d o  n o t  f in d  i t  in  

c o n s tru c t io n s  w h e re  w e  w o u ld  f in d  i t  in  A t t ic .

• ο υ δ έ  τ ί  πώ μ ο ι πρόφρων τ έ τ λ η κ α ς  ε ϊπ ε ΐν  έπ ος ό τ τ ι  νόησ ης ... A n d  y o u  n e v e r  t e l l  m e  a n y t h in g  w it h  a  r ea d y  h e a r t , 
WHATEVER YOU MAY PLAN ( I l ia d  I, 5 4 2 -3 ).

W e  w o u ld  h a ve  e x p e c te d  th e  u su a l ά ν  o r  κ έ ν  in  o r d e r  t o  exp re ss  th e  sense o f  u n c e r ta in ty ,  b u t  th e re  is n o  s ig n  o f  e i th e r .
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In Greek, we often encounter words tha t appear to  be almost identical, and which therefore may lead to  confusion in 
meaning. These words d iffe r only very slightly, perhaps in one le tter or maybe even only in the accent or the breathing. 
Here we w ill present the words students most comm only confuse.

1. Non-verbal forms [516]

□  α ίν ο ς  and α ίν ο ς

• α ίν ο ς ,  -ή , -ό ν  d r e a d f u l

• α ίν ο ς ,  -ο υ  t a l e

□  ά ρ α ,  ά ρ ά  and ά ρ α

• ά ρ α  SO THEN

• ά ρ ά ,  -ά ς  curse , prayer , d e s tr u c tio n

• ά ρ α  particle tha t introduces
a question

□  α υ τ ό ν  and α υ τ ό ν

• α υ τ ό ν  accusative o f α υ τ ό ς

• α υ τ ό ν  contraction o f the reflexive ε α υ τ ό ν

□  ά λ λ ά  a n d  ά λ λ α

• ά λ λ ά  b u t

• ά λ λ α  n e u te r  p lu ra l o f  ά λ λ ο ς

□  α υ τ ό ς  a n d  α υ τ ό ς

• α υ τ ό ς  s a m e  ( i f  p re ce d e d  by  a r t ic le )  o r  self

• α υ τ ό ς  c o n t r a c t io n  o f  ό  α υ τ ό ς

4- The same applies fo r the fem inine α υ τ ή  and α υ τή .

^  The same applies fo r α υ τ ή ν  and α υ τ ή ν ,  α ύ τ ώ  and α ύ τώ , α υ τ ο ύ ς  and α υ τ ο ύ ς ,  etc.
Note tha t while α ύ τ ό ς  and α ύ τ ή  are contractions o f the pronoun w ith  the article, in the oblique cases 
( α ύ τ ό ν ,  α ύ τ η ς ,  etc.) they are contractions o f the reflexive form  έ α υ τ - .

□  β α σ ίλ ε ι α  and β α σ ιλ ε ί α

• β α σ ίλ ε ια ,  -α ς  q u e e n

• β α σ ίλ ε ιο ν ,  -ο υ  palace

^  plural β α σ ίλ ε ια ,  same meaning
• β α σ ιλ ε ία ,  -α ς  k in g d o m , r o y a lty

□  ε ί  and ε ί

• ε ί  ε ί  fo llowed by an enclitic = ε ί
YOU ARE

□  δ ία  and δ ιά

• δ ίο ς ,  -α ,  -ο ν  d iv in e

• δ ιά  THROUGH, BECAUSE OF

□  έ π α ιν ο ς  and έ π α ιν ό ς

• έ π α ιν ο ς ,  -ο υ  praise

• έ π α ιν ό ς ,  -ή , -ό ν  a w f u l• ε ι
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□  ή and ή

• ή  EITHER, OR

• ή  t r u l y  a n d  a lso  im p e r fe c t  o f  ε ί μ ί

□  θ έ α  a n d  θ ε ά

• θ έ α ,  -α ς  spectacle

• θ ε ά ,  -ά ς  g o ddess

□  ν ο μ ό ς  and ν ό μ ο ς

• ν ο μ ό ς ,  -ο ύ  m e a d o w , a r e a

• ν ό μ ο ς ,  -ο υ  l a w

□  ο ιο ς  and ο ιο ς

• ο ιο ς ,  -α ,  -ο ν  suc h  as

• ο ιο ς ,  -η , -ο ν  a l o n e

■Φ· Its adverb ο ιο ν  means o n ly

□  ο υ δ έ  and ο ύ τε

□  ήν and ήν

• ήν έ ά ν  contracts in to  ήν in some texts
• ήν im perfec t o f ε ί μ ί

□

□

□

μ ύ ρ ιο ι and

• μ ύ ρ ιο ι
• μ υ ρ ίο ι

ο ί,  a i  and

• o i,  a i
• o i,  ά ί

όρος and

μ υ ρ ίο ι

TEN THOUSAND 

COUNTLESS

o i,  a i

are articles
are relative pronouns

όρος

• ο ρ ο ς , -ο υ ς  m o u n ta in  

This noun belongs to  the  3rd declension.
• ό ρ ο ς , -ο υ  BOUNDARY, LIMIT

-Φ- This noun belongs to  the  2nd declension.

□  ο ύ κ ο ΰ ν  and ο ύ κ ο υ ν

• ο υ δ έ  A N D ... NOT

-Φ- This is s im ply the  com b ina tion  o f ου  and δέ
• ο ύ τ ε  n e it h e r / n o r

• ο ύ κ ο υ ν  THEREFORE

• ο ύ κ ο υ ν  THEREFORE...NOT

-Φ- Observe th a t the  change o f accent alters 
the  meaning en tire ly .

□  τ α ύ τ α  a n d  τ α ύ τ ά □  τ ις  and τ ις

• τ α ύ τ α  plural o f τ ο ύ τ ο

• τ α ύ τ ά  con trac tion  o f τ ά  α ύ τ ά

□  ώ μ ο ς  and ώ μ ο ς

• ώ μ ο ς , -ο υ  s h o u l d e r

• ώ μ ό ς , -ή , -ό ν  s a v a g e , r a w

• τ ί ς  w h o , w h a t

-Φ- The form s found w ith  accent on th e  iota are 
in te rrogatives: τ ί ν α ,  τ ί ν ε ς ,  τ ί ν ι ,  τ ί ,  etc.

• τ ι ς  ANY, SOME, A

•Φ· The form s w ith  no accent o r w ith  an accent 
th a t is no t on the  f irs t io ta are inde fin ites : 
τ ι ν α ,  τ ιν ό ς ,  τ ι ν ε ς ,  τ ι ν ί ,  τ ι ,  etc..

□  τ ο ύ τ ο ν  and τ α ύ τ ό ν □  φ ω ς a n d  φ ώ ς

• το ύ το ν  accusative s ingular o f ού τος
• τα ύ τό ν  con trac tion  o f το  α ύ τό  

•Φ· W hen, and only when, th is  specific
con trac tion  takes place, a fina l -v  can be 
added to  αύτό .

φ ώ ς, φ ω τό ς  τ ό  l ig h t

-φ- The same as φ ά ο ς , -ο υ ς  τ ό .

φ ώ ς, φ ω τό ς  ό  h u m a n  b e in g
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2. Verbal forms

□  α ίρ έ ω  and α ίρ ω

• α ίρ έ ω  το  ta k e  -Φ- A o ris t ε ί λ ο ν

• α ίρ ω  το  ra ise  -Φ- A o ris t ή ρ α

□  δ έ ω  and δ έ ω

There are tw o  verbs th a t have th e  same fo rm s fo r  the  present, but no t fo r  the  aorist.

• δ έ ω  το  b in d  ^ A o r is t  έ δ η σ α

• δ έ ω  το  n e e d  -^ A o r is t έ δ έ η σ α

The w e ll-know n  impersonal δ έ ί  is related to  the  la tte r, and its aoris t is έδ έη σ ε .

□  ε ίν α ι ,  Ι έ  ν α ι ,  ε ί ν α ι  and ί έ ν α ι

Some fo rm s o f the  verbs ε ιμ ί ,  ε ι μ ι  and ίη μ ι  are very s im ilar: ε ισ ί  t h e y  a re  and ε ίσ ι  h e /sh e  goes, etc. Even the  second 

singular o f ε ί μ ί  and ε ι μ ι  coincides: ε ι .  The in fin itive s  are as fo llow s:

• ε ί ν α ι

• ί έ ν α ι

• ί έ ν α ι

• ε ί ν α ι

pres. in f. o f 
pres. in f. o f 
pres. in f. o f 
aorist in f. o f

ε ί μ ί  τ ο  be 

ε ι μ ι  τ ο  g o  

ί η μ ι  τ ο  CAST, τ ο  SEND 

ί η μ ι  TO CAST, TO SEND

□  έ ρ ώ

• έρώ  p re s e n t o f  έρ άω  I f a l l  in  lo v e

• έρώ  f u t u r e  o f  λ έγω  I w i l l  say

The irregu la r verb λέγω  το  say has its ow n fu tu re , λέξω , but th is  fo rm  is rare ly used, the  irregu la r έρ ώ  (co n tra c tio n  fro m  

έρ έω ) is much more frequen t. This fo rm  is in fa c t the  liqu id  fu tu re  o f the  verb ε ίρ ω  το  say; how ever, th is  verb  is hardly 
used in th e  present tense.

□  έ σ ο μ α ι and ε ίσ ο μ α ι

• έ σ ο μ α ι f u t u r e  o f  ε ίμ ί  I w i l l  be

• ε ίσ ο μ α ι fu tu re  o f ο ίδ α  I w i l l  k n o w

□  ή δ η  and ή δ η

• ή δ η  im p e r fe c t  o f  ο ίδ α  I k n e w

-Φ- In fact, ήδη is a p luperfect w ith  im perfect meaning.
• ή δ η  ALREADY

[517]
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□  ή κ α

• ή κ α  perfect of ή κ ω  I have arrived

• ή κ α  p e r fe c t  o f  ϊ η μ ι  I h a v e  s e n t

Both verbs ή κ ω  and ' ί η μ ι  have identical perfects.

□  ή σ α ν  and ή σ α ν

• ή σ α ν  im perfect o f ο ίδ α  they knew
In fac t, ή σ α ν  is a p luperfect w ith  im perfect meaning.

• ή σ α ν  imperfect of ε ίμ ί they were

□  ϊ σ θ ι

• ϊ σ θ ι  im pera tive  o f ε ί μ ί  Be !
• ϊ σ θ ι  im pera tive  o f ο ίδ α  Kn o w !

□  μ έ λ λ ω  and μ έ λ ω

• μ έ λ λ ω  το  be a b o u t  το  ^  A oris t έ μ έ λ λ η σ α

• μ έ λ ω  τ ο  be a n  OBJECT o f  CARE/ τ ο  CARE f o r  A oris t έ μ έ λ η σ α

□  π ε ίσ ο μ α ι

• π ε ίσ ο μ α ι  f u t u r e  o f π ά σ χ ω  I w i l l  s u f f e r

• π ε ίσ ο μ α ι  f u t u r e  o f  π ε ίθ ο μ α ι  I w il l  o b e y

The tw o  verbs have the  same fo rm  in th e  fu tu re  tense.
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Index of grammatical terms
This index contains th e  English te rm s and expressions th a t have been used in th e  presenta tion  o f Greek gram m ar.

In some cases, the  same fu n c tio n  can be found  under tw o  o r more d iffe re n t entries; fo r  instance, the  Dative o f purpose 
can be found  both  under Dative and under Purpose. This w ill help students to  find  th e  requested item  m ore easily. Also, 
in some cases it makes m ore sense to  name the  g ram m atica l item  in th e  s ingular o r in the  p lural, independently  fro m  
w he the r th e  e n try  is in s ingu lar o r p lura l; fo r  instance, under the  e n try  o f Prepositions ( i t  is custom ary to  use th e  plural 
w hen in troduc ing  th is  concept) we find  th e  sub-entry  Lack o f prep., obviously  Lack o f preposition, w h ile  fu r th e r  dow n 
we find  the  sub-entry  Preps, o f one case, obviously  Prepositions o f one case. The presence o r absence o f a fina l -5  w ill 
make it  clear.

The numbers make reference to  th e  num bered paragraphs, no t to  the  pages.

Accen ts [4 -5 ], [4 8 3 -4 9 0 ]

Changes in th e  acc. [4 8 5 -4 8 7 ]

P osition  o f th e  acc. [4 8 3 -4 8 4 ]

Types o f acc. [4 8 4 ]

W o rd s  w ith  tw o  accs. [4 8 9 ]

A ccusa tive  [219-223]

A ccusa tive  a bso lu te  [ 3 9 9 -4 0 3 ]

Acc. as adve rb  [1 0 8 ], [223 ]

Acc. as d ire c t o b je c t [219 ]

Acc. e xc la m a tive  [223 ]

Acc. o f e x te n s io n  [221], [ 2-5 4 ] /  [2.58]

Acc. o f  respect [2 2 2 ]

C ircu m s ta n tia l acc. [221-223]

D oub le  acc. [2 2 0 ], [4 8 0 ]

F u n c tio n  o f acc. [11]

A c tive  [135], [iB 7 ]

Addressed o b je c t

F u n c tio n  o f  add. obj. [1 0 ]

A d je c tive s  [4 8 -6 1 ]

Adjs. and c o n tra c t dec lens ion  [51]

Adjs. as adverbs [4 6 2 ]

Adjs. fo llo w e d  by d a t iv e  [2 .64]

Adjs. fo llo w e d  by g e n it iv e  [2.63]

Adjs. fo llo w e d  by in f in it iv e  [2 6 5 ]

Adjs. fo llo w e d  by p a rt ic ip le  [2 6 5 ]

Adjs. in H o m e ric  d ia le c t [5 0 4 ]

Adjs. o f one end in g  [6 0 ]

Dual in adjs. [4 9 6 ]

C om pound  adjs. [5 0 ]

F irs t class o f adjs. [49 -51 ]

G eneral o bse rva tio ns  [4 8 ]

Irre g u la r adjs. [5 9 -6 0 ]

Personal c o n s tru c tio n  w ith  adjs. [4 6 8 ]

P osition  o f th e  adj. [61 ]

Regim e o f adjs. [263 -26 5 ]

Second class o f adjs. [ 52- 55 ]

T h ird  class o f adjs. [5 6 -5 8 ]

V e rba l adjs. [ 4 2 9 -4 3 4 ]

A dverbs [106-121]

Advs. o f place [113-114]

Ad vs. o f t im e [112]

A ff irm a tiv e  advs. [117]

C om p a ra tive  o f m oda l advs. [109-110]

In d e fin ite  advs. [116]

In te rro g a t iv e  advs. [115]

M o d a l advs. [107-108 ]

N e g a tive  advs. [118-119]

P re po s itio na l advs. [120-121]

Q u a n tita tiv e  advs. [111]

S u p e rla tive  o f m odal advs. [109-110]

A g e n t o b je c t [2.51]

Ag. ob j. w ith  ve rba l ad je c tive s [4 3 2 ]

A g re e m e n t

Cases o f unexpected  agr. [4 6 4 -4 6 6 ]

A lp h a b e t [1]
A n te c e d e n t

A tt ra c t io n  o f th e  an t. [335]

C oncept o f  an t. [3 2 6 ]

Inc lus ion  o f th e  an t. [336 ]

M o re  th a n  one a n t. [ 334 ]

A o r is t

A. in  c o n d itio n a l clauses [322 ]

A. in f in i t iv e  in in f in i t iv e  clauses [ 3 5 8 -3 59 ]

A. o f p o te n t ia l ity [ 2 7 0 ]

A. to  express w ishes [ 1 7 9 ]

G nom ic  a. [ 4 7 4 ]

A r t ic le [ 14-18 ]

A ccen ted  a r t. [18 ]

A ccidence [ 14 ]

A r t. and a d je c tive [16-17]

A rt. and adve rb [ 4 5 8 ]

A r t. and p a rtic ip le [16 ]

A rt. and p re p o s itio n a l o b je c t [ 4 5 8 ]

A r t. and μ έ ν  ... δ έ [18 ]

A rt. in  dua l [ 4 9 2 ]

A r t. in  H o m e ric  d ia le c t [5 0 2 ]

A rt. to  in d ica te  a change  o f sub je c t [18 ]

O m iss ion  o f a rt. [15]
S yn tax [15-18]

Use o f a rt. [15]
A spect [ 134 ]
A tt ic  dec lens ion [2 8 ]

A d je c tive s  and A t t ic  decl. [ 5i ]
A u g m e n t [148-151]

A ug. in co m po u n d  verbs [150 ]

A ug . in H o m e ric  d ia le c t [512]

A ug . instead  o f  re d u p lic a tio n [ 153-154 ]
D oub le  aug. [151]

S y llab ic  aug. [1 4 8 ]

T em p ora l aug. [1 4 8 ]

B rea th ings [ 5]
Cases

C oncept o f c. [ 9 ]
N am e and o rd e r o f  cs. [ 9 ]
Use: G eneral o b se rva tio ns [216 ]

Causal clauses [2 9 4 -2 9 5 ]
C o m b ina tio n s  o f consonan ts M
C om m ands [273-275]

Im m e d ia te  com m ands [27 5 ]/ [4 3 8 ]

C om p a ra tive  clauses [ 3 39 -3 43 ]

C om p a ra tive  o f ad je c tive s  and adverbs [6 7 -7 2 ]

A d d it io n a l m ean ings [71]
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Comps, in H o m e ric  d ia le c t [5 0 4 ]

Comp, o f adverbs o f place [114]

Comp, o f in fe r io r ity [ 7 * ]
Comp, o f m oda l adverbs [109-110]

Comp, w ith  a n u m b e r [ 7 i ]
Ir re g u la r  fo rm a tio n [ 6 9 ] ,  [7 * ]
R egu lar fo rm a tio n [ 6 8 ]

S trange  c o n s tru c tio n s  w ith  com p. [ 471 ]
S yn ta c tica l c o n s tru c tio n [ 7 0 ]

Concessive clauses [3 0 8 -3 0 9 ]

C o n d itio n a l clauses [316-315]
E ve n tu a l cond. els. [318-319]
P o te n tia l cond. els. [ 3* 0 ]

Real cond. els. [ 317]
R epeated c o n d it io n  in th e  p resen t [ 3* 4 ]
R epeated c o n d it io n  in th e  past [ 3* 5]
U n fu lf i l le d  past cond. els. [ 3* * ]
U n fu lf i l le d  p rese n t cond. els. [ 3* 1]
V a ria tio n s  in cond . els. [ 3* 3]

C on tra c tio n s [ 4 73 ]
C onsecu tive  clauses: see R esu lt clauses

C o n tra c t dec lens ion [ * 9 ]
A d je c tive s  and c o n tr. decl. [ 51]

C orre la tives [122-130]

Corr. adverbs [122-124]

Corr. ad je c tive s  [1*5 -130 ], [4 6 9 ]

Crasis [ 6 ]

C us tom a ry  ac tion s [ * 6 6 ]

D a tive [228-233]

A d je c tive s  fo llo w e d  by da t. [ * 6 4 ]

A d ve rb ia l da t. [ * 3* ]
A g e n t da t. [ * 3 i ]

Causal dat. [ * 3 0 ]

C ircu m s ta n tia l da t. [230-233]

D at. as a dve rb [1 0 8 ]

Dat. in  co m p a ra tiv e  clauses [ 3 43 ]

Dat. in  in f in it iv e  clauses [ 357 ]

D at. in d ire c t o b je c t [2 2 8 -2 2 9 ]

D at. o f in te re s t [ * * 9 ]
D at. o f  m a nn e r [ * 3* ]

D at. o f m easure [ * 33]

D at. o f  re fe rence [ * 33]

E th ic  dat. [ * * 9 ]
F u n c tio n  o f da t. [11]
In s tru m e n ta l da t. [ * 3 0 ]

Possessive dat. [ * * 8 ]

V erbs th a t  ru le  dat. [ * 6 * ]

D eclension

A cce n t in decls. [ 4 8 7 ]

C oncep t o f  decl. [1 * ]

G eneral o bse rva tio ns [19 ]
i st dec lens ion [* 0 -2 4 ]

D ual in th e  i st decl. [ 4 9 3 ]
2nd dec lens ion [ i 5- * 9 ]

A t t ic  decl. [ * 8 ]

C o n tra c t decl. [ * 9 ]

Dual in th e  2nd decl. [ 4 9 4 ]
F e m in in e  nouns [ * 6 ]

N e u te r  nouns [ * 7 ]

2nd decl. in  H o m e ric  d ia le c t [5 0 3 ]

3rd dec lens ion [ 3 0 -4 7 ]
S tandard  end ings [ 3 0 ]

C onsonan t s tem s [31 -40 ]

D en ta l stem s [ 33]

G u ttu ra l stem s [ 3 i ]
Labia l stem s [ 3 i ]

L iq u id  stem s [ 3 6 -37 ]

Nasal stem s [ 33]

-ντ- stem s [ 35 ]

S igm a tic  stem s [3 8 -4 0 ]

D ual in th e  3rd decl. [ 4 9 5 ]

V o w e l stem s [4 1 -4 6 ]

D ip h th o n g  stem s [ 4 3 ]
S ing le  vo w e l stem s [ 41-4 * ] ,  [ 4 5 -4 6 ]

Ir re g u la r nouns [ 4 7 ]

3rd decl. in  H om e ric  d ia le c t [5 0 3 ]

D e ic tic  io ta [ 73 ]
D ep o n en t verbs [ 136 ]

D iaeresis [ 6 ]

D ip h th o n g s [ * ]
D iphs. and  accents [ 4 ]
D iphs. and b rea th in gs [ 5]

D ire c t o b je c t

A ccusa tive  as d ir. ob j. [119 ]

F u n c tio n  o f d ir . ob j. [1 0 ]

D ual [ 4 9 1 - 5 0 0 ]

D. in  a r tic le [ 4 9 * ]
D. in  dec lens ions [ 4 9 3 -4 9 6 ]

D. in p ron o u ns [ 4 9 7 ]
D. in  verbs [ 4 9 8 - 5 0 0 ]

E lis ion [ 6 ]

E nc litics [4 8 8 -4 9 0 ]

Enc. adverbs [116]

End ings

Use o f ends. [ 8 ] ,  [1 * ]

E xh o rta tio n s [275-176 ]

Fear clauses [ 3 4 4 -3 4 7 ] ,  [ 4 3 6 -4 3 7 ]

F. els. co nce rn ing  an a c tio n [3 4 6 ]

F. els. co nce rn ing  th e  fu tu re [3 4 5 ]

F. els. co nce rn ing  th e  p rese n t o r past [345 ] 

Verbs th a t  in tro d u c e  f. els. [347 ]

F e m in in e

C oncept o f  fe m . [13]

F u tu re

Fu t. in f in i t iv e  in in f in i t iv e  clauses [35 9 -36 0 ]

G ender

C oncept o f gend. [13]

G e n it ive  [224 -227 ]

A d je c tive s  fo llo w e d  by gen. [2 6 3 ]

C ircu m s ta n tia l gen. [2 26 -227 ]

E xc la m a to ry  g e n it iv e  [227 ]

F u n c tio n  o f gen. [11]

Gen. abso lu te  [3 9 4 -3 9 8 ]

Gen. in  in f in i t iv e  clauses [357]

Gen. o f d e sc rip tio n  [22 5 ]

Gen. o f p rice  [227 ]

Gen o f  re la tio n  [2 24 -225 ]

Gen. p a r t it iv e  [2 2 6 ], [4 6 0 ]

Jud ic ia l gen. [227 ]

O b je c tive  gen. [225 ]

P osition  o f th e  gen. [2 2 4 ]

S ub jec tive  gen. [225 ]

V erbs th a t  ru le  gen. [261 ]

H e llen ism s [4 5 7 -4 8 2 ]

H o m e ric  d ia le c t [501-515]

A d je c tive s  in  H. d. [5 0 4 ]

A r tic le  in  H. d. [5 0 2 ]

C om para tives  in  H. d. [5 0 4 ]

C on ju nc tio n s  in  H. d. [514]

D eclensions in H. d. [5 0 3 ]

G eneral rem arks [501]

P repos itions  in  H. d. [5 0 8 -5 0 9 ]

P ronouns in H . d. [50 5 -50 7 ]

S pe lling  in H. d. [510]

S u ffixes  in H. d. [511]

S uperla tives  in  H. d. [5 0 4 ]

Tm esis in  H. d. [513]

V e rba l fo rm s  in  H. d. [511-513]

Im p e ra tiv e  [133]

Im p. in c o n d it io n a l pe riods  [317]/ [319]

Uses o f im p. [273 ], [* 7 6 ]

Im p e rfe c t

Im p. in c o n d it io n a l clauses [321]

Im p. o f p o te n t ia l ity  [ * 6 9 ]

Im p. to  express w ishes [* 7 8 ]

Special m ean in g  o f th e  im p. [ 4 7 * ]

In d e fin ite  clauses [3 4 8 -3 5 * ]

Inde f. els. o f repea ted  a c tio n  [3 4 8 ]

Inde f. els. o f s ing le  a c tio n  [3 5 0 ]
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In d e fin ite  p ron o u n  [see under• Pronouns] N e u te r Particles [ 4 4 3 -4 5 6 ]

In d ica tive [ 133] C oncep t o f n e u te r [13] Passive [ 135-137]

Ind. in  causal clauses [ 2 9 5 ] N o m in a t iv e V ir tu a l pass. [ 4 7 7 ]

Ind. in  fe a r clauses [ 3 4 5 ] F u n c tio n  o f N om . [11] Personal c o n s tru c tio n  [2 8 9 ],  [4 6 7 -4 6 8 ]

Ind. in  re s u lt clauses [310] N orn , as p re d ica tive  o b je c t [217] Place expressions [255-258 ]

In d ire c t o b je c t N om . as su b je c t [217] P o lite  requests [2 6 8 ]

D a tive  as ind . obj. [2 2 8 ] N om . instead  o f  vo c a tiv e [217] Possessive o b je c t

F u n c tio n  o f ind . obj. [1 0 ] N um e ra ls [6 2 -6 6 ] F u n c tio n  o f poss. obj. [1 0 ]

In d ire c t speech [411-428 ] C ard ina ls [6 2 -6 4 ] P o te n tia l ac tion s [267 -272 ]

Ind. co m m an d  clauses [4 2 2 ] C om pound  num s. [ 6 4 ] F u tu re  p o te n t ia l ity [2 6 7 -2 6 8 ]

In d ire c t que s tio n s [423 -42 5 ] D eclension  o f num s. [ 6 3 ] P o te n tia l re la tiv e  sentences [4 0 6 ]

Ind. s ta te m e n t clauses [412-421] M u lt ip lic a tiv e s [ 6 6 ] P o te n tia lity  in th e  past [2 7 0 ]

P a rtic ip les in  ind . sp. [4 0 4 -4 0 5 ] O rd ina ls [ 6 5 ] P resent p o te n t ia l ity [2 6 9 ]

S u b o rd ina te  clauses in  ind . sp. [4 2 6 -4 2 8 ] O p ta tiv e [ 133] P red ica tive  o b je c t

In f in it iv e [ 133] O b liq u e  o p t. [2 9 0 -2 9 3 ] Case o f pred. obj. [1 0 ], [217]

A d je c tive s  fo llo w e d  by in f. [2 6 5 ] O p t. to  express w ishes [ 277 ] F u n c tio n  o f pred. obj. [1 0 ]

D eclension o f th e  in f. [ 3 63 ] O p t. in causal clauses [ 2 9 5 ] P repos itions [234-251]

In f. a bso lu te [36 7 ] O p t. in c o n d itio n a l clauses [3 2 0 ], [325] A lte ra t io n  o f  th e  prep, in co m p o u n d  verbs

In f. clauses [ 355 -371] O p t. in in d e f in ite  clauses [ 3 4 9 ] ,  [351-352] [150 ]

In f. clauses in  in d ire c t speech [416 -418 ] O p t. in purpose  clauses [2 9 7 ] G eneral o bse rva tio ns [ 2 3 4 ]

In f. end ings  in H om e ric  d ia le c t [ 513] P o te n tia l o p t. [2 6 7 -2 6 8 ], [2 7 4 ] Lack o f prep. [1 0 ]

In f. fo r  re s u lt clauses [311] P a rtic ip le [133] M e a n in g  o f th e  prep, in  co m po u n d verbs

In f. im p e ra tiv e [3 6 8 ] A d je c tive s  fo llo w e d  by part. [2 6 5 ], [393 ] [213-214]

In f. in fe a r clauses [ 3 4 6 ] A o r is t pa rt. [3 8 8 ] Preps, in  H om e ric  d ia le c t [5 0 8 -5 0 9 ]

In f. in te m p o ra l clauses [3 0 4 ] A t t r ib u t iv e  p a rt ic ip le [372-377] Preps, o f one  case [235 -242 ]

In f. to  express purpose [ 2 9 9 ] C ircu m s ta n tia l p a rt ic ip le [378-383] Preps, o f tw o  cases [2 4 3 -2 4 6 ]

In f. w ith  a r tic le [362-363 ] Eng lish  te rm s  e q u iv a le n t to  G reek parts . [377] Preps, o f th re e  cases [247-251]

In f. w ith  tw o  n ega tives [4 4 0 -4 4 2 ] F u tu re  part. [386 -38 7 ] Present

In f. w ith  verbs o f n e g a tive  idea Im p e rs o n a lity  o f th e  p a rt. [3 8 4 ] Pres, in f in it iv e  in  in f in i t iv e  clauses [ 3 58 -3 59 ]

[3 6 4 -36 5 ], [ 4 4 1 ] Part, and n ega tives [375], [381] P ro h ib itio n s [2 7 6 ]

In f. w ith  ά ν [369-371] Part, clauses [372-410 ] Prolepsis [415 ], [4 2 5 ]

Personal c o n s tru c tio n  w ith  in f. [4 6 7 ] Part, c o n s tru c tio n  in in d ire c t speech [419-421] P ronouns [73-105]

lo ta [ 3] Part, w ith  a rtic le [372-377] A n a p h o ric  pron . [8 2 ]

A d s c rip t io ta [ 3] Part, w ith  causal m ean ing  [3 8 2 ], [3 9 6 ], [4 0 9 ] D em o n s tra tive  prons. [ 73-75 ]

S ubscrip t io ta [ 3] Part, w ith  c o m p a ra tiv e  m ean ing [3 8 2 ], [4 0 1 ] D e m o n s tra tiv e  p rons. in  H om e ric  d ia le c t

L e tte rs [1 ] Part, w ith  concessive m ean ing [5 0 6 ]

C apita l le tte rs [ i ] ,  [ 3] ,  [ 5] [3 0 9 ], [ 3 9 6 ] ,  [4 0 1 ], [4 0 8 ] G ender o f  th e  d e m o n s tra tiv e  prons. [75 ]

M a scu line Part, w ith  c o n d itio n a l m ean ing [381] Q u a lita t iv e  d e m o n s tra tiv e  p ron . [125]

C oncept o f masc. [ 13] Part, w ith  ob jec ts [374 ] Q u a n tita tiv e  d e m o n s tra tiv e  p ron . [126 ]

M id d le [ 135-137] Part, w ith  p o te n t ia l m ean ing [4 0 6 ] D ual in prons. [ 4 9 7 ]

M oods Part, w ith  pu rpose  m ean ing [2 9 8 ],  [38 7 ] Id e n t ity  p rons. [8 3 ], [4 6 1 ]

D e f in it io n  o f m oods [ 133] Part, w ith  ά ν [4 0 4 -4 1 0 ] In d e fin ite  prons. [9 0 -1 0 0 ]

F o rm a tio n  o f m oods [ 138 ] Part, w ith o u t  a rtic le [378-383] In d e fin ite  re la tiv e  pron . [9 0 -9 2 ]

N ega tives Part, w ith o u t  noun [373] In d e fin ite  p ron . in in d ire c t q u e s tio n s  [9 2 ]

C o m b in a tio n  o f negs. [ 4 35 -4 4 2 ] P e rfec t p a rt. [3 8 9 ] In te rro g a t iv e  prons. [8 7 -8 8 ]

C om pound  negs. [119], [ 4 3 6 ] P osition  o f th e  p a rt. [373] In te rro g a t iv e  p ron . in  H o m e ric  d ia le c t

Neg. in f in i t iv e  clauses [ 3 5 6 ] P resent p a rt. [385 ] [5 0 7 ]

Neg. p ronouns [101-105] T e m p ora l c o rre la tio n  o f  th e  part. [3 85 -389 ] M a in  in te r ro g a tiv e  p ron . [8 7 ]

R ep e titio n  o f th e  n eg a tive [3 6 6 ] V erbs th a t  need a p a rt. [3 9 0 -39 2 ] Q u a lita t iv e  in te r ro g a tiv e  pron, [ 8 8 ]

Q u a n tita tiv e  in te r ro g a tiv e  p ron . [ 8 8 ]
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Se lective  in te r ro g a tiv e  p ron . [8 8 ] A tt ra c t io n  o f  th e  a n te ce d e n t [ 335] P erfect w ith  p rese n t m ean ing [185-187]

N e g a tive  prons. [101-105] A tt ra c t io n  o f  th e  re la tive [ 332 ] P resent w ith  p e rfe c t m e an ing [188 ]

Personal p rons. [76 -77 ] C onnective  re la tiv e [ 331] S trong  ts. [174-181]

Personal p rons. in  H o m e ric  d ia le c t [5 0 5 ] G eneral n o tio n s [326-330 ] R oo t a o r is t [178-179]

Possessive prons. [7 8 -8 0 ] Inc lus ion  o f th e  a n te ce d e n t [ 336 ] S trong  a o r is t a c tive  and  m idd le [ 175-177]

Possessive p rons. in H o m e ric  d ia le c t In d e fin ite  re l. els. [ 352 ] S trong  a o r is t passive [181]

[5 0 6 ] Lack o f a g re e m e n t in  n u m b e r [ 3 38 ] S trong  fu tu re  a c tiv e  and m idd le  [1 8 0 ]

Possessive p ron . replaced by g e n it iv e  o f Lack o f a n te ce d e n t [ 333] S trong  fu tu re  passive [181]

persona l p ron . [8 0 ] M o re  th a n  one  a n te ce d e n t [ 334 ] S trong  p e rfe c t and p lu p e rfe c t [1 8 0 ]

R eciprocal p ron . [81 ] Possessive re la tive [3 2 9 ] T im e  expressions [2 52 -254 ]

R e flex ive  prons. [8 4 -8 6 ] R ela tive  w ith  p re p o s ition s [ 3 30 ] Tm esis [ 513]

In d ire c t re fle x iv e  pron . [ 8 6 ] R esu lt clauses [310-315] Verbs

R ela tive  p ron . [ 8 9 -9 2 ] S im ple  clauses [2 6 6 -2 8 9 ] A cce n t in vs. [4 8 6 ]

A tt ra c t io n  o f th e  a n te ce d e n t [ 335] S ub ject C om pound  vs. [213-215]

A tt ra c t io n  o f th e  re la tiv e  p ron . [ 332 ] Case o f  subj. [ i o ] ,  [217] C onsonan ta l vs. [  167-170]

C onnective  re la tiv e  p ron . [ 331] F u n c tio n  o f subj. [1 0 ] D en ta l vs. [170]

G eneral use o f  th e  re la tiv e  p ron S u b ju n c tive [133] G u ttu ra l vs. [1 6 9 ]

[326-330 ] luss ive  subj. [175 ] Labia l vs. [1 6 8 ]

Inc lus ion  o f th e  a n te ce d e n t [ 3 36 ] Subj. in c o n d itio n a l clauses [318], [3 2 4 ] C o n tra c t vs. [155-166]

In d e fin ite  re la tiv e  p ron . [9 0 -9 2 ] ,  [352] Subj. in d e lib e ra tiv e  questions [281 ] C o n tra c t vs. in  H o m e ric  d ia le c t [ 513]

Lack o f a n te c e d e n t [333] Subj. in fe a r clauses [34 5 ] D ual in vs. [4 9 8 -5 0 0 ]

M o re  th a n  one  a n te c e d e n t [33+ ] Subj. in in d e fin ite  clauses [3 4 8 -35 0 ], [352] Im persona l vs. [2 8 4 -2 8 9 ], [4 0 2 ]

Possessive re la tiv e  p ron . [3 1 9 ] Subj. in purpose clauses [2 9 6 ] Ir re g u la r it ie s [211-212]

R ela tive  p ron . in H o m e ric  d ia le c t [5 0 7 ] Subj. in te m p o ra l clauses [3 0 6 -30 7 ] L iq u id  vs. [171-173]

R ela tive  p ron . w ith  p rep o s ition s [ 3 30 ] S u ffixes  in H om e ric  d ia le c t [511] N on  c o n tra c t vs. [141-147]

Q u a lita t iv e  re la tiv e  p ron . S u p e rla tive [67 -7 2 ] Pecu lia r c o n s tru c tio n s [211-212]

[125]/ [4 6 9 ] ,  [ 4 7 7 ] Irre g u la r  fo rm a tio n [6 9 ] ,  [7 2 ] P rinc ipa l parts [1 4 0 ]

Q u a n tita tiv e  re la tiv e  p ron . [126 ], [4 6 9 ] R egu lar fo rm a tio n [ 6 8 ] Regim e o f  vs. [214 ]/ [2 5 9 -26 2 ]

P ro n u n c ia tio n [1] Sups, in H om e ric  d ia le c t [ 5 0 4 ] S tem  vs. [2 0 4 -2 1 0 ]

Pro. o f c o m b in a tio n s  o f consonan ts Sup. o f  adverbs o f  place [ 114] Types o f  vs. [ 139 ]

Pro. o f d ip h th o n g s  

Pro. o f le tte rs  

Proviso  clauses 

P u n c tu a tio n  m arks 

Purpose clauses 

Q uestions

A d je c tiv a l qu.

A d ve rb ia l qu. 

D e lib e ra tive  qu.

D oub le  qu.

S im ple  qu.

Real ac tions  

R ed u p lica tion  

A t t ic  red.

A u g m e n t instead  o f red. 

R e la tive  clauses

[2 ] Sup. o f  in fe r io r ity  [7 2 ]

[1 ] Sup. o f  m oda l adverbs [109-110]

[ 353-3 5 4 ]  Sup. preceded by ώς [71]

[ 7 ]  S yn ta c tica l c o n s tru c tio n  [7 0 ]

[2 9 6 -2 9 9 ] S yn ta c tica l fu n c tio n s  [8 ] ,  [1 0 ]

[2 8 0 -2 8 3 ] s y n f Uncs. and cases [11]

l> 83 ]  T e m p ora l clauses [3 0 0 -3 0 7 ]

[2 8 3 ] In d e fin ite  te m p . cl. [3 0 7 ]

[2 81 -282 ] Tenses

[2 8 0 ] D e f in it io n  o f ts. [132]

[2 8 0 ] D ep o n en t ts. [182-184]

l> 6 6 ]  M id d le  fu tu re  w ith  a c tive  m ean ing  [182 ]

[152-154] M id d le  fu tu re  w ith  pass, m ean ing  [1 8 4 ]

[ 153]  Passive a o ris t w ith  a c tive  m ean ing  [183]

[ 153-154 ]  D o u b le ts . [1 8 9 ]

[326-338 ] F o rm a tio n  o f ts. [137]

Vs. in  -ω 

Vs. in  -μ ι

Vs. th a t  ru le  d a tiv e  

Vs. th a t  ru le  g e n it iv e

[141-190]

[191-210]
[262]
[261]

Vs. w ith  re d u p lic a tio n  in th e  p rese n t [192-201] 

Vs. w ith  s u ff ix  -νυ - in th e  p rese n t [2 0 2 -2 0 3 ]

V o ca tive  [218]

F u n c tio n  o f voc. [11]

Lack o f voc. [14 ]

N o m in a t iv e  instead  o f voc. [217]

Vo ices [135]

W ishes [277-279 ]

W . fo r  th e  fu tu re  [277]

W . fo r  th e  p resen t [2 7 8 ]

W . fo r  th e  past [2 7 9 ]

W o rd s  eas ily  con fused  [516-517]
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en included.
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-oCD [69] όμφί [247] αϋριον [112] δέδοικα [186], [347]
XV [ i n ] άμφότεροι [ΙΟΟ] αύτίκα [112] δει [284-285], [399]
'έλλω [172] αν [266-271], [274-275], [296], αύτόθεν [113] δείδω [186]

dpco [153] [306-307], [348-352], αυτόθι [113] δείκνυμι [202]

ίγερκα [153] [369-371], [404-410] αυτόν [84] δεινός [265]
0 [177] άνά [235] αύτός [82-83], [264], [342-343], δέον [402]

iv [ i n ]
άνέωγον [151] [421] δεύρο [113]

[112] άνευ [121] αύτόσε [113] δέω [163]
•ήναζε [113], [256] άνήρ [37] αΰτοΰ [ιΐ3 ] δη [452], [475]
•ήνηθεν [ιΐ3 ], [257] άνθίστημι [199] άφίημι [201] δήλος [72], [265], [393]
Ιήνησι [113], [255] άνίστημι [198] άφικνέομαι [177] δηλόω [164-165]
δου [459] ανοίγω [151] άφι κόμην [177] δημοσία [108]

>έω [177] αντί [237] άφίστημι [199] δήπου [452]
τθάνομαι [177] άντικρύ [113], [120] βάδην [ιο 8 ] δήτα [453]
τχιστος [69] άνω [113], [120] βαίνω [178] διά [243], [254], [258]
τχίων [69] άνωθεν [113] βάλλω [177] δίδωμι [192]

*χρός [69] άνωτάτω [ ι ΐ4 ] βέλτιστος [69] διότι [294]
ήκοα [153] ανωτέρω [114] βελτίων [69] δίς [66]
ούω [153] άπαξ [66] βία [ιο8 ] διώκω [169]

ίς [ in ] ,  [121]
άπέδραν [178] βλέπω [168] δοκε'ι [284], [287]

ίσκομαι [179] άπέθανον [177] γάρ [447], [453] δοκοΰν [402]
ζήλους [81] άπειμι [205] γε [451] δόξαν [402]
λοθεν [113] άπό [238], [257] γεγένημαι [186] δύναμαι [208]
λοθι [113] αποδιδράσκω [178] γέγονα [186] δύο [62-63]
λος [94-95], [463] αποθνήσκω [177], [187] γίγνομαι [177], [ι86 ] δύομαι [178]
λοσε [113] άρα [28ο] γιγνώσκω [178] δύω [178], [190]

λως [107] άρ ιστός [69] γυνή [32] έ [86]
α [121], [383] άρτι [112] δέ [444-446] έάλων [179]
αρτάνω [177] άτε [382], [396] δέδια [ΐ86 ], [347] έάν [308], [318-319], [324]
είνων [69] αύθις [112] δεδογμένον [402] εαυτόν [84]
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έάω [ 1 4 9 ] έ κ [ 2 3 9 ] ,  [ 257 ]

έβαλον [ 177] έκαμον [ 177]

έβην [ 178 ] έκαστος [ 9 8 ]

έβησα [ 178 ] έκά τερ ο ς [ 9 9 ]

έγγ ισ τα [ 114] έ κ ε ΐ [ 113] ,  [ 123]

εγγύς [113], [120 ] έ κ ε ΐθ ε ν [ 113]

έγγύτατα [ 114] ε κ ε ίν ο ς [ 73 ] ,  [ 1 29 ]

έγγυτέρω [ ι ΐ 4 ] έ κ ε ΐσ ε [ 113]

έγενόμην [ 177] έκώ ν [ 5 8 ]

έγνων [ 178 ] έλαβον [ 177]

έγώ [7 6 ] έλαθον [ 177]

έδραμον [ 177] έλάττω ν [ 6 9 ]

έδυν [ 178 ] ,  [ 1 9 0 ] έλαύνω [ 153]

έδυσα [ 178 ] ,  [ 1 9 0 ] έλά χ ισ τος [ 6 9 ]

έδω κα [ 1 92 ] έ λ ε ξ α [ 177]

έθ η κα [ 193 ] έλή λα κα [ 153]

έθ ίζω [ 1 4 9 ] έλήλυθα [ 154 ]

έθω [18 6 ] έλ ιπ ον [ 177]

ε ί  [3 0 8 ], [316-325], [4 2 5 ] Έ λ λ η ν ίς [6 0 ]

ε ίδ έν α ι [ 185 ] ε λ λ η ν ισ τ ί [ ι ο 8 ]

ε ιδ ον [ 177] ελπ ίζω [3 6 ο ]

είδώ ς [ 185 ] έμαθον [ 177]

ε ίθ ε [ 277 -2 7 9 ] έμαυτόν [ 8 4 ]

ε ίθ ιζ ο ν [ 1 4 9 ] έμός [ 7 8 ]

ε ίκ ό ς [1 8 6 ] έμπροσθεν [ 113] ,  [ 1 2 0 ]

ε 'ίκω [1 8 6 ] έν  [ 2 4 ΐ ] ,  [2 5 2 ], [ 2 5 4 - 255 ]

ε'ίληφα [ 154 ] ένα ν τ ίο ν [121]

ε ιλ ο ν [ 177] ένδοθεν [ 113]

ε ΐμ ί  [ 2 0 4 ] /  [2 6 6 ], [3 7 6 ], [ 3 9 7 ] ένδον [ 113] /  [12 0 ]

ε ιμ ι [2 0 6 ] έν εκ α [121]

ειπ ον [ 177] /  [ 1 9 0 ] έ ν εσ τ ι [ 2 8 4 ]

ε ίπόμην [ 1 4 9 ] ένήνοχα [ 154 ]

ε ίργα ζόμην [ 1 4 9 ] ένθάδε [ 113] ,  [ 123]

ε 'ίρηκα [ 154 ] ένθ ένδ ε [ 113]

ε ίρη μένο ν [4 0 2 ] έ ξ [ 2 3 9 ]

ε ις [2 3 6 ], [2 5 6 ] έξα ίφ νης [112]

ε ις [6 2 -6 3 ] έ ξ εσ τ ι [2 8 4 -2 8 6 ], [3 9 9 ]

ε ’ίσ ο μα ι [ 185 ] εξόν [ 3 9 9 ] ,  [4 0 2 ]

ε'ίσω [121] έξω [113], [1 2 0 ], [1 8 9 ]

ε ιτα [112] έξω θεν [ 113]

ε ί τ ε [ 4 2 5 ] έ ο ικ α [1 8 6 ]

ε ιχ ο ν [ 1 4 9 ] έπαθον [ 177]

ε ϊω θα [1 8 6 ] έπ ε ί [ 2 9 4 ] ,  [3 0 0 ]

ε ’ίων [ 1 4 9 ] έπ ε ιδάν [ 3 0 7 ] ,  [ 3 4 9 ]

έπ ειδή [ 2 9 4 ] ,  [3 0 0 ] έχρήν [2 8 6 ]

έπ εισ α [ 177] έχω [ 1 4 9 ] ,  [ 177]

έπ ε ιτα [112] έώρων [ 151]

έπεσον [ 177] έως [ 3 0 5 ]

έπ ί [ 2 4 7 ] ,  [2 5 6 ] Ζεύς, A ios [ 4 7 ]

έπ ιθόμην [ 177] ή [ 4 5 3 ]

έπ ιμ ελέο μ α ι [ 353] ή [ 3Η ]

έπ ιον [ 177] ήγαγον [ 177]

έπ ίσ τα μα ι [ 1 9 9 ] ήδη [112]

έπομαι [ 1 4 9 ] ,  [ 177] ή κ ισ τα [ 7 2 ]

έπυθόμην [ 177] ήκω [1 8 8 ]

έργάζομα ι [ 1 4 9 ] ήλθον [ 177]

έρριφα [ 154 ] ήμαρτον [ 177]

έρ χομα ι [ 154 ] ,  [ 177] ,  [2 0 6 ] η μ ε ίς [ 7 6 ]

έρώ [ 173] ,  [ 1 8 9 ] ήμέτερος [ 7 8 ]

έρωτά ω [ 177] ήμ ισυς [ 2 6 3 ]

έσθ ίω [ 177] ήμφεσβήτουν [ 151]

έσπόμην [ 177] ήνεγκα [ 177]

έσ τε [3 0 2 ] ήνεγκον [ 177]

έσ τηκα [1 8 6 ] ή ν ίκ α [ 301 ]

έστην [ 179 ] ,  [ 1 9 0 ] ήντεβόλουν [ 151]

έστησα [ 1 9 0 ] ήνώχλουν [ 151]

έσ τ ι [2 8 6 ], [4 6 6 ],  [ 4 7 5 ] ,  [4 9 0 ] ήπιστήθην [ 1 9 9 ]

έσχον [ 177] ήρόμην [ 177]

έταμον [ 177] ήρως [ 4 6 ]

έτερος [ 9 6 ] ,  [ 130 ] ήσθόμην [ 177]

έ τ ι [112] ήττον [ 7 2 ]

έτυχον [ 177] ήττων [ 6 9 ]

εύθύς [112] ηύρον [ 177]

ευρ ίσ κω [ 177] θάττων [ 6 9 ]

εύρον [ 177] θυγάτηρ [ 37]

έφαγον [ 177] ιδ ία [ ιο 8 ]

έφην [ 2 0 7 ] ίη μ ι [2 0 0 ]

έφθασα [ 179 ] ίνα [ 2 9 6 ]

έφθην [ 179 ] ίσος [2 6 ο ]

έφ ίεμ α ι [201 ] ίσ τη μ ι [ 179 ] ,  [1 8 6 ], [1 9 0 ],

έφ ίσ τημ ι [ 1 9 8 ] [ 1 9 4 -197 ]

έφυγον [ 177] ίσως [ 117]

έφυν [ 179 ] ίτέο ς [ 4 2 9 ]

έφυσα [ 179 ] καθεύδω [ 1 50 ]

έχάρην [ 178 ] κάθημα ι [210 ]

έχθ ισ τος [ 6 9 ] κα θ ίζο μ α ι [210 ]

έχθ ίω ν [ 6 9 ] κα θ ίσ τη μ ι [ 1 9 8 ]

εχθρός [ 6 9 ] κ α ί [ 3 4 2 ] ,  [ 4 4 8 -4 5 0 ]
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:α ίπ ερ [ 3 0 9 ] ,  [3 8 ο ], [ 3 9 6 ]

:α ίτο ι [ 4 5 4 ]

:άλλ ισ το ς [ 6 9 ]

:αλλ ίω ν [ 6 9 ]

:ακός [ 6 9 ]

:άκ ιστός [ 6 9 ]

:α κ ίω ν [ 6 9 ]

:αλός [ 6 9 ]

:άμνω [ 177]

:άν [ 4 7 3 ]

;άν [ 4 73 ]

:ατά [ 2-4 4 ]

;ατα [ 4 7 3 ]

:άτω [113], [ 1 2 0 ]

;άτω θεν [ 113]

:ατω τάτω [ 114]

:ατω τέρω [ 114]

:ε ιμ α ι [ 2 0 9 ]

:έκ τη μ α ι [186 ]

άνδυνος [ 3 4 7 ]

φ ά τ ισ το ς [ 6 9 ]

φ ε ίτ τω ν [ 6 9 ]

:τά ο μα ι [1 8 6 ]

αολύω [ 3 6 5 ] ,  [ 4 4 2 ]

«.άθρα [1 0 8 ]

».αμβάνω [ 154 ] ,  [ 176 -177]

«.ανθάνω [ 177] ,  [ 3 9 0 ]

<·έγω [ 154 ] ,  [ 173] ,  [ 177] ,  [18 9 ]

«.είπω [ 177]

«,ύω [ 141-145]

ιά [ 223 ]

ιάκαρ [6 0 ]

ιακράν [113], [ 1 20 ]

ιάλα [ 111]

ιά λ ισ τα [7 2 ], [ 111]

ιάλλον [7 2 ] ,  [ 111]

ιανθάνω [ 177]

ιάτην [1 0 8 ]

ιέγας [ 5 9 ] ,  [ 6 9 ]

ιέγ ισ τος [ 6 9 ]

ιε θ ίη μ ι [ 2 01 ]

ιε ίζω ν [ 6 9 ]

ιε ΐσ το ς [ 6 9 ]

ιε ίω ν [ 6 9 ]

μέλας [ 5 9 ]

μ έ λ ε ι [2 8 4 ], [2 8 8 ]

μέλλω [3 6 0 ]

μέλω [2 8 8 ]

μέμ νη μα ι [ 187 ]

μέν [4 4 5 -4 4 6 ]

μ έν το ι [ 4 5 4 ]

μ ετά [ 2 4 5 ]

μ ε τα μ έλ ε ι [2 8 8 ]

μ ετα ξύ [113], [ 1 20 ]

μ έ τεσ τ ι [ 2 0 5 ] ,  [ 2 8 4 ]

μ έχ ρ ι [ 121] ,  [ 3 0 2 ]

μή [118-119], [ 2 7 6 ] ,  [2 9 6 ],  [ 3ΐ ι ] ,

[ 3ΐ 6 ] ,  [ 337 ] ,  [ 3 4 4 - 3 45 ] ,  [35 6 ],

[3 6 4 -3 6 6 ], [ 375 ] ,  [ 3 8 ι ] ,  [4 2 2 ], 

[ 4 3 6 -4 4 2 ]

μηδείς [ 103 ]

μηδέτερος [ 105 ]

μην [4 5 3 ] ,  [ 4 5 5 ]

μήτηρ [ 37 ]

μ ικρό ς [ 6 9 ]

μ ιμνήσκω [ 187 ]

μό λ ις [1 0 8 ]

μόνον [ i n ]

μόνος [ 9 7 ]

μ ύ ρ ιο ι [ 6 4 ]

μυ ρ ίο ι [ 6 4 ]

μών [2 8 0 ]

να ι [ 117]

ναΰς [ 4 4 ]

νέω [ 163 ]

νεώς [2 8 ]

νή [ 223 ]

νομ ίζω [ 173]

νους [ 2 9 ]

νΰν [ 112]

νώ [ 4 9 7 ]

ό, ή, τό [ 14 -18 ]

όδε [ 73 ]

όθεν [ 1 24 ]

ο ί [ 8 6 ] ,  [ 124 ]

ο ια [3 8 2 ]

ο ιδα [ 185 ]

ο’ίκα δ ε [ 113] ,  [ 2 5 6 ]

ο 'ίκοθεν [ ι ΐ 3] ,  [ 257 ]

ο ίκ ο ι [ 113] ,  [ 255 ]

ο’ίμ ο ι [ 227 ]

ο ιος [ 125] ,  [ 1 28 ] ,  [ 4 6 9 ]

ο ίσ τέος [4 2 9 ]

ο ϊχ ο μ α ι [1 8 8 ]

ολ ίγον [ 111]

ολ ίγος [ 6 9 ]

ό λλυ μ ι [ 187 ]

όλωλα [ 187 ]

όπ ισθεν [ 113] ,  [ 1 20 ]

όποιος [128 ]

όπόσος [128 ]

όπόταν [ 3 4 8 ]

οπότε [ 124 ] ,  [ 3 0 0 ]

όπότερος [ 130 ]

όπου [ 123]

όπως [ 122 ] ,  [2 7 4 ], [2 9 6 ],  [ 3 4 0 ] ,  

[ 353-3 5 4 ] ,  [ 4 7 5 ]

όράω [ 151] ,  [ 177]

ός, ή, ό [ 8 9 ] ,  [ 129 ] ,  [ 327 -338 ]

όσον [ 339 ]

όσος [ 125] ,  [128 ], [4 6 9 ]

όστις [ 9 0 -9 2 ] ,  [ 129 ] ,  [ 337] ,  

[ 3 5 0 -352 ] ,  [ 4 2 4 ]

όστοΰν [ 2 9 ]

όσω [ 3 39 ]

όταν [ 3 0 7 ] ,  [ 3 4 8 ]

ότε [3 0 0 ]

ό τ ι [ 2 9 4 ] ,  [ 413-415 ]

οΰ [ ι ι 8 ] ,  [3 6 6 ], [ 375 ] ,  [ 4 3 5 -4 4 2 ]

ου [ 8 6 ] ,  [123-124]

ούδαμώς [1 0 8 ], [ ι ΐ 9 ]

ούδείς [ 101-1 02 ]

ούδέν [ ι ο 8 ]

ούδέποτε [ 112] ,  [ 119]

ουδέτερος [ 1 0 4 ]

ούκοΰν [ 4 5 5 ]

ούκουν [2 8 ο ],  [4 5 6 ]

ούν [ 4 4 7 ]

οϋποτε [ 119]

ούτε [ 119]

ούτος [ 73 ] ,  [ 129 ]

ούτως [107 ], [122], [310 ], [ 4 7 5 ]

ού χ ί [ 119]

οφείλω [ 177]

όψέ [112]

π άλαι [112]

π άλιν [112]

παντάπασιν [ i n ]

πανταχόθεν [ 113]

πανταχόσε [ 113]

πανταχοϋ [ 113]

πάνυ [ ι ΐ 9 ]

παρά [2 4 8 ],  [ 255 -257 ]

π ά ρε ιμ ι [ 2 0 5 ]

πάρεστι [ 2 8 4 - 2 8 5 ]

π αρ ίημ ι [201 ]

παρόν [4 0 2 ]

πας [ 5 8 ]

πάσχω [ 177]

πατήρ [ 37 ]

παύω [ 1 4 6 ]

π είθομα ι [ 177]

πείθω [ 170 ] ,  [187]

πένης [6 0 ]

πέποιθα [ 187 ]

πέπραγα [ 1 9 0 ]

πέπραχα [ 1 9 0 ]

πέραν [121]

περ ί [ 2 4 9 ]

π ερ ίε ιμ ι [ 2 0 5 ]

πέφυκα [ 187 ]

πίνω [ 177]

πίπτω [ 177]

π λειστος [ 6 9 ]

π λείω ν [ 6 9 ]

πλέω [ 163 ]

πλήν [121]

πλησίον [113], [120 ]

πνέω [ 163 ]

πόθεν [ ι ΐ 5]

ποθεν [ ι ι 6 ]

ποΐ [ ι ΐ 5]

ποι [ ι ι 6 ]

ποιέω [ ι6 ο - ι6 ι ]

ποιος [8 8 ] ,  [128 ]

ποιος [128 ]

πολλαχοΰ [ 113]

πολλω [ 233 ]
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πολύ [111] ρόδ ιος [ 6 9 ]

πολύς [ 5 9 ] /  [ 6 9 ] /  [2 6 3 ] ρςίστος [ 6 9 ]

πόρρω [113], [120-121] ράων [ 6 9 ]

πορρωτάτω [ 114] ρέω [ 163 ]

πορρωτέρω [ 114] ρητέος [ 4 2 9 ]

πόσον [ 115] ρίπτω [ 154 ]

πόσος [8 8 ] ,  [128 ] σεαυτόν [ 8 4 ]

ποσος [128 ] σός [ 7 8 ]

πότε [ 115] σύ [7 6 ]

ποτέ [ ι ι 6 ] ,  [124 ] σ υ μ β α ίν ε ι [ 2 8 4 ] /  [2 8 8 ]

πότερον [2 8 0 ],  [4 2 5 ] συμφέρει [2 8 4 ]

πότερος [8 8 ] ,  [130] σύν [ 1 4 2 ]

πού [ 115] /  [ 123] σ ύ ν ε ιμ ι [ 1 0 5 ]

που [ ι ι ό ] ,  [123] σ υ ν ίη μ ι [ ι ο ί ]

πράττω [ 1 9 0 ] σ υ ν ίσ τημ ι [ 1 9 9 ]

πρέπει [ 2 8 4 ] σφάς [8 4 ] /  [8 6 ]

πρέπον [4 0 2 ] σφόδρα [ ιο 8 ]

πριν [3 0 3 -3 0 4 ] σφώ [ 4 9 7 ]

πρό [ 2 4 0 ] σχήσω [ 1 8 9 ]

π ρο ίεμα ι [ 2 01 ] τάχα [ ι ο 8 ]

προ ίκα [1 0 8 ] τά χ ισ τα [3 0 2 ]

πρός [2 5 0 ], [ 255 ] τάχ ισ τος [ 6 9 ]

π ρόσειμ ι [ 1 0 5 ] ταχύς [ 6 9 ]

προσηκον [4 0 2 ] τε [ 4 4 9 -4 5 0 ]

πρώ [ 112] τέθνηκα [ 187 ]

πρώτον [ 112] ,  [3 0 2 ] τέλος [1 0 8 ], [223]

πυνθάνομαι [ 177] τέμνω [ 177]

πώς [115]/ [ 122 ] τέττα ρες [ 6 2 - 63 ]

πως [ ι ι ό ] ,  [ 122 ] τημερον [ i n ]

τ ί [ ι ΐ 5] φ α ίνομα ι [ 3 9 ΐ ]

τ ίθ η μ ι [ 193 ] φανερός [ 393 ]

τ ιμάω [156-157] φέρω [ 154 ] ,  [ 177]

τ ίν ε [ 4 9 7 ] φευ [ 1 17 ]

τ ις [ 8 7 ] /  [ 1 29 ] φεύγω [ 177]

τ ις [ 9 3 ] /  [ 129 ] /  [4 8 8 ] φημί [ 1 0 7 ] ,  [ 4 1 6 -417 ]

το ΐν [ 4 9 2 ] φθάνω [ 179 ] ,  [ 391 ]

το ίνυν [4 5 6 ] φοβέομαι [ 3 4 4 -3 4 6 ]

το ιούτος [ 125] /  [128 ], [ 313] φόβος [ 3 4 7 ]

τοσοΰτον [ 339 ] φύω [ 179 ] ,  [ 187 ]

τοσοϋτος [ 125 ] /  [128 ], [ 313] χα ίρω [ 178 ]

τοσούτφ [ 3 39 ] χ ε ίρ ισ το ς [ 6 9 ]

τό τε [ i n ] χείρω ν [ 6 9 ]

τούτω [ 4 9 7 ] χθες [ i n ]

τρ ε ις [ 6 2 - 63 ] χρεόν [4 0 2 ]

τρέχω [ 177] χρή [2 8 4 ], [1 8 6 ]

τρ ιήρης [ 3 9 ] χρήν [1 8 6 ]

τρ ις [6 6 ] ώ [218 ], [2 2 7]

τυγχάνω [ 177] /  [ 3 9 0 ] ώδε [107 ]/ [122]

τυχών [ 4 6 ι ] ώς [71]/ [H O ], [121-122], [2 5 6 ],

τώ [ 4 9 2 ] [ 2 9 4 ] /  [ 1 9 6 ] ,  [2 9 8 ], [3 θ ΐ] ,

τώδε [ 4 9 7 ] [ 310 ] ,  [ 3 4 0 ] ,  [3 6 7 ], [ 3 8 2 ] ,  [3 8 7 ]

ύ ιός [ 4 7 ] ώς [1 0 8 ], [122]

ύ μ ε ΐς [7 6 ] ώσπερ [ 3 4 0 -341 ] ,  [3 8 2 ]

ύμέτερος [7 8 ] ώστε [ 310 ] ,  [ 315]

ύπέρ [ 1 4 6 ] ωτε [4 6 ο ]

ύπ ισχνέομα ι [3 6 ο ] ώφελον [ 177] ,  [278 -27 9 ]

ύπό [ 131] /  [ 151]

ύστερον [ i n ]
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